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Consultare attentamente questo manuale prima di procedere a qualsiasi intervento sulla macchina
Read this manual carefully before carrying out any work on the machine
Lire attentivement ce manuel avant toute intervention sur la machine
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Consulte atentamente este manual antes de efectuar qualquer intervenção na máquina
Läs noggrant igenom denna handbok innan du utför något som helst ingrepp på maskinen
Прочетете внимателно това ръководство, преди да започнете работа с машината
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IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA 
SICUREZZA

• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima di utilizzare 
per la prima volta la macchina.

• Conservare le istruzioni per l’uso. Esse rappresentano un 
componente importante della macchina e devono essere 
consegnate insieme alla macchina in caso di sua cessione.

AVVERTENZE
La macchina ha un elevato standard di sicurezza, tuttavia, la 
sicurezza della macchina può essere garantita solo se ci si 
attiene  a quanto indicato in questo manuale.

Utilizzo conforme
Questa macchina non è destinata all’uso da parte di persone 
(compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali 
ridotte o mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza.
Non è ammesso l’impiego come giocattolo, evitare che sia usato 
come tale.
I bambini dovrebbero essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non 
giochino con l’apparecchio.
La pulizia e la manutenzione della macchina deve essere comunque 
effettuata esclusivamente da adulti, pienamente consapevoli ed 
abili a questo fine.
Il campo di temperatura previsto per l’utilizzo della macchina è tra 
+4°C e +40°C; in condizioni di non utilizzo della macchina il campo 
di temperatura è invece tra +0°C e +50°C.
Il campo di umidità previsto per la macchina in qualsiasi condizione 
si trovi è tra 30% e 95%.
La macchina deve operare ad un’altitudine inferiore ai 2000 m.
Questa macchina è destinata ad un uso commerciale, per esempio 
in alberghi, scuole, ospedali, fabbriche, negozi, uffici e esercizi 
commerciali.
La macchina è destinata al solo uso interno.

PT

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
IMPORTANTES

• Leia atentamente as instruções de utilização antes de utilizar a 
máquina pela primeira vez.

• Conserve as instruções de utilização. Elas constituem um 
componente importante da máquina e devem ser entregues 
juntamente com a máquina em caso de cedência da mesma.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
A máquina possui um elevado padrão de segurança. Porém, 
a segurança da máquina só pode ser garantida se forem 
cumpridas as indicações fornecidas neste manual.

Utilização conforme
Esta máquina não se destina a ser utilizada por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos.
Não é permitida a sua utilização como brinquedo. Evite que ela 
seja usada como tal.
As crianças deverão ser vigiadas para garantir que não brincam 
com o aparelho.
A limpeza e a manutenção da máquina apenas devem ser 
efetuadas por adultos, plenamente conscientes e aptos a esse 
fim.
O campo de temperatura previsto para a utilização da máquina 
está situado entre os +4°C e +40°C; em condições de não 
utilização da máquina, o campo de temperatura está situado entre 
os +0°C e +50°C.
O teor de humidades previsto para a máquina, independentemente 
das condições em que esta se encontre, situa-se entre 30% e 
95%.
A máquina deve operar a uma altitude inferior a 2000 m.
Esta máquina destina-se a um uso comercial como, por exemplo, 
em hotéis, escolas, hospitais, fábricas, lojas, escritórios e 

FR

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

• Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser la machine 
pour la première fois.

• Conserver le mode d’emploi. Il fait partie intégrante de la 
machine et doit être remis avec la machine en cas de vente 
de celle-ci.

AVERTISSEMENT
La machine présente un niveau de sécurité élevé, toutefois la 
sécurité de la machine ne peut être garantie que si on respecte 
toutes les instructions données dans ce manuel.

Utilisation conforme
Cette machine n’est pas destinée à être utilisée par des 
personnes ( y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, 
psychiques ou sensorielles réduites ou dénuées d’expérience et 
de connaissance.
Ne pas permettre qu’elle soit utilisée comme un jouet.
Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent 
pas avec l’appareil.
Le nettoyage et l’entretien de la machine doit être effectué 
exclusivement par des adultes, ayant reçu une formation spécifique 
et connaissant les risques associés .
La plage de température prévue pour l’utilisation de la machine 
est comprise entre +4°C et +40°C; par contre, quand la machine 
n’est pas utilisée, cette plage de température va de +0°C à +50°C.
La plage d’humidité prévue pour la machine est comprise entre 
30% et 95%, quelles que soient les conditions.
La machine doit être utilisée à une altitude inférieure à 2 000 m.
Cette machine est destinée à une utilisation commerciale, par 
exemple dans des hôtels, écoles, hôpitaux, usines, magasins, 
bureaux et centres commerciaux.
La machine est destinée uniquement à une utilisation en intérieur.
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES 
SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD

• Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar la 
máquina por primera vez.

• Conserve las instrucciones de uso. Representan un 
componente importante de la máquina y deben entregarse 
junto con la máquina en caso de reventa.

ADVERTENCIAS
La máquina tiene un alto nivel de seguridad; sin embargo, la 
seguridad de la máquina solo se puede garantizar si sigue las 
instrucciones de este manual.

Uso previsto
Esta máquina no está destinada para ser utilizada por personas 
(incluidos los niños) con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales o sin experiencia ni conocimiento.
No está permitido utilizarla como juguete, evite que se utilice como 
tal.
Los niños deben ser vigilados para que no jueguen con el aparato.
La limpieza y el mantenimiento de la máquina deben ser llevados 
a cabo exclusivamente por adultos que sean plenamente 
conscientes y estén capacitados para hacerlo.
El rango de temperatura previsto para utilizar la máquina varía 
entre +4 °C y +40 °C; cuando la máquina no se utiliza, el rango de 
temperatura oscila entre +0 °C y +50 °C.
El rango de humedad previsto para la máquina en cualquier 
condición en que se encuentre es entre 30% y 95%.
La máquina se debe utilizar en lugares con una altitud inferior a 
2000 m.
Esta máquina está destinada a un uso comercial, por ejemplo 
en hoteles, escuelas, hospitales, fábricas, tiendas, oficinas y 
actividades comerciales.
La máquina está destinada solo para uso en interiores.

EN

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS

• Read the operating instructions carefully before using the 
machine for the first time.

• Keep the instructions handy, in a safe place. They constitute 
an important component of the machine and must be handed 
over together with the machine in the event of its being sold or 
transferred.

WARNINGS
Whilst the machine is manufactured to a high standard 
of safety, safety in operation can be guaranteed only by 
complying with the instructions in this manual.

Correct use
The machine is not designed for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge.
Use of the machine as a toy is prohibited: make certain this does 
not happen.
Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the 
machine.
Cleaning and maintenance of the machine must in any event be 
carried out exclusively by adults in full possession of the requisite 
mental and physical faculties.
The machine is designed to operate in temperatures between 
+4°C and +40°C. It can be stored in temperatures between +0°C 
and +50°C when not in use.
The machine is designed to operate at relative humidity levels 
between 30% and 95%.
The machine can operate at altitudes up to 2000 m maximum.
This machine is intended for commercial use, for example in 
hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops, offices and business 
premises generally.
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WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

• Lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem ersten 
Gebrauch der Maschine sorgfältig durch.

• Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung auf. Sie ist ein wichtiger 
Bestandteil der Maschine und muss bei Abtretung der Maschine 
zusammen mit der Maschine übergeben werden.

WARNHINWEISE
Obwohl die Maschine einen hohen Sicherheitsstandard hat, 
kann ihre Sicherheit nur garantiert werden, wenn die Angaben 
in diesem Handbuch beachtet werden.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Diese Maschine darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kinder) 
mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder fehlender Kenntnis und Erfahrung verwendet 
werden.
Die Maschine ist kein Spielzeug und darf nicht als solches 
verwendet werden.
Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen.
Die Reinigung und Wartung der Maschine dürfen nur von 
Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden, die dafür ausgebildet und 
dazu befähigt sind.
Die Maschine kann in einem Temperaturbereich zwischen + 4 °C 
und + 40 °C betrieben werden; bei Stillstand der Maschine liegt 
der zulässige Temperaturbereich hingegen zwischen + 0 °C und 
+ 50 °C.
Die für die Maschine zulässige Feuchtigkeit liegt bei allen 
Betriebsbedingungen zwischen 30% und 95%.
Die Maschine muss in einer Höhe von weniger als 2000 m 
verwendet werden.
Diese Maschine ist für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt, 
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ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

• Прочетете внимателно инструкциите преди първото 
използване на машината.

• Запазете инструкциите за експлоатация. Те са важна 
част от машината и в случай на продажба трябва да се 
предоставят заедно с машината.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Машината е с висок стандарт на безопасност, въпреки това, 
безопасността на машината може да бъде гарантирана 
само ако се спазват инструкциите в това ръководство.

Употреба по предназначение
Машината не е предназначена за използване от лица 
(включително деца) с ограничени физически, сетивни или 
умствени способности или с липса на опит и познания.
Използването ѝ като играчка е недопустимо, не го позволявайте.
Наблюдавайте децата, за да сте сигурни, че не си играят с 
машината.
Почистването и поддръжката на машината трябва да се 
извършват единствено от възрастни, които са напълно 
запознати и квалифицирани за тази цел.
Машината е предназначена за температури между +4°C и 
+40°C, когато се използва и между +0°C и +50°C, когато не се 
използва.
Машината е проектирана за работа при влажност между 30% 
и 95%, независимо от състоянието й.
Машината трябва да се използва на надморска височина под 
2000 м.
Тази машина е предназначена за търговска употреба, 
например в хотели, училища, болници, заводи, магазини, 
офиси и търговски обекти.
Машината е предназначена единствено за работа в закрити 
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BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSAANWIJZINGEN

• Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u de machine 
voor het eerst in gebruik neemt.

• Bewaar de handleiding. Deze is een belangrijk onderdeel van 
de machine en moet bij de machine worden geleverd in geval 
van overdracht.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
De machine voldoet aan een hoog veiligheidsniveau, maar 
de veiligheid ervan kan alleen worden gegarandeerd als u de 
instructies in deze handleiding opvolgt.

Gebruik volgens de voorschriften
Deze machine is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen 
(kinderen inbegrepen) met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke 
beperkingen of met onvoldoende ervaring of kennis.
Het gebruik als speelgoed is niet toegestaan, voorkom dus dat de 
machine op die manier wordt gebruikt.
Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om te verzekeren dat ze 
niet met het apparaat spelen.
Reiniging en onderhoud van de machine mogen alleen worden 
uitgevoerd door volwassenen, die zich hiervan bewust zijn en in 
staat zijn om dit te doen.
Het temperatuurbereik dat voor het gebruik van de machine is 
voorzien, ligt tussen +4°C en +40°C; wanneer de machine niet 
gebruikt wordt, ligt dit temperatuurbereik tussen +0°C en +50°C.
De vochtigheidsgraad waarbij de machine onder alle 
omstandigheden kan werken is begrepen tussen 30% en 95%.
De machine moet werken op een hoogte van minder dan 2000 m.
Deze machine is bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik, bijvoorbeeld 
in hotels, scholen, ziekenhuizen, fabrieken, winkels, kantoren en 
bedrijven.
De machine is uitsluitend bestemd voor binnengebruik.
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VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

• Les brukerinstruksjonene nøye før du bruker maskinen for 
første gang.

• Ta vare på bruksanisningen. Den utgjør en viktig del av 
maskinen må overleveres til en eventuell ny eier sammen med 
maskinen.

ADVARSLER
Maskinen har en høy sikkerhetsstandard, men maskinens 
sikkerhet kan bare garanteres hvis brukeren følger og 
respekterer instruksjonene angitt i denne veiledningen.

Korrekt bruk
Denne maskinen er ikke laget for å brukes av personer (inkludert 
barn) med reduserte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale evner, 
eller som har manglende erfaring med eller kjenskap til maskinen.
Det er ikke lov å bruk maskinen som leke, unngå at barn leker med 
apparatet.
Barn må overvåkes for å garantere at de ikke leker med apparatet.
Rengjøring og vedlikehold av maskinen må uansett alltid utføres 
av voksne som har full kjenskap til maskinen og som har fått 
opplæring til dette formålet.
Temperaturområdet maskinen er beregnet til å brukes innenfor er 
fra +4 °C til +40°C. Når maskinen ikke er i bruk kan den derimot 
tåle temperaturer fra +0 °C og +50 °C.
Luftfuktigheten maskinen kan operere og lagres under er fra 30 % 
og 95 %.
Maskinen må arbeide i en høyde over havet på under 2000 m.
Denne maskinen er laget for profesjonelt bruk, for eksempel 
på hoteller, skoler, sykehus, fabrikker, butikker, kontorer og for 
kommersiell bruk.
Maskinen er kun laget for å brukes innendørs.
Maskinen må kun oppbevares innendørs.
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ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

• Внимательно прочитайте инструкции перед первым 
использованием машины.

• Сохраните данные инструкции по эксплуатации. Они 
представляют собой важный компонент машины и должны 
поставляться вместе с машиной в случае ее продажи.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Машина соответствует высоким стандартам безопасности, 
однако безопасность машины может быть гарантирована 
только при условии соблюдения инструкций данного 
руководства.

Использование по назначению
Эта машина не предназначена для использования людьми 
(включая детей) с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными 
или умственными способностями или с недостатком опыта и 
знаний.
Не допускается использование машины в качестве игрушки, 
избегайте такое ее использование.
Необходимо следить за детьми, чтобы они не играли с 
машиной.
Чистка и техническое обслуживание машины должны 
выполняться исключительно взрослыми, полностью 
осознающими свои действия и имеющими соответствующую 
квалификацию.
Диапазон температур, предусмотренный для эксплуатации 
машины – от +4°С до +35°С; диапазон температур для 
хранения машины – от 0°С до +50°С.
Диапазон уровня влажности, предусмотренный для машины в 
любых условиях – от 30% до 95%.
Машина должна использоваться на высоте, не превышающей 
2000 м над уровнем моря.
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DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
POKYNY

• Pred prvým použitím stroja si pozorne prečítajte návod na 
použitie.

• Návod na použitie si odložte. Návod je dôležitou súčasťou 
stroja, preto ho pri prípadnom predaji alebo odovzdaní stroja 
inej osobe musíte odovzdať spolu so strojom.

UPOZORNENIA
Stroj spĺňa prísne bezpečnostné predpisy, no bezpečnosť 
stroja sa dá zaručiť iba v prípade dodržiavania pokynov 
uvedených v návode.

Určené používanie
Tento stroj nesmú používať osoby (vrátane detí) s obmedzenými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo rozumovými schopnosťami, ani 
osoby, ktoré nemajú dostatok skúseností a poznatkov o jeho 
používaní.
Stroj sa nesmie používať ako hračka, preto je takéto použitie 
zakázané.
Na deti by ste mali vždy dohliadať, aby sa so spotrebičom nehrali.
Stroj smú čistiť a údržbu na ňom vykonávať iba dospelé osoby, 
ktoré poznajú potrebné úkony a postupy.
Stroj sa môže používať pri teplotách +4 °C až +40 °C; pokiaľ sa 
stroj nepoužíva, teplotný interval môže byť v rozsahu +0 °C až 
+50 °C.
Rozsah vlhkosti pre stroj akomkoľvek stave je 30% až 95 %.
Stroj sa smie používať iba v nadmorskej výške do 2 000 m nad 
morom.
Tento stroj je určený na komerčné použitie, napríklad v hoteloch, 
v školách, v nemocniciach, vo výrobe, v obchodoch, úradoch 
a v komerčných priestoroch.
Stroj je určený iba na používanie vo vnútorných priestoroch.
Stroj sa musí uskladňovať iba v uzavretých priestoroch.
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POMEMBNA NAVODILA ZA 
VARNOST

• Pred prvo uporabo stroja natančno preberite navodila za 
uporabo.

• Navodila za uporabo shranite. Predstavljajo pomembno 
komponento stroja in morajo biti izročena skupaj s strojem v 
primeru njegove prodaje.

OPOZORILA
Stroj je izdelan skladno z visokimi varnostnimi standardi, 
vendar je varnost stroja zagotovljena le, če upoštevate 
navedeno v tem priročniku.

Skladnost uporabe
Uporaba tega stroja ni namenjena osebam (vključno z otroki) z 
zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali 
pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja.
Uporaba za igranje ni dovoljena, zato ga ne uporabljajte kot igračo.
Otroci morajo biti pod nadzorom, s tem zagotovite, da se z 
aparatom ne igrajo.
Čiščenje in vzdrževanje stroja morajo opravljati izključno le odrasle 
osebe, s polno odgovornostjo in usposobljenostjo za te namene.
Temperaturno območje uporabe stroja je med +4° C in +40° C; za 
mirovanje stroja je primerno temperaturno območje med +0° C in 
+50° C.
Za stroj predvideno območje vlažnosti v katerem koli stanju je med 
30% in 95%.
Stroj se mora uporabljati na nadmorski višini pod 2000 m.
Ta stroj je namenjen za komercialno uporabo, na primer v hotelih, 
šolah, bolnišnicah, tovarnah, trgovinah, pisarnah in trgovskih 
prostorih.
Stroj je namenjen samo notranjo uporabo.
Stroj je treba hraniti samo v zaprtih prostorih.
Stroja ne uporabljajte za čiščenje površin z naklonom nad 2%.
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安全相关重要说明

• 首次使用机器前请仔细阅读本使用说明。
• 请妥为保管本使用说明。本说明为机器的重要组成部分，请随

机器一同放置或转让。

警示
尽管机器采用了极高的安全标准，但机器的安全只有在严格遵守
本手册指示的情况下才能得以保证。

合法使用
本机器不得由生理、感官、精神能力不全者（亦包括儿童）使
用，也不得由缺少机器使用经验或不了解机器的人员操作。
本机器并非玩具，请避免出现作为玩具使用的情况。
请照顾好儿童，确保他们不会玩弄机器。
机器的清洁和维护必须由成人操作，同时需完全了解机器、有能
力完成此项工作。
机器的设计工作温度是4度至40度。温度低于0度或者高于50度时
请不要使用机器。
机器适宜工作的湿度介于30%至95%。
机器的适用操作高度应在2000米以下.
本机器适用于商务清洁，如旅馆、学校、医院、工厂、商店、办
公室及商业场所等地点。
机器仅限室内使用。
请注意，机器应保存在室内环境中。
切勿使用机器清洁坡度超过2%的斜面。
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VIGTIGE 
SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER

• Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt, inden du bruger maskinen 
for første gang.

• Hold instruktionerne praktisk, på et sikkert sted. De udgør en 
vigtig del af maskinen og skal leveres sammen med maskinen, 
hvis den sælges eller overføres.

ADVARSLER
Selvom maskinen er fremstillet af høj sikkerhedsstandard, 
kan sikkerhed ved drift kun garanteres ved at overholde 
instruktionerne i denne vejledning.

Korrekt brug
Maskinen er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder børn) med 
nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller mental kapacitet, eller manglende 
erfaring og viden.
Brug af maskinen som legetøj er forbudt: sørg for at dette ikke 
sker.
Børn skal overvåges for at sikre, at de ikke leger med maskinen.
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse af maskinen skal under alle 
omstændigheder udføres udelukkende af voksne, der har de 
fornødne mentale og fysiske evner.
Maskinen er designet til at fungere i temperaturer mellem +4°C og 
+40°C. Den kan opbevares i temperaturer mellem +0°C og +50°C, 
når den ikke er i brug.
Maskinen er designet til at fungere ved relativ luftfugtighed mellem 
30% og 95%.
Maskinen kan arbejde i højder op til 2000 m maks.
Denne maskine er beregnet til kommerciel brug, for eksempel 
i hoteller, skoler, hospitaler, fabrikker, butikker, kontorer og 
forretningslokaler generelt.
Maskinen må kun bruges indendørs.
Maskinen skal til enhver tid holdes indendørs.
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TÄRKEÄT TURVAMÄÄRÄYKSET

• Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen koneen ensimmäistä 
käyttöä.

• Säilytä ohjeet kätevässä ja turvallisessa paikassa Ne ovat 
tärkeä osa konetta ja ne on annettava yhdessä koneen kanssa 
myynnin tai siirron yhteydessä.

VAROITUKSIA
Kun konetta huolletaan korkeat turvallisuusstandardit 
täyttäen, käytön turvallisuus voidaan taata ainoastaan 
noudattamalla tämän oppaan ohjeita.

Oikea käyttö
Konetta ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi sellaisten henkilöiden 
toimesta (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden fyysinen, henkinen tai 
aistitoimintojen suorituskyky on alentunut tai joilla ei ole riittäviä 
tietoja ja kokemusta.
Koneen käyttö leluna on kielletty: varmista, ettei näin tapahdu.
Lapsia on valvottava sen varmistamiseksi, etteivät he leiki koneella.
Koneen puhdistuksen ja huollon saa suorittaa joka tapauksessa 
ainoastaan aikuiset henkilöt, joiden fyysinen ja henkinen 
suorituskyky on täydellinen.
Kone on suunniteltu toimimaan lämpötiloissa, jotka ovat välillä +4 
°C ja +40 °C. Sitä voidaan varastoida lämpötiloissa välillä +0 °C ja 
+50 °C, kun se ei ole käytössä.
Kone on suunniteltu toimimaan suhteellisilla kosteustasoilla välillä 
30-95 %.
Konetta voidaan käyttää enintään 2000 metrin korkeudella 
merenpinnasta.
Tämä kone on tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön esimerkiksi 
hotelleissa, kouluissa, sairaaloissa, tehtaissa, kaupoissa, 
toimistoissa ja ylipäätään liiketiloissa.
Konetta saa käyttää vain sisällä.
Kone on pidettävä aina sisätiloissa.
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΥΠΟΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

• Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας προτού 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το μηχάνημα για πρώτη φορά.

• Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες σε ασφαλές μέρος, κοντά στο μηχάνημα. 
Οι οδηγίες αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος του μηχανήματος 
και πρέπει να παραδίδονται μαζί με το μηχάνημα σε περίπτωση 
πώλησης ή μεταβίβασής του.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Παρ’ όλο που το μηχάνημα είναι κατασκευασμένο σύμφωνα 
με υψηλά πρότυπα ασφάλειας, η ασφάλεια κατά τη λειτουργία 
του είναι εγγυημένη μόνο εφόσον συμμορφώνεστε με τις 
οδηγίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο.

Σωστή χρήση
Το μηχάνημα δεν είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση από άτομα 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων παιδιών) με μειωμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή από άτομα που δεν 
διαθέτουν κατάλληλη εμπειρία και γνώσεις.
Το μηχάνημα δεν πρέπει σε καμία απολύτως περίπτωση να 
χρησιμοποιείται ως παιχνίδι: βεβαιωθείτε ότι αυτό δεν πρόκειται 
να συμβεί.
Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να επιβλέπονται ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι 
δεν παίζουν με το μηχάνημα.
Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση του μηχανήματος πρέπει, σε κάθε 
περίπτωση, να πραγματοποιούνται αποκλειστικά και μόνο από 
ενήλικες που διαθέτουν πλήρως τις απαιτούμενες διανοητικές και 
σωματικές ικανότητες.
Το μηχάνημα είναι σχεδιασμένο να λειτουργεί σε θερμοκρασίες 
μεταξύ +4°C και +40°C. Μπορεί να αποθηκευτεί σε θερμοκρασίες 
μεταξύ +0°C και +50°C όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.
Το μηχάνημα έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να λειτουργεί σε επίπεδα 
σχετικής υγρασίας μεταξύ 30% και 95%.
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VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE MJERE 
OPREZA

• Pažljivo pročitajte upute za uporabu prije prve uporabe stroja.
• Držite upute pri ruci, na sigurnom mjestu. One su važan dio 

stroja i moraju se zajedno s strojem predati u slučaju prodaje 
ili prijenosa.

UPOZORENJA
Premda je ovaj stroj proizveden prema visokim standardima 
sigurnosti, ona se može jamčiti samo ako se pridržavate 
uputa iz ovog priručnika.

Ispravna upotreba
Stroj nije namijenjen osobama (uključujući djecu) sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom 
iskustva i znanja.
Upotreba stroja u svojstvu igračke je zabranjena: pobrinite se da 
se to spriječi.
Djeca trebaju biti pod nadzorom kako se ne bi igrala uređajem.
Čišćenje i održavanje stroja u svakom slučaju moraju provoditi 
isključivo odrasle osobe koje posjeduju potrebne mentalne i fizičke 
sposobnosti.
Uređaj je dizajniran da radi na temperaturi između + 4 °C i + 40 
°C. Kada nije u uporabi može se spremiti na temperaturu između 
+ 0 °C i + 50 °C.
Uređaj je dizajniran za rad pri relativnoj vlažnosti između 30% i 
95%.
Ovaj stroj može raditi na nadmorskim visinama ispod 2000 m.
Ovaj je stroj namijenjen za komercijalnu upotrebu, na primjer u 
hotelima, školama, bolnicama, tvornicama, trgovinama, uredima i 
općenito poslovnim prostorima.
Uređaj se smije koristiti samo u zatvorenom prostoru.
Uređaj se obvezno mora držati u zatvorenom prostoru.
Ne koristite stroj na površinama s nagibom većim od 2%.
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FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI 
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

• A gép első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati 
utasításokat.

• Az utasításokat mindig elérhető, biztonságos helyen tárolja. A 
gép fontos részét képezik, ezért a gép értékesítésekor vagy 
továbbadásakor a géppel együtt azokat is át kell adni.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Habár a gépet a legmagasabb biztonsági előírásoknak 
megfelelően tervezték, a biztonságos üzemeltetés csak a 
kézikönyvben foglaltak betartásával lehetséges.

Megfelelő használat
A gépet nem csökkenti fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális 
képességekkel rendelkező személyek vagy tapasztalattal nem 
rendelkező személyek (beleértve a gyerekeket is) általi használatra 
tervezték.
A gép játékként való használata tilos: figyeljen arra, hogy ez ne 
történjen meg.
A gyerekeket felügyelet alatt kell tartani, hogy ne játszhassanak a 
géppel.
A gép tisztítását és karbantartását minden esetben csak felnőtt 
végezheti el, aki a szükséges mentális és fizikai képességgel 
rendelkezik.
A gépet +4°C és +40°C közötti használatra tervezték. Ha nincs 
használatban, akkor +0°C és +50°C között tárolható.
A gépet 30% és 95% relatív páratartalom közötti használatra 
tervezték.
A gépet maximum 2000 m-es tengerszint feletti magasság alatt 
használja.
A gépet kereskedelmi felhasználásra tervezék, például hotelekbe, 
iskolákba, kórházakba, gyárakba, üzletekbe, irodákba és egyéb 
üzleti telephelyekre.
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重要な安全上の注意事項

• 初めて本機を使用する前には、取扱説明書をよく読んでくだ
さい。

• 取扱説明書はすぐ手に取れる場所に大切に保管してくださ
い。取扱説明書は機械の重要な構成要素であり、機械が販売
または譲渡された場合には、機械と一緒に引き渡されなけれ
ばなりません。

警告
本機は高い安全基準で製造されていますが、このマニュアルの
指示に従うことによってのみ操作上の安全性が保証されます。

正しい使用法
本機は、身体的、感覚的、精神的能力が低下した状態の、また
は経験や知識が不足している人員（子どもを含む）が使用する
ように設計されていません。
玩具として機械を使用することは禁止されています：確実にこ
のような事態が起こらないようにしてください。
子どもが機械で遊んでいないかを確かめるために監督する必要
があります。
いずれの際にも、機械のクリーニングとメンテナンスは、必要
な精神的および肉体的能力を完全に有する成人のみによって行
われなければなりません。
+ 4℃〜+ 40℃の温度で動作するように設計されています。 使用
しないときは+ 0℃〜+ 50℃の温度で保存してください。
30%〜95%の相対湿度レベルで動作するように設計されていま
す。
機械は最大2000 mまでの高度で動作することができます。
ホテル、学校、病院、工場、商店、事務所、そして営業所全般
での使用を目的とした、商用の機械です。
屋内でのみ使用してください。
機械は常に屋内に保管してください。
2％より勾配が急な地面では本機を使用しないでください。 
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중요한 안전 관련 주의사항

• 기기를 최초로 사용하기 전에 사용설명서를 숙지하십시오.
• 사용설명서는 언제든 쉽게 볼 수 있도록 안전한 곳에 

보관하십시오. 사용설명서는 기기의 주요 구성품 중 하나이므로 
기기를 다른 사람한테 판매하거나 넘길 경우 기기와 함께 넘겨 
주어야 합니다.

경고
기기는 안전 관련 표준에 따라 제조되긴 하였지만, 기기의 안전한 
작동은 사용설명서의 지시 사항에 따를 경우에만 보장될 수 
있습니다.

정확한 사용
기기는 (어린이를 포함하여) 신체, 감각 또는 정신적으로 능력이 
부족하거나 또는 경험과 지식이 부족한 사람은 사용할 수 없는 
기기입니다.
이 기기를 장난감으로 사용하는 것은 금하므로 반드시 이런 일이 
발생하지 않도록 하십시오.
어린이가 기기를 갖고 노는 일이 절대 없도록 감독해야 합니다.
기기를 소제하고 유지관리하는 일은 어떠한 경우이든 반드시 
정신적, 육체적으로 온전한 성인만 수행해야 합니다.
본 기기는 4°C ~ 40°C 의 온도에서 작동하도록 설계되었습니다. 
사용하지 않을 경우에는 0°C ~ 50°C 의 온도에서 보관할 수 
있습니다.
본 기기는 30% ~ 95%의 상대습도에서 작동하도록  설계되었습니다.
기기는 최고 2000m 고도까지 작동할 수 있습니다.
본 기기는 보통 호텔, 학교, 병원, 공장, 상점, 사무실 및 사업장에서 
상업적 용도로 사용됩니다.
기기는 반드시 옥내에서만 사용해야 합니다.
본 기기는 항상 실내에 보관되어야 합니다.
기기는 기울기가 2%를 초과하는 장소에서는 사용하지 마십시오.

감전 사고의 위험
• 청소 작업이나 유지관리 작업을 시작하기 전에 반드시 기기의 

스위치를 모두 끄고, (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) AC 전원 소켓에서 
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SVARBIOS SAUGOS PRIEMONĖS 

• Prieš naudodamiesi mašina pirmą kartą, atidžiai perskaitykite 
naudojimo instrukcijas.

• Saugokite instrukcijas po ranka saugioje vietoje. Instrukcijos 
yra svarbi mašinos dalis. Atiduokite jas kartu su parduodama 
ar perduodama mašina.

ĮSPĖJIMAI
Nepaisant to, kas mašina pagaminta taip, kad ja būtų saugu 
naudotis, saugumas eksploatuojant mašiną užtikrinamas tik 
laikantis šiame vadove pateiktų instrukcijų.

Teisingas naudojimas
Mašina negali naudotis asmenys (įskaitant vaikus), turintys fizinę, 
jutiminę ar protinę negalią, taip pat asmenys, kuriems trūksta 
patirties ir žinių.
Užtikrinkite, kad mašina nebūtų naudojamasi kaip žaislu.
Būtina stebėti, kad vaikai nežaistų su mašina.
Mašiną valyti ir jos techninę priežiūrą gali atlikti tik suaugusieji 
asmenys, neturintys protinės ir fizinės negalios.
Mašina skirta naudoti esant nuo +4 iki +40°C temperatūrai. 
Nenaudojamą mašiną galima saugoti esant nuo 0 iki +50 °C 
temperatūrai.
Mašina skirta naudoti aplinkoje, kurioje santykinis drėgmės lygis 
yra 30–95 %.
Mašina gali veikti iki 2 000 m aukštyje.
Ši mašina skirta naudoti komerciniais tikslais, pavyzdžiui, 
viešbučiuose, mokyklose, ligoninėse, gamyklose, parduotuvėse, 
biuruose ir verslo patalpose.
Mašina skirta naudoti tik patalpoje.
Mašina turi būti visą laiką laikoma patalpoje.
Nenaudokite mašinos ant paviršių, kurių nuolydis yra didesnis nei 
2 %.
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SVARĪGI DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI

• Pirms pirmās iekārtas lietošanas reizes rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas 
instrukcijas.

• Uzglabājiet instrukcijas pieejamā, drošā vietā. Šīs instrukcijas 
ir svarīga iekārtas daļa, un iekārtas pārdošanas vai pārvešanas 
gadījumā tās ir jānodod kopā ar iekārtu.

BRĪDINĀJUMI
Lai gan iekārta ir izstrādāta atbilstoši augstiem drošības 
standartiem, drošība ekspluatācijā var tikt nodrošināta tikai, 
izpildot šajā rokasgrāmatā sniegtos norādījumus.

Pareiza lietošana
Šī iekārta nav paredzēta izmantošanai personām (ieskaitot 
bērnus) ar ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorajām vai garīgām spējām 
vai pieredzes un zināšanu trūkumu.
Iekārtu ir aizliegts izmantot kā rotaļlietu – pārliecinieties, ka tas 
nenotiek.
Bērni ir jāuzrauga, lai viņi nespēlētos ar šo iekārtu.
Iekārtas tīrīšanu un apkopi jebkādos apstākļos drīkst veikt tikai 
pieaugušie, kuriem ir visas nepieciešamās garīgās un fiziskās 
spējas.
Iekārta paredzēta izmantošanai temperatūrā no +4°C līdz +40°C. 
Kad šī iekārta netiek izmantota, to drīkst uzglabāt temperatūrā no 
0°C līdz +50°C.
Iekārta paredzēta izmantošanai relatīvā mitruma līmenī no 30% 
līdz 95%.
Iekārta darbojas maksimāli 2000 m augstumā.
Šī iekārta galvenokārt ir paredzēta komerciālai izmantošanai, 
piemēram, viesnīcās, skolās, slimnīcās, rūpnīcās, veikalos, birojos 
un uzņēmumu telpās.
Iekārtu drīkst izmantot tikai telpās.
Iekārta vienmēr jāuzglabā iekštelpās.
Neizmantojiet iekārtu, tīrot virsmas, kuru slīpums ir stāvāks par 
2%.
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WAŻNE ŚRODKI 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

• Przed przystąpieniem do pracy z urządzeniem należy uważnie 
zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi.

• Instrukcję należy zachować w bezpiecznym miejscu do użytku w 
przyszłości. Instrukcja stanowi nieodłączny element urządzenia 
i należy ją dołączyć do urządzenia w razie odsprzedaży lub 
przekazania.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Choć niniejsze urządzenie odpowiada wysokim standardom 
bezpieczeństwa, pełne bezpieczeństwo można zagwarantować 
wyłącznie przestrzegając zaleceń w niniejszej instrukcji.

Poprawne użytkowanie
Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby o 
ograniczonych możliwościach fizycznych, sensorycznych i 
umysłowych, lub pozbawionych niezbędnego doświadczenia i 
wiedzy (w tym dzieci).
Produkt ten nie jest zabawką i nie może być w taki sposób 
traktowany.
Dzieci muszą pozostawać pod nadzorem, by zagwarantować, iż 
nie będą bawić się urządzeniem..
Urządzenie musi być czyszczone i konserwowane przez osoby 
dorosłe w pełni władz umysłowych i fizycznych.
Urządzenie jest zaprojektowane do działania w temperaturach 
pomiędzy +4°C a +40°C. Może być przechowywane w 
temperaturach pomiędzy +0°C a +50°C, gdy nie jest używane.
Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do pracy przy wilgotności względnej 
pomiędzy 30% a 95%.
Urządzenie można użytkować na wysokościach do 2000 m n.p.m.
Urządzenie przeznaczone jest do zastosowań profesjonalnych, 
np. w hotelach, szkołach, szpitalach, fabrykach, sklepach, biurach 
i ogólnie w zakładach pracy.
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MĂSURI IMPORTANTE DE 
SIGURANȚĂ

• Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare înainte de a utiliza 
mașina pentru prima dată.

• Păstrați instrucțiunile la îndemână, într-un loc sigur. Acestea 
constituie o componentă importantă a mașinii și trebuie predate 
împreună cu mașina în cazul vânzării sau transferului acesteia.

AVERTISMENTE
În timp ce mașina este fabricată la un nivel înalt de siguranță, 
siguranța în exploatare poate fi garantată numai prin 
respectarea instrucțiunilor din acest manual.

Utilizare corectă
Mașina nu este proiectată pentru a fi utilizată de persoane (inclusiv 
copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau cu 
lipsă de experiență și de cunoștințe.
Utilizarea mașinii ca jucărie este interzisă: asigurați-vă că acest 
lucru nu se întâmplă.
Copiii ar trebui să fie supravegheați pentru a vă asigura că nu se 
joacă cu mașina.
Curățarea și întreținerea mașinii trebuie în orice caz să fie efectuate 
exclusiv de către adulți care dețin în totalitate capacitățile fizice și 
psihice necesare.
Mașina este proiectată pentru a funcționa la temperaturi cuprinse 
între +4°C și +40°C. Poate fi depozitată la temperaturi cuprinse 
între +0°C și +50°C atunci când nu este utilizată.
Mașina este proiectată pentru a funcționa la niveluri de umiditate 
relativă cuprinse între 30% și 95%.
Mașina poate funcționa la altitudini de maxim 2000 m.
Această mașină este destinată uzului comercial, de exemplu în 
hoteluri, școli, spitale, fabrici, magazine, birouri și spații comerciale 
în general.
Mașina nu trebuie să fie utilizată în exterior.
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ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ

• Makineyi ilk kullanımdan önce çalışma talimatlarını dikkatlice 
okuyunuz.

• Talimatları güvenli bir yerde saklayınız. Talimatlar, makinenin 
önemli bir bileşeni olup satılma veya nakil durumlarında makine 
ile beraber teslim edilmelidir.

UYARILAR
Makine yüksek güvenlik standartlarında üretilmiş olsa da, 
çalışma güvenliği sadece bu kılavuzdaki talimatlara uyulduğu 
takdirde garanti edilebilir.

Doğru kullanım
Makine, fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel becerileri azalmış veya 
deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği olan kişiler tarafından (çocuklar dahil) 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır.
Makinenin oyuncak olarak kullanılması yasaktır: Bunun 
gerçekleşmemesine dikkat edin.
Çocuklar gözetim altında tutularak makine ile oynamamalarını 
sağlayın.
Makinenin temizlenmesi ve bakımı, sadece gerekli zihinsel ve fiziksel 
yetileri eksiksiz olan yetişkinler tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.
Makinenin kullanımı için öngörülen çalışma ortamı sıcaklığı +4°C 
ile +40°C arasındadır; makine kullanılmadığı dönemlerde +0°C ile 
+50°C arasında sıcaklıktaki ortamlarda depolanabilir.
Makine için herhangi bir çalışma koşulunda öngörülen göreceli 
nem seviyesi %30 ile %95 arasındadır.
Makine maksimum 2000 m yüksekliğe kadar çalışabilir.
Bu makine oteller, okullar, hastaneler, fabrikalar, 
mağazalar ve ofisler gibi ticari amaçlı yerlerde kullanılmak için 
tasarlanmıştır.
Makine yalnızca iç mekanda kullanıma uygundur.
Makine yalnızca kapalı ortamlarda muhafaza edilmelidir.
Makineyi %2’den daha dik meyilli yüzeylerde kullanmayın.
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DŮLEŽITÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
OPATŘENÍ

• Před prvním použitím stroje si pečlivě přečtěte tyto provozní 
pokyny.

• Ponechejte tento návod po ruce na bezpečném místě. Tvoří 
důležitou součást stroje a musí být předán spolu se strojem v 
případě jeho prodeje nebo přesunu.

VAROVÁNÍ
I když je tento stroj vyroben podle nejpřísnějších 
bezpečnostních norem, může být bezpečnost při provozu 
zaručena pouze tehdy, pokud dodržíte pokyny v tomto návodu.

Správné použití
Tento stroj není určen k použití osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo 
nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí.
Tento stroj nemůže být používán jako hračka: ujistěte se, že se tak 
neděje.
Děti by měly být pod dohledem, aby bylo zajištěno, že si se strojem 
nehrají.
Čištění a údržba stroje musí být v každém případě prováděna 
výhradně dospělými osobami s plnými požadovanými duševními 
a fyzickými schopnostmi.
Rozsah teplot, za nichž lze stroj používat, je +4°C až +40°C; není-
li stroj používán, rozsah teplot činí +0°C až +50°C.
Stroj je určen k pro vozu při relativní vlhkosti od 30% do 95%.
Stroj může být provozován v nadmořské výšce až do 2000 m.
Stroj je určen k obchodnímu použití, například v hotelech, školách, 
nemocnicích, továrnách, obchodech, kancelářích a obchodních 
prostorách obecně.
Stroj je určen k použití pouze uvnitř.
Pozor, stroj je třeba uschovat výhradně v uzavřených prostorech.
Nepoužívejte stroj na površích se sklonem strmějším než 2%.
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OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED

• Lugege enne masina esimest kasutamist hoolikalt 
kasutusjuhendit:

• Hoidke juhend turvalises kohas käepärast. See on masina 
oluline osa ja tuleb masina müümisel või edasi andmisel kaasa 
anda.

HOIATUSED
Masin on toodetud kõrge turvalisuse tasemega, kuid 
kasutamise ajal saab turvalisuse tagada ainult selle juhendi 
juhiseid järgides.

Õige kasutamine
Masin ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks isikutele (sh lapsed), kellel 
on vähenenud füüsilised, sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed või 
puuduvad vastavad kogemused ja teadmised.
Masina kasutamine mänguasjana on keelatud: veenduge, et seda 
ei juhtu.
Valvake lapsi ja hoolitsege selle eest, et nad masinaga ei mängiks.
Masina puhastamine ja hooldus on lubatud ainult täiskasvanute 
poolt, kellel on kõik vajalikud vaimsed ja füüsilised võimed.
Masin on ette nähtud kasutamiseks temperatuurivahemikus 
+4 °C kuni +40 °C. Kui seadet ei kasutata, võib seda hoida 
temperatuurivahemikus 0 °C kuni +50 °C.
Masin on loodud töötama suhtelise õhuniiskuse tasemel 30-95%.
Masina lubatud töökõrgus on kuni 2000 m.
See masin on mõeldud kaubanduslikuks kasutamiseks, näiteks 
hotellides, koolides, haiglates, tehastes, poodides, büroodes või 
äriruumides üldiselt.
Masinat tohib kasutada ainult siseruumides.
Masinat tuleb alati hoida sisekeskkonnas.
Ärge kasutage masinat kalletel, mis ületavad 2%.
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VIKTIGA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

• Läs noggrant igenom bruksanvisningen innan maskinen 
används för första gången.

• Förvara bruksanvisningen. Det är en viktig komponent för 
maskinen och ska överlämnas tillsammans med maskinen när 
den byter ägare.

ANVISNINGAR
Maskinen har en hög säkerhetsstandard men maskinens 
säkerhet kan endast garanteras om instruktionerna i 
bruksanvisningen följs.

Avsedd användning
Den här maskinen är inte avsedd för användning av personer 
(inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga 
eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap.
Den ska inte användas som en leksak och undvik att den används 
för detta.
Barn ska övervakas så att de inte kan leka med apparaten.
En rengöring och ett underhåll av maskinen ska endast utföras av 
vuxna som är fullt medvetna och skickliga för detta ändamål.
Det förutsedda temperaturområdet för användning av maskinen 
är mellan +4°C och +40°C. Maskinen ska inte användas i ett 
temperaturområde mellan +0°C och +50°C.
Maskinens förutsedda fuktighetsområde i samtliga villkor ska vara 
mellan 30% och 95%.
Maskinen ska användas på högst 2 000 m över havet.
Den här maskinen är avsedd för kommersiellt bruk, t.ex. i hotell, 
skolor, sjukhus, fabriker, affärer, kontor och butiker.
Maskinen är förutsedd för användning inomhus.
Maskinen ska endast förvaras i slutna områden.
Använd inte maskinen för att rengöra ytor med en lutning på över 
2 %.
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ВАЖЛИВІ ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

• Прочитайте уважно інструкції з експлуатації перед першим 
використанням машини.

• Зберігайте інструкції під рукою, у безпечному місці. Вони 
є важливою складовою машини та мають передаватися 
разом з машиною у разі її продажу чи передачі.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Незважаючи на те що машина виготовлена з високим 
рівнем безпеки, безпеку під час експлуатації можна 
гарантувати лише за умови дотримання інструкцій у 
цьому керівництві.

Правильне використання
Машина не призначена для використання особами (включаючи 
дітей) зі зниженими фізичними, сенсорними або розумовими 
здібностями або тими, які не мають досвіду та знань.
Використання машини в якості іграшки заборонено: 
переконайтеся, що цього не відбувається.
Щоб діти не гралися з машиною, вони мають бути під наглядом 
дорослих.
Очищення та технічне обслуговування машини в будь-якому 
випадку мають здійснюватися виключно дорослими людьми, 
які мають усі необхідні розумові та фізичні можливості.
Машина призначена для роботи при температурі від +4 до 
+40°C. Вона може зберігатися при температурі від +0 до +50 
°C, коли не використовується.
Машина призначена для роботи при відносній вологості від 30 
до 95%.
Машина може працювати на висоті не більш 2000 м.
Ця машина призначена для комерційного використання, 
наприклад в готелях, школах, лікарнях, на фабриках, 
магазинах, офісах і службових приміщеннях.
Машину можна використовувати тільки в приміщенні.
Машина має постійно зберігатися у приміщенні.
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La macchina deve essere conservata solo in ambienti chiusi.
Non utilizzare la macchina per pulire superfici con gradiente 
superiore al 2%.

Pericolo di scossa elettrica
• Spegnere la macchina, staccare la spina dalla presa di corrente 

(modello a spina) o scollegare la batteria (modello a batteria) 
prima di qualsiasi intervento di pulizia e manutenzione.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, spegnere la macchina 
dall’interruttore generale, quindi estrarre la spina dalla presa di 
corrente prima di lasciare la macchina incustodita.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, non staccare la spina dalla 
presa di corrente tirando il cavo di alimentazione, per staccare 
la spina, afferrare la spina, non il cavo.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, non tirare o trasportare mai la 
macchina trascinandola dal cavo di alimentazione.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, non utilizzare il cavo di 
alimentazione come maniglia, non chiudere la porta sul cavo o 
tirare il cavo attorno a spigoli vivi o angoli.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, non calpestare il cavo di 
alimentazione con la macchina.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, tenere il cavo di alimentazione 
lontano da superfici riscaldate.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, non utilizzare adattatori sulla 
spina di alimentazione.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, fare attenzione a non far 
venire in contatto la spazzola con il cavo di alimentazione.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, esaminare il cavo di 
alimentazione e se danneggiato, non usare assolutamente 
la macchina, rivolgersi al personale tecnico specializzato 
qualificato da IP Cleaning oppure l’attività deve essere svolta 
presso un centro assistenza IP Cleaning.

• Nell’uso della macchina a spina, non toccare la macchina a 
spina con le mani bagnate.

• Se la macchina non funziona come dovrebbe, ha ricevuto 
un forte colpo, è stata lasciata cadere, danneggiata, lasciata 
all’esterno o lasciata cadere nell’acqua, non utilizzare e 
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atividades comerciais.
A máquina destina-se apenas a um uso interno.
A máquina deve ser conservada apenas em ambientes fechados.
Não utilize a máquina para limpar superfícies com um gradiente 
superior a 2%.

Perigo de choque elétrico
• Desligue a máquina, retire a ficha da tomada de corrente 

(modelo com ficha) ou desligue a bateria (modelo com bateria) 
antes de qualquer intervenção de limpeza e manutenção.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, desligue a máquina do 
interruptor geral e, depois, retire a ficha da tomada de corrente 
antes de deixar a máquina sem vigilância.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, não retire a ficha da 
tomada de corrente puxando pelo cabo de alimentação. Para 
retirar a ficha, pegue na ficha, não no cabo.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, nunca puxe nem transporte 
a máquina arrastando-a pelo cabo de alimentação.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, não utilize o cabo de 
alimentação como pega, não feche a porta traçando o cabo, 
nem puxe o cabo junto a arestas vivas ou cantos.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, não pise o cabo de 
alimentação com a máquina.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, mantenha o cabo de 
alimentação afastado de superfícies aquecidas.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, não utilize adaptadores 
na ficha de alimentação.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, preste atenção para que 
a escova não entre em contacto com o cabo de alimentação.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, examine o cabo de 
alimentação e, se estiver danificado, não use absolutamente a 
máquina. Contacte pessoal técnico especializado qualificado 
da IP Cleaning ou a atividade deve ser realizada num centro 
de assistência IP Cleaning.

• Na utilização da máquina com ficha, não toque na máquina 
dotada de ficha com as mãos molhadas.

• Se a máquina não funcionar como deveria, se tiver recebido 
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La machine doit être stockée uniquement dans un local fermé.
Ne pas utiliser la machine pour nettoyer des surfaces présentant 
une pente supérieure à 2%.

Risque de décharge électrique
• Éteindre la machine, débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant 

(modèle à fiche) ou débrancher la batterie (modèle à batterie) 
avant toute intervention de nettoyage et d’entretien.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche éteindre la machine à 
l’aide de l’interrupteur général puis débrancher la fiche de la 
prise de courant avant de laisser la machine sans surveillance.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche ne pas tirer sur le câble 
d’alimentation pour la débrancher mais débrancher la fiche de 
la prise.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche ne pas tirer ou déplacer 
la machine à l’aide du câble d’alimentation.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche, ne  pas utiliser le câble 
comme poignée, ne pas coincer le câble dans les portes ou le 
faire passer sur des arêtes vives ou des angles.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche, ne pas passer sur le 
câble d’alimentation avec la machine.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche, éloigner le câble 
d’alimentation de toute surface chaude.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche, ne pas utiliser 
d’adaptateurs sur la fiche d’alimentation.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche, faire attention que la 
brosse n’entre pas en contact avec le câble d’alimentation.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche examiner le câble 
d’alimentation et s’il est endommagé ne pas utiliser la machine, 
s’adresser à un professionnel spécialisé agréé par IP Cleaning 
ou un centre assistance IP Cleaning.

• Lors de l’utilisation de modèles à fiche ne pas toucher la 
machine avec les mains mouillées.

• Si la machine ne fonctionne pas correctement, si elle a reçu un 
coup violent, si elle est tombée, si elle est endommagée, si elle 
a été laissée à l’extérieur ou si elle est tombée dans l’eau, ne 
pas l’utiliser et s’adresser à professionnel spécialisé agréé par 
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La máquina debe guardarse únicamente en lugares cerrados.
No utilice la máquina para limpiar superficies con un gradiente 
superior al 2 %.

Peligro de descarga eléctrica
• Apague la máquina, desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente 

(modelo con clavija) o desconecte la batería (modelo con 
batería) antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, apague la máquina 
con el interruptor general, luego retire la clavija de la toma de 
corriente antes de dejar la máquina sin vigilancia.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, no desconecte la clavija 
de la toma de corriente tirando del cable de alimentación, para 
desenchufarla, sujete la clavija, no el cable.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, nunca tire ni transporte 
la máquina arrastrándola desde el cable de alimentación.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, no utilice el cable de 
alimentación como asa, no cierre la puerta sobre el cable ni tire 
del cable alrededor de bordes afilados o esquinas.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, no pise el cable de 
alimentación con la máquina.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, mantenga el cable de 
alimentación lejos de las superficies calientes.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, no utilice adaptadores 
en la clavija de alimentación.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, tenga cuidado de 
no permitir que el cepillo entre en contacto con el cable de 
alimentación.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, examine el cable de 
alimentación y, si estuviera dañado, no utilice la máquina por 
ningún motivo, póngase en contacto con el personal técnico 
especializado calificado de IP Cleaning, o la actividad debe 
llevarse a cabo en un centro de asistencia IP Cleaning.

• Cuando utilice la máquina con clavija, no toque la máquina con 
las manos mojadas.

• Si la máquina no funciona como debería, recibió un golpe 
fuerte, se dejó caer, se dañó, se dejó afuera o se dejó caer al 
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The machine must only be used indoors.
The machine must be kept indoors at all times.
Do not use the machine on surfaces with a gradient steeper than 
2%.

Danger of electric shock
• Switch off the machine, and remove the plug from the mains 

socket (mains powered version), or disconnect the battery 
(battery powered version), before commencing any cleaning or 
maintenance work.

• When using the mains powered version, turn off at the main 
switch and pull the plug from the power socket before leaving 
the machine unattended.

• When using the mains powered version, do not pull the plug 
from the socket by tugging the power cable. Take hold of the 
plug directly, not the cable, before pulling.

• When using the mains powered version, never pull or move the 
machine around by dragging the power cable.

• When using the mains powered version, never use the power 
cable as a handle, and ensure it is not pinched by a closed 
door or pulled over sharp edges or around corners.

• When using the mains powered version, do not run the machine 
over the power cable.

• When using the mains powered version, keep the power cable 
well away from heated surfaces.

• When using the mains powered version, do not use adaptors 
on the mains plug.

• When using the mains powered version, take care to prevent 
the brush from coming into contact with the power cable.

• When using the mains powered version, inspect the power 
cable periodically and if damaged, do not on any account 
use the machine until the cable has been replaced; contact 
a specialist technician approved by IP Cleaning or take the 
machine to any IP Cleaning service centre.

• When using the mains powered version, never touch the 
machine with wet hands.

• If the machine is not working as it should, or if it has suffered a 
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beispielsweise in Hotels, Schulen, Krankenhäusern, Fabriken, 
Geschäften, Büros und gewerblichen Betrieben.
Die Maschine darf nur im Innenbereich betrieben werden.
Die Maschine darf nur in geschlossenen Räumen aufbewahrt 
werden.
Die Maschine nicht zur Reinigung von Flächen mit einem Gefälle 
von mehr als 2% verwenden.

Stromschlaggefahr
• Vor allen Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten die Maschine 

ausschalten, den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen (Modell 
mit Stecker) oder den Akku abklemmen (Modell mit Akku).

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker muss die Maschine 
über den Hauptschalter ausgeschaltet und dann der Stecker 
aus der Steckdose gezogen werden, bevor die Maschine 
unbeaufsichtigt gelassen wird.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker darf der Stecker 
nicht am Netzkabel aus der Steckdose gezogen werden, beim 
Herausziehen immer am Stecker anfassen und nicht am Kabel.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker darf nicht am 
Netzkabel gezogen oder die Maschine damit transportiert 
werden.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker darf das Netzkabel 
nicht als Griff verwendet, nicht in die Tür eingeklemmt oder um 
scharfe Kanten oder Ecken gezogen werden.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker darf nicht mit der 
Maschine über das Netzkabel gefahren werden.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker muss das Netzkabel 
fern von beheizten Oberflächen gehalten werden.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker dürfen am 
Netzstecker keine Adapter verwendet werden.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker muss darauf 
geachtet werden, dass die Bürste nicht mit dem Netzkabel in 
Berührung kommt.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker muss das Netzkabel 
untersucht werden und, falls es beschädigt ist, darf die 
Maschine keinesfalls verwendet werden. Wenden Sie sich an 
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помещения.
Машината трябва да се съхранява само в закрити помещения.
Да не се използва за почистване на повърхности с градиент, 
по-висок от 2%.

Опасност от токов удар
• Изключете машината, извадете щепсела от контакта 

(модел с мрежово захранване) или изключете батерията 
(модел с батерия), преди да изпълните  някаква операция 
по почистване и поддръжка.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, 
изключете машината от главния прекъсвач, след това 
извадете щепсела от контакта, преди да оставите машината 
без надзор.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, не 
изваждайте щепсела от контакта с дърпане на захранващия 
кабел, за да изключите щепсела, хванете щепсела, а не 
кабела.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, никога 
не дърпайте и не премествайте машината с помощта на 
захранващия кабел.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, не 
използвайте кабела като дръжка, не го затискайте с вратата 
и не дърпайте кабела около остри ръбове или ъгли.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване,  не 
застъпвайте захранващия кабел с машината.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, 
дръжте кабела далеч от горещи повърхности.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, не 
използвайте адаптери към щепсела за захранване.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, не 
допускайте контакт на четката със захранващия кабел.

• Когато използвате машината с мрежово захранване, 
преглеждайте захранващия кабел и ако е повреден, в 
никакъв случай не използвайте машината; обърнете се 
към квалифицирания технически персонал на IP Cleaning 
или към сервизен център на IP Cleaning.
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De machine mag alleen binnenshuis worden opgeslagen.
Gebruik de machine niet voor het reinigen van vloeren met een 
hellingspercentage van meer dan 2%.

Gevaar voor elektrische schokken
• Schakel de machine uit, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact 

(model met stekker) of ontkoppel de accu (model met accu) 
voordat u reiniging of onderhoud uitvoert.

• Schakel, bij gebruik van een machine met stekker, de machine 
uit met de hoofdschakelaar en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact 
voordat u de machine zonder toezicht achterlaat.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker mag de stekker niet 
uit het stopcontact worden gehaald door aan het netsnoer te 
trekken; pak hiervoor de stekker, en niet het netsnoer beet.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker mag u de machine 
nooit bij het netsnoer trekken of vervoeren.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker mag u het netsnoer 
niet als handvat gebruiken, de deur niet op het snoer sluiten en 
het snoer niet rond scherpe randen of hoeken trekken.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker mag niet op het 
netsnoer worden getrapt.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker moet het netsnoer uit 
de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken worden gehouden.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker mogen geen adapters 
op de netstekker worden gebruikt.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker, moet opgelet worden 
dat de borstel niet in contact komt met het verlengsnoer.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker, moet het netsnoer 
gecontroleerd worden; als het beschadigd is, mag de 
machine absoluut niet gebruikt worden; neem contact op met 
gekwalificeerd technisch personeel van IP Cleaning of laat de 
werkzaamheden uitvoeren in een IP Cleaning servicecentrum.

• Bij gebruik van een machine met stekker mag deze machine 
niet met natte handen aangeraakt worden.

• Als de machine niet naar behoren werkt, hard is geraakt, 
is gevallen, beschadigd, buiten is gelaten of in het water is 
gevallen, gebruik haar dan niet en neem contact op met 
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Ikke bruk maskinen til å rengjøre overflater med en hellingsgrad 
på over 2 %.

Fare for elektrisk støt
• Slå av maskinen, trekk støpselet ut fra stikkontakten (modell 

med ledning) eller koble fra batteriet (modell med batteri) før 
alle former for rengjørings- eller vedlikeholdsinngrep.

• Ved bruk av modeller med ledning slår du av maskinen med 
hovedbryteren og trekker deretter støpselet ut fra stikkontakten 
før du forlater maskinen uten oppsyn.

• Ved bruk av maskin med ledning må du aldri trekke ut støpselet 
ved å dra i størmkabelen for å trekke ut støpselet, men gripe 
tak i selve støpselet, ikke kabelen.

• Ved bruk av maskin med ledning må du aldri trekke i eller 
transportere maskinen ved å dra i strømkabelen.

• Ved bruk av maskin med ledning må du ikke bruke strømkabelen 
som håndtak, ikke lukke døren over kabelen og ikke strekke 
kabelen rundt skarpe kanter eller hjørner.

• Ved bruk av modeller med ledning må du passe på at du ikke 
tråkker på maskinens strømkabel.

• Ved bruk av modeller med ledning må holde strømkabelen 
borte fra varme overflater.

• Ved bruk av modeller med ledning må du ikke bruke adaptere 
i stikkontakten.

• Ved bruk av maskin med ledning må du passe på at den 
roterende børsten ikke kommer i kontakt med strømkabelen.

• Ved bruk av maskin med ledning må du kontrollere 
strømkabelen, og hvis denne er skadet må du ikke under 
noen omstendigheter bruke maskinen, men henvende deg til 
kvalifisert teknisk personale fra IP Cleaning eller få arbeidet 
utført ved et autorisert IP Cleaning serviceverksted.

• Ved bruk av maskinen med ledning må du aldri ta på maskinen 
med våte hender.

• Hvis maskinen ikke fungerer som den skal, hvis den har vært 
utsatt for et kraftig støt, har falt, er skadet, har stått utengørs 
eller har blitt tående i vann må du ikke bruke maskinen med ta 
kontakt med kvalifisert tekniske personale fra IP Cleaning eller 
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Эта машина предназначена для коммерческого использования, 
например, в гостиницах, школах, больницах, на заводах, в 
магазинах, офисах и на других коммерческих предприятиях.
Машина предназначена для использования только в 
помещении.
Машина должна храниться только в закрытом помещении.
Не используйте машину для очистки поверхностей с уклоном 
более 2%.

Опасность поражения электрическим током
• Выключите машину, выньте вилку из розетки (модель с 

питанием от сети) или отсоедините аккумулятор (модель 
с аккумулятором) перед любой операцией по очистке или 
техническому обслуживанию.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети, прежде 
чем отойти от машины, выключите ее с помощью главного 
выключателя и выньте вилку из розетки.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети, не тяните 
за кабель питания для того, чтобы вынуть вилку из розетки; 
для того, чтобы вынуть вилку из розетки, тяните за вилку, 
а не за кабель.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети не тяните 
за кабель питания для перемещения машины.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети не 
используйте кабель питания в качестве ручки, не зажимайте 
кабель дверьми и не протягивайте кабель вокруг острых 
кромок или углов.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети не 
наезжайте на шнур машиной.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети держите 
кабель питания вдали от нагретых поверхностей.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети не 
используйте переходники на вилке питания.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети, будьте 
внимательны, чтобы не допустить контакта между щеткой 
и кабелем питания.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети, проверьте 
SK

Stroj nepoužívajte na čistenie povrchov so sklonom presahujúcim 
2 %.

Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom
• Pred každým čistením alebo akýmkoľvek úkonom údržby stroj 

vypnite, vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model 
so zástrčkou) alebo odpojte batériu (model s batériou).

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou vypnite hlavný vypínač stroja, 
potom vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete, až 
potom nechajte stroj bez dozoru.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou neodpájajte zástrčku zo 
zásuvky elektrickej siete ťahaním za elektrický napájací kábel, 
ale uchopte zástrčku a vytiahnite ju.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou ho neťahajte ani neprenášajte 
držaním za elektrický napájací kábel.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou nepoužívajte elektrický 
napájací kábel ako držadlo ani ho nestláčajte zatvorením do 
dverí a neťahajte ho v blízkosti ostrých hrán a rohov.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou neprechádzajte po elektrickom 
napájacom káble.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou udržiavajte elektrický napájací 
kábel ďaleko od horúcich povrchov.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou nepoužívajte pri zapojení do 
zásuvky elektrickej siete žiadne adaptéry.

• Pri používania stroja so zástrčkou dávajte pozor, aby sa 
rotujúca kefa nedostala do kontaktu s napájacím elektrickým 
káblom.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou skontrolujte elektrický napájací 
kábel. Ak je kábel poškodený, stroj nesmiete používať, ale 
požiadajte o pomoc špecializovaných technických pracovníkov 
poverených spoločnosťou IP Cleaning alebo pracovníkov 
servisného strediska IP Cleaning.

• Pri používaní stroja so zástrčkou sa nedotýkajte stroja ani 
zástrčky mokrými rukami.

• Pokiaľ stroj nefunguje ako by mal, ak do niečoho narazil, ak 
spadol, poškodil sa, ostal vonku na nechránenom mieste 
alebo spadol do vody, nepoužívajte ho, ale požiadajte o pomoc 
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Nevarnost električnega udara
• Pred vsakim posegom čiščenja ali vzdrževanja izklopite stroj, 

izvlecite vtič iz vtičnice (model z vtičem) ali odklopite akumulator 
(baterijski model).

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, izklopite stroj z glavnim 
stikalom, nato iztaknite vtič iz vtičnice, preden napravo pustite 
brez nadzora.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, slednjega ne izklopite iz 
vtičnice s potegom za napajalni kabel. Pri izklapljanju primite 
vtič, ne pa kabla.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, stroja ne vlecite ali 
prevažajte z vleko napajalnega kabla.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, napajalnega kabla ne 
uporabljajte kot ročaj, ne stisnite ga z zapiranjem vrat in ne 
vlecite kabla okrog ostrih robov ali vogalov.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, ne peljite s strojem prek 
napajalnega kabla.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, napajalnega kabla ne 
približujte segretim površinam.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, na napajalni vtič ne 
nameščajte adapterjev.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča pazite, da vrtljiva ščetka ne 
pride v stik z napajalnim kablom.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, občasno preglejte napajalni 
kabel in, če je poškodovan, stroja sploh ne uporabljajte. Za 
zamenjavo z enako vrsto kabla se obrnite na specializirano 
tehnično osebje, ki ga je pooblastila IP Cleaning, ali naj ga 
servisira servisni center IP Cleaning.

• Ko uporabljate napajanje prek vtiča, se ne dotikajte stroja ali 
vtiča z mokrimi rokami.

• Če stroj ne deluje tako, kot bi moral, je utrpel udarec, je padel, se 
je poškodoval, se je nahajal na prostem ali je padel v vodo, ga 
ne uporabljajte. Obrnite se na specializirano tehnično osebje, 
ki ga je pooblastila IP Cleaning, ali naj ga servisira servisni 
center IP Cleaning.
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触电危险
• 进行任何清洁或维护操作前，请先关闭机器，并将插头从插座

上拔下（电缆型号）或断开电瓶（电瓶型号）。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，如将机器置于无人看守状态，请先将机

器总开关断开，然后再将插头从插座上拔下。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿使用拉扯电源线的方式将插头从插

座上拔出，需抓住插头断开电源。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿使用拉扯电源线的方式拖动或移动

机器。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿将电源线作为机器的把手，请勿用

门挤压线缆或在角落处、锋利边缘附近拖拽线缆。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿将机器碾压电源线。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，电源线应远离灼热表面。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿将电源插头连接其它转接头。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿将转动地刷同电源线接触。
• 使用电缆型号机器时，请检查电源线是否完好，如有损坏，切

不可继续使用机器；请向IP Cleaning公司具有资质的专业技术
人员咨询，必要的操作需在IP Cleaning维修中心内完成。

• 使用电缆型号机器时，请勿用湿手触碰供电的机器。
• 如机器因强烈撞击、掉落、损坏、置于室外或落入水中等情况

而操作无反应，切勿使用机器；请向IP Cleaning公司具有资质
的专业技术人员咨询，必要的操作需在IP Cleaning维修中心内
完成。
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Brug ikke maskinen på overflader med en gradient brattere end 
2%.

Fare for elektrisk stød
• Sluk for maskinen, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten 

(strømforsyning), eller afbryd batteriet (batteridrevet version), 
inden der påbegyndes rengørings- eller vedligeholdelsesarbejde.

• Når du bruger den strømforsynede version, skal du slukke ved 
hovedafbryderen og trække stikket ud af stikkontakten, før du 
forlader maskinen uden opsyn.

• Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, når du bruger strømforsyningen, 
ved at trække i strømkablet. Tag fat i stikket direkte, ikke kablet, 
før du trækker.

• Når du bruger den strømforsynede version, skal du aldrig trække 
eller flytte maskinen rundt ved at trække strømledningen.

• Brug aldrig strømkablet som håndtag, når du bruger den 
strømforsynede version, og sørg for, at den ikke klemmes af 
en lukket dør eller trækkes over skarpe kanter eller rundt om 
hjørner.

• Kør ikke maskinen over strømkablet, når du bruger den 
strømforsynede version.

• Når du bruger strømforsyningen, skal du holde strømkablet 
godt væk fra opvarmede overflader.

• Når du bruger strømforsyning, må du ikke bruge adaptere på 
stikket.

• Når du bruger den strømforsynede version, skal du sørge for, 
at børsten ikke kommer i kontakt med strømkablet.

• Når du bruger den strømforsynede version, skal du kontrollere 
strømkablet regelmæssigt, og hvis det er beskadiget, må 
du aldrig bruge maskinen, før kablet er udskiftet. Kontakt en 
specialist, der er godkendt af IP Rengøring eller tag maskinen 
til ethvert IP-rengøringscenter.

• Når du bruger den strømforsynede version, må du aldrig røre 
maskinen med våde hænder.

• Hvis maskinen ikke fungerer som den skal, eller hvis den har 
lidt kraftigt eller tabt, beskadiget, udladet i åben eller faldet i 
vand, må du ikke bruge den, før den er tjekket ud; Kontakt en 
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Älä käytä konetta pinnoilla, joiden kaltevuus on enemmän kuin 2 
%.

Sähköiskuvaara
• Kytke kone pois päältä ja poista pistoke sähköpistorasiasta 

(verkkokäyttöinen versio) tai irrota akku (akkukäyttöinen 
versio) ennen minkään puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteen 
suorittamista.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, kytke pääkytkin 
pois päältä ja vedä pistoke sähköpistorasiasta ennen koneen 
jättämistä valvomatta.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, älä irrota pistoketta 
pistorasiasta sähköjohdosta vetämällä. Ota kiinni itse 
pistokkeesta ja vedä, älä vedä johdosta.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, älä koskaan vedä tai 
liikuta konetta sähköjohdosta vetämällä.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, älä koskaan käytä 
sähköjohtoa kädensijana ja varmista, ettei se jää puristuksiin 
suljetun oven väliin eikä sitä vedetä terävien reunojen tai 
kulmien ylitse.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, älä koskaan aja 
koneella sähköjohdon ylitse.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, pidä sähköjohto 
kaukana kuumilta pinnoilta.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, älä käytä adaptereita 
verkkopistokkeessa.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, huolehdi siitä, ettei 
harja joudu kosketuksiin sähköjohdon kanssa.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, tarkasta sähköjohto 
säännöllisin väliajoin ja jos se on vahingoittunut, älä käytä 
konetta missään tapauksessa ennen kuin johto on vaihdettu. 
Ota yhteys ammattitaitoiseen IP Cleaningin hyväksymään 
teknikkoon tai vie kone IP Cleaningin huoltopalveluun.

• Kun käytetään verkkokäyttöistä versiota, älä kosketa konetta 
märillä käsillä.

• Jos kone ei toimi asianmukaisesti tai siihen on kohdistunut 
voimakas isku tai se on pudonnut tai vahingoittunut, jätetty ulos 
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Το μηχάνημα μπορεί να λειτουργήσει σε μέγιστο υψόμετρο έως 
2.000 m.
Αυτό το μηχάνημα προορίζεται για επαγγελματική χρήση, για 
παράδειγμα, σε ξενοδοχεία, σχολεία, νοσοκομεία, εργοστάσια, 
καταστήματα, γραφεία και, γενικότερα, εγκαταστάσεις 
επιχειρήσεων.
Το μηχάνημα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σε εσωτερικούς 
χώρους.
Το μηχάνημα πρέπει να βρίσκεται μονίμως σε εσωτερικό χώρο.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μηχάνημα σε επιφάνειες με κλίση 
μεγαλύτερη από 2%.

Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα και αφαιρέστε το φις από το 

ρεύμα (στην έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο) ή αποσυνδέστε 
την μπαταρία (στην έκδοση με μπαταρία), προτού ξεκινήσετε 
οποιαδήποτε εργασία καθαρισμού ή συντήρησης.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, 
απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη και 
αφαιρέστε το φις από την πρίζα, εάν πρόκειται να αφήσετε το 
μηχάνημα ανεπιτήρητο.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, 
μην αφαιρείτε το φις από την πρίζα τραβώντας το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο. Αντ’ αυτού, πιάστε το ίδιο το φις, και όχι το καλώδιο, 
προτού το τραβήξετε.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, ποτέ 
μην τραβάτε και μην μετακινείτε το μηχάνημα σύροντας το 
ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο ως λαβή και πάντα 
να βεβαιώνεστε ότι το καλώδιο δεν τσακίζεται από πόρτες που 
κλείνουν και ότι δεν τραβιέται επάνω σε αιχμηρές ακμές ή γύρω 
από γωνίες.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, μην 
μετακινείτε το μηχάνημα περνώντας το πάνω από το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, 
διατηρείτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο σε απόσταση ασφαλείας από 
θερμαινόμενες επιφάνειες.
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Opasnost od strujnog udara
• Isključite uređaj i izvucite utikač iz mrežne utičnice (izvedba s 

električnim napajanjem) ili odspojite akumulator (akumulatorska 
verzija), prije početka bilo kakvih radova čišćenja ili održavanja.

• Kada koristite verziju s električnim napajanjem, isključite glavnu 
sklopku i izvucite utikač iz utičnice prije nego ostavite stroj bez 
nadzora.

• Pri korištenju verziju s električnim napajanjem, ne vucite utikač 
iz utičnice tako da povlačite kabel za napajanje. Prilikom 
povlačenja, držite izravno za utikač, umjesto za kabel.

• Kada koristite model na mrežni napon, nikada ne povlačite i ne 
pomičite stroj tako da povlačite kabel za napajanje.

• Kada koristite model na mrežni napon, nikada nemojte koristiti 
kabel za napajanje kao ručicu i pazite da ga ne zakvače 
zatvorena vrata i ne vucite ga preko oštrih rubova ili oko uglova.

• Pri korištenju modela s električnim napajanjem, pazite da ne 
gazite strojem preko kabela za napajanje.

• Pri korištenju modela s električnim napajanjem, držite kabel za 
napajanje podalje od vrućih površina.

• Pri korištenju modela s električnim napajanjem, ne koristite 
adapter na mrežnom utikaču.

• Pri upotrebi modela s mrežnim napajanjem, pazite da ne dođe 
do dodira između četke koja se okreće i kabela za napajanje.

• Pri korištenju modela s električnim napajanjem, povremeno 
provjeravajte kabel za napajanje i, ako je oštećen, ne koristite 
stroj dok se kabel ne zamijeni. Obratite se stručnom tehničaru 
koji je ovlastila tvrtka IP Cleaning ili odnesite stroj u bilo koji 
servisni centar tvrtke IP Cleaning.

• Pri upotrebi modela s mrežnim napajanjem nikada ne dodirujte 
stroj mokrim rukama.

• Ako stroj ne radi kako bi trebao, ili ako je pretrpio teške udarce 
ili je pao, oštećen, ostavljen na otvorenom ili pao u vodu, ne 
upotrebljavajte ga prije nego ga provjerite. Obratite se stručnom 
tehničaru koji je ovlastila tvrtka IP Cleaning ili odnesite stroj u 
bilo koji servisni centar tvrtke IP Cleaning.
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A gépet csak beltérben szabad használni.
A gépet mindig beltérben kell tartani.
Ne használja a gépet olyan felületeken, amelyek lejtése nagyobb, 
mint 2%.

Áramütés veszélye
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet és távolítsa el az elektromos csatlakozót 

az aljzatból (elektromos hálózatról működtetett verzió) vagy 
válassza le az akkumulátort (akkumulátoros verzió), mielőtt a 
tisztást és a karbantartást megkezdené.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén kapcsolja ki a főkapcsolót és húzza ki az elektromos 
csatlakozót az aljzatból, mielőtt felügyelet nélkül hagyná a 
gépet.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén az elektromos csatlakozót ne a vezetéknél fogva húzza 
ki. Kihúzáskor közvetlenül a csatlakozót fogja meg, ne a kábelt.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén soha húzza vagy mozgassa a gépet a kábelnél fogva.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén soha ne használja az elektromos kábelt fogantyúként, 
és ügyeljen arra, hogy a vezetéket ajtó ne csípje be, illetve ne 
húzza át éles széleken vagy sarkokon.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén a géppel ne járjon át az elektromos vezetéken.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén az elektromos vezetéket tartsa meleg felületektől távol.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata esetén 
ne használjon adaptereket az elektromos csatlakozóhoz.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén ügyeljen arra, hogy a forgó kefék ne érintkezzenek az 
elektromos vezetékkel.

• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 
esetén rendszeren ellenőrizze az elektromos vezetéket, ha 
sérült, semmilyen körülmények között ne használja a gépet, 
cseréltesse ki a vezetéket; vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy IP 
Cleaning által jóváhagyott szervizspecialistával, vagy vigye a 
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感電の危険
• クリーニングやメンテナンス作業開始前には機械の電源を切

り、コンセントからプラグを抜くか（主電源バージョン）、
またはバッテリーを取り外してください（バッテリーバージ
ョン）。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、機械から離れる前には
メインスイッチをオフにして、電源ソケットからプラグを抜
いてください。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、電源ケーブルを引っ張
ってプラグをソケットから抜かないでください。引っ張る際
には、ケーブルではなくプラグを直接つかんでください。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、絶対に電源ケーブルを
引っ張って本機を引っ張ったり動かしたりしないでくださ
い。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、絶対に電源ケーブルを
ハンドル代わりに使用しないでください。また、閉じたドア
に挟まれたり、鋭い端や角の周りに接触した状態で引っ張っ
たりしないようにしてください。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、電源ケーブルが下に敷
かれた状態では絶対に本機を動作させないでください。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、電源ケーブルを加熱さ
れた表面に近づけないでください。

• 電源付きバージョンを使用するときは、電源プラグにアダプ
タを使用しないでください。

• 主電源を使用する場合は、ブラシが電源ケーブルに接触しな
いように注意してください。

• 主電源バージョンを使用する場合は、電源ケーブルを定期的
に点検し、損傷している場合はケーブルが交換されるまで、
絶対に機械を使用しないでください。 IP Cleaning が認定す
る専門技術者に連絡してください。

• 主電源バージョンを使用するときは、絶対に濡れた手で本機
に触れないでください。

• 本機が本来の動作をしていない場合、または落下したり、損
傷したり、屋外に放置されたり、水に落ちた場合は、点検を
受けるまで使用しないでください。IP Cleaning が認定する
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플러그를 빼고, (배터리 전원형의 경우) 배터리를 제거하십시오. 
• AC 전원형 모델의 경우 기기를 사용하지 않고 자리를 뜰 때는 

반드시 메인 스위치를 끄고 전원 소켓에서 플러그를 빼십시오.
• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 전원 소켓에서 플러그를 당길 때는 

전원 케이블을 당기는 일이 없도록 주의하십시오.  당길 때는 
케이블이 아닌 플러그를 직접 잡고 당기십시오.

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 절대로 전원 케이블을 끌면서 기기를 
주위로 당기거나 이동하지 마십시오.

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 절대로 전원 케이블을 핸들로 사용하지 
말고, 닫힌 문에 끼이거나 또는 날카로운 모서리 위로나 모퉁이 
주위로 당기지 않도록 주의하십시오.  

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 기기를 전원 케이블 위로 이동하지 
마십시오. 

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 전원 케이블은 뜨거운 표면에서 멀리 
떨어지게 두십시오.

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 AC 전원 플러그에는 어댑터를 사용하지 
마십시오.

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 브러시가 전원 케이블과 접촉하는 일이 
없도록 주의하십시오.

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 전원 케이블을 정기적으로 검사하고, 
손상되었을 경우 케이블을 교체하기 전에는 절대로 기기를 
사용하지 마십시오. 제조회사가 승인한 전문 기술자한테 
연락하거나 또는 기기를 서비스센터로 가져 가서 수리 
받으십시오.

• AC 전원형 모델 사용 시 기기를 절대로 젖은 손으로 만지지 
마십시오. 

• 만약 기기가 작동해야 할 때 작동하지 않거나, 또는 만약 심한 
충격을 받았거나, 추락했거나, 손상되었거나, 공지에 내버려 
두었거나, 물에 빠졌을 때는 완전히 점검하기 전에는 사용하지 
마십시오. 제조회사가 승인한 전문 기술자한테 연락하거나 
또는 서비스센터로 가져 가서 수리 받으십시오.

• 배터리 충전기: 배터리 충전 케이블을 정기적으로 검사하여 
손상 여부를 확인하십시오. 만약 배터리 케이블이 손상되었을 
경우에는 케이블을 교체할 때까지는 배터리 충전기를 사용하지 
마십시오. 제조회사가 승인한 전문 기술자한테 연락하거나 
기기를 서비스센터로 가져 가서 수리 받으십시오.

LT

Elektros smūgio pavojus
• Išjunkite mašiną ir ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo (versija su 

kabeliu) arba atjunkite akumuliatorių (versija su akumuliatoriumi) 
prieš pradėdami bet kokius valymo ar techninės priežiūros 
darbus.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, išjunkite jungiklį ir ištraukite 
kištuką iš elektros lizdo prieš palikdami mašiną be priežiūros.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, netraukite už kabelio kištukui 
iš elektros lizdo ištraukti. Prieš traukdami, paimkite už kištuko, 
o ne už kabelio.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, niekada netempkite mašinos 
traukdami už kabelio.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, nesinaudokite maitinimo 
kabeliu kaip rankena bei užtikrinkite, kad jo neprispaustų 
uždaros durys, taip pat kad jis neužkliūtų už aštrių kampų ar 
kampų.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, neleiskite mašinai pervažiuoti 
kabelio.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, laikykite maitinimo kabelį 
toliau nuo įkaistančių paviršių.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, kartu su kištuku nenaudokite 
adapterių.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, stebėkite, kad šepetys 
nesiliestų su maitinimo kabeliu.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, reguliariai tikrinkite maitinimo 
kabelį. Jei jis pažeistas, jokiu būdu nenaudokite mašinos tol, 
kol nepakeisite kabelio. Susisiekite su „IP Cleaning“ įgaliotu 
specialistu arba nuneškite mašiną į bet kurį „IP Cleaning“ 
techninės priežiūros centrą.

• Jei naudojate mašiną su kabeliu, niekada nelieskite mašinos 
šlapiomis rankomis.

• Jei mašina veikia netinkamai, taip pat jei stipriai ją sutrenkėte, 
numetėte, palikote lauke arba ji buvo įkritusi į vandenį, 
nenaudokite jos tol, kol ji nebus patikrinta. Susisiekite su „IP 
Cleaning“ įgaliotu specialistu arba nuneškite mašiną į bet kurį 
„IP Cleaning“ techninės priežiūros centrą.

LV

Strāvas trieciena bīstamība
• Pirms jebkādu iekārtas tīrīšanas vai apkopes darbu 

uzsākšanas izslēdziet iekārtu un atvienojiet no kontaktligzdas 
(ar elektroenerģiju darbināma iekārtas versija) vai atvienojiet 
akumulatoru (ar akumulatoru darbināma iekārtas versija).

• Pirms atstāt ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu bez 
uzraudzības, izslēdziet galveno slēdzi un atvienojiet 
kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, nevelciet 
kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas, turot aiz strāvas kabeļa. Pirms 
vilkšanas turiet tieši kontaktdakšu, nevis kabeli.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, nekad to nevelciet 
vai nepārvietojiet, turot aiz strāvas kabeļa.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, nekad 
neizmantojiet strāvas kabeli kā rokturi, kā arī pārliecinieties, 
ka tas nav iespiests aizvērtās durvīs vai nostiepts pāri asām 
malām vai ap stūriem.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, nepārvietojiet 
iekārtu pāri strāvas kabelim.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, turiet strāvas 
kabeli prom no sakarsētām virsmām.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, neizmantojiet 
kontaktligzdā adapterus.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, nodrošiniet, lai 
suka nesaskartos ar strāvas kabeli.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, bieži pārbaudiet 
strāvas kabeli, un, ja tas ir bojāts, neizmantojiet iekārtu, kamēr 
kabelis nav nomainīts; sazinieties ar IP Cleaning pilnvarotu 
tehnisko speciālistu vai nogādājiet iekārtu uz jebkuru 
IP Cleaning apkalpošanas centru.

• Lietojot ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu iekārtu, nekad 
nepieskarieties iekārtai ar mitrām rokām.

• Ja iekārta nedarbojas pareizi vai ja tā saņēmusi smagu 
triecienu, ir nomesta, bojāta, atstāta ārā vai tajā ir iekļuvis ūdens, 
neizmantojiet iekārtu, kamēr tā nav pārbaudīta; sazinieties 
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Z urządzenia można korzystać wyłącznie wewnątrz budynków.
Maszynę należy przez cały czas przechowywać w pomieszczeniu.
Urządzenia nie należy stosować na powierzchniach o pochyłości 
przekraczającej 2%.

Niebezpieczeństwo wstrząsu elektrycznego
• Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia i prac konserwacyjnych 

należy wyłączyć urządzenie i wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka (wersja 
zasilana sieciowo) lub odłączyć akumulator (wersja zasilana 
akumulatorowo).

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo, przed pozostawieniem 
urządzenia bez nadzoru należy wyłączyć główny wyłącznik 
urządzenia i wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazdka.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo nie należy wyciągać 
wtyczki, ciągnąc za przewód. Należy chwycić samą wtyczkę, 
a nie przewód.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo nie należy przemieszczać 
urządzenia, ciągnąc za przewód zasilający.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo nie wolno traktować 
przewodu zasilającego jako uchwytu i należy upewnić się, że 
przewód nie jest przytrzaśnięty drzwiami ani naciągnięty na 
ostre krawędzie.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo nie należy jeździć 
urządzeniem po przewodzie zasilającym.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo należy trzymać przewód 
zasilający z dala od nagrzanych powierzchni.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo nie należy stosować 
przejściówek do wtyczki.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo należy uważać, aby nie 
dopuścić do kontaktu szczotki z przewodem zasilającym.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo należy okresowo 
kontrolować przewód zasilający i w razie jego uszkodzenia nie 
korzystać z urządzenia, póki przewód nie zostanie wymieniony; 
należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym serwisem IP 
Cleaning lub przekazać urządzenie do centrum serwisowego 
IP Cleaning.

• W przypadku wersji zasilanej sieciowo nie wolno dotykać 
RO

Mașina trebuie păstrată în interior în orice moment.
Nu utilizați mașina pe suprafețe cu un gradient mai mare de 2%.

Pericol de electroșoc
• Opriți mașina și scoateți ștecherul de la priza de alimentare 

(versiunea alimentată de la rețea) sau deconectați bateria 
(versiunea alimentată de la baterie), înainte de a începe orice 
operațiuni de curățare sau de întreținere.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, opriți-o la 
întrerupătorul principal și scoateți ștecherul de la priza electrică 
înainte de a părăsi mașina nesupravegheată.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, nu trageți 
ștecherul din priză prin tragerea cablului de alimentare. Luați 
ștecherul direct, nu cablul, înainte de a trage.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, nu trageți 
niciodată și nu deplasați mașina în jurul dvs. trăgând cablul de 
alimentare.

• Atunci când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, nu folosiți 
niciodată cablul de alimentare ca mâner și asigurați-vă că 
nu este prins de o ușă închisă sau că este tras peste muchii 
ascuțite sau în jurul colțurilor.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, nu porniți 
mașina peste cablul de alimentare.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, țineți cablul de 
alimentare departe de suprafețele încălzite.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, nu folosiți 
adaptoare pe priza de rețea.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, aveți grijă să nu 
lăsați peria să intre în contact cu cablul de alimentare.

• Atunci când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, verificați 
periodic cablul de alimentare și, dacă este deteriorat, nu folosiți 
aparatul în nici un caz până când cablul nu a fost înlocuit; 
contactați un tehnician de specialitate aprobat de IP Cleaning 
sau luați mașina în orice centru de întreținere IP Cleaning.

• Când utilizați versiunea alimentată de la rețea, nu atingeți 
niciodată mașina cu mâinile ude.

• Dacă mașina nu funcționează așa cum ar trebui, sau dacă 
TR

Elektrik çarpma tehlikesi
• Temizleme ve bakım öncesi makineyi kapatın, şebeke prizinden 

fişi çekin (elektrikle çalışan model) veya aküyü (aküyle çalışan 
model) sökün.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken makinenin ana şalterini kapatın ve 
makineyi gözetimsiz bırakmadan önce fişi prizden çekin.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken fişi prizden güç kablosunu asılarak 
çıkarmayın. Çekmeden önce, kabloyu değil, doğrudan fişi 
tutun.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken kesinlikle güç kablosunu 
sürükleyerek makineyi çekmeyin veya hareket ettirmeyin.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken güç kablosunu tutumaç olarak 
kullanmayın, kablonun kapalı bir kapıda sıkışmamasına, keskin 
kenar veya köşe etrafından çekilmemesine özen gösterin.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken makineyi güç kablosunun üzerinde 
çalıştırmayın.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken güç kablosunu sıcak yüzeylerden 
uzak tutun.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken priz üzerindeki adaptörleri 
kullanmayın.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken dönen fırçanın elektrik kablosu ile 
temas etmediğinden emin olun.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken güç kablosunu periyodik olarak 
kontrol edin ve hasarlı olduğu durumda, kablo değiştirilene 
kadar makineyi kullanmayın; IP Cleaning tarafından onaylanmış 
bir uzman teknisyene başvurun veya makineyi herhangi bir IP 
Cleaning servis merkezine götürün.

• Elektrikli modeli kullanırken makineye asla ıslak elle 
dokunmayın.

• Makine olması gerektiği gibi çalışmıyorsa; sert bir çarpışmaya 
maruz kalmışsa, düşürüldüyse, hasar görmüşse, dışarı 
bırakılmışsa veya suya düşmüş ise makineyi kontrol edilene 
kadar kullanmayın. IP Cleaning tarafından onaylanmış bir 
uzman teknisyene başvurun veya makineyi herhangi bir IP 
Cleaning servis merkezine götürün.

• Akü şarj cihazı: Akü şarj kablosunu olası hasarlar için periyodik 
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Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem
• Vypněte stroj a vytáhněte zástrčku ze síťové zásuvky (veze 

poháněná ze sítě) nebo odpojte baterii (verze poháněná 
baterií) před zahájením jakýchkoliv prací čištění nebo údržby.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, vypněte hlavní 
spínač a vytáhněte zástrčku ze síťové zásuvky předtím, než 
ponecháte stroj bez dohledu.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, nevytahujte zástrčku 
ze zásuvky taháním za síťový kabel. Před vytáhnutím táhněte 
za zástrčku přímo, ne za kabel.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, nikdy netáhněte ani 
neposunujte stroj kolem taháním za síťový kabel.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, nikdy nepoužívejte 
silový kabel jako držadlo a ujistěte se, že není sevřený 
zavřenými dveřmi nebo tažený přes ostré okraje nebo kolem 
rohů.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, nikdy nepřejíždějte 
strojem kolem síťového kabelu.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, udržujte kabel mimo 
ohřívané povrchy.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, nepoužívejte 
adaptéry na síťové zásuvce.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, dávejte pozor, aby 
se kartáč nedostal do kontaktu se silovým kabelem.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, kontrolujte pravidelně 
silový kabel a pokud je poškozený, v žádném případě stroj 
nepoužívejte, dokud nebyl kabel vyměněn; kontaktujte 
odborného technika schváleného společností AP Cleaning 
nebo zavezte stroj do servisního střediska společnosti IP 
Cleaning.

• Pokud používáte verzi poháněnou ze sítě, nikdy se nedotýkejte 
stroje mokrýma rukama.

• Pokud stroj nefunguje tak, jak měl nebo pokud utrpěl silný 
náraz, byl upuštěn, poškozen, ponechán venku nebo spadl do 
vody, nepoužívejte ho, dokud nebyl zkontrolován; kontaktujte 
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Elektrilöögi oht
• Lülitage masin välja ja eemaldage kontakt pistikust (võrgutoitega 

versioon) või ühendage aku lahti (akutoitega versioon) enne 
puhastamist või hooldust.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul lülitage pealüliti välja ja eemaldage 
kontakt pistikust enne masina järelevalveta jätmist.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul on keelatud kontakti pistikust 
välja tõmbamine toitekaablist sikutades. Hoidke otse kontaktist, 
mitte kaablist.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul on keelatud masina liigutamine 
või tõmbamine toitekaablist sikutades.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul ei tohi kasutada toitekaablit 
käepidemena ja veenduge, et see ei jää suletud uste vahele ja 
ei ole tõmmatud üle teravate servade või ümber nurkade.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul on keelatud masinaga sõitmine 
üle toitekaabli.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul tuleb toitekaabel hoida eemale 
kuumadest pindadest.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul on keelatud adapterite 
kasutamine.

• Võrgutoitega versiooni puhul tuleb jälgida, et hari ei puutuks 
kokku toitekaabliga.

• Kontrollige võrgutoitega versiooni puhul regulaarselt, et 
toitekaabel ei ole kahjustatud. Ärge kasutage kahjustatud 
toitekaabliga masinat enne kaabli asendamist. Võtke ühendust 
IP Cleaning heakskiiduga tehnikuga või viige masin IP Cleaning 
teeninduskeskusesse.

• Võrgutoitega masinat ei tohi kunagi puudutada märgade 
kätega.

• Kui masin ei tööta õigesti või on saanud tugevalt põrutada, on 
maha pillatud, kahjustatud, jäetud avatud keskkonda või on 
kukkunud vette, ei tohi masinat kasutada enne kontrollimist. 
Võtke ühendust IP Cleaning heakskiiduga tehnikuga või viige 
masin IP Cleaning teeninduskeskusesse.

• Akulaadija: kontrollige regulaarselt laadimiskaabli võimalikke 
kahjustusi. Ärge kasutage kahjustatud laadijat enne kaabli 
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Fara för elektriska stötar
• Stäng av maskinen, dra ut kontakten ur strömuttaget (eldriven 

modell) eller koppla från batteriet (batterimodeller) innan någon 
som helst rengöring och underhåll.

• Tryck på huvudströmbrytaren för att stänga av eldrivna maskiner 
och dra sedan ut kontakten från uttaget innan maskinen lämnas 
utan övervakning.

• Dra ut kontakten ur strömuttaget genom att dra inte i kabeln 
utan ta tag i kontakten för att dra ut den.

• Dra inte eller transportera maskinen genom att dra den i 
nätkabeln.

• Använd inte heller kabeln som handtag, kläm inte kabeln eller 
dra den runt vassa kanter eller hörn.

• Se till att maskinen inte kör över nätkabeln.
• Håll nätkabeln på avstånd från varma ytor.
• Använd inte adaptrar för eluttaget.
• Se till att borsten inte kommer i kontakt i nätsladden.
• Kontrollera nätkabeln och använd inte maskinen av några som 

helst skäl om den är skadad. Kontakta en specialiserad tekniker 
som kvalificerats av IP Cleaning eller lämna in maskinen till ett 
IP Cleaning servicecenter.

• Vidrör inte den eldrivna maskinen med våta händer.
• Använd inte maskinen om den inte fungerar som den ska, har 

utsatts för starkt slag, har tappats, skadats, lämnats utomhus 
eller lämnats i vatten,  och kontakta specialiserad tekniker  som 
kvalificerats av IP Cleaning eller lämna in maskinen till ett IP 
Cleaning servicecenter.

• För batteriladdaren, kontrollera regelbundet att laddarens 
kabel inte är skadad. Om den är skadad ska utrustningen inte 
användas och för ett byte, kontakta en specialiserad tekniker 
som kvalificerats av IP Cleaning eller lämna in maskinen till ett 
IP Cleaning servicecenter.

• Kontrollera att eluttagen för försörjningen av eldrivna maskiner 
eller batteriladdaren har kopplats till ett lämpligt jordat nät 
och att de skyddas av 2-poliga magnetotermiska differentiella 
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Не використовуйте машину на поверхнях з нахилом понад 2%.

Небезпека ураження електричним струмом
• Вимкніть машину та вийміть вилку з електричної розетки 

(модель з живленням від електромережі) або відключіть 
акумулятор (модель з живленням від акумулятора), перш 
ніж розпочати будь-які роботи з чищення або технічного 
обслуговування.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
вимкніть головний перемикач і витягніть вилку з електричної 
розетки, перш ніж залишити машину без нагляду.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
не витягайте вилку з розетки, потягнувши кабель живлення. 
Перш ніж потягнути, безпосередньо тримайте вилку, а не 
кабель.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
ніколи не тягніть і не рухайте машину навколо, тягнучи її за 
кабель живлення.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
ніколи не використовуйте кабель живлення як ручку та 
стежте за тим, щоб його не було защемлено закритими 
дверима та не протягнуто над гострими краями або навколо 
кутів.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
не спрямовуйте машину по кабелю живлення.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
тримайте кабель живлення подалі від нагрітих поверхонь.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
не використовуйте на вилці перехідників.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
подбайте про те, щоб щітка не контактувала з кабелем 
живлення.

• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 
періодично перевіряйте кабель і, якщо його пошкоджено, 
не користуйтеся машиною доки кабель не буде 
замінено; зверніться до профільного технічного фахівця, 
затвердженого компанією IP Cleaning, або відправте 
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rivolgersi al personale tecnico specializzato qualificato da IP 
Cleaning oppure l’attività deve essere svolta presso un centro 
assistenza IP Cleaning.

• Caricabatteria, controllare  periodicamente  il cavo del 
caricabatteria verificando che non sia danneggiato, nel caso in 
cui fosse danneggiato, l’apparecchiatura non può essere usata, 
per la sostituzione rivolgersi al personale tecnico specializzato 
qualificato da IP Cleaning oppure l’attività deve essere svolta 
presso un centro assistenza IP Cleaning.

• Accertarsi che le prese di corrente per l’alimentazione dei 
modelli a spina o del caricabatteria siano collegate ad idonea 
rete di terra e che siano protette da interruttori magnetotermici 
a 2 poli con differenziale:
• corrente nominale 10-16A
• IΔn corrente differenziale: 0.03A 
• Icn potere d’interruzione: 6000 A
• intervento differenziale tipo AC

• Questo macchina (modello a spina) deve essere collegata 
a terra. In caso di malfunzionamenti o guasti, la messa a 
terra fornisce il percorso con la minima resistenza elettrica 
per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche. La macchina a 
spina è provvista di un cavo a tre conduttori, per l’utilizzo di 
appropriata presa di corrente con messa a terra. Il filo giallo 
e verde del cavo è quello di terra, non collegare mai questo 
filo ad altri che non siano il puntale di massa della presa. La 
spina deve essere inserita in una appropriata presa, installata 
correttamente , e connessa a terra secondo le norme locali 
vigenti. Il collegamento errato o il non collegamento del 
conduttore di terra della macchina può comportare il rischio 
di scosse elettriche. Verificare con un’elettricista qualificato se 
si ha il dubbio che la presa di corrente non sia correttamente 
collegata a terra. Non modificare la spina fornita in dotazione 
con la macchina, utilizzare una presa adeguata alla spina della 
macchina, nel caso si debba sostituire la presa richiedere 
l’intervento di un’elettricista qualificato.

• Non pulire la macchina con acqua o idropulitrice.

PT

um forte golpe, se tiver caído ao chão, se tiver sido danificada, 
deixada no exterior ou deixada cair na água, não a utilize. 
Contacte pessoal técnico especializado qualificado da IP 
Cleaning ou a atividade deve ser realizada num centro de 
assistência IP Cleaning.

• Carregador da bateria. Verifique periodicamente o cabo 
do carregador da bateria certificando-se de que não está 
danificado; caso esteja danificado, o aparelho não pode 
ser usado; para a substituição, contacte pessoal técnico 
especializado qualificado da IP Cleaning ou a atividade deve 
ser realizada num centro de assistência IP Cleaning.

• Certifique-se de que as tomadas de alimentação dos modelos 
com ficha ou do carregador de bateria estão ligadas a uma rede 
de terra adequada e de que estão protegidas por interruptores 
magneto-térmicos de 2 polos com diferencial:
• corrente nominal 10-16A
• IΔn corrente diferencial: 0,03 A 
• Icn poder de interrupção: 6000 A
• intervenção do diferencial tipo AC

• Esta máquina (modelo com ficha) deve ser ligada à terra. 
Em caso de maus funcionamentos ou avarias, a ligação de 
terra fornece o percurso com a resistência elétrica mínima 
para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos. A máquina com 
ficha possui uma ficha com cabo de três condutores para a 
utilização da devida tomada de corrente com ligação de terra. 
O fio amarelo e verde do cabo é o de terra; nunca ligue este 
fio a outros que não sejam o terminal de terra da tomada. A 
ficha deve ser inserida numa tomada apropriada, instalada 
corretamente e ligada à terra segundo as normas locais 
vigentes. A ligação errada ou a não ligação do condutor de 
terra da máquina pode comportar o risco de choques elétricos. 
Consulte um eletricista qualificado se tiver dúvidas de que 
a tomada de corrente não está corretamente ligada à terra. 
Não modifique a ficha fornecida com a máquina, utilize uma 
tomada adequada à ficha da máquina; caso tenha de substituir 
a tomada, peça a intervenção de um eletricista qualificado.
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IP Cleaning ou à un centre assistance IP Cleaning.
• Chargeur de batterie: contrôler régulièrement le câble du 

chargeur de batterie pour vérifier qu’il n’est pas endommagé; 
s’il est endommagé ne pas utiliser l’appareil et faire remplacer 
le câble par un professionnel spécialisé agréé par IP Cleaning 
ou un centre d’assistance IP Cleaning.

• S’assurer que les prises de courant pour l’alimentation des 
modèles à fiche ou du chargeur de batterie soient reliées 
à un réseau de terre et protégées par des interrupteurs 
magnétothermiques à 2 pôles avec différentiel :
• courant nominal 10-16 A
• IΔn courant différentiel : 0.03A 
• Icn pouvoir de coupure : 6000 A
• intervention différentielle de type AC

• Cette machine (modèle à fiche) doit être raccordée à la terre. 
En cas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de pannes, la mise 
à la terre permet de canaliser le courant vers le sol grâce à 
une résistance électrique très basse ce qui permet de réduire 
le risque de décharges électriques. La machine à fiche est 
équipée d’un câble à trois conducteurs, pour l’utilisation d’une 
prise de courant adéquate reliée à la terre. Le fil jaune et vert 
du câble est celui de terre : brancher ce fil uniquement à la 
borne de terre de la prise. La fiche doit être insérée dans une 
prise adéquate, installée correctement et reliée à la terre selon 
les normes locales en vigueur. Le mauvais raccordement 
ou l’absence de raccordement du conducteur de terre de la 
machine peut entraîner un risque de décharges électriques. 
Vérifier avec un électricien qualifié en cas de doute sur le 
raccordement correct à la terre de la prise de courant. Ne pas 
modifier la fiche fournie avec la machine, utiliser une prise 
correspondant à la fiche de la machine Si le remplacement de 
la prise est nécessaire, demander l’intervention d’un électricien 
qualifié.

• Ne pas laver la machine à l’eau ou avec un nettoyeur haute 
pression.
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agua, no la utilice y contacte al personal técnico especializado 
calificado de IP Cleaning, o la actividad debe ser realizada en 
un centro de asistencia IP Cleaning.

• Cargador de batería, controle periódicamente el cable del 
cargador de batería comprobando que no esté dañado; si 
estuviera dañado, no utilice el aparato; para la sustitución, 
póngase en contacto con el personal técnico especializado 
calificado de IP Cleaning, o la actividad debe ser realizada en 
un centro de asistencia IP Cleaning.

• Asegúrese de que las tomas de corriente para la alimentación 
de los modelos con clavija o del cargador de batería estén 
conectadas a una descarga a tierra adecuada y protegidas por 
interruptores magnetotérmicos de 2 polos con diferencial:
• corriente nominal 10-16A
• IΔn corriente diferencial: 0,03A 
• Icn poder de corte: 6000 A
• activación diferencial tipo AC

• Esta máquina (modelo con clavija) debe estar conectada a 
tierra. En caso de funcionamiento incorrecto o fallas, la puesta 
a tierra proporciona el recorrido con la resistencia eléctrica 
mínima para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. La máquina 
con clavija incorpora un cable de tres conductores para utilizar 
en una toma de corriente adecuada con puesta a tierra. El hilo 
amarillo y verde del cable es el hilo de tierra, conecte este hilo 
solo al conector de puesta a tierra de la toma. La clavija se 
debe conectar a una toma adecuada que esté correctamente 
instalada y conectada a tierra de acuerdo con las normas 
locales vigentes. La conexión incorrecta o la falta de conexión 
del conductor de tierra de la máquina puede provocar el riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica. Si no estuviera seguro de que la toma 
de corriente está bien conectada a tierra, hágala controlar por 
un electricista cualificado. No modifique la clavija suministrada 
con la máquina, utilice una toma adecuada para la clavija de la 
máquina; si tuviera que sustituir la toma, solicite el servicio de 
un electricista cualificado.

• No limpie la máquina con agua o con una hidrolimpiadora.

EN

heavy impact, or been dropped, damaged, left out in the open 
or fallen into water, do not use it until it has been checked out; 
contact a specialist technician approved by IP Cleaning or take 
the machine to any IP Cleaning service centre.

• Battery charger: inspect the battery charge cable periodically 
for possible damage. If damage has occurred, do not use the 
battery charger until the cable has been replaced; contact a 
specialist technician approved by IP Cleaning or take the 
machine to any IP Cleaning service centre.

• Make certain the power sockets used for mains powered models 
and battery chargers are properly earthed and protected by a 
2-pole thermal magnetic switch with differential circuit-breaker:
• rated current 10-16A
• IΔn differential current: 0.03A 
• Icn breaking capacity: 6000 A
• AC differential breaker trip

• This machine (mains powered model) must be earthed. In the 
event of a malfunction or failure, the earth connection provides 
the path of least resistance for electrical current, reducing 
the risk of electric shock. Mains powered versions come with 
a three-core cable and a three-pin plug for connection to a 
suitable earthed power socket. The earth wire is yellow and 
green. Never connect this wire to anything other than the earth 
terminal of the socket. The plug must be inserted into a suitable 
socket, correctly installed and wired in accordance with local 
building regulations. Incorrect wiring or failure to connect the 
earth wire of the machine may lead to the risk of electric shock. 
If in doubt about the proper earthing of the power socket, have 
it checked by a qualified electrician. Do not tamper with the 
plug fitted to the machine, and use only sockets compatible 
with this same plug. If the power socket needs to be replaced, 
have the job done by a professional electrician.

• Do not clean the machine with water or a high pressure hose.
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technisches Fachpersonal von IP Cleaning oder lassen Sie 
die Arbeit bei einem Kundendienstzentrum von IP Cleaning 
durchführen.

• Beim Gebrauch der Maschine mit Stecker darf die Maschine 
mit Stecker nicht mit nassen Händen berührt werden.

• Wenn die Maschine nicht so funktioniert, wie sie sollte, einen 
starken Stoß erlitten hat, fallen gelassen wurde, beschädigt ist, 
im Freien gelassen oder ins Wasser fallen gelassen wurde, darf 
sie nicht verwendet werden. Wenden Sie sich an technisches 
Fachpersonal von IP Cleaning oder lassen Sie die Arbeit bei 
einem Kundendienstzentrum von IP Cleaning durchführen.

• Akkuladegerät: prüfen Sie das Kabel des Akkuladegerätes 
regelmäßig auf Beschädigung; falls es beschädigt ist, darf 
das Gerät nicht verwendet werden. Wenden Sie sich zum 
Auswechseln an technisches Fachpersonal von IP Cleaning 
oder lassen Sie die Arbeit bei einem Kundendienstzentrum von 
IP Cleaning durchführen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Steckdosen für die 
Spannungsversorgung der Modelle mit Stecker oder 
des Akkuladegerätes an ein geeignetes Erdungsnetz 
angeschlossen sind und dass sie durch zweipolige thermisch-
magnetische Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter abgesichert sind:
• Nennstrom 10-16A
• IΔn Fehlerstrom: 0.03A 
• Icn Abschaltvermögen: 6000 A
• Auslösecharakteristik Typ AC

• Diese Maschine (Modell mit Stecker) muss geerdet sein. 
Bei Betriebsstörungen oder Defekten bietet die Erdung den 
Weg mit dem geringsten elektrischen Widerstand, um die 
Stromschlaggefahr zu verringern. Die Maschine mit Stecker 
ist mit einem Kabel mit drei Leitern für die Benutzung einer 
geeigneten Steckdose mit Erdung ausgerüstet. Der gelb-grüne 
Kabeldraht ist der Erdleiter. Dieser Draht darf nur an das Ende 
des Erdleiters der Steckdose angeschlossen werden. Der 
Stecker muss in eine geeignete Steckdose gesteckt werden, die 
korrekt installiert und nach den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften 
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• При използване на моделите с кабел не докосвайте 
включената машина с мокри ръце.

• Ако машината не работи, както би трябвало, ако е получила 
силен удар, била е изпусната, повредена, оставена навън 
или е паднала във вода, не я използвайте, а се обърнете 
към квалифицирания технически персонал на IP Cleaning 
или към сервизен център на IP Cleaning.

• Зарядно устройство - периодично проверявайте кабела на 
зарядното устройство, като следите дали не е повреден; 
ако е повреден, оборудването не може да се използва; за 
подмяната му се обърнете към квалифицирания технически 
персонал на IP Cleaning или към сервизен център на IP 
Cleaning.

• Уверете се, че контактите за захранване на моделите 
с кабел или зарядното устройство са свързани към 
подходяща заземителна система и са защитени с 2-полюсни 
термомагнитни прекъсвачи с дефектнотокова защита:
• номинален ток 10-16A
• IΔn диференциален ток: 0,03A 
• Icn изключвателна способност: 6000 A
• сработване на дефектнотокова защита тип AC

• Тази машина (модел с мрежово захранване) трябва 
да е заземена. При неизправна работа или повреди 
заземяването осигурява контура с минимално електрическо 
съпротивление, за да се намали рискът от токов удар. 
Машината с мрежово захранване е оборудвана с трижилен 
кабел, който да се използва с подходящ заземен контакт. 
Проводникът за заземяване е жълто-зелен. Никога не 
свързвайте този проводник към проводник, различен 
от заземяващия щифт на гнездото Щепселът трябва 
да е поставен в подходящо, правилно монтирано и 
заземено гнездо в съответствие с действащите местните 
разпоредби. Неправилното свързване или несвързването 
на заземителния проводник на машината може да доведе до 
риск от токов удар. Проверете с помощта на квалифициран 
електротехник, ако има съмнение, че гнездото не е правилно 
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gekwalificeerd technisch personeel van IP Cleaning of laat de 
werkzaamheden in een IP Cleaning servicecentrum uitvoeren.

• Acculader: controleer de kabel van de acculader regelmatig 
om er zeker van te zijn dat deze niet beschadigd is; als deze 
beschadigd is, kan de apparatuur niet worden gebruikt; neem 
voor het vervangen contact op met gekwalificeerd technisch 
personeel van IP Cleaning of laat de werkzaamheden in een 
IP Cleaning servicecentrum uitvoeren.

• Controleer of de stopcontacten voor de stroomvoorziening van 
de modellen met stekker of van de acculader correct geaard 
zijn en beschermd worden door 2-polige vermogenschakelaars 
met differentieel.
• nominale stroom 10-16A
• IΔn differentieelstroom: 0.03A 
• Icn onderbrekingskracht: 6000 A
• activering differentieel type AC

• Deze machine (model met stekker) moet geaard zijn. In geval 
van storingen of defecten biedt aarding de weg van de laagste 
elektrische weerstand om het risico van een elektrische schok 
te verminderen. De machine met stekker heeft een snoer met 
drie draden voor het gebruik van een geaard stopcontact. 
De geel-groene draad van het snoer is de massadraad: sluit 
deze draad uitsluitend aan op de massacontactpen van het 
stopcontact. De stekker moet op een geschikt stopcontact 
worden aangesloten, dat op de juiste manier is geïnstalleerd en 
volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften is geaard. Een verkeerde 
aansluiting of het niet aansluiten van de aardleiding van de 
machine kan leiden tot het risico van een elektrische schok. 
Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien als u 
niet zeker weet of het stopcontact goed geaard is. Wijzig de 
bij de machine geleverde stekker niet, gebruik een stopcontact 
dat geschikt is voor de stekker van de machine, en als u het 
stopcontact wilt vervangen, dient u hiervoor een gekwalificeerd 
elektricien in te schakelen.

• Reinig de machine niet met water of een hogedrukreiniger.
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få den reparert ved et godkjent IP Cleaning serviceverksted.
• For batteriladeren må du regelmessig kontrollere kabelen til 

denne og forsikre deg om at den ikke er skadet. Hvis den skulle 
være skadet kan du ikke bruke apparatet, og du må henvende 
deg til kvalifisert personale fra IP Cleaning for å få den skiftet ut, 
eller få dette gjort ved et autorisert IP Cleaning serviceverksted.

• Sørg for at støpslene til modellene med ledning eller 
batteriladeren er koplet til en jordet kontakt for strømtilførsel, 
og at de er beskyttet med magnettermiske differensialbrytere 
med 2 poler:
• merkestrøm 10-16A
• IΔn differensialstrøm: 0.03A 
• Icn med avbruddkapasitet: 6000 A
• Sikkerhetsinngrep type AC

• Denne maskinen (modell med ledning) må kobles til en jordet 
stikkontakt. Ved funksjonsproblemer eller feil leverer jordingen 
en bane med minimum elektrisk resistens for å redusere 
faren for elektrisk støt. Maskinen med ledning er utstyrt med 
et støpsel med kabel med tre ledere, som skal kobles til en 
korrekt jordet stikkontakt. Den gule og grønne ledningen er 
jordingsledningen. Man må aldri kople denne ledningen til andre 
ledninger som ikke er jordet. Støpselet må settes inn i en egnet, 
korrekt installert stikkontakt, som er jordet i henhold til lokale 
regler. Feilaktig tilkobling eller manglende jordingstilkobling av 
maskinen medfører fare for elektriske støt. Kontroller med en 
kvalifisert elektriker hvis du er i tvil om stikkontakten er korrekt 
jordet. Du må aldri endre støpselet som følger med maskinen. 
Bruk en stikkontakt som er egnet for maskinens støpsel. Hvis 
du må skifte ut stikkontakten, ta kontakt med en kvalifisert 
elektriker.

• Rengjør aldri maskinen med vann eller høyttrykksvasker.
• Foreta aldri reparasjoner av maskinen på egenhånd. Ta 

kontakt med kvalifisert spesialpersonale eller IP Cleaning, eller 
oppgaven må utføres på et av IP CLeanings serviceverksteder.
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кабель питания; при выявлении повреждений ни в коем 
случае не используйте машину, обратитесь за помощью 
к уполномоченным техническим специалистам компании 
IP Cleaning или доставьте машину в сервисный центр IP 
Cleaning.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети не 
касайтесь машины мокрыми руками.

• Если машина не работает должным образом, получила 
сильный удар, была уронена, повреждена, оставлена на 
улице или упала в воду, не используйте ее и обратитесь 
к уполномоченным техническим специалистам компании 
IP Cleaning или доставьте машину в сервисный центр IP 
Cleaning.

• Зарядное устройство: периодически проверяйте кабель 
зарядного устройства на наличие повреждений; при 
выявлении повреждений оборудование не должно 
использоваться; для замены обратитесь к уполномоченным 
техническим специалистам компании IP Cleaning или 
доставьте машину в сервисный центр IP Cleaning.

• Убедитесь, что розетки, используемые для электропитания 
моделей с питанием от сети или от зарядного устройства 
подключены к соответствующей сети заземления, и что 
они оборудованы термомагнитной и дифференциальной 
защитой.
• номинальный потребляемый ток - 10-16 А
• IΔn дифференциала тока: 0.03A 
• Icn мощности отключения: 6000 A
• Дифференциальное включение типа AC

• Эта машина (модель с питанием от сети) должна быть 
заземлена. Заземление, в случае неисправности или 
поломки, предоставляет для электрического тока путь с 
наименьшим сопротивлением, снижая риск поражения 
электричеством. Машина с питанием от сети оснащена 
трехжильным кабелем для использования соответствующей 
заземленной розеткой. Желто-зеленый проводник 
кабеля – заземление: ни в коем случае не соединяйте 

SK

špecializovaných technických pracovníkov poverených 
spoločnosťou IP Cleaning alebo pracovníkov servisného 
strediska IP Cleaning.

• Nabíjačka batérie: pravidelne kontrolujte elektrický napájací 
kábel nabíjačky, či nie je poškodený. Pokiaľ by bol kábel 
poškodený, spotrebič nesmiete používať, ale musíte požiadať 
o výmenu napájacieho kábla špecializovaných technických 
pracovníkov poverených spoločnosťou IP Cleaning alebo 
pracovníkov servisného strediska IP Cleaning.

• Uistite sa, že elektrické zásuvky na napájanie modelov 
so zástrčkou alebo nabíjačiek batérií, sú pod napätím 
a uzemnené a že sú chránené elektromagnetickými 2-pólovými 
diferenciálnymi spínačmi:
• nominálny pohltený prúd 10 – 16 A
• IΔn diferenciálny prúd: 0,03 A 
• Icn sila prerušenia: 6000 A
• zásah diferenciálu typu AC

• Tento spotrebič (model so zástrčkou) musí byť uzemnený. V 
prípade poruchy alebo nesprávneho fungovania predstavuje 
uzemnenie dráhu elektrického prúdu s minimálnym odporom, 
čo znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom. Stroj so zástrčkou 
je vybavený káblom s troma vodičmi na použitie s vhodnou 
zásuvkou elektrickej siete s uzemnením. Žlto-zelený vodič 
je vodič uzemnenia. K tomuto vodiču nikdy nepripájajte nič 
iné, iba konektor uzemnenia zásuvky. Zástrčku treba vsunúť 
do vhodnej, správne nainštalovanej a uzemnenej zásuvky, v 
súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi. Nesprávne zapojenie 
alebo nezapojenie uzemňovacieho vodiča stroja môže 
spôsobiť ohrozenie zásahom elektrickým prúdom. Spolu 
s kvalifikovaným elektrikárom skontrolujte, či je zásuvka 
elektrickej siete správne uzemnená. Zástrčku dodanú so 
spotrebičom neupravujte, používajte vždy zásuvku vhodnú pre 
zástrčku stroja. Pokiaľ by bolo nevyhnutné vymeniť zástrčku, 
požiadajte o pomoc kvalifikovaného elektrikára.

• Stroj nečistite vodou ani tlakovou umývačkou.
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• Polnilnik baterij, redno preverjajte kabel polnilnika baterij, da 
ni poškodovan. V primeru poškodovanja naprave ne smete 
uporabljati. Za zamenjavo se obrnite na specializirano tehnično 
osebje, ki ga je pooblastila IP Cleaning, ali naj ga servisira 
servisni center IP Cleaning.

• Prepričajte se, da so vtičnice z električnim tokom za napajanje 
modelov s kablom ali polnilnikom baterij povezane z ustrezno 
ozemljitvijo in da so zaščitene z 2-polnim magnetotermičnim in 
diferenčnim stikalom:
• nazivni tok 10-16A
• IΔn diferenčni tok: 0.03A 
• Icn izklopna zmogljivost: 6000 A
• poseg diferencialnega stikala tipa AC

• Ta stroj (model z vtičem) mora biti povezan z ozemljitvijo. V 
primeru nepravilnega delovanja ali okvare ozemljitev nudi pot 
z minimalno električno upornostjo, da se zmanjša tveganje 
električnega udara. Stroj z napajanjem preko vtiča je opremljen 
s kablom s tremi vodniki za uporabo pravilno ozemljene 
električne vtičnice. Rumeno-zelena žica kabla je za ozemljitev: 
to žico nikoli ne povežite na druge, ki niso ozemljitveni kontakt 
vtičnice. Vtikač mora biti vstavljen v ustrezno vtičnico, pravilno 
nameščeno in priključeno na ozemljitev v skladu z veljavnimi 
lokalnimi predpisi. Nepravilna povezava ali odsotnost povezave 
ozemljitvenega vodnika naprave lahko predstavlja tveganje za 
električni udar. V primeru kakršnega koli dvoma, da vtičnica ni 
pravilno priključena na ozemljitev, to preverite s kvalificiranim 
elektrikarjem. Ne spreminjajte vtiča, ki je priložen napravi, 
uporabite za vtič stroja ustrezno vtičnico; če je treba zamenjati 
vtičnico, zahtevajte poseg kvalificiranega elektrikarja.

• Stroja ne čistite z vodo ali visokotlačnim čistilnikom.
• Popravil stroja nikoli ne izvajajte sami, obrnite se na 

specializirano tehnično osebje, ki ga je pooblastila IP Cleaning, 
ali naj ga servisira servisni center IP Cleaning.
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• 对于充电器，定期检查充电器线缆是否损坏，如有破损，不得
使用机器，请向IP Cleaning公司具有资质的专业技术人员咨询
更换事宜，必要的操作需在IP Cleaning维修中心内完成。

• 保证供电型号机器的插头或电瓶型号机器的充电器插头插座正
确接地，并配有双极热磁差分开关。
• 额定电流 10-16安
• IΔn 差分电流：0.03A 
• Icn 断电能力6000 A
• AC电源差分继电

• 本机器（电缆型号）应接地。如功能不正常或故障，接地配置
可提供最小电阻通路，减少触电的风险。电缆型号机器配备
有三线电缆和一个三脚（带接地）插头。接地线是黄绿色的，
只可以插到地线插口，不可接其它线路。插头应插入适当的插
座中，插座应按照当地现行规定，正确安装并接地。机器接线
错误或未能正确接地可导致触电危险。如对接线是否错误或接
地是否正确有疑问，请通过有资质的电工检查。请勿修改随机
器配送的插头，并使用同机器插头相匹配的插座，如需更换插
座，请通过有资质的电工操作。

• 请勿用水或冲洗机清洁机器。
• 请勿自行修理机器，有关事宜请向IP Cleaning公司具有资质的

专业技术人员咨询，必要的操作需在IP Cleaning维修中心内完
成。
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specialist, der er godkendt af IP Rengøring eller tag maskinen 
til ethvert IP-rengøringscenter.

• Batterioplader: Kontroller opladningskablet regelmæssigt 
for mulig skade. Hvis der er sket skade, skal du ikke bruge 
batteriopladeren, før kablet er udskiftet. Kontakt en specialist, 
der er godkendt af IP Rengøring eller tag maskinen til ethvert 
IP-rengøringscenter.

• Sørg for, at de stikkontakter, der anvendes til strømforsyne 
modeller, og batteriopladere er korrekt jordet og beskyttet af 
en 2-polet termisk magnetisk kontakt med differentialafbryder:
• nominel strøm 10-16A
• IΔn differentialstrøm: 0.03A 
• Icn brudkapacitet: 6000 A
• AC differential breaker tur

• Denne maskine (strømdrevet model) skal jordes. I tilfælde 
af funktionsfejl eller fejl, giver jordforbindelsen den mindste 
modstandsstrøm for elektrisk strøm, hvilket reducerer risikoen 
for elektrisk stød. Strømdrevne versioner leveres med et 
trefjernet kabel og en tre-bens stik til tilslutning til en passende 
jordet stikkontakt. Jordledningen er gul og grøn. Tilslut aldrig 
denne ledning til andet end jordstikket på stikkontakten. Stikket 
skal indsættes i en passende stikkontakt, korrekt installeret 
og tilsluttet i overensstemmelse med lokale bygningsregler. 
Forkert ledning eller manglende tilslutning af jordens ledning 
kan medføre risiko for elektrisk stød. Hvis du er i tvivl om, 
at stikkontakten er korrekt jordet, skal den kontrolleres af en 
autoriseret elektriker. Undgå at manipulere med stikket, der er 
monteret på maskinen, og brug kun stik, som er kompatible 
med samme stik. Hvis stikkontakten skal udskiftes, skal 
arbejdet udføres af en professionel elektriker.

• Rengør ikke maskinen med vand eller højtryksslange.
• Forsøg aldrig at udføre reparationer på maskinen. Hvis det 

skulle opstå, skal du kontakte en autoriseret tekniker, der 
er godkendt af IP. Rengør eller tag maskinen til ethvert IP-
rengøringscenter.

Brandrisiko
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tai uponnut veteen, älä käytä sitä ennen kuin se on tarkastettu. 
Ota yhteys IP Cleaningin hyväksymään ammattitaitoiseen 
teknikkoon tai vie kone IP Cleaningin huoltopalveluun.

• Akkulaturi: tarkasta akun latausjohto säännöllisin väliajoin 
mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta. Jos havaitaan vaurioita, älä 
käytä akkulaturia ennen kuin johto on vaihdettu. Ota yhteys IP 
Cleaningin hyväksymään ammattitaitoiseen teknikkoon tai vie 
kone IP Cleaningin huoltopalveluun.

• Varmista, että verkkokäyttöisiä malleja varten käytettävät 
sähköpistorasiat ja akkulaturit on kunnolla maadoitettu ja 
suojattu 2-napaisella lämpömagneettisella kytkimellä, joka 
sisältää differentiaalisen katkaisijan:
• nimellisvirta 10-16 A
• IΔn differentiaalivirta: 0,03 A 
• Icn katkaisukyky: 6000 A
• AC:n differentiaalisen katkaisijan väliintulo

• Tämä kone (verkkokäyttöinen malli) on maadoitettava. 
Toimintahäiriön tai vian tapauksessa maaliitäntä tarjoaa 
vähäisimmän vastuksen omaavan reitin sähkövirralle 
vähentäen sähköiskun vaaraa. Verkkokäyttöisissä versioissa 
on kolmijohtiminen johto ja kolmetappinen pistoke, jota voidaan 
käyttää sopivan maadoitetun sähköpistorasian kanssa. 
Maadoitusjohdin on keltavihreä. Älä koskaan liitä tätä johdinta 
mihinkään muuhun kuin pistorasian maaliittimeen. Pistoke 
on työnnettävä sopivaan pistorasiaan, joka on asennettu ja 
johdotettu oikein paikallisten rakennusmääräysten mukaisesti. 
Virheellinen johdotus tai puuttuva liitäntä koneen maajohtimeen 
saattaa aiheuttaa sähköiskuvaaran. Jos on epäilyksiä 
pistorasian kunnollisesta maadoituksesta, tarkastuta se 
ammattitaitoisella sähköasentajalla. Älä peukaloi koneeseen 
kiinnitettyä pistoketta ja käytä ainoastaan pistorasioita, 
jotka ovat yhteensopivia kyseisen pistokkeen kanssa. Jos 
sähköpistorasia on vaihdettava, teetä työ ammattitaitoisella 
sähköasentajalla.

• Älä puhdista konetta vedellä tai korkeapaineletkulla.
• Älä koskaan yritä suorittaa itse koneen korjauksia. Jos on tarvetta, 

GR

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογείς στο φις του ηλεκτρικού καλωδίου.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, 
φροντίστε ώστε να αποτραπεί το ενδεχόμενο η βούρτσα να 
έρθει σε επαφή με το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, 
επιθεωρείτε τακτικά το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο και, εάν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το μηχάνημα σε καμία απολύτως 
περίπτωση μέχρι να αντικατασταθεί το καλώδιο. Επικοινωνήστε 
με έναν ειδικευμένο τεχνικό εγκεκριμένο από την IP Cleaning ή 
παραδώστε το μηχάνημα σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της IP Cleaning.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, μην 
αγγίζετε ποτέ το μηχάνημα με βρεγμένα χέρια.

• Εάν το μηχάνημα δεν λειτουργεί όπως πρέπει ή εάν έχει 
υποστεί σφοδρό χτύπημα ή έχει πέσει κάτω, παρουσιάζει 
ζημιά, έχει αφεθεί έξω σε ανοιχτό χώρο ή έχει πέσει στο νερό, 
μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε μέχρι να ελεγχθεί. Επικοινωνήστε με 
έναν ειδικευμένο τεχνικό εγκεκριμένο από την IP Cleaning ή 
παραδώστε το μηχάνημα σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της IP Cleaning.

• Φορτιστής μπαταρίας: επιθεωρείτε τακτικά το καλώδιο 
φόρτισης της μπαταρίας για πιθανές ζημιές. Εάν το καλώδιο 
φόρτισης παρουσιάζει ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας μέχρι να αντικατασταθεί το καλώδιο. Επικοινωνήστε 
με έναν ειδικευμένο τεχνικό εγκεκριμένο από την IP Cleaning ή 
παραδώστε το μηχάνημα σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της IP Cleaning.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ηλεκτρικές πρίζες που χρησιμοποιούνται 
για τη σύνδεση των μηχανημάτων με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο 
και των φορτιστών μπαταρίας είναι σωστά γειωμένες και 
προστατεύονται από θερμικό μαγνητικό διακόπτη 2 πόλων με 
διακόπτη διαφυγής ρεύματος:
• ονομαστικό ρεύμα 10-16A
• IΔn διαφυγή ρεύματος: 0,03 A 
• Icn ικανότητα διακοπής: 6.000 A
• Διακόπτης διαφυγής ρεύματος AC

• Αυτό το καλώδιο (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο) πρέπει να 
είναι γειωμένο. Σε περίπτωση δυσλειτουργίας ή αστοχίας, 
η γείωση εξασφαλίζει τη διαδρομή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος με 
τη μικρότερη αντίσταση, μειώνοντας τον κίνδυνο πρόκλησης 
ηλεκτροπληξίας. Οι εκδόσεις με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο διατίθενται 
με καλώδιο τριών κλώνων και φις τριών ακίδων για σύνδεση σε 
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• Punjač akumulatora: redovito pregledavajte kabel za punjenje 
akumulatora zbog mogućih oštećenja. Ako je došlo do 
oštećenja, nemojte koristiti punjač akumulatora prije nego 
zamijenite kabel. Obratite se stručnom tehničaru koji je ovlastila 
tvrtka IP Cleaning ili odnesite stroj u bilo koji servisni centar 
tvrtke IP Cleaning.

• Provjerite jesu li priključci za napajanje koji se koriste kod 
modela s mrežnim napajanjem i punjači akumulatora ispravno 
uzemljeni i zaštićeni dvopolnom termičkom magnetskom 
sklopkom s diferencijalnim prekidačem:
• nazivna struja 10 - 16 A
• IΔn diferencijalna struja: 0,03 A 
• Icn prekidna moć: 6000 A
• Aktivacija diferencijalnog AC prekidača

• Ovaj stroj (model s napajanjem iz mreže) mora biti uzemljen. 
U slučaju kvara, uzemljenje osigurava put minimalnog otpora 
za električnu struju, smanjujući opasnost od strujnog udara 
na najmanju moguću mjeru. Modeli s mrežnim napajanim 
isporučuju se s trožilnim kabelom i trofaznim utikačem za 
upotrebu s odgovarajućom uzemljenom utičnicom. Žica 
uzemljenja je žuta i zelena. Ovu žicu nipošto ne spajajte nigdje 
osim na uzemljeni priključak utičnice. Utikač mora biti utaknut 
u odgovarajuću utičnicu, pravilno postavljen i ožičen sukladno 
lokalnim građevinskim standardima. Neispravno ožičenje ili ne 
spajanje žice za uzemljenje uređaja može dovesti do opasnosti 
od strujnog udara. Ako niste sigurni je li utičnica pravilno 
uzemljena, pobrinite se da to provjeri kvalificirani električar. 
Nemojte mijenjati utikač ugrađen u stroj i koristite samo 
utičnice koje su kompatibilne s ovim utikačem. Ako utičnicu 
treba zamijeniti, prepustite to kvalificiranom električaru.

• Ne čistite stroj vodom ili visokotlačnim crijevom.
• Nipošto ne pokušavajte izvršiti popravke na stroju. Ako se 

pojavi potreba, obratite se stručnom tehničaru kojeg je ovlastila 
tvrtka IP Cleaning ili odnesite stroj u bilo koji servisni centar 
tvrtke IP Cleaning.

Rizik od požara
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gépet egy IP Cleaning szervizközpontba.
• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett verziók használata 

esetén soha ne érintse meg a gépet nedves kézzel.
• Ha a gép nem az elvárt módon működik, súlyos külső 

behatás értve, leesett, megsérült, kültéren maradt vagy vízbe 
esett, ne használja, amíg az ellenőrzése meg nem történt; 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy IP Cleaning által jóváhagyott 
szervizspecialistával, vagy vigye a gépet egy IP Cleaning 
szervizközpontba.

• Akkumulátortöltő: rendszeres időközönként ellenőrizze az 
akkumulátortöltőt, hogy nem sérült-e. Ha megsérült, ne 
használja az akkumulátortöltőt, amíg a kábel cseréje meg 
nem történik; vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy IP Cleaning által 
jóváhagyott szervizspecialistával, vagy vigye a gépet egy IP 
Cleaning szervizközpontba.

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy az elektromos hálózatról 
működtetett gépekhez vagy az akkumulátortöltőkhöz használt 
dugaljak megfelelően földeltek, illetve egy 2 pólusú termikus 
mágneskapcsolós differenciáló áramköri megszakítóval 
védettek:
• névleges áramerősség 10-16A
• IΔn különbözeti áram: 0,03A 
• Icn megszakítóképesség: 6000 A
• AC differenciál-megszakító

• Ezt a gépet (elektromos hálózatról működtett modellek) 
földelni kell. Hibás működés vagy meghibásodás esetén a 
földkapcsolat biztosítja a minimális ellenállást az elektromos 
áram számára, így csökkentve az áramütés kockázatát. 
Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett modellek háromeres 
kábellel rendelkeznek és a három érintkezés, földelt dugót a 
megfelelően földelt aljzatba kell csatlakoztatni. A földelővezeték 
sárga és zöld. Soha ne csatlakoztassa ezt a vezetéket 
máshova, csak az aljzat földelő csatlakozójához. A dugvillát a 
megfelelő dugaljba kell csatlakoztatni, amely a helyi építésügyi 
előírásoknak megfelelően van beszerelve és vezetékelve. A 
nem megfelelő vezetékelés, illetve a gép földelésének nem 
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専門技術者に連絡するか、またはいずれかの IP Cleaning サ
ービスセンターに本機をお持ち込みください。

• バッテリー充電器： バッテリー充電ケーブルに損傷がない
か、定期的に点検してください。損傷がある場合には、ケ
ーブルを交換するまで充電器を使用しないでください。 IP 
Cleaning の認定を受けた専門技術者に連絡するか、またはい
ずれかのIP Cleaning サービスセンターに機械をお持ち込み
ください。

• 主電源モデルおよびバッテリー充電器に使用される電源ソケ
ットが、差動回路ブレーカーを備えた2極の熱式磁気スイッ
チにより適切にアースに繋がれ、保護されていることを確認
します。
• 定格電流10-16A
• IΔn 差動電流：0.03A 
• Icn 遮断容量：6000 A
• AC差動ブレーカートリップ

• 本機（主電源モデル）はアース（接地）しなければなりませ
ん。誤動作または故障した場合、アース接続は電流の抵抗が
最も少ない経路になり、感電の危険性を低減します。主電源
バージョンには、適切なアースに繋がれたソケットに接続す
るための3線ケーブルと3ピンのプラグが付属しています。ア
ース線は黄色と緑色です。このアース線をソケットのアース
端子以外に接続しないでください。プラグは適切なソケット
に挿入し、正しく設置され、現地の建築規制に従って配線さ
れていなければなりません。誤った配線や機械のアース線の
接地がないと、感電の危険性があります。電源ソケットが適
切に接地されているかどうか疑わしい場合は、資格のある電
気技師に確認してください。本機に取り付けられているプラ  
グを改ざんしないでください。また、この同じプラグと互換
性のあるソケット以外は使用しないでください。ソケットを
交換する必要がある場合は、プロの電気技師が作業を行って
ください。

• 機械を水や高圧ホースでクリーニングしないでください。
• 絶対に本機を自分で修理しようとしないでください。必要が

生じた場合は、IP Cleaning が認定する専門技術者に連絡す
るか、またはいずれかの IP Cleaning サービスセンターに機
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• AC 전원형 모델과 배터리 충전기에 사용하는 전원 소켓은 
반드시 적절히 접지하고 또한 차동 회로차단기가 있는 2극 
열동-자기형 차단기로 보호되었는지 확인하십시오.
• 정격 전류 10-16A
• IΔn 차동 전류: 0.03A 
• 정격 차단 전류 용량: 6000 A
• AC 차동 차단기 트립

• (AC 전원형 모델) 기기는 반드시 접지를 해야 합니다.   오작동이나 
고장의 경우 접지 연결부는 전류에 최소 저항의 경로를 제공하여 
감전 사고의 위험을 줄여 줍니다. AC 전원형 모델은 3코어 
케이블과 그리고 적절히 접지된 전원 소켓에 연결할 수 있도록 
3핀 플러그와 함께 나옵니다. 접지선은 황색과 녹색입니다. 이 
배선을 전원 소켓의 접지 단자 외의 다른 곳에 절대로 연결하지 
마십시오. 플러그는 반드시 적절한 소켓에 끼우고, 정확히 
설치하며, 건축 관련 법에 따라 배선하여야 합니다. 기기의 접지 
배선에 잘못 연결하거나 또는 연결하지 못할 경우 감전 사고가 
발생할 위험이 있습니다. 만약 전원 소켓의 적절한 접지 방법에 
대해 문의사항이 있을 경우에는 자격 있는 전기 기술자의 점검을 
받으십시오. 기기에 장착된 플러그를 만지작거리지 말고, 
반드시 동일한 플러그와 호환성이 있는 소켓만 사용하십시오. 
만약 전원 소켓을 교체할 필요가 있을 경우 이 작업은 반드시 
전문 전기 기술자에게 맡기십시오.

• 물이나 고압 호스를 사용하여 기기를 소제하지 마십시오.
• 절대로 기기를 수리하려고 시도하지 마십시오. 수리할 

필요가 발생할 경우에는 제조회사가 승인한 전문 기술자한테 
연락하거나 또는 기기를 서비스센터로 가져 가서 수리 
받으십시오.
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• Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklis: reguliariai tikrinkite, ar 
akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio kabelis yra nesugedęs. Nenaudokite 
akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio tol, kol nepakeisite kabelio. 
Susisiekite su „IP Cleaning“ įgaliotu specialistu arba nuneškite 
mašiną į bet kurį „IP Cleaning“ techninės priežiūros centrą.

• Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo lizdai, naudojami modeliams su 
kabeliu ir akumuliatoriaus įkrovikliu, yra tinkamai įžeminti ir 
apsaugoti 2 polių terminiu magnetiniu jungikliu su diferencialo 
srovės nutraukikliu:
• 10–16 A vardinė srovė
• IΔn diferencialo srovė: 0,03 A 
• Icn pertraukimo geba: 6000 A
• AC diferencialo nutraukiklio triktis

• Mašiną (versiją su kabeliu) būtina įžeminti. Gedimo arba 
trikties atveju įžeminimo jungtis užtikrina mažiausią elektros 
srovės varžą ir sumažina elektros smūgio riziką. Mašina su 
kabeliu turi trijų gyslų laidą ir trijų kaiščių kištuką, skirtą prijungti 
prie atitinkamo įžeminto lizdo. Įžeminimo laidas yra geltonai 
žalias. Šį laidą junkite tik prie lizdo įžeminimo gnybto. Kištukas 
turi būti jungiamas į tinkamą lizdą, teisingai sumontuotas, o 
jo laidai turi būti prijungti laikantis vietos statybos standartų. 
Neteisingai prijungus laidus arba neprijungus mašinos 
įžeminimo laido, gali kilti elektros smūgio pavojus. Jei turite 
abejonių dėl tinkamo maitinimo lizdo įžeminimo, leiskite jį 
patikrinti kvalifikuotam elektrikui. Nekeiskite mašinos kištuko ir 
naudokite tik jam tinkančius lizdus.  Jei reikia, maitinimo lizdą 
turi keisti kvalifikuotas elektrikas.

• Neplaukite mašinos vandeniu ar aukšto slėgio žarna.
• Niekada nemėginkite patys remontuoti mašinos. Jei reikia, 

susisiekite su „IP Cleaning“ įgaliotu specialistu arba nuneškite 
mašiną į bet kurį „IP Cleaning“ techninės priežiūros centrą.

Gaisro pavojus
• Nenaudokite mašinos degiems arba sprogiems skysčiams, 

pavyzdžiui, benzinui, valyti, taip pat nenaudokite mašinos tose 
vietose, kuriose gali būti tokių skysčių.

• Nerinkite mašina degančių arba rūkstančių medžiagų, 
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ar IP Cleaning pilnvarotu tehnisko speciālistu vai nogādājiet 
iekārtu uz jebkuru IP Cleaning apkalpošanas centru.

• Akumulatora lādētājs: regulāri pārbaudiet, vai akumulatora 
uzlādes kabelis nav bojāts. Ja tas ir bojāts, neizmantojiet 
akumulatora lādētāju, kamēr kabelis nav nomainīts; sazinieties 
ar IP Cleaning pilnvarotu tehnisko speciālistu vai nogādājiet 
iekārtu uz jebkuru IP Cleaning apkalpošanas centru.

• Pārliecinieties, ka strāvas kontaktligzdas, kas lietotas ar 
elektroenerģiju darbināmiem modeļiem, kā arī akumulatora 
lādētāji ir atbilstoši zemēti un aizsargāti ar 2 polu termiski 
magnētisku, diferenciālu jaudas slēdzi:
• nominālā strāva 10–16 A
• IΔn diferenciālā strāva: 0,03 A 
• Icn atslēgšanas kapacitāte: 6000 A
• Maiņstrāvas diferenciālā slēdža atvienošana

• Šai iekārtai (ar elektroenerģiju darbināmam modelim) jābūt 
zemētai. Nepareizas darbības vai kļūmes gadījumā zemējuma 
savienojums nodrošina elektriskās strāvas mazākās pretestības 
ceļu, samazinot strāvas trieciena risku. Ar elektroenerģiju 
darbināmu versiju iekārtām ir trīs dzīslu kabelis un trīs zaru 
kontaktdakša, kas paredzēta savienošanai ar piemērota 
zemējuma kontaktligzdu. Zemējuma vads ir dzeltens un zaļš. 
Nekad nepieslēdziet šo zemējuma vadu nekādam citam 
terminālim, izņemot zemējuma kontaktligzdu. Kontaktdakšai 
jābūt iespraustai piemērotā kontaktligzdā, pareizi uzstādītai 
un aprīkotai ar vadiem atbilstoši vietējiem būvniecības 
noteikumiem. Nepareizs vadojums vai kļūme, pievienojot 
iekārtas zemējuma vadu, var radīt strāvas trieciena risku. Ja 
rodas šaubas par atbilstošu strāvas kontaktligzdas zemējumu, 
lieciet to pārbaudīt kvalificētam elektriķim. Nesabojājiet iekārtai 
pievienoto kontaktdakšu un izmantojiet tikai tās kontaktligzdas, 
kas ir saderīgas ar šo pašu kontaktdakšu. Ja kontaktligzda 
jānomaina, lieciet to darīt kvalificētam elektriķim.

• Netīriet iekārtu ar ūdeni vai augstspiediena šļūteni.
• Nekad nemēģiniet patstāvīgi labot iekārtu. Ja rodas 

nepieciešamība, sazinieties ar IP Cleaning pilnvarotu tehnisko 
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urządzenia mokrymi rękami.
• Jeżeli urządzenie nie działa prawidłowo lub otrzymało silne 

uderzenie, zostało upuszczone, uszkodzone, pozostawione na 
dworze lub wpadło do wody, nie należy używać go do momentu 
przeglądu; należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym 
serwisem IP Cleaning lub przekazać urządzenie do centrum 
serwisowego IP Cleaning.

• Ładowarka akumulatora: należy okresowo kontrolować 
przewód ładujący ładowarki pod kątem ewentualnych 
uszkodzeń. W razie uszkodzenia, nie należy korzystać z 
ładowarki do momentu wymiany przewodu; skontaktować 
się z autoryzowanym serwisem IP Cleaning lub przekazać 
urządzenie do centrum serwisowego IP Cleaning.

• Należy upewnić się, że gniazda zasilania używane do modeli 
zasilanych sieciowo i ładowarek są prawidłowo uziemione 
i chronione przez dwubiegunowy wyłącznik termiczny z 
wyłącznikiem różnicowo-prądowym:
• prąd znamionowy 10-16A
• prąd różnicowy IΔn: 0,03A 
• zdolność wyłączania Icn: 6000A
• uruchomienie wyłącznika różnicowego AC

• Niniejsze urządzenie (model zasilany sieciowo) musi być 
uziemione. W przypadku nieprawidłowego działania lub awarii, 
połączenie uziemiające zapewnia ścieżkę najmniejszego oporu 
dla prądu elektrycznego, co obniża ryzyko porażenia prądem. 
Wersje zasilane sieciowo dostarczane są z przewodem 
trójżyłowym i wtyczką trójbolcową do użytku w odpowiednim, 
uziemionym gnieździe. Kabel uziemiający jest żółto-zielony. 
Nigdy nie podłączać tego przewodu do niczego innego niż 
zacisk uziemienia gniazda. Wtyczka musi być podłączona 
do odpowiedniego gniazda, prawidłowo zainstalowanego i 
okablowanego zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami budowlanymi. 
Nieprawidłowe okablowanie lub brak połączenia z przewodem 
uziemiającym urządzenia może stwarzać ryzyko porażenia 
prądem elektrycznym. W przypadku wątpliwości co do 
właściwego uziemienia gniazdka elektrycznego należy zlecić 
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a suferit un impact puternic sau a fost scăpată, deteriorată, 
lăsată în aer liber sau căzută în apă, nu o utilizați până când nu 
a fost verificată; contactați un tehnician de specialitate aprobat 
prin IP Curățare sau luați mașina în orice centru de servicii de 
curățare IP.

• Încărcătorul bateriei: verificați periodic cablul de încărcare al 
bateriei pentru posibile deteriorări. În cazul producerii unei 
daune, nu utilizați încărcătorul până când cablul nu a fost 
înlocuit; contactați un tehnician de specialitate aprobat prin IP 
Curățare sau luați mașina în orice centru de servicii de curățare 
IP.

• Asigurați-vă că prizele de alimentare utilizate pentru modelele 
alimentate de la rețea și încărcătoarele de acumulatori sunt 
împământate corespunzător și protejate de un întrerupător 
magnetic termic cu 2 poli cu întrerupător diferențial:
• curent nominal 10-16A
• IΔn curent diferențial: 0,03A 
• Icn capacitatea de rupere: 6000 A
• Intervenția întrerupătorului diferențial AC 

• Această mașină (model alimentat de la rețea) trebuie 
împământată. În cazul unei defecțiuni sau avarii, împământarea 
asigură calea de cea mai mică rezistență pentru curentul 
electric, reducând riscul de electrocutare. Versiunile alimentate 
de la rețea sunt livrate cu un cablu cu trei fire și cu o priză 
cu trei pini împământați pentru conectarea la o priză electrică 
adecvată cu împământare. Cablul de împământare este 
galben și verde. Nu conectați niciodată acest cablu la altă 
sursă decât la terminalul de împământare al prizei. Ștecherul 
trebuie să fie introdus într-o priză adecvată, instalată corect 
și cablată conform standardelor locale. Cablarea incorectă 
sau eșecul conectării cablului de împământare al mașinii pot 
duce la riscul de electrocutare. Dacă aveți îndoieli cu privire 
la împământarea corectă a prizei, verificați-o cu un electrician 
calificat. Nu manipulați cu dopul montat pe mașină și utilizați 
doar prize compatibile cu același ștecher. Dacă trebuie să fie 
înlocuit ștecherul, efectuați operațiunea de către un electrician 
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olarak kontrol edin. Hasarlı olduğu durumda akü şarj kablosunu 
değiştirilene kadar makineyi kullanmayın; IP Cleaning 
tarafından onaylanmış bir uzman teknisyene başvurun veya 
makineyi herhangi bir IP Cleaning servis merkezine götürün.

• Elektrikle çalışan modeller veya akü şarj cihazı için kullanılan 
elektrik prizlerinin diferansiyel devre kesicili, 2 kutuplu termik 
manyetik şalter ile düzgün şekilde topraklandığından ve 
korunduğundan emin olun:
• nominal akım 10-16A
• IΔn diferansiyel akım: 0,03 A 
• Icn kesinti gücü: 6000 A
• AC tipi diferansiyel müdahale

• Bu makine (elektrikle çalışan model) topraklanmadır. Hatalı 
çalışma veya arıza durumunda topraklama, elektrik çarpması 
riskini azaltmak için asgari elektrik direnciyle yol sağlar. Elektrikli 
model, uygun bir topraklı prizde kullanılmak üzere üç damarlı 
bir kablo ve üç pimli bir fiş ile birlikte gelir. Topraklama kablosu 
sarı ve yeşil olanlardır. Bu kabloyu kesinlikle prizin topraklama 
terminalinden başka yere bağlamayın. Fiş, doğru bir şekilde 
monte edilmiş ve yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre toprak 
hattına bağlanmış bir prize takılmalıdır. Makinenin toprak 
iletkeninin yanlış bağlanması veya bağlantısının olmaması 
elektrik çarpması riskiyle sonuçlanabilir. Prizin toprağa doğru 
şekilde bağlanmadığından şüphe duyulması halinde yetkili bir 
elektrikçiye danışın. Makineye takılı fişe müdahale etmeyin 
ve yalnızca bu fiş ile uyumlu prizler kullanın. Prizin değişmesi 
gerekiyorsa işi profesyonel bir elektrik teknisyeni tarafından 
yaptırın.

• Makineyi su veya yüksek basınçlı hortumla yıkamayınız.
• Makine asla onarmaya çalışmayın. Onarım ihtiyacı 

duyulduğunda; IP Cleaning tarafından onaylanmış bir uzman 
teknisyene başvurun veya makineyi herhangi bir IP Cleaning 
servis merkezine götürün.

Yangın riski
• Makineyi temizlemek için benzin gibi yanıcı veya alev alıcı 

sıvılar kullanmayın ve makineyi bu sıvıların bulunabileceği 
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odborného technika schváleného společností AP Cleaning 
nebo zavezte stroj do servisního střediska společnosti IP 
Cleaning.

• Nabíječka baterií: pravidelně kontrolujte kabel nabíječky baterií, 
zda není poškozený. Pokud došlo k poškození, nepoužívejte 
nabíječku, dokud nebyl kabel vyměněn. Kontaktujte odborného 
technika schváleného společností AP Cleaning nebo zavezte 
stroj do servisního střediska společnosti IP Cleaning.

• Ujistěte se, že jsou síťové zásuvky používané u modelů 
poháněných ze sítě a nabíječky baterií správně uzemněné 
a chráněné 2-pólovým tepelným magnetickým spínačem s 
diferenciálním jističem.
• Jmenovitý proud 10 - 16 A
• IΔn rozdílový proud: 0,03A 
• Icn vypínací schopnost: 6000 A
• Vypnutí AC diferenciálního vypínače

• Tento stroj (model poháněný ze sítě) musí být uzemněný. 
V případě závady nebo poruchy poskytuje uzemnění cestu 
nejmenšího odporu pro elektrický proud a snižuje riziko úrazu 
elektrickým proudem. Verze poháněná ze sítě je dodávaná s 
třívodičovým kabelem a tříkolíkovou zástrčkou pro připojení 
k vhodně uzemněné síťové zásuvce. Žlutozelený drát kabelu 
je uzemňovací vodič. Nikdy tento vodič nepřipojujte k ničemu 
jinému než ke koncovce uzemnění zásuvky. Zástrčka musí být 
vložena do vhodné zásuvky, správně nainstalovaná a spojená v 
souladu s místními stavebními předpisy. Nesprávná elektrická 
instalace nebo nepřipojení uzemňovacího vodiče stroje 
může vést k riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem. Pokud máte 
pochybnosti o správném uzemnění síťové zásuvky, nechte ji 
zkontrolovat kvalifikovaným elektrikářem. Nemanipulujte se 
zástrčkou připevněnou k stroji a používejte pouze zásuvky 
kompatibilní se stejnou zástrčkou. Pokud musí být síťová 
zásuvky vyměněna, nechejte tuto práci provést kvalifikovaným 
elektrikářem.

• Nečistěte stroj vodou nebo vysokotlakou hadicí.
• Nikdy se nepokoušejte provádět opravy na stroji. Pokud by 
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asendamist. Võtke ühendust IP Cleaning heakskiiduga 
tehnikuga või viige masin IP Cleaning teeninduskeskusesse.

• Veenduge, et võrgutoitega mudelid ja akulaadijad on õigesti 
maandatud ja kaitstud 2-pooluselise termo-magnetlüliti ja 
diferentsiaalse kaitselülitiga:
• nimivool 10–16 A
• IΔn diferentsiaalvool: 0,03 A 
• Icn lahutusvõime: 6000 A
• AC diferentsiaalkaitse aktiveerimine

• Masin (võrgutoitega mudel) peab olema maandatud. Rikete 
või probleemide korral tagab maaühendus elektrivoolule 
madalaima takistusega väljundi, minimaliseerides sedasi 
elektrilöögi riski. Võrgutoitega versioonidel on kolmest juhtmest 
koosnev kaabel ja kolmepõhine maandatud pistik kasutamiseks 
sobivas maandatud pistikupesas. Maandusjuhe on kollane 
ja roheline. Ärge kunagi ühendage seda juhet maandamata 
pistikupesaga. Pistik tuleb ühendada sobivasse kontakti, mis 
on paigaldatud ja ühendatud vastavalt kohalikele standarditele. 
Valesti ühendatud juhtmed või masina maandamata jätmine 
võib põhjustada elektrilöögi. Kahtluste korral paluge kontakti 
kontrollida vajaliku kvalifikatsiooniga elektrikul. Ärge muutke 
masinale paigaldatud pistikut ja kasutage ainult pistikuga 
kokkusobivaid pesasid. Kui pistik tuleb asendada, kasutage 
töö jaoks professionaalse elektriku teenuseid.

• Ärge puhastage masinat veega või kõrgrõhuvoolikuga.
• Ärge kunagi üritage masinat ise parandada. Vajadusel võtke 

ühendust IP Cleaning heakskiiduga tehnikuga või viige masin 
IP Cleaning teeninduskeskusesse.

Tuleoht
• Ärge kasutage masinat, et puhastada süttivaid vedelikke, nagu 

näiteks bensiin ja ärge kasutage masinat selliste vedelike 
läheduses.

• Ärge puhastage masinaga midagi, mis põleb või suitseb, sh 
suitsud, tikud või kuumad söed.

• Ärge paigutage masinat küpsetusseadmete või teiste kuumade 
pindade lähedusse, sest aku võib süttida või plahvatada.
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brytare:
• märkström 10-16A
• IΔn restström: 0,03 A 
• Icn brytkapacitet 6000 A
• differential utlösning, typ AC

• Den här maskinen (eldriven modell) ska vara jordansluten. Vid 
funktionsfel eller skador garanterar jordledningen en minimal 
resistans för att minska risken för elstötar. Den eldrivna maskinen 
har en kabel med tre ledare för användning av ett lämpligt jordat 
eluttag. Den gulgröna tråden är jordledningen: koppla aldrig 
denna tråd till andra som inte motsvarar uttagets jordledning. 
Kontakten ska kopplas till ett lämpligt jordanslutet uttag, som 
installerats korrekt, enligt gällande lokala föreskrifter. En felaktig 
anslutning eller saknad anslutning av maskinens jordledning 
kan leda till risker för elstötar. Kontakta en elektriker om det 
finns vissa tvivel att eluttaget inte har en korrekt jordanslutning. 
Ändra inte kontakten som medföljer med maskinen. Använd 
ett lämpligt uttag för maskinens kontakt. Om uttaget ska bytas, 
kontakta en kompetent elektriker.

• Rengör inte maskinen med vatten eller en trycktvätt.
• Utför aldrig reparationer på maskinen själv, utan kontakta en 

specialiserad tekniker som kvalificerats av IP Cleaning eller 
lämna in maskinen till ett IP Cleaning servicecenter.

Fara för brand
• Använd inte maskinen för att samla upp brandfarliga vätskor 

eller bränslen, som bensin, eller i områden där de kan finnas.
• Samla in upp något som brinner eller ryker, som cigaretter, 

tändstickor eller varm aska.
• Placera inte maskinen ovanför eller nära en spis eller andra 

varma ytor. Batteriet kan fatta eld eller explodera.
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машину до будь-якого сервісного центру IP Cleaning.
• Під час використання моделі з живленням від електромережі 

ніколи не торкайтеся машини мокрими руками.
• Якщо машина не працює належним чином, якщо вона 

зазнала сильного удару, впала, пошкоджена, залишена на 
відкритому повітрі або потрапила у воду, не використовуйте 
її доки вона не буде перевірена; зверніться до профільного 
технічного фахівця, затвердженого компанією IP Cleaning, 
або відправте машину до будь-якого сервісного центру IP 
Cleaning.

• Зарядний пристрій: періодично оглядайте кабель 
зарядження акумулятора на предмет можливих пошкоджень. 
Якщо сталася пошкодження, не використовуйте зарядний 
пристрій доки кабель не буде замінено; зверніться до 
профільного технічного фахівця, затвердженого компанією 
IP Cleaning, або відправте машину до будь-якого сервісного 
центру IP Cleaning.

• Переконайтеся, що електричні розетки, що використовуються 
для моделей з живленням від електромережі, і зарядні 
пристрої правильно заземлені та захищені 2-полюсним 
термомагнітним перемикачем разом із пристроєм захисного 
відключення:
• номінальний струм 10–16 А
• диференціальний струм IΔn: 0,03 A 
• розривна потужність Icn: 6000 A
• захисне відключення змінного струму

• Ця машина (модель з живленням від електромережі) має 
бути заземлена. У разі несправності або відмови заземлення 
забезпечує шлях найменшого опору для електричного 
струму, знижуючи ризик ураження електричним струмом. 
Моделі з живленням від електромережі постачаються з 
трижильним кабелем і триконтактною заземленою вилкою 
для під’єднання до відповідно заземленої електричної 
розетки. Проводка заземлення — жовта та зелена. 
Ніколи не підключайте цю проводку до будь-чого іншого, 
крім клеми заземлення розетки. Вилку слід вставляти в 
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• Non eseguire mai autonomamente le riparazioni della macchina, 
rivolgersi al personale tecnico specializzato qualificato da IP 
Cleaning oppure l’attività deve essere svolta presso un centro 
assistenza IP Cleaning.

Pericolo di incendio
• Non utilizzare per raccogliere liquidi infiammabili o combustibili, 

come benzina, o utilizzare in aree in cui potrebbero essere 
presenti.

• Non raccogliere nulla che stia bruciando o fumando, come 
sigarette, fiammiferi o ceneri calde.

• Non posizionare la macchina sopra o vicino a una cucina o a 
qualsiasi altra superficie calda, la batteria potrebbe prendere 
fuoco o esplodere.

Pericolo di lesioni
• Utilizzare esclusivamente batterie fornite dal costruttore (codice 

BAAC00192 o BAAC00193), altri tipi di batterie potrebbero 
scoppiare, causando lesioni alle persone e danni.

• Tenere capelli, vestiti larghi, dita e tutte le parti del corpo 
lontano da aperture e parti mobili.

• Evitare ogni contatto con le parti in movimento  della macchina 
(spazzole e dischi trascinatori).

• Prestare particolare attenzione durante la pulizia delle scale.
• Non utilizzare la macchina se le parti in plastica sono 

danneggiate a causa di cadute o urti, proteggersi dai pezzi rotti 
e affilati.

• Non impiegare detergenti diversi da quelli previsti e attenersi 
alle prescrizioni indicate nelle relative schede di sicurezza. 
Raccomandiamo di conservare i detergenti in luogo inaccessibile 
ai bambini e inoltre, in caso di contatto con gli occhi o contatto 
con la pelle, di lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con 
acqua e, in caso d’ingestione, di consultare immediatamente 
un medico.

Nota, pericolo di danneggiamento a causa di uso improprio
• Utilizzare esclusivamente il caricabatteria fornito del costruttore 

(codice BACA00263), per ricaricare la batteria.
• Utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi originali del costruttore.
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• Não limpe a máquina com água ou uma lavadora de alta 
pressão.

• Nunca execute autonomamente as reparações da máquina; 
contacte pessoal técnico especializado qualificado da IP 
Cleaning ou a atividade deve ser realizada num centro de 
assistência IP Cleaning.

Perigo de incêndio
• Não utilize para recolher líquidos inflamáveis ou combustíveis, 

como gasolina, nem utilize em áreas em que possam estar 
presentes.

• Não recolha nada que esteja a queimar ou a deitar fumo, como 
cigarros, fósforos ou cinzas quentes.

• Não posicione a máquina por cima ou junto a um fogão ou 
qualquer outra superfície quente, pois a bateria poderá pegar 
fogo ou explodir.

Perigo de lesões
• Utilize exclusivamente baterias fornecidas pelo fabricante 

(código BAAC00192 ou BAAC00193); outros tipos de baterias 
poderão explodir, causando lesões pessoais e danos.

• Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa larga, os dedos e todas as partes 
do corpo afastadas das aberturas e das partes móveis.

• Evite todo e qualquer contacto com as partes em movimento 
da máquina (escovas e porta-discos).

• Preste particular atenção durante a limpeza das escadas.
• Não utilize a máquina se as partes de plástico estiverem 

danificadas por causa de quedas ou impactos. Proteja-se das 
partes partidas e pontiagudas.

• Não utilize detergentes distintos dos previstos e cumpra as 
recomendações feitas nas respetivas fichas de segurança. 
Recomendamos que conserve os detergentes num local 
inacessível às crianças. Em caso de contacto com os olhos 
ou de contacto com a pele, lave imediatamente com uma 
quantidade abundante de água e, em caso de ingestão, 
consulte imediatamente um médico.

Nota. Perigo de danos devido a uma utilização imprópria
• Utilize apenas o carregador de bateria fornecido pelo fabricante 
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• Ne pas réparer la machine soi-même, s’adresser à un 
professionnel spécialisé agréé par IP Cleaning ou un centre 
d’assistance IP Cleaning.

Risque d’incendie
• Ne pas utiliser pour aspirer des liquides inflammables ou 

combustibles, comme l’essence et ne pas utiliser dans des 
lieux où de tels liquides peuvent être présents.

• Ne recueillir aucun objet brûlant ou fumant, comme les 
cigarettes, les allumettes ou les cendres chaudes.

• Ne pas placer la machine au-dessus ou près d’une cuisinière 
ou toute autre surface chaude, la batterie pourrait prendre feu 
ou exploser.

Risque de lésions
• Utiliser exclusivement les batteries fournies par le constructeur 

(référence BAAC00192 ou BAAC00193); tout autre type de 
batterie pourrait exploser et causer des dommages corporels 
et matériels.

• Faire en sorte que les cheveux, les vêtements, les doigts ou 
toute autre partie du corps ne puissent être happés par les 
ouvertures et les parties mobiles.

• Éviter tout contact avec les parties en mouvement de la 
machine (brosses et plateaux d’entraînement).

• Faire particulièrement attention durant le nettoyage des 
escaliers.

• Ne pas utiliser la machine si les parties en plastique sont 
endommagés à la suite d’une chute ou d’un choc, se protéger 
contre les parties cassées et aiguisées.

• Ne pas utiliser des détergents autres que ceux prévus et suivre 
les indications données dans les fiches de sécurité. Nous 
recommandons de conserver les détergents dans un endroit 
non accessible aux enfants. En cas de contact avec les yeuxou 
avec la peau , rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau. 
En cas d’ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

Note, risque de dommages à cause d’une utilisation non 
conforme
• Utiliser exclusivement le chargeur de batterie fourni par le 
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• No realice jamás autónomamente las reparaciones de la 
máquina, póngase en contacto con el personal técnico 
especializado calificado de IP Cleaning, o la actividad debe 
realizarse en un centro de asistencia IP Cleaning.

Peligro de incendio
• No utilice la máquina para recoger líquidos inflamables o 

combustibles, tales como gasolina, ni la use en áreas donde 
puedan estar presentes dichas sustancias.

• No recoja nada que esté ardiendo o quemando, como 
cigarrillos, cerillas o cenizas calientes.

• No coloque la máquina sobre o cerca de una cocina ni de 
cualquier otra superficie caliente, la batería podría incendiarse 
o explotar.

Peligro de lesiones
• Utilice solo las baterías suministradas por el fabricante (código 

BAAC00192 o BAAC00193); otros tipos de baterías podrían 
explotar, provocando lesiones a las personas y daños a bienes.

• Mantenga el cabello, la ropa ancha, los dedos y todas las partes 
del cuerpo lejos de las aberturas y de las piezas móviles.

• Evite cualquier contacto con las piezas móviles de la máquina 
(cepillos y discos de arrastre).

• Tenga mucho cuidado al limpiar las escaleras.
• No utilice la máquina si las piezas de plástico están dañadas 

debido a caídas o golpes; protéjase de las piezas rotas y 
afiladas.

• No utilice detergentes diferentes de los indicados y respete 
las prescripciones de las fichas de seguridad respectivas. 
Se recomienda conservar los detergentes en un lugar lejos 
del alcance de los niños; en caso de contacto con los ojos, 
lávese de inmediato y abundantemente con agua;  en caso de 
ingestión, acuda con urgencia a un médico.

Nota, peligro de daños debido al uso inadecuado
• Utilice exclusivamente el cargador de batería suministrado por 

el fabricante (código BACA00263), para cargar la batería.
• Utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto originales del fabricante.
• Ponga en marcha la máquina con clavija con tensión alterna y 
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• Never attempt to carry out repairs on the machine. Should 
the need arise, contact a specialist technician approved by 
IP Cleaning or take the machine to any IP Cleaning service 
centre.

Fire risk
• Do not use the machine to clean up flammable or combustible 

liquids such as petrol, and do not operate the machine in areas 
where these liquids may be present.

• Do not use the machine to pick up burning or smoking material 
like cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.

• Do not position the machine on or in close proximity to a 
cooker or any other hot surface, as the battery could catch fire 
or explode.

Risk of injury
• Use only batteries supplied by the manufacturer ( BAAC00192 

or BAAC00193 code), as other types of battery could explode, 
causing injury to persons and damage to property.

• Keep hair, loose garments, fingers and all other parts of the 
body well clear of slots and moving parts.

• Avoid any contact with moving parts of the machine (brushes 
and pad drivers).

• Take particular care when cleaning steps and stairs.
• Do not use the machine if plastic parts are damaged as a result 

of a fall or impact; avoid contact with broken pieces and sharp 
edges.

• Never use detergents other than those specified. Follow the 
instructions on the relative safety data sheet. Always keep 
detergents out of the reach of children. In the event of detergent 
making contact with the eyes or the skin, wash immediately 
and copiously with water, and if swallowed, consult a doctor 
immediately.

Risk of damage caused by improper use
• When recharging the battery, use only the battery charger 

(BACA00263 code),supplied by the manufacturer.
• Use only original spare parts supplied by the manufacturer.
• The mains powered machine requires an alternating current 
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geerdet ist. Falscher Anschluss oder der fehlende Anschluss 
des Erdleiters der Maschine kann zu Stromschlaggefahr 
führen. Lassen Sie im Zweifelsfall die korrekte Erdung der 
Steckdose von einem qualifizierten Elektriker überprüfen. 
Der mit der Maschine gelieferte Stecker darf nicht verändert 
werden. Verwenden Sie eine Steckdose, die für den Stecker 
der Maschine geeignet ist. Falls notwendig, darf die Steckdose 
nur von einem qualifizierten Elektriker ausgetauscht werden.

• Die Maschine nicht mit Wasser oder einem Hochdruckreiniger 
reinigen.

• Führen Sie nie selbst Reparaturen an der Maschine durch. 
Wenden Sie sich an technisches Fachpersonal von IP Cleaning 
oder lassen Sie die Arbeit bei einem Kundendienstzentrum von 
IP Cleaning durchführen.

Brandgefahr
• Nicht verwenden, um brennbare Flüssigkeiten oder Brennstoffe, 

wie Benzin, aufzunehmen, und nicht in Bereichen verwenden, 
in denen diese vorhanden sein könnten.

• Keine brennenden oder rauchenden Gegenstände aufnehmen, 
wie Zigaretten, Streichhölzer oder heiße Asche.

• Stellen Sie die Maschine nicht auf oder neben einen Herd oder 
sonstige heiße Oberflächen, der Akku könnte Feuer fangen 
oder explodieren.

Verletzungsgefahr
• Nur vom Hersteller gelieferte Akkus verwenden (Art-Nr. 

BAAC00192 oder BAAC00193), andere Akkutypen könnten 
bersten und Personen- oder Sachschäden verursachen.

• Haare, weite Kleidung, Finger und alle Körperteile fern von 
Öffnungen und bewegten Teilen halten.

• Jeden Kontakt mit bewegten Maschinenteilen vermeiden 
(Bürsten und Treibteller).

• Während der Reinigung von Treppen ist besondere Vorsicht 
geboten.

• Die Maschine nicht verwenden, wenn die Kunststoffteile durch 
Herabfallen oder Stöße beschädigt sind; schützen Sie sich vor 
abgebrochenen und scharfkantigen Teilen.
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заземено. Не модифицирайте щепсела от окомплектовката 
на машината, използвайте подходящо за щепсела гнездо; 
ако се налага подмяна на гнездото, потърсете помощта на 
квалифициран електротехник.

• Не почиствайте машината с вода или водоструйна 
почистваща машина.

• Никога не ремонтирайте машината сами, обърнете се към 
специализиран технически персонал, обучен от IP Cleaning 
или към сервизен център на IP Cleaning.

Опасност от пожар
• Да не се използва за събиране на запалими течности или 

горива като бензин, както и в помещения, където може да 
има наличие на такива.

• Не събирайте отпадъци, които горят или пушат, като цигари, 
кибритени клечки или или гореща пепел.

• Не поставяйте машината върху или близо до готварска 
печка или друга гореща повърхност, батерията може да се 
запали или да експлодира.

Опасност от нараняване
• Използвайте единствено предоставени от производителя 

батерии (код BAAC00192 или BAAC00193), други видове 
батерии могат да се взривят и да причинят нараняване на 
хора и повреди.

• Дръжте косата, широките дрехи, пръстите и всички части 
на тялото далеч от отвори и подвижни части.

• Избягвайте всякакъв контакт с движещите се части на 
машината (четки и носещи дискове).

• Бъдете особено внимателни при почистване на стълбища.
• Не използвайте машината, ако пластмасовите части са 

повредени от падане или сблъсък, пазете се от счупени и 
остри части.

• Никога не използвайте почистващи препарати, различни 
от посочените. Спазвайте инструкциите на съответната 
страница за безопасност. Препоръчваме да съхранявате 
почистващите препарати на недостъпно за деца място; 
при контакт с очите или с кожата да ги измиете незабавно и 
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• Voer nooit zelf reparaties aan de machine uit, neem contact op 
met een gekwalificeerde IP Cleaning servicetechnicus of laat de 
werkzaamheden uitvoeren in een IP Cleaning servicecentrum.

Brandgevaar
• Gebruik deze machine niet om ontvlambare of brandbare 

vloeistoffen, zoals benzine, op te ruimen en gebruik de machine 
niet in gebieden waar deze vloeistoffen aanwezig kunnen zijn.

• Verwijder niets dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaretten, lucifers of 
hete as.

• Plaats de machine niet op of in de buurt van een fornuis of 
een ander heet oppervlak: de accu kan in brand vliegen of 
ontploffen.

Risico op letsel
• Gebruik alleen door de fabrikant geleverde accu’s (code 

BAAC00192 of BAAC00193), andere soorten accu’s kunnen 
ontploffen, wat tot persoonlijk letsel en schade kan leiden.

• Houd haar, losse kleding, vingers en alle delen van het lichaam 
uit de buurt van openingen en bewegende delen.

• Vermijd elk contact met de bewegende delen van de machine 
(borstels en padhouders).

• Wees voorzichtig bij het reinigen van trappen.
• Gebruik de machine niet als de plastic onderdelen beschadigd 

zijn door vallen of stoten, bescherm uzelf tegen gebroken en 
scherpe stukken.

• Gebruik geen andere reinigingsmiddelen dan die 
voorgeschreven zijn en neem de voorschriften vermeld in de 
betreffende veiligheidsbladen in acht. Wij adviseren om de 
reinigingsmiddelen op een voor kinderen ontoegankelijke plek 
te bewaren en in geval van contact met de ogen of contact met 
de huid, deze onmiddellijk met rijkelijk water af te spoelen, en 
in geval van inslikken, onmiddellijk een arts te raadplegen.

Let op, gevaar voor beschadiging door ondeskundig gebruik
• Gebruik alleen de door de fabrikant geleverde lader (code 

BACA00263) om de accu op te laden.
• Gebruik uitsluitend originele reserveonderdelen van de 

fabrikant.
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Fare for brann
• Må ikke brukes til å samle opp brennbare eller antennelige 

væsker, slik som bensin, og de må heller ikke brukes på steder 
der det kan finnes slike.

• Ikke sug opp noe som brenner eller syker, slik som sigaretter, 
fyrstikker eller varm aske.

• Plasser aldri maskinen oppå eller i nærheten av en ovn eller 
andre varme overflater, da batteriet vil kunne ta fyr eller 
eksplodere.

Fare for skader
• Bruk utelukkende batterier levert av produsenten (kode 

BAAC00192 eller BAAC00193), andre typer batterier vil kunne 
eksplodere og forårsake personskader eller andre skader.

• Hold hår, vide plagg, fingre og alle andre kroppsdeler lang 
borte fra alle åpninger og bevegelige deler.

• Unngå all kontakt med maskinens bevegelige deler (børster og 
skureputer)

• Vær spesielt forsiktig under rengjøring av trapper.
• Ikke bruk maskinen hvis delene i plast er skadet som følge av 

fall eller støt. Beskytt deg mot ødelagte og skarpe deler.
• Unngå bruk av andre vaskemidler enn de som blir angitt, og følg 

nøye alle forholdsregler som man finner på hms-databladene. 
Vi anbefaler at man oppbevarer alle vaskemidler på en slik 
måte at de er utilgjengelig for barn, og at dersom noen skulle få 
vaskemidler i øynene eller på huden, øyeblikkelig skyller med 
rikelige mengder vann. Dersom vaskemidlene skulle svelges 
må man øyeblikkelig kontakte lege.

Merk, fare for skader grunnet upassende bruk
• Bruk utelukkende batteriladeren som leveres av produsenten 

(kode BACA00263), til å lade opp batteriet.
• Bruk kun originale reservedeler fra produsenten.
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этот проводник с другими, не идущими к массе розетки. 
Вилка должна вставляться в правильно установленную 
соответствующую розетку и быть подключена к земле в 
соответствии с местными стандартами. Неправильное 
подключение или не подключение защитного провода 
машины может привести к опасности поражения 
электрическим током. Если у вас есть сомнения, что 
розетка заземлена не надлежащим образом, проверьте ее 
с квалифицированным электриком. Не изменяйте вилку, 
поставляемую с машиной, используйте подходящую к ней 
розетку. В случае, если вам необходимо заменить розетку, 
вызовите квалифицированного электрика.

• Не мойте машину водой или машиной мойки под давлением.
• Никогда не выполняйте ремонт машины самостоятельно, 

обратитесь к уполномоченным техническим специалистам 
компании IP Cleaning или данная операция должна 
выполняться в сервисном центре IP Cleaning.

Пожарный риск
• Не используйте машину для уборки легковоспламеняющихся 

или горючих жидкостей, таких как бензин, и не используйте 
в местах, где они могут присутствовать.

• Не собирайте никакого горящего или дымящегося 
материала - сигарет, спичек или горячего пепла.

• Не размещайте машину на кухонной плите или рядом с 
ней, а также рядом с любой другой горячей поверхностью: 
аккумулятор может загореться или взорваться.

Риск получения травмы
• Используйте исключительно аккумуляторы, поставляемые 

производителем (код BAAC00192 или BAAC00193), другие 
типы аккумуляторов могут взорваться, нанести травмы 
людям и ущерб имуществу.

• Держите волосы, свободную одежду, пальцы и все части 
тела вдали от отверстий и движущихся частей.

• Избегайте любого контакта с движущимися частями 
машины (щетками и дисками для крепления падов).

• Соблюдайте особую осторожность при чистке лестниц.
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• Stroj nikdy neopravujte sami, vždy požiadajte o pomoc 
špecializovaných technických pracovníkov poverených 
spoločnosťou IP Cleaning alebo pracovníkov servisného 
strediska IP Cleaning .

Nebezpečenstvo požiaru
• Stroj nepoužívajte na zachytávanie horľavých látok 

a prípravkov, ako sú benzín ani ho nepoužívajte v miestach, 
kde by mohli byť takéto látky prítomné.

• Strojom nezbierajte nič, čo horí alebo dymí, ako cigarety, 
zápalky alebo horúci popol.

• Stroj nikdy neklaďte na varnú dosku ani v jej blízkosti, ani na 
žiadny iný horúci povrch, batéria by sa mohla vznietiť alebo 
vybuchnúť.

Nebezpečenstvo úrazu
• Používajte výhradne batérie dodané výrobcom (kód 

BAAC00192 alebo BAAC00193). Iné typy by mohli prasknúť 
a spôsobiť úrazy iným osobám alebo škody na majetku.

• Nedovoľte, aby sa do vetracích otvorov a do blízkosti 
pohybujúcich sa dielov stroja dostali vlasy, široký odev, prsty 
alebo iné časti tela.

• Zabráňte akémukoľvek kontaktu s pohybujúcimi sa dielmi 
stroja (kefy a prevodové disky).

• Mimoriadny pozor dávajte pri čistení schodov.
• Stroj nepoužívajte, keď sú jeho plastové diely poškodené 

pádmi alebo nárazmi, chráňte sa pred odlomenými a ostrými 
časťami.

• Nikdy nepoužívajte iné ako odporúčané detergenty a vždy 
dodržiavajte pokyny uvedené v príslušných kartách s 
bezpečnostnými údajmi prípravkov. Odporúčame vám odkladať 
detergenty na miestach nedostupných pre deti. V prípade 
kontaktu s očami alebo pokožkou postihnuté miesto okamžite 
opláchnite veľkým množstvom vody, pri požití sa čo najskôr 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

Poznámka: nebezpečenstvo poškodenia pri nesprávnom 
používaní
• Na nabíjanie batérie používajte výhradne nabíjačku batérie 
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Nevarnost požara
• Ne uporabljajte za zbiranje vnetljivih ali gorljivih tekočin, kot 

je bencin, in ne uporabljajte na območjih, kjer bi lahko bile 
prisotne.

• Ne zbirajte ničesar, kar gori ali se kadi, kot so cigarete, vžigalice 
ali vroč pepel.

• Stroja ne postavljajte na ali poleg kuhinje ali druge vroče 
površine, baterija bi se lahko vnela ali eksplodirala.

Nevarnost poškodb
• Uporabljajte izključno baterije, ki jih dobavi proizvajalec (koda 

BAAC00192 ali BAAC00193), druge vrste baterij lahko počijo 
in povzročijo telesne poškodbe in škodo.

• Z lasmi, širokimi oblekami, prsti in vsemi deli telesa bodite 
stran od odprtin in gibljivih delov.

• Izognite se stiku z gibajočimi se deli stroja (ščetke in vlečni 
koluti).

• Bodite posebno pozorni pri čiščenju stopnic.
• Stroja ne uporabljajte, če so plastični deli poškodovani zaradi 

padcev ali udarcev, pazite se polomljenih in ostrih delov.
• Ne uporabljajte detergentov, ki niso predvideni, in upoštevajte 

navodila v pripadajočih varnostnih listih. Priporočamo, da 
detergente hranite na mestu, ki je nedostopno za otroke, in v 
primeru stika z očmi ali stika s kožo takoj izpirati z veliko količino 
vode. V primeru zaužitja takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

Opozorilo, nevarnost poškodb zaradi nepravilne uporabe
• Za polnjenje baterije uporabljajte izključno le polnilnik baterij, ki 

ga je dobavil proizvajalec (koda BACA00263).
• Uporabljajte izključno le originalne nadomestne dele 

proizvajalca.
• Stroj na izmenični tok z vtičem vklopite v omrežno vtičnico, ki 

jo je pravilno namestil elektrikar.
• Prepričajte se, da so električne karakteristike stroja (napetost, 

frekvenca, absorbirana moč), ki so prikazane na tablici s 
serijsko številko, skladne s tistimi v sistemu za distribucijo 
električne energije.

• V prezračevalne odprtine ne vstavljajte nobenih predmetov. Ne 
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起火危险
• 请勿使用本机器收集易燃或可燃液体（如汽油等），也不要将

机器用于可能存在此风险的区域。
• 请勿收集正在燃烧或冒烟的垃圾，如烟头、火柴或烫烟灰等。
• 请勿将机器置于厨房或其它热表面附近，电瓶可能因此而起火

甚至爆炸。
撕伤危险
• 仅可使用制造商提供的电瓶（代码：BAAC00192或BAAC00193）

，使用其它型号的电池可能会发生爆炸，导致人员伤亡和损
失。

• 头发、宽松衣物、手指及身体其它部位应远离开口和活动部
件。

• 避免同机器的活动部件产生任何接触（如地刷及驱动刷盘）。
• 清洁楼梯时请予以特别小心。
• 如机器防护碎片及锋利部件的塑料件因掉落或碰撞而损坏，请

勿使用机器，
• 不要使用指定以外的清洁剂。遵守相关的安全指引。清洁剂要

放在小孩取不到的地方。万一清洁剂不小心溅到眼睛里或接触
皮肤，马上用大量的水冲洗眼睛。如果吞咽了清洁剂，请马上
看医生。
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• Brug ikke maskinen til at rense brændbare eller brændbare 
væsker, såsom benzin, og må ikke betjene maskinen i områder, 
hvor disse væsker kan være til stede.

• Brug ikke maskinen til at opsamle brændende eller rygemateriale 
som cigaretter, kampe eller hot aske.

• Placer ikke maskinen på eller i nærheden af   en komfur eller 
nogen anden varm overflade, da batteriet kan komme i brand 
eller eksplodere.

Fare for skade
• Brug kun batterier, der leveres af producenten (BAAC00192 

eller BAAC00193-kode), da andre typer batterier kan 
eksplodere, der forårsager personskade og ejendomsskader.

• Hold hår, løse tøj, fingre og alle andre dele af kroppen, der er 
godt af slidser og bevægelige dele.

• Undgå kontakt med bevægelige dele af maskinen (børster og 
paddrivere).

• Vær særlig forsigtig, når du rengør trin og trapper.
• Brug ikke maskinen, hvis plastdelene er beskadigede som 

følge af fald eller slag; undgå kontakt med brudstykker og 
skarpe kanter.

• Brug aldrig andre vaskemidler end de angivne. Følg 
anvisningerne på det relative sikkerhedsdatablad. Brug 
altid vaskemidler uden for børns rækkevidde. I tilfælde af 
rengøringsmiddel, der kommer i kontakt med øjnene eller 
huden, vaskes straks og rigeligt med vand, og ved indtagelse 
skal straks læge kontaktes.

Risiko for skade forårsaget af ukorrekt brug
• Ved opladning af batteriet må kun batteriopladeren 

(BACA00263-kode) leveres af fabrikanten.
• Brug kun originale reservedele leveret af producenten.
• Strømforsynet maskine kræver en vekselstrømforsyning og 

skal tilsluttes en stikkontakt, der er installeret af en professionel 
elektriker.

• Sørg for, at de elektriske  specifikationer for maskinen 
(spænding, frekvens og strømforbrug) angivet på typeskiltet er 
kompatible med strømforsyningens strømforsyning. 
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ota yhteys IP Cleaningin hyväksymään ammattitaitoiseen 
teknikkoon tai IP Cleaningin huoltopalveluun.

Tulipalovaara
• Älä käytä konetta puhdistamaan syttyviä tai palavia nesteitä 

kuten bensiini äläkä käytä konetta alueilla, joilla saattaa olla 
kyseisiä nesteitä.

• Älä käytä konetta poimimaan palavia tai savuavia materiaaleja 
kuten tupakat, tulitikut tai kuuma tuhka.

• Älä aseta konetta liedelle tai sen läheisyyteen tai millekään 
muulle kuumalle pinnalle, koska akku voi syttyä tuleen tai 
räjähtää.

Tapaturmavaara
• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan toimittamia akkuja (koodi 

BAAC00192 tai BAAC00193), koska muun tyyppiset akut 
voivat räjähtää aiheuttaen vammoja henkilöille ja vahinkoja 
omaisuudelle.

• Pidä hiukset, löysät vaatteet, sormet ja muut kehon osat 
kaukana aukoista ja liikkuvista osista.

• Vältä kaikkia kosketuksia koneen liikkuviin osiin (harjat ja 
tyynyn ohjaimet).

• Ole erityisen varovainen, kun puhdistetaan askelmia tai 
portaita.

• Älä käytä konetta, jos muoviosat ovat vahingoittuneet 
putoamisen tai iskun seurauksena, vältä kosketusta 
rikkoutuneisiin osiin ja teräviin kulmiin.

• Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin määriteltyjä pesuaineita. Noudata 
vastaavan käyttöturvallisuustiedotteen ohjeita. Säilytä aina 
pesuaineet lasten ulottumattomissa. Jos pesuainetta joutuu 
kosketuksiin silmien tai ihon kanssa, pese välittömästi runsaalla 
vedellä, ja jos sitä niellään, ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin. 

Sopimattomasta käytöstä aiheutuva vahinkovaara
• Kun ladataan akkua, käytä ainoastaan valmistajan toimittamaa 

akkulaturia (koodi BACA00263).
• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan toimittamia varaosia.
• Verkkokäyttöinen kone tarvitsee vaihtovirtaisen sähkönsyötön 

ja se on kytkettävä ammattitaitoisen sähköasentajan 
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κατάλληλα γειωμένη πρίζα. Το καλώδιο γείωσης είναι κίτρινο και 
πράσινο. Μην συνδέετε ποτέ αυτό το καλώδιο σε τίποτα άλλο 
εκτός από τον ακροδέκτη γείωσης της πρίζας. Το φις πρέπει να 
συνδεθεί σε κατάλληλη πρίζα, που είναι εγκατεστημένη σωστά 
και καλωδιωμένη σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς οικοδομικούς 
κανονισμούς. Η λανθασμένη καλωδίωση ή η μη σύνδεση του 
καλωδίου γείωσης του μηχανήματος μπορεί να δημιουργήσει 
κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας. Εάν έχετε αμφιβολίες για τη σωστή 
γείωση της ηλεκτρικής πρίζας, ζητήστε από έναν ειδικευμένο 
ηλεκτρολόγο να την ελέγξει. Μην πραγματοποιείτε παρεμβάσεις 
στο φις με το οποίο είναι εξοπλισμένο το μηχάνημα και 
χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πρίζες που είναι συμβατές με αυτό το 
φις. Εάν απαιτείται αντικατάσταση του φις, αναθέστε αυτήν την 
εργασία σε έναν επαγγελματία ηλεκτρολόγο.

• Μην καθαρίζετε το μηχάνημα με νερό ή εύκαμπτο σωλήνα 
υψηλής πίεσης.

• Μην επιχειρήσετε ποτέ να εκτελέσετε επισκευές στο μηχάνημα. 
Εάν παραστεί τέτοια ανάγκη, επικοινωνήστε με έναν ειδικευμένο 
τεχνικό εγκεκριμένο από την IP Cleaning ή παραδώστε το 
μηχάνημα σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της IP Cleaning.

Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μηχάνημα για να καθαρίσετε εύφλεκτα ή 

καύσιμα υγρά, όπως πετρέλαιο, και μην χειρίζεστε το μηχάνημα 
σε περιοχές όπου μπορεί να υπάρχουν τέτοια υγρά.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μηχάνημα για να συλλέξετε υλικά που 
καίγονται ή βγάζουν καπνό, όπως τσιγάρα, σπίρτα ή καυτές 
στάχτες.

• Μην τοποθετείτε το μηχάνημα επάνω ή πολύ κοντά σε κουζίνες 
ή άλλες καυτές επιφάνειες, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος η μπαταρία 
να αναφλεγεί ή να εκραγεί.

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες που παρέχονται από τον 

κατασκευαστή (κωδικός BAAC00192 ή BAAC00193), καθώς 
άλλοι τύποι μπαταριών μπορεί να εκραγούν, προκαλώντας 
τραυματισμούς ατόμων και υλικές ζημιές.

• Κρατάτε τα μαλλιά, τα φαρδιά ρούχα, τα δάχτυλα και όλα τα 
μέλη του σώματος μακριά από τις σχισμές και τα κινούμενα 
μέρη του μηχανήματος.

• Αποφεύγετε οποιαδήποτε επαφή με τα κινούμενα μέρη του 
μηχανήματος (οδηγοί βούρτσας και σφουγγαριού).
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• Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj za čišćenje zapaljivih ili gorivih 
tekućina poput benzina i na mjestima gdje takve tekućine 
mogu biti prisutne.

• Ne upotrebljavajte stroj za uklanjanje gorućih predmeta ili 
predmeta koji se dime, poput cigareta, šibica ili vrućeg pepela.

• Ne ostavljajte uređaj u blizini štednjaka ili bilo koje druge vruće 
površine jer se akumulator može zapaliti ili eksplodirati.

Rizik od opeklina
• Koristite samo akumulatore koje je isporučio proizvođač 

(kod BAAC00192 ili BAAC00193), budući da bi druge vrste 
akumulatora mogle eksplodirati, uzrokujući tjelesne ozljede i 
materijalnu štetu.

• Držite kosu, odjeću, prste i ostale dijelove tijela na sigurnoj 
udaljenosti od otvora i pokretnih dijelova.

• Izbjegavajte bilo kakav kontakt s pokretnim dijelovima stroja 
(četke i okretni ulošci).

• Budite iznimno oprezni prilikom čišćenja stepenica.
• Nemojte koristiti stroj ako su plastični dijelovi oštećeni uslijed 

pada ili udarca; izbjegavajte kontakt sa slomljenim komadima 
i oštrim rubovima.

• Nikada ne koristite deterdžente koji nisu navedeni. Pridržavajte 
se uputa iz sigurnosno-tehničkog lista uređaja. Sredstva za 
čišćenje obvezno čuvate izvan dohvata djece U slučaju doticaja 
deterdženta s očima ili kožom, odmah ih obilno isperite vodom, 
a u slučaju gutanja odmah se obratite liječniku.

Opasnost od oštećenja uzrokovanih nepravilnom uporabom
• Prilikom punjenja akumulatora koristite isključivo punjač za 

akumulatore (šifra BACA00263), koji ste dobili od proizvođača.
• Koristite isključivo originalne rezervne dijelove koje je isporučio 

proizvođač.
• Model koji se napaja električnom energijom zahtijeva opskrbu 

naizmjeničnom električnom strujom i mora biti uključen u 
utičnicu koju je postavio stručni električar.

• Provjerite jesu li elektrotehničke specifikacije uređaja (napon, 
frekvencija, snaga) koje su navedene na natpisnoj pločici 
kompatibilne sa značajkama strujne mreže.
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megfelelő csatlakoztatása növelheti az áramütés kockázatát. 
Ha kétsége merülne fel a dugalj megfelelő földeltségével 
kapcsolatban, ellenőriztesse egy megfelelően képzett 
villanyszerelővel. Ne módosítsa a gépre felszerelt csatlakozót, 
csak olyan aljzatokat használjon, amelyek kompatibilisek a 
csatlakozóval. Ha a dugaljat ki kell cserélni, a munkát egy 
szakképzett villanyszerelővel végeztesse el.

• Ne takarítsa a gépet vízzel vagy magasnyomású mosóval.
• Soha ne kíséreljen meg javításokat végrehajtani a gépen. 

Amennyiben szükséges, vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy IP 
Cleaning által jóváhagyott szervizspecialistával, vagy vigye a 
gépet egy IP Cleaning szervizközpontba.

Tűzveszély
• Ne használja a gépet gyúlékony vagy éghető folyadékok, 

például benzin feltakarítására, illetve ne működtesse a gépet 
olyan területen, ahol hasonló anyagok vannak jelen.

• Ne használja a gépet égő vagy füstölő anyagok felszedésére, 
például cigaretta, gyufa vagy forró hamu.

• Ne helyezze a gépet főzőlap vagy egyéb forró felület közelébe, 
az akkumulátor lángra lobbanhat vagy felrobbanhat.

Sérülésveszély
• Csak a gyártó által rendelkezésre bocsátott akkumulátorokat 

használja (BAAC00192 vagy BAAC00193 kódszámú), mivel 
a többi típus felrobbanhat, személyi sérülést vagy anyagi kárt 
okozva.

• A nyílásoktól és a mozgó alkatrészektől tartsa távol a haját, 
laza ruházatát, ujjait és egyéb testrészeit.

• Ne érjen a gép mozgó alkatrészeihez (kefék vagy betétek 
hajtóegységei).

• Lépcsők takarításakor megfelelő körültekintéssel járjon el.
• Ne használja a gépet, ha a műanyag alkatrészek leesés vagy 

külső behatás miatt sérültek; ér érintse meg a törött és éles 
széleket.

• Soha ne használjon az előírttól eltérő tisztítószereket. Kövesse 
a biztonsági adatlapon található utasításokat. A tisztítószert 
kisgyermek elől elzárva kell tartani. Ha a tisztítószer szembe 
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械をお持ち込みください。
火災の危険
• ガソリンなどの引火性または可燃性の液体をクリーニングす

るために本機を使用しないでください。また、そのような液
体が存在する可能性がある場所で機械を操作しないでくださ
い。

• 本機を使用してたばこ、マッチ、熱い灰のような燃えている
または煙の出ている物を拾わないでください。

• バッテリーが引火したり爆発したりする可能性があるため、
機械は炊飯器その他の熱い表面の上や近くに置かないでくだ
さい。

火傷の危険
• メーカーから提供されたバッテリー（BAAC00192または

BAAC00193コード）のみを使用してください。他のタイプの
バッテリーは爆発し、人身傷害や物的損害を引き起こす可能
性があります。

• 髪の毛、ゆるんだ衣服、指、その他の身体のすべての部分に
は、スロットや可動部分には近づけないようにしてくださ
い。

• 機械の可動部分（ブラシやパッドドライバ）に触れないでく
ださい。

• 階段を掃除するときは特に注意してください。
• 落下や衝撃によってプラスチック部品が損傷した場合は、本

機を使用しないでください。割れた破片や鋭利な角との接触
を避けてください。

• 指定されている洗剤以外のものは決して使用しないでくださ
い。関連する安全データシートの指示に従ってください。洗
剤は子どもの手の届かないところに保管してください。洗剤
が目や皮膚に付着した場合は、直ちに大量の水で洗い流し、
飲み込んだ場合は直ちに医師の診断を仰いでください。

不適切な使用による損傷の危険
• バッテリーを充電するときは、メーカーから提供されたバ

ッテリー充電器（BACA00263コード）のみを使用してくださ
い。

• メーカーから供給された純正のスペアパーツのみを使用して
ください。
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화재 위험
• 가솔린과 같은 인화성 또는 가연성 액체를 소제하는 데 기기를 

사용하지 마십시오. 또한 이러한 액체가 있을 가능성이 있는 
장소에서는 기기 사용을 절대로 삼가십시오.

• 담배, 성냥, 뜨거운 재 등과 같은 타거나 연기가 나는 재질을 
줍기 위해 기기를 사용하지 마십시오.

• 배터리는 불이 붙거나 폭발할 위험이 있으므로, 밥솥이나 기타 
뜨거운 표면 위 또는 가까이에 기기를 두지 마십시오. 

부상 위험
• 다른 유형의 배터리는 폭발하여 신체 부상이나 재산 손실을 

초래할 수 있으므로, 제조회사가 공급한 배터리만(BAAC00192 
또는 BAAC00193 규격) 사용하십시오.

• 머리카락이나 느슨한 옷, 손가락, 기타 신체 부위를 기기의 
구멍이나 이동 부품에 가까이 두지 마십시오.

• 기기의 (브러시와 패드 드라이버 등) 이동 부품과의 접촉을 
피하십시오.

• 계단을 소제할 때는 특히 주의하십시오.
• 낙하나 충격으로 플라스틱 부품이 손상되었을 경우에는 기기의 

사용을 중단하고, 또한 깨어진 조각이나 날카로운 모서리가 
있는 물건과의 접촉을 피하십시오.

• 절대로 규정된 세제 외에는 사용하지 마십시오. 관련 안전 
데이터시트의 지시사항을 따르십시오. 항상 세제는 어린이의 
손길이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 세제가 눈이나 피부에 
접촉되었을 경우에는 즉시 물로 깨끗이 씻으십시오. 만약 삼켰을 
경우에는 즉시 병원으로 가서 의사의 진찰을 받으십시오.
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pavyzdžiui, nuorūkų, degtukų ar karštų pelenų.
• Nestatykite mašinos ant ar šalia viryklės ar bet kokio kito karšto 

paviršiaus, nes akumuliatorius gali užsidegti ar sprogti.
Susižalojimo pavojus
• Naudokite tik gamintojo tiekiamus akumuliatorius (kurių kodai 

yra BAAC00192 ar BAAC00193). Kitų tipų akumuliatoriai gali 
sprogti, sužaloti asmenis ar sugadinti turtą.

• Laikykite plaukus, palaidus drabužius, pirštus  ir kitas kūno 
dalis toliau nuo angų ir judančių dalių.

• Jokiu būdu nelieskite judančių mašinos dalių (šepečių ar 
šveistukų pavarų). 

• Būkite itin atsargūs valydami laiptus.
• Nenaudokite mašinos, jei jos plastikinės dalys yra pažeistos 

(buvo nukritusios ar sutrenktos). Nelieskite sulaužytų dalių ar 
aštrių kraštų.

• Naudokite tik nurodytas valymo priemones. Vadovaukitės 
instrukcijomis, pateiktomis atitinkamame saugos lape. 
Rekomenduojame visada laikyti valymo priemones vaikams 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Valymo priemonei patekus į akis ar ant 
odos, nedelsdami gausiai nuplaukite vandeniu. Prarijus, būtina 
nedelsiant kreiptis į gydytoją.
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speciālistu vai nogādājiet iekārtu uz jebkuru IP Cleaning 
apkalpošanas centru.

Aizdegšanās risks
• Nelietojiet iekārtu, lai tīrītu viegli uzliesmojošus vai 

ugunsnedrošus šķidrumus, piemēram, benzīnu, un nedarbiniet 
iekārtu vietās, kur šādi šķidrumi varētu būt klātesoši.

• Nelietojiet iekārtu, lai savāktu degošus vai dūmojošus 
materiālus, piemēram, cigaretes, sērkociņus vai karstus 
pelnus.

• Nenovietojiet iekārtu krāsns tuvumā vai uz jebkuras citas 
karstas virsmas, jo akumulators var aizdegties vai uzsprāgt.

Traumu gūšanas risks
• Izmantojiet tikai ražotāja piegādātos akumulatorus (kods 

BAAC00192 vai BAAC00193), jo citu veidu akumulatori var 
uzsprāgt, radot traumas cilvēkiem un bojājumus īpašumiem.

• Nodrošiniet, lai mati, plandoši audumi, pirksti un citas ķermeņa 
daļas nesaskartos ar atverēm un kustīgajām daļām.

• Izvairieties no jebkādas saskares ar iekārtas kustīgajām daļām 
(sukām un rotējošiem spilventiņiem).

• Tīrot pakāpienus un kāpnes, ievērojiet īpašu piesardzību.
• Neizmantojiet iekārtu, ja tās plastmasas detaļas ir bojātas 

krišanas vai trieciena rezultātā; izvairieties no saskares ar 
lauskām un asām malām.

• Nekad nelietojiet citus mazgāšanas līdzekļus, kā vien norādītos. 
Izpildiet instrukcijas, kas atrodas attiecīgajā drošības datu lapā. 
Vienmēr glabājiet mazgāšanas līdzekļus bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Ja mazgāšanas līdzeklis nokļuvis saskarē ar acīm vai 
ādu, nekavējoties noskalojiet ar lielu daudzumu ūdens, bet, ja 
tas norīts, nekavējoties konsultējieties ar ārstu.

Bojājumu risks, ko izraisa nepareiza lietošana
• Atkārtoti lādējot akumulatoru, izmantojiet tikai ražotāja 

piegādāto lādētāju (kods BACA00263).
• Izmantojiet tikai oriģinālās, ražotāja piegādātās rezerves daļas.
• Ar elektroenerģiju darbināmai iekārtai nepieciešama 

maiņstrāvas elektroapgāde, un tā jāpieslēdz kontaktligzdai, ko 
uzstādījis kvalificēts elektriķis.
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skontrolowanie go wykwalifikowanemu elektrykowi. Nie należy 
manipulować przy wtyczce zamontowanej w urządzeniu i 
korzystać wyłącznie z gniazdek, do których wtyczka pasuje. W 
razie konieczności wymiany wtyczki, zadanie to należy zlecić 
wykwalifikowanemu elektrykowi.

• Urządzenia nie należy czyścić wodą, w tym strumieniem pod 
wysokim ciśnieniem.

• Nie należy próbować samodzielnie naprawiać urządzenia. W 
razie konieczności należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym 
serwisem IP Cleaning lub przekazać urządzenie do centrum 
serwisowego IP Cleaning.

Niebezpieczeństwo pożaru
• Nie używać urządzenia do czyszczenia łatwopalnych cieczy, 

takich jak benzyna i nie używać maszyny w miejscach, w 
których mogą znajdować się takie płyny.

• Nie należy używać urządzenia do zbierania płonących lub 
palących się materiałów, takich jak papierosy, zapałki lub 
gorący popiół.

• Nie należy pozostawiać urządzenia w pobliżu kuchenki ani 
innych nagrzanych powierzchni, gdyż może dojść do zapalenia 
i wybuchu akumulatora.

Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń
• Należy korzystać wyłącznie z akumulatorów dostarczonych 

przez dostawcę (oznaczenie BAAC00192 lub BAAC00193); 
inne rodzaje akumulatorów mogą eksplodować, powodując 
obrażenia i uszkodzenia mienia.

• Włosy, luźne ubranie, palce i wszystkie inne części ciała należy 
trzymać z dala od gniazd i ruchomych części.

• Należy unikać kontaktu z ruchomymi częściami urządzenia 
(szczotki i tarcze).

• Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas czyszczenia 
schodów.

• Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia, jeżeli części plastikowe 
zostaną uszkodzenie w wyniku upadku lub urządzenia; 
należy unikać kontaktu z uszkodzonymi elementami i ostrymi 
krawędziami.
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calificat.
• Nu curățați mașina cu apă sau cu un furtun de presiune înaltă.
• Nu încercați niciodată să efectuați reparații ale mașinii. În caz 

de necesitate, contactați un tehnician specializat aprobat de 
IP Cleaning sau luați mașina la orice centru de asistență IP 
Cleaning.

Risc de incendiu
• Nu utilizați mașina pentru a curăța lichide inflamabile sau 

combustibile, cum ar fi benzina, și nu utilizați mașina în zone 
unde aceste lichide pot apărea.

• Nu utilizați mașina pentru a ridica materiale de ardere sau 
fumat, cum ar fi țigări, chibrituri sau cenușă caldă.

• Nu poziționați mașina pe sau în imediata apropiere a unui 
aragaz sau a oricărei alte suprafețe fierbinți, deoarece bateria 
ar putea să se aprindă sau să explodeze.

Risc de rănire
• Utilizați numai bateriile furnizate de producător (cod 

BAAC00192 sau BAAC00193), deoarece alte tipuri de baterii 
ar putea exploda, provocând vătămări corporale și pagube 
materiale.

• Țineți părul, articolele de îmbrăcăminte, degetele și toate 
celelalte părți ale corpului departe de sloturi și componente în 
mișcare.

• Evitați contactul cu componentele mobile ale mașinii (perii și 
dispozitive angrenare lavete).

• Aveți grijă deosebită când curățați treptele și scările.
• Nu utilizați mașina dacă piesele din material plastic sunt 

deteriorate ca urmare a căderii sau a impactului; evitați 
contactul cu piese sparte și muchii ascuțite.

• Nu utilizați alți detergenți față de cei specificați. Respectați 
instrucțiunile prezentate pe fișa cu date de siguranță. Nu lăsați 
detergenții la îndemâna copiilor. În cazul în care detergentul 
intră în contact cu ochii sau cu pielea, spălați-l imediat și copios 
cu apă și, dacă este înghițit, consultați imediat un medic.

Riscul de deteriorare cauzat de utilizarea necorespunzătoare
• La reîncărcarea bateriei, utilizați numai încărcătorul de baterie 
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alanlarda çalıştırmayın.
• Sigara, kibrit veya sıcak kül gibi yanan veya duman çıkaran 

hiçbir şey toplamayın.
• Makineyi sıcak bir yüzey, ocak üzerinde veya yakınında 

bırakmayın. Aksi takdirde akü alev alabilir veya patlayabilir.
Yaralanma riski
• Sadece üretici tarafından temin edilen aküleri (BAAC00192 

veya BAAC00193 kodlu) kullanın. Başka çeşit aküler 
patlayabilir, yaralanmalara veya maddi hasarlara yol açabilir.

• Yuvalardan ve hareketli parçalardan saçları, bol giysileri, 
parmakları ve vücudun diğer tüm kısımlarını uzak tutun.

• Makinenin hareket eden parçalarına temas etmekten kaçının 
(fırçalar ve ped tutucular).

• Özellikle basamakları ve merdivenleri temizlerken çok dikkatli 
olun.

• Düşme veya çarpışma neticesinde plastik parçalar zarar 
gördüyse makineyi kullanmayın; kırılan parçalara ve keskin 
kenarlara temas etmekten kaçının.

• Belirtilenden hariç başka deterjan kullanmayın. Güvenlik veri 
sayfasındaki ilgili talimatlara uyun. Deterjanları her zaman 
çocukların erişiminden uzak tutun. Deterjanın göz veya 
cilt ile teması halinde, derhal bol suyla yıkayın ve deterjan 
yutulduğunda ise derhal doktora başvurun.
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to bylo potřeba, kontaktujte odborného technika schváleného 
společností AP Cleaning nebo zavezte stroj do servisního 
střediska společnosti IP Cleaning.

Nebezpečí požáru
• Nepoužívejte stroj k čištění zápalných nebo hořlavých kapalin, 

jako je benzín, a nepracujte se strojem v oblastech, kde mohou 
být tyto kapaliny přítomné.

• Nepoužívejte stroj ke sbírání hořícího nebo kouřícího materiálu, 
jako jsou cigarety, zápalky nebo horký popel.

• Neumísťujte stroj na nebo v těsné blízkosti vařiče nebo jiného 
horkého povrchu, protože baterie by se mohla zapálit a 
explodovat.

Nebezpečí úrazu
• Používejte pouze baterie dodané výrobcem ( kód BAAC00192 

nebo BAAC00193), protože jiné typy baterií by mohly 
explodovat, způsobit zranění osobám a škodu na majetku.

• Udržujte vlasy, volné kusy oděvu, prsty a další části těla mimo 
štěrbiny a pohybující se díly.

• Vyhněte se kontaktu s pohyblivými částmi stroje (kartáče a 
pohony podušek)

• Zvlášť pozorní musíte být při čištění schodů a schodišť.
• Nepoužívejte stroj, pokud jsou plastové části poškozeny 

následkem pádu nebo nárazu;  vyhněte se kontaktu s rozbitými 
kusy a ostrými hranami.

• Nikdy nepoužívejte jiné čisticí prostředky než specifikované. 
Dodržujte pokyny na příslušném bezpečnostním listě. Čisticí 
prostředky udržujte vždy mimo dosah dětí. V případě, že se 
čisticí prostředek dostane do kontaktu s očima nebo kůží, je 
ihned a hojně opláchněte vodou a pokud je polknutý, ihned 
navštivte lékaře.

Nebezpečí škody způsobení nesprávným použitím
• Pokud baterii nabíjíte, používejte pouze nabíječku baterií (kód 

BACA00263) dodanou výrobcem.
• Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly dodané výrobcem.
• Stroj poháněný ze sítě vyžaduje dodávku elektřiny se střídavým 

proudem a musí být zastrčen do síťové zásuvky nainstalované 
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Vigastuste oht
• Kasutage ainult tootja poolt tarnitud akusid (BAAC00192 või 

BAAC00193 koodiga), sest teised akud võivad plahvatada ja 
vigastada inimesi või vara.

• Hoidke juuksed, lõdvad riided, sõrmed ja muud kehaosad 
avadest ja liikuvatest osadest eemale,

• Vältige kontakti masina liikuvate osadega (harjad ja padja 
ajam).

• Olge astmete ja treppide puhastamisel eriti hoolikas.
• Ärge kasutage masinat, kui plastosad on kukkumise või 

kokkupõrke tagajärjel kahjustatud; vältige kontakti purunenud 
tükkide ja teravate servadega.

• Ärge kunagi kasutage muid puhastusvahendeid kui need, mida 
on soovitatud. Järgige asjakohasel toote andmelehel toodud 
juhiseid. Hoidke puhastusained alati lastele kättesaamatus 
kohas. Kui puhastusaine satub silma või nahale, peske seda 
koheselt rohke veega. Alla neelamisel konsulteerige kohe 
arstiga.
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Fara för kroppsskador
• Använd endast batterier från tillverkaren (kod BAAC00192 eller 

BAAC00193) eftersom andra typer av batterier kan explodera 
och orsaka kropps- och materialskador.

• Håll hår, vida kläder, fingrar och alla kroppsdelar på avstånd 
från öppningar och rörliga delar.

• Undvik att komma i kontakt med delar i rörelse (borstar och 
dragskivor).

• Var mycket försiktigt under rengöring av trappor.
• Använd inte maskinen om plastdelarna är skadade på grund 

av fall eller stötar. Skydda dig mot skadade och vassa delar.
• Använd inte andra rengöringsmedel än de som förutses och 

håll dig till föreskrifterna som anges på säkerhetsbladet. 
Vi rekommenderar att rengöringsmedlen förvaras på ett 
område utom räckhåll för barn. Vid kontakt med ögonen eller 
med huden, skölj omedelbart och rikligt med vatten och vid 
intagande, kontakta omedelbart en läkare.
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підходящу розетку, правильно встановлену та підключену у 
відповідності до місцевих будівельних норм. Неправильна 
проводка або неможливість під’єднання проводки 
заземлення машини може призвести до небезпеки 
ураження електричним струмом. Якщо є сумніви щодо 
правильного заземлення електричної розетки, забезпечте 
її перевірку кваліфікованим електриком. Не порушуйте 
цілісність вилки, встановленої в машині, та використовуйте 
лише розетки, сумісні з цією вилкою. Якщо електричну 
розетку потрібно замінити, забезпечте виконання роботи 
професійним електриком.

• Не чистьте машину водою або за допомогою шланга 
високого тиску.

• Ніколи не намагайтеся ремонтувати машину. У разі 
виникнення необхідності зверніться до профільного 
технічного фахівця, затвердженого IP Cleaning, або 
відправте машину до будь-якого сервісного центру IP 
Cleaning.

Ризик пожежі
• Не використовуйте машину для прибирання легкозаймистих 

або горючих рідин, таких як бензин, і не використовуйте 
машину в місцях, де можуть бути ці рідини.

• Не використовуйте машину для підбирання матеріалів, що 
горять або димлять, такі як сигарети, сірники або гарячий 
попіл.

• Не розміщуйте машину на плиті або в безпосередній 
близькості від плити або будь-якої іншої гарячої поверхні, 
оскільки акумулятор може загорітися або вибухнути.

Ризик травмування
• Використовуйте тільки акумулятори, що постачаються 

виробником (код BAAC00192 або BAAC00193), оскільки 
інші типи акумуляторів можуть вибухнути, спричиняючи 
тілесні ушкодження та майнові збитки.

• Тримайте волосся, незаправлений одяг, пальці та всі інші 
частини тіла подалі від щілин і рухомих частин.

• Уникайте будь-якого контакту з рухомими частинами 
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• Mettere in funzione la macchina a spina con tensione alternata 
e collegata ad una presa di corrente installata regolarmente da 
un elettricista.

• Assicurarsi che le caratteristiche elettriche della macchina 
(tensione, frequenza e potenza assorbita), riportate sulla 
targhetta matricola, siano conformi a quelle dell’impianto 
distribuzione energia elettrica.

• Non mettere nessun oggetto nelle aperture di ventilazione. Non 
usare con le aperture bloccate; eliminare la polvere, i residui, i 
capelli e qualsiasi altra cosa che possa ridurre il flusso d’aria.

PT

(código BACA00263), para recarregar a bateria.
• Utilize apenas peças sobresselentes originais do fabricante.
• Coloque a máquina com ficha a trabalhar com uma tensão 

alternada e ligada a uma tomada de corrente devidamente 
instalada por um eletricista.

• Certifique-se de que as características elétricas da máquina 
(tensão, frequência e potência absorvida), indicadas na placa 
de identificação, estão em conformidade com as do sistema de 
distribuição de energia elétrica.

• Não coloque nenhum objeto nas aberturas de ventilação. Não 
use com as aberturas bloqueadas; elimine o pó, os resíduos, 
os cabelos e qualquer outra coisa que possa reduzir o fluxo 
de ar.

FR

fabricant (référence BACA00263) pour recharger la batterie.
• Utiliser uniquement des pièces détachées originales du 

fabricant.
• Alimenter la machine à fiche en courant alterné et la raccorder à 

une prise de courant installée par un électricien conformément 
aux normes en vigueur.

• S’assurer que les caractéristiques électriques de la machine 
(tension, fréquence, puissance absorbée), indiquées sur 
l’étiquette, sont conformes à celles du réseau de distribution.

• N’insérer aucun objet dans les fentes d’aération. Ne pas 
utiliser avec les ouvertures bouchées ; éliminer la poussière, 
les résidus, les cheveux et tout autre objet pouvant réduire le 
flux d’air.

ES

conectada a una toma de corriente instalada regularmente por 
un electricista.

• Asegúrese de que las características eléctricas de la máquina 
(tensión, frecuencia y potencia absorbida), indicadas en la 
placa de características, respondan a las del sistema de 
distribución de la energía eléctrica. 

• No coloque ningún objeto en las aberturas de ventilación. No 
use la máquina con las aberturas bloqueadas; elimine el polvo, 
residuos, cabellos y cualquier otra cosa que pueda reducir el 
flujo de aire.

EN

electricity supply and must be plugged into a power socket 
installed by a professional electrician.

• Make certain that the electrical specifications of the machine 
(voltage, frequency and power consumption) indicated on the 
data plate are compatible with those of the mains electricity 
supply.

• Do not insert objects of any kind into the ventilation slots. Do 
not operate the machine with blocked ventilation slots. Remove 
all dust, dirt, hair and debris that might be blocking the air flow.

DE

• Benutzen Sie nur die vorgesehenen Reinigungsmittel und halten 
Sie sich dabei genau an die Vorschriften der entsprechenden 
Sicherheitsblätter. Die Reinigungsmittel müssen für Kinder 
unzugänglich aufbewahrt werden. Bei Augenkontakt oder 
Hautkontakt sofort mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen und bei 
Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Hinweis, Gefahr von Schäden durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das vom Hersteller gelieferte 

Akkuladegerät (Art-Nr. BACA00263), um den Akku aufzuladen.
• Nur Original-Ersatzteile des Herstellers verwenden.
• Die Maschine mit Stecker mit Wechselspannung in Betrieb 

setzen und an eine Steckdose anschließen, die von einem 
Elektriker vorschriftsmäßig installiert wurde.

• Die auf dem Typenschild der Maschine angegebenen 
elektrischen Eigenschaften (Spannung, Frequenz, 
Leistungsaufnahme) müssen mit dem Versorgungsnetz 
übereinstimmen.

• Keine Gegenstände in die Belüftungsöffnungen stecken. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Öffnungen verstopft sind; Staub, 
Rückstände, Haare und alles andere beseitigen, was den 
Luftstrom verringern könnte.

BG

обилно с вода, а при поглъщане веднага да се консултирате 
с лекар.

Забележка: опасност от повреда поради неприсъща 
употреба
• Използвайте единствено предоставеното от производителя 

зарядно устройство (код  BACA00263) за зареждане на 
батерията.

• Използвайте единствена резервни части на производителя.
• Пуснете в действие машината с мрежово захранване с 

променливо напрежение и включена към контакт, правилно 
монтиран от електротехник.

• Уверете се, че електрическите характеристики на 
машината (напрежение, честота, консумирана мощност), 
посочени на табелката с данни, съответстват на тези на 
разпределителната електрическа мрежа.

• Не поставяйте никакви предмети във вентилационните 
отвори. Не използвайте при запушени отвори; отстранете 
праха, отпадъците, космите и всичко останало, което може 
да намали притока на въздух.

NL

• Start de machine met stekker met wisselspanning en 
aangesloten op een stopcontact dat vakkundig door een 
elektricien is geïnstalleerd.

• Controleer of de elektrische kenmerken van de machine 
(spanning, frequentie en stroomverbruik), vermeld op 
het serienummerplaatje, overeenkomen met die van het 
elektriciteitsnet.

• Stop geen voorwerpen in de ventilatieopeningen. Niet gebruiken 
met geblokkeerde openingen; verwijder stof, vuil, haar en alles 
wat de luchtstroom kan verminderen.

NO

• Start opp maskinen med ledning med vekselstrøm og koblet til 
en stikkontakt som er korrekt satt opp av en elektriker.

• Sørg for at de tekniske egenskapene til maskinen (spenning, 
frekvens og strømforbruk) som finnes på merkeplaten, er i 
samsvar med egenskapene for strømkretsen maskinen koples 
til.

• Ikke putt noen ting inn i ventilasjonsåpningene. Må ikke brukes 
med blokkerte åpninger. Fjern støv, rester, hår og alle andre 
ting som vil kunne redusere luftstrømmen.

RU

• Не используйте машину, если пластиковые детали 
повреждены из-за падений или столкновений, защитите 
себя от сломанных и острых частей.

• Не пользуйтесь моющими средствами, отличающимися 
от предусмотренных, и придерживайтесь предписаниям 
соответствующих карт безопасности. Рекомендуем хранить 
моющие средства в местах недоступных для детей; в случае 
попадания в глаза или на кожу немедленно промойте 
обильным количеством воды, а в случае попадания внутрь 
организма немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

Примечание: опасность повреждения из-за 
неправильного использования
• Для зарядки аккумулятора используйте исключительно 

зарядное устройство, поставляемое производителем (код 
BACA00263).

• Используйте только оригинальные запчасти от 
производителя.

• При использовании машины с питанием от сети 
подключайте ее к розетке переменного тока, установленной 
квалифицированным специалистом.

• Убедитесь, что электрические характеристики машины 
(напряжение, частота и потребляемая мощность), 
приведенные на идентификационной табличке 
соответствуют параметрам электросети.

• Не вставляйте никаких предметов в вентиляционные 
отверстия. Не используйте машину с заблокированными 
отверстиями; удалить пыль, мусор, волосы и все, что может 
уменьшить поток воздуха.

SK

dodanú výrobcom (kód BACA00263).
• Používajte výhradne originálne náhradné diely dodané 

výrobcom.
• Stroj so zástrčkou zapnite do zásuvky elektrickej siete so 

striedavým prúdom, ktorú nainštaloval elektrikár za dodržania 
technických noriem.

• Uistite sa, že elektrické charakteristiky stroja (napätie, 
frekvencia a príkon), uvedené na výrobnom štítku stroja, 
zodpovedajú charakteristikám napájacej elektrickej siete.

• Do vetracích otvorov nevsúvajte žiadne cudzie predmety. Stroj 
nepoužívajte, pokiaľ sú zakryté jeho vetracie otvory. Odstráňte 
prach, zvyšky vlasy a všetky cudzie predmety, ktoré by mohli 
znížiť prúdenie vzduchu.

SL

uporabljajte z blokiranimi odprtinami; odstranite prah, smeti, 
dlake in vse ostalo, kar lahko zmanjša pretok zraka.

CN

请注意因不正当使用造成的损坏危险。
• 仅可使用制造商提供的充电器（代码：BACA00263）进行充

电。
• 仅可使用制造商生产的原装配件。
• 将电缆型号的机器接上交流电后方可启动，所连接的插座应由

电工正确安装。
• 保证机器标牌上的各项电气参数（电压、频率、功率）与供应

电源标配一致。
• 通风开口处请勿放置其它物件。开口堵塞时请勿使用；除去粉

尘、残留、毛发等可气流减少的物件。

DK

• Indsæt ikke genstande af nogen art i ventilationsåbningerne. 
Brug ikke maskinen med blokerede ventilationsspor. Fjern alt 
støv, snavs, hår og snavs, der kan blokere luftstrømmen.

FI

asentamaan sähköpistorasiaan.
• Varmista, että arvokilvessä ilmoitetut koneen sähköiset 

tiedot (jännite, taajuus ja virrankulutus) ovat yhteensopivat 
verkkovirran vastaavien tietojen kanssa.

• Älä laita mitään esineitä tuuletusaukkojen päälle. Älä käytä 
konetta tuuletusaukot tukittuina. Poista kaikki pöly, lika, hiukset 
ja roskat, jotka saattaisivat tukkia ilmavirran.

GR

• Επιδεικνύετε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή όταν καθαρίζετε σκαλοπάτια 
και σκάλες.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μηχάνημα εάν κάποια πλαστικά μέρη 
του έχουν υποστεί ζημιά εξαιτίας πτώσης ή χτυπήματος. 
Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με σπασμένα κομμάτια και αιχμηρές 
ακμές.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ απορρυπαντικά διαφορετικά από 
εκείνα που καθορίζονται στις προδιαγραφές. Ακολουθείτε 
τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο σχετικό φύλλο δεδομένων 
ασφαλείας. Διατηρείτε πάντα τα απορρυπαντικά μακριά από 
παιδιά. Σε περίπτωση επαφής του απορρυπαντικού με τα μάτια 
ή το δέρμα, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως την προσβεβλημένη περιοχή με 
άφθονο νερό, ενώ, σε περίπτωση κατάποσης, συμβουλευτείτε 
αμέσως γιατρό.

Κίνδυνος πρόκλησης ζημιάς εξαιτίας μη ενδεδειγμένης 
χρήσης
• Για την επαναφόρτιση της μπαταρίας, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το 

φορτιστή μπαταρίας που παρέχεται από τον κατασκευαστή 
(κωδικός BACA00263).

• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γνήσια ανταλλακτικά που παρέχονται 
από τον κατασκευαστή.

• Η έκδοση του μηχανήματος με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο απαιτεί 
παροχή εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος και πρέπει να συνδέεται 
σε ηλεκτρική πρίζα εγκατεστημένη από επαγγελματία 
ηλεκτρολόγο.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές του μηχανήματος 
(τάση, συχνότητα και κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ισχύος) που 
αναγράφονται στην πινακίδα στοιχείων είναι συμβατές με τα 
αντίστοιχα χαρακτηριστικά της κεντρικής παροχής ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος.

• Μην εισαγάγετε αντικείμενα κανενός είδους μέσα στις σχισμές 
αερισμού. Μην χειρίζεστε το μηχάνημα εάν είναι φραγμένες οι 
σχισμές αερισμού. Απομακρύνετε τις σκόνες, τους ρύπους, τις 
τρίχες και τα χώματα που μπορεί να εμποδίσουν τη ροή αέρα.

HR

• Ne stavljajte predmete u otvore za ventilaciju. Ne koristite 
uređaj s blokiranim otvorima za ventilaciju. Uklonite prašinu, 
prljavštinu, dlake i nečistoće koje mogu blokirati protok zraka.

HU

vagy bőrre került, azonnal és többször egymás után mossa le 
vízzel, lenyelés esetén azonnal kérjen orvosi segítséget.

A nem megfelelő használatból fakadó sérülés kockázata
• Az akkumulátor töltésekor csak a gyártó által biztosított 

akkumulátortöltőt (BACA00263 kód) használja.
• Csak a gyártó által biztosított eredeti tartalékalkatrészeket 

használja.
• Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett gépek esetén váltóáram 

szükséges, és a gépet olyan aljzatba kell csatlakoztatni, 
amelyet szakképzett villanyszerelő kötött be.

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy az adattáblán megadott elektromos 
specifikáció (feszültség, frekvencia, felvett teljesítmény) 
megfelel az elektromos hálózat jellemzőinek.

• Ne helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat a szellőzőnyílásokba. Ne 
működtesse a gépet eltömődött szellőzőnyílásokkal. Távolítsa 
el a port, szennyeződést, hajat és egyéb törmelékeket, amelyek 
korlátozhatják a légáramlást.

JP

• 主電源の機械は交流電源を必要とし、プロの電気技師によっ
て設置された電源ソケットに差し込まれなければなりませ
ん。

• 銘板に記載されている機械の電気的仕様（電圧、周波数、電
力）が主電源のものと互換性があるか確認してください。

• どんな換気スロットにも物を挿し込まないでください。換気
口が塞がれた状態で機械を操作しないでください。空気の流
れを妨げている可能性のあるほこり、汚れ、髪や破片をすべ
て取り除いてください。

KO

잘못 사용하여 초래된 손상의 위험
• 배터리를 재충할 때는 제조회사가 공급한 (BACA00263 규격) 

배터리 충전기만 사용하십시오.
• 제조회사가 공급한 오리지널 부품만 사용하십시오.
• AC 전원형 모델의 기기는 AC 전원 공급을 필요로 하며, 반드시 

전문 전기 기술자가 설치한 전원 소켓에 플러그를 꽂아야 
합니다.

• 제품 명판에 표시된 (전압, 주파수, 전력 소비량 등) 기기의 전기 
사양과 호환성이 있는 AC 전원만 사용하십시오.

• 어떤 종류의 물건이든 환기 구멍에 넣지 마십시오. 환기 구멍이 
막혀 있을 때는 기기를 작동시키지 마십시오. 공기의 흐름을 
막을 가능성이 있는 먼지, 머리카락, 파편 조각 등을 모두 
제거하십시오.

LT

Pažeidimo netinkamai naudojantis mašina pavojus
• Akumuliatoriui įkrauti naudokite tik gamintojo pateiktą 

akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį (kurio kodas yra BACA00263).
• Naudokite tik originalias pateiktas atsargines dalis.
• Mašinai su kabeliu reikalingas kintamosios elektros srovės 

šaltinis. Ją būtina įjungti į profesionalaus elektriko sumontuotą 
elektros lizdą.

• Įsitikinkite, kad mašinos elektros charakteristikos (įtampa, 
dažnis, sunaudojama galia), nurodytos duomenų plokštelėje, 
sutampa su maitinimo šaltinio charakteristikomis.

• Nekiškite jokių daiktų į ventiliacines angas. Neeksploatuokite 
mašinos su uždengtomis ventiliacinėmis angomis. Pašalinkite 
visą purvą, dulkes, plaukus ar teršalus, kurie gali trukdyti oro 
srautui.

LV

• Pārliecinieties, vai iekārtas elektriskās specifikācijas 
(spriegums, frekvence un elektrības patēriņš), kas ir norādītas 
datu plāksnītē, atbilst elektroenerģijas apgādei.

• Neievietojiet nekādus priekšmetus ventilācijas atverēs. 
Nedarbiniet iekārtu, ja tai ir nosprostotas ventilācijas atveres. 
Notīriet putekļus, netīrumus, matus un gružus, kas varētu 
nosprostot gaisa pūsmu;

PL

• Nie korzystać z innych środków czyszczących niż 
wyszczególnione. Należy postępować według instrukcji 
zamieszczonych w odnośnych kartach charakterystyki. 
Detergenty należy zawsze chronić przed dziećmi. W przypadku 
kontaktu detergentu z oczami lub skórą należy przemyć je 
natychmiast dużą ilością wody; w przypadku połknięcia należy 
natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.

Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia w wyniki nieprawidłowego 
użytkowania
• Do ładowania akumulatora należy wykorzystywać wyłącznie 

ładowarkę (oznaczenie BACA00263) dostarczoną przez 
producenta.

• Należy stosować wyłącznie oryginalne części zamienne, 
dostarczone przez producenta.

• Model zasilany sieciowo wymaga zasilania prądem zmiennym 
i musi być podłączony do gniazdka zainstalowanego przez 
profesjonalnego elektryka.

• Należy upewnić się, że charakterystyka elektryczna urządzenia 
(napięcie, częstotliwość, zużycie energii), przedstawiona na 
tabliczce znamionowej, jest zgodna z charakterystyką sieci 
zasilającej.

• Nie wolno wkładać przedmiotów do otworów wentylacyjnych. Nie 
używać urządzenia z zablokowanymi otworami wentylacyjnymi. 
Usunąć wszelki kurz, brud, włosy i zanieczyszczenia, które 
mogą blokować przepływ powietrza.

RO

(cod BACA00263), furnizat de producător.
• Folosiți numai piese de schimb originale furnizate de producător.
• Mașina alimentată de la rețea necesită o sursă de alimentare 

cu curent alternativ și trebuie conectată la o priză electrică 
instalată de un electrician profesionist.

• Asigurați-vă că proprietățile electrice ale mașinii (tensiune, 
frecvență, consum de energie) prezentate pe plăcuța de date 
sunt compatibile cu cele ale sursei de alimentare cu energie 
electrică.

• Nu introduceți obiecte de nici un fel în fantele de ventilație. Nu 
utilizați mașina cu fantele de ventilație blocate. Îndepărtați tot 
praful, murdăria, părul și resturile care ar putea bloca fluxul de 
aer.

TR

Hatalı kullanımdan kaynaklanan hasar riski
• Aküyü şarj ederken sadece üretici tarafından temin edilen şarj 

cihazını (BACA00263 kodlu) kullanın.
• Sadece üretici tarafından temin edilen orijinal yedek parçaları 

kullanın.
• Elektrikle çalışan model, alternatif akım ile beslenir ve 

profesyonel bir elektrikçi tarafından kurulan bir prize takılmalıdır.
• Veri plakasında belirtilen .makinenin elektrik özelliklerinin 

(voltaj, frekans ve güç tüketimi) şebeke elektriğinin özelliklerine 
uygun olduğundan emin olun.

• Havalandırma deliklerine herhangi bir nesne sokmayın. 
Makineyi havalandırma delikleri tıkalı halde çalıştırmayın. Hava 
akışına engel teşkil eden tüm toz, kir, saç ve kalıntıları giderin.

CZ

odborným elektrikářem.
• Ujistěte se, že elektrické vlastnosti stroje (napětí, frekvence, 

příkon) uvedené na výrobním štítku odpovídají hodnotám 
elektrické rozvodné sítě.

• Nevkládejte žádné předměty do větracích štěrbin. Neprovozujte 
stroj se zavřenými větracími štěrbinami. Odstraňte veškerý 
prach, špínu, vlasy a odpad, který by mohl ucpat průtok 
vzduchu.

ET

Väärkasutusest tekkivate kahjustuste oht
• Kasutage aku laadimiseks ainult tootja tarnitud akulaadijat 

(BACA00263 kood).
• Kasutage vaid tootja heakskiiduga algupäraseid varuosi.
• Võrgutoiteline masin vajab vahelduvvoolu ja tuleb ühendada 

professionaalse elektriku poolt paigaldatud kontakti.
• Veenduge, et pistikupesaga kaasas olevad masina elektrilised 

parameetrid (pinge, sagedus ja võimsus) vastaks elektrivõrgu 
toiteallikatele.

• Ärge sisestage midagi läbi ventilatsiooniavade. Ärge kasutage 
blokeeritud ventilatsiooniavadega masinat. Eemaldage kogu 
õhuvoolu takistav tolm, mustus, karvad ja prügi.

SE

Fara för skada på grund av missbruk.
• Använd endast batteriladdaren som tillhandahålls av tillverkaren 

(kod BACA00263), för att ladda batteriet.
• Använd endast originala reservdelar från tillverkaren.
• Sätt den eldrivna maskinen i drift med växelspänning och 

ansluten till ett eluttag som installerats av en elektriker.
• Kontrollera att maskinens elektriska egenskaper (spänning, 

frekvens, absorberad effekt), som anges på märkskylten, 
överensstämmer med elanläggningen.

• Placera inte föremål på ventilationsöppningarna. Använd inte 
med igensatta öppningar. Avlägsna damm, rester, hår och 
övrigt som kan minska luftflödet.

UA

машини (щітками та приводами тампонів).
• Будьте особливо обережні, коли прибираєте на сходах.
• Не користуйтеся машиною, якщо пластикові деталі 

пошкоджені внаслідок падіння або удару; уникайте контакту 
зі зламаними виробами та гострими краями.

• Ніколи не використовуйте інші миючі засоби, окрім 
зазначених. Дотримуйтесь інструкцій у відповідному 
паспорті безпеки. Завжди зберігайте миючі засоби в 
недоступному для дітей місці. У разі контакту миючого 
засобу з очима або шкірою негайно і рясно промийте водою, 
а при проковтуванні негайно зверніться до лікаря.

Ризик пошкодження, спричиненого неправильним 
використанням
• Під час зарядження акумулятора використовуйте лише 

зарядний пристрій (код BACA00263), що постачається 
виробником.

• Використовуйте тільки оригінальні запчастини, що 
постачаються виробником.

• Машина з живленням від електромережі, потребує 
електроенергії змінного струму і має бути підключена 
до електричної розетки, встановленої професійним 
електриком.

• Переконайтеся, що електричні характеристики 
машини (напруга, частота та споживана електрична 
потужність), вказані на паспортній табличці, відповідають 
характеристикам електромережі.

• Не вставляйте ніякі предмети у вентиляційні отвори. 
Не використовуйте машину, коли вентиляційні отвори 
заблоковано. Видаліть весь пил, бруд, волосся та сміття, 
які можуть блокувати повітряний потік.
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IT

LEGENDA DEI SIMBOLI

PENDENZA SUPERABILE.

MANUALE DELL’OPERATORE, ISTRUZIONI PER IL FUNZIONAMENTO.

LEGGERE IL MANUALE PRIMA DELL’USO DELLA MACCHINA.

SIMBOLO CORRENTE CONTINUA.

APPARECCHIATURA DI CLASSE III. UN APPARECCHIO VIENE DEFINITO DI CLASSE III 
QUANDO LA PROTEZIONE CONTRO LA FOLGORAZIONE SI AFFIDA AL FATTO CHE NON 
SONO PRESENTI TENSIONI SUPERIORI ALLA BASSISSIMA TENSIONE DI SICUREZZA 
SELV (SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). IN PRATICA TALE APPARECCHIO VIENE 
ALIMENTATO O DA UNA BATTERIA O DA UN TRASFORMATORE SELV.

SIMBOLO TERMINALE DI TERRA, IDENTIFICA QUALSIASI TERMINALE DESTINATO ALLA 
CONNESSIONE A UN CONDUTTORE ESTERNO PER LA PROTEZIONE CONTRO LE SCOSSE 
ELETTRICHE IN CASO DI GUASTO.

SIMBOLO ACCENSIONE - SPEGNIMENTO SPAZZOLA.

SIMBOLO ACCENSIONE - SPEGNIMENTO - REGOLAZIONE  FLUSSO SOLUZIONE.

SIMBOLO ACCENSIONE - SPEGNIMENTO ASPIRAZIONE.

SIMBOLO FUNZIONAMENTO “ECO” .

SIMBOLO ACCENSIONE - SPEGNIMENTO MACCHINA.

RIFIUTO SPECIALE , NON SMALTIRE NEI RIFIUTI COMUNI.

ATTENZIONE, PERICOLO ABRASIONE.

TEMPERATURA MINIMA E MASSIMA LIQUIDO CONTENUTO NEL SERBATOIO.

PT

LEGENDA DOS SÍMBOLOS

INCLINAÇÃO SUPERÁVEL.

MANUAL DO OPERADOR, INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO.

LEIA O MANUAL ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA.

SÍMBOLO DE CORRENTE CONTÍNUA.

EQUIPAMENTO DE CLASSE III. UM APARELHO É DEFINIDO COMO SENDO DE CLASSE 
III QUANDO A PROTEÇÃO CONTRA A ELETROCUSSÃO SE BASEIA NO FACTO DE QUE 
NÃO EXISTEM TENSÕES SUPERIORES À MUITO BAIXA TENSÃO DE SEGURANÇA SELV 
(SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). NA PRÁTICA, ESSE APARELHO É ALIMENTADO POR 
UMA BATERIA OU POR UM TRANSFORMADOR SELV.

SÍMBOLO DO TERMINAL DE TERRA, IDENTIFICA QUALQUER TERMINAL DESTINADO À 
LIGAÇÃO A UM CONDUTOR EXTERNO PARA A PROTEÇÃO CONTRA OS CHOQUES ELÉTRICOS 
EM CASO DE AVARIA.

SÍMBOLO DE LIGAR - DESLIGAR A ESCOVA.

SÍMBOLO DE LIGAR - DESLIGAR - REGULAR O  FLUXO DA SOLUÇÃO.

SÍMBOLO DE LIGAR - DESLIGAR A ASPIRAÇÃO.

SÍMBOLO DO FUNCIONAMENTO “ECO” .

SÍMBOLO DE LIGAR - DESLIGAR A MÁQUINA.

RESÍDUO ESPECIAL. NÃO ELIMINAR JUNTAMENTE COM O LIXO COMUM.

ATENÇÃO, PERIGO DE ABRASÃO.

TEMPERATURA MÍNIMA E MÁXIMA DO LÍQUIDO CONTIDO NO DEPÓSITO.

FR

LÉGENDE DES SYMBOLES

PENTE FRANCHISSABLE

MANUEL DE L’OPÉRATEUR, INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT

LIRE LE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER LA MACHINE

SYMBOLE DE COURANT CONTINU

APPAREIL DE CLASSE III. UN APPAREIL EST CONSIDÉRÉ DE CLASSE III QUAND LA 
SÉCURITÉ REPOSE SUR L’ALIMENTATION EN TRÈS BASSE TENSION DE SÉCURITÉ SELV 
(SAFETY EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE). DANS LA PRATIQUE UN TEL APPAREIL EST ALIMENTÉ 
PAR UNE BATTERIE OU UN TRANSFORMATEUR SELV.

SYMBOLE DE BORNE DE TERRE, IDENTIFIE TOUTE BORNE DESTINÉE À LA CONNEXION À UN 
CONDUCTEUR EXTERNE POUR LA PROTECTION CONTRE LES DÉCHARGES ÉLECTRIQUES 
EN CAS DE PANNE.

SYMBOLE DE MISE EN MARCHE - ARRET BROSSE

SYMBOLE MISE EN MARCHE -ARRET - REGLAGE DEBIT SOLUTION

SYMBOLE MISE EN MARCHE - ARRET ASPIRATION

SYMBOLE FONCTIONNEMENT "ECO"

SYMBOLE MISE EN MARCHE - ARRET MACHINE

DÉCHET SPÉCIAL. NE PAS ÉLIMINER AVEC LES DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS.

ATTENTION, RISQUE D'ABRASION

TEMPÉRATURE MINIMUM ET MAXIMUM DU LIQUIDE CONTENU DANS LE RÉSERVOIR

ES

LEYENDA DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

PENDIENTE SUPERABLE.

MANUAL DEL OPERADOR, INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO.

LEER EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA MÁQUINA.

SÍMBOLO CORRIENTE CONTINUA.

APARATO DE CLASE III. UN APARATO SE DEFINE DE CLASE III CUANDO LA PROTECCIÓN 
CONTRA LA ELECTROCUCIÓN SE BASA EN EL HECHO DE QUE NO HAY TENSIONES 
SUPERIORES A LA TENSIÓN DE SEGURIDAD MUY BAJA SELV (SAFETY EXTRA-
LOW VOLTAGE). ESTE APARATO ESTÁ ALIMENTADO POR UNA BATERÍA O POR UN 
TRANSFORMADOR SELV.

SÍMBOLO TERMINAL DE TIERRA, IDENTIFICA CUALQUIER TERMINAL DESTINADO A LA 
CONEXIÓN A UN CONDUCTOR EXTERNO PARA LA PROTECCIÓN CONTRA LAS DESCARGAS 
ELÉCTRICAS EN CASO DE FALLO.

SÍMBOLO DE ENCENDIDO - APAGADO DEL CEPILLO.

SÍMBOLO DE ENCENDIDO - APAGADO - REGULACIÓN DEL FLUJO DE LA SOLUCIÓN.

SÍMBOLO DE ENCENDIDO - APAGADO DE LA ASPIRACIÓN.

SÍMBOLO DE FUNCIONAMIENTO “ECO”.

SÍMBOLO DE ENCENDIDO - APAGADO DE LA MÁQUINA.

RESIDUO ESPECIAL, NO DESECHAR EN LOS RESIDUOS COMUNES.

ATENCIÓN, PELIGRO DE ABRASIÓN.

TEMPERATURA MÍNIMA Y MÁXIMA DEL LÍQUIDO CONTENIDO EN EL DEPÓSITO.

EN

MEANING OF SYMBOLS

NEGOTIABLE GRADIENT

OPERATOR MANUAL, INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

READ THE MANUAL BEFORE USING THE MACHINE

DIRECT CURRENT

CLASS III APPLIANCE. AN APPLIANCE IS IDENTIFIED AS CLASS III WHEN ITS EXPLOSION-
PROOF PROTECTION IS BASED ON THE FACT THAT THERE ARE NO VOLTAGES HIGHER 
THAN THE ULTRA-LOW SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE (SELV). THIS MEANS IN PRACTICE 
THAT THE APPLIANCE IS POWERED BY A BATTERY OR A SELV TRANSFORMER.

EARTH SYMBOL, IDENTIFIES ANY TERMINAL INTENDED FOR CONNECTION TO AN EXTERNAL 
EARTH CONDUCTOR AND PROTECTING AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK IN THE EVENT OF A 
MALFUNCTION.

BRUSHES ON/OFF.

DETERGENT SOLUTION FLOW ON/OFF AND REGULATION.

SUCTION ON/OFF.

“ECO” OPERATING MODE.

MACHINE ON/OFF.

SPECIAL WASTE. DO NOT DISPOSE OF AS NORMAL WASTE.

CAUTION, RISK OF ABRASION.

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF LIQUID IN TANK.

DE

SYMBOLERLÄUTERUNG

ÜBERWINDBARE STEIGUNG.

BEDIENERHANDBUCH, BETRIEBSANLEITUNG.

DAS HANDBUCH VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DER MASCHINE DURCHLESEN.

SYMBOL GLEICHSTROM.

GERÄT DER KLASSE III. GERÄTE WERDEN MIT DER SCHUTZKLASSE III 
BEZEICHNET, WENN SIE ZUM SCHUTZ GEGEN EINEN ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG 
MIT SICHERHEITSKLEINSPANNUNG (SELV = SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE) 
ARBEITEN. IN DER PRAXIS WIRD DIESES GERÄT VON EINER BATTERIE ODER EINEM 
KLEINSPANNUNGSTRANSFORMATOR GESPEIST.

SYMBOL ERDUNGSKLEMME, BEZEICHNET JEDE KLEMME, DIE FÜR DEN ANSCHLUSS AN 
EINEN EXTERNEN LEITER ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN IM FALLE EINES DEFEKTS 
BESTIMMT IST.

SYMBOL BÜRSTE EINSCHALTEN - AUSSCHALTEN.

SYMBOL REINIGUNGSMITTELFLUSS EINSCHALTEN - AUSSCHALTEN - REGELN.

SYMBOL ABSAUGUNG EINSCHALTEN - AUSSCHALTEN.

SYMBOL „ECO”-BETRIEB.

SYMBOL MASCHINE EINSCHALTEN - AUSSCHALTEN.

SONDERMÜLL, NICHT ÜBER DEN HAUSMÜLL ENTSORGEN.

VORSICHT, SCHÜRFGEFAHR.

MINDEST- UND HÖCHSTTEMPERATUR DES TANKINHALTS

BG

ЛЕГЕНДА НА СИМВОЛИТЕ

ПРЕОДОЛЯВАНЕ НА НАКЛОН.

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ОПЕРАТОРА, ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ.

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ РЪКОВОДСТВОТО ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ МАШИНАТА.

СИМВОЛ ЗА ПОСТОЯНЕН ТОК.

ОБОРУДВАНЕ КЛАС III. ОБОРУДВАНЕТО СЕ ОПРЕДЕЛЯ КАТО КЛАС III, КОГАТО ЗАЩИТАТА 
СРЕЩУ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ОТ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ ТОК СЕ ОСНОВАВА НА ФАКТА, ЧЕ НЯМА 
НАПРЕЖЕНИЯ, НАДВИШАВАЩИ БЕЗОПАСНОТО СВРЪХНИСКО НАПРЕЖЕНИЕ БСНН 
(SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). НА ПРАКТИКА ТАКОВА ОБОРУДВАНЕ СЕ ЗАХРАНВА 
ОТ БАТЕРИЯ ИЛИ ОТ SELV ТРАНСФОРМАТОР.

СИМВОЛ ЗА ЗАЗЕМИТЕЛНА КЛЕМА - ОБОЗНАЧАВА ВСЯКА КЛЕМА, ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНА 
ЗА СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ ВЪНШЕН ПРОВОДНИК ЗА ЗАЩИТА ОТ ТОКОВ УДАР В СЛУЧАЙ НА 
НЕИЗПРАВНОСТ.

СИМВОЛ ЗА ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ - ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА ЧЕТКАТА

СИМВОЛ ЗА ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ - ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ - РЕГУЛИРАНЕ ПРИТОКА НА РАЗТВОР.

СИМВОЛ ЗА ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ - ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ ЗАСМУКВАНЕ.

СИМВОЛ ЗА РЕЖИМ “ECO” .

СИМВОЛ ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ - ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА МАШИНАТА.

СПЕЦИАЛЕН ОТПАДЪК, ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗХВЪРЛЯ В БИТОВИТЕ ОТПАДЪЦИ.

ВНИМАНИЕ, ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ОДРАСКВАНЕ.

МИНИМАЛНА И МАКСИМАЛНА ТЕМПЕРАТУРА НА ТЕЧНОСТТА В РЕЗЕРВОАРА.

NL

LEGENDA VAN DE SYMBOLEN

MAX. TE NEMEN HELLINGSGRAAD.

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING, INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE WERKING.

LEES DE HANDLEIDING VOORDAT U DE MACHINE IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

GELIJKSTROOMSYMBOOL.

APPARATUUR VAN KLASSE III. EEN APPARAAT WORDT GEDEFINIEERD ALS KLASSE III 
WANNEER DE BESCHERMING TEGEN ELEKTROCUTIE GEBASEERD IS OP HET FEIT DAT 
ER GEEN HOGERE SPANNINGEN ZIJN DAN DE ZEER LAGE VEILIGHEIDSSPANNING SELV 
(SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). IN DE PRAKTIJK WORDT DIT APPARAAT GEVOED DOOR 
EEN ACCU OF EEN SELV-TRANSFORMATOR

AARDINGSSYMBOOL, GEEFT ELK AANSLUITPUNT AAN DAT BESTEMD IS OM OP EEN 
EXTERNE GELEIDER TE WORDEN AANGESLOTEN TER BESCHERMING TEGEN ELEKTRISCHE 
SCHOKKEN IN GEVAL VAN EEN STORING.

SYMBOOL INSCHAKELING - UITSCHAKELING BORSTEL.

SYMBOOL INSCHAKELING - UITSCHAKELING - REGELING OPLOSSINGSSTROOM

SYMBOOL INSCHAKELING - UITSCHAKELING AFZUIGING.

SYMBOOL “ECO”-WERKING.

SYMBOOL INSCHAKELING - UITSCHAKELING MACHINE.

SPECIAAL AFVAL, NIET SAMEN MET NORMAAL AFVAL VERWIJDEREN.

OPGELET, SCHUURGEVAAR.

MINIMUM- EN MAXIMUMTEMPERATUUR VLOEISTOF IN DE TANK.

NO

SYMBOLFORKLARING

MAKS OVERKOMMELIG HELLING.

BRUKERVEILEDNING, FUNKSJONSINSTRUKSJONER.

LES VEILEDNINGEN FØR DU BRUKER MASKINEN.

SYMBOL FOR LIKESTRØM.

APPARAT I KLASSE III. ET APPARAT DEFINERES SOM KLASSE III NÅR BESKYTTELSEN MOT 
ELEKTRISK STØT LIGGER I AT DET IKKE FINNES NOEN SPENNINGER SOM OVERSTIGER 
DE SVÆRT LAVE SIKKERHETSSPENNINGENE SELV (SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). I 
PRAKSIS FÅR SLIKE APPARATER STRØM ENTEN FRA ET BATTERI ELLER FRA EN SELV-
TRANSFORMATOR.

SYMBOL FOR JORDINGSTERMINAL. IDENTIFISERER ALLE TERMINALER SOM SKAL KOBLES 
TIL EN EKSTERN LEDER FOR BESKYTTELSE MOT ELEKTRISK STØT I TILFELLE AV FEIL.

SYMBOL FOR TENNING - SLUKKING AV BØRSTE

SYMBOL FOR TENNING - SLUKKING - REGULERING AV STRØMMEN AV VASKELØSNING.

SYMBOL FOR TENNING - SLUKKING AV OPPSUGING.

SYMBOL FOR “ECO”-FUNKSJON.

SYMBOL FOR TENNING - SLUKKING AV MASKINEN.

SPESIALAVFALL, MÅ IKKE KASTES I HUSHOLDNINGSAVFALLET.

FORSIKTIG, FARE FOR OPPSKRAPING.

MINIMUMS- OG MAKSIMUMSTEMPERATUR FOR VÆSKEN I TANKEN.

RU

УСЛОВНЫЕ ЗНАКИ

ПРЕОДОЛЕВАЕМЫЙ УКЛОН.

РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ, ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ.

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ МАШИНЫ.

ЗНАК ПОСТОЯННОГО ТОКА.

АППАРАТ КЛАССА ЗАЩИТЫ III. АППАРАТ ПРИЧИСЛЯЕТСЯ К КЛАССУ ЗАЩИТЫ III, 
КОГДА ЗАЩИТА ОТ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ ОБЕСПЕЧИВАЕТСЯ 
ОТСУТСТВИЕМ НАПРЯЖЕНИЙ ПРЕВЫШАЮЩИХ БЕЗОПАСНОЕ СВЕРХНИЗКОЕ 
НАПРЯЖЕНИЕ SELV (SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). ПРАКТИЧЕСКИ ТАКОЙ АППАРАТ 
ПИТАЕТСЯ ОТ БАТАРЕИ ИЛИ ТРАНСФОРМАТОРА SELV.

ЗНАК ЗАЗЕМЛЕНИЯ ИДЕНТИФИЦИРУЕТ ЛЮБОЙ КОНТАКТ, ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕННЫЙ 
ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ К ВНЕШНЕМУ ПРОВОДНИКУ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ 
ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ В СЛУЧАЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТИ.

ЗНАК ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ - ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ЩЕТКИ.

ЗНАК ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ - ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЯ - РЕГУЛИРОВКИ ПОДАЧИ РАСТВОРА.

ЗНАК ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ - ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ВСАСЫВАНИЯ.

ЗНАК РАБОТЫ “ECO”.

ЗНАК ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ - ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЯ МАШИНЫ.

СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ ОТХОДЫ, НЕ УТИЛИЗИРУЙТЕ ВМЕСТЕ С БЫТОВЫМИ ОТХОДАМИ.

ОСТОРОЖНО, ОПАСНОСТЬ ПОЛУЧЕНИЯ ССАДИН.

МИНИМАЛЬНАЯ И МАКСИМАЛЬНАЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА ЖИДКОСТИ, СОДЕРЖАЩЕЙСЯ В БАКЕ.

SK

LEGENDA SYMBOLOV

STÚPANIE, KTORÉ SA DÁ PREKONAŤ.

PRÍRUČKA OBSLUHY, PREVÁDZKOVÉ POKYNY.

PRED POUŽÍVANÍM STROJA SI PREČÍTAJTE NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE.

SYMBOL JEDNOSMERNÉHO PRÚDU.

ZARIADENIE TRIEDY III. ZARIADENIE JE DEFINOVANÉ AKO ZARIADENIE TRIEDY III, KEĎ 
JE OCHRANA PRED ZÁSAHOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM ZAISTENÁ TÝM, ŽE PRÍTOMNÉ 
NAPÄTIE NEPRESAHUJE NAJNIŽŠIE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ NAPÄTIE SELV (SAFETY EXTRA-
LOW VOLTAGE). PRAKTICKY SA TOTO ZARIADENIE BUDE NAPÁJAŤ POMOCOU BATÉRIE 
ALEBO TRANSFORMÁTORA SELV.

SYMBOL KONCOVKY UZEMNENIA IDENTIFIKUJE KAŽDÚ KONCOVKU URČENÚ NA ZAPOJENIE 
VONKAJŠIEHO VODIČA NA OCHRANU PRED ZÁSAHOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM V PRÍPADE 
PORUCHY.

SYMBOL ZAPNUTIA - VYPNUTIA KEFY.

SYMBOL ZAPNUTIA - VYPNUTIA - REGULÁCIE PRÍTOKU ROZTOKU.

SYMBOL ZAPNUTIA - VYPNUTIA ODSÁVANIA.

SYMBOL PREVÁDZKY „ECO“.

SYMBOL ZAPNUTIA - VYPNUTIA STROJA.

ŠPECIÁLNY ODPAD, NELIKVIDUJTE SPOLU S KOMUNÁLNYM ODPADOM.

POZOR, NEBEZPEČENSTVO ODERU.

MINIMÁLNA A MAXIMÁLNA TEPLOTA KVAPALINY V NÁDRŽI.

SL

LEGENDA SIMBOLOV

NAGIB, KI GA JE MOGOČE PREMAGATI.

PRIROČNIK ZA UPRAVLJAVCA, NAVODILA ZA DELOVANJE.

PRED UPORABO STROJA PREBERITE NAVODILA.

SIMBOL ENOSMERNEGA TOKA.

NAPRAVA RAZREDA III. NAPRAVA JE OPREDELJENA KOT RAZREDA III, ČE ZAŠČITA PRED 
ELEKTRIČNIM UDAROM TEMELJI NA DEJSTVU, DA NI NAPETOSTI, KI BI BILE VIŠJE OD 
MALE VARNOSTNE NAPETOSTI SELV (SAFETY EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE).. DEJANSKO SE TA 
NAPRAVA NAPAJA IZ BATERIJE ALI TRANSFORMATORJA SELV.

SIMBOL PRIKLJUČKA OZEMLJITVE, OZNAČUJE VSAK PRIKLJUČEK, KI JE NAMENJEN ZA 
POVEZAVO Z ZUNANJIM VODNIKOM ZA ZAŠČITO PRED ELEKTRIČNIM UDAROM V PRIMERU 
OKVARE.

SIMBOL VKLOPA - IZKLOPA ŠČETKE.

SIMBOL VKLOPA - IZKLOPA - REGULIRANJA PRETOKA RAZTOPINE

SIMBOL VKLOPA - IZKLOPA SESANJA.

SIMBOL DELOVANJA "ECO"

SIMBOL VKLOPA - IZKLOPA STROJA.

POSEBEN ODPADEK, NE ODLAGATI Z OBIČAJNIMI ODPADKI.

POZOR, NEVARNOST ZA ODRGNINE.

NAJNIŽJA IN NAJVIŠJA TEMPERATURA TEKOČINE V POSODI.

CN

符号说明

最大坡度。

操作手册，运行说明。

使用机器前阅读手册。

直流电标识。

3级仪器。三类仪器是指该设备的防触电保护建立在内部电压不超过最低安全电压（SELV）这一事实
上。在实际中，该仪器由SELV变压器或电瓶供电。

接地端符号，标识任何连接外部导体的终端，以防止机器故障时遭受电击。

点亮符号 - 地刷关闭

点亮符号 - 关闭 - 调节水流

点亮符号 - 吸水关闭

“ECO”功能符号

点亮符号 - 机器关闭

特种垃圾，请与普通废弃物分开处理。

注意，蹭刮危险

水箱中液体最低及最高温度

DK

 BETYDNING AF SYMBOLER

OMHANDLINGSGRADIENT

BRUGERMANUAL, BRUGSANVISNING

LÆS MANUALEN FØR BRUG AF MASKINEN

JÆVNSTRØM

KLASSE III APPARATET. ET APPARAT ER IDENTIFICERET SOM KLASSE III, NÅR DETS 
EKSPLOSIONSSIKRE BESKYTTELSE ER BASERET PÅ DET FAKTUM, AT DER IKKE 
ER NOGEN SPÆNDINGER HØJERE END DEN ULTRA-LAVE SIKKERHEDS EKSTRA 
LAVSPÆNDING (SELV). DET BETYDER I PRAKSIS, AT APPARATET DRIVES AF ET BATTERI 
ELLER EN SELV-TRANSFORMER.

EARTH SYMBOL, IDENTIFIERER ENHVER TERMINAL BESTEMT TIL TILBINDELSE MED EN 
EKSTERNE JORDDOKUMENT OG BESKYTTELSE MOD ELEKTRISK STØD I TILFÆLDE AF EN 
MALFUNKTION.

BØRSTER ON/OFF.

OPLØSNINGSOPLØSNING FLOW ON/OFF OG REGULERING.

SUGNING ON/OFF.

"ECO" OPERATIV MODE.

MASKIN ONOFF.

SÆRLIG AFFALD. GODKEND IKKE AF NORMAL AFFALD.

FORSIGTIG, RISIKO FOR ABRASION.

MINIMUM OG MAKSIMAL TEMPERATUR FOR VÆSKE I TANK.

FI

SYMBOLIEN TARKOITUS

YLITETTÄVISSÄ OLEVA KALTEVUUS

KÄYTTÖOPAS, KÄYTTÖOHJEET

LUE KÄYTTÖOPAS ENNEN KONEEN KÄYTTÖÄ

TASAVIRTA

III-LUOKAN LAITE. LAITE MÄÄRITETÄÄN III-LUOKAN LAITTEEKSI, KUN SEN 
RÄJÄHDYKSENKESTÄVYYDEN SUOJAUS PERUSTUU SIIHEN TOSIASIAAN, ETTEIVÄT 
JÄNNITTEET YLITÄ ERITTÄIN ALHAISIA TURVALLISIA PIENOISJÄNNITTEITÄ (SELV). 
TÄMÄ TARKOITTAA KÄYTÄNNÖSSÄ, ETTÄ LAITE VIRROITETAAN AKULLA TAI SELV-
MUUNTAJALLA.

MAAN SYMBOLI, OSOITTAA LIITTIMEN, JOKA ON TARKOITETTU ULKOISEEN MAAJOHTIMEEN 
LIITÄNTÄÄ VARTEN SEKÄ SUOJAAMAAN SÄHKÖISKULTA TOIMINTAHÄIRIÖN TAPAUKSESSA

HARJAT PÄÄLLÄ/POIS PÄÄLTÄ.

PESUAINELIUOSVIRTA PÄÄLLÄ/POIS PÄÄLTÄ JA SÄÄTÄMINEN.

IMU PÄÄLLÄ/POIS PÄÄLTÄ.

“ECO”-TOIMINTATAPA.

KONE PÄÄLLÄ/POIS PÄÄLTÄ.

ONGELMAJÄTE. ÄLÄ HÄVITÄ TAVALLISEN JÄTTEEN MUKANA.

HUOMIO, HANKAUMIEN VAARA.

SÄILIÖSSÄ OLEVAN NESTEEN MINIMI- JA MAKSIMILÄMPÖTILA.

GR

ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ

ΒΑΤΗ ΚΛΙΣΗ

ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ, ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΠΡΟΤΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑ.

ΣΥΝΕΧΕΣ ΡΕΥΜΑ

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΚΛΑΣΗΣ ΙΙΙ. ΜΙΑ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΠΡΟΣΔΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΩΣ «ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΚΛΑΣΗΣ ΙΙΙ» ΟΤΑΝ Η 
ΑΝΤΙΕΚΡΗΚΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΒΑΣΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΓΕΓΟΝΟΣ ΟΤΙ ΔΕΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ ΤΑΣΕΙΣ 
ΥΨΗΛΟΤΕΡΕΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΥΠΕΡΧΑΜΗΛΗ ΤΑΣΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ (SELV). ΣΤΗΝ ΠΡΑΞΗ, ΑΥΤΟ 
ΣΗΜΑΙΝΕΙ ΟΤΙ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΤΕΙΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ Η ΜΕΤΑΣΧΗΜΑΤΙΣΤΗ SELV.

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΓΕΙΩΣΗΣ, ΠΡΟΣΔΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΚΑΘΕ ΑΚΡΟΔΕΚΤΗ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ 
ΜΕ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΟ ΑΓΩΓΟ ΓΕΙΩΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΔΥΣΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ.

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΒΟΥΡΤΣΩΝ.

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΡΟΗΣ ΔΙΑΛΥΜΑΤΟΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ.

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΝΑΡΡΟΦΗΣΗΣ.

ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ («ECO»).

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ.

ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΑΠΟΒΛΗΤΑ. ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΠΤΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΚΟΙΝΑ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΜΜΑΤΑ.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ, ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΑΠΟΞΕΣΗΣ.

ΕΛΑΧΙΣΤΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ ΥΓΡΟΥ ΣΤΟ ΔΟΧΕΙΟ.

HR

ZNAČENJE SIMBOLA

PRILAGODLJIVI GRADIJENT

PRIRUČNIK ZA KORIŠTENJE, UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

PRIJE UPOTREBE STROJA PROČITAJTE PRIRUČNIK

ISTOSMJERNA STRUJA

KLASA UREĐAJA III. UREĐAJ JE OZNAČEN KAO KLASA III KADA SE NJEGOVA ZAŠTITA 
OD EKSPLOZIJE TEMELJI NA ČINJENICI DA NE POSTOJI NAPON VEĆI OD ULTRANISKOG 
SIGURNOSNOG NISKOG NAPONA (SELV). TO U PRAKSI ZNAČI DA SE UREĐAJ NAPAJA 
AKUMULATOROM ILI SELV TRANSFORMATOROM.

SIMBOL UZEMLJENJA, OZNAČAVA PRIKLJUČAK KOJI JE NAMIJENJEN ZA SPAJANJE NA 
VANJSKI VODIČ UZEMLJENJA RADI ZAŠTITE OD STRUJNOG UDARA U SLUČAJU KVARA.

UKLJUČIVANJE / ISKLJUČIVANJE ČETKICA.

PROTOK I REGULACIJA DETERDŽENTA UKLJUČEN / ISKLJUČEN

UKLJUČIVANJE / ISKLJUČIVANJE USISAVANJA.

NAČIN RADA „ECO“

UKLJUČIVANJE/ISKLJUČIVANJE STROJA.

POSEBNI OTPAD. NE ODLAŽITE S OBIČNIM OTPADOM.

OPASNOST OD OGREBOTINA.

MINIMALNA I MAKSIMALNA TEMPERATURA TEKUĆINE U SPREMNIKU.

HU

SZIMBÓLUMOK JELENTÉSE

ELFOGADHATÓ MEREDEKSÉG

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

A GÉP HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT OLVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT

EGYENÁRAM

III. OSZTÁLYBA SOROLT BERENDEZÉS. EGY BERENDEZÉS III. OSZTÁLYBA SOROLHATÓ, 
HA ROBBANÁSBIZTOS VÉDELME AZON A TÉNYEN ALAPUL, HOGY A BIZTONSÁGI 
ÉRINTÉSVÉDELMI TÖRPEFESZÜLTSÉGNÉL (SELV) NEM TALÁLHATÓ MAGASABB 
FESZÜLTSÉG AZ ESZKÖZBEN. EZ A GYAKORLATBAN AZT JELENTI, HOGY A KÉSZÜLÉKET 
EGY AKKUMULÁTOR VAGY EGY SELV TRANSZFORMÁTOR HAJTJA.

A FÖLDELÉS JEL OLYAN CSATLAKOZÓ AZONOSÍTÁSÁRA SZOLGÁL, AMELY KÜLSŐ 
FÖLDVEZETŐHÖZ CSATLAKOZIK, AMELY HIBÁS MŰKÖDÉS ESETÉN VÉD AZ ÁRAMÜTÉSSEL 
SZEMBEN.

KEFÉK BE/KI.

TISZTÍTÓSZER ÁRAMLÁSÁNAK BE-/KIKACSOLÁSA ÉS SZABÁLYOZÁSA.

SZÍVÁS BE/KI.

„ECO” ÜZEMMÓD.

GÉP BE/KI.

SPECIÁLIS HULLADÉK. NE SEMMISÍTSE MEG A HÁZTARTÁSI HULLADÉKKÉNT.

VIGYÁZAT, HORZSOLÁSVESZÉLY

TARTÁLYBAN TALÁLHATÓ FOLYADÉK MINIMÁLIS ÉS MAXIMÁLIS SZINTJE.

JP

記号の意味

交渉可能な勾配

取扱説明書、使用説明書

本機をご使用前には、取扱説明書をお読みください

直流記号

III級電化製品超低安全超低電圧（SELV）より高い電圧がないという事実に基づいて防爆保護が行わ
れている場合、その電化製品はクラスIIIとして識別されます。これは、実際には電化製品がバッテ
リーまたはSELV変圧器によって給電されていることを意味します。

アース記号、外部のアース線に接地して、誤動作の際に感電を防ぐための接続を示します。

ブラシ ON/OFF。

洗浄液の流れの ON/OFFおよび規制。

吸引 ON/OFF。

「エコ」運転モード。

マシンの ON/OFF。

特殊廃棄物。一般廃棄物として処分しないでください。

注意、摩耗の危険性

タンク内の液体の最低・最高温度。

KO

심볼의 의미

사용설명서, 사용 지침

기기를 사용하기 전에 사용설명서를 읽어 보십시오.

DC(직류)

3급 기기 어떤 기기가 초저 안전 특저압(SELV)보다 더 높은 전압이 없을 때 3급으로 식별됩니다. 이는 
그 기기가 실제로는 배터리 또는 SELV 변압기로 전원이 공급됨을 의미합니다.

접지 심볼, 외부의 대지 도전체에 연결하고 오작동 시 감전 사고로부터 보호하는 데 목적을 둔 단자를 
확인하십시오.

브러시 ON/OFF

세제 용액 흐름 ON/OFF 및 규정.

흡입(석션) ON/OFF

“에코” 작동 모드

기기 ON/OFF

특수 폐기물 일반쓰레기 취급 금지.

주의, 마모의 위험

탱크 내 액체의 최저 및 최고 온도

LT

SIMBOLIŲ REIKŠMĖ

LEISTINAS NUOLYDIS

OPERATORIAUS VADOVAS, NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

PRIEŠ NAUDODAMIESI MAŠINA, PERSKAITYKITE VADOVĄ

TIESIOGINĖ SROVĖ

III KLASĖS PRIETAISAS. PRIETAISAS YRA PRISKIRIAMAS III KLASEI, KAI JO APSAUGA 
NUO SPROGIMO GRINDŽIAMA TUO, KAD JAME NĖRA ĮTAMPŲ, VIRŠIJANČIŲ SAUGIĄ ITIN 
ŽEMĄ ĮTAMPĄ (SELV). TAI REIŠKIA, KAD PRIETAISĄ MAITINA AKUMULIATORIUS ARBA 
SELV TRANSFORMATORIUS.

ĮŽEMINIMO SIMBOLIS NURODO BET KOKĮ GNYBTĄ, SKIRTĄ SUJUNGTI SU IŠORINIU 
ĮŽEMINIMO LAIDU, IR APSAUGO NUO ELEKTROS SMŪGIO GEDIMO ATVEJU.

ŠEPEČIŲ ĮJUNGIMAS / IŠJUNGIMAS.

PLAUNAMOJO TIRPALO SROVĖS ĮJUNGIMAS / IŠJUNGIMAS IR REGULIAVIMAS.

SIURBIMO FUNKCIJOS ĮJUNGIMAS / IŠJUNGIMAS.

„ECO“ DARBO REŽIMAS.

MAŠINOS ĮJUNGIMAS / IŠJUNGIMAS.

SPECIALIOSIOS ATLIEKOS. NEUTILIZUOKITE SU ĮPRASTOMIS ATLIEKOMIS.

DĖMESIO, PAVOJUS NUSIBROZDINTI.

MAŽIAUSIA IR DIDŽIAUSIA SKYSČIO REZERVUARE TEMPERATŪRA.

LV

SIMBOLU APRAKSTS

PIEĻAUJAMAIS SLĪPUMS

OPERATORA ROKASGRĀMATA, LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

PIRMS IEKĀRTAS LIETOŠANAS IZLASIET ROKASGRĀMATU 

LĪDZSTRĀVA

III KLASES IERĪCE. IERĪCE IDENTIFICĒTA KĀ III KLASES IERĪCE, JA IERĪCES 
SPRĀDZIENAIZSARDZĪBA PAMATOTA UZ FAKTU, KA NEPASTĀV AUGSTĀKS SPRIEGUMS 
KĀ SEVIŠĶI ZEMS DROŠĪBAS SPRIEGUMS (SELV — SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE). TAS 
NOZĪMĒ, KA PRAKSĒ ŠĪS IERĪCES ELEKTROENERĢIJU NODROŠINA AKUMULATORS VAI 
SELV TRANSFORMATORS.

ZEMĒJUMA SIMBOLS, IDENTIFICĒ JEBKĀDU IZVADU, KAS GALVENOKĀRT PAREDZĒTS 
SAVIENOJUMAM AR ĀRĒJU ZEMĒJUMA VADU UN PASARGĀŠANAI NO STRĀVAS TRIECIENA 
NEPAREIZAS DARBĪBAS GADĪJUMĀ.

IESLĒGT/IZSLĒGT SUKAS.

MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA PLŪSMAS IESLĒGŠANA/IZSLĒGŠANA UN REGULĒŠANA.

IESLĒGT/IZSLĒGT SŪKŠANU.

“ECO” DARBĪBAS REŽĪMS.

IESLĒGT/IZSLĒGT IEKĀRTU.

ĪPAŠIE ATKRITUMI NEIZMETIET AR PARASTAJIEM ATKRITUMIEM

UZMANĪBU! NOBRĀZUMU RISKS.

TVERTNĒ ESOŠĀ ŠĶIDRUMA MINIMĀLĀ UN MAKSIMĀLĀ TEMPERATŪRA.

PL

DEFINICJE SYMBOLI

POCHYŁOŚĆ MOŻLIWA DO POKONANIA

PODRĘCZNIK OPERATORA, INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM PRACY NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z INSTRUKCJĄ

PRĄD STAŁY

URZĄDZENIE KLASY III: URZĄDZENIE NALEŻY DO KLASY III, JEŻELI JEGO OCHRONA 
PRZECIWWYBUCHOWA OPIERA SIĘ NA BRAKU WYSTĘPOWANIA NAPIĘĆ WIĘKSZYCH, 
NIŻ SZCZEGÓLNIE NISKIE NAPIĘCIE BEZPIECZNIE (SELV). OZNACZA TO W PRAKTYCE, 
ŻE URZĄDZENIE ZASILA AKUMULATOR LUB TRANSFORMATOR SELV.

SYMBOL UZIEMIENIA, OKREŚLA KAŻDY ZACISK PRZEZNACZONY DO PODŁĄCZENIA DO 
ZEWNĘTRZNEGO PRZEWODU UZIEMIAJĄCEGO, CHRONIĄCEGO PRZED PORAŻENIEM W 
PRZYPADKU AWARII.

SZCZOTKI WŁ/WYŁ.

PRZEPŁYW ROZTWORU DETERGENTU WŁ/WYŁ I REGULACJA PRZEPŁYWU.

SSANIE WŁ/WYŁ.

TRYB PRACY "EKO".

URZĄDZENIE WŁ/WYŁ.

ODPADY SPECJALNE NIE UTYLIZOWAĆ Z NORMALNYMI ODPADAMI

UWAGA, RYZYKO OTARCIA.

MINIMALNA I MAKSYMALNA TEMPERATURA CIECZY W ZBIORNIKU

RO

EXPLICAȚIA SIMBOLURILOR

GRADIENT NEGOCIABIL

MANUALUL OPERATORULUI, INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

CITIȚI MANUALUL ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZAREA MAȘINII

CURENT CONTINUU

CLASA III APARAT. UN APARAT ESTE IDENTIFICAT CA FIIND CLASA III ATUNCI CÂND 
PROTECȚIA ÎMPOTRIVA EXPLOZIILOR SE BAZEAZĂ PE FAPTUL CĂ NU EXISTĂ TENSIUNI 
MAI MARI DECÂT TENSIUNEA EXTREM DE SCĂZUTĂ DE SIGURANȚĂ (SELV). ACEST 
LUCRU ÎNSEAMNĂ ÎN PRACTICĂ CĂ APARATUL ESTE ALIMENTAT DE O BATERIE SAU DE 
UN TRANSFORMATOR SELV.

SIMBOLUL PĂMÂNT, IDENTIFICĂ ORICE TERMINAL DESTINAT CONECTĂRII LA UN 
CONDUCTOR PENTRU PĂMÂNT EXTERIOR ȘI PROTECȚIA ÎMPOTRIVA ELECTROȘOCULUI ÎN 
CAZUL UNEI DEFECȚIUNI.

PERII ON/OFF.

FLUXUL SOLUȚIEI DE DETERGENT ON/OFF ȘI REGLARE.

ASPIRAȚIE ON/OFF.

 MOD DE OPERARE "ECO"

MAȘINA ON/OFF.

DEȘEURI SPECIALE. NU ELIMINAȚI ÎMPREUNĂ CU DEȘEURILE MENAJERE.

ATENȚIE, RISC DE ABRAZIUNE.

TEMPERATURA MINIMĂ ȘI MAXIMĂ A LICHIDULUI IN TANC.

TR

SEMBOLLERİN ANLAMI

MAKSİMUM EĞİM

OPERATÖR KILAVUZU, ÇALIŞTIRMA TALİMATLARI

MAKİNEYİ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE KULLANIM KILAVUZUNU OKUYUN

DOĞRU AKIM

SINIF III CİHAZ. BİR CİHAZ, ULTRA DÜŞÜK GÜVENLİK EKSTRA DÜŞÜK GERİLİM (SELV) 
DEĞERİNDEN DAHA YÜKSEK GERİLİM OLMADIĞINDA PATLAMAYA KARŞI KORUMALI 
OLDUĞUNDA SINIF III OLARAK SINIFLANDIRILIR. PRATİKTE CİHAZIN BİR AKÜ VEYA SELV 
TRANSFORMATÖRÜ TARAFINDAN BESLENDİĞİ MANASINA GELİR.

TOPRAK TERMİNAL SEMBOLÜ, ARIZA DURUMUNDA ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASINA KARŞI KORUMA 
İÇİN HARİCİ BİR İLETKENİN BAĞLANMASINA YÖNELİK HERHANGİ BİR TERMİNALİ TANIMLAR.

FIRÇA AÇMA/KAPAMA.

DETERJAN SOLÜSYONU AÇMA/KAPAMA VE DÜZENLEME.

EMİŞ AÇMA/KAPAMA.

"ECO" ÇALIŞMA MODU.

MAKİNE AÇMA/KAPAMA.

ÖZEL ATIK. NORMAL ATIK OLARAK ATMAYIN.

DİKKAT, AŞINDIRMA TEHLİKESİ.

DEPO İÇİNDEKİ SIVININ MİNİMUM VE MAKSİMUM SICAKLIĞI.

CZ

VÝZNAM SYMBOLŮ

SJÍZDNÝ SKLON

NÁVOD PRO OBSLUHU, NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

PŘEČTĚTE SI TENTO NÁVOD PŘED POUŽITÍM STROJE

STEJNOSMĚRNÝ PROUD

SPOTŘEBIČ TŘÍDY III SPOTŘEBIČ JE OZNAČOVÁN JAKO TŘÍDY III, KDYŽ JE JEHO 
OCHRANA PROTI EXPLOZI ZALOŽENA NA SKUTEČNOSTI, ŽE ZDE NEJSOU ŽÁDNÁ VYŠŠÍ 
NAPĚTÍ, NEŽ ULTRA NÍZKÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ A EXTRA NÍZKÉ NAPĚTÍ (SELV). V PRAXI TO 
ZNAMENÁ, ŽE JE SPOTŘEBIČ POHÁNĚN BATERIÍ NEBO SELV MĚNIČEM.

SYMBOL UZEMNĚNÍ OZNAČUJE JAKOUKOLIV SVORKU URČENOU K PŘIPOJENÍ K NĚJAKÉMU 
VNĚJŠÍMU UZEMŇOVACÍMU VODIČI A CHRÁNÍ PŘED ÚRAZEM ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM V 
PŘÍPADĚ ZÁVADY.

KARTÁČE ZAP/VYP

ROZTOK PŘITÉKAJÍCÍHO ČISTICÍHO PROSTŘEDKU ZAP/VYP A REGULACE.

SÁNÍ ZAP/VYP

PROVOZNÍ REŽIM „EKO“

STROJ ZAP/VYP

ZVLÁŠTNÍ ODPAD NELIKVIDOVAT SPOLU S KOMUNÁLNÍM ODPADEM

POZOR, NEBEZPEČÍ ODŘENÍ

MINIMÁLNÍ A MAXIMÁLNÍ TEPLOTA TEKUTINY V NÁDRŽI

ET

SÜMBOLITE TÄHENDUSED

KAUBELDAV GRADIENT

KASUTAJA JUHEND, KASUTUSJUHEND

ENNE MASINA KASUTAMIST LUGEGE SELLE KASUTUSJUHENDIT.

OTSEVOOL

KLASSI III MASIN KLASSI III MASINA PLAHVATUSKINDLUSE KAITSE ALUSEKS ON 
ASJAOLU, ET PUUDUVAD VÕIMSUSED, MIS ÜLETAVAD KAITSEVÄIKEPINGET (SELV). SEE 
TÄHENDAB, ET PRAKTIKAS ON MASINA TOITEALLIKAKS KAS AKU VÕI SELV TRAFO.

MAANDUSE SÜMBOL, TÄHISTAB ELEKTRILÖÖKIDE EEST KAITSVA VÄLISE MAANDUSE 
ÜHENDAMISEKS ETTE NÄHTUD KLEMMI.

HARJAD SISSE/VÄLJA.

PUHASTUSLAHUSE VOOL SISSE/VÄLJA JA REGULEERIMINE.

IMU SISSE/VÄLJA.

„ÖKO“ TÖÖREŽIIM.

MASIN SISSE/VÄLJA.

ERIJÄÄTMED. MITTE KÕRVALDADA KOOS TAVAJÄÄTMETEGA.

ETTEVAATUST, MARRASTUSOHT.

PAAGIS OLEVA VEDELIKU MINIMAALNE JA MAKSIMAALNE TEMPERATUUR.

SE

SYMBOLFÖRTECKNING

TILLÅTEN LUTNING.

OPERATÖRSHANDBOK, BRUKSANVISNING.

LÄS IGENOM BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN MASKINEN ANVÄNDS.

SYMBOL FÖR LIKSTRÖM.

APPARAT AV KLASS III. EN APPARAT KLASSIFICERAS I KLASS III NÄR SKYDDET 
MOT DÖDANDE ELCHOCK GRUNDAR SIG PÅ ATT DET INTE FINNS SPÄNNINGAR 
SOM ÖVERSTIGER DEN LÄGSTA SÄKERHETSSPÄNNINGEN SELV (SAFETY EXTRA-
LOW VOLTAGE). I PRAKTIKEN FÖRSÖRJS APPARATEN AV ETT BATTERI ELLER EN 
TRANSFORMATOR SELV.

JORDNINGSSYMBOL SOM IDENTIFIERAR ALLA SLAGS UTTAG AVSEDDA FÖR ANSLUTNING 
TILL EN EXTERN LEDARE FÖR SKYDD MOT ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR VID SKADA.

SYMBOL TÄNDNING - SLÄCKNING AV BORSTE.

SYMBOL TÄNDNING - SLÄCKNING REGLERING AV LÖSNINGSMEDLETS FLÖDE.

SYMBOL TÄNDNING - SLÄCKNING AV SUGANORDNING.

SYMBOL FÖR FUNKTIONEN “ECO”.

SYMBOL TÄNDNING - SLÄCKNING AV MASKIN.

SPECIALAVFALL., SKA INTE SKAFFAS BORT I KOMMUNALT AVFALL

VARNING, RISK FÖR NÖTNING.

MINIMAL OCH MAXIMAL TEMPERATUR PÅ VÄTSKA I TANKEN.

UA

ЗНАЧЕННЯ СИМВОЛІВ

ДОПУСТИМИЙ УХИЛ

КЕРІВНИЦТВО ОПЕРАТОРА, ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ

ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ МАШИНИ ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ КЕРІВНИЦТВО

ПОСТІЙНИЙ СТРУМ

АПАРАТ КЛАСУ ЗАХИСТУ III. АПАРАТ ВІДНОСИТЬСЯ ДО КЛАСУ ЗАХИСТУ III, КОЛИ 
ЗАХИСТ ВІД УРАЖЕННЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ СТРУМОМ ЗАБЕЗПЕЧУЄТЬСЯ ВІДСУТНІСТЮ 
НАПРУГ, ЩО ПЕРЕВИЩУЮТЬ БЕЗПЕЧНУ НАДНИЗЬКУ НАПРУГУ (SELV). НА ПРАКТИЦІ ЦЕ 
ОЗНАЧАЄ, ЩО ТАКИЙ АПАРАТ ЖИВИТЬСЯ ВІД АКУМУЛЯТОРА АБО ТРАНСФОРМАТОРА 
SELV.

СИМВОЛ «ЗАЗЕМЛЕННЯ» — ІДЕНТИФІКУЄ БУДЬ-ЯКУ КЛЕМУ, ПРИЗНАЧЕНУ ДЛЯ 
ПІД’ЄДНАННЯ ДО ЗОВНІШНЬОГО ПРОВІДНИКА З МЕТОЮ ЗАХИСТУ ВІД УРАЖЕННЯ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ СТРУМОМ У РАЗІ НЕСПРАВНОСТІ.

УВІМКНЕННЯ/ВИМКНЕННЯ ЩІТОК

УВІМКНЕННЯ/ВИМКНЕННЯ ПОДАЧІ МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ ТА РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ.

УВІМКНЕННЯ/ВИМКНЕННЯ ВСМОКТУВАННЯ.

РОБОЧИЙ РЕЖИМ “ECO”

УВІМКНЕННЯ/ВИМКНЕННЯ МАШИНИ.

СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ ВІДХОДИ НЕ УТИЛІЗУЙТЕ ЯК ЗВИЧАЙНІ ВІДХОДИ.

ОБЕРЕЖНО — РИЗИК СТИРАННЯ.

МІНІМАЛЬНА ТА МАКСИМАЛЬНА ТЕМПЕРАТУРА РІДИНИ В БАКУ.

4°C

35°C
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IT

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Diametro spazzola
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02

Velocità rotazione spazzola g/1°
RPM 160

Potenza motore spazzola
W 100

HP 0,134

Pressione spazzola massima
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Potenza motore aspirazione
W 140

HP 0,187

Serbatoio soluzione
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Serbatoio recupero
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Larghezza squeegee
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inch 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diametro ruote posteriori
mm 200 200 200

inch 7,87 7,87 7,87

Larghezza pista pulita
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02 11,02 11,02

Rendimento orario
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Pendenza superabile % 2 2 2

Temperatura massima acqua e 
detergente °C 40 40 40

Grado di protezione IP IPX3

Tensione di alimentazione in ingresso al 
caricabatteria Vac 100-240

Frequenza di alimentazione in ingresso 
al caricabatteria Hz 50-60

Assorbimento in ingresso al 
caricabatteria A 1,8

Tensione di alimentazione in uscita dal 
caricabatteria Vcc 42

Corrente massima di ricarica lavasciuga A 2

Numero batterie n° 1 / /

Tensione batteria V 36 / /

Peso lordo (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

PT

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Diâmetro da escova
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02

Velocidade de rotação da escova g/1°
RPM 160

Potência do motor da escova
W 100

HP 0,134

Pressão máxima da escova
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Potência do motor de aspiração
W 140

HP 0,187

Depósito da solução
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Depósito de recolha
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Largura do squeegee
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inch 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diâmetro das rodas traseiras
mm 200 200 200

inch 7,87 7,87 7,87

Largura da faixa limpa
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02 11,02 11,02

Rendimento horário
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Inclinação superável % 2 2 2

Temperatura máxima da água e detergente °C 40 40 40

Grau de proteção IP IPX3

Tensão de alimentação de entrada no carregador da 
bateria Vac 100-240

Frequência de alimentação de entrada no carregador 
da bateria Hz 50-60

Absorção de entrada no carregador da bateria A 1,8

Tensão de alimentação de saída do carregador da 
bateria Vcc 42

Corrente máxima de recarga da lavadora/secadora A 2

Número de baterias n.º 1 / /

Tensão da bateria V 36 / /

Peso bruto (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

FR

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Diamètre brosse
mm 280 280 280

pouce 11,02

Vitesse rotation brosse g/1°
tr/min 160

Puissance moteur brosse
W 100

HP 0,134

Précision maximale brosse
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Puissance moteur aspiration
W 140

HP 0,187

Réservoir solution
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Réservoir récupération
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Largeur suceur
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

pouce 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diamètre roues arrière
mm 200 200 200

pouce 7,87 7,87 7,87

Largeur de travail
mm 280 280 280

pouce 11,02 11,02 11,02

Rendement horaire
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Pente franchissable % 2 2 2

Température maximale eau et détergent °C 40 40 40

Indice de protection IP IPX3

Tension d'alimentation en entrée du chargeur Vac 100-240

Fréquence d'alimentation en entrée du chargeur Hz 50-60

Intensité absorbée en entrée du chargeur A 1,8

Tension d'alimentation en sortie du chargeur Vcc 42

Courant maximal de recharge autolaveuse A 2

Nombre de batteries nbre 1 / /

Tension batterie V 36 / /

Poids brut (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

ES

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
B C 230 Vca C 115 Vca

Diámetro del cepillo
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02

Velocidad de rotación del cepillo r.p.m.
RPM 160

Potencia del motor del cepillo
W 100

HP 0,134

Presión máxima del cepillo
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Potencia del motor de aspiración
W 140

HP 0,187

Depósito de la solución
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Depósito de agua sucia
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Anchura secador de suelos
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

pulgadas 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diámetro de las ruedas traseras
mm 200 200 200

inch 7,87 7,87 7,87

Anchura de trabajo
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02 11,02 11,02

Rendimiento horario
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Pendiente superable % 2 2 2

Temperatura máxima del agua y detergente °C 40 40 40

Grado de protección IP IPX3

Tensión de alimentación de entrada al cargador de 
baterías Vca 100-240

Frecuencia de alimentación de entrada al cargador 
de baterías Hz 50-60

Absorción de entrada al cargador A 1,8

Tensión de alimentación de salida del cargador de 
baterías Vcc 42

Corriente máxima de carga de la fregadora-secadora A 2

Número de baterías n° 1 / /

Tensión de la batería V 36 / /

Peso bruto (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

EN

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Brush diameter
mm 280 280 280

inches 11,02

Brush rotation speed rpm
rpm 160

Brush motor power
W 100

HP 0,134

Maximum brush pressure
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Suction motor power
W 140

HP 0,187

Solution tank
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galls. 1,26 1,26 1,26

Dirty water tank
l 5 5 5

galls. 1,32 1,32 1,32

Squeegee width
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inches 14.17-15.35 14.17-15.35 14.17-15.35

Rear wheel diameter
mm 200 200 200

inches 7,87 7,87 7,87

Cleaning width
mm 280 280 280

inches 11,02 11,02 11,02

Cleaning capacity per hour
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maximum slope % 2 2 2

Maximum water and detergent temperature °C 40 40 40

Degree of protection IP IPX3

Power supply voltage at battery charger input Vac 100-240

Power supply frequency at battery charger input Hz 50-60

Current draw at battery charger input A 1,8

Power supply voltage at battery charger output Vcc 42

Maximum scrubber dryer recharge current A 2

Number of batteries no. 1 / /

Battery voltage V 36 / /

Gross weight (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

DE

TECHNISCHE DATEN
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Bürstendurchmesser
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02

Bürstendrehzahl U/1°
Upm 160

Leistung Bürstenmotor
W 100

PS 0,134

Max. Bürstendruck
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Leistung Saugmotor
W 140

PS 0,187

Reinigungsmitteltank
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Schmutzwassertank
l 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Saugfußbreite
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inch 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Durchmesser Hinterräder
mm 200 200 200

inch 7,87 7,87 7,87

Arbeitsbreite
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02 11,02 11,02

Stundenleistung
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Überwindbare Steigung % 2 2 2

Max. Wasser- und Reinigungsmitteltemperatur °C 40 40 40

Schutzart IP IPX3

Versorgungsspannung am Eingang zum Akkuladegerät Vac 100-240

Versorgungsfrequenz am Eingang zum Akkuladegerät Hz 50-60

Stromaufnahme am Eingang zum Akkuladegerät A 1,8

Versorgungsspannung am Ausgang vom 
Akkuladegerät Vcc 42

Maximaler Ladestrom Schrubbautomat A 2

Akkuanzahl (Zahl) 1 / /

Akkuspannung V 36 / /

Bruttogewicht (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

BG

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
B C 230 V AC C 115 V AC

Диаметър на четката
mm 280 280 280

инч 11,02

Скорост на въртене на четката g/1°
об/мин 160

Мощност на мотора на четката
W 100

к.с. 0,134

Макс. налягане на четката
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Мощност на смукателния мотор
W 140

к.с. 0,187

Резервоар за разтвор
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

Gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Резервоар за събиране
L 5 5 5

Gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Ширина на гумена миячка
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

инч 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Диаметър на задните колела
mm 200 200 200

инч 7,87 7,87 7,87

Работна ширина
mm 280 280 280

инч 11,02 11,02 11,02

Производителност
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Преодоляване на наклон % 2 2 2

Макс. температура на вода и почистващ препарат °C 40 40 40

Степен на защита IP IPX3

Захранващо напрежение на входа на зарядното 
у-во V AC 100-240

Честота на входа на зарядното устройство Hz 50-60

Консумация на входа на зарядното устройство A 1,8

Захранващо напрежение на из хода на зарядното 
у-во V DC 42

Максимален ток на зареждане на подопочистващ 
автомат A 2

Брой акумулаторни батерии бр. 1 / /

Напрежение на батерията V 36 / /

Бруто тегло (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

фунт 59,52

NL

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Diameter borstel
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02

Draaisnelheid borstel g/1°
rpm 160

Vermogen borstelmotor
W 100

HP 0,134

Max. borsteldruk
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Vermogen zuigmotor
W 140

HP 0,187

Schoonwatertank
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Vuilwatertank
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Breedte zuigrubber
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inch 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diameter achterwielen
mm 200 200 200

inch 7,87 7,87 7,87

Breedte gereinigde baan
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02 11,02 11,02

Rendement per uur
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Max. te nemen hellingsgraad % 2 2 2

Max. temperatuur water en reinigingsmiddel °C 40 40 40

Beschermingsgraad. IP IPX3

Voedingsspanning aan ingang van acculader Vac 100-240

Voedingsfrequentie aan ingang van acculader Hz 50-60

Absorptie bij ingang van acculader P 1,8

Voedingsspanning aan uitgang van acculader Vdc 42

Maximale laadstroom schrobzuigmachine P 2

Aantal accu's aantal 1 / /

Accuspanning V 36 / /

Brutogewicht (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

NO

TEKNISKE EGENSKAPER
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Diameter kost
mm 280 280 280

tommer 11,02

Roteringshastighet kost g/1°
RPM 160

Styrke kostemotor
W 100

HP 0,134

Maksimaltrykk kost
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Kraft oppsugingsmotor
W 140

HP 0,187

Vaskeløsningstank
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Oppsamlingstank
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Bredde nal
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

tommer 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diameter bakhjul
mm 200 200 200

tommer 7,87 7,87 7,87

Vaskebredde
mm 280 280 280

tommer 11,02 11,02 11,02

Ytelse per time
m2/t 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maks overkommelig helling % 2 2 2

Maksimaltemperatur vann og vaskemiddel °C 40 40 40

Beskyttelsesgrad IP IPX3

Tilførselsspenning til batteriladeren Vac 100-240

Tilførselsfrekvens til batteriladeren Hz 50-60

Asorbering i inngang til batteriladeren A 1,8

Tilførselsspenning i utgang fra batteriladeren Vcc 42

Maksimal ladestrøm gulvvaskemaskin A 2

Antall batterier Ant. 1 / /

Batterispenning V 36 / /

Bruttovekt (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

RU

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
В C 230 В ПЕР. ТОКА C 115 В ПОСТ. ТОКА

Диаметр щетки
мм 280 280 280

дюймы 11,02

Скорость вращения щетки об/1°
об/мин 160

Мощность мотора щетки
Вт 100

лс 0,134

Максимальное прижатие щетки
г/см2 35 35 35

кПа 3,4 3,4 3,4

Мощность двигателя всасывания
Вт 140

лс 0,187

Бак для раствора
л 4,8 4,8 4,8

гал. 1,26 1,26 1,26

Бак грязной воды
л 5 5 5

гал. 1,32 1,32 1,32

Ширина скребков
мм 360-390 360-390 360-390

дюймы 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Диаметр задних колес
мм 200 200 200

дюймы 7,87 7,87 7,87

Ширина мойки
мм 280 280 280

дюймы 11,02 11,02 11,02

Часовая производительность
м2/ч 650

фут2/ч 6996,5

Преодолеваемый уклон % 2 2 2

Максимальная температура воды и моющего 
средства °C 40 40 40

Степень защиты IP IPX3

Напряжение питания на входе зарядного 
устройства

В переменного 
тока 100-240

Частота питания на входе зарядного 
устройства Гц 50-60

Потребление на входе зарядного устройства А 1,8

Напряжение питания на выходе зарядного 
устройства

В постоянного 
тока 42

Максимальная сила тока для зарядки 
поломоечной машины А 2

Количество аккумуляторов шт. 1 / /

Напряжение аккумулятора В 36 / /

Вес брутто (GVW - с полной загрузкой)
кг 27 27 27

фунты 59,52

SK

TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY
B C 230 Vac C 115 Vac

Priemer kefy
mm 280 280 280

palce 11,02

Rýchlosť otáčania kefy g/1°
OT./MIN. 160

Výkon motora kefy
W 100

HP 0,134

Maximálny tlak kefy
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Výkon motora odsávania
W 140

HP 0,187

Nádrž roztoku
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Nádrž na špinavú vodu
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Šírka stierania
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

palce 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Priemer zadných kolies
mm 200 200 200

palce 7,87 7,87 7,87

Šírka čistej dráhy
mm 280 280 280

palce 11,02 11,02 11,02

Hodinový výkon
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Stúpanie, ktoré sa dá prekonať % 2 2 2

Maximálna teplota vody a detergentu °C 40 40 40

Stupeň ochrany IP IPX3

Napájacie napätie na vstupe nabíjačky batérie Vac 100 – 240

Frekvencia napájania na vstupe nabíjačky 
batérie Hz 50-60

Príkon na vstupe nabíjačky batérie V 1,8

Napájacie napätie na výstupe nabíjačky batérie Vcc 42

Maximálny prúd nabíjania umývačky so 
stieraním V 2

Počet batérií počet 1 / /

Napätie batérie V 36 / /

Hrubá hmotnosť (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

SL

TEHNIČNE KARAKTERISTIKE
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Premer krtače
mm 280 280 280

col 11,02

Hitrost vrtenja krtače g/1°
vrt/min 160

Moč motorja krtače
W 100

KM 0,134

Največji tlak ščetke
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Moč motorja sesalnika
W 140

KM 0,187

Posoda za raztopino
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Zbirna posoda
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Širina otiralnika
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

col 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Premer zadnjih koles
mm 200 200 200

col 7,87 7,87 7,87

Širina čiste proge
mm 280 280 280

col 11,02 11,02 11,02

Zmogljivost na uro
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Premagljiv nagib % 2 2 2

Najvišja temperatura vode in detergenta °C 40 40 40

Razred zaščite. IP IPX3

Napetost napajanja na vhodu polnilnika baterij Vac 100-240

Frekvenca napajanja na vhodu polnilnika baterij Hz 50-60

Jakost toka na vhodu polnilnika baterij A 1,8

Napetost napajanja na izhodu polnilnika baterij Vcc 42

Največji tok polnjenja stroja za pranje in sušenje A 2

Število baterij št. 1 / /

Napetost baterije V 36 / /

Bruto teža (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

CN

技术特性
B C 230伏交流 C 115伏交流

地刷直径
毫米 280 280 280

英寸 11.02

地刷转动速度
转/分
转/分

160

地刷马达功率
瓦 100

马力 0.134

最大地刷压力
克/平方厘米 35 35 35

千帕 3.4 3.4 3.4

吸水马达功率
瓦 140

马力 0.187

储水箱
升 4.8 4.8 4.8

加仑 1.26 1.26 1.26

污水箱
升 5 5 5

加仑 1.32 1.32 1.32

吸水扒宽度
毫米 360-390 360-390 360-390

英寸 14.17-15.35 14.17-15.35 14.17-15.35

后轮直径
毫米 200 200 200

英寸 7.87 7.87 7.87

清洁走道宽度
毫米 280 280 280

英寸 11.02 11.02 11.02

每小时产量
平方米/小时 650

平方英尺/小时 6996.5

最大坡度 % 2 2 2

水及清洁剂最高温度 摄氏度 40 40 40

防水等级（IP） IP IPX3

充电器输入电源电压 交流伏 100-240

充电器输入电源频率 赫兹 50-60

充电器输入消耗电流 A 1.8

充电器输出电源电压 直流伏 42

洗地机充电最大电流 A 2

电瓶数 个 1 / /

电瓶电压 伏 36 / /

总重（GVW）
千克 27 27 27

磅 59.52

DK

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Børste diameter
mm 280 280 280

inches 11,02

Børste rotationshastighed rpm
rpm 160

Børste motorkraft
W 100

HP 0.134

Maks børstetryk
gr/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Sugemotortryk
W 140

HP 0.187

Løsningstank
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galler 1,26 1,26 1,26

Beskidt vandbeholder
l 5 5 5

galler 1,32 1,32 1,32

Gulvskraber bredde
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inches 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Baghjulets diameter
mm 200 200 200

inches 7,87 7,87 7,87

Rengøringsbredde
mm 280 280 280

inches 11,02 11,02 11,02

Rengøringskapacitet pr. time
m2/h 650

ft2/t 6996,5

Maksimal hældning % 2 2 2

Maks vand og vaskemiddeltemperatur ° C 40 40 40

Grad af beskyttelse IP IPX3

Strømforsyningsspænding ved indlæsning af 
batterioplader Vac 100-240

Strømforsyningsfrekvens ved indlæsning af 
batterioplader Hz 50-60

Nuværende tegning ved indlæsning af batterioplader A 1,8

Strømforsyningsspænding ved batteriopladerens 
udgang Vcc 42

Maksimal rengøringsstrøm for scrubber tørretumbler A 2

Antal batterier no. 1 / /

Batterispænding V 36 / /

Bruttovægt (BV)
kg 27 27 27

pund 59,52

FI

TEKNISET TIEDOT
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Harjan halkaisija
mm 280 280 280

tuumaa 11,02

Harjan pyörimisnopeus rpm
rpm 160

Harjamoottorin teho
W 100

HV 0 134

Harjan maksimipaine
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Imumoottorin teho
W 140

HV 0 187

Nestesäiliö
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

gallonaa 1,26 1,26 1,26

Likaisen veden säiliö
l 5 5 5

gallonaa 1,32 1,32 1,32

Kuivauspyyhkimen leveys
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

tuumaa 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Takapyörän halkaisija
mm 200 200 200

tuumaa 7,87 7,87 7,87

Puhdistusleveys
mm 280 280 280

tuumaa 11,02 11,02 11,02

Puhdistuskapasiteetti per tunti
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Enimmäiskaltevuus % 2 2 2

Veden ja pesuaineen enimmäislämpötila °C 40 40 40

Suojausluokka IP IPX3

Tehonsyötön jännite akkulaturin tulossa Vac 100-240

Tehonsyötön taajuus akkulaturin tulossa Hz 50-60

Ottovirta akkulaturin tulossa A 1,8

Tehonsyötön jännite akkulaturin lähdössä Vcc 42

Lattianpesukoneen uudelleenlatauksen maksimivirta A 2

Akkujen määrä kpl 1 / /

Akun jännite V 36 / /

Bruttopaino (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

GR

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Διάμετρος βούρτσας
mm 280 280 280

ίντσες 11,02

Ταχύτητα περιστροφής βούρτσας σ.α.λ.
σ.α.λ. 160

Ισχύς κινητήρα βούρτσας
W 100

HP 0.134

Μέγιστη πίεση βούρτσας
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Ισχύς κινητήρα αναρρόφησης
W 140

HP 0.187

Δοχείο διαλύματος
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

γαλόνια 1,26 1,26 1,26

Δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού
l 5 5 5

γαλόνια 1,32 1,32 1,32

Πλάτος μάκτρου
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

ίντσες 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Διάμετρος οπίσθιου τροχού
mm 200 200 200

ίντσες 7,87 7,87 7,87

Πλάτος καθαρισμού
mm 280 280 280

ίντσες 11,02 11,02 11,02

Δυνατότητα καθαρισμού ανά ώρα
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Μέγιστη κλίση % 2 2 2

Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία νερού και απορρυπαντικού °C 40 40 40

Βαθμός προστασίας IP IPX3

Τάση ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας στην είσοδο του 
φορτιστή μπαταρίας Vac 100-240

Συχνότητα ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας στην είσοδο του 
φορτιστή μπαταρίας Hz 50-60

Απορρόφηση ρεύματος στην είσοδο του φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας A 1,8

Τάση ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας στην έξοδο του φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας Vcc 42

Μέγιστο ρεύμα επαναφόρτισης μηχανήματος πλύσης-
στέγνωσης A 2

Αριθμός μπαταριών αρ. 1 / /

Ισχύς μπαταρίας V 36 / /

Μεικτό βάρος (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

HR

TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Promjer četke
mm 280 280 280

inča 11,02

Brzina vrtnje četke okr/min
okr/min 160

Snaga motora četke
W 100

HP 0.134

Maksimalni pritisak četke
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Snaga usisnog motora
W 140

HP 0.187

Spremnik za otopinu
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galona 1,26 1,26 1,26

Spremnik za prljavu vodu
l 5 5 5

galona 1,32 1,32 1,32

Širina brisača
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inča 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Promjer stražnjeg kotača
mm 200 200 200

inča 7,87 7,87 7,87

Širina čišćenja
mm 280 280 280

inča 11,02 11,02 11,02

Kapacitet čišćenja po satu
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maksimalni nagib % 2 2 2

Maksimalna temperatura vode i deterdženta °C 40 40 40

Stupanj zaštite IP IPX3

Napon napajanja na ulazu punjača akumulatora Vac 100-240

Frekvencija napajanja na ulazu punjača akumulatora Hz 50-60

Jakost struje na ulazu punjača akumulatora A 1,8

Napon napajanja na izlazu punjača akumulatora Vcc 42

Maksimalna struja za punjenje čistača poda A 2

Broj akumulatora br. 1 / /

Napon akumulatora V 36 / /

Bruto težina (eng. GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

HU

MŰSZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓ
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Kefeátmérő
mm 280 280 280

col 11,02

Kefe forgási sebessége fpp
fpp 160

Kefemotor teljesítménye
W 100

LE 0 134

Maximális kefenyomás
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Felszívómotor teljesítménye
W 140

LE 0 187

Tisztavíz-tartály
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

gall. 1,26 1,26 1,26

Piszkosvíz-tartály
l 5 5 5

gall. 1,32 1,32 1,32

Felszívási szélesség
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

col 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Hátsó kerékátmérő
mm 200 200 200

col 7,87 7,87 7,87

Tisztítási szélesség
mm 280 280 280

col 11,02 11,02 11,02

Óránkénti tisztítási kapacitás
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maximális emelkedő % 2 2 2

Maximális víz és tisztítószer hőmérséklet °C 40 40 40

Védelem mértéke IP IPX3

Tápfeszültség az akkumulátortöltő bemeneténél Vac 100-240

Tápfeszültség frekvenciája az akkumulátortöltő 
bemeneténél Hz 50-60

Áramfelvétel az akkumulátortöltő bemeneténél A 1,8

Tápfeszültség az akkumulátortöltő kimeneténél Vcc 42

Súroló-szárító gép maximális töltési áramerőssége A 2

Akkumulátorok száma sz. 1 / /

Akkumulátorfeszültség V 36 / /

Bruttó súly (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

JP

技術仕様
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

ブラシの直径
mm 280 280 280

インチ 11,02

ブラシ回転速度
RPM
RPM

160

ブラシモーター電力
W 100

HP 0,134

最大ブラシ圧
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

吸引モーターの出力
W 140

HP 0,187

溶液タンク
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

ガロン 1,26 1,26 1,26

汚水タンク
l 5 5 5

ガロン 1,32 1,32 1,32

スキージ幅
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

インチ 14.17-15.35 14.17-15.35 14.17-15.35

後輪の直径
mm 200 200 200

インチ 7,87 7,87 7,87

清掃幅
mm 280 280 280

インチ 11,02 11,02 11,02

1時間当り清掃面積
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

最大勾配 ％ 2 2 2

水と洗剤の最高温度 ℃ 40 40 40

保護等級 IP IPX3

充電器入力の電源電圧 真空 100-240

充電器入力の電源周波数 Hz 50-60

充電器入力での消費電流 A 1,8

充電器出力の電源電圧 Vcc 42

最大スクラバ乾燥機再充電電流 A 2

バッテリーの数 数量 1 / /

バッテリー電圧 V 36 / /

総重量 (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

ポンド 59,52

KO

기술 사양
B AC 230V AC 115 V

브러시 직경
mm 280 280 280

인치 11,02

브러시 회전 속도 rpm
rpm 160

브러시 모터 전력
W 100

HP 0,134

브러시 최대 압력
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

흡입 모터 전력
W 140

HP 0,187

용액 탱크
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

갤런 1,26 1,26 1,26

오수 탱크
L 5 5 5

갤런 1,32 1,32 1,32

스퀴지 폭
mm 360 ~-390 360 ~-390 360 ~-390

인치 14.17 ~-15.35 14.17 ~-15.35 14.17 ~-15.35

뒷바퀴  지름
mm 200 200 200

인치 7,87 7,87 7,87

청소 폭
mm 280 280 280

인치 11,02 11,02 11,02

시간당 청소 용량
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

최대 기울기 % 2 2 2

물 및 세제의 최고 온도 °C 40 40 40

보호 등급 IP IPX3

배터리 충전기 입력측 전원 공급 장치 전압 VAC 100 ~-240

배터리 충전기 입력측 전원 공급 장치 주파수 Hz 50 ~-60

배터리 충전기 입력측 전류 소모량 A 1,8

배터리 충전기 출력측 전원 공급 장치 전압 Vcc 42

세척기 건조기 재충전 최대 전류 A 2

배터리 수량 no. 1 / /

배터리 전압 V 36 / /

총 무게
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

LT

TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Šepečio skersmuo
mm 280 280 280

colių 11,02

Šepečio sukimosi greitis aps./min.
aps./min. 160

Šepetėlio variklio galia
W 100

AG 0 134

Didžiausias šepečio slėgis
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Siurbimo variklio galia
W 140

AG 0 187

Tirpalo rezervuaras
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galonų 1,26 1,26 1,26

Purvino vandens rezervuaras
l 5 5 5

galonų 1,32 1,32 1,32

Valytuvo plotis
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

colių 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Užpakalinio rato skersmuo
mm 200 200 200

colių 7,87 7,87 7,87

Valymo plotis
mm 280 280 280

colių 11,02 11,02 11,02

Valymo našumas per valandą
m2/val. 650

pėd.2/val. 6996,5

Didžiausias nuolydis % 2 2 2

Didžiausia vandens ir valymo priemonės temperatūra °C 40 40 40

Apsaugos indeksas IP IPX3

Į akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį tiekiamos elektros įtampa V AC 100-240

Į akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį tiekiamos elektros dažnis. Hz 50-60

Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio įeinamoji suvartojama srovė A 1,8

Iš akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio išleidžiamos elektros 
įtampa V CC 42

Didžiausia grindų plovimo mašinos įkrovimo srovė A 2

Akumuliatorių skaičius skaičius 1 / /

Akumuliatoriaus įtampa V 36 / /

Bendras svoris (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

svarų 59,52

LV

TEHNISKĀS SPECIFIKĀCIJAS
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Sukas diametrs
mm 280 280 280

collas 11,02

Sukas griešanās ātrums apgr./min
apgr./min 160

Sukas motora jauda
W 100

HP 0 134

Maksimālais sukas spiediens
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Sūkšanas motora jauda
W 140

HP 0 187

Šķīduma tvertne
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galoni 1,26 1,26 1,26

Netīrā ūdens tvertne
l 5 5 5

galoni 1,32 1,32 1,32

Gumijas skrāpju platums
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

collas 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Aizmugurējā riteņa diametrs
mm 200 200 200

collas 7,87 7,87 7,87

Tīrīšanas platums
mm 280 280 280

collas 11,02 11,02 11,02

Tīrīšanas jauda stundā
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maksimālais slīpums % 2 2 2

Maksimālā ūdens un mazgāšanas līdzekļa temperatūra °C 40 40 40

Aizsardzības pakāpe IP IPX3

Spriegums akumulatora lādētāja ieejā Vac 100-240

Frekvence akumulatora lādētāja ieejā Hz 50-60

Akumulatora lādētāja ieejas strāva A 1,8

Spriegums akumulatora lādētāja izejā Vcc 42

Maksimālā grīdu mazgāšanas iekārtas ar žāvēšanas 
funkciju uzlādes strāva A 2

Akumulatoru skaits skaits 1 / /

Akumulatora spriegums V 36 / /

Bruto svars (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

mārciņas 59,52

PL

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Średnica szczotki
mm 280 280 280

cali 11,02

Prędkość wirowania szczotki obr./min.
obr./min. 160

Moc silnika szczotki
W 100

KM 0 134

Maksymalny docisk szczotki
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Moc silnika ssania
W 140

KM 0 187

Zbiornik roztworu
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galonów 1,26 1,26 1,26

Zbiornik brudnej wody
l 5 5 5

galonów 1,32 1,32 1,32

Szerokość wałka gumowego
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

cali 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Średnica tylnego koła
mm 200 200 200

cali 7,87 7,87 7,87

Szerokość czyszczenia
mm 280 280 280

cali 11,02 11,02 11,02

Wydajność czyszczenia na godzinę
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maksymalne nachylenie % 2 2 2

Maksymalna temperatura wody i środka czyszczącego °C 40 40 40

Stopień ochrony IP IPX3

Napięcie prądu zasilania na wejściu ładowarki V AC 100-240

Częstotliwość prądu zasilania na wejściu ładowarki Hz 50-60

Pobór prądu na wejściu ładowarki A 1,8

Napięcie prądu zasilania na wyjściu ładowarki V CC 42

Maksymalny prąd ładowania szorowarki A 2

Liczba akumulatorów nr 1 / /

Napięcie akumulatora V 36 / /

Waga brutto (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

RO

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Diametrul periei
mm 280 280 280

țoli 11,02

Viteza de rotație a periei rpm
rpm 160

Puterea motorului periei
W 100

CP 0.134

Presiunea maximă a periei
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Puterea motorului de aspirație
W 140

CP 0.187

Rezervorul pentru soluție
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galoni. 1,26 1,26 1,26

Rezervor pentru apă murdară
l 5 5 5

galoni. 1,32 1,32 1,32

Lățimea racletei
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

țoli 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Diametrul roților din spate
mm 200 200 200

țoli 7,87 7,87 7,87

Lățimea de curățare
mm 280 280 280

țoli 11,02 11,02 11,02

Capacitate de curățare orară
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Pantă maximă % 2 2 2

Temperatura maximă a apei și a detergentului °C 40 40 40

Indicele de protecție IP IPX3

Tensiunea de alimentare la încărcarea bateriei Vac 100-240

Frecvența sursei de alimentare la încărcarea bateriei Hz 50-60

Consumul de energie la intrarea încărcătorului A 1,8

Tensiunea de alimentare la ieșirea din încărcător Vcc 42

Curent de reîncărcare maximă al spălător-uscătorului. A 2

Numărul de baterii nr. 1 / /

Tensiune baterie V 36 / /

Greutate brută (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

TR

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Fırça çapı
mm 280 280 280

inç 11,02

Fırçanın dönme hızı g/1°
g/1° 160

Fırça motor gücü
W 100

HP 0.134

Maksimum fırça basıncı
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Emiş motoru gücü
W 140

HP 0.187

Deterjan çözeltisi deposu
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Kirli su deposu
l 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Fırça genişliği
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inç 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Arka tekerlek çapı
mm 200 200 200

inç 7,87 7,87 7,87

Temizleme alanı genişliği
mm 280 280 280

inç 11,02 11,02 11,02

Saatte temizleme kapasitesi
m2 / s 650

ft2/s 6996,5

Aşılabilen eğim % 2 2 2

Maksimum su ve deterjan sıcaklığı °C 40 40 40

Koruma derecesi IP IPX3

Akü şarj cihazı girişindeki güç kaynağı voltajı Vac 100-240

Akü şarj cihazı girişindeki güç kaynağı frekansı Hz 50-60

Akü şarj cihazı.girişinde çekilen akım A 1,8

Akü şarj cihazı çıkışındaki güç kaynağı voltajı Vcc 42

Zemin temizleme makinesi maksimum şarj akımı A 2

Akü sayısı no 1 / /

Akü gerilimi V 36 / /

Brüt Ağırlık (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

CZ

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Průměr kartáče
mm 280 280 280

palců 11,02

Rychlost otáčení kartáče Otáčky za minutu
Otáčky za minutu 160

Výkon motoru kartáče
W 100

HP (koňská síla) 0 134

Maximální tlak kartáče
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Výkon sacího motoru
W 140

HP (koňská síla) 0 187

Nádrž s roztokem
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

galonů 1,26 1,26 1,26

Nádrž na špinavou vodu
l 5 5 5

galonů 1,32 1,32 1,32

Šířka stěrače
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

palců 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Průměr zadního kola
mm 200 200 200

palců 7,87 7,87 7,87

Šířka čištění
mm 280 280 280

palců 11,02 11,02 11,02

Čisticí kapacita za hodinu
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Maximální sklon % 2 2 2

Maximální teplota vody a čisticího prostředku °C 40 40 40

Stupeň ochrany IP IPX3

Napájecí napětí na vstupu nabíječky baterií V AC 100-240

Napájecí frekvence na vstupu nabíječky baterií Hz 50-60

Odběr proudu na vstupu nabíječky baterií A 1,8

Napájecí napětí na výstupu nabíječky baterií V CC 42

Maximální dobíjecí proud sušičky skrubru A 2

Počet baterií č. 1 / /

Napětí baterie V 36 / /

Brutto hmotnost  (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

liber 59,52

ET

TEHNILISED ANDMED
B 230 V AC 115 V AC

Harja läbimõõt
mm 280 280 280

tolli 11,02

Harja pöörlemiskiirus p/min
p/min 160

Harja mootori võimsus
W 100

hj 0 134

Harja max surve
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Imemismootori võimsus
W 140

hj 0 187

Lahusemahuti
l 4,8 4,8 4,8

gallonit 1,26 1,26 1,26

Mustaveepaak
l 5 5 5

gallonit 1,32 1,32 1,32

Kaabitsa laius
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

tolli 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Tagumise ratta diameeter
mm 200 200 200

tolli 7,87 7,87 7,87

Puhastuslaius
mm 280 280 280

tolli 11,02 11,02 11,02

Puhastamisvõime tunni kohta
m2/h 650

jalga2/h 6996,5

Max kalle % 2 2 2

Max vee ja pesuvahendi temperatuur °C 40 40 40

Kaitseaste IP IPX3

Toiteallika pinge akulaadija sisendil Vaak. 100-240

Toiteallika sagedus akulaadija sisendil Hz 50-60

Voolutarve akulaadija sisendil A 1,8

Toiteallika pinge akulaadija väljundil Vcc 42

Maksimaalne puhastuskuivati laadimise vool A 2

Akude arv Nr 1 / /

Aku pinge V 36 / /

Kogumass (GVW)
kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

SE

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
B C 230vac C 115Vac

Borstens diameter
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02

Borstarnas rotationshastighet g/1°
RPM 160

Borstmotorns effekt
W 100

HP 0,134

Max. tryck på borste
g/cm2 35 35 35

kPa 3,4 3,4 3,4

Insugningsmotorns effekt
W 140

HP 0,187

Lösningstank
L 4,8 4,8 4,8

gal 1,26 1,26 1,26

Återvinningstank
L 5 5 5

gal 1,32 1,32 1,32

Gummiskrapans bredd
mm 360-390 360-390 360-390

inch 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Bakhjulens diameter
mm 200 200 200

inch 7,87 7,87 7,87

Bredd ren bana
mm 280 280 280

inch 11,02 11,02 11,02

Prestanda  per timma
m2/h 650

ft2/h 6996,5

Tillåten lutning % 2 2 2

Max temperatur på vatten och rengöringsmedel °C 40 40 40

Skyddsklass IP IPX3

Ingående matningsspänning till batteriladdaren Vac 100-240

Ingående matningsfrekvens till batteriladdaren Hz 50-60

Ingående absorption till batteriladdaren A 1,8

Utgående matningsspänning från batteriladdaren Vcc 42

Maximal laddningsström skur- och torkmaskinen A 2

Antal batterier Ant. 1 / /

Batterispänning V 36 / /

Bruttovikt (GVW)
Kg 27 27 27

lbs 59,52

UA

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
B 230 В змінного 

струму
115 В змінного 

струму

Діаметр щітки
мм 280 280 280

дюйми 11,02

Швидкість обертання щітки об/хв
об/хв 160

Потужність електродвигуна щітки
Вт 100

к. с. 0 134

Максимальний тиск щітки
г/см2 35 35 35

кПа 3,4 3,4 3,4

Потужність електродвигуна всмоктування
Вт 140

к. с. 0 187

Бак розчину
л 4,8 4,8 4,8

галони 1,26 1,26 1,26

Бак брудної води
л 5 5 5

галони 1,32 1,32 1,32

Ширина скребка
мм 360-390 360-390 360-390

дюйми 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35 14,17-15,35

Діаметр задніх коліс
мм 200 200 200

дюйми 7,87 7,87 7,87

Ширина очищення
мм 280 280 280

дюйми 11,02 11,02 11,02

Чистяча здатність на годину
м2/год 650

фут2/год 6996,5

Максимальний ухил % 2 2 2

Максимальна температура води та миючого засобу °C 40 40 40

Ступінь захисту оболонки IP IPX3

Напруга живлення на вході зарядного пристрою 
акумулятора Vac 100-240

Частота живлення на вході зарядного пристрою 
акумулятора Гц 50-60

Струм споживання на вході зарядного пристрою 
акумулятора A 1,8

Напруга живлення на виході зарядного пристрою 
акумулятора Vcc 42

Максимальний струм зарядження підлогомийної 
машини A 2

Кількість акумуляторів шт. 1 / /

Напруга акумулятора В 36 / /

Вага брутто (GVW)
кг 27 27 27

фунти 59,52

8



IT

Peso trasportato
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Dimensione macchina (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

inch

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Dimensione imballo (lunghezza, 
larghezza, altezza)

mm 800x400x470

inch 31,5x15,8x18,5

Pressione sonora LpA
(dB) 63,5

Incertezza della misura K
(dB) 3

Vibrazioni Mano HAV
m/sec2 1

Incertezza della misura, k m/sec2 0,5
Peso lordo (GVW): peso massimo a pieno carico consentito dalla macchina pronta all’uso e del suo 
carico utile. Il peso lordo della macchina comprende il serbatoio acqua detergente pieno di acqua 
pulita, il serbatoio di recupero vuoto, le batterie più grandi consigliate, tutti gli accessori quali cavi, 
tubi, detergenti e spazzole.
Peso trasportato: peso di trasporto della macchina che comprende le batterie e l’acqua pulita.
Dati soggetti a variazioni senza preavviso.

DIMENSIONE MACCHINA

X-Y-Z: Vedi tabella “CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE”

PT

Peso transportado
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Dimensão da máquina (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

inch

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Dimensão da embalagem (comprimento, largura, 
altura)

mm 800x400x470

inch 31,5x15,8x18,5

Pressão sonora LpA
(dB) 63,5

Incerteza da medida K
(dB) 3

Vibrações na mão HAV
m/seg2 1

Incerteza da medida, k m/seg2 0,5

Peso bruto (GVW): peso máximo em plena carga permitido pela máquina pronta a usar e da sua 
carga útil. O peso bruto da máquina inclui o depósito da água e detergente cheio de água limpa, 
o depósito de recolha vazio, as baterias maiores aconselhadas, todos os acessórios, tais como 
cabos, tubos, detergentes e escovas.
Peso transportado: peso de transporte da máquina que inclui as baterias e a água limpa.
Dados sujeitos a alterações sem aviso prévio.

DIMENSÃO DA MÁQUINA

X-Y-Z: Ver a tabela “CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS”

FR

Poids transporté
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Dimension machine (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

pouce

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Dimension emballage (longueur, largeur, hauteur)
mm 800x400x470

pouce 31,5x15,8x18,5

Pression sonore LpA
(dB) 63,5

Incertitude de la mesure K
(dB) 3

Vibrations, main HAV
m/s² 1

Incertitude de la mesure, k m/s² 0,5

Poids total en charge (GVW) : poids maximum autorisé en charge de la machine prête à l’utilisation 
et de sa charge utile. Le poids brut de la machine comprend le réservoir d’eau détergent plein 
d’eau propre, le réservoir de récupération vide, les batteries les plus grandes conseillées, tous les 
accessoires tels que câbles, tubes, détergents et brosses.
Poids transporté : poids de transport de la machine comprenant les batteries et l’eau propre.
Ces caractéristiques peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.

DIMENSIONS MACHINE

X-Y-Z: Voir tableau « CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ».

ES

Peso transportado
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Medidas de la máquina (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

inch

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Medidas del embalaje (largo, ancho, alto)
mm 800x400x470

inch 31,5x15,8x18,5

Presión sonora LpA
(dB) 63,5

Incertidumbre de la medida K
(dB) 3

Vibraciones en la mano HAV
m/s2 1

Incertidumbre de las medidas, k m/s2 0,5

Peso bruto (GVW): peso máximo con carga plena admitido de la máquina lista para el uso y de 
su carga útil. El peso bruto de la máquina incluye el depósito de agua y detergente lleno de agua 
limpia, el depósito de agua sucia, las baterías más grandes recomendadas, todos los accesorios 
como cables, tubos, detergentes y cepillos.
Peso transportado: peso de transporte de la máquina que incluye las baterías y el agua limpia.
Datos sujetos a modificaciones sin aviso previo.

MEDIDAS DE LA MÁQUINA

X-Y-Z: Véase la tabla “CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS”

EN

Transported weight
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Machine dimensions (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412.5

inches

X = 23.77
X1 = 30.31

Y = 15.7
Y1 = 41.29
Z = 16.24

Packed size (length, width, height)
mm 800x400x470

inches 31,5x15,8x18,5

Sound pressure LpA
(dB) 63,5

Measurement uncertainty K
(dB) 3

Vibration level (hand) HAV
m/sec2 1

Measurement uncertainty, k m/sec2 0,5

Gross weight (GVW): maximum permissible weight with the machine fully loaded and ready for use. 
The gross weight of the machine comprises the detergent tank filled with clean water, the dirty water 
tank, empty, the largest recommended battery pack and all accessories, namely cables, hoses, 
detergents and brushes.
Transported weight. the weight of the machine in transit, which includes batteries and clean water.
Data subject to variation without prior warning.

MACHINE DIMENSIONS

X-Y-Z: See “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS” table

DE

Transportgewicht
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Maschinengröße (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

inch

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Abmessungen Verpackung (Länge, Breite, Höhe)
mm 800x400x470

inch 31,5x15,8x18,5

Schalldruck LpA
(dB) 63,5

Messunsicherheit K
(dB) 3

Vibrationen, Hand HAV
m/sec2 1

Messunsicherheit, k m/sec2 0,5

Bruttogewicht (GVW): zulässiges Höchstgewicht bei Volllast der betriebsbereiten Maschine und 
ihrer Nutzlast. Das Bruttogewicht der Maschine beinhaltet den mit Reinwasser gefüllten Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltank, den leeren Schmutzwassertank, die größten empfohlenen Akkus, das 
gesamte Zubehör, wie Kabel, Schläuche, Reinigungsmittel und Bürsten.
Transportgewicht: Transportgewicht der Maschine, das die Akkus und das Reinwasser beinhaltet.
Die Angaben können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.

MASCHINENABMESSUNGEN

X-Y-Z: Siehe Tabelle „TECHNISCHE DATEN“

BG

Тегло за транспортиране
Kg 7 7 7

фунт 15,43

Размери на машината (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

инч

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Размер на опаковката (дължина, ширина, височина)
mm 800x400x470

инч 31,5x15,8x18,5

Звуково налягане LpA
(dB) 63,5

Неопределеност на измерването K
(dB) 3

Вибрации на ръка HAV
m/sec2 1

Неопределеност на измерването, k m/sec2 0,5

Бруто тегло (GVW): максимално тегло при  допустимото пълно натоварване на готова за 
употреба машина и полезния ѝ товар. Бруто теглото на машината включва резервоар за вода, 
пълен с чиста вода, празен резервоар за мръсна вода, най-големите препоръчани батерии, 
всички принадлежности като кабели, маркучи, почистващи препарати и четки.
Тегло за транспортиране: транспортно тегло на машината, което включва акумулаторните 
батерии и чистата вода.
Данните могат да бъдат променяни без предупреждение.

РАЗМЕРИ НА МАШИНАТА

X-Y-Z: Вж. таблица “ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ”

NL

Vervoerd gewicht
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Machineafmetingen (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

inch

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Afmetingen verpakking (lengte, breedte, hoogte)
mm 800x400x470

inch 31,5x15,8x18,5

Geluidsdruk LpA
(dB) 63,5

Onzekerheid van de meting K
(dB) 3

Trillingen op de handen HAV
m/sec2 1

Onzekerheid van de meting, k m/sec2 0,5

Brutogewicht (GVW): toegestaan maximumgewicht bij vollast van de bedrijfsklare machine en zijn 
nuttige lading. Het brutogewicht van de machine omvat de schoonwatertank vol schoon water, 
de lege vuilwatertank, de grootste aanbevolen accu’s, alle accessoires zoals kabels, slangen, 
reinigingsmiddelen en borstels.
Vervoerd gewicht: transportgewicht van de machine inclusief accu’s en schoon water.
Gegevens kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving gewijzigd worden.

AFMETINGEN MACHINE

X-Y-Z: Zie tabel “TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN”

NO

Transportert vekt
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Maskindimensjon (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

tommer

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Dimensjoner emballasje (lengde, bredde, høyde)
mm 800x400x470

tommer 31,5x15,8x18,5

Lydtrykk LpA
(dB) 63,5

Usikkerhet i målingen K
(dB) 3

Vibrasjon hånd HAV
m/sek2 1

usikkerhet i målingen, k m/sek2 0,5

Bruttovekt (GVW): maksimal tillatt vekt med full last for maskin klar for bruk inkludert nyttelast. 
Maskinens bruttovekt inkluderer vasketanken fylt med rent vann, tom oppsamlingstank, den største 
typen anbefalte materialer, og alt tilleggsutstyr, slik som kabler, slanger, vaskemiddel og koster.
Transport vekt: transportvekt av maskinen som omfatter batteriene og det rene vannet.
Data som kan endres uten forvarsel.

MASKINDIMENSJON

X-Y-Z: Se tabellen ”TEKNISKE EGENSKAPER”

RU

Перевозимый вес
кг 7 7 7

фунты 15,43

Размеры машины (X, Y, Z)

мм

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

дюймы

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Размеры упаковки (длина, ширина, высота)
мм 800x400x470

дюймы 31,5x15,8x18,5

Звуковое давление LpA
(дБ) 63,5

Погрешность измерения K
(дБ) 3

Вибрация руки HAV
м/сек2 1

Погрешность измерения, к м/сек2 0,5

Вес брутто (GVW): максимальный вес готовой к работе машины с полной загрузкой, а также 
ее полезного груза. Вес брутто машины включает в себя бак мойки с чистой водой, пустой бак 
для грязной воды, самые большие рекомендуемые аккумуляторы, а также все аксессуары, 
такие как кабели, трубы, моющие средства и щетки.
Перевозимый вес: перевозимый вес машины, включая аккумуляторы и чистую воду.
Данные могут быть изменены без предварительного уведомления.

РАЗМЕРЫ МАШИНЫ

X-Y-Z: См. таблицу «ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ»

SK

Hmotnosť pri prevoze
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Rozmery stroja (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
Z1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

palce

X = 23,77
Z1 = 30,31
Y = 15,7

Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Rozmery obalu (dĺžka, šírka, výška)
mm 800x400x470

palce 31,5x15,8x18,5

Akustický tlak LpA
(dB) 63,5

Nepresnosť pri meraní K
(dB) 3

Vibrácie na rukách HAV
m/s2 1

Nepresnosť pri meraní, k m/s2 0,5

Hrubá hmotnosť (GVW): maximálna hmotnosť pri plnom naplnení stroja pripraveného na použitie 
a s užitočným naplnením. Hrubá hmotnosť stroja zahŕňa plnú nádrž na vodu so saponátom, 
prázdnu nádrž na špinavú vodu, najväčšie odporúčané batérie, všetky diely príslušenstva, ako 
káble, trubice, saponáty a kefy.
Hmotnosť pri prevoze: hmotnosť stroja pri preprave, ktorá zahŕňa batérie a čistú vodu.
Údaje sa môžu meniť aj bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

ROZMERY STROJA

X-Y-Z: Pozrite tabuľku „TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY

SL

Transportirana teža
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Mere stroja (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

col

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Mere embalaže (dolžina, širina, višina)
mm 800x400x470

col 31,5x15,8x18,5

Zvočni tlak LpA
(dB) 63,5

Negotovost meritve K
(dB) 3

Vibracije na roki HAV
m/sec2 1

Negotovost meritve, k m/sec2 0,5

Bruto teža teža (GVW): maksimalna teža pri polni obremenitvi, ki je dovoljena za stroj, pripravljen 
za uporabo, in njegov tovor. Bruto teža stroja zajema s čisto vodo napolnjeno posodo za vodo 
s čistilom, prazno zbiralno posodo, priporočene večje baterije, vse dodatke, kot so kabli, cevi, 
detergenti in ščetke.
Transportna teža: transportna teža stroja, vključno z baterijami in čisto vodo.
Podatki se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila.

MERE STROJA

X-Y-Z: Glejte tabelo »TEHNIČNE KARAKTERISTIKE«

CN

装载重量
千克 7 7 7

磅 15.43

机器尺寸（X/Y/Z）

毫米

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399
Y1= 1049
Z= 412.5

英寸

X= 23.77
X1= 30.31
Y= 15.7
Y1= 41.29
Z= 16.24

包装尺寸（长，宽，高）
毫米 800x400x470

英寸 31,5x15,8x18,5

声强
声强级
（分贝）

63.5

测量不确定性
K

（分贝）
3

手部震动
HAV

米/秒平方
1

测量不确定性 k 米/秒平方 0.5

总重（GVW）：机器交付使用时最大装载以及有用载荷时的重量。机器的总重包括注满水的清水
箱、空污水箱、最大推荐电瓶以及所有配件，如线缆、管道、洗涤剂和地刷等重量。
装载重量：机器装载的重量，包括电瓶和清水。
数据可不经预先通知而变动。

机器尺寸

X-Y-Z:  参见“技术特性”表

DK

Transportvægt
kg 7 7 7

pund 15,43

Maskindimensioner (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412.5

inches

X = 23.77
X1 = 30.31

Y = 15.7
Y1 = 41.29
Z = 16.24

Pakket størrelse (længde, bredde, højde)
mm 800x400x470

inches 31,5x15,8x18,5

Lydtryk LpA
(dB) 63,5

Måleusikkerhed K
(dB) 3

Vibrationsniveau (hånd) HAV
m/sek2 1

Måleusikkerhed, k m/sek2 0,5

Bruttovægt (GVW): Maksimal tilladt vægt, med maskinen fuldt lastet og klar til brug. Maskinens 
bruttovægt omfatter vaskemiddeltanken fyldt med rent vand, den snavsede vandtank, tom, den 
største anbefalede batteripakke og alt tilbehør, nemlig kabler, slanger, vaskemidler og børster.
Transportvægt. vægten af maskinen i transit, som omfatter batterier og rent vand.
Data kan ændres uden forudgående varsel.

MASKIN DIMENSIONER

X-Y-Z: Se tabellen ”TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER”

FI

Kuljetettu paino
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Koneen mitat (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

tuumaa

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Pakattu koko (pituus, leveys, korkeus)
mm 800x400x470

tuumaa 31,5x15,8x18,5

Äänenpaine LpA
(dB) 63,5

Mittausepävarmuus K
(dB) 3

Tärinätaso (käsi) Käsitärinä
m/sek2 1

Mittausepävarmuus, k m/sek2 0,5

Kokonaispaino (GVW): sallittu maksimipaino kone täyteen lastattuna ja käyttövalmiina. Koneen 
bruttopaino sisältää pesuainesäiliön puhtaalla vedellä täytettynä, likaisen veden säiliön tyhjänä, 
suurimman suositellun akkuyksikön ja kaikki lisävarusteet, siis johdot, letkut, pesuaineet ja harjat.
Kuljetettava paino, koneen paino kuljetuksessa, sisältäen akut ja puhtaan veden.
Tiedot voivat muuttua ilman ennakkovaroitusta.

KONEEN MITAT

X-Y-Z: Katso ”TEKNISET TIEDOT” -taulukkoa

GR

Μεταφερόμενο βάρος
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Διαστάσεις μηχανήματος (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1.049
Z = 412,5

ίντσες

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Συσκευασμένο μέγεθος (μήκος, πλάτος, ύψος)
mm 800x400x470

ίντσες 31,5x15,8x18,5

Πίεση ήχου LpA
(dB) 63,5

Αβεβαιότητα μέτρησης K
(dB) 3

Επίπεδα δόνησης (χέρι) HAV
m/sec2 1

Αβεβαιότητα μέτρησης, k m/sec2 0,5
Μεικτό βάρος (GVW): μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο βάρος με γεμάτο μηχάνημα, έτοιμο προς χρήση. Το 
μεικτό βάρος του μηχανήματος είναι υπολογισμένο με το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού γεμάτο με καθαρό 
νερό, με το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού άδειο, με τη μεγαλύτερη συνιστώμενη μπαταρία και με όλα τα 
αξεσουάρ, δηλαδή καλώδια, εύκαμπτους σωλήνες, απορρυπαντικά και βούρτσες, τοποθετημένα 
στο μηχάνημα.
Μεταφερόμενο βάρος: το βάρος του μηχανήματος κατά τη μεταφορά, το οποίο συμπεριλαμβάνει 
μπαταρίες και καθαρό νερό.
Τα δεδομένα ενδέχεται να αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση.

ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ

X-Y-Z: Βλ. πίνακα «ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ»

HR

Transportirana masa
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Dimenzije stroja (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412.5

inča

X = 23.77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41.29
Z = 16.24

Veličina zapakiranog uređaja (duljina, širina, visina)
mm 800x400x470

inča 31,5x15,8x18,5

Zvučni tlak LpA
(dB) 63,5

Odstupanja u mjerenju K
(dB) 3

Razina vibracija (ručna) HAV
m/sek2 1

Odstupanja u mjerenju, k m/sek2 0,5

Bruto težina: maksimalna dopuštena težina s potpuno napunjenim uređajem spremnim za upotrebu. 
Bruto težina stroja uključuje spremnik za deterdžent ispunjen čistom vodom, prazan spremnik za 
prljavu vodu, najveći preporučeni sklop akumulatora i sav pribor: kabeli, crijeva, deterdžent i četke.
Transportna težina: težina stroja u prijevoznom stanju, a uključuje akumulatore i čistu vodu.
Podaci su podložni promijeni bez prethodne najave.

DIMENZIJE UREĐAJA

X-Y-Z: Pogledajte tablicu “TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE”

HU

Szállítási súly
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Gép méretei (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

col

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Csomagolt méret (hosszúság, szélesség, magasság)
mm 800x400x470

col 31,5x15,8x18,5

Hangnyomás LpA
(dB) 63,5

Mérési bizonytalanság K
(dB) 3

Vibráció szintje (kéz) HAV
m/sec2 1

Mérési bizonytalanság, k m/sec2 0,5

Bruttó súly (GVW): maximálisan megengedett súly teljesen feltöltött és használatra kész gép 
esetén. A gép bruttó súly a következőkből tevődik össze: tisztítószer-tartály tiszta vízzel feltöltve, 
üres szennyesvíz-tartály, a legnagyobb javasolt akkumulátorcsomag és a kiegészítők, nevezetesen 
a kábelek, tömlők, tisztítószerek és kefék.
Szállítási súly: a gép szállítás közben súlya, amely tartalmazza az akkumulátorokat és a tiszta vizet 
is.
Az adatok előzetes figyelmeztetés nélkül változhatnak.

GÉP MÉRETEI

X-Y-Z: Lásd: „MŰSZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓ” táblázat

JP

運搬重量
kg 7 7 7

ポンド 15,43

機械寸法 (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412.5

インチ

X = 23.77
X1 = 30.31

Y = 15.7
Y1 = 41.29
Z = 16.24

梱包サイズ（長さ、幅、高さ）
mm 800x400x470

インチ 31,5x15,8x18,5

音圧
LpA
(dB)

63,5

測定の不確実性
K

(dB)
3

振動レベル（手）
HAV

m/sec2
1

測定不確実性、k m/sec2 0,5

総重量（GVW）：機械が完全に装着されて使用可能な状態での最大許容重量。機械の総重量は、
浄水で満たされた洗剤タンク、汚水タンク、空の状態、最大の推奨バッテリーパック、およびす
べての付属品、つまりケーブル、ホース、洗剤およびブラシで構成されます。
運搬重量。運搬中の機械の重量、これにはバッテリーと浄水が含まれます。
データは事前の警告なしに変更されることがあります。

機械寸法

X-Y-Z： 「技術仕様」表を参照

KO

운반 무게
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

기기 치수 (X, Y, Z)

mm

X=604
X1=770
Y=399

Y1=1049
Z=412.5

인치

X=23.77
X1=30.31
Y=15.7

Y1=41.29
Z=16.24

포장 치수 (길이 너비, 높이)
mm 800x400x470

인치 31,5x15,8x18,5

음압 LpA
(dB) 63,5

측정의 불확실성 K
(dB) 3

진동 레벨 (손) HAV
m/sec2 1

측정의 불확실성, k m/sec2 0,5

총 무게(GVW): 기기가 완전히 장비되고 사용될 수 있는 최대 허용 무게 기기의 총 무게는 깨끗한 
물로 채워진 세제 탱크, 오수 탱크, 빈 중량, 권장되는 최대 배터리 팩 및 모든 부대용품, 즉 케이블, 
호스, 세제, 브러시 등의 무게입니다.
운송 무게. 운송 중인 기기의 무게로, 여기에는 배터리와 깨끗한 물의 무게도 포함됩니다.
데이터는 사전 경고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

기기 치수

X-Y-Z ‘기술 사양’ 도표를 참조하십시오

LT

Transportavimo svoris
kg 7 7 7

svarų 15,43

Mašinos dydžiai (X, Y, Z)

mm

X=604
X1=770
Y=399

Y1=1049
Z=412,5

colių

X=23,77
X1=30,31
Y=15,7

Y1=41,29
Z=16,24

Supakuotas dydis (ilgis, plotis, aukštis)
mm 800x400x470

colių 31,5x15,8x18,5

Garso slėgis LpA
(dB) 63,5

Matavimo nuokrypis K
(dB) 3

Vibracijos lygis (rankai, HAV) HAV
m/sek.2 1

Matavimo nuokrypis, k m/sek.2 0,5

Bendras svoris (GVW): didžiausias leistinas svoris esant visiškai pakrautai ir paruoštai dirbti 
mašinai. Bendrą mašinos svorį sudaro švaraus vandens pripildytas valymo priemonės rezervuaras, 
tuščias purvino vandens rezervuaras, didžiausias rekomenduojamas akumuliatorių blokas ir visi 
priedai – kabeliai, žarnos, valymo priemonės ir šepečiai.
Transportavimo svoris – pervežamos mašinos svoris su akumuliatoriais ir švariu vandeniu.
Duomenys gali būti keičiami neįspėjus.

MAŠINOS DYDŽIAI

X-Y-Z: Žr. lentelę „TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS“

LV

Transportējamais svars
kg 7 7 7

mārciņas 15,43

Iekārtas izmēri (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

collas

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Iepakojuma izmērs (garums, platums, augstums)
mm 800x400x470

collas 31,5x15,8x18,5

Skaņas spiediens LpA
(dB) 63,5

Mērījumu nenoteiktība K
(dB) 3

Vibrācijas līmenis (rokas) HAV
m/sec2 1

Mērījumu nenoteiktība, k m/sec2 0,5

Bruto svars (GVW): maksimālais pieļaujamais svars, kad iekārta ir pilnībā uzpildīta un gatava 
lietošanai. Iekārtas bruto svars ietver mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni, kas piepildīta ar tīru ūdeni, tukšu 
netīrā ūdens tvertni, lielāko ieteicamo akumulatoru komplektu un visus piederumus – kabeļus, 
šļūtenes, mazgāšanas līdzekļus un sukas.
Transportējamais svars – iekārtas svars, tai darbojoties, kas iekļauj akumulatorus un tīru ūdeni.
Dati var tikt mainīti bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.

IEKĀRTAS IZMĒRI

X-Y-Z: Skatiet tabulu “TEHNISKĀS SPECIFIKĀCIJAS”

PL

Waga transportowa
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Wymiary urządzenia (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

cali

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Wymiary opakowania (długość, szerokość, wysokość)
mm 800x400x470

cali 31,5x15,8x18,5

Ciśnienie akustyczne LpA
(dB) 63,5

Niepewność pomiaru K
(dB) 3

Poziom wibracji (ręka) HAV
m/sec2 1

Niepewność pomiaru, k m/sec2 0,5

Masa brutto (GVW): maksymalna dopuszczalna masa z maszyną całkowicie załadowaną i gotową 
do użycia. Na masę brutto urządzenia składa się zbiornik detergentu, wypełniony czystą wodą, 
pusty zbiornik wody zużytej, największy zalecany akumulator i wszystkie akcesoria, czyli przewody, 
węże, detergenty i szczotki.
Masa transportowa - masa urządzenia w czasie transportu, obejmująca także akumulatory i czystą 
wodę.
Parametry te mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

WYMIARY URZĄDZENIA

X-Y-Z: Patrz tabela „SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA”

RO

Greutate transportată
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Dimensiunile mașinii (X, Y, Z)

mm

X=604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412.5

țoli

X=23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16.24

Dimensiune ambalată (lungime, lățime, înălțime)
mm 800x400x470

țoli 31,5x15,8x18,5

Presiunea sunetului LpA
(dB) 63,5

Incertitudine de măsurare K
(dB) 3

Nivelul vibrațiilor (mână) HAV
m/sec2 1

Incertitudine de măsurare, k m/sec2 0,5

Greutate brută (GVW): greutatea maximă admisibilă cu mașina complet încărcată și pregătită 
pentru utilizare. Greutatea brută a mașinii cuprinde rezervorul de detergent umplut cu apă curată, 
rezervorul de apă murdară, gol, cel mai mare pachet recomandat de baterii și toate accesoriile, și 
anume cabluri, furtunuri, detergenți și perii.
Greutatea transportată. greutatea mașinii în tranzit, care include baterii și apă curată.
Datele fac obiectul modificării fără avertisment.

DIMENSIUNILE MAȘINII

X-Y-Z: A se vedea tabelul „SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE”

TR

Taşınan yük
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Makine boyutları (X, Y, Z)

mm

X=604
X1=770
Y=399

Y1=1049
Z=412,5

inç

X=23,77
X1=30,31
Y=15,7

Y1=41,29
Z=16,24

Ambalaj boyutları (uzunluk, genişlik, yükseklik)
mm 800x400x470

inç 31,5x15,8x18,5

Ses basıncı LpA
(dB) 63,5

Ölçümdeki belirsizlik, K
(dB) 3

Titreşim seviyesi (el) HAV
m/sn2 1

Ölçümdeki belirsizlik, k m/sn2 0,5

Brüt ağırlık (GVW): makinenin tam yük ile kullanıma hazır halde izin verilen azami ağırlıktır. 
Makinenin brüt ağırlığı; temiz su dolu deterjan deposu, kirli su deposu, önerilen en büyük boş, pil 
takımı ve tüm aksesuarları, yani kablolar, hortumlar, deterjanlar ve fırçaları kapsar.
Taşınan ağırlık Akü ve temiz su içeren transit makinanın ağırlığı.
Veriler önceden haber vermeksizin değiştirilebilir.

MAKİNENİN BOYUTLARI

X-Y-Z: “TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER” tablosuna bakın

CZ

Přepravovaná hmotnost
kg 7 7 7

liber 15,43

Rozměry stroje  (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

palců

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Velikost balení (délka, šířka, výška)
mm 800x400x470

palců 31,5x15,8x18,5

Akustický tlak LpA
(dB) 63,5

Nejistota měření K
(dB) 3

Hladina vibrací (ruka) HAV
m/sec2 1

Nejistota měření, k m/sec2 0,5

Brutto hmotnost  (GVW): maximální přípustná hmotnost s plně zatíženým strojem připraveným k 
použití. Brutto hmotnost stroje zahrnuje nádrž na mycí prostředek naplněnou čistou vodou, nádrž 
na špinavou vodu, prázdnou, největší doporučenou sadu baterií a veškeré příslušenství, zejména 
kabely, hadice, mycí prostředky a kartáče.
Přepravní hmotnost stroje při přepravě, která zahrnuje baterie a čistou vodu.
Změny dat vyhrazeny bez předchozího upozornění.

ROZMĚRY STROJE

X-Y-Z:  Viz tabulka “TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE”

ET

Transportimise kaal
kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Masina mõõtmed (X, Y, Z)

mm

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

tolli

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16.24

Pakitud suurus (pikkus, laius, kõrgus)
mm 800x400x470

tolli 31,5x15,8x18,5

Helirõhk LpA
(dB) 63,5

Mõõtmismääramatus K
(dB) 3

Vibratsioonitase (käele) HAV
m/sek2 1

Mõõtmismääramatus, k m/sek2 0,5

Brutokaal (GVW): masina maksimaalne kaal täiskoormusel ja kasutusvalmiduse korral. Masina 
brutokaal koosneb puhta veega täidetud puhastusvahendi paagist, mustaveepaagist, suurimast 
soovitatud akupakist ja kõigist tarvikutest sh kaablid, voolikud, puhastusvahendid ja harjad.
Transpordikaal: masina kaal transpordil, sh akud ja puhas vesi.
Andmed võivad muutuda ilma eelneva hoiatuseta.

MASINA MÕÕTMED

X-Y-Z: Vaadake tabelit „TEHNILISED ANDMED“

SE

Transportvikt
Kg 7 7 7

lbs 15,43

Maskinens dimension (X, Y, Z)

mm

X= 604
X1= 770
Y= 399

Y1= 1049
Z= 412,5

inch

X= 23,77
X1= 30,31
Y= 15,7

Y1= 41,29
Z= 16,24

Förpackningens dimension (längd, bredd, höjd)
mm 800x400x470

inch 31,5x15,8x18,5

Ljudtryck LpA
(dB) 63,5

Mätosäkerhet K
(dB) 3

Vibrationer på handen HAV
m/sek2 1

Mätosäkerhet, k m/sek2 0,5

Bruttovikt (GVW): maximal vikt vid full belastning av maskinen som är klar att användas och dess 
nyttolast. Maskinens bruttovikt omfattar rengöringsvattenbehållaren full med vatten, återvinningstank 
tom, de största batterierna som rekommenderas, alla tillbehör såsom kablar, rör, rengöringsmedel 
och borstar.
Transportvikt: maskinens transportvikt som omfattar batterier och rent vatten.
Datan kan ändras utan en föregående underrättelse.

MASKINENS DIMENSIONER

X-Y-Z: Se tabellen “TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER”

UA

Вага, що перевозиться
кг 7 7 7

фунти 15,43

Розміри машини (X, Y, Z)

мм

X = 604
X1 = 770
Y = 399

Y1 = 1049
Z = 412,5

дюйми

X = 23,77
X1 = 30,31

Y = 15,7
Y1 = 41,29
Z = 16,24

Розмір в упаковці (довжина, ширина, висота)
мм 800x400x470

дюйми 31,5x15,8x18,5

Звуковий тиск LpA
(дБ) 63,5

Невизначеність вимірювань K
(дБ) 3

Рівень вібрації (рука) HAV
м/с2 1

Невизначеність вимірювань, k м/с2 0,5

Загальна вага (GVW): максимально допустима вага, коли машина повністю завантажена та 
готова до використання. Загальна вага машини включає бак миючого засобу, заповнений 
чистою водою, бак брудної води, порожній, найбільший рекомендований комплект 
акумуляторів та всі аксесуари, а саме кабелі, шланги, миючі засоби та щітки.
Вага, що перевозиться. Вага машини під час переміщення, що включає акумулятори та чисту 
воду.
Дані можуть бути змінені без попередження.

РОЗМІРИ МАШИНИ

X-Y-Z: Див. таблицю «ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ»

Y1

X1
X

Z

Y
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INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Scopo del manuale
Questo manuale è stato redatto dal Costruttore e costituisce parte integrante del corredo della 
macchina1.
Esso definisce lo scopo per cui la macchina è stata costruita e contiene tutte le informazioni 
necessarie per gli operatori2.
Oltre a questo manuale, contenente le informazioni necessarie per gli utilizzatori, sono state redatte 
altre pubblicazioni che riportano le informazioni specifiche per tecnici addetti alla manutenzione3.
Eventuali indicazioni destra o sinistra, orario o antiorario presenti in questo libretto si intendono 
sempre riferite al senso di avanzamento della macchina.
La costante osservanza delle indicazioni garantisce la sicurezza dell’uomo e della macchina, 
l’economia di esercizio, la qualità dei risultati ed una più lunga durata di funzionamento della 
macchina stessa. La mancata osservanza delle prescrizioni può comportare danni all’uomo, alla 
macchina, al pavimento lavato ed all’ambiente.
Per una ricerca più rapida degli argomenti consultare l’indice descrittivo, posto all’inizio del manuale.
I brani di testo da non trascurare sono evidenziati in grassetto e preceduti da simboli qui di seguito 
illustrati e definiti.

! PERICOLO
Indica che è necessario prestare attenzione al fine di non incorrere in serie conseguenze che 

potrebbero provocare la morte del personale oppure possibili danni alla salute.
! ATTENZIONE

Indica che è necessario prestare attenzione al fine di non incorrere in serie conseguenze 
che potrebbero comportare danni alla macchina, all’ambiente in cui si opera od a perdite 

economiche.
! INFORMAZIONE

Indicazioni di particolare importanza
Il Costruttore, nel perseguire una politica di costante sviluppo ed aggiornamento del prodotto, può 
apportare modifiche senza alcun preavviso.
Anche se la macchina in vostro possesso si differenzia sensibilmente dalle illustrazioni contenute in 
questo documento, la sicurezza e le informazioni sulla stessa sono garantite.

Identificazione della macchina
La targa matricola, riporta le seguenti informazioni:
• Modello.
• Tensione di alimentazione.
• Corrente nominale assorbita.
• Numero di serie (numero di matricola).
• Anno di fabbricazione.
• Grado di protezione IP.
• Peso lordo.
• Pendenza massima.
• Identificazione del Costruttore.
Documentazione/attrezzatura allegata alla macchina
• Manuale d’uso;
• Manuale Caricabatteria;
• Certificato di garanzia;
• Certificato di conformità CE.

1 La definizione “macchina” sostituisce la denominazione commerciale “CT5” a cui fa riferimento il manuale in oggetto.
2 Sono le persone che hanno il compito di usare la macchina senza eseguire interventi che richiedono una precisa 
competenza tecnica.
3 Sono le persone in possesso di esperienza, preparazione  tecnica, conoscenza normativa e legislativa in grado di 
svolgere le attività necessarie ed in grado di riconoscere ed evitare possibili pericoli nell’eseguire la movimentazione, 
l’installazione, l’uso e la manutenzione della macchina.
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INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
Objetivo do manual
Este manual foi redigido pelo fabricante e constitui parte integrante da máquina1.
Define o objetivo para o qual a máquina foi fabricada e contém todas as informações necessárias 
para os operadores2.
Para além deste manual, que contém as informações necessárias para os utilizadores, foram 
redigidas outras publicações que contêm as informações específicas para os técnicos de 
manutenção3.
Eventuais indicações de direita ou esquerda, sentido dos ponteiros do relógio ou sentido contrário 
ao dos ponteiros do relógio presentes neste manual entendem-se sempre como referentes ao 
sentido de avanço da máquina.
O permanente cumprimento das indicações garante a segurança do operador e da máquina, um 
funcionamento económico, resultados de qualidade e uma maior vida útil da própria máquina. O 
não cumprimento das recomendações pode implicar ferimentos pessoais, danos na máquina, no 
pavimento lavado e no ambiente.
Para uma procura mais rápida dos assuntos, consulte o índice descritivo, situado no início do 
manual.
Os blocos de texto que não devem ser ignorados estão evidenciados a negrito e são precedidos 
dos símbolos ilustrados e definidos a seguir.

! PERIGO
Indica que é necessário prestar atenção para não incorrer em consequências graves, 

passíveis de provocarem a morte do pessoal ou possíveis danos para a saúde.
! ATENÇÃO

Indica que é necessário prestar atenção para não incorrer em consequências graves, 
passíveis de provocarem danos na máquina, no ambiente em se opera ou perdas económicas.

! INFORMAÇÃO
Indicações de particular importância

O fabricante, no âmbito de uma política de constante desenvolvimento e atualização do produto, 
pode efetuar alterações sem aviso prévio.
Ainda que a máquina que possui se diferencie sensivelmente das ilustrações contidas neste 
documento, estão garantidas a segurança e as informações sobre a mesma.

Identificação da máquina
A chapa do número de série indica as informações seguintes:
• Modelo.
• Tensão de alimentação.
• Corrente nominal absorvida.
• Número de série (número de identificação).
• Ano de fabrico.
• Grau de proteção IP.
• Peso bruto.
• Inclinação máxima.
• Identificação do fabricante.
Documentação/equipamento anexo à máquina
• Manual de utilização;
• Manual do carregador da bateria;
• Certificado de garantia;
• Certificado de conformidade CE.

1 A definição “máquina” substitui a denominação comercial “CT5” a que o presente manual faz referência.
2 São as pessoas que têm a função de usar a máquina sem realizar intervenções que exijam uma competência técnica 
precisa.
3 São as pessoas que possuem a experiência, preparação técnica, conhecimentos normativos e legislativos capazes 
de desenvolverem as atividades necessárias e de reconhecerem e evitarem possíveis perigos durante a movimentação, 
instalação, uso e manutenção da máquina.
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INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
Objet du manuel
Ce manuel a été rédigé par le Constructeur et fait partie intégrante de la  machine1.
Il définit l’usage pour lequel la machine a été conçue et il contient toutes les informations nécessaires 
aux opérateurs2.
Outre ce manuel qui contient les informations nécessaires aux utilisateurs, d’autres notices ont été 
rédigées plus spécifiquement à destination des techniciens chargés de la maintenance3.
Les éventuelles indications droite ou gauche, sens des aiguilles d’une montre ou sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre présentes dans ce livret se réfèrent toujours à la direction de marche de la 
machine.
Le respect des instructions données dans cette notice garantit la sécurité des conditions de travail, 
une réduction des frais d’exploitation, la qualité des résultats ainsi qu’une longévité accrue de la 
machine. Le non-respect de ces prescriptions peut entraîner des risques pour les personnes et 
provoquer des dommages à la machine, à la surface lavée et à l’environnement.
Pour une recherche plus rapide des sujets traités, consulter la table des matières au début du 
manuel.
Certaines parties de cette notice requièrent une attention particulière, elles sont mises en évidence 
en caractères gras et sont précédées par des symboles illustrés et définis ci-après.

! DANGER
Ce symbole attire l’attention sur les dangers pouvant entraîner des risques pour la santé, 

voire la mort.
! ATTENTION

Ce symbole attire l’attention sur les dangers pouvant entraîner des dommages à la machine 
ou à l’environnement dans lequel elle évolue, ou des pertes sur le plan économique.

! INFORMATION
Indications très importantes

Le Constructeur mène une politique permanente en matière de développement et de modernisation 
de ses produits, qui peut l’amener à apporter des modifications sans préavis.
Même si votre machine est différente des illustrations contenues dans ce document, la sécurité et 
les informations concernant cette machine sont garanties.

Identification de la machine
La plaque machine indique:
• Modèle.
• Tension d’alimentation.
• Courant nominal absorbé.
• Numéro de série (matricule).
• Année de fabrication.
• Indice de protection IP.
• Poids brut
• Pente maximale.
• Identification du constructeur.
Documentation / Équipement joint à la machine
• manuel d’utilisation;
• Manuel chargeur de batterie
• Certificat de garantie.
• Certificat de conformité CE.

1 La définition "machine" remplace la dénomination commerciale  "CT5" à laquelle se rapporte ce manuel.
2 Ce sont les personnes qui utilisent la machine mais qui n'effectuent pas les interventions requérant une compétence 
technique précise.
3 Ce sont les personnes possédant l'expérience, la formation technique et de bonnes connaissances des normes et 
réglementations, leur permettant de reconnaître et éviter tout danger lors de la manutention, l'installation, l'utilisation et 
l'entretien de la machine.
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INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
Finalidad del manual
Este manual ha sido redactado por el Fabricante y forma parte integrante de la máquina1.
En el manual se define el uso previsto de la máquina y también contiene todas las informaciones 
necesarias para los operadores2.
Además de este manual, que contiene la información necesaria para los usuarios, se han 
redactado otras publicaciones que contiene información específica para los técnicos encargados 
del mantenimiento3.
Las indicaciones derecha o izquierda, horario o antihorario presentes en este manual siempre se 
refieren al sentido de avance de la máquina.
El respeto constante de las indicaciones garantiza la seguridad del hombre y de la máquina, la 
economía de explotación, la calidad de los resultados y una larga duración del funcionamiento de 
la misma máquina. El incumplimiento de las prescripciones podría provocar daños al hombre, a la 
máquina, al suelo lavado y al medio ambiente.
Para localizar rápidamente los argumentos, consulte el índice descriptivo que se encuentra en el 
comienzo del manual.
Los párrafos que revisten una importancia particular están destacados en negrita y antecedidos por 
los símbolos que se ilustran y definen a continuación.

! PELIGRO
Indica que es necesario tener cuidado para no incurrir en consecuencias serias que podrían 

provocar la muerte del personal o posibles daños a la salud.
! ATENCIÓN

Indica que es necesario tener cuidado para no incurrir en consecuencias serias que podrían 
causar daños a la máquina, al entorno en que se trabaja o pérdidas económicas.

! INFORMACIÓN
Indicaciones que revisten particular importancia

El Fabricante, en su afán de mantener una política de desarrollo y actualización constante del 
producto, puede modificarlo sin ningún aviso previo.
Si bien la máquina en su poder se diferencia sensiblemente de las ilustraciones contenidas en este 
documento, se garantizan la seguridad y la información sobre la misma.

Identificación de la máquina
En la placa de características se hallan las siguientes informaciones:
• Modelo.
• Tensión de alimentación.
• Corriente nominal absorbida.
• Número de serie (número de matrícula).
• Año de fabricación.
• Grado de protección IP.
• Peso bruto.
• Pendiente máxima.
• Identificación del Fabricante.
Documentación/equipamiento adjunta a la máquina
• Manual de uso;
• Manual del Cargador de Baterías;
• Certificado de garantía;
• Certificado de conformidad CE.

1 La definición “máquina” sustituye la denominación comercial “CT5” a la que se refiere este manual.
2 Son las personas que tienen la función de utilizar la máquina sin realizar trabajos que requieran una capacitación 
técnica específica.
3 Las personas con experiencia, capacitación técnica y conocimientos de la normativa pueden realizar los trabajos 
necesarios y son las que logran reconocer y evitar posibles peligros durante el desplazamiento, instalación, uso y 
mantenimiento de la máquina.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Purpose of this manual
This manual has been written by the Manufacturer and is an integral part of the equipment package 
making up the machine1.
It defines the purpose for which the machine has been designed and built and contains all the 
information needed by operators2.
In addition to this manual, containing information intended essentially for users, other publications 
are available providing specific information for technicians entrusted with maintenance3.
The terms “right” and “left”, “clockwise” and “anti-clockwise” refer to the forward movement of the 
machine.
Constant compliance with the instructions provided in this manual guarantees the safety of the 
operator and the machine, ensures low running costs and high quality results and extends the 
working life of the machine. Failure to follow these instructions may lead to injury to the operator or 
damage to the machine, floor and environment.
Consult the table of contents at the beginning of the manual to find the section of interest withou 
delay.
Parts of the text requiring special attention are printed in bold and preceded by the symbols 
illustrated and described here.

! DANGER
Indicates the need for attention in order to avoid a series of consequences which could 

cause death or serious injury to personnel.
! WARNING

Indicates the need for attention in order to avoid a series of consequences which could 
cause injury to personnel or damage to the machine or work environment or financial loss.

! INFORMATION
Important information

In line with the company’s policy of constant product development and updating, the Manufacturer 
reserves the right to make modifications without prior notice.
Whilst the machine in your possession may differ appreciably from the illustrations in this document, 
the safety and the information regarding the product are guaranteed reliable.

Identifying the machine
The nameplate provides the following information:
• Model
• Battery voltage.
• Rated current draw.
• Serial number.
• Year of manufacture.
• IP degree of protection.
• Gross weight.
• Maximum negotiable gradient
• Name of manufacturer.
Documentation/equipment accompanying the machine
• Operator’s manual
• Battery charger manual;
• Certificate of warranty;
• CE certificate of conformity.

1 The definition "machine" replaces the trade name “CT5” of the product to which this manual refers.
2 Persons responsible for using the machine without performing any operations requiring precise technical skills.
3 Persons with experience, technical training and a knowledge of legislation and standards, able to perform all the 
necessary operations and to recognise and avoid possible risks in handling, installation, use and maintenance of this 
machine.

DE

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Zweck des Handbuchs
Dieses Handbuch wurde vom Hersteller erstellt und ist wesentlicher Bestandteil der Maschine1.
Es definiert den Verwendungszweck der Maschine und beinhaltet alle für die Bediener2 notwendigen 
Informationen.
Neben diesem Handbuch mit allen für die Benutzer erforderlichen Informationen wurden andere 
Veröffentlichungen erstellt, die spezifische Hinweise für die Wartungstechniker3 enthalten.
Alle in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Angaben von rechts oder links, Uhrzeigersinn oder 
Gegenuhrzeigersinn beziehen sich immer auf die Fahrtrichtung der Maschine.
Die Beachtung der Anweisungen gewährleistet die Sicherheit der Personen und der Maschine, die 
Wirtschaftlichkeit des Betriebs, die Qualität der erzielten Resultate und eine längere Lebensdauer 
der Maschine. Das Nichtbeachten der Vorschriften kann zu Schäden an Personen, an der Maschine, 
am geschrubbten Boden und an der Umwelt führen.
Für ein schnelles Auffinden der jeweiligen Themen wird auf das beschreibende Inhaltsverzeichnis 
am Anfang des Handbuchs verwiesen.
Alle wichtigen Textabschnitte sind fettgedruckt und werden von nachstehend illustrierten und 
definierten Symbolen eingeleitet.

! GEFAHR
Zeigt an, dass höchste Vorsicht geboten ist, um nicht in ernste Schwierigkeiten zu geraten, 

die zum Tod des Personals oder zu gesundheitlichen Schäden führen könnten.
! VORSICHT

Zeigt an, dass höchste Vorsicht geboten ist, um nicht in ernste Schwierigkeiten zu geraten, 
die Schäden an der Maschine, an der Umwelt oder wirtschaftliche Verluste verursachen 

könnten.
! INFORMATION

Besonders wichtige Angaben
Der Hersteller kann zur Weiterentwicklung und Verbesserung des Produkts jederzeit und ohne 
Vorankündigung Änderungen daran vornehmen.
Auch wenn sich die in Ihrem Besitz befindliche Maschine leicht von den Abbildungen in diesem 
Dokument unterscheidet, ist ihre Sicherheit gewährleistet und sind alle Informationen zuverlässig.

Kenndaten der Maschine
Das Typenschild gibt über folgende Informationen Auskunft:
• Modell
• Versorgungsspannung
• Nennstromaufnahme
• Seriennummer (Kennnummer)
• Baujahr
• Schutzart IP
• Bruttogewicht
• Max. Steigung
• Herstellerangaben
Mitgelieferte Maschinendokumentation/-ausrüstung
• Bedienungsanleitung;
• Bedienungsanleitung Akkuladegerät;
• Garantieschein
• EG-Konformitätsbescheinigung
1 Die Definition „Maschine“ ersetzt die handelsübliche Bezeichnung  „CT5“, auf die sich dieses Handbuch bezieht.
2 Hierbei handelt es sich um Personen, deren Aufgabe es ist, die Maschine zu bedienen, ohne jedoch Eingriffe daran 
durchzuführen, die eine präzise technische Kompetenz erfordern.
3 Hierbei handelt es sich um Personen, die im Besitz der für die Beförderung, die Installation, die Bedienung und die 
Wartung der Maschine notwendigen Erfahrung, technischen Ausbildung, Kenntnis der Norm- und Gesetzgebung sind 
und daher in der Lage sind, die beim Ausführen dieser Tätigkeiten möglichen Gefahren frühzeitig zu erkennen und zu 
vermeiden.
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ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Обхват на ръководството
Това ръководство е изготвено от производителя и е неразделна част от окомплектовката на 
машината1.
То определя целта, за която е предназначена и проектирана машината и съдържа цялата 
информация, необходима на операторите2.
В допълнение към това ръководство, съдържащо цялата необходима на ползвателя 
информация, има и други публикации, които предоставят специфична информация за 
техниците по поддръжката3.
Указанията дясно или ляво, по посока или обратно на часовниковата стрелка винаги се 
отнасят до движението на машината напред.
Постоянното спазване на инструкциите гарантира безопасността на оператора и на машината, 
ниски експлоатационни разходи и резултати с високо качество, и удължава работния живот 
на машината. Неспазването на инструкциите може да доведе до увреждане на персонала, 
машината, почиствания под и околната среда.
За да откриете по-бързо интересуващата ви тема, направете справка в съдържанието в 
началото на ръководството.
Частите от текста, които изискват специално внимание са подчертани с удебелен шрифт и се 
предхождат от илюстрираните и обяснени по-долу символи.

! ОПАСНОСТ
Показва необходимостта от внимание, за да се избегнат редица последици, които могат 

да причинят смърт или увреждане на здравето на персонала.
! ВАЖНО

Показва необходимостта от внимание, за да се избегнат редица последици, които могат 
да доведат до повреди на машината, работната среда или до материални загуби.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Особено важни указания

В съответствие с политиката на компанията за постоянно разработване и актуализиране на 
продукти, производителят си запазва правото да извършва изменения без предупреждение.
Дори притежаваната от Вас машина значително да се различава от илюстрациите в този 
документ, безопасността и данните, съдържащи се в ръководството, са гарантирани.
Идентифициране на машината
Табелката с данните съдържа следната информация:
• Модел.
• Захранващо напрежение.
• Номинално потребление на ток.
• Сериен номер (фабричен номер).
• Година на производство.
• Степен на защита IP.
• Бруто тегло.
• Максимален наклон.
• Идентификация на производителя.
Документация/оборудване, предоставени с машината
• Ръководство за експлоатация;
• Ръководство за зарядното устройство;
• Гаранционен сертификат;
• ЕО Сертификат за съответствие.
1 Определението "машина" замества търговското наименование “CT5”, към което се отнася дадено 
ръководството.
2 Това са лицата, чиято задача е да използват машината, без да изпълняват операции, изискващи технически 
познания.
3 Това са лица, притежаващи опит и техническа подготовка и познания за нормативните и законови изисквания, 
които могат да изпълняват необходимите операции, да разпознават и избягват възможните опасности при 
изпълнение на товаро-разтоварни работи, монтаж, експлоатация и поддръжка на машината.
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ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
Doel van de handleiding
Deze handleiding is opgesteld door de fabrikant en maakt deel uit van de uitrusting van de machine1.
Deze handleiding stelt het doel vast waarvoor de machine gebouwd is en bevat alle nodige 
informatie voor de gebruikers2.
Behalve deze handleiding, die de benodigde informatie voor de gebruikers bevat, zijn andere 
publicaties met specifieke informatie voor de onderhoudstechnici3 opgesteld.
De eventuele aanduidingen RECHTS en LINKS, RECHTSOM en LINKSOM in dit boekje worden 
t.o.v. de voortbewegingsrichting van de machine bedoeld.
De voortdurende naleving van de instructies garandeert de veiligheid van mens en machine, lage 
bedrijfskosten, de kwaliteit van de resultaten en een langere levensduur van de machine zelf. Het 
niet opvolgen van de instructies kan schade voor de mens, de machine, de te reinigen vloer en het 
milieu met zich meebrengen.
Raadpleeg de inhoudsopgave voorin in de handleiding voor het snel opzoeken van de onderwerpen.
De tekstgedeelten die niet over het hoofd gezien mogen worden zijn vet gedrukt en worden 
voorafgegaan door de hieronder getoonde en uitgelegde symbolen.

! GEVAAR
Geeft aan dat moet worden opgelet dat geen ernstige gevolgen optreden die de dood of 

mogelijk gevaar voor de gezondheid van het personeel kunnen veroorzaken.
! LET OP

Geeft aan dat moet worden opgelet dat geen ernstige gevolgen optreden die schade aan de 
machine, de omgeving waarin men werkt of economische verliezen kunnen veroorzaken.

! INFORMATIE
Aanwijzingen van bijzonder belang

De fabrikant kan, in het kader van continue ontwikkeling en bijwerking van het product, zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving wijzigingen doorvoeren.
Ook al wijkt de machine in uw bezit in belangrijke mate af van de afbeeldingen in deze handleiding, 
zijn de veiligheid en de informatie over de machine verzekerd.

Identificatie van de machine
De serienummerplaat vermeldt de volgende informatie:
• Model.
• Voedingsspanning.
• Nominaal stroomverbruik.
• Serienummer.
• Fabricagejaar.
• IP beschermingsgraad.
• Brutogewicht.
• Maximaal te nemen hellingsgraad.
• Identificatie van de fabrikant.
Bij de machine gevoegde documentatie/uitrusting
• Gebruikershandleiding;
• Handleiding van acculader;
• Garantiecertificaat;
• CE-conformiteitscertificaat.

1 De definitie “machine” vervangt de handelsnaam “CT5” waarop deze handleiding betrekking heeft.
2 Dit zijn de mensen die als taak hebben om de machine te gebruiken zonder ingrepen te verrichten die een duidelijke 
technische vaardigheid vereisen.
3 Dit zijn de mensen die de ervaring, technische opleiding, kennis van voorschriften en wetten bezitten en die in staat 
zijn om de benodigde activiteiten te verrichten en om mogelijke gevaren te herkennen en te voorkomen die tijdens de 
verplaatsing, de installatie, het gebruik en het onderhoud van de machine kunnen optreden.

NO

GENERELL INFORMASJON
Hensikten med denne håndboken.
Denne håndboken er blitt skrevet og redigert av produsenten, og må anses som en del av tilbehøret 
til maskinen1.
Håndboken definerer bruksområdet maskinen er blitt utviklet for, og all nødvendig informasjon for 
operatørene2.
I tillegg til denne håndboken, som inneholder all nødvendig brukerinformasjon, finnes det også 
andre publikasjoner som inneholder mer spesifikk informasjon for  vedlikeholdesteknikerne3.
Angivelser som høyre eller venstre, med og mot urviseren, som man finner i denne håndboken vil 
alltid referere til kjøreretningen til maskinen.
Ved å overholde anvisningene garanteres sikkerheten til både mennesker og maskin, samt 
driftseffektivitet, kvaliteten på resultatene og lang drifts- og levetid for maskinen. Manglende 
overholdelse av begrensninger og påbud kan føre til skader på mennesker, maskin, på det gulvet 
som vaskes, og på miljøet.
For å raskere kunne søke gjennom temaene bør du først lete i den beskrivende innholdsfortegnelsen, 
som finnes i starten av håndboken.
De viktigste delene av teksten er blitt uthevet med fet tekst, og vil bli varslet av de symbolene som 
blir definert og illustrert i følgende avsnitt.

! FARE
Angir at du må være oppmerksom for å unngå en alvorlige konsekvenser som kan gi til 

dødelig utfall for personellet, eller mulige helseskader.
! VÆR OPPMERKSOM

Angir at man må vise aktsomhet slik at man unngår alvorlige konsekvenser som kan skade 
maskinen, miljøet der maskinen blir brukt, og økonomiske tap.

! INFORMASJON
Anvisninger som er spesielt viktige.

Produsenten foretar kontinuerlig videreutvikling og oppdatering av produktet, og har rett til å gjøre 
endringer uten forvarsel.
Selv om maskinen du har skulle avvike noe fra de illustrasjonene som finnes i dette dokumentet, vil 
sikkerheten og sikkerhetsinformasjonen være garantert korrekt.

Maskinidentifikasjon
Serieplaten inneholder følgende informasjon:
• Modell.
• Tilførselsspenning.
• Absorbert merkestrøm
• Serienummer
• Produksjonsår.
• IP-beskyttelsesgrad.
• Bruttovekt.
• Maks. helling.
• Produsentens kjennemerke.
Dokumentasjon/utstyr som følger med maskinen
• Brukerhåndbok
• Håndbok for batterilader
• Garantibevis
• CE-samsvarserklæring

1 Definisjonen "maskin" kommer i stedet for produktnavnet “CT5” som denne håndboken gjelder for.
2 Dette er personer som har som oppgave å bruke/ drive maskinen uten å skulle gjøre vedlikeholdsinngrep som krever 
særskilte fagkunnskaper.
3 Dette er personer som har erfaring, fagopplæring, og kunnskap om lover og normer, som kan utføre inngrep, samt 
kjenne igjen og unngå faremomenter; ved flytting, installasjon, bruk og vedlikehold av maskinen.
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ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Цель руководства
Данная инструкция подготовлена производителем и является неотъемлемой частью  
машины1.
Она определяет предназначение машины и содержит всю необходимую для  операторов 
информацию2.
Кроме данной инструкции, содержащей информацию, необходимую для пользователей, 
подготовлены прочие публикации, в которых представлена конкретная информация для 
специалистов, занимающихся обслуживанием3.
Указания, используемые в данном руководстве, справа или слева, по часовой стрелке или 
против часовой стрелки всегда относятся к направлению движения машины.
Постоянное соблюдение указаний гарантирует безопасность людей и надежность работы 
машины, экономичность работы, качество результатов и больший срок службы самой 
машины. Несоблюдение предписаний может нанести ущерб людям, машине, моемому полу 
и окружающей среде.
Для ускорения поиска интересующей информации пользуйтесь оглавлением, которое 
находится в начале руководства.
Части руководства, которыми нельзя пренебрегать, выделены жирным шрифтом и обозначены 
символами, приведенными и описанными ниже.

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
Указывает, что необходимо проявлять внимание во избежание последствий, которые 

могут привести к смерти людей или нанести вред их здоровью.
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Указывает, что необходимо проявлять внимание во избежание последствий, которые 
могут нанести ущерб машине, окружающей среде или привести к экономическим 

потерям.
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Информация особой важности.
Производитель, следуя политике постоянного развития и улучшения продукции, может 
вносить изменения без предварительного уведомления.
Даже если ваша машина значительно отличается от иллюстраций, содержащихся в данном 
документе, безопасность машины и достоверность информации о ней гарантированы.

Идентификация машины
На табличке с номером машины указана следующая информация:
• Модель.
• Напряжение электропитания.
• Номинальный потребляемый ток.
• Серийный номер (заводской номер);
• Год изготовления.
• Степень защиты IP.
• Вес брутто.
• Максимальный наклон.
• Имя производителя.
Документация/оборудование, поставляемые с машиной
• Инструкция по эксплуатации;
• Руководство зарядного устройства;
• гарантийный сертификат;
• сертификат соответствия нормам ЕС.

1 Определение «машина» заменяет коммерческое название «CT5», к которому относится данное руководство.
2 Это персонал, задачей которого является использование машины без выполнения операций, требующих 
особых технических навыков.
3 Персонал, обладающий опытом, технической подготовкой, знанием правил и законодательства, который может 
выполнять все неопбходимые операции, распознавать и избегать возможные опасности при перемещении, 
установке, эксплуатации и обслуживании машины.
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VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Cieľ príručky
Túto príručku vypracoval výrobca a predstavuje neoddeliteľnú časť výbavy stroja1.
Definuje účel, pre ktorý bol stroj naprojektovaný, a obsahuje všetky informácie potrebné pre 
pracovníkov obsluhy2.
Okrem tejto príručky, ktorá obsahuje potrebné informácie pre používateľov, boli vypracované ďalšie 
publikácie obsahujúce špecifické informácie pre technikov poverených údržbou3.
Prípadné označenia vpravo, vľavo, v smere alebo proti smeru hodinových ručičiek v tomto návode 
sa vždy vzťahujú na smer pohybu stroja dopredu.
Neustále dodržiavanie pokynov zaručuje bezpečnosť ľudí a stroja, hospodárnosť prevádzky, kvalitu 
výsledkov a dlhšiu dobu prevádzky samotného stroja. Nedodržanie predpisov môže spôsobiť 
pracovné úrazy, poškodenie stroja, umývanej podlahy alebo prostredia.
Vyhľadávanie tém vám uľahčí opisný index, ktorý nájdete na začiatku návodu a príručiek.
Časti textu, ktoré nesmiete prehliadnuť, sú zvýraznené tučným písmom a pred nimi sú nižšie 
znázornené a definované symboly.

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Označuje nevyhnutnosť dávať pozor, aby sa zabránilo vážnym následkom, ktoré by mohli 

spôsobiť smrteľné alebo vážne zranenie pracovníkov.
! POZOR

Označuje, že je potrebné dávať pozor, aby sa zabránilo vážnym následkom, ktoré by mohli 
spôsobiť poškodenie stroja, pracovného prostredia a ekonomické straty.

! INFORMÁCIE
Mimoriadne významné upozornenia

Výrobca pri vykonávaní politiky neustáleho vývoja a aktualizácie produktu môže vykonať zmeny 
bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.
Aj keď sa vaše zariadenie výrazne líši od ilustrácií obsiahnutých v tomto dokumente, bezpečnosť 
a informácie v tomto dokumente sú zaručené.

Identifikácia stroja
Na výrobnom štítku sú uvedené nasledujúce informácie:
• Model.
• Napájacie napätie.
• Nominálny pohltený prúd.
• Sériové číslo (výrobné číslo).
• Rok výroby.
• Stupeň ochrany IP.
• Hrubá hmotnosť.
• Maximálny sklon.
• Označenie výrobcu.
Dokumentácia/doplnky priložené k stroju
• Návod na použitie;
• Návod nabíjačky batérie;
• Záručný list;
• ES vyhlásenie o zhode.

1 Definícia „stroj“ nahrádza obchodný názov „CT5“ odkazujúci na predmetnú príručku.
2 Zodpovednosť za vykonávanie úkonov vyžadujúcich presné technické kompetencie nesie používateľ stroja.
3 Potrebné úkony smú vykonávať iba osoby, ktoré majú dostatok skúseností, sú vhodne vyškolení a poznajú technické 
normy a predpisy, aby mohli zabrániť možným nebezpečenstvám pri premiestňovaní, inštalácii, používaní a údržbe stroja.
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SPLOŠNI PODATKI
Namen priročnika
Priročnik je sestavil proizvajalec in je del opreme stroja1.
V njem je opredeljen namen, za katerega je bil stroj izdelan, in vsebuje vse potrebne informacije 
za operaterje2.
Poleg tega priročnika, ki vsebuje za uporabnike potrebne informacije, so bile pripravljene tudi druge 
publikacije s specifičnimi informacijami za tehnike, pristojne za vzdrževanje3.
Morebitni napotki, desno ali levo, v smeri urnega kazalca ali nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, 
prisotni  v tej knjižici, se vedno nanašajo na smer premikanja stroja.
S stalnim upoštevanjem napotkov bo zagotovljena varnost ljudi in stroja, ekonomičnost delovanja, 
kakovost rezultatov in daljše trajanje delovanja samega stroja. Neupoštevanje predpisov lahko 
povzroči škodo ljudem, stroju, na opranih tleh in v okolju.
Za hitrejše iskanje vsebin glejte opisno kazalo, ki se nahaja na začetku priročnika.
Pomembna besedila so bila posebej označena s krepko pisavo, pred katero se nahajajo simboli, ki 
so opisani v nadaljevanju.

! NEVARNOST
Označuje, da je treba pozornost nameniti preprečitvi resnih posledic, ki bi lahko povzročile 

smrt osebja ali morebitno škodo za zdravje.
! POZOR

Označuje, da je treba pozornost nameniti preprečitvi resnih posledic, ki bi lahko povzročile 
škodo na stroju, v okolju, v katerem deluje, ali gospodarsko izgubo.

! INFORMACIJA
Napotki posebnega pomena

Proizvajalec pri uresničevanju politike stalnega razvoja in posodabljanja izdelka lahko izvede 
spremembe brez predhodnega obvestila.
Tudi če se stroj v vaši lasti znatno razlikuje od prikazanega na ilustracijah, ki jih vsebuje ta dokument, 
so varnost in informacije o slednjem zagotovljene.

Identifikacija stroja
Na identifikacijski tablici so navedeni naslednji podatki:
• Model.
• Napajalna napetost.
• Nazivna poraba toka.
• Serijska številka (identifikacijska številka).
• Leto izdelave.
• Razred zaščite IP.
• Bruto teža.
• Največji nagib.
• Identifikacija proizvajalca.
Dokumentacija/oprema, priložena stroju
• Priročnik za uporabo;
• Priročnik polnilnika baterij;
• Garancijska izjava;
• Izjava o skladnosti ES.

1 Izraz "stroj" zamenjuje trgovsko ime "CT5", na katero se nanaša ta priročnik.
2 To so osebe, ki uporabljajo stroj, vendar ne izvajajo posegov, ki zahtevajo natančno določene tehnične usposobljenosti.
3 Gre za osebe z izkušnjami, strokovnim znanjem in poznavanjem zakonodaje, ki lahko opravljajo vse potrebne 
dejavnosti in prepoznajo morebitne nevarnosti pri prestavljanju, nameščanju, uporabi in vzdrževanju stroja ter se jim 
izognejo.

CN

说明
手册的目的
本手册由制造商编写，它是机器1的一个组成部分。
它介绍了设计和生产本机的目的，包含了操作员2需要的所有信息。
除了包括使用者必要指示的本操作手册外，其它关于维护3技术人员的专业手册业已出版。
本手册中所指出的左侧或右侧，以及顺时针、逆时针方向，均以操作人员沿机器行进方向为参照。
按照手册指引来操作和维护机器可以保证操作者和机器的安全，节约运行成本，获得高质量的效
果，延长机器的寿命。否则有可能伤害操作者和机器，破坏清洁的地面和环境。
为了更快地找到您感兴趣的主题，可查阅手册的目录部份。
需要您特别注意的文字已以粗体字高亮显示，并配有符号和图解说明。

！危险
以上图示表明需要特别注意，以免导致伤害操作者的严重事故。

! 注意
以上图示表明需要特别注意，以免损坏机器或者破坏工作环境，造成经济损失。

! 信息
特别重要说明。

公司致力于不断开发与更新产品，因此我们保留不作另外通知而进行改良的权利。
即使您购买的机器与本手册的图片略有不同，本手册所包含的安全与信息也仍然适用于您的机器。

机器的标识
标牌（图1）位于机器的后部，它提供了以下信息：
• 型号。
• 电源。
• 驱动额定电流。
• 序列号（编号）。
• 生产年份；
• 防水等级（IP）
• 总重.
• 最大爬坡度；
• 生产商标识。
随机附带的文件/工具
• 操作手册；
• 充电器手册；
• 担保书；
• CE合格证明

1 “机器”的定义取代本手册中的商品名称“CT5”。

2 使用机器，无需其它操作的人员，需要具备明确的技术能力。

3 只有拥有操作经验、技术储备和法律规范制度的人员才能从事必要的操作，了解并避免机器搬运、安装、使用以及维护过程中可
能产生的风险。
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GENEREL INFORMATION
Formålet med denne manual
Denne manual er skrevet af producenten og er en integreret del af udstyrspakken, der udgør 
maskinen1.
Det definerer det formål, som maskinen er designet og bygget til og indeholder alle de oplysninger, 
som operatørerne har brug for2.
Ud over denne vejledning, der indeholder oplysninger, der hovedsageligt er beregnet til brugere, 
er andre publikationer tilgængelige, der giver specifikke oplysninger til teknikere , der er betroet 
vedligeholdelse3.
Betegnelserne ”højre” og ”venstre”, ”med uret” og ”mod uret” henviser til maskinens fremadrettede 
bevægelse.
Konstant overholdelse af instruktionerne i denne vejledning garanterer operatørens og maskinens 
sikkerhed, sikrer lave driftsomkostninger og resultater af høj kvalitet og forlænger maskinens levetid. 
Manglende overholdelse af disse instruktioner kan medføre skade på operatøren eller skade på 
maskinen, gulvet og miljøet.
Se indholdsfortegnelsen i begyndelsen af manualen for at finde det relevante afsnit med din 
forsinkelse.
Dele af teksten, der kræver særlig opmærksomhed, er trykt med fed skrift og foranlediget af 
symbolerne illustreret og beskrevet her.

! FARE
Angiver behovet for opmærksomhed for at undgå en række konsekvenser, som kan medføre 

død eller alvorlig personskade.
! ADVARSEL

Angiver behovet for opmærksomhed for at undgå en række konsekvenser, som kan forårsage 
skade på maskinen eller arbejdsmiljøet eller økonomisk tab.

! INFORMATION
Vigtig information

I overensstemmelse med virksomhedens politik for konstant produktudvikling og opdatering 
forbeholder fabrikanten sig ret til at foretage ændringer uden forudgående varsel.
Whilst the machine in your possession may differ appreciably from the illustrations in this document, 
the safety and the information regarding the product are guaranteed reliable.

Identifikation af maskinen
Navnepladen indeholder følgende oplysninger:
• Model
• Batterispænding.
• Nominel nuværende træk.
• Serienummer.
• Produktionsår.
• IP-grad af beskyttelse.
• Bruttovægt.
• Maksimal fleksibel graduering
• Fabrikantens navn.
Dokumentation / udstyr ledsaget af maskinen
• Betjeningsvejledning
• Batterilader manuel;
• Garantisertifikat;
• CE-overensstemmelsescertifikat.

 Definitionen "maskine" erstatter varemærket "CT5" af det produkt, som denne vejledning henviser til.
 Personer, der er ansvarlige for at bruge maskinen uden at udføre nogen handlinger, der kræver præcise tekniske 
færdigheder.
 Personer med erfaring, teknisk træning og kendskab til lovgivning og standarder, i stand til at udføre alle nødvendige 
operationer og at genkende og undgå mulige risici ved håndtering, installation, brug og vedligeholdelse af denne 
maskine.
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YLEISIÄ TIETOJA
Tämän oppaan tarkoitus
Tämän oppaan on kirjoittanut valmistaja ja se on erottamaton osa laitteistopakettia, josta muodostuu 
koko kone1.
Se määrittää koneen käyttötarkoitukset, joita varten kone on suunniteltu ja valmistettu. Lisäksi se 
sisältää kaikki tiedot, jotka ovat tarpeen käyttäjille2.
Tämä opas sisältää käyttäjille keskeiset tiedot ja sen lisäksi on saatavilla muita julkaisuja, joista 
löytyvät erityistiedot huollosta vastaaville teknikoille3.
Termeillä ”oikea” ja ”vasen”, ”myötäpäivään” ja ”vastapäivään” tarkoitetaan suuntia koneen 
liikkuessa eteenpäin.
Noudata huolellisesti tässä käyttöoppaassa annettuja ohjeita, jotta taataan käyttäjän sekä koneen 
turvallisuus, vähäiset käyttökustannukset ja laadukkaat tulokset sekä koneen pitkä käyttöikä. 
Näiden ohjeiden laiminlyöminen voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuksia käyttäjälle tai vahingoittaa konetta, 
lattiaa ja ympäristöä.
Tutustu oppaan alussa olevaan sisällysluetteloon, jotta löydät haluamasi luvun nopeasti.
Erityisen tärkeät tekstin osat on kirjoitettu lihavoiduilla kirjaimilla ja niiden yhteyteen on sijoitettu 
seuraavassa osoitetut symbolit.

! VAARA
Varoittaa välittömästi uhkaavasta vaarasta, joka voi aiheuttaa vakavan ruumiinvamman tai 

johtaa kuolemaan.
! VAROITUS

Varoittaa välittömästi uhkaavasta vaarasta, joka voi aiheuttaa ruumiinvamman, vahingoittaa 
konetta tai ympäristöä tai aiheuttaa lisäkustannuksia.

! TIETOA
Tärkeitä tietoja

Valmistaja pyrkii parantamaan ja päivittämään tuotteitaan aika ajoin ja tämän vuoksi se pidättää 
itsellään oikeuden kyseisten muutosten suorittamiseen ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.
Käytössäsi oleva kone voi poiketa tämän asiakirjan kuvista, mutta turvallisuutta ja tuotetta koskevat 
tiedot ovat luotettavia.

Koneen tunnistaminen
Arvokilvessä annetaan seuraavat tiedot:
• Malli
• Akun jännite.
• Nimellinen virrankulutus.
• Sarjanumero.
• Valmistusvuosi.
• IP-suojausluokka.
• Bruttopaino.
• Ylitettävissä oleva enimmäiskaltevuus
• Valmistajan nimi.
Koneen mukana toimitettavat asiakirjat/varusteet
• Käyttöopas
• Akkulaturin opas,
• Takuutodistus,
• EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus.

 Määritelmä "kone" korvaa tämän oppaan kohteena olevan tuotteen kaupallisen nimen “CT5”.
 Koneen käytöstä vastuussa olevat henkilöt, jotka eivät suorita erityisiä teknisiä taitoja vaadittavia toimenpiteitä.
 Riittävän kokemuksen ja teknisen koulutuksen omaavat sekä lait ja normit tuntevat henkilöt, jotka kykenevät 
suorittamaan kaikki tarvittavat toimenpiteet ja tunnistamaan sekä välttämään koneen käsittelyyn, asennukseen ja 
huoltoon liittyvät vaarat.
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ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Σκοπός του εγχειριδίου
Αυτό το εγχειρίδιο έχει συνταχθεί από τον Κατασκευαστή και αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος του 
πακέτου στοιχείων εξοπλισμού που απαρτίζουν το μηχάνημα1.
Καθορίζει το σκοπό για τον οποίο έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί αυτό το μηχάνημα και περιέχει 
όλες τις πληροφορίες που χρειάζονται οι χειριστές2.
Εκτός από αυτό το εγχειρίδιο, το οποίο περιέχει πληροφορίες που προορίζονται ως επί το πλείστον 
για τους χρήστες, διατίθενται και άλλα έντυπα που παρέχουν εξειδικευμένες πληροφορίες για τους 
τεχνικούς στους οποίους ανατίθεται η συντήρηση3 του μηχανήματος.
Οι όροι “δεξιά” και “αριστερά”, “δεξιόστροφα” και “αριστερόστροφα” αναφέρονται στην κίνηση του 
μηχανήματος προς τα εμπρός.
Η διαρκής συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο εγγυάται την ασφάλεια 
του χειριστή και του μηχανήματος, διασφαλίζει χαμηλό λειτουργικό κόστος και αποτελέσματα υψηλής 
ποιότητας και εκτείνει τη διάρκεια ζωής του μηχανήματος. Η μη συμμόρφωση προς αυτές τις οδηγίες 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει τον τραυματισμό του χειριστή ή φθορές στο μηχάνημα, στο δάπεδο και στο 
περιβάλλον.
Συμβουλευτείτε τον πίνακα περιεχομένων στην αρχή του εγχειριδίου για να βρείτε χωρίς 
καθυστέρηση την ενότητα που σας ενδιαφέρει.
Τα μέρη του κειμένου που απαιτούν ειδική προσοχή είναι τυπωμένα με έντονους χαρακτήρες και 
πριν από αυτά εμφανίζονται τα σύμβολα που περιγράφονται εδώ.

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Υποδηλώνει ότι απαιτείται προσοχή, ώστε να αποφευχθεί μια σειρά συνεπειών που θα 

μπορούσαν να επιφέρουν θάνατο ή σοβαρό τραυματισμό στο προσωπικό.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Υποδηλώνει ότι απαιτείται προσοχή, ώστε να αποφευχθεί μια σειρά συνεπειών που 
θα μπορούσαν να επιφέρουν τραυματισμό στο προσωπικό ή ζημιά στο μηχάνημα ή στο 

περιβάλλον εργασίας ή οικονομική ζημία.
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες
Σύμφωνα προς την πολιτική της εταιρείας για την διαρκή ανάπτυξη και ενημέρωση των προϊόντων, 
ο Κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιφέρει μετατροπές χωρίς πρότερη ειδοποίηση.
Παρ’ όλο που το μηχάνημα που έχετε στην κατοχή σας μπορεί να διαφέρει αρκετά από τις εικόνες 
που παρουσιάζονται στο παρόν έγγραφο, η ασφάλεια και οι πληροφορίες αναφορικά με το προϊόν 
είναι εγγυημένα αξιόπιστες.

Ταυτοποίηση του μηχανήματος
Η πινακίδα του κατασκευαστή παρέχει τις εξής πληροφορίες:
• Μοντέλο
• Τάση μπαταρίας.
• Ονομαστική απορρόφηση ρεύματος.
• Σειριακός αριθμός.
• Έτος κατασκευής.
• Βαθμός προστασίας IP.
• Μεικτό βάρος.
• Μέγιστη διαπραγματεύσιμη κλίση
• Όνομα κατασκευαστή.
Τεκμηρίωση/εξοπλισμός που συνοδεύει το μηχάνημα
• Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη
• Εγχειρίδιο φορτιστή μπαταρίας,
• Πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης,
• Πιστοποιητικό συμμόρφωσης CE.

 Ο όρος «μηχάνημα» αντικαθιστά την εμπορική ονομασία «CT5» του προϊόντος στο οποίο αναφέρεται το παρόν 
εγχειρίδιο.
 Άτομα που είναι υπεύθυνα για τη χρήση του μηχανήματος χωρίς να πραγματοποιούν λειτουργίες που απαιτούν τεχνικές 
δεξιότητες ακριβρίας.
 Άτομα με εμπειρία, τεχνική κατάρτιση και γνώση του κανονισμού και των κανόνων, που είναι ικανά να πραγματοποιούν 
τις απαραίτητες λειτουργίες και να αναγνωρίζουν και να αποφεύγουν πιθανούς κινδύνους κατά τον χειρισμό, την 
εγκατάσταση, τη χρήση και τη συντήρηση αυτού του μηχανήματος.
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OPĆE INFORMACIJE
Svrha ovog priručnika
Ovaj je priručnik napisao proizvođač te je sastavni dio opreme uređaja od koje je stroj1 sastavljen.
Priručnik definira svrhu za koju je uređaj konstruiran i sastavljen te sadrži sve informacije potrebne 
rukovateljima2.
Uz ovaj priručnik, koji sadrži informacije namijenjene uglavnom korisnicima, dostupne su i druge 
publikacije koje pružaju specifične informacije za tehničare zadužene za održavanje3.
Izrazi “desno” i “lijevo”, “u smjeru kazaljke na satu” i “suprotno od kazaljke na satu” odnose se na 
pomicanje uređaja prema naprijed.
Dosljedno pridržavanje uputa navedenih u ovom priručniku jamči sigurnost rukovatelja i uređaja, 
osigurava niske troškove rada i visoku kvalitetu rezultata te produljuje radni vijek uređaja. 
Nepoštivanje ovih uputa može dovesti do ozljeda rukovatelja ili oštećenja uređaja, poda i okoliša.
Pogledajte sadržaj na početku priručnika kako biste lakše pronašli dio koji vam je potreban.
Dijelovi teksta koji zahtijevaju posebnu pozornost otisnuti su podebljano te imaju oznake opisane 
u priručniku.

! OPASNOST
Oznaka ukazuje na potrebu za pažnjom kako bi se izbjegao niz posljedica koje bi mogle 

uzrokovati smrt ili ozbiljne ozljede osoblja.
! UPOZORENJE

Oznaka ukazuje na potrebu za pažnjom kako bi se izbjegao niz posljedica koje bi mogle 
uzrokovati ozljede osoblja, oštećenje uređaja, radne okoline ili financijski gubitak.

! INFORMACIJA
Važne informacije

U skladu s politikom tvrtke o stalnom razvoju i ažuriranju proizvoda, proizvođač zadržava pravo 
napraviti izmjene bez prethodne obavijesti.
Premda se stroj kojeg imate može značajno razlikovati od ilustracija u ovom dokumentu, sigurnost 
i informacije o proizvodu su zajamčene i pouzdane.

Identifikacijski podaci uređaja
Pločica s nazivom sadrži sljedeće podatke:
• Model
• Napon akumulatora
• Nazivna struja
• Serijski broj
• Godina proizvodnje
• Stupanj IP zaštite.
• Bruto težina.
• Maksimalni mogući nagib
• Naziv proizvođača
Dokumentacija/oprema koja se isporučuje uz stroj
• Priručnik za korištenje
• Priručnik punjača akumulatora;
• Potvrda o jamstvu
• Potvrda o sukladnosti CE

 Izraz „stroj“ zamjenjuje trgovački naziv uređaja „CT5“ na koji se ovaj priručnik odnosi.
 Osobe odgovorne za korištenje uređaja bez obavljanja poslova koji zahtijevaju precizne tehničke vještine.
 Osobe s iskustvom, tehničkom izobrazbom i poznavanjem važećih propisa i standarda, sposobne provoditi sve nužne 
radnje te prepoznati i izbjeći moguće rizike pri rukovanju, instalaciji, korištenju i održavanju ovog uređaja.
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ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓ
Az útmutató célja
Ezt az útmutatót a Gyártó készítette és a gép1 szerves részét képezi.
Meghatározza azt a célt, amelyre a gépet tervezték és gyártották, illetve tartalmazza az összes 
olyan információt. amelyre a gépkezelőknek2 szüksége lehet.
A jelen kézikönyvön kívül, amely a felhasználók számára tartalmaz alapvető információkat, léteznek 
egyéb kiadványok is, amelyek speciális információval szolgálnak a gép karbantartásával megbízott3 
műszaki személyzet számára.
A “bal” és “jobb”, illetve az “óramutató járásával megegyező” és az “óramutató járásával ellentétes” 
kifejezések előre haladó gép esetén alkalmazandók.
Az útmutatóban megfogalmazott utasítások betartása garantálja a gépkezelő és a gép biztonságát, 
illetve az alacsony üzemeltetési költségeket és a magas minőséget, valamint meghosszabbítja a 
gép élettartamát. Az utasítások be nem tartása a gépkezelő vagy a gép sérülését, illetve a padló 
vagy a környezet károsodását eredményezheti.
Lapozza fel az útmutató elején található tartalomjegyzéket, hogy késlekedés nélkül megtalálja a 
szükséges fejezetet.
A nagyobb figyelmet igénylő szövegrészek vastagon szedettek, illetve egy szimbólum előzi meg 
őket, amelyek jelentése az alábbiakban látható.

! VESZÉLY
Azt jelzi, hogy különös odafigyelés szükséges az olyan események elkerülése érdekében, 

amelyek súlyos, akár halálos személyi sérüléseket is okozhatnak.
! FIGYELEM

Azt jelzi, hogy különös odafigyelés szükséges az olyan események elkerülése érdekében, 
amelyek személyi sérülést, gép- vagy környezeti károsodást vagy pénzügyi veszteséget 

okozhatnak.
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Fontos információ
A vállalat folyamatos termékfejlesztéssel és frissítéssel kapcsolatos politikájának megfelelően a 
Gyártó fenntartja a jogot a módosítások előzetes értesítés nélküli végrehajtására.
Az Ön által használt gép jelentősen eltérhet a jelen dokumentumtól, a termékkel kapcsolatos 
biztonsági és egyéb információk továbbra is megbízhatók.

A gép azonosítása
Az adattáblán a következő információk találhatók:
• Modell
• Akkumulátorfeszültség.
• Névleges áramerősség.
• Sorozatszám.
• Gyártás éve.
• IP védelem.
• Bruttó súly.
• Maximális mászóképesség
• Gyártó neve.
A géphez tartozó dokumentáció/egyéb berendezések
• Használati útmutató
• Manuális akkumulátortöltő;
• Garanciajegy;
• CE - Megfelelőségi tanúsítvány.

  A „gép” kifejezés annak a készüléknek a „CT3” márkanevét helyettesíti, amelyre a használati útmutató vonatkozik.
 A gép működtetéséért felelős személyek, akik nem hajtanak végre olyan műveleteket, amelyekhez speciális műszaki 
képzettség szükséges.
 Gyakorlattal, műszaki képzettséggel rendelkező személyek, megfelelő jogszabályi és szabvány-ismerettel, akik a 
szükséges műveleteket végrehajthatják, felismerik és elhárítják a kezeléssel, üzembe helyezéssel, karbantartással 
kapcsolatos kockázatokat.
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一般情報
本説明書の目的
本説明書はメーカーが作成したものであり、機械1を構成する機器パッケージの不可欠な部分で
す。
機械が設計され構築された目的を定義し、使用者2が必要とするすべての情報があります。
基本的に使用者向きの情報を含むこの説明書に加え、メンテナンスを委任されている技術者3に向
けた特定の情報を提供する、他の出版物もあります。
用語「右」および「左」、「時計回り」および「反時計回り」は、機械の前進運動のことを指し
ます。
本説明書に記載されている指示を遵守することにより、オペレーターと機械の安全を保証し、ラ
ンニングコストを抑え、高品質の結果を確保して、機械の寿命を延ばすことができます。これら
の指示に従わないと、使用者の怪我や機械、床、環境の損傷を招く可能性があります。
必要とするセクションを遅延なく見つけるには、説明書の冒頭の目次を参照してください。
特別な注意が必要なテキストの一部は太字で印刷されており、ここで図示、説明されている記号
が前に付いています。

! 危険
従業員が死亡または重傷を負う可能性のある一連の結果を回避するために注意が必要であること

を示しています。
! 警告

人身事故、機械や作業環境の損傷、財務上の損失を引き起こす可能性のある一連の結果を避ける
ために注意が必要であることを示しています。

! 情報
重要な情報

一定の製品開発および更新に関する同社の方針に沿って、メーカーは予告なく変更する権利を留
保します。
あなたが所有する機械はこの文書のイラストとはかなり異なっているかもしれませんが、安全性
と製品に関する情報は信頼できるものとして保証されています。

機械の識別
銘板には次の情報が記載されています。
• モデル
• バッテリー電圧。
• 定格電流。
• シリアル番号。
• 製造年。
• IP保護等級。
• 総重量。
• 運行可能な最大勾配
• メーカー名。
機械に付属の説明書/機器
• 取扱説明書
• バッテリー充電器の誤動作、
• 保証書、
• CE適合証明書。

 このマニュアルが参照する製品の商品名「CT5」の代わりに、定義「機械」に置き換えます。

 正確な技能スキルを必要とする操作を行わずに本機を使用する責任を負う者。

 すべての必要な作業を実行し、本機の取り扱い、設置、使用および保守のリスクを認識し回避することができる経験、技術的な
トレーニング、法律および規格に関する知識のある者。
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일반 정보
본 사용설명서의 목적
본 사용설명서는 제조회사가 작성한 것으로 기기1를 구성하는 장비 패키지의 필수 부분입니다.
본 사용설명서에는 기기를 설계하고 제작한 목적이 정의되어 있으며, 사용자2가 필요한 모든 정보를 담고 있습니다.
본질적으로 사용자를 위한 정보를 담고 있는 본 사용설명서 외에도,  유지관리 업무를 위임받은3 
기술자를 위한 특정 정보를 담고 있는 다른 출판물도 있습니다.
본 사용설명서에 언급된 ‘오른쪽,’ ‘왼쪽,’ ‘시계방향,’ ‘반시계방향’은 본 기기가 전방으로 이동할 때의 
기준으로 사용됩니다.
본  사용설명용서에서 제공된 지침을 계속 따르면서 본 기기를 사용할 경우, 사용자와 본 기기의 
안전이 보장되고, 낮은 유지비, 고품질이 보장되며, 본 기기의 수명이 연장됩니다. 이들 지침을 
따르지 않을 경우, 사용자의 부상 또는 본 기기, 마루바닥 및 주변 환경에 손상을 초래할 수 있습니다.
필요한 정보를 빠르게 찾기 위해서는 본 사용설명서의 앞부분에 있는 목차를 참고하십시오.
특별한 주의를 요하는 문구는 두꺼운 글꼴로 인쇄되었으며, 본 사용설명서에서 그림으로 표시되고 
기술된 기호들이 그 문구 앞에  나옵니다.

! 위험
사망 또는 중상을 초래할 수 있는 일련의 결과를 피하기 위해 주의를 요함을 표시합니다.

! 경고
본 기호는 사용자가 부상하거나 또는 기기나 환경이 손상되거나  또는 금전적 손실이 초래될 수 있는  

일련의 상황을  피하기 위해 주의를 요하는  사항을 명시합니다.
! 정보

중요한 정보
본 기기를 제조한 회사의 지속적 제품 개발 및 업데이트에 맞추어, 제조사는 사전 통보 없이 본 
사용설명서의 내용을 수정할 권리를 가집니다.
여러분이 소유하고 계신 기기는 본 사용설명서에 나와 있는 도해와 현저하게 다를 수 있지만, 본 
제품과 관련된 안전 및 정보는 믿을 수 있는 것임을 보장합니다.

기기의 식별
본 기기의 명판에는 다음과 같은 정보가 기재되어 있습니다.
• 모델명
• 배터리 전압
• 정격 전류 소모량
• 일련번호
• 제조년도
• IP 보호 등급
• 총 무게
• 수용가능 최대 기울기
• 제조회사명
기기에 따라오는 문서/장비
• 사용설명서
• 배터리 충전기 사용설명서
• 보증서
• CE 적합성인증서

 “기기”의 정의는 본 사용설명서에서 지칭하는 제품의 상표 “Ct5”를 대체합니다.
 정확한 기술을 요하는 작업을 수행하지 않고서 본 기기를 사용할 책임이 있는 사람.
 경험있고, 기술 훈련을 받았으며, 관련 법규와 규정에 대한 지식을 갖고 있는 한편, 필요한 모든 기기 작동을 직접 수행할 수 있고 
또한 기기의 취급, 설치, 유지관리와 관련된 잠재적 위험을 인식하고 피할 수 있는 사람.
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BENDROJI INFORMACIJA
Šio vadovo paskirtis
Šį vadovą, kuris yra neatsiejama įrangos paketo, sudarančio mašiną1, parengė gamintojas. 
Jame aprašyta, kuria paskirtimi mašina buvo sukurta ir pagaminta, taip pat pateikta visa informacija, 
kurios gali prireikti mašinos operatoriams2.
Be šio vadovo, kuriame pateikta informacija, daugiausia skirta vartotojams, esama ir kitų leidinių, 
kuriuose nurodyta speciali informacija techniniams darbuotojams, atliekantiems techninės priežiūros 
darbus3.
Sąvokos „dešinėn“ ir „kairėn“, taip pat „palei laikrodžio rodyklę“ ir „prieš laikrodžio rodyklę“ minimos 
nurodant mašinos judėjimo į priekį kryptį.
Laikantis visų šiame vadove pateiktų instrukcijų užtikrinamas operatoriaus ir mašinos saugumas, 
nedidelės eksploatavimo sąnaudos, kokybiški darbo rezultatai ir ilgas mašinos tarnavimo laikas. 
Nesilaikydamas šių instrukcijų operatorius gali susižaloti pats ir padaryti žalą mašinai, grindims ar 
aplinkai.
Vadovo pradžioje esančiame turinyje greitai rasite reikiamą skyrių.
Teksto dalys, kurias reikia perskaityti ypač įdėmiai, atspausdintos paryškintu šriftu ir pažymėtos čia 
pavaizduotais ir aprašytais simboliais.

! PAVOJUS
Nurodo, kad būtina atkreipti dėmesį norint išvengti pasekmių, dėl kurių personalas gali mirti 

ar sunkiai susižaloti.
! ĮSPĖJIMAS

Nurodo, kad būtina atkreipti dėmesį norint išvengti pasekmių, dėl kurių personalas gali 
susižaloti, o mašinai ar darbo aplinkai gali būti padaryta žala, dėl kurios gali būti patirti 

finansiniai nuostoliai.
! SVARBU:

Svarbi informacija
Laikydamasis bendrovės politikos nuolat tobulinti ir atnaujinti gaminį, gamintojas pasilieka teisę iš 
anksto neįspėdamas atlikti pakeitimus.
Nepaisant to, kad jūsų turima mašina gali skirtis nuo šiame dokumente esančių iliustracijų, 
garantuojame, kad su saugumu ir produktu susijusi informacija yra patikima.

Mašinos identifikavimas
Techninių duomenų plokštėje nurodoma ši informacija:
• Mod.
• Akumuliatoriaus įtampa.
• Nominali suvartojama srovė.
• Serijos numeris.
• Gamybos metai.
• Apsaugos IP indeksas.
• Bendras svoris.
• Didžiausias leistinas nuolydis
• Gamintojo pavadinimas.
Dokumentai / įranga, tiekiami su mašina
• Operatoriaus vadovas
• Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio vadovas;
• Garantijos sertifikatas;
• EB atitikties deklaracija.

 Sąvoka „mašina“ pakeičia produkto, kuriam skirtas šis vadovas, komercinį pavadinimą „CT5“.
 Asmenys, atsakingi eksploatuoti mašiną neatlikdami operacijų, kurioms būtini sudėtingi techniniai įgūdžiai.
 Asmenys, turintys patirties, techninių žinių ir išmanantys teisės aktus ir standartus, galintys atlikti visas būtinas 
operacijas, atpažinti visus galimus pavojus, susijusius su mašinos naudojimu, montavimu ir priežiūra, ir jų išvengti.
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VISPĀRĪGĀ INFORMĀCIJA
Šīs rokasgrāmatas mērķis
Šo rokasgrāmatu ir sarakstījis ražotājs, un tā ir būtiska iekārtas1 komplektācijas daļa.
Rokasgrāmatā aprakstīts, kādēļ iekārta tika projektēta un konstruēta, un sniegta visa vajadzīgā 
informācija, kas nepieciešama iekārtas operatoriem2.
Šī rokasgrāmata galvenokārt paredzēta lietotājiem; tehniķiem, kuri veic šīs ierīces apkopi3, 
vajadzīgā informācija ir pieejama citās publikācijās.
Termini “pa labi” un “pa kreisi”, “pulksteņrādītāju virzienā” un “pretēji pulksteņrādītāju virzienam” 
attiecas uz iekārtas turpgaitas kustību.
Patstāvīga atbilstība instrukcijām šajā rokasgrāmatā garantē drošību operatoram un iekārtai, 
nodrošina zemas lietošanas izmaksas un augstas kvalitātes rezultātus, kā arī palielina iekārtas 
kalpošanas laiku. Neievērojot šīs instrukcijas, var radīt operatora ievainojumus vai iekārtas, grīdas 
un vides bojājumus.
Lai ātri atrastu vajadzīgo sadaļu, skatiet satura rādītāju šīs rokasgrāmatas sākumā.
Teksta daļas, kurām nepieciešams pievērst īpašu uzmanību, ir drukātas treknrakstā un ir ilustrētas 
ar simboliem.

! BĪSTAMI
Norāda, ka jārīkojas uzmanīgi, lai novērstu sekas, kuru dēļ var rasties smagi vai nāvējoši 

ievainojumi personālam.
! BRĪDINĀJUMS

Norāda, ka jārīkojas uzmanīgi, lai novērstu sekas, kuru dēļ var rasties ievainojumi personālam 
vai iekārtas vai darba vietas bojājumi, kā arī finansiāli zaudējumi.

! INFORMĀCIJA
Svarīga informācija

Saskaņā ar uzņēmuma politiku par pastāvīgu produktu uzlabošanu un atjaunināšanu ražotājs patur 
tiesības veikt izmaiņas bez iepriekšēja paziņojuma.
Lai gan jūsu rīcībā esošā iekārta var ievērojami atšķirties no šajā rokasgrāmatā attēlos redzamās, 
drošība un informācija par produktu ir precīza.

Iekārtas identifikācija
Datu plāksnītē norādīta šāda informācija:
• Modelis
• Akumulatora spriegums.
• Nominālā strāva.
• Sērijas numurs.
• Ražošanas gads.
• IP aizsardzības pakāpe.
• Bruto svars.
• Maksimālais pieļaujamais slīpums
• Ražotāja nosaukums.
Iekārtai pievienotā dokumentācija/piederumi
• Operatora rokasgrāmata
• Akumulatora lādētāja rokasgrāmata
• Garantijas sertifikāts
• CE atbilstības sertifikāts

 Vārds "iekārta" aizstāj produkta nosaukumu "CT5", uz kuru attiecas šī rokasgrāmata.
 Personas, kas ir atbildīgas par iekārtas izmantošanu un neveic darbības, kurām nepieciešamas konkrētas tehniskās 
iemaņas.
 Personas ar pieredzi, tehnisko izglītību un zināšanām par likumdošanu un standartiem. Šīs personas spēj veikt visas 
nepieciešamās darbības, kā arī iekārtas ekspluatācijas, uzstādīšanas, izmantošanas un apkopes darbību veikšanas laikā 
atpazīt iespējamos riskus un no tiem izvairīties.
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INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
Cel niniejszej instrukcji
Niniejsza instrukcja została opracowana przez producenta i jest integralną częścią pakietu 
stanowiącego urządzenie1.
Określa ona przeznaczenie urządzenia, do którego zostało zaprojektowane i zbudowane oraz 
zawiera wszystkie informacje, jakie powinni posiadać operatorzy2

Oprócz niniejszej instrukcji, zawierającej informacje przeznaczone główne dla użytkowników, 
dostępne są także inne publikacje, zapewniające szczegółowe informacje dla techników, którym 
powierzono konserwację urządzenia3.
Określenia „prawo” i „lewo”, „zgodnie z ruchem zegara” i „przeciwnie do ruchu zegara” odnoszą się 
do ruchu naprzód urządzenia.
Stała zgodność z instrukcjami zawartymi w niniejszym podręczniku gwarantuje bezpieczeństwo 
operatora i urządzenia, zapewnia niski koszty utrzymania jak wysoką jakość wyników, a także 
wydłuża okres użytkowania maszyny. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może prowadzić do powstania 
obrażeń ciała operatora lub uszkodzenia urządzenia, podłogi, a także skażenia środowiska.
Spis treści na początku podręcznika pozwala na szybkie odnalezienie wymaganego działu.
Fragmenty tekstu wymagające szczególnej uwagi zostały pogrubione i poprzedzone symbolami 
opisanymi poniżej.

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Wskazuje konieczność zachowania uwagi w celu uniknięcia szeregu konsekwencji, które 

mogłyby spowodować śmierć lub poważne uszkodzenie ciała personelu.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Wskazuje konieczność zachowania uwagi w celu uniknięcia szeregu konsekwencji, 
które mogłyby spowodować obrażenia ciała personelu lub uszkodzenie urządzenia bądź 

środowiska pracy lub wiązać się ze stratą finansową.
! INFORMACJA

Uwaga!
Zgodnie z polityką firmy dotyczącą stałego rozwoju produktu i jego aktualizacji, producent zastrzega 
sobie prawo do dokonywania modyfikacji bez uprzedniego powiadomienia.
Choć zakupione urządzenie może się różnić wyglądem od przedstawionego w niniejszej instrukcji, 
informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i samego produktu pozostają aktualne.

Identyfikacja urządzenia
Tabliczka znamionowa zapewnia następujące informacje:
• Model
• Napięcie akumulatora.
• Znamionowy pobór prądu.
• Numer seryjny.
• Rok produkcji.
• Stopień ochrony IP.
• Masa brutto.
• Maksymalne dozwolone nachylenie
• Nazwa producenta.
Dokumentacja/wyposażenie dołączone do urządzenia
• Podręcznik operatora
• Instrukcja obsługi ładowarki;
• Karta gwarancyjna;
• Certyfikat zgodności CE.

 Określenie "urządzenie" zastępuje nazwę handlową "CT5" produktu opisywanego w podręczniku.
 Osoby odpowiedzialne za użytkowanie urządzenia bez wykonywania czynności wymagających określonych umiejętności 
technicznych.
 Osoby posiadające doświadczenie, szkolenie techniczne oraz wiedzę dotyczącą ustawodawstwa i norm, zdolne do 
wykonywania wszelkich niezbędnych czynności, rozpoznawania i unikania możliwego ryzyka w obsłudze, instalacji, 
użytkowaniu i konserwacji niniejszego urządzenia.
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INFORMAȚII GENERALE
Scopul acestui manual
Acest manual a fost redactat de către Producător și este parte integrantă a pachetului de 
echipamente care constituie aceastămașină1.
Definește scopul pentru care mașina a fost proiectată și construită și conține toate informațiile necesare operatorilor2.
Pe lângă acest manual, care conține informații destinate în mod special utilizatorilor, sunt disponibile 
alte publicații care oferă informații specifice tehnicienilorînsărcinați cu întreținerea3.
Termenii „dreapta”, „stânga”, „în sensul acelor de ceasornic” și „în sens invers acelor de ceasornic” 
fac referire la deplasarea înainte a mașinii.
Respectarea constantă a instrucțiunilor furnizate în prezentul manual garantează siguranța 
operatorului și a mașinii, asigură costuri reduse de funcționare și rezultate de calitate superioară 
și prelungește durata de viață a mașinii. Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni poate duce la rănirea 
operatorului sau deteriorarea mașinii, pardoselii și mediului.
Consultați tabelul cuprinsului de la începutul manualului pentru a găsi rapid secțiunea căutată.
Părțile din text care necesită atenție specială sunt imprimate cu caractere aldine și precedate de 
simbolurile ilustrate și descrise aici.

! PERICOL
Indică nevoia de atenție în vederea evitării unei serii de consecințe care pot cauza decesul 

sau rănirea gravă a operatorului.
! AVERTISMENT

Indică nevoia de atenție în vederea evitării unei serii de consecințe care pot cauza rănirea 
personalului sau deteriorarea mașinii sau mediului de lucru sau pierderi financiare.

! INFORMARE
Informații importante

Având în vedere politica societății de dezvoltare și actualizare constantă a produselor, Fabricantul 
își rezervă dreptul de a efectua modificări fără notificare prealabilă.
În timp ce mașina aflată în posesia dvs. poate să difere semnificativ de ilustrațiile din acest 
document, siguranța și informațiile referitoare la produs sunt garantate în mod fiabil.

Identificarea mașinii
Plăcuța cu marca fabricii oferă următoarele informații:
• Model
• Tensiune acumulatori.
• Ilustrație de curent nominal.
• .Serie
• Anul de fabricație.
• Indicele de protecție IP
• Greutate brută.
• Pantă maximă negociabilă
• Numele fabricantului.
Documentație/echipament care însoțește mașina
• Manual de utilizare
• Manual de încărcare a acumulatorului;
• Certificat de garanție;
• Certificat de conformitate CE.

 Definiția "mașină" înlocuiește denumirea comercială "CT5" a produsului la care se referă acest manual.
 Persoanele responsabile pentru utilizarea mașinii fără a efectua vreo operațiune care necesită abilități tehnice precise.
 Persoanele cu experiență, instruire tehnică și cunoștințe legislative și referitoare la standarde, care pot desfășura toate 
operațiunile necesare pentru recunoașterea și evitarea eventualelor riscuri de manevrare, instalare, utilizare și întreținere 
a mașinii.
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GENEL BİLGİLER
Kılavuzun amacı
Bu kılavuz Üretici tarafından hazırlanmıştır ve makinenin1  tamamlayıcı parçasıdır.
Makinenin hangi amaç için tasarlandığını ve üretildiğini tanımlar ve operatörler2 için gerekli tüm 
bilgileri içerir.
Kullanıcılar için gerekli bilgiler içeren bu kılavuzun yanı sıra, bakım3. personeli için gerekli teknik 
bilgileri içeren ek yayınlar da hazırlanmıştır.
Sağ ve sol, saat yönü ve ters saat yönü gibi açıklamalar makinenin ileri doğru hareketine yönelik 
olarak kullanılmaktadır.
Bu kılavuzda yer alan talimatlara sürekli olarak uyulması operatörün ve makinenin güvenliğini 
garanti eder, düşük maliyetli ve yüksek kaliteli sonuçlar elde edilmesini sağlar ve makinenin daha 
uzun bir süre kullanılmasına olanak verir. Bu talimatlara uyulmaması operatörün yaralanmasına 
veya makinenin, zeminin ve çevrenin zarar görmesine neden olabilir.
Gereksinim duyduğunuz bilgileri içeren bölüme hızlı bir şekilde ulaşmak için kılavuzun başındaki 
içindekiler listesine başvurun.
Özellikle dikkat etmeniz gereken yerler koyu renk ile yazılmıştır ve burada gösterilen ve tanımlanan 
semboller ile belirtilmiştir.

! TEHLİKE
Personelin ölümü veya ciddi şekilde yaralanmasına yol açabilecek birtakım sonuçlardan 

kaçınmak için dikkat edilmesi gerektiğine işaret eder.
! DİKKAT!

Personelin yaralanmasına, makinenin veya kullanıldığı ortamın zarar görmesine, maddi 
kayıplara tol açabilecek birtakım sonuçlardan kaçınmak için dikkat edilmesi gerektiğine 

işaret eder.
! ÖNEMLİ

Önemli bilgiler
Üretici, şirketin ürün geliştirme ve güncelleme politikası doğrultusunda önceden bildirmeksizin 
değişiklikler yapma haklını saklı tutar.
Makineniz bu belgedeki resimlerden farklı olabilir, ancak kılavuzda yer alan bilgilerin ve talimatların 
doğruluğu ve geçerliliği garanti edilmektedir.

Makinenin tanıtılması
Ürün plakası aşağıdaki bilgileri içerir:
• Model
• Akü gerilimi.
• Nominal akım.
• Seri numarası.
• Üretim yılı.
• IP koruma sınıfı.
• Brüt ağırlık.
• Aşılabilen maksimum eğim
• Üretici bilgileri.
Makine ile gelen dökümanlar/ekipmanlar
• Kullanım kılavuzu;
• Akü şarj kılavuzu;
• Garanti belgesi;
• AB uygunluk belgesi.

 “Makine” tanımı, bu kılavuzda geçen makinenin ticari adı olan “CT5” yerine kullanılmaktadır.
 Makineyi kullanmaktan sorumlu olan, ancak özel teknik beceriler gerektiren bakım işlemlerinden sorumlu olmayan 
kişilerdir.
 Teknik deneyim, eğitim ve yürürlükteki kanunlara ve standartlara ilişkin bilgi sahibi olan, makinenin taşınması, 
kurulumu, çalıştırılması ve bakımını ilgilendiren gerekli tüm işlemleri yapabilen ve risklerin bilincinde olarak önlenmesini 
sağlayabilen kişilerdir.
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VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMACE
Účel této příručky
Tento návod byl vypracován výrobcem a je nedílnou součástí balíku příslušenství stroje tvořícího 
stroj1..
Je v něm uveden účel, pro který byl stroj zkonstruován, a obsahuje veškeré informace potřebné pro  
pracovníky obsluhy2.
Navíc k tomuto návodu obsahujícímu informace považované za nezbytné pro uživatele jsou 
dostupné další publikace poskytující specifické informace pro techniky pověřené údržbou3.
Pojmy „pravý“ a „levý“, „po směru hodinových ručiček“ a  „proti směru hodinových ručiček“ se týkají 
pohybu stroje vpřed.
Díky neustálému dodržování upozornění bude zajištěna bezpečnost pracovníků i stroje, 
hospodárnost provozu, kvalitní výsledky a delší životnost stroje. Nedodržení těchto pokynů může 
vést ke zranění pracovníka obsluhy nebo poškození stroje, podlahy a okolního prostředí.
Podívejte se do obsahu na začátku tohoto návodu, pokud chcete rychle najít část, kterou potřebujete.
Textové pasáže, kterým je třeba věnovat zvláštní pozornost, jsou tučně vytištěny a předchází jim 
níže znázorněné a popsané symboly.

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Označuje, že je třeba věnovat pozornost tomu, aby nedošlo k situacím, které by mohly 

způsobit úmrtí nebo vážné zranění personálu.
! POZOR

Označuje, že je třeba věnovat pozornost tomu, aby nedošlo k situacím, v jejichž důsledku 
by mohlo dojít ke zranění personálu nebo k poškození stroje nebo prostor, v nichž je stroj 

používán, a ekonomickým ztrátám.
! INFORMACE

Důležitá informace
Výrobce v rámci politiky neustálého rozvoje a zdokonalování výrobku může bez předchozího 
upozornění provádět změny.
Zatímco stroj ve vašem vlastnictví se může znatelně lišit od nákresů v tomto dokumentu, je zaručena 
spolehlivost informací týkajících se výrobku.

Označení stroje
Štítek poskytuje následující informace:
• Model
• Napětí baterie
• Jmenovitý odběr proudu
• Výrobní číslo
• Rok výroby
• Stupeň ochrany IP
• Hmotnost včetně obalu.
• Maximální sjízdný sklon
• Název výrobce
Dokumentace/zařízení doprovázející stroj
• Návod pro obsluhu
• Návod k nabíječce baterií;
• Záruční list;
• CE prohlášení o shodě.

1 Definice „stroj“ nahrazuje obchodní název „CT5“ produktu, kterého se týká tento návod.
2 Osoby, které mají na starosti používání stroje; nesmí však provádět zásahy, jež vyžadují přesně vymezenou technickou 
odbornost.
3 Osoby, které disponují zkušenostmi a odbornými znalostmi, byly seznámeny s normami a právními předpisy, jsou 
schopny vykonávat potřebné činnosti a rozpoznat případná nebezpečí při manipulaci, instalaci, používání a údržbě stroje 
a zamezit jim.
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ÜLDINE TEAVE
Käesoleva kasutusjuhendi eesmärk
See kasutusjuhend on tootja koostatud ja oluline osa masina1 pakendist.
See määratleb eesmärgi, mille jaoks masin on loodud ja ehitatud, ning sisaldab kogu teavet, mida 
kasutajad2 vajavad.
Lisaks sellele kasutusjuhendile, mis sisaldab kasutajatele vajalikku põhiteavet, on saadaval teised 
väljaanded, mis sisaldavad konkreetset teavet tehnikutele kellele on usaldatud masina hooldus3.
Terminid „parem“ ja „vasak“, „päripäeva“ ja „vastupäeva“ tähendavad masina edasiliikumissuunda.
Selles juhendis sisalduvate juhiste pidev järgimine tagab kasutaja ja masina ohutuse, madalamad 
töökulud ja kvaliteetsed tulemused ning pikendab masina tööiga. Nende juhiste mitte-järgimine võib 
lõppeda kasutaja vigastuse või masina, põranda ja keskkonna kahjustumisega.
Kasutusjuhendi algusest leiate sisukorra, mille abil leiate kiiresti soovitud jaotise.
Erilist tähelepanu nõudev tekst on trükitud rasvases kirjas ja sellele eelnevad siin näidatud ja 
kirjeldatud sümbolid.

! OHT!
Tähistab olukorda, kus peab olema ettevaatlik, et vältida surma või tõsiseid vigastusi 

töötajatele.
! HOIATUS!

Tähistab olukorda, kus peab olema ettevaatlik, et vältida töötajatele vigastusi või masina ja 
töökeskkonna kahjustusi või finantskahju.

! TEAVE
Oluline teave

Seoses ettevõtte pideva tootearenduse ja ajakohastamise poliitikaga, jätab tootja endale õiguse 
teha muudatusi ilma eelneva ette-teatamiseta.
Kuigi teie masin võib käesolevas dokumendis toodud joonistest märgatavalt erineda, on käesolevas 
juhendis sisalduv teave ja ohutusjuhised garanteeritult usaldusväärsed.

Masina identifitseerimine
Andmeplaat annab järgmise teabe:
• Mudel
• Aku pinge.
• Nominaalvool.
• Seerianumber.
• Tootmise aasta.
• IP-kaitseaste.
• Brutokaal.
• Maksimaalne kaubeldav gradient
• Tootja nimi
Masinaga kaasas olev dokumentatsioon/seadmed.
• Kasutusjuhend
• Akulaadija juhend
• Garantiisertifikaat
• CE-vastavussertifikaat

 „Masin“ asendab toote „CT5“ kaubanduslikku nimetust.
 Isikud, kes vastutavad masina kasutamise eest, ei pea teostama mingeid tehnilisi oskusi nõudvaid toiminguid.
 Kogemustega, tehnilise koolituse ning õigusakte ja standardeid tundvad inimesed on võimelised tegema kõiki vajalikke 
toiminguid ning tuvastama ja vältima selle masina käitlemisel, paigaldamisel, kasutamisel ja hooldamisel võimalikke 
riske.
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ALLMÄN INFORMATION
Handbokens syfte
Den här handboken har redigerats av tillverkaren och är en ingående del i maskinen1.
Den förklarar hur maskinen ska användas och innehåller nödvändiga informationer för operatörerna2.
Utöver denna handbok, som omfattar nödvändiga uppgifter för användarna, har andra utgåvor 
redigerats som innehåller specifika uppgifter för underhållstekniker3.
Anvisningar som höger eller vänster, medurs eller moturs som finns i handboken är alltid i förhållande 
till maskinens rörelseriktning.
En konstant iakttagelse av anvisningarna garanterar personalens och maskinens säkerhet, en 
minskning av driftkostnaderna, resultatens kvalitet samt en längre varaktighet av maskinens 
livslängd. Om dessa föreskrifter inte iakttas kan det medföra person- och maskinskador samt 
skador på golvet och omgivningen.
För att snabbare hitta anvisningar, se innehållsförteckningen i början av handboken.
Texterna som absolut ska uppmärksammas är de i halvfet text som markeras med symbolerna 
nedan.

! FARA!
Anger att du ska fortgå försiktigt för att inte skapa en rad konsekvenser som kan vara 

livshotande eller medföra möjliga hälsoskador.
! OBS

Anger att du ska fortgå försiktigt för att inte skapa en rad konsekvenser som kan medföra 
maskin- och miljöskador samt ekonomiska förluster.

! INFORMATION
Speciellt viktiga anvisningar

Tillverkaren utför konstanta utvecklingar och uppdateringar av produkten och därmed kan ändringar 
göras utan någon föregående underrättelse.
Även om din maskin skiljer sig lätt från illustrationerna i detta dokument, garanteras säkerheten och 
informationerna för denna.

Identifiering av maskinen
På märkskylten står följande information:
• Modell.
• Matningsspänning.
• Nominell strömförbrukning.
• Serienummer (registreringsnummer).
• Tillverkningsår.
• IP skyddsklass.
• Bruttovikt.
• Maximal lutning.
• Identifiering av tillverkaren.
Dokument/utrustning som medföljer maskinen
• Bruksanvisning;
• Batteriladdarens handbok;
• Garanticertifikat;
• EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse

 Definitionen ”maskin” är en kommersiell benämning “CT5” som denna handbok hänvisar till.
 Det är personer som har uppgiften att använda maskinen utan specifika åtgärder som kräver en särskild teknisk 
kompetens.
 Det är personer med erfarenhet, teknisk förberedelse som känner till standarder och föreskrifter som kan utföra 
nödvändiga åtgärder och känna igen samt undvika möjliga faror under rörelsen, installationen, driften och underhållet av 
maskinen.
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ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Призначення цього керівництва
Це керівництво написане Виробником і є невід’ємною частиною пакету обладнання, що 
складає машину1.
Воно визначає мету, для якої було спроектовано та виготовлено машину, та містить усю 
інформацію, яка потрібна операторам2.
На додаток до цього керівництва, що містить інформацію, призначену головним чином для 
користувачів, доступні інші публікації, що надають конкретну інформацію для технічних 
працівників, яким доручене технічне обслуговування3.
Терміни «праворуч» і «ліворуч», «за годинниковою стрілкою» і «проти годинникової стрілки» 
відносяться до руху машини вперед.
Постійне дотримання інструкцій, наведених у цьому керівництві, гарантує безпеку оператора 
та машини, забезпечує низькі експлуатаційні витрати та високу якість результатів і збільшує 
термін служби машини. Недотримання цих інструкцій може призвести до травмування 
оператора або пошкодження машини, підлоги та навколишнього середовища.
Для швидкого пошуку розділу, який вас цікавить, звертайтеся до змісту на початку керівництва.
Частини тексту, що вимагають особливої уваги, надруковані жирним шрифтом і їм передують 
символи, зображені і описані нижче.

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Вказує на необхідність уваги для уникнення ряду наслідків, які можуть призвести до 

смерті або серйозного травмування персоналу.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Вказує на необхідність уваги для уникнення ряду наслідків, які можуть призвести 
до травмування персоналу, пошкодження машини чи робочого середовища або 

фінансових втрат.
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Важлива інформація
Відповідно до політики компанії щодо постійної розробки та оновлення продукції, виробник 
залишає за собою право вносити зміни без попереднього повідомлення.
Хоча машина, якою ви володієте, може суттєво відрізнятися від ілюстрацій у цьому документі, 
безпека цього продукту та інформація щодо нього є гарантовано надійними.

Визначення машини
На паспортній табличці міститься така інформація:
• Модель
• Напруга акумулятора.
• Номінальний струм споживання.
• Серійний номер.
• Рік виготовлення.
• IP (ступінь захисту оболонки).
• Вага брутто.
• Максимальний допустимий ухил
• Назва виробника.
Документація/обладнання, що супроводжує машину
• Керівництво оператора
• Керівництво до зарядного пристрою;
• Гарантійний талон;
• Сертифікат відповідності CE.

 Визначення "машина" замінює торговельне найменування продукту “CT5”, якого стосується це керівництво.
 Особи, відповідальні за використання машини без виконання будь-яких операцій, що вимагають специфічних 
технічних навичок.
 Особи з досвідом, технічною підготовкою і знаннями законодавства і стандартів, здатні виконувати всі 
необхідні операції та розпізнавати можливі ризики та уникати їх при поводженні з цією машиною, її встановленні, 
використанні й обслуговуванні.
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INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
Descrizione generale
La macchina in esame è una lavasciugapavimenti, utilizzabile in ambienti sia civili che industriali 
per effettuare lo spazzaggio, il lavaggio e l’asciugatura di pavimenti piani, orizzontali, lisci o 
moderatamente rugosi, uniformi e liberi da ingombri.
La lavasciuga distribuisce sul pavimento una soluzione opportunamente dosata di acqua e 
detergente e lo spazzola adeguatamente in modo da rimuovere lo sporco. Scegliendo con attenzione 
il detergente per pulizia e le spazzole (o dischi abrasivi) fra l’ampia gamma di accessori disponibili, 
la macchina si può adattare alle più disparate combinazioni di tipi di pavimento e di sporco.
Un impianto d’aspirazione liquidi integrato nella macchina permette di asciugare il pavimento 
appena lavato. L’asciugatura avviene attraverso la depressione del serbatoio recupero generata 
dal motore aspirazione. Gli squeegee, collegati al serbatoio stesso, permettono la raccolta della 
acqua sporca sia in avanzamento che retromarcia. 
Legenda
Le parti principali della macchina sono le seguenti:
• Il serbatoio acqua/detergente (Fig.1-Rif.1), serve a contenere e trasportare la miscela di acqua 

pulita e del prodotto per pulizia.
• Il serbatoio di recupero (Fig.1-Rif.2), serve a raccogliere l’acqua sporca aspirata dal pavimento 

durante il lavaggio.
• Pannello comandi (Fig.1-Rif.3).
• Gruppo testata (Fig.1-Rif.4), l’elemento principale è rappresentato dalla spazzola la quale 

distribuisce la soluzione detergente sul pavimento, effettuando l’asportazione dello sporco.
• Squeegee anteriore (altrimenti detto tergipavimento anteriore) (Fig.1-Rif.5), ha il compito di 

tergere e quindi di asciugare il pavimento quando si tira la macchina verso l’operatore.
• Squeegee posteriore (altrimenti detto tergipavimento posteriore) (Fig.1-Rif.6), ha il compito di 

tergere e quindi di asciugare il pavimento quando si avanza.
• Batteria (Fig.1-Rif.7).
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INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Descrição geral
A máquina em questão é uma lavadora/secadora de pavimentos que tanto pode ser utilizada no 
âmbito civil como industrial para varrer, lavar e secar os pavimentos planos, horizontais, lisos ou 
moderadamente rugosos, uniformes e sem obstáculos.
A lavadora/secadora distribui pelo pavimento uma solução devidamente doseada de água e 
detergente, varrendo-o corretamente de modo a remover a sujidade. Escolhendo atentamente 
o detergente de limpeza e as escovas (ou discos abrasivos) entre a vasta gama de acessórios 
disponíveis, a máquina consegue adaptar-se às mais variadas combinações de tipos de pavimento 
e de sujidade.
Um sistema de aspiração de líquidos integrado na máquina permite secar o pavimento acabado 
de lavar. A secagem ocorre através da depressão do depósito de recolha gerada pelo motor de 
aspiração. Os squeegee, ligados ao próprio depósito, permitem a recolha da água suja tanto na 
marcha à frente como na marcha-atrás. 
Legenda
As partes principais da máquina são as seguintes:
• O depósito de água/detergente (Fig.1-Ref.1) serve para guardar e transportar a mistura de 

água limpa e do produto de limpeza.
• O depósito de recolha (Fig.1-Ref.2), serve para recolher a água suja aspirada do pavimento 

durante a lavagem.
• Painel de comandos (Fig.1-Ref.3).
• Grupo do topo (Fig.1-Ref.4), o elemento principal é representado pela escova, a qual distribui 

a solução de detergente pelo pavimento, removendo a sujidade.
• Squeegee dianteiro (também chamado de rodo dianteiro) (Fig.1-Ref.5), tem a função de 

limpar e secar o pavimento quando se puxa a máquina para o operador.
• Squeegee traseiro (também chamado de rodo traseiro) (Fig.1-Ref.6), tem a função de limpar 

e secar o pavimento quando se avança.
• Bateria (Fig.1-Ref.7).
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INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
Description générale
La machine en question est une autolaveuse qui peut être utilisée dans un milieu aussi bien 
domestique qu’industriel pour balayer, laver et sécher des sols plats, horizontaux, lisses et peu 
rugueux, uniformes et libres de tout encombrement.
L’autolaveuse répand sur le sol une solution d’eau et de détergent opportunément dosée puis 
balaie pour enlever la saleté. En choisissant avec attention le détergent pour le nettoyage et les 
brosses (ou disques abrasifs) parmi la large gamme d’accessoires disponibles, il est possible de 
nettoyer tous les sols et d’éliminer tous les types de saleté.
Un système d’aspiration des liquides intégré à la machine permet de sécher le sol qui vient d’être 
lavé. Le séchage s’effectue à travers la dépression du réservoir de récupération générée par le 
moteur d’aspiration. Les suceurs, raccordés au réservoir, permettent de recueillir l’eau sale aussi 
bien en marche avant qu’en marche arrière. 
Légende
Les principales pièces de la machine sont :
• Le réservoir eau/détergent (Fig.1-Réf.1): sert à contenir et transporter le mélange d’eau propre 

et du produit nécessaire au nettoyage.
• Le réservoir de récupération (Fig.1-Réf.2): sert à récupérer l’eau sale aspirée sur le sol 

pendant le lavage;
• Tableau de commandes (Fig.1-Réf.3).
• Groupe tête (fig. A, Rep.4): l’élément principal est composé de la brosse .qui distribue la 

solution détergente sur le sol et enlève la saleté;
• Suceur avant  (Fig.1-Rep.5), nettoie et sèche le sol quand l’opérateur tire la machine vers lui.
• Suceur arrière (Fig.1-Rep.6), nettoie et sèche le sol quand la machine avance.
• Batterie (Fig.1- Rep.7)
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INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
Descripción general
La máquina en cuestión es una fregadora-secadora de suelos, que se utiliza en entornos civiles 
e industriales para barrer, lavar y secar los suelos planos, horizontales, lisos o moderadamente 
irregulares, uniformes y sin obstáculos.
La fregadora-secadora distribuye sobre el suelo una solución de agua y detergente oportunamente 
dosificada y lo cepilla adecuadamente a fin de eliminar la suciedad. Seleccionando atentamente el 
detergente para limpieza y los cepillos (o discos abrasivos) entre la dilatada gama de accesorios 
disponibles, la máquina se puede adaptar a diferentes combinaciones de tipos de suelo y de 
suciedad.
Un sistema de aspiración de líquidos, integrado en la máquina, permite secar el suelo recién 
lavado. El secado se produce a través del vacío generado por el motor de aspiración en el depósito 
de agua sucia. Los secadores de suelo, conectados al mismo depósito, permiten recoger el agua 
sucia tanto con la máquina avanzando como retrocediendo. 
Leyenda
Los componentes principales de la máquina son los siguientes:
• El depósito de agua/detergente (Fig. 1-Ref. 1), sirve para contener y transportar la mezcla de 

agua limpia y del producto de limpieza.
• El depósito de agua sucia (Fig. 1-Ref. 2): sirve para recoger el agua sucia aspirada del suelo 

durante el lavado.
• Cuadro de mandos (Fig. 1-Ref. 3).
• Grupo cabezal (Fig. 1-Ref. 4), el elemento principal está representado por el cepillo que 

distribuye la solución de detergente sobre el suelo, eliminando la suciedad.
• Secador de suelo delantero (Fig. 1-Ref. 5), tiene la función de arrastrar el agua y secar el 

suelo al tirar de la máquina en dirección al operador.
• Secador de suelo trasero (Fig. 1-Ref. 6), tiene la función de arrastrar el agua y secar el suelo 

mientras se avanza.
• Batería (Fig. 1-Ref. 7).
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION
General description
This machine is a scrubber dryer for sweeping, washing and drying flat, horizontal, smooth or 
moderately rough, uniformly structured and obstacle-free floors in civil and industrial premises.
The scrubber dryer spreads a solution of water and detergent in the correct concentration on the 
floor and then scrubs it to remove the dirt. By carefully choosing the detergent and brushes (or 
abrasive disks) from the wide range of accessories available, the machine can be adapted to a wide 
range of combinations of types of floor and dirt.
The machine incorporates a wet vacuuming system which dries the floor immediately after washing. 
The drying action is produced by the suction motor, which generates a partial vacuum in the dirty 
water tank. Squeegees mounted beneath the tank are designed to collect the film of dirty water with 
the machine moving in both forward and reverse directions. 
Parts of the machine
Below is the description of the machine main parts:
• The water/detergent tank (fig. 1, ref. 1) contains and carries the mixture of clean water and 

cleaning product.
• The dirty water tank (fig. 1, ref. 2) collects the dirty water picked up from the floor after washing;
• Control panel (fig. 1, ref. 3).
• Head assembly (fig. 1, ref. 4), the main element comprises the brush that spreads the detergent 

solution over the floor and washes the surface, bringing about the removal of the dirt.
• Front squeegee assembly (fig. 1, ref. 5), which wipes and dries the floor when the machine is 

pulled toward the operator.
• Rear squeegee assembly (fig. 1, ref. 6), which wipes and dries the floor when the machine is 

pushed forward by the operator.
• Battery (fig. 1, ref. 7).
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TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Allgemeine Beschreibung
Bei der gegenständlichen Maschine handelt es sich um einen Scheuersaugautomaten, der in 
Privat- und Industriebereichen zum Kehren, Schrubben und Trocknen von ebenen, horizontalen, 
glatten oder leicht rauen Fußböden, die gleichmäßig und frei von Hindernissen sind, eingesetzt 
wird.
Die Maschine verteilt auf dem Boden eine mit Wasser und Reinigungsmittel ausreichend dosierte 
Lösung und schrubbt den Boden, um den Schmutz zu entfernen. Durch die richtige Auswahl des 
Reinigungsmittels und der Bürsten (oder Pads) aus der umfangreichen Zubehörauswahl kann sich 
die Maschine jeder Boden- und Verschmutzungsart anpassen.
Dank einer in der Maschine eingebauten Flüssigkeitsabsaugung kann der soeben gereinigte 
Fußboden getrocknet werden. Das Trocknen erfolgt durch den Niederdruck im Schmutzwassertank, 
der vom Saugmotor erzeugt wird. Mit Hilfe der Saugfüße, die mit dem Tank verbunden sind, kann 
das Schmutzwasser sowohl bei Vorwärts- als auch bei Rückwärtsfahrt aufgesaugt werden. 
Zeichenerklärung
Die Hauptbestandteile der Maschine sind:
• Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltank (Abb. 1, Pkt. 1): enthält und befördert das Gemisch aus 

Reinwasser und Reinigungsmittel;
• Schmutzwassertank (Abb. 1, Pkt. 2): nimmt das während der Reinigung vom Boden 

aufgesaugte Schmutzwasser auf;
• Bedienfeld (Abb. 1, Pkt. 3);
• Kopfgruppe (Abb.1, Pkt.4): das Hauptelement ist die Bürste, die die Reinigungslösung auf 

dem Boden verteilt und den Schmutz entfernt.
• Vorderer Saugfuß (Abb. 1, Pkt. 5): er reinigt und trocknet den Boden, wenn die Maschine zum 

Bediener hin gezogen wird.
• Hinterer Saugfuß (Abb. 1, Pkt. 6): er reinigt und trocknet den Boden, wenn die Maschine 

vorwärts fährt.
• Akku (Abb.1, Pkt.7).
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Общо описание
Тази машина е подопочистващ автомат за измитане, миене и подсушаване на плоски, 
хоризонтални, гладки или умерено грапави, равни подове без препятствия в граждански и 
промишлени помещения.
Подопочистващият автомат разстила разтвор от вода и почистващ препарат в правилната 
концентрация на пода и след това го търка, за да отстрани мръсотията. Чрез внимателен 
избор на почистващ препарат и четки (или абразивни дискове) от широката гама от аксесоари 
машината може да се адаптира към най-различни видове подове и замърсявания.
Системата за всмукване на течности, включена в машината, изсушава пода веднага 
след миене. Подсушаването се извършва с помощта на ниското налягане, генерирано от 
смукателния мотор в резервоара за събиране. Гумените миячки, свързани към резервоара, 
позволяват събиране на мръсната вода както при движение напред, така и назад. 
Легенда
Основните части на машината са както следва:
• Резервоарът за вода/почистващ препарат (Фиг.1-Поз.1) съдържа и пренася сместа от 

чиста вода и почистващ препарат.
• Резервоарът за събиране (Фиг.1-Поз.2) служи за събиране на мръсната вода, засмукана 

от пода по време на миенето.
• Панел за управление (Фиг.1-Поз.3).
• Работната глава (Фиг.1-Поз.4) е основният елемент на машината, включващ четката, 

която нанася почистващия разтвор по пода и отстранява замърсяването.
• Предна гумената миячка (предно скуиджи) (Фиг.1-Поз.5), която служи за изтъркване и 

подсушаване на пода при издърпване на машината към оператора.
• Задна гумената миячка (задно скуиджи) (Фиг.1-Поз.6), която служи за изтъркване и 

подсушаване на пода при движение на машината напред.
• Акумулаторна батерия (Фиг.1-Поз.7).

NL

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
Algemene beschrijving
De machine in kwestie is een schrobzuigmachine die zowel in industriële als kantoor- en huiselijke 
omgevingen gebruikt kan worden voor het zuigen, schrobben en drogen van vlakke, horizontale, 
gladde of licht geribbelde, gelijkmatige vloeren die vrij van obstakels zijn.
De schrobzuigmachine verdeelt een juist gedoseerde oplossing van water en reinigingsmiddel over 
de vloer en schrobt de vloer zodanig dat het vuil wordt verwijderd. Door met de nodige aandacht 
het reinigingsmiddel en de borstels (of schuurpads) uit het uitgebreide assortiment beschikbare 
accessoires te kiezen, kan de machine aan de meest uiteenlopende combinaties van soorten vloer 
en vuil aangepast worden.
Een geïntegreerd vloeistofopzuigsysteem zorgt ervoor dat de zojuist geschrobde vloer gedroogd 
wordt. Het drogen gebeurt door middel van de onderdruk van de vuilwatertank die door de zuigmotor 
wordt geproduceerd. De zuigrubbers die met de tank verbonden zijn, zorgen voor het verzamelen 
van het vuile water in zowel de vooruit- als in de achteruitrichting. 
Legenda
De belangrijkste onderdelen van de machine zijn:
• De schoonwatertank met water/reinigingsmiddel (Fig.1-Ref.1) dient voor het bevatten en 

vervoeren van het mengsel van schoon water en reinigingsproduct.
• De vuilwatertank (Fig.1-Ref.2) dient voor het opvangen van het vuile water dat tijdens het 

schrobben van de vloer wordt opgezogen.
• Bedieningspaneel (Fig1-Ref.3).
• Schrobdek (Fig.1, Ref.4): het belangrijkste onderdeel is de borstel die de reinigingsoplossing 

over de vloer verdeelt en voor verwijdering van het vuil zorgt;
• Voorste zuigrubber (Fig.1-Ref.5), heeft als taak om de vloer te wissen en vervolgens te drogen 

wanneer de machine naar de bediener toe wordt getrokken.
• Achterste zuigrubber (Fig.1-Ref.6), heeft als taak om de vloer te wissen en vervolgens te 

drogen wanneer de machine vooruit beweegt.
• Accu (Fig.1-Ref.7).
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TEKNISK INFORMASJON
Generell beskrivelse
Denne maskinen er en gulvaske-/tørkemaskin, som kan brukes både privat og industrielt, til å feie, 
vaske og tørke flate, horisontale, glatte eller moderat rue gulv, som er jevne og frir for hindringer.
Gulvvaskemaskinen fordeler en riktig dosert oppløsning av vann og vaskemiddel, og dette skrubbes 
tilstrekkelig med børste slik at skitt og smuss fjernes. Ved å velge vaskemiddelet og kostene (eller 
slipeskivene) med omhu, blant det brede utvalget av tilgjengelig tilbehør, kan maskinen tilpasses de 
vanskeligste kombinasjonene av gulvtyper og skitt.
Et system for oppsuging av væske er integrert i maskinen, slik at det nylig vaskede gulvet kan 
tørkes. Tørkingen skjer ved at oppsugingsmotoren samler opp vannet i oppsamlingstanken. 
Sugenalene er koblet til selve tanken og kan samle opp det skitne vannet både når maskinen kjører 
framover og bakover. 
Symbolforklaring
Maskinen består av følgende hoveddeler:
• Vann-/vaskemiddeltanken (fig.1 - ref.1), inneholder og transporterer blandingen av rent vann 

og vaskemiddel.
• Oppsamlingstanken (fig.1 - ref.2), tjener til å samle opp det skitne vannet som suges opp fra 

gulvet under vasking.
• Betjeningspanel (fig.1 - ref. 3).
• Børstemodul (fig.1 - ref.4), hovedelementet er børsten, som fordeler vaskemiddelløsningen på 

gulvet, og fjerner skitten.
• Framre sugenal (eller framre gulvtørker) (fig. - ref. 5), har som oppgave å vaske og deretter 

tørke gulvet når maskinen trekkes mot operatøren.
• Bakre sugenal (eller bakre gulvtørker) (fig. - ref. 5), har som oppgave å vaske og deretter tørke 

gulvet når maskinen kjører framover.
• Batteri (Fig.1-Ref.7).
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Общее описание
Данная машина – это машина для мойки и сушки полов для использования как в городском 
хозяйстве, так и в промышленности, предназначенная для очистки, мойки и сушки плоских, 
горизонтальных, гладких или умеренно шероховатых, однородных и свободных от 
препятствий полов.
Машина для мойки и сушки полов распределяет на полу дозированный водный раствор 
моющего средства, и соответствующим образом обрабатывает его щетками, удаляя грязь. 
После внимательного выбора моющего средства и установки разнообразных щеток (или 
абразивных дисков), машину можно применять при очистке самых различных комбинаций 
типов полов и загрязнений.
Встроенная в машину система для всасывания жидкостей позволяет сушить только что 
вымытый пол. Сушка производится благодаря разряжению в баке грязной воды, создаваемому 
мотором всасывания. Скребок для пола, соединенный с баком, позволяет собирать грязную 
воду как при движении вперед, так и при движении задним ходом. 
Обозначения
Основными частями машины являются:
• Бак для воды/моющего средства (рис. 1 - поз. 1) предназначен для хранения и перевозки 

смеси чистой воды и чистящего средства;
• Бак грязной воды  (рис. 1 - поз. 2) предназначен для сбора грязной воды, собранной с 

пола во время мойки.
• Панель управления (рис. 1 - поз. 3).
• Узел головной части (рис. 1 - поз. 4), основным элементом которого является щетка, 

которая распределяет моющий раствор по полу, удаляя грязь.
• Передний скребок (рис. 1 - поз. 5) предназначен вытирания и сушки пола, когда машина 

перемещается в сторону оператора.
• Задний скребок (рис. 1 - поз. 6) предназначен вытирания и сушки пола, когда машина 

перемещается вперед.
• Аккумулятор (рис. 1 - поз. 7).

SK

TECHNICKÉ INFORMÁCIE
Všeobecný opis
Stroj, ktorý je predmetom dokumentácie, je určený na umývanie a osušenie podláh v obytných 
aj priemyselných budovách, pričom vykonáva zametanie, umývanie a osušenie rovných, 
horizontálnych, hladkých alebo mierne drsných, rovnomerných podláh bez prekážok.
Stroj na umývanie a osušenie nanáša na podlahu vhodnú dávku detergentu, ktorý sa vhodne 
distribuuje kefami s cieľom odstrániť špinu z podlahy. Voľbou vhodného čistiaceho prípravku a kief 
(alebo abrazívnych diskov) zo širokej ponuky dostupného príslušenstva môžete stroj prispôsobiť a 
vytvoriť nespočetné kombinácie na ošetrenie takmer všetkých typov podláh a nečistôt.
Zariadenie na odsávanie kvapalín zabudované do stroja umožňuje osušenie práve umytej 
podlahy. Osušenie sa robí vákuovo, pričom kvapalina sa odvádza do zbernej nádrže podtlakom 
generovaným odsávacím motorom. Stierky na podlahu pripojené k samotnej nádrži umožňujú 
zachytávanie špinavej vody pri postupe dopredu aj pri jazde dozadu. 
Legenda
Hlavné časti stroja:
• Nádrž na vodu/detergent (Obr. 1 Ozn. 1), slúži ako zásobník roztoku čistej vody a čistiaceho 

prípravku.
• Nádrž na špinavú vodu (Obr. 1 Ozn. 2) slúži na zachytávanie vody odsatej z podlahy počas 

umývania.
• Ovládací panel (Obr. 1 Ozn. 3).
• Jednotka hlavy (Obr. 1 Ozn. 4), ktorá je hlavným prvkom stroja, predstavuje kefa, ktorá 

distribuuje roztok čistiaceho prípravku na podlahu a odstraňuje špinu.
• Funkciou prednej stierky podlahy (nazývanej aj predné stieracie zariadenie) (Obr. 1 Ozn. 5) je 

stierať a osúšať podlahu pri ťahaní stroja smerom k pracovníkovi obsluhy.
• Funkciou zadnej stierky podlahy (nazývanej aj zadné stieracie zariadenie) (Obr. 1 Ozn. 6) je 

stierať a osúšať podlahu pri postupe stroja dopredu.
• Batéria (Obr. 1 Ozn. 7).
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TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Splošen opis
Zadevna naprava je stroj za pranje in sušenje tal, ki se lahko uporablja v civilnih in industrijskih 
okoljih za izvajanje pometanja, pranja in sušenja ravnih, vodoravnih, gladkih ali zmerno grobih tal, 
enakomernih in brez ovir.
Stroj za pranje in sušenje razporeja ustrezno odmerjeno količino raztopine vode in detergenta 
po tleh in jo ustrezno krtači, da odstranjuje umazanijo. Z natančno izbiro detergenta za čiščenje 
in ščetk (ali abrazivnih kolutov) med široko paleto razpoložljive dodatne opreme, se stroj lahko 
prilagodi najrazličnejšim kombinacijam vrst tal in umazanije.
V stroju vgrajeni sistem za sesanje tekočine omogoča sušenje ravnokar opranih tal. Sušenje se 
izvaja s podtlakom v zbirni posodi, ki ga ustvarja sesanje. Otiralniki, v povezavi s samo posodo, 
omogočajo zbiranje umazane vode, tako med vožnjo naprej kot tudi nazaj. 
Legenda
Glavni deli stroja so naslednji:
• Posoda za vodo/detergent (slika 1, ref. 1), vsebuje in prenaša mešanico čiste vode in sredstva 

za čiščenje.
• Zbirna posoda (slika 1, ref. 2), za zbiranje umazane vode, ki jo sesalnik posesa s tal med 

pranjem.
• Komandna plošča (slika 1, ref. 3).
• Enota glave (slika 1-poz. 4), glavni element glave predstavlja ščetka, ki porazdeljuje čistilno 

raztopino po tleh in nato posesa umazanijo.
• Sprednji otiralnik (tudi poimenovan kot sprednji brisalec tal) (slika 1-poz. 5) briše in s tem osuši 

tlak, ko se stroj vleče proti operaterju.
• Zadnji otiralnik (tudi poimenovan kot zadnji brisalec tal) (slika 1-poz. 4) briše in s tem osuši 

tlak pri vožnji naprej.
• Baterija slika1/poz.7
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技术资料
综述
本机器能一步完成清洗地面和吸干污水两大任务。它适用于民用和工业的平整地面或者适度粗糙地
面。
洗地机把适当浓度的清洁剂喷到地面上刷洗以除去污物。仔细选择适当的清洁剂和地刷（或磨盘）
，以适应不同的地面来清除脏物。
机器内置的液体吸取装置能够将刚清洁完毕的地面晾干。洗地机通过吸水马达产生的污水箱负压工
作。同水箱相连的吸水扒可在机器前进或后退时收集污水。 

图例
机器的主要组成部份如下：
• 清水箱（图1，编号1）：装载清洁剂和清水的混合物；
• 污水箱（图1，编号2）：收集清洗后地面上的污水；
• 控制面板（图1，编号3）。
• 洗地盘组件（图1，编号4）：主要是分送清水到地面并除去污物的地刷/滚刷。
• 前吸水扒（图1，编号5）：当操作员推动机器时，刮干并吸走地面上的水。
• 后吸水扒（图1，编号5）：当机器前进时，刮干并吸走地面上的水。
• 电瓶（图1，编号7）

DK

TEKNISK INFORMATION
Generel beskrivelse
Denne maskine er en skrubber tørretumbler til at feje, vaske og tørre flad, vandret, glat eller moderat 
groft, ensartet struktureret og forhindringsfri gulve i civile og industrielle lokaler.
Skrubberen tørrer en opløsning af vand og vaskemiddel i den korrekte koncentration på gulvet 
og scrubs den for at fjerne snavs. Ved omhyggeligt at vælge rengøringsmiddel og børster (eller 
slibeskiver) fra det store udvalg af tilbehør, kan maskinen tilpasses til en bred vifte af kombinationer 
af typer gulv og snavs.
Maskinen indeholder et vådt støvsugningssystem, der tørrer gulvet umiddelbart efter vask. 
Tørringsfunktionen fremstilles af sugemotoren, hvilket frembringer et partielt vakuum i den snavsede 
vandtank. Squeegees monteret under tanken er designet til at samle filmen af snavset vand, mens 
maskinen bevæger sig i både forreste og bageste retning. 
Maskinens dele
Nedenfor er beskrivelsen af maskinens hoveddele:
• Vaskemiddel beholderen (fig. 1, ref. 1) indeholder og transporterer blandingen af   rent vand og 

rengøringsmiddel;
• Den snavsede vandbeholder (fig. 2, ref. 2) opsamler det snavsede vand, der opsamles fra 

gulvet efter vask;
• Kontrolpanel (fig. 1,ref. 3).
• Hovedaggregat (figur 1, ref. 4), hovedelementet består af børsten, som spreder 

vaskemiddelopløsningen over gulvet og vasker overfladen, hvilket medfører fjernelse af snavs.
• Frontmonteringsenhed (fig. 1, ref. 5), som tørrer og tørrer gulvet, når maskinen trækkes mod 

operatøren.
• Bagmonteringsaggregat (fig. 1, ref. 6), som tørrer og tørrer gulvet, når maskinen skubbes 

fremad af operatøren.
• Batteri (fig. 1, ref. 7).
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TEKNISET TIEDOT
Yleiskuvaus
Tämä lattianpesukone soveltuu tasaisten, vaakasuorien, sileiden tai vain hieman karkeiden, 
tasarakenteisten ja esteettömien lattioiden lakaisemiseen, pesuun ja kuivaamiseen siviili- ja 
teollisuustiloissa.
Lattianpesukone levittää veden ja pesuaineen muodostamaa oikeanvahvuista liuosta lattialle ja 
hankaa sitä sitten lian poistamiseksi. Valitse huolellisesti puhdistusaine ja harjat (tai hankauslevyt) 
saatavissa olevien varusteiden laajasta valikoimasta ja voit käyttää konetta erilaisten lattia- ja 
likatyyppien yhdistelmiä varten.
Kone sisältää veden imurointijärjestelmän, joka kuivaa lattian heti pesun jälkeen. Kuivausvaikutus 
aikaansaadaan imumoottorilla, joka luo osittaisen tyhjiön likaisen veden säiliöön. Säiliön alle 
asennetut kuivauspyyhkimet on suunniteltu niin, että ne keräävät likaisen veden kalvon koneen 
liikkuessa eteenpäin tai taaksepäin. 
Koneen osat
Seuraavassa koneen pääosien kuvaus:
• Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliö (kuva 1, viite 1) sisältää ja kuljettaa puhtaan veden ja puhdistusaineen 

muodostamaa seosta.
• Likaisen veden säiliö (kuva 1, viite 2) kerää likaista vettä, joka poimitaan lattialta pesemisen 

jälkeen.
• Ohjauspaneeli (kuva 1, viite 3).
• Pääsarja (kuva 1, viite 4) eli pääelementti koostuu harjasta, joka levittää pesuaineliuosta 

lattialle ja pesee lattian huolehtien lian poistamisesta.
• Etukuivauspyyhinsarja (kuva 1, viite 5) pyyhkii ja kuivaa lattiaa, kun konetta vedetään käyttäjää 

kohti.
• Takakuivauspyyhinsarja (kuva 1, viite 6) pyyhkii ja kuivaa lattiaa, kun konetta työnnetään 

käyttäjästä poispäin.
• Akku (kuva 1, viite 7).
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ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Γενική περιγραφή
Το μηχάνημα αυτό είναι ένα μηχάνημα πλύσης-στέγνωσης για το σκούπισμα, το πλύσιμο και το 
στέγνωμα επίπεδων, οριζόντιων, λείων ή ελαφρώς ανώμαλων δαπέδων ομοιόμορφης κατασκευής 
και χωρίς εμπόδια, σε αστικές και βιομηχανικές εγκαταστάσεις.
Το μηχάνημα πλύσης-στέγνωσης απλώνει ένα διάλυμα νερού και απορρυπαντικού με κατάλληλη 
συγκέντρωση στο δάπεδο και, κατόπιν, το τρίβει για να αφαιρέσει τη βρωμιά. Επιλέγοντας 
προσεκτικά το απορρυπαντικό και τις βούρτσες (ή λειαντικούς δίσκους) από την ευρεία γκάμα των 
διαθέσιμων εξαρτημάτων, το μηχάνημα μπορεί να προσαρμοστεί σε ένα ευρύ φάσμα συνδυασμών 
από διαφορετικούς τύπους δαπέδων και ρύπων.
Το μηχάνημα διαθέτει ενσωματωμένο ένα σύστημα υγρής αναρρόφησης το οποίο στεγνώνει 
το δάπεδο αμέσως μετά το πλύσιμο. Η δράση του στεγνώματος παρέχεται από τον κινητήρα 
αναρρόφησης, η οποία δημιουργεί μερικό κενό στο δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού. Τα μάκτρα που είναι 
τοποθετημένα κάτω από το δοχείο είναι σχεδιασμένα να συλλέγουν το λεπτό στρώμα νερού, με το 
μηχάνημα κινείται τόσο προς τα εμπρός όσο και προς τα πίσω. 
Μέρη του μηχανήματος
Παρακάτω παρατίθεται μια περιγραφή των κύριων μερών του μηχανήματος:
• Το δοχείο νερού/απορρυπαντικού (εικ.1 αναφ.1) περιέχει και μεταφέρει το μείγμα καθαρού 

νερού και καθαριστικού προϊόντος.
• Το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού (εικ.1 αναφ.2) συλλέγει το ακάθαρτο νερό που συλλέγεται από το 

πάτωμα μετά τον καθαρισμό.
• Πίνακας ελέγχου (εικ.1 αναφ.3).
• Συγκρότημα κεφαλής (εικ.1 αναφ.4), το βασικό στοιχείο περιλαμβάνει τη βούρτσα που 

απλώνει το διάλυμα του απορρυπαντικού στο δάπεδο και πλένει την επιφάνεια, προκειμένου 
να αφαιρεθεί η βρωμιά.

• Συγκρότημα μπροστινού μάκτρου (εικ. 1 αναφ. 5), το οποίο σκουπίζει και στεγνώνει το δάπεδο 
όταν το μηχάνημα τραβιέται προς το μέρος του χειριστή.

• Συγκρότημα πίσω μάκτρου (εικ. 1 αναφ. 6), το οποίο σκουπίζει και στεγνώνει το δάπεδο όταν 
το μηχάνημα ωθείται προς τα εμπρός από το χειριστή.

• Μπαταρία (εικ. 1, αναφ. 7).
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TEHNIČKE INFORMACIJE
Opći opis
Ovaj je uređaj automatizirani čistač poda koji služi za brisanje, pranje i sušenje ravnih, vodoravnih, 
glatkih i umjereno grubih, ravnomjerno strukturiranih podova, bez prepreka u stambenim i poslovnim 
prostorima.
Čistač poda raspršuje otopinu deterdženta odgovarajuće koncentracije na pod te ga zatim riba kako 
bi se uklonila prljavština. Pažljivim odabirom deterdženta i četki (ili abrazivnih diskova) iz širokog 
asortimana dostupne dodatne opreme, uređaj se može prilagoditi širokom rasponu kombinacija, 
vrsta podova i prljavštine.
Uređaj ima sustav mokrog usisavanja koji suši tlo odmah nakon pranja. Za sušenje je odgovoran 
usisni motor, koji stvara djelomični vakuum u spremniku za prljavu vodu. Brisači koji su postavljeni 
ispod spremnika dizajnirani su tako da sakupljaju sloj prljave vode dok se stroj kreće naprijed i 
natrag. 
Dijelovi uređaja
U nastavku je opis glavnih dijelova stroja:
• Spremnik za vodu/deterdžent (sl. 1, ref. 1) sadrži i nosi smjesu čiste vode i sredstva za čišćenje.
• Spremnik za prljavu vodu (sl. 1, ref. 2) prikuplja prljavu vodu s poda nakon pranja.
• Upravljačka ploča (sl. 1, ref. 3).
• Sklop glave stroja (sl. 1, ref. 4): glavni je element. Sastoji se od četke koja raspršuje otopinu 

deterdženta po podu i ispire površinu i uklanja prljavštinu.
• Sklop prednjeg brisača (sl. 1, ref. 5) briše i suši pod kada se stroj povlači prema rukovatelju.
• Sklop stražnjeg brisača (slika 1, ref. 6) briše i suši pod kad rukovatelj gura stroj prema naprijed.
• Akumulator (sl. 1, ref. 7).

HU

MŰSZAKI INFORMÁCIÓK
Általános leírás
Ez egy súroló-szárító gép, amely sík, vízszintes, sima vagy mérsékelten durva, illetve 
egységesen kialakított és akadálymentes padlók söprésére, mosására és szárítására használható 
középületekben vagy ipari létesítményekben.
A súroló-szárító gép mosószer és víz oldalát a megfelelő koncentrációban viszi fel a padlóra, majd 
a szennyeződések eltávolításához felsúrolja a padlót. A körültekintően megválasztott tisztítószer 
és kefék (vagy súrolótárcsák) megválasztásával - amelyek széles választékban elérhetők - a gép 
számos padlótípushoz és szennyeződéshez alkalmazható.
A gép rendelkezik egy nedvességet felszívó rendszerrel, amely a mosást követően azonnal 
felszárítja a padlót. A szárítást a szívómotor biztosítja, amely vákuumot hoz létre a szennyesvíz-
tartályban. A tartály alatt elhelyezkedő gumibetétek úgy kerültek kialakításra, hogy összegyűjtsék a 
szennyesvíz réteget a gép előre és hátrafelé történő haladása során. 
Gép részei
Az alábbiakban található a gép fő részeinek leírása:
• A víz-/tisztítószer tartályban (1. ábra, 1. ref.) található a tiszta víz és a tisztítószer keveréke.
• A piszkosvíz-tartály (1. ábra, 2. ref.) gyűjti össze a szennyes vizet a padlóról a mosást követően;
• Vezérlőpanel (1. ábra, 3. ref.).
• Fejegység (1. ábra, 4. ref.) a fő elem, amelyen azok a kefék találhatók, amelyek a padlóra 

felviszik a tisztítószer oldatát és felmossák az adott felületet, illetve eltávolítják a szennyeződést.
• Első gumibetét (1. ábra, 5. ref.), amely feltörli és megszárítja a padlót, ha a gépet a gépkezelő 

maga felé húzza.
• Hátsó gumibetét (1. ábra, 6. ref.), amely feltörli és megszárítja a padlót, ha a gépet a gépkezelő 

előre tolja.
• Akkumulátor (1. ábra, 7. ref.):

JP

技術情報
概要
本機は、土木および工業用施設内の平らで水平、滑らかなまたは適度な粗さの、均一な構造で障
害物のない床を掃除、洗浄および乾燥するためのスクラバ乾燥機です。
スクラバ乾燥機は、正確な濃度の水と洗剤の溶液を床に広げ、こすって汚れを取り除きます。使
用可能な幅広い付属品から洗剤およびブラシ（または研磨ディスク）を慎重に選ぶことにより、
床と汚れの幅広い種類の組み合わせに合わせることができます。
洗浄後、すぐに床を乾燥させる湿式バキュームシステムが組み込まれています。乾燥作用は吸引
モーターによって生じ、これは汚水タンク内に部分的な真空を発生させます。タンクの下に取り
付けられたスキージは、機械が前進方向と後退方向の両方で移動中に汚水の膜を集めるように設
計されています。 

機械部品
以下は機械の主要部品の説明です。
• 水・洗剤タンク（図1、参照1）には、きれいな水と洗浄製品の混合物が入っています。
• 汚水タンク（図1、参照2）は、洗濯後に床から集めた汚水を回収します。
• コントロールパネル（図1、参照3）。
• ヘッドアセンブリ（図1、参照4）、主要素は洗剤溶液を床全体に分配して表面を洗い、、汚

れを除去するブラシです。
• フロントスキージアセンブリ（図1、参照5）。これは、機械を使用者の方へ引いたときに床

を拭いて乾かすものです。
• 後部スキージアセンブリ（図1、参照6）は、使用者が機械を前方に押したときに床を拭いて

乾かします。
• ディスプレイ（図1、参照番号7）。
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기술 정보
개요
기기는 세척기 건조기로 민간 및 산업용 시설물에서 평평하고, 수평이고, 부드럽거나 약간 거칠고, 
동일한 구조를 가진, 장애물 없는 바닥을 청소하고 세척하고 건조시키는 장비입니다.
이 세척기 건조기는 정확한 농도의 물과 세제 용액을 바닥에 뿌린 다음 문질러 청소하여 먼지를 
제거합니다.  광범위하게 사용가능한 부대용품 중 적합한 세제와 브러시 (또는 연삭 디스크)를 
조심스럽게 선택함으로써 기기를 다양한 유형의 바닥과 먼지 조합에 맞도록 조정할 수 있습니다. 
기기는 바닥 세척 후 곧장 건조시키는 습식 진공 시스템을 통합한 제품입니다. 건조 작업은 오수 
탱크에서 부분적인 진공을 형성하는 흡입 모터에 의해 이루어집니다. 탱크 밑에 장착되는 스퀴지는 
기기가 전후 양 방향으로 이동하는 사이 얇은 오수의 막을 수거하도록 설계되어 있습니다. 
본 기기의 부품들
기기의 주요 부품에 대한 설명이 아래에 나와 있습니다.
• (그림 1, 참조 1) 물/세제 탱크는 깨끗한 물과 세척 제품을 함께 담고 있고 운반합니다.
• (그림 1, 참조 2) 오수 탱크는 세척 후 바닥으로부터 수거한 오수를 모읍니다.
• (그림 1, 참조 3) 제어 판넬
• (그림 1, 참조 4) 헤드 조립품, 이 주요 구성품은 바닥에 세제 용액을 뿌리고 표면을 세척하여 

먼지를 제거하는 브러시로 이루어져 있습니다.
• (그림 1, 참조 5) 전면 스퀴지 조립품은 기기가 운전자 쪽으로 다가 왔을 때 바닥을 세척하고 

건조시킵니다.
• (그림 1, 참조 6) 후면 스퀴지 조립품은 기기를 운전자가 앞쪽으로 밀었을 때 바닥을 딲고 

건조시킵니다.
• 배터리(그림 1, 참조 7)
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TECHNINĖ INFORMACIJA
Bendrasis aprašymas
Šis įrenginys yra grindų plovimo mašina, skirta šluoti, plauti ir džiovinti plokščias, horizontalias, 
glotnaus ar vidutiniškai gruoblėto paviršiaus, tolygios struktūros grindis be kliūčių viešosios ir 
pramoninės paskirties patalpose.
Grindų plovimo mašina purškia tinkamos koncentracijos vandens ir valymo priemonės tirpalą ant 
grindų ir jas šveičia. Tinkamai parinkus valymo priemonę ir šepečius (ar šlifavimo diskus) iš plataus 
priedų asortimento, mašiną galima pritaikyti skirtingiems grindų ir purvo deriniams.
Mašinoje įtaisyta drėgnojo siurbimo sistema, kuri akimirksniu nusausina nuplautas grindis. 
Sausinamasis poveikis užtikrinamas siurbimo varikliu, kuris sukuria dalinį vakuumą purvino 
vandens rezervuare. Valytuvai po rezervuaru skirti surinkti purvino vandens plėvelę mašinai judant 
į priekį ir atgal. 
Mašinos dalys
Toliau pateiktas pagrindinių mašinos dalių aprašymas:
• Vandens / valymo priemonės rezervuaras (1 pav., žr. „1“): jame laikomas ir gabenamas 

švaraus vandens ir valymo priemonės mišinys.
• Purvino vandens rezervuaras (2 pav., žr. „2“) surenka purviną vandenį nuo išplautų grindų;
• Valdymo skydas (1 pav., žr. „3“).
• Galvučių mazgas (1 pav., žr. „4“), pagrindinis elementas yra šepetėlis, kuris paskirsto 

plaunamąjį tirpalą ant grindų, šveičia paviršių ir šalina purvą.
• Priekinio valytuvo mazgas (1 pav., žr. „5“) valo ir sausina grindis, kai mašina traukiama link 

operatoriaus.
• Galinio valytuvo mazgas (1 pav., žr. „6“) valo ir sausina grindis, kai mašiną į priekį stumia 

operatorius.
• Akumuliatorius (1 pav., žr. „7“).
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TEHNISKĀ INFORMĀCIJA
Vispārīgs apraksts
Šī ir grīdu mazgāšanas iekārta ar žāvēšanas funkciju, kas paredzēta horizontālu, gludu vai mēreni 
raupju, vienmērīgi strukturētu un bezšķēršļu grīdas virsmu slaucīšanai, mazgāšanai un žāvēšanai 
sabiedriskās un ražošanas telpās.
Grīdu mazgāšanas iekārta ar žāvēšanas funkciju uz grīdas pareizā koncentrācijā izkliedē ūdeni 
un mazgāšanas līdzekli un pēc tam to noberž, lai noņemtu netīrumus. Iekārta var tikt pielāgota 
dažādām grīdas un netīrumu kombinācijām, rūpīgi izvēloties mazgāšanas līdzekli un sukas (vai 
abrazīvos diskus) no plašā piederumu klāsta.
Iekārta ir aprīkota ar putekļu sūkšanas mitrās tīrīšanas sistēmu, kas žāvē grīdu tūlīt pēc mazgāšanas. 
Žāvēšanas darbību veic sūkšanas motors, kas rada daļēju vakuumu netīrā ūdens tvertnē. Zem 
tvertnes uzstādītie gumijas skrāpji ir paredzēti, lai savāktu netīrā ūdens kārtu, iekārtai pārvietojoties 
gan uz priekšu, gan atpakaļ. 
Iekārtas daļas
Zemāk ir uzskaitītas iekārtas galvenās daļas.
• Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnē (1. att., 1. ats.) tiek glabāts un pārvietots tīrais ūdens un 

tīrīšanas līdzeklis.
• Netīrā ūdens tvertnē (1. att., 2. ats.) pēc tīrīšanas no grīdas tiek savākts netīrais ūdens.
• Vadības panelis (1. att., 3. ats.).
• Galviņu mezgls (1. att., 4. ats.), galvenais elements ietver suku, kas izplata mazgāšanas 

līdzekli uz grīdas un mazgā virsmu, noņemot netīrumus.
• Priekšējais gumijas skrāpju mezgls (1. att., 5. ats.), kas notīra un žāvē grīdu, kad iekārta tiek 

vilkta operatora virzienā.
• Aizmugurējais gumijas skrāpju mezgls (1. att., 6. ats.), kas notīra un žāvē grīdu, kad operators 

pārvieto iekārtu uz priekšu.
• Akumulators (1. att., 7. ats.).
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INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE
Opis ogólny
Niniejsze urządzenie to szorowarka susząca służąca do zamiatania, mycia i suszenia płaskich, 
poziomych, gładkich lub umiarkowanie szorstkich, równych i wolnych od przeszkód podłóg w 
lokalach publicznych i przemysłowych.
Szorowarka rozprowadza na podłodze roztwór wody i środka czyszczącego we właściwym 
stężeniu, a następnie szoruje ją, by usunąć brud. Poprzez uważny dobór środka czyszczącego i 
szczotek (lub tarcz ściernych) z szerokiej gamy dostępnych akcesoriów, możliwe jest dostosowanie 
urządzenia do szeregu połączeń podłóg i zabrudzeń.
Urządzenie posiada układ suszarki próżniowej, wysuszający posadzkę bezpośrednio po myciu. 
Efekt suszenia uzyskuje się za pomocą silnika ssącego, wytwarzającego częściową próżnię w 
zbiorniku wody zużytej. Wałki gumowe, zamontowane pod zbiornikiem, zbierają brudną wodę 
zarówno podczas ruchu urządzenia w przód, jak i w tył. 
Części urządzenia
Poniżej znajduje się opis części urządzenia.
• Zbiornik wody/środka czyszczącego (rys. 1, poz. 1) zawiera i przewozi mieszaninę czystej 

wody i środka czyszczącego.
• Zbiornik brudnej wody (rys. 1, poz. 2) gromadzi brudną wodę zebraną z podłogi po myciu.
• Panel sterowania (rys. 1, poz. 3).
• Zespół czołowy (rys. 1, poz. 4), główny element składa się ze szczotki rozprowadzającej 

roztwór detergentu po posadzce i usuwającej brud.
• Przedni zespół wałków gumowych (rys. 1, poz. 5), wycierających i wysuszających posadzkę, 

gdy operator przyciąga urządzenie do siebie.
• Tylny zespół wałków gumowych (rys. 1, poz. 6), wycierających i wysuszających posadzkę, gdy 

operator popycha urządzenie przed siebie.
• Akumulator (rys. 1, poz. 7).
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INFORMAȚII TEHNICE
Descriere generală
Mașina este un spălător-uscător pentru curățarea, spălarea și uscarea pardoselilor plate, orizontale 
și netede sau cu asprime moderată, uniforme și a pardoselilor fără obstacole din incintele civile și 
industriale.
Spălătorul-uscător împrăștie o soluție pe bază de apă și detergent la o concentrație corectă pe 
pardoseală și apoi o curăță pentru a elimina murdăria. Prin alegerea cu atenție a detergentului și 
periilor (sau discurilor abrazive) din gama largă de accesorii disponibile, mașina poate fi adaptată la 
o gamă largă de combinații de tipuri pentru pardoseală și murdărie.
Mașina încorporează un sistem de aspirare umedă care usucă imediat podelele după spălare. 
Acțiunea de uscare este produsă de motorul de aspirație, care generează un vid parțial în rezervorul 
de apă murdară. Racletele montate sub rezervor sunt proiectate pentru a colecta pelicula de apă 
murdară cu mașina deplasându-se atât în direcția înainte cât și în cea inversă. 
Piesele mașinii
Mai jos prezentarea pieselor principale ale mașinii:
• Rezervorul pentru apă/detergent (fig. 1, ref. 1): conține și transportă amestecul de apă curată 

și produs de curățare.
• Rezervorul pentru apă murdară (fig. 1, ref. 2) colectează apa murdară de pe pardoseală în 

urma spălării;
• Panou de comandă (fig. 3, ref. 1).
• Ansamblu de capăt (fig. 1, ref. 4), elementul principal cuprinde peria care distribuie soluția cu 

detergent pe pardoseală și spală suprafața, ceea ce duce la îndepărtarea murdăriei.
• Ansamblul racletei din față (fig. 1, ref. 5), care șterge și usucă podeaua când mașina este trasă 

spre operator.
• Ansamblul racletei din față (fig. 1, ref. 6), care șterge și usucă podeaua când mașina este 

împinsă înainte de operator.
• Baterie (fig. 1, ref. 7).
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TEKNİK BİLGİLER
Genel açıklama
Bu kılavuzda anlatılan makine, kamusal ve endüstriyel alanlarda olmak üzere düz, yatay, pürüzsüz 
veya orta düzeyde engebeli ve engellerin olmadığı zeminleri süpürmek, yıkamak ve kurutmak için 
tasarlanmış bir zemin temizleme makinesidir.
Makine, zemin üzerine doğru konsantrasyonda su ve deterjan çözeltisi dağıtır ve daha sonra kirleri 
temizlemek üzere bu çözelti ile yerleri fırçalar. Makine, geniş ürün seçenekleri arasından doğru 
deterjan ve fırçalar (veya aşındırıcı diskler) seçildiğinde, çok çeşitli zemin ve kir tiplerine uyum 
sağlayabilir.
Makineye entegre edilmiş bir sıvı vakum sistemi, yeni yıkanmış zeminin kurutulmasına olanak 
verir. Kurutma işlemi, vakum motorunun kirli su deposunda oluşturduğu düşük basınç aracılığı ile 
gerçekleşir. Tankın altına yerleştirilmiş silecekler, makinenin ileri ve geri yönde hareketinde kirli su 
tabakasını toplamak için tasarlanmıştır. 
Makinenin parçaları
Makinenin ana parçalarının tanımları aşağıda verilmiştir:
• Su/deterjan çözeltisi deposu (1, Şek. 1) temiz su ve temizlik ürünü karışımını depolar ve 

ulaştırılmasını sağlar.
• Kirli su deposu (2, Şek. 1) yıkama sırasında yerden toplanan kirli suyu depolar;
• Kontrol paneli (3, Şek. 1).
• Başlık tertibatı (4, Şek. 1), temel parçadır deterjan çözeltisini yere dağıtan ve yeri yıkayan, kiri 

temizleyen fırçayı içerir.
• Ön silecek tertibatı (5, Şek. 1), makine operatöre doğru çekildiğinde zemini siler ve kurutur.
• Arka silecek tertibatı (6, Şek. 1), makine operatör tarafından ileri itildiğinde zemini siler ve 

kurutur.
• Akü (7, Şek. 1).

CZ

TECHNICKÉ INFORMACE
Všeobecný popis
Tento stroj je sušička kartáčovacího stroje pro zametání, umývání a sušení rovných, horizontálních 
podlah, hladkých nebo mírně hrubých, se stejnoměrnou strukturou a bez překážek, v občanských 
a průmyslových prostorách.
Sušička kartáčovacího stroje rozšiřuje vodu a mycí prostředek ve správné koncentraci na podlahu 
a pak ji kartáčuje, aby odstranila špínu. Vzhledem k tomu, že si lze ze široké škály dostupného 
příslušenství k čištění zvolit různé čisticí prostředky a kartáče (nebo brusné kotouče), stroj je možné 
přizpůsobit jakýmkoliv druhům podlah a intenzitě špíny.
Stroj zahrnuje systém mokrého vysávání, který vysuší podlahu hned po umytí. Práci sušení vykonává 
sací motor, který vyvolává částečný podtlak v nádrži se špinavou vodou. Stěrky namontované pod 
nádrží jsou určeny ke sbírání povlaku špinavé vody strojem posunujícím se ve směru vpřed i vzad. 
Části stroje
Níže je uveden popis hlavních součástí stroje:
• Nádrže na vodu/čisticí roztok (obr. 1, č. 1): do této nádrže se dává směs čisté vody a čisticího 

prostředku
• Nádrž na špinavou vodu (obr. 2, č. 2): slouží k zachycování špinavé vody nasáté z podlahy 

během mytí;
• Řídicího panel (obr. 1, č. 3);
• Sestava hlavy (obr. 1, č. 4), hlavní prvek tvoří kartáč, který rozšiřuje roztok čisticího prostředku 

po podlaze a umývá povrch a tím odstraňuje špínu.
• Sestava přední stěrky (obr.1, č. 5), která stírá a suší podlahu, když je stroj tažený směrem k 

obsluze stroje.
• Sestava zadní stěrky (obr.1, č. 6), která stírá a suší podlahu, když je stroj tlačený dopředu 

obsluhou stroje.
• Baterie (obr. 1, č. 7);
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TEHNILINE TEAVE
Üldkirjeldus
Käesolev masin on puhastuskuivati pühkimiseks, pesemiseks ja kuivatamiseks tasaseid, 
horisontaalseid, siledaid või mõõdukalt töötlemata, ühtlaseid ja takistusteta põrandaid nii tsiviil- kui 
ka tööstusruumides.
Puhastuskuivati levitab vee- ja puhastusvahendilahuse õiges kontsentratsioonis põrandale ning 
seejärel koristab selle mustuse eemaldamiseks. Valides paljude tarvikute hulgast hoolikalt sobivad 
pesuvahendid ja harjad (või abrasiivkettad), saate masinat kohandada erinevate põrandate ja 
mustusetüüpide jaoks.
Masinas on märg vaakumsüsteem, mis kuivatab põranda kohe pärast pesemist. Kuivatamise tagab 
imemismootor, mis tekitab mustaveepaagis osalise vaakumi. Paagi alla paigaldatud kaabitsad 
koguvad masina liikumisel kokku musta vee kihi nii edasi- kui ka tagasisuunas liikumisel. 
Masina osad
All on masina peamiste osade kirjeldus.
• Vee-/pesuvahendipaak (joonis 1, viide 1) sisaldab puhta vee ja puhastusvahendi segu.
• Mustaveepaak (joonis 1, viide 2) kogub põrandalt, pärast selle puhastamist, määrdunud vee.
• Juhtpaneel (joonis 1, viide 3):
• põhiosa (joonis 1, viide 4) sisaldab harja, mis levitab puhastuslahuse põrandale, peseb pinda 

ja eemaldab sedasi mustuse.
• Eesmise kaabitsa koost (joonis 1, viide 5), mis pühib ja kuivatab põrandat masina kasutaja 

suunas tõmbamisel.
• Tagumise kaabitsa koost (joonis 1, viide 6), mis pühib ja kuivatab põrandat masina kasutaja 

poolt lükkamisel.
• Aku (joonis 1, viide 7).
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TEKNISK INFORMATION
Allmän beskrivning
Maskinen i fråga är en skur- och torkmaskin för hushålls- och industribruk för att sopa, skura och 
torka jämna, horisontala, släta eller något ojämna golv utan hinder.
Skur- och torkmaskinen distribuerar en lösning som lämpligen doserats med vatten och 
rengöringsmedel och arbetar in den för att avlägsna smutsen. Genom att noggrant välja 
rengöringsmedlet och borstarna (eller slipskivor) i det breda sortimentet av tillgängliga tillbehör, kan 
maskinen anpassas till de mest krävande typerna av golv och smuts.
En suganordning i maskinen gör att ett golv som precis rengjorts kan torkas. Torkningen görs 
genom att återvinningstanken sätts på lågtryck med hjälp av sugmotorn. Gummiskrapor, som är 
anslutna till behållare, används för att samla upp smutsigt vatten både vid körning framåt och bakåt. 
Teckenförklaring
Maskinens huvuddelar är de följande:
• Vattnets/rengöringsmedlets behållare (bild 1-ref.1), innehåller en blandning av rent vatten och 

rengöringsmedel.
• återvinningstanken (bild 1-ref.2), samlar upp det smutsiga vattnet från golvet under rengöringen.
• Manöverpanel (bild 1-ref.3).
• Huvuddelen (bild 1-ref.4) består av borsten som fördelar rengöringsmedlet på golvet och 

avlägsnar smutsen.
• Den främre gummiskrapan (även kallad främre kolvskrapa) (bild 1-ref.5) har uppgiften att göra 

rent och därefter torka golvet när maskinen dras mot operatören.
• Den bakre gummiskrapan (även kallad bakre kolvskrapa) (bild 1-ref.6) har uppgiften att göra 

rent och därefter torka golvet utan att köra maskinen framåt.
• Batteri (bild 1-ref.7).
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ТЕХНІЧНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Загальний опис
Ця підлогомийна машина призначена для підмітання, миття та сушіння плоских, 
горизонтальних, гладких або помірно шорстких, рівно покладених підлог, які не мають 
перешкод у цивільних і виробничих приміщеннях.
Підлогомийна машина розподіляє розчин води і миючого засобу в правильній концентрації по 
підлозі, а потім збирає його, щоб видалити бруд. Ретельно підібравши миючий засіб і щітки 
(або абразивні диски) з широкого спектру аксесуарів, машину можна адаптувати до широкого 
спектру комбінацій типів підлоги і бруду.
Машина має систему вологого прибирання, яка висушує підлогу відразу після миття. Сушіння 
виконується за допомогою електродвигуна всмоктування, який створює частковий вакуум в 
баку брудної води. Скребки, встановлені під баком, призначені для збору плівки брудної води, 
коли машина рухається як вперед, так і в зворотному напрямку. 
Частини машини
Нижче наведено опис основних деталей машини:
• Бак води/миючого засобу (рис. 1, 1) містить і транспортує суміш чистої води та чистячого 

продукту;
• Бак брудної води (рис. 1, 2) збирає брудну воду, зібрану з підлоги після миття;
• Панель управління (рис. 1, 3).
• Вузол головки (рис. 1, 4): основним елементом є щітка, яка розподіляє миючий засіб по 

підлозі та вимиває поверхню, що призводить до видалення бруду.
• Вузол переднього скребка (рис. 1, 5), який протирає та висушує підлогу, коли машина 

притягується до оператора.
• Вузол заднього скребка (рис. 1, 6), який протирає та висушує підлогу, коли машина 

штовхається оператором вперед.
• Акумулятор (рис. 1, 7).
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Accessori
• Spazzole Soft, Hard, Abrasive.
• Pad Holder.
• Batteria standard (codice BAAC00192).
• Batteria potenziata (codice BAAC00193).
• Caricabatteria (codice BACA00263). 

MOVIMENTAZIONE ED INSTALLAZIONE
Sollevamento e trasporto della macchina imballata
La macchina è inserita all’interno di un imballo di cartone dal Costruttore.
Maneggiare facendo attenzione ad evitare urti e senza capovolgere.
Controlli alla consegna
Al momento della consegna, verificare con attenzione l’integrità dell’imballo e della macchina in 
esso contenuta.
Sballaggio
Togliere la macchina dal suo imballaggio eseguendo le seguenti operazioni:
• Tagliare ed eliminare le reggette plastiche con forbici o tronchese;
• Aprire il cartone;
• Togliere dall’imballo il seguente materiale:

• manuale d’uso e manutenzione, dichiarazione di conformità, certificato di garanzia;
• manuale caricabatteria;
• ruota paracolpi;
• squeegee anteriore;
• spazzola;
• carica batteria;

• Estrarre la macchina dall’imballo sollevandola dal manico (Fig.2-Rif.1), riporla sul pavimento.
• Piegare il manico perpendicolare alla macchina, consultare il paragrafo “Regolare inclinazione 

manico”.
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio detergente e riporli a terra, 

consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio 
di recupero”.

• Ruotare all’indietro la macchina facendo appoggiare il manico sul pavimento.
• Tagliare le fascette applicate allo squeegee posteriore.
• Installare lo squeegee anteriore (Fig.2A-Rif.1).
• Installare la ruota paracolpi (Fig.2B-Rif.1).

! ATTENZIONE
Conservare gli elementi dell’imballaggio in quanto in caso di cambio sito oppure invio 
alle officine autorizzate questo garantisce la sicurezza della macchina e del pacco batteria 

installato. 
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Acessórios
• Escovas Soft, Hard, Abrasivas.
• Pad Holder.
• Bateria standard (código BAAC00192).
• Bateria potenciada (código BAAC00193).
• Carregador da bateria (código BACA00263). 

MOVIMENTAÇÃO E INSTALAÇÃO
Elevação e transporte da máquina embalada
A máquina é inserida no interior de uma embalagem de cartão pelo fabricante.
Manuseie tendo o cuidado de evitar choques e a viragem ao contrário.
Verificações aquando da entrega
No momento da entrega, certifique-se atentamente do bom estado da embalagem e da máquina 
nela contida.
Desembalagem
Retire a máquina da respetiva embalagem realizando as seguintes operações:
• Corte e elimine as cintas plásticas com uma tesoura ou turquês;
• Abra a caixa de cartão;
• Retire da embalagem o material seguinte:

• manual de utilização e manutenção, declaração de conformidade, certificado de garantia;
• manual do carregador da bateria;
• roda de proteção;
• squeegee dianteiro;
• escova;
• carregador da bateria;

• Extraia a máquina da embalagem levantando-a pela pega (Fig.2-Ref.1), coloque-a no 
pavimento.

• Dobre a pega perpendicular à máquina; consulte o parágrafo “Regular a inclinação da pega”.
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da máquina e coloque-os no chão; 

consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do 
depósito de recolha”.

• Rode a máquina para trás pousando a pega no pavimento.
• Corte as cintas aplicadas no squeegee traseiro.
• Instale o squeegee dianteiro (Fig.2A-Ref.1).
• Instale a roda de proteção (Fig.2B-Ref.1).

! ATENÇÃO
Conserve os elementos da embalagem já que, em caso de mudança de local ou de envio 
para as oficinas autorizadas, isto garante a segurança da máquina e do núcleo de bateria 

instalado. 
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Accessoires
• Brosses Soft, Hard, Abrasive.
• Porte pad
• Batterie standard (référence BAAC00192).
• Batterie plus grande capacité (référence BAAC00193).
• Chargeur de batterie (référence BACA00263). 

MANUTENTION ET INSTALLATION
Levage et transport de la machine emballée
La machine est livrée emballée dans un carton.
Manipuler avec précautions de façon à éviter les chocs et tout renversement.
Contrôles à la livraison
Au moment de la livraison, vérifier soigneusement que l’emballage et la machine sont intacts.
Déballage
Déballer la machine en procédant de la manière suivante :
• Couper et éliminer les feuillards plastiques à l’aide de ciseaux ou de cisailles ;
• Ouvrir le carton ;
• Sortir de l’emballage :

• notice d’utilisation et d’entretien, déclaration de conformité, certificat de garantie ;
• manuel chargeur de batterie ;
• roue pare-chocs ;
• suceur avant  ;
• brosse ;
• chargeur de batterie.

• Retirer la machine de l’emballage en la soulevant à l’aide du guidon (Fig.2 - Rep. 1) la poser 
par terre.

• Replier le guidon perpendiculairement à la machine (voir paragraphe «Réglage inclinaison 
guidon»).

• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les poser par terre (voir 
paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» et «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).

• Basculer la machine vers l’arrière et la mettre en appui sur le guidon;
• Couper les bandelettes de fixation qui se trouvent sur le suceur arrière.
• Installer le suceur avant (Fig. 2A - Rep. 1).
• Installer la roue pare-chocs (Fig. 2B - Rep. 1).

! ATTENTION
Conserver tous les éléments de l’emballage car ils permettent d’assurer la sécurité de la 
machine et du pack batterie en cas de changement de site ou lors de l’envoi la machine aux 

ateliers de réparation agréés. 
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Accesorios
• Cepillos Soft, Hard, Abrasive.
• Porta Pad
• Batería estándar (código BAAC00192).
• Batería potenciada (código BAAC00193).
• Cargador de baterías (código BACA00263). 

MANIPULACIÓN E INSTALACIÓN
Levantamiento y transporte de la máquina embalada
La máquina es colocada dentro de un embalaje de cartón por el Fabricante.
Manipule con cuidado sin golpear la máquina ni volcarla.
Controles que se deben realizar en el momento de la entrega
En el momento de la entrega, controle con atención la integridad del embalaje y la de la máquina 
embalada.
Desembalaje
Desembale la máquina siguiendo estas operaciones:
• corte los flejes de plástico con tijeras o tenazas y elimínelos;
• abra el cartón;
• Quite del embalaje el siguiente material:

• manual de uso y mantenimiento, declaración de conformidad, certificado de garantía;
• manual del Cargador de Baterías;
• rueda paragolpes;
• secador de suelo delantero;
• cepillo;
• cargador de batería;

• Retire la máquina del embalaje levantándola desde el mango (Fig. 2-Ref. 1), apóyela sobre 
el pavimento.

• Plegar el mango perpendicular a la máquina, consulte el apartado “Regular la inclinación del 
mango”.

• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de detergente y colóquelos en el 
suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito 
de agua sucia”.

• Gire la máquina hacia atrás apoyando el mango sobre el suelo.
• Corte las bridas aplicadas en el secador trasero.
• Instale el secador delantero (Fig.2A-Ref.1).
• Instale la rueda paragolpes (Fig.2B-Ref.1).

! ATENCIÓN
Conserve los elementos del embalaje puesto que en caso de traslado o envío a los talleres 

autorizados garantizará la seguridad de la máquina y de la batería instalada. 
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Accessories
• Soft and hard brushes, abrasive pads.
• Pad Holder.
• Standard battery (BAAC00192 code).
• Uprated battery (BAAC00193 code).
• Battery charger (BACA00263 code). 

HANDLING AND INSTALLATION
Lifting and transporting the palletized machine
The machine comes packed in a cardboard box by the manufacturer.
Handle with care to avoid impact and ensure the machine is not overturned.
Delivery checks
On taking delivery of the machine, check carefully that the packing and machine it contains are 
both intact.
Unpacking
When unpacking the machine, proceed as follows:
• Cut and remove the plastic straps using scissors or nippers;
• Open the box:
• Remove the following items from the packaging:

• operating and maintenance manual, declaration of conformity, certificate of warranty;
• battery charger manual;
• bumper wheel;
• front squeegee:
• brush;
• battery charger.

• Lift the machine out of the box by the handle (fig. 2, ref. 1) and set it down on the floor.
• Pull the handle up at right angles to the machine, referring to the section “Adjusting the handle 

rake angle”
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them on the floor, referring to the 

section “Emptying the water/detergent tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.
• Tilt the machine backwards and rest the handle on the floor.
• Cut the ties applied to the rear squeegee.
• Install the front squeegee (fig. 2A, ref. 1).
• Install the bumper wheel (fig. 2B, ref. 1).

! WARNING
Keep the packaging materials and store in a safe place: in the event of relocation or shipment 
to authorized workshops, the original packaging will ensure that the machine and battery 

pack remain undamaged. 
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Zubehör
• Bürsten Soft, Hard, Abrasive
• Padhalter.
• Standard-Akku (Art-Nr. BAAC00192).
• Spezial-Akku (Art-Nr. BAAC00193).
• Akkuladegerät (Art-Nr. BACA00263). 

TRANSPORT UND INSTALLATION
Anheben und Transport der verpackten Maschine
Die Maschine ist vom Hersteller in einem Karton verpackt.
Hierbei sehr vorsichtig vorgehen, um Erschütterungen und das Umkippen der Maschine zu 
vermeiden.
Kontrollen bei der Anlieferung
Bei Anlieferung müssen die Verpackung und die darin enthaltene Maschine sorgfältig auf Schäden 
geprüft werden.
Auspacken
Die Maschine aus ihrer Verpackung nehmen und hierbei folgendermaßen vorgehen:
• Die Umreifungsbänder aus Kunststoff mit einer Schere oder einer Schneidezange 

durchschneiden.
• Den Karton öffnen;
• Das folgende Material aus der Verpackung nehmen:

• Betriebs- und Wartungshandbuch, Konformitätserklärung, Garantieschein;
• Bedienungsanleitung Akkuladegerät;
• Rad zum Aufprallschutz;
• Vorderer Saugfuß;
• Bürste;
• Akkuladegerät;

• Heben Sie die Maschine am Fahrgriff aus der Verpackung (Abb. 2, Pkt.1) und stellen Sie sie 
auf dem Boden ab.

• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff senkrecht zur Maschine auf, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Neigung des 
Fahrgriffs einstellen” konsultieren.

• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine 
und stellen Sie sie auf den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” konsultieren.

• Kippen Sie die Maschine nach hinten und legen Sie den Fahrgriff auf den Boden.
• Schneiden Sie die Bänder am hinteren Saugfuß durch.
• Montieren Sie den vorderen Saugfuß (Abb.2A, Pkt.1).
• Montieren Sie das Rad zum Aufprallschutz (Abb.2B, Pkt.1).

! VORSICHT
Bewahren Sie die Verpackungsteile auf, da sie bei Umzug oder Versand zu den 
Vertragswerkstätten die Sicherheit der Maschine und des installierten Akkupakets 

garantieren. 
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Аксесоари
• Четки - меки, твърди, абразивни.
• Държач на подложката.
• Стандартна акумулаторна батерия (код BAAC00192).
• Усилена батерия (код BAAC00193).
• Зарядна устройство (код BACA00263). 

РАБОТА И МОНТАЖ
Повдигане и транспортиране на опакованата машина
Машината е поставена от производителя във вътрешността на картонена опаковка.
Работете внимателно, за да избегнете сблъсък или преобръщане на машината.
Проверки при доставка
При доставяне на машината проверете внимателно дали опаковката и машината са цели и 
невредими.
Разопаковане
Извадете машината от опаковката по следния ред:
• Срежете и отстранете пластмасовите колани с помощта на ножици или клещи;
• Отворете кашона;
• Извадете от опаковката следните материали:

• ръководство за експлоатация и поддръжка, декларация за съответствие, 
гаранционен сертификат;

• ръководство за зарядно устройство;
• антишоково колело;
• предна гумена чистачка;
• четка;
• зарядно устройство;

• Извадете машината от опаковката, като я повдигнете за дръжката (Фиг.2-Поз.1) и я 
поставете на пода.

• Сгънете дръжката перпендикулярно на машината, вж. параграф “Регулиране наклона 
на дръжката”.

• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ препарат от машината 
и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф “Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ 
препарат” и “Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

• Завъртете машината назад, като спуснете дръжката на пода.
• Срежете кабелните превръзки, поставени на задната гумена миячка.
• Монтирайте предната гумена чистачка (Фиг.2A-Поз.1).
• Монтирайте антишоковото колело (Фиг.2B-Поз.1).

! ВАЖНО
Запазете елементите от опаковката, тъй като при смяна на обекта или изпращане до 
упълномощени сервизи, това гарантира безопасността на машината и монтираната 

батерия. 
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Accessoires
• Soft, Hard, Abrasive borstels.
• Pad Holder.
• Standaard accu (code BAAC00192)
• Opgevoerde accu (code BAAC00193)
• Acculader (code BACA00263) 

VERPLAATSING EN INSTALLATIE
Opheffen en vervoeren van de verpakte machine
De machine is door de fabrikant in een kartonnen verpakking geplaatst.
Hanteer met de nodige aandacht, voorkom stoten en keer de lading niet om.
Controles bij aflevering
Op het moment van aflevering moet aandachtig worden gecontroleerd of de verpakking en de hierin 
bevatte machine intact zijn.
Uitpakken
Verwijder de machine uit zijn verpakking door de volgende handelingen uit te voeren:
• Knip de plastic banden met een schaar of nijptang door en verwijder ze;
• Open de doos;
• Verwijder het volgende materiaal uit de verpakking:

• handleiding voor gebruik en onderhoud, conformiteitsverklaring, garantiecertificaat;
• handleiding van acculader;
• bumperwiel;
• voorste zuigrubber
• borstel;
• acculader;

• Haal de machine uit de verpakking bij de handgreep (Fig.2-Ref.1) en plaats haar op de vloer.
• Klap de handgreep loodrecht op de machine uit, raadpleeg de paragraaf “Stand van handgreep 

aanpassen”.
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en zet deze op de grond, zie de 

paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.
• Kantel de machine naar achteren door de handgreep op de vloer te laten steunen.
• Knip de banden op het achterste zuigrubber door.
• Monteer het voorste zuigrubber (Fig.2A-Ref.1).
• Monteer het bumperwiel (Fig.2B-Ref.1).

! LET OP
Bewaar de verpakkingselementen omdat deze de bescherming van de machine en het 
geïnstalleerde accupakket garanderen wanneer deze naar een andere plek vervoerd moeten 

worden of naar een erkende werkplaats verzonden moeten worden. 

NO

Tilleggsutstyr
• Myke koster, harde koster, slipende koster.
• Puteholder.
• Standard batteri (kode BAAC00192).
• Forsterket batteri (kode BAAC00193).
• Batterilader (kode BACA00263). 

TRANSPORT OG INSTALLASJON
Løfting og transport av emballert maskin.
Produsenten har plassert maskinen i en kartong for emballasje.
Vær forsiktig ved manøvrering, unngå støt og unngå å sette maskinen opp ned.
Kontroller ved levering
Når maskinen leveres må du kontrollere nøye at emballasjen er hel, og at maskinen inne i 
emballasjen ikke er skadd.
Utpakking
Ta maskinen ut av emballasjen ved å utføre følgende prosedyre:
• Klipp av emballasjebåndene i plast med en kraftig saks og kast dem.
• Åpne kartongen,
• Ta følgende materiale ut av emballasjen:

• håndbok for bruk og vedlikehold, samsvarserklæring, garantisertifikat,
• håndbok for batterilader,
• Hjul med støtfanger,
• Framre sugenal;
• børste,
• batterilader,

• Ta maskinen ut fra emballasjen ved å løfte den i håndtaket (fig. - ref. 1). Sett den på gulvet.
• Bøy håndtaket perpendikulært med maskinen, se avsnittet “Regulere hellingen på håndtaket”.
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett dem på bakken, se avsnittet 

“Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.
• Drei maskinen bakover og legg håndtaket på gulvet.
• Kutt klemmene som er plassert på den bakre sugenalen.
• Installer den framre sugenalen (fig. 2A - ref. 1).
• Installer støtfangerhjulet (fig. 2B - ref. 1).

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
Ta vare på emballasjen hvis maskinen skal flyttes til et annet sted eller sendes til et autorisert 
verksted, da den originale emballasjen garanterer sikkerheten tl maskinen og den installerte 

batteripakken. 
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Аксессуары
• Мягкие, жесткие, абразивные щетки.
• Падодержатель.
• Стандартный аккумулятор (код BAAC00192).
• Аккумулятор с улучшенными характеристиками (код BAAC00193).
• Зарядное устройство (код BACA00263). 

ПЕРЕВОЗКА И УСТАНОВКА
Подъем и транспортировка упакованной машины
Машина упакована в картонную коробку Производителем.
Передвигайте машину с осторожностью во избежание столкновений и переворачивания.
Проверка при доставке
В момент передачи машины внимательно проверьте целостность упаковки и состояние 
находящейся в ней машины.
Распаковка
Для распаковки машины действуйте следующим образом:
• при помощи ножниц или кусачек разрежьте и удалите все пластиковые стяжки;
• Откройте картонную упаковку;
• Извлеките из упаковки следующие предметы:

• руководство по эксплуатации и обслуживанию, декларацию соответствия нормам 
ЕС, гарантийный сертификат;

• руководство зарядного устройства;
• бампер;
• передний скребок;
• щетку;
• зарядное устройство;

• Извлеките машину из упаковки, подняв ее за ручку (рис. 2 - поз. 1), и поставьте ее на пол.
• Установить рукоятку перпендикулярно машине, см. параграф «Регулировка наклона 

рукоятки».
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак моющего раствора, см. 

параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной 
воды».

• Наклоните машину назад, прислоняя рукоятку к полу.
• Разрежьте стяжки на заднем скребке.
• Установите передний скребок (рис. 2A - поз. 1).
• Установите бампер (рис. 2B - поз. 1).

! ВНИМАНИЕ
Храните упаковочные материалы в надежном месте: в случае перемещения машины 
или отправки в авторизованный сервисный центр упаковка гарантирует безопасность 

машины и установленного аккумулятора. 
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Príslušenstvo
• Mäkké, tvrdé a abrazívne kefy.
• Držiak disku.
• Štandardná batéria (kód BAAC00192).
• Posilnená batéria (kód BAAC00193).
• Nabíjačka batérie (kód BACA00263). 

PREMIESTŇOVANIE A INŠTALÁCIA
Zdvíhanie a preprava zabaleného stroja
Stroj sa nachádza vnútri kartónového obalu dodaného výrobcom.
Pri manipulácii dávajte pozor a zabráňte nárazom a prevráteniu.
Kontroly pri dodávke
Pri doručení tovaru pozorne overte celistvosť obalu a stroja v ňom.
Vybalenie
Stroj vybaľte, pričom dodržte nasledujúci postup:
• Prerežte a odstráňte plastové pásky nožnicami alebo nožom;
• Otvorte kartón;
• Z obalu vyberte nasledujúci materiál:

• návod na použitie a údržbu, vyhlásenie o zhode, záručný list;
• návod nabíjačky batérie;
• nárazníkové koleso;
• predná stierka;
• kefa;
• nabíjačka batérie;

• Stroj z obalu vyberte nadvihnutím za držadlo (Obr. 2 Ozn. 1), položte ju na podlahu.
• Držadlo nakloňte tak, aby bolo v kolmej polohe vzhľadom na stroj, pozrite odsek „Správne 

naklonenie držadla“.
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu a položte ich na zem. 

Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú 
vodu“.

• Otočte stroj smerom dozadu tak, aby sa držadlo opieralo o podlahu.
• Prerežte pásky držiace zadné stieracie zariadenie.
• Namontujte predné stieracie zariadenie (Obr. 2A Ozn. 1).
• Namontujte nárazníkové koleso (Obr. 2B Ozn. 1).

! POZOR
Odložte prvky obalu, pretože v prípade zmeny sídla alebo odoslania do autorizovaného 
servisu použitie pôvodného obalu zaručí bezpečnosť stroja a nainštalovanej zostavy batérií. 
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Pripomočki
• Ščetke, mehke, trde, abrazivne.
• Pad Holder.
• Standardna baterija (koda BAAC00192).
• Okrepljena baterija (koda BAAC00193).
• Polnilnik baterij (koda BACA00263). 

PREMIKANJE IN MONTAŽA
Dviganje in prevoz pakiranega stroja
Proizvajalec je stroj vstavil v kartonsko škatlo.
Ravnajte pazljivo, da se izognete trčenju in prevrnitvi.
Pregledi ob dostavi
Ob dostavi natančno preverite celovitost embalaže in stroja, ki ga vsebuje.
Razpakiranje
Stroj odstranite iz embalaže z naslednjimi postopki:
• Prerežite in odstranite plastične vezi ovoja s škarjami ali ščipalkami;
• Odprite škatlo;
• Iz embalaže odstranite naslednji material:

• priročnik za uporabo in vzdrževanje, izjava o skladnosti, garancijski list;
• priročnik polnilnika baterij;
• kolesce za varovanje pred udarci;
• sprednji otiralnik;
• ščetka;
• polnilnik baterij

• Stroj izvlecite iz embalaže tako, da ga dvignete z ročajem (slika 2-poz. 1) in ga položite na tla.
• Prepognite ročico pravokotno na stroj, glejte odstavek »Nastavitev nagiba ročaja«.
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju namestite na tla, glejte 

odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.
• Obrnite stroj nazaj, tako da ročaj postavite na tla.
• Prerežite vezice, ki so nameščene na zadnji otiralnik.
• Montirajte sprednji otiralnik (slika 2A-poz.1).
• Montirajte kolesce za varovanje red udarci (slika 2B-poz.1).

! POZOR
Dele embalaže shranite, kajti ob premestitvi na drugo mesto ali pri pošiljanju v pooblaščeno 

delavnico slednja zagotavlja varnost stroja in nameščenega paketa baterij. 
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配件
• 软/硬刷、磨盘
• 垫座
• 标准电瓶（代码：BAAC00192）。
• 增强电瓶（代码：BAAC00193）。
• 充电器（代码：BACA00263）。 

运输与安装
机器的装缷与运输
机器完整包于制造商提供的纸箱包装内。
小心操作以免机器撞伤或者翻倒。

机器运抵后的检查
当机器签收时，请检查确保机器与包装都完好无损。

拆缷包装
拆缷包装按如下步骤：
• 用剪刀或者钳子剪断塑料绳；
• 打开纸箱；
• 将包装中的下列部件取出：

• 使用维护手册、合格声明、保修证明；
• 充电器手册；
• 缓冲轮；
• 前吸水扒；
• 地刷；
• 充电器；

• 抓住把手（图2，编号1），将机器从包装中提起抽出，放置在地面上。
• 将把手折向机器垂直位置，详情请参阅“调节把手倾斜度”章节。
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱

清空”章节。
• 机器向内转动，使把手靠在地面上。
• 移去后污水扒上的扎带。
• 安装前吸水扒（图2A，编号1）。
• 安装缓冲轮（图2B，编号1）。

! 注意
请妥为保管包装材料，以便变换地点或送往授权地点进行检查时可重复使用，从而保证机器及所安

装的电瓶包安全。 
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Tilbehør
• Bløde og hårde børster, slibeklodser.
• Pudeholder.
• Standard batteri (BAAC00192 kode).
• Upladet batteri (BAAC00193 kode).
• Batterioplader (BACA00263 kode). 

HÅNDTERING OG INSTALLATION
Løfte og transportere palletiseret maskine
Maskinen kommer pakket i en papkasse af fabrikanten.
Håndter forsigtigt for at undgå påvirkning og sikre, at maskinen ikke væltes.
Leveringskontrol
Når du tager maskinen i brug, skal du kontrollere omhyggeligt, at pakken og maskinen indeholder 
begge dele intakte.
Udpakning
Ved udpakning af maskinen skal du gøre følgende:
• Skær og fjern plastikremmen ved hjælp af saks eller nippers;
• Åbn boksen:
• Fjern følgende varer fra emballagen:

• drifts- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning, overensstemmelseserklæring, garantibevis;
• batteri oplader manual;
• kofangerhjul;
• front squeegee:
• børste;
• batterioplader.

• Løft maskinen ud af kassen med håndtaget (fig. 2, ref. 1) og sæt den ned på gulvet.
• Træk håndtaget op vinkelret på maskinen, under henvisning til afsnittet ”Justering af håndtagets 

hældningsvinkel”
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt dem på gulvet under 

henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset 
vandbeholder”.

• Tilt maskinen baglæns og hvil håndtaget på gulvet.
• Klip de bånd, der er påført bagklippen.
• Monter den forreste gaffel (fig. 2A, ref. 1).
• Monter kofangerhjulet (fig. 2B, ref. 1).

! ADVARSEL
Opbevar emballagematerialerne og opbevar på et sikkert sted: I tilfælde af flytning eller 
forsendelse til autoriserede værksteder vil originalemballagen sikre, at maskinen og batteriet 

forbliver ubeskadiget. 
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Lisävarusteet
• Pehmeät ja kovat harjat, hankaustyynyt.
• Tyynyn pidike.
• Perusakku (koodi BAAC00192).
• Suurempi akku (koodi BAAC00193).
• Akkulaturi (koodi BACA00263). 

KÄSITTELY JA ASENNUS
Kuormalavalle pakatun koneen nostaminen ja kuljetus
Kone toimitetaan pahvilaatikkoon valmistajan toimesta pakattuna.
Käsittele sitä varovasti iskujen välttämiseksi ja jotta varmistetaan, ettei konetta käännetä ylösalaisin.
Tarkastukset toimituksen yhteydessä
Koneen vastaanoton yhteydessä tarkasta huolellisesti, että pakkaus ja sen sisältämä kone ovat 
molemmat ehjiä.
Pakkauksen purkaminen
Kun konetta puretaan pakkauksesta, toimi seuraavasti:
• Leikkaa ja poista muovinauhat saksilla tai pihdeillä.
• Avaa laatikko:
• Poista seuraavat osat pakkauksesta:

• käyttö- ja huolto-opas, vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus, takuutodistus,
• akkulaturin opas,
• puskurin pyörä,
• etukuivauspyyhin:
• harja,
• akkulaturi.

• Nosta kone laatikosta kädensijaa (kuva 2, viite 1) käyttämällä ja aseta se lattialle.
• Vedä kädensijaa ylös suorissa kulmissa koneeseen nähden, katso lukua ”Kädensijan 

kallistuskulman säätäminen”
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/

puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja ”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
• Kippaa kone taaksepäin ja tue kädensija lattialle.
• Leikkaa takakuivauspyyhkimeen kiinnitetyt siteet.
• Asenna etukuivauspyyhin (kuva 2A, viite 1).
• Asenna puskurin pyörä (kuva 2B, viite 1).

! VAROITUS
Säilytä pakkausmateriaalit ja varastoi ne turvalliseen paikkaan: jos tuote on siirrettävä 
tai lähetettävä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen, alkuperäinen pakkaus takaa koneen ja 

pakkauksen ehjänä säilymisen. 
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Εξαρτήματα
• Μαλακές και σκληρές βούρτσες, επιθέματα απόξεσης.
• Βάση επιθεμάτων.
• Κανονική μπαταρία (κωδικός BAAC00192).
• Μπαταρία αυξημένης χωρητικότητας (κωδικός BAAC00193).
• Φορτιστής μπαταρίας (κωδικός BACA00263). 

ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ
Ανύψωση και μεταφορά του συσκευασμένου μηχανήματος σε παλέτα
Το μηχάνημα παρέχεται συσκευασμένο σε χαρτοκιβώτιο από τον κατασκευαστή.
Χειριστείτε το με προσοχή ώστε να αποφύγετε τα χτυπήματα και να διασφαλίσετε ότι το μηχάνημα 
δεν θα ανατραπεί.
Έλεγχοι παράδοσης
Κατά την παραλαβή του μηχανήματος, ελέγξτε προσεκτικά ότι τόσο η συσκευασία όσο και το 
μηχάνημα που περιέχει είναι ανέπαφα.
Αποσυσκευασία
Για να αποσυσκευάσετε το μηχάνημα, ενεργήστε ως εξής:
• Κόψτε και αφαιρέστε τα πλαστικά λουριά χρησιμοποιώντας ψαλίδι ή πένσα,
• Ανοίξτε το χαρτοκιβώτιο:
• Αφαιρέστε τα ακόλουθα αντικείμενα από τη συσκευασία:

• εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και συντήρησης, δήλωση συμμόρφωσης και πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης,
• εγχειρίδιο φορτιστή μπαταρίας,
• προστατευτικός τροχός,
• μπροστινό μάκτρο,
• βούρτσα,
• φορτιστής μπαταρίας.

• Σηκώστε το μηχάνημα κρατώντας το από τη λαβή (εικ. 2, αναφ. 1), αφαιρέστε το από το 
χαρτοκιβώτιο και αποθέστε το στο δάπεδο.

• Τραβήξτε τη λαβή προς τα πάνω ώστε να σχηματίζει ορθή γωνία με το μηχάνημα, ανατρέχοντας 
στην ενότητα «Ρύθμιση της γωνίας κλίσης της λαβής».

• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού και αποθέστε τα στο 
δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Γείρετε το μηχάνημα προς τα πίσω και στηρίξτε τη λαβή στο δάπεδο.
• Κόψτε τις δέστρες που είναι περασμένες στο πίσω μάκτρο.
• Εγκαταστήστε το μπροστινό μάκτρο (εικ. 2A, αναφ. 1).
• Εγκαταστήστε το πίσω μάκτρο (εικ. 2Β, αναφ. 1).

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Κρατήστε τα υλικά συσκευασίας και φυλάξτε τα σε ασφαλές μέρος: σε περίπτωση 
μετεγκατάστασης του μηχανήματος ή αποστολής του σε εξουσιοδοτημένο συνεργείο, η 
αρχική συσκευασία θα διασφαλίσει ότι δεν θα προκληθούν ζημιές στο μηχάνημα και την 

μπαταρία. 
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Dodatna oprema
• Meke i tvrde četke, abrazivni ulošci.
• Držač uloška.
• Standardni akumulator (kod BAAC00192).
• Pojačani akumulator (šifra BAAC00193).
• Punjač akumulatora (šifra BACA00263). 

RUKOVANJE I MONTAŽA
Podizanje i prijevoz paletiziranog stroja
Stroj se pakira u kartonsku kutiju proizvođača.
Pažljivo rukujte kako biste izbjegli udarce i pazite da se stroj ne prevrne.
Provjera prilikom isporuke
Prilikom preuzimanja stroja, pažljivo provjerite jesu li ambalaža i stroj u njoj neoštećeni.
Raspakiravanje
Prilikom raspakiravanja uređaja postupite na sljedeći način:
• Pomoću škara ili kliješta razrežite i skinite plastične trake.
• Otvorite kutiju:
• Izvadite sljedeće stavke iz ambalaže:

• priručnik za korištenje i održavanje, izjava o sukladnosti, potvrda o jamstvu;
• priručnik punjača akumulatora;
• odbojni kotač;
• prednji brisač;
• četka;
• punjač akumulatora.

• Uhvatite stroj za ručku i izvadite ga iz kutije (sl. 2, ref. 1) te ga spustite na pod.
• Podignite ručicu pod pravim kutom u odnosu na stroj prema uputama iz odjeljka “Podešavanje 

kuta nagiba ručke”
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih stavite na pod pridržavajući 

se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka “Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje 
spremnika za prljavu vodu”.

• Nagnite uređaj unatrag i spustite ručicu na pod.
• Izrežite vezice koje su pričvršćene za stražnji brisač.
• Ugradite prednji gumeni brisač (slika 2A, ref. 1).
• Ugradite odbojni kotačić (slika 2B, ref. 1).

! UPOZORENJE
Materijal za pakiranje čuvajte na sigurnom mjestu: u slučaju preseljenja ili otpremanja u 
ovlaštenu radionicu, originalna ambalaža osigurat će da stroj i akumulator budu neoštećeni. 
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Kiegészítők
• Puha és kemény kefék, illetve súrolóbetétek.
• Súrolóbetét-tartó
• Standard akkumulátor (BAAC00192 kód).
• Frissített akkumulátor (BAAC00193 kód).
• Akkumulátortöltő (BACA00263 kód). 

KEZELÉS ÉS ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS
A raklapra rögzített gép emelése és szállítása
A gépet a gyártó kartondobozba csomagolva szállítja.
Körültekintően kezelje, hogy elkerülje a nagyobb külső behatásokat és biztosítsa, hogy a gép ne 
kerüljön fejtetőre.
Ellenőrzések szállítást követően
Szállítást követően ellenőrizze, hogy a csomag, illetve a gép, amelyet tartalmaz, sértetlen.
Kicsomagolás
A gép kicsomagolásához a következők szerint járjon el:
• Vágja el és távolítsa el a műanyag szalagokat ollóval vagy csípőfogóval;
• Nyissa ki a dobozt:
• Távolítsa el a következő elemeket a csomagolásból:

• használati és karbantartási útmutató, megfelelőségi nyilatkozat, garanciajegy;
• manuális akkumulátortöltő;
• ütközőkerék;
• első gumibetét:
• kefe;
• akkumulátortöltő.

• Emelje ki a gépet a dobozból a két fogantyúnál fogva (2. ábra, 1. ref.) és tegye le a földre.
• Húzza fel a kart a gépen a megfelelő szögbe, lásd: „Fogantyú szögének beállítása”
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/

tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és „Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.
• Billentse meg a gépet hátrafelé és támassza meg a fogantyút a padlón.
• Vágja el a hátsó gumibetéthez használt kötözőket.
• Szerelje fel az első gumibetétet (2A ábra, 1. ref.).
• Szerelje fel az első ütközőkereket (2B ábra, 1. ref.).

! FIGYELEM
Őrizze meg a csomagolóanyagot és tárolja biztonságos helyen: szállítás vagy hivatalos 
szervizbe történő visszaküldés esetén az eredeti csomagolás biztosítja, hogy a gép és az 

akkumulátor sértetlen maradjon. 
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付属品
• 軟性および硬性ブラシ、研磨パッド。
• パッドホルダー
• 標準バッテリー（BAAC00192コード）。
• 強化バッテリー（BAAC00192コード）。
• バッテリー充電器（BACA00263コード）。 

取り扱いと設置
パレット機械の持ち上げと運搬
本機は製造業者によって段ボール箱に梱包されています。
衝撃を避け、機械が転倒しないよう、注意して取り扱ってください。

配送確認
本機の納品時には、梱包箱と同梱されている機械の両方に損傷がないことを念入りに確認してく
ださい。

開梱
次のようにして機械を開梱します：
• はさみまたはニッパーを使用してプラスチック製ストラップを切って取り外します。
• 箱を開ける：
• 次のアイテムを梱包から取り出します：

• 取扱説明書、保守マニュアル、適合宣言書、保証書。
• バッテリー充電器のマニュアル、
• バンパーホイール、
• フロントスキージ：
• ブラシ、
• バッテリー充電器。

• ハンドルを持って機械を箱から持ち上げ（図2、参照1）、床の上に置きます。
• 「ハンドルのすくい角の調整」の項を参照して、ハンドルを機械に対して直角に引き上げま

す。
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」の項を参照して、汚水タン

クと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置きます。
• 機械を後方に傾け、ハンドルを床に置きます。
• 後部スキージにある結び目を切ります。
• フロントスキージを取り付けます（図2A、参照1）。
• バンパーホイールを取り付けます（図2B、参照1）。

! 警告
梱包材を保管して、安全な場所に保管してください。許可された作業所（ワークショップ）への
移動や輸送の際には、元の梱包材を使い、機械とバッテリーパックに損傷を与えないようにしま

す。 
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부대용품
• 소프트 및 하드 브러시, 연마 패드
• 패드 홀더
• 표준형 배터리(BAAC00192 규격).
• 고효율 배터리(BAAC00193 규격).
• 배터리 충전기(BACA00263 규격). 

취급 및 설치
팔레트에 얹은 기기를 들어 올리고 운송하기
기기는 제조회사에서 종이박스로 포장하여 출하됩니다.
충격을 피하고 기기가 전복되지 않도록 주의해서 다루십시오.
배달 시 점검 사항
기기를 인수할 때는 포장과 기기에 손을 대지 않았는지 면밀히 점검하십시오.
포장 풀기
본 기기의 포장을 풀 때는 다음과 같이 진행하십시오.
• 플라스틱 끈은 가위나 니퍼를 사용하여 자르고 제거하십시오.
• 박스를 개봉하십시오.
• 포장에서 다음 품목을 빼내십시오.

• 작동 및 유지관리 매뉴얼, 자기적합성선언서(Declaration of Conformity), 보증서
• 배터리 충전기 사용설명서
• 범퍼 휠
• 전면 스퀴지
• 브러시
• 배터리 충전기

• (그림 2, 참조 1) 핸들을 사용하여 포장 박스에서 기기를 들어 올려 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오.
• “핸들 경사각 조정” 관련 절을 참조하여 핸들을 기기에 맞는 각도로 당기십시오.
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 

제거하여 바닥에 고정시키십시오. 
• 기기를 뒤로 젖혀 핸들을 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오. 
• 뒤쪽 스퀴지에 묶여 있는 타이를 자르십시오.
• (그림 2A, 참조 1) 앞쪽 스퀴지를 설치하십시오.
• (그림 2B, 참조 1) 범퍼 휠을 설치하십시오.

! 경고
포장 자재를 안전한 곳에 보관하십시오. 인가받은 워크숍으로 이동 또는 출하할 경우 원래 포장 

자재를 사용하면 기기와 배터리 팩이 손상을 입지 않습니다. 
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Priedai
• Minkšti ir standūs šepečiai, abrazyvinės kempinėlės.
• Šveistuko laikiklis.
• Standartinis akumuliatorius (kodas: BAAC00192).
• Didesnės galios akumuliatorius (kodas: BACA00263).
• Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklis (kodas: BACA00263). 

TVARKYMAS IR MONTAVIMAS
Pakrautos ant padėklo mašinos kėlimas ir transportavimas
Mašina pristatoma gamintojo supakuota į kartoninę dėžę.
Su mašina elkitės atsargiai, kad ji nenukristų ir neapsiverstų.
Patikra pristačius mašiną
Atsiimdami mašiną atidžiai patikrinkite, ar pakuotė ir mašina yra nepažeistos.
Išpakavimas
Išpakuokite mašiną šia tvarka:
• Nupjaukite ir nuimkite plastikinius diržus žirklėmis arba replėmis;
• Atidarykite dėžę:
• Išimkite iš pakuotės šiuos elementus:

• operatoriaus vadovą, techninės priežiūros vadovą, atitikties deklaraciją, garantijos 
sertifikatą;

• akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio vadovą;
• bamperio ratą;
• priekinį valytuvą;
• šepetį;
• akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį.

• Pakelkite mašiną iš dėžės už rankenos (1 pav., žr. „1“) ir pastatykite ant grindų.
• Patraukite rankeną į viršų tinkamu kampu pagal punktą „Rankenos kampo reguliavimas“.
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant 

grindų vadovaudamiesi punktu „Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir 
„Purvino vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Palenkite mašiną atgal ir nuleiskite rankeną ant grindų.
• Nukirpkite virvutes, pritvirtintas prie galinio valytuvo.
• Sumontuokite priekinį valytuvą (2A pav., žr. „1“).
• Sumontuokite bamperio ratą (1B pav., žr. „1“).

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Išsaugokite pakuotę ir laikykite ją saugioje vietoje: persikraustymo atveju ar siunčiant 
mašiną į įgaliotas dirbtuves, mašina ir akumuliatorių blokas originalioje pakuotėje liks 

nepažeisti. 
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Piederumi
• Mīkstās un cietās sukas, abrazīvie spilventiņi.
• Spilventiņu ietvars.
• Standarta akumulators (kods BAAC00192).
• Uzlabots akumulators (kods BAAC00193).
• Akumulatora lādētājs (kods BACA00263). 

RĪCĪBA UN UZSTĀDĪŠANA
Uz paliktņiem novietotas iekārtas celšana un transportēšana
Iekārta tiek piegādāta ražotāja izgatavotā kartona kastē.
Rīkojieties uzmanīgi, lai iekārta netiktu bojāta vai apgāzta.
Piegādes pārbaudes
Saņemot iekārtu, pārliecinieties, ka gan iepakojums, gan iekārta ir neskarta.
Izpakošana
Iekārtas izpakošanas laikā rīkojieties šādi:
• izmantojot šķēres vai asknaibles, pārgrieziet un noņemiet plastmasas auklas;
• atveriet kasti.
• Izņemiet no iepakojuma tālāk uzskaitītos elementus:

• operatora rokasgrāmatu un apkopes rokasgrāmatu, atbilstības deklarāciju, garantijas 
sertifikātu;

• akumulatora lādētāja rokasgrāmatu;
• bufera riteni;
• priekšējo gumijas skrāpi;
• suku;
• akumulatora lādētāju.

• Izņemiet iekārtu no kastes, turot aiz roktura (2. att., 1. ats.), un novietojiet to uz grīdas.
• Velciet rokturi uz augšu pareizajā leņķī no iekārtas, kā tas paskaidrots sadaļā “Roktura slīpuma 

leņķa regulēšana”.
• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un novietojiet uz grīdas, kā 

tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens 
tvertnes iztukšošana”.

• Sasveriet iekārtu uz aizmuguri un atbalstiet rokturi uz grīdas.
• Pārgrieziet saites, kas apsietas ap aizmugurējo gumijas skrāpi.
• Uzstādiet priekšējo gumijas skrāpi (2A. att., 1. ats.).
• Uzstādiet bufera riteni (2B. att., 1. ats.).

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Uzglabājiet iepakojuma materiālus drošā vietā: oriģinālais iepakojums, iekārtu pārvedot 
vai nogādājot pilnvarotā darbnīcā, nodrošina, ka iekārta un akumulatoru komplekts netiek 

bojāts. 
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Akcesoria
• Szczotki twarde i miękkie, tarcze trące.
• Uchwyt na tarczę.
• Akumulator standardowy (oznaczenie BAAC00192).
• Akumulator o powiększonej pojemności (oznaczenie BAAC00193).
• Ładowarka (oznaczenie  BACA00263). 

OBSŁUGA I INSTALACJA
Podnoszenie i transport urządzenia na palecie
Producent dostarcza urządzenie zapakowane w opakowanie kartonowe.
Z opakowaniem należy postępować ostrożnie, unikać wstrząsów i przewrócenia urządzenia.
Kontrole przy dostawie
Przy dostawie należy dokonać dokładnych oględzin opakowania i urządzenia pod kątem 
ewentualnych uszkodzeń.
Odpakowywanie
Rozpakowując urządzenie, należy wykonać następujące czynności:
• Przeciąć i usunąć plastikowe taśmy przy pomocy nożyczek lub szczypiec;
• Otwarcie opakowania:
• Z opakowania wyjąć następujące przedmioty:

• instrukcja obsługi i utrzymania, deklaracja zgodności, karta gwarancyjna;
• instrukcja obsługi ładowarki;
• odbijacz;
• przedni wałek gumowy;
• szczotka;
• ładowarka.

• Urządzenie należy wyjąć z opakowania, chwytając za uchwyt kolumny (rys. 2, poz. 1), i 
postawić na podłodze.

• Należy pociągnąć za kolumnę i ustawić ją pod kątem prostym do urządzenia, zgodnie z 
rozdziałem „Regulacja ustawienia kolumny sterowniczej”.

• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je na podłodze, zgodnie z 
rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Przechylić urządzenie do tyłu i położyć kolumnę na podłodze.
• Przeciąć linki wiążące tylny wałek gumowy.
• Zamontować przedni wałek gumowy (rys. 2A, poz. 1).
• Zamontować przedni odbijak (rys. 2B, poz. 1).

! OSTRZEŻENIE
Opakowanie należy zachować w bezpiecznym miejscu: w przypadku przeniesienia lub 
przesłania do autoryzowanego serwisu, oryginalne opakowanie zapewni zabezpieczenie 

urządzenia i akumulatora przed uszkodzeniami. 

RO

Accesorii
• Perii moi și tari, tampoane abrazive.
• Suporturi lavete.
• Baterie standard (cod BAAC00192).
• Baterie modificată (cod BAAC00193).
• Încărcător de baterie (cod BACA00263). 

MANEVRARE ȘI INSTALARE
Ridicarea și transportul mașinii paletizată
Mașina este ambalată într-o cutie de carton de către producător.
Manipulați cu grijă pentru a evita impactul și asigurați-vă că mașina nu este răsturnată.
Verificări la livrare
La preluarea livrării mașinii, verificați cu atenție faptul că ambalajele și mașina care le conțin sunt 
ambele intacte.
Despachetarea
Când despachetați mașina, procedați după cum urmează:
• Tăiați și eliminați benzile din plastic utilizând foarfece sau clește;
• Deschideți cutia:
• Îndepărtați următoarele elemente din ambalaj:

• manualul de operare și întreținere, declarația de conformitate, certificatul de garanție;
• manual de încărcare a acumulatorului;
• bara de protecție;
• racleta din față:
• perie;
• încărcător de baterie.

• Ridicați mașina din cutie de mâner (fig. 2, ref. 1) și așezați-o pe podea.
• Trageți mânerul în unghi drept față de mașină, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Reglarea unghiului 

de prindere a mânerului”
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă 

la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.
• Înclinați mașina spre spate și așezați mânerul pe podea.
• Tăiați legăturile aplicate pe racleta din spate.
• Instalați racleta din față (fig. 2A, ref. 1).
• Montați bara de protecție (fig. 2B, ref. 1).

! AVERTISMENT
Păstrați materialele de ambalare și depozitați-le într-un loc sigur: în caz de relocare sau 
expediere la atelierele autorizate, ambalajul original va asigura că mașina și acumulatorul 

nu vor fi deteriorate. 

TR

Aksesuarlar
• Yumuşak, Sert, Abrazif fırçalar.
• Ped Tutucu.
• Standart akü (BAAC00192 kodlu).
• Yükseltilmiş akü (BAAC00193 kodlu).
• Akü şarj cihazı (BACA00263 kodlu). 

MAKİNENİN TAŞINMASI VE KURULUMU
Paletli makinenin kaldırılması ve taşınması
Makine, üretici tarafından paketlenmiş bir karton kutunun içinde gelir.
Yaralanmaları, çevreye verilecek zararları ve devrilmeleri önlemek için dikkatli olun.
Teslimat sırasında yapılacak kontroller
Makineyi teslim alırken içerdiği ambalajın ve makinenin bütünlüğünü kontrol edin ve hasar görmemiş 
olduklarından emin olun.
Ambalajın açılması
Makineyi ambalajından çıkarırken aşağıdaki adımları izleyin:
• Plastik bantları makas veya başka bir kesici aletle kesip çıkarın;
• Kutuyu açın:
• Aşağıdaki nesneleri ambalajından çıkarın:

• kullanım ve bakım kılavuzu, uygunluk bildirimi, garanti belgesi;
• akü şarj kılavuzu;
• tampon tekerleği;
• ön silecek:
• fırça;
• akü şarj cihazı.

• Makineyi kutunun dışında bulunan tutacaklardan (1, Şek.2) kaldırın ve yere koyun.
• “Tutacak eğim açısı ayarlama” kısmına bakarak kolu makineye dik açılarda yukarı çekin.
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak 

kirli su deposunu ve deterjan deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.
• Makineyi geriye doğru eğin ve tutamacı yere yatırın.
• Arka sileceğe bağlanmış bağı koparın.
• Ön sileceği yerleştirin (1, Şek. 2A).
• Tamponu yerleştirin (1, Şek. 2B).

! DİKKAT!
Ambalaj malzemelerini saklayın ve güvenli bir yerde saklayın: Yetkili atölyelere taşınma veya 
nakliye durumunda, orijinal ambalajlama makinenin ve akü takımının hasarsız kalmasını 

sağlayacaktır. 
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Příslušenství
• Měkké a tvrdé kartáče, abrazivní podušky
• Držák podušky.
• Standardní baterie (kód BAAC00192).
• Kvalitnější baterie (kód BAAC00193).
• Nabíječka baterií (kód BACA00263). 

MANIPULACE A INSTALACE
Zvedání a přeprava paletizovaného stroje
Stroj dorazí zabalený výrobcem v kartonové krabici.
Zacházejte opatrně, abyste zabránili nárazu a zajistili, aby se stroj nepřevrátil.
Kontroly po dodání
Při převzetí dodávky stroje pozorně zkontrolujte, že obal a stroj, který obsahuje, jsou neporušené.
Vybalení
Při vybalování stroje proveďte následující úkony:
• Přestřihněte a odstraňte plastové balicí pásky nůžkami nebo štípačkami;
• Otevřete krabici:
• Z obalu vyjměte následující položky:

• návod k obsluze a údržbě, prohlášení o shodě , záruční list;
• návod k nabíječce baterií;
• kolo nárazníku;
• přední stírač:
• kartáč;
• nabíječku baterií;

• Zvedněte stroj z krabice za držadlo (obr. 2, č 1) a postavte ho dolů na podlahu.
• Táhněte držadlo nahoru ve správném úhlu ke stroji, podívejte se do části „Nastavení úhlu 

náklonu držadla“
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a postavte je na podlahu, 

podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou vodu“.
• Nakloňte stroj směrem dozadu a opřete držadlo o podlahu.
• Nařežte šňůry použité na zadní stírač.
• Namontujte přední stírač (obr. 2A, č. 1).
• Namontujte kolo tlumiče (obr. 2B č. 1).

! POZOR
Obalové materiály udržujte a skladujte na bezpečném místě: v případě přemístění nebo 
odeslání do oprávněných dílen zajistí originální obal, že stroj a sada baterie zůstanou 

nepoškozené. 
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Tarvikud
• Pehmed ja tugevad harjased, hõõrdepadjad.
• Padja hoidja.
• Standardaku (BAAC00192 kood).
• Suurema mahutusega aku (BAAC00193 kood).
• Akulaadija (BACA00263 kood). 

KÄSITLEMINE JA PAIGALDUS
Pakitud masina tõstmine ja transportimine
Masin on tootja poolt pakendatud kartongist karpi.
Käsitsege seda ettevaatlikult ja veenduge, et masinat ei pöörata ümber.
Kontroll pärast kohaletoimetamist
Masina kättesaamisel kontrollige pakendit hoolikalt ja masinat ning veenduge, et mõlemad on 
terved.
Lahtipakkimine
Pärast masina lahti pakkimist toimige järgmiselt:
• lõigake ja eemaldage plastrihmad kääride või tangide abil,
• Avage karp:
• võtke pakendist välja järgmine:

• kasutusjuhend, hooldusjuhend, vastavusdeklaratsioon ja garantiikiri,
• akulaadija juhend,
• põrkeratas,
• eesmine kaabits,
• hari,
• akulaadija.

• Tõstke masin karbist välja käepidemest (joonis 2, viide 1) ja asetage põrandale.
• Tõmmake käepide üles masina suhtes parema nurga all, vt jaotist „Käepideme nurga 

reguleerimine“.
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage need põrandale, vt jaotist 

„Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.
• Kallutage masin tahapoole ja toetage käepide põrandale.
• Lõigake läbi tagumise kaabitsa kinnitused.
• Paigaldage eesmine kaabits (joonis 2A, viide 1).
• Paigaldage põrkeratas (joonis 2B, viide 1).

! HOIATUS!
Hoidke pakkematerjal turvalises kohas alles: asukoha vahetamisel või autoriseeritud 

töökotta saatmisel tagab originaalpakend, et masin ja akupakk ei saa kahjustada. 
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Tillbehör
• Borstarna Soft, Hard, Abrasive.
• Dynhållare.
• Standardbatteri (kod BAAC00192).
• Förstärkt batteri (kod BAAC00193).
• Batteriladdare (kod BACA00263). 

FÖRFLYTTNING OCH INSTALLATION
Lyftning och transport av förpackad maskin
Maskinen förpackas i en kartonglåda av tillverkaren.
Hantera den försiktigt för att undvika stötar och tippning.
Kontroller vid leverans
Vid leveransen, kontrollera noggrant att förpackningen och maskinen är hel.
Uppackning
Avlägsna förpackningen på följande sätt:
• kapa och ta bort plastbanden med en sax eller en cutter,
• Öppna kartongen;
• Avlägsna följande material från förpackningen:

• drift- och underhållshandbok; förklaring om överensstämmelse, garanticertifikat,
• batteriladdarens handbok;
• bufferthjul;
• främre gummiskrapa;
• borste;
• batteriladdare;

• Packa upp maskinen från förpackningen genom att lyfta den i skaftet (bild 2-ref.1) och ställ 
den på golvet.

• Vik skaftet vertikalt till maskinen enligt anvisningarna i avsnitt “Reglera skaftets lutning”.
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från maskinen och lägg dem 

åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av 
återvinningstanken”.

• Vrid maskinen bakåt och lägg skaftet på golvet.
• Skär av banden på den bakre gummiskrapan.
• Installera den främre gummiskrapan (bild 2A-ref.1).
• Installera bufferthjulet (bild 2B-ref.1).

! OBS
Ta vara på förpackningsmaterialen eftersom det garanterar maskinens och det installerade 
batteripaketets säkerhet vid byte av användningsplats eller för att skicka maskinen till 

auktoriserade verkstäder. 
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Аксесуари
• М’які та тверді щітки, абразивні тампони.
• Тримач тампона.
• Стандартний акумулятор (код BAAC00192).
• Форсований акумулятор (код BAAC00193).
• Зарядний пристрій (код BACA00263). 

ПЕРЕМІЩЕННЯ ТА ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ
Підйом і транспортування машини, встановленої на піддоні
Машина постачається упакованою виробником у картону коробку.
Поводьтеся обережно для уникнення ударів і захистить машину від можливості перекидання.
Перевірка по доставці
Під час отримання машини уважно переконайтеся, що упаковка та машина в ній є цілими.
Розпакування
Під час розпакування машини виконайте наступні дії:
• Відріжте і зніміть пластикові ремені за допомогою ножиць або щипців;
• Відкрийте коробку:
• Вийміть із упаковки такі речі:

• керівництво з експлуатації та технічного обслуговування, декларацію відповідності, 
гарантійний талон;

• керівництво до зарядного пристрою;
• бамперне коліщатко;
• передній скребок:
• щітку;
• зарядний пристрій.

• Витягніть машину з коробки за ручку (рис. 2, 1) і поставте її на підлогу.
• Потягніть ручку вверх під прямим кутом до машини; дивіться розділ «Регулювання кута 

нахилу ручки»
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх на підлогу; дивіться 

розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».
• Нахиліть машину назад і покладіть ручку на підлогу.
• Розріжте стяжки, застосовані до заднього скребка.
• Встановіть передній скребок (рис. 2А, 1).
• Встановіть бамперне коліщатко (рис. 2B, 1).

! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Залиште пакувальні матеріали та зберігайте їх у безпечному місці: у разі переміщення 
чи перевезення у авторизовані майстерні оригінальна упаковка захистить машину та 

акумулятор від пошкодження. 

Fig.2 Fig.2A Fig.2B
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Impostazione posizione di parcheggio
! PERICOLO

E’ obbligatorio scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente (modello 
a spina).

! ATTENZIONE
Prima di portare la macchina in posizione di parcheggio svuotare il 
serbatoio acqua detergente ed il serbatoio di recupero, consultare i 
paragrafi “Svuotamento serbatoio acqua/detergente e Svuotamento 

serbatoio di recupero”.
! ATTENZIONE

La macchina deve essere sempre parcheggiata in posizione 
verticale, se lasciata in posizione di lavoro (orrizzontale) le setole 
della spazzola possono deformarsi così come possono deformarsi 

le lame degli squeegee .
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale (Fig.3-Rif.1).
• Avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione intorno all’avvolgicavo (modello 

a spina) consultare il paragrafo “Avvolgere e srotolare il cavo di 
alimentazione (modello a spina)”.

• Sollevare lo squeegee attraverso la leva (Fig.3-Rif.2).
• Piegare completamente il manico verso la testata consultare il 

paragrafo “Regolazione inclinazione manico”.
• Ruotare la macchina in posizione verticale (Fig.4).
• Con un panno asciugare lo squeegee anteriore, posteriore e la 

spazzola.
Sollevamento e trasporto della macchina

! PERICOLO
Pericolo di lesioni se il manico non è bloccato correttamente.

! ATTENZIONE
Svuotare il serbatoio acqua detergente ed il serbatoio di recupero, 
consultare i paragrafi “Svuotamento serbatoio acqua/detergente e 

Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero”.

• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale (Fig.6-Rif.1).
• Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente (modello a spina).
• Avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione intorno all’avvolgicavo (modello 

a spina) consultare il paragrafo “Avvolgere e srotolare il cavo di 
alimentazione (modello a spina)”.

• Sollevare lo squeegee attraverso la leva (Fig.5-Rif.1).
• Piegare completamente il manico verso la testata.
• Sollevare la macchina dall’impugnatura sul manico (Fig.6-Rif.2).
Trasporto su ruote
E’ possibile trasportare la macchina con le ruote e guidarla in tutte le 
direzioni:
• Inclinare il manico in modo che sia perpendicolare alla macchina.
Piegare all’indietro la macchina (Fig.7), trasportare la macchina nella 
direzione desiderata.
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Definição da posição de estacionamento
! PERIGO

É obrigatório desligar a ficha da tomada de corrente (modelo com 
ficha).

! ATENÇÃO
Antes de colocar a máquina na posição de estacionamento, esvazie 
o depósito de água e detergente e o depósito de recolha; consulte 
os parágrafos “Esvaziamento do depósito de água/detergente e 

Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha”.
! ATENÇÃO

A máquina deve ser sempre estacionada na posição vertical; se for 
deixada na posição de trabalho (horizontal) as cerdas da escova 
podem deformar-se, assim como também se podem deformar as 

lâminas dos squeegee.
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral (Fig.3-Ref.1).
• Enrole o cabo de alimentação à volta do enrolador do cabo (modelo 

com ficha); consulte o parágrafo “Enrolar e desenrolar o cabo de 
alimentação (modelo com ficha)”.

• Levante o squeegee através da alavanca (Fig.3-Ref.2).
• Dobre completamente a pega para o topo; consulte o parágrafo 

“Regulação da inclinação da pega”.
• Rode a máquina na posição vertical (Fig.4).
• Com um pano, seque o squeegee dianteiro, traseiro e a escova.
Elevação e transporte da máquina

! PERIGO
Perigo de lesões se a pega não estiver bloqueada corretamente.

! ATENÇÃO
Esvazie o depósito de água e detergente e o depósito de recolha; 
consulte os parágrafos “Esvaziamento do depósito de água/

detergente e Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha”.

• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral (Fig.6-Ref.1).
• Desligue a ficha da tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).
• Enrole o cabo de alimentação à volta do enrolador do cabo (modelo 

com ficha); consulte o parágrafo “Enrolar e desenrolar o cabo de 
alimentação (modelo com ficha)”.

• Levante o squeegee através da alavanca (Fig.5-Ref.1).
• Dobre completamente a pega para o topo.
• Levante a máquina pelo punho na pega (Fig.6-Ref.2).
Transporte sobre rodas
É possível transportar a máquina com as rodas e conduzi-la em todas 
as direções:
• Incline a pega de modo a que esteja perpendicular à máquina.
Dobre a máquina para trás (Fig.7), transporte a máquina na direção 
desejada.
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Réglage position de stationnement
! DANGER

Il est impératif de débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant (modèle 
à fiche).

! ATTENTION
Avant de mettre la machine en position de stationnement vider 
le réservoir eau détergent et le réservoir de récupération (voir 
paragraphes «Vidange du réservoir eau/détergent» et «Vidange 

réservoir de récupération»).
! ATTENTION

La  machine doit toujours être rangée en position verticale, si elle 
est laissée en position de travail (horizontale) les poils de la brosse 

peuvent se déformer ainsi que les lames du suceur.
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général (Fig. 3 - Rep.1).
• Enrouler le câble d’alimentation autour de l’enrouleur de câble 

(modèle à fiche) (voir paragraphe  «Enrouler et dérouler le câble 
d’alimentation - modèle à fiche»).

• Relever le suceur à l’aide du levier (Fig. 3- Rep. 2).
• Replier complètement le guidon vers la tête (voir paragraphe 

«Réglage inclinaison guidon»).
• Mettre la machine en position verticale (Fig. 4).
• À l’aide d’un chiffon essuyer le suceur avant, arrière et la brosse.
Levage et transport de la machine

! DANGER
Risque de lésions si le guidon n’est pas correctement bloqué.

! ATTENTION
Vider le réservoir eau détergent et le réservoir de récupération (voir 
paragraphes «Vidange du réservoir eau/détergent» et «Vidange 

réservoir de récupération»).

• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général (Fig. 6 - Rep. 
1).

• Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant (modèle à fiche).
• Enrouler le câble d’alimentation autour de l’enrouleur de câble 

(modèle à fiche) (voir paragraphe  «Enrouler et dérouler le câble 
d’alimentation - modèle à fiche»).

• Relever le suceur à l’aide du levier (Fig. 5-Rep.1).
• Replier complètement le guidon vers la tête.
• Soulever la machine à l’aide de la poignée sur le guidon (Fig.6 - 

Rep.2).
Transport sur roues
Il est possible de déplacer la machine sur les roues et de la guider dans 
toutes les directions.
• Incliner le guidon de façon à ce qu’il soit perpendiculaire à la 

machine.
Basculer la machine vers l’arrière (Fig.7) déplacer la machine dans la 
direction voulue. 
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Configuración de la posición de aparcamiento
! PELIGRO

Es obligatorio desconectar la clavija de la toma de corriente 
(modelo con clavija).

! ATENCIÓN
Antes de colocar la máquina en la posición de aparcamiento, vacíe 
el depósito de agua y detergente y el depósito de agua sucia, 
consulte los apartados “Vaciado del depósito de agua/detergente 

y Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia”.
! ATENCIÓN

La máquina siempre debe estacionarse en posición vertical, si 
se deja en posición de trabajo (horizontal) las cerdas del cepillo 

pueden deformarse al igual que los labios de los secadores.
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general (Fig. 3-Ref. 1).
• Enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del enrollador de cable 

(modelo con clavija), consulte el apartado “Enrollar y desenrollar el 
cable de alimentación (modelo con clavija)”.

• Levante el secador de suelo con la palanca (Fig. 3-Ref. 2).
• Pliegue completamente el mango hacia el cabezal, consulte el 

apartado “Regulación de la inclinación del mango”.
• Gire la máquina en posición vertical (Fig. 4).
• Con un paño seque el secador de suelo delantero, trasero y el 

cepillo.
Levantamiento y transporte de la máquina

! PELIGRO
Peligro de lesiones si el mango no está correctamente bloqueado.

! ATENCIÓN
Vacíe el depósito de agua y detergente y el depósito de agua sucia, 
consulte los apartados “Vaciado del depósito de agua/detergente y 

Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia”.

• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general (Fig. 6-Ref. 1).
• Desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).
• Enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del enrollador de cable 

(modelo con clavija), consulte el apartado “Enrollar y desenrollar el 
cable de alimentación (modelo con clavija)”.

• Levante el secador de suelo con la palanca (Fig. 5-Ref. 1).
• Pliegue el mango completamente hacia el cabezal.
• Levante la máquina desde la empuñadura del mango (Fig. 6-Ref. 

2).
Transporte sobre ruedas
Es posible transportar la máquina con las ruedas y guiarla en todas las 
direcciones:
• Incline el mango de manera que quede perpendicular a la máquina.
Pliegue la máquina hacia atrás (Fig. 7), transporte la máquina en la 
dirección deseada.
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Selection of parking position
! DANGER

The machine must be unplugged from the power socket (mains 
powered model).

! WARNING
Before placing the machine in the parking position, empty the 
detergent tank and the dirty water tank, referring to the relative 
sections “Emptying the water/detergent tank” and “Emptying the 

dirty water tank”.
! WARNING

The machine must always be parked standing on end (vertical); 
if left in the normal operating position (horizontal), the weight of 
the machine can cause the bristles of the brush, and the squeegee 

blades, to bend out of shape.
• Turn off the machine off at the main switch (fig. 3, ref. 1).
• Wind the power cable around the storage hooks (mains powered 

model), referring to the section “Winding and unwinding the power 
cable (mains powered model)”.

• Raise the squeegee by operating the lever (fig. 3, ref. 2).
• Fold the handle fully forward toward the head assembly, referring to 

the section “Adjusting the handle rake angle”
• Pull the machine up into the vertical position (fig. 4).
• Wipe dry the front squeegee, rear squeegee and brush with a cloth.
Lifting and transporting the machine

! DANGER
Risk of injury if handle is not properly locked in position.

! WARNING
Empty the detergent tank and the dirty water tank, referring to 
the relative sections “Emptying the water/detergent tank” and 

“Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Turn off the machine off at the main switch (fig. 6, ref. 1).
• Unplug the machine from the power socket (mains powered model).
• Wind the power cable around the storage hooks (mains powered 

model), referring to the section “Winding and unwinding the power 
cable (mains powered model)”.

• Raise the squeegee by operating the lever (fig. 5, ref. 1).
• Fold the handle fully forward toward the head assembly.
• Lift the machine by the grip on the shaft of the handle (fig. 6, ref. 2).
Transport on wheels
The machine can be moved from one place to another on its wheels and 
steered in all directions:
• Set the angle of the handle so that it stands perpendicular to the 

machine.
Tilt the machine backwards (fig. 7), and it can be wheeled backwards or 
forwards as required.
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Einstellung der Parkposition
! GEFAHR

Ziehen Sie unbedingt den Stecker aus der Steckdose (Modell mit 
Stecker).

! VORSICHT
Bevor die Maschine in Parkposition gebracht wird, müssen der 
Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltank und der Schmutzwassertank 
geleert werden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 

konsultieren.
! VORSICHT

Die Maschine muss immer in stehender Position geparkt werden. 
Wenn sie in der Arbeitsposition (horizontal) gelassen wird, können 

sich die Beborstung und die Lippen des Saugfußes verformen.
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus (Abb. 3, 

Pkt. 1).
• Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel auf dem Kabelwickler auf (Modell mit 

Stecker), indem Sie den Abschnitt „Das Netzkabel aufwickeln und 
abrollen” konsultieren (Modell mit Stecker)”.

• Heben Sie den Saugfuß mit dem Hebel an (Abb. 3, Pkt. 2).
• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff ganz auf den Bürstenkopf, indem Sie den 

Abschnitt „Neigung des Fahrgriffs einstellen” konsultieren.
• Drehen Sie die Maschine in die stehende Position (Abb. 4).
• Trocknen Sie den vorderen und hinteren Saugfuß und die Bürste 

mit einem Tuch.
Anheben und Transport der Maschine

! GEFAHR
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr, wenn der Fahrgriff nicht richtig 

arretiert ist.
! VORSICHT

Leeren Sie den Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltank und den 
Schmutzwassertank, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren 
des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des 

Schmutzwassertanks” konsultieren.

• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus (Abb. 6, 
Pkt. 1).

• Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).
• Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel auf dem Kabelwickler auf (Modell mit 

Stecker), indem Sie den Abschnitt „Das Netzkabel aufwickeln und 
abrollen” konsultieren (Modell mit Stecker)”.

• Heben Sie den Saugfuß mit dem Hebel an (Abb. 5, Pkt. 1).
• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff ganz auf den Bürstenkopf.
• Heben Sie die Maschine mit dem Handgriff am Fahrgriff an (Abb. 

6, Pkt. 2).
Transport auf Rädern
Die Maschine kann mit den Rädern transportiert und in alle Richtungen 
gefahren werden.
• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff so um, dass er zur Maschine senkrecht 

steht.
Kippen Sie die Maschine nach hinten (Abb. 7) und transportieren Sie sie 
in die gewünschte Richtung.

BG

Задаване на паркинг положение
! ОПАСНОСТ

Задължително изключете щепсела от контакта  (модел с 
мрежово захранване).

! ВАЖНО
Преди да поставите машината в паркинг положение, източете 
резервоара за вода и почистващ препарат и резервоар за 
събиране;  вж. параграфи “Източване на резервоара вода/
почистващ препарат” и “Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

! ВАЖНО
Машината трябва винаги да се паркира във вертикално 
положение, ако остане в работно положение (хоризонтално), 
четините на четката могат да се деформират, както и лентите на 

гумената чистачка.
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач (Фиг.3-Поз.1).
• Навийте захранващия кабел около макарата (модел с мрежово 

захранване); вж. параграф “Навиване и развиване” на 
захранващия кабел (модел с мрежово захранване)”.

• Повдигнете гумената миячка с помощта на лоста (Фиг.3-Поз.2).
• Сгънете напълно дръжката към работната глава, вж. параграф 

“Регулиране наклона на дръжката”.
• Завъртете машината във вертикално положение (Фиг.4).
• Подсушете с кърпа предната и задната гумена чистачка и 

четката.
Повдигане и транспортиране на машината

! ОПАСНОСТ
Опасност от нараняване, ако дръжката не е затегната правилно.

! ВАЖНО
Източете резервоара за вода и почистващ препарат и резервоар 
за събиране;  вж. параграфи “Източване на резервоара вода/
почистващ препарат” и “Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач (Фиг.6-Поз.1).
• Изключете щепсела от контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
• Навийте захранващия кабел около макарата (модел с мрежово 

захранване); вж. параграф “Навиване и развиване” на 
захранващия кабел (модел с мрежово захранване)”.

• Повдигнете гумената миячка с помощта на лоста (Фиг.5-Поз.1).
• Сгънете напълно дръжката към работната глава.
• Повдигнете машината за ръкохватката на дръжката (Фиг.6-

Поз.2).
Транспортиране на колела
Машината може да се транспортира с колелата и да се управлява 
във всички посоки:
• Наклонете дръжката така, че да е перпендикулярно на 

машината.
Сгънете машината назад (Фиг.7), транспортирайте машината в 
желаната посока.
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Instellen van de parkeerstand
! GEVAAR

Het is verplicht om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen (model 
met stekker).

! LET OP
Voordat u de machine in de parkeerstand brengt, moeten de 
schoon- en de vuilwatertank geleegd worden, zie de paragrafen 

“Ledigen schoonwatertank” en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.
! LET OP

De machine moet altijd verticaal worden geparkeerd; als zij in de 
werkstand (horizontaal) wordt gelaten, kunnen de borstelharen en 

de strippen van de zuigrubbers vervormen.
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar (Fig.3-Ref.1).
• Wikkel het netsnoer om de haspel (model met stekker), zie de 

paragraaf “Netsnoer op- en afwikkelen (model met stekker)”.
• Breng het zuigrubber omhoog met behulp van de hendel (Fig. 

3-Ref.2).
• Vouw de handgreep volledig naar het schrobdek toe, zie “Stand 

handgreep afstellen”.
• Draai de machine in verticale positie (Fig.4).
• Gebruik een doek om het voorste en achterste zuigrubber en de 

borstel te drogen.
Opheffen en vervoeren van de machine

! GEVAAR
Gevaar voor letsel als de handgreep niet goed vergrendeld is.

! LET OP
Leeg de schoon- en de vuilwatertank, zie de paragrafen “Ledigen 

schoonwatertank” en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar (Fig.6-Ref.1).
• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact (model met stekker).
• Wikkel het netsnoer om de haspel (model met stekker), zie de 

paragraaf “Netsnoer op- en afwikkelen (model met stekker)”.
• Breng het zuigrubber omhoog met behulp van de hendel (Fig. 

5-Ref.1).
• Vouw de handgreep volledig naar het schrobdek toe.
• Til de machine op bij het handvat op de handgreep (Fig.6-Ref.2).
Transport op wielen
Het is mogelijk om de machine met de wielen te vervoeren en haar in 
alle richtingen te rijden:
• Kantel de handgreep zo dat deze loodrecht op de machine staat.
Kantel de machine iets naar achteren (Fig.7) en vervoer haar in de 
gewenste richting.
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Innstilling av parkeringsposisjon
! FARE

Det er påbudt å koble støpselet fra stikkontakten (modell med 
ledning).

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
Før du setter maskinen i parkeringsposisjon må du tømme 
vaskemiddeltanken og oppsamlingstanken, se avsnittene “Tømming 
av vann-/vaskemiddeltanken og Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
Maskinen må alltid parkeres i vertikal posisjon. Hvis den etterlates 
i driftsposisjon (horisontalt) kan busten på børsten deformeres, og 

det kan også bladene på sugenalene.
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren (fig.3 - ref.1).
• Rull strømkabelen rundt kabelrullen (modell med ledning), se 

avsnittet “Rulle opp og ut strømkabelen (modell med ledning)”.
• Løft sugenalen mot spaken (fig. 3 - ref. 2).
• Bøy håndtaket helt mot børsteenheten, se avsnittet “Regulere 

hellingen på håndtaket”.
• Drei maskinen i vertikal posisjon (fig. 4).
• Bruk en klut til å tørke av framre og bakre sugenal og børsten.
Løfting og transport av maskinen

! FARE
Fare for skader hvis håndtaket ikke er korrekt blokkert.

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
Tøm vaskemiddeltanken og oppsamlingstanken, se avsnittene 
“Tømming av vann-/vaskemiddeltanken og Tømming av 

oppsamlingstanken”.

• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren (fig.6 - ref.1).
• Koble støpselet fra stikkontakten (fig. 25).
• Rull strømkabelen rundt kabelrullen (modell med ledning), se 

avsnittet “Rulle opp og ut strømkabelen (modell med ledning)”.
• Løft sugenalenved hjelp av spaken (fig. 5 - ref. 1).
• Bøy håndtaket helt mot børsteenheten.
• Løft maskinen fra håndtaket (fig. 6 - ref. 2).
Transport på hjul
Det er mulig å transportere maskinen med hjulene og kjøre den i alle 
retninger:
• Hell håndtaket slik at det er perpendikulært med maskinen.
Bøy maskinen bakover (Fig.7), transporter maskinen i ønsket retning.
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Установка в положение хранения/стоянки
! ОПАСНОСТЬ

Обязательно извлеките вилку из розетки (модель с питанием 
от сети).

! ВНИМАНИЕ
Перед установкой машины в положение стоянки опорожните 
бак моющего раствора и бак грязной воды, см. параграфы 
«Опорожнение бака воды/моющего средства» и «Опорожнение 

бака грязной воды».
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Машина должна храниться в вертикальном положении; 
хранение машины в рабочем положении (горизонтальном) 
может привести к деформации щетины щетки и лезвий 

скребков.
• Выключите машину главным выключателем (рис. 3 - поз. 1).
• Намотайте шнур питания на крючки для его крепления (модель 

с питанием от сети), см. параграф «Намотка и размотка шнура 
питания (модель с питанием от сети)».

• Поднимите скребок при помощи рычага (рис. 3 - поз. 1).
• Сложите рукоятку с головной частью машины, см. параграф 

«Регулировка наклона рукоятки».
• Установите машину в вертикальное положение (рис. 4).
• Протрите тканью передний и задний скребки, а также щетку.
Подъем и транспортировка машины

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
Опасность получения травмы, если рукоятка не зафиксирована 

должным образом.
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Опорожните бак моющего раствора и бак грязной воды, см. 
параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/моющего средства» и 

«Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Выключите машину главным выключателем (рис. 6 - поз. 1).
• Извлеките вилку из розетки (модель с питанием от сети).
• Намотайте шнур питания на крючки для его крепления (модель 

с питанием от сети), см. параграф «Намотка и размотка шнура 
питания (модель с питанием от сети)».

• Поднимите скребок при помощи рычага (рис. 5 - поз. 1).
• Полностью сложите рукоятку с головной частью машины.
• Поднимите машину за ручку на рукоятке (рис. 6 - поз. 2).
Перевозка на колесах
Машина может перевозиться на собственных колесах в любых 
направлениях:
• Установите рукоятку в перпендикулярное машине положение.
Наклоните машину назад (Рис. 7); перемещайте машину в нужном 
направлении.
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Nastavenie parkovacej polohy
! NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Musíte vytiahnuť zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so 
zástrčkou).
! POZOR

Pred presunutím stroja do parkovacej polohy vyprázdnite nádrž 
na vodu so saponátom a nádrž na špinavú vodu, pozrite si odseky 
„Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na 

špinavú vodu“.
! POZOR

Stroj treba vždy zaparkovať vo vertikálnej polohe. Ak by ste ju 
nechali v pracovnej polohe (vodorovnej), mohli by sa zdeformovať 

štetiny kefy aj čepele stieracích zariadení.
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom (Obr. 3 Ozn. 1).
• Elektrický napájací kábel oviňte okolo držiaka na kábel (model so 

zástrčkou), pozrite si odsek „Navinutie a odvinutie elektrického 
napájacieho kábla (model so zástrčkou)“.

• Stieracie zariadenie zdvihnite pomocou páky (Obr. 3 Ozn. 2).
• Držadlo úplne sklopte smerom k hlave, pozrite si odsek „Nastavenie 

sklonu držadla“.
• Stroj otočte do vertikálnej polohy (Obr.4).
• Handrou osušte prednú a zadnú stierku na podlahu a kefu.
Zdvíhanie a preprava stroja

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Pokiaľ nebude držadlo zablokované, hrozí nebezpečenstvo úrazu.

! POZOR
Vyprázdnite nádrž na vodu s detergentom a nádrž na špinavú 
vodu, pozrite si odseky „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu“ 

a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom (Obr. 6 Ozn. 1).
• Vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so 

zástrčkou).
• Elektrický napájací kábel oviňte okolo držiaka na kábel (model so 

zástrčkou), pozrite si odsek „Navinutie a odvinutie elektrického 
napájacieho kábla (model so zástrčkou)“.

• Stieracie zariadenie zdvihnite pomocou páky (Obr. 5 Ozn. 1).
• Držadlo úplne sklopte smerom k hlave.
• Stroj zdvihnite pomocou rukoväte držadla (Obr. 6 Ozn. 2).
Preprava na kolesách
Stroj sa dá prepravovať na kolesách a viesť ho ľubovoľným smerom:
• Držadlo nakloňte tak, aby bolo kolmé na stroj.
Stroj nakloňte dozadu (Obr.7), presúvajte ho v želanom smere.
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Nastavitev parkirnega položaja
! NEVARNOST

Vtič je obvezno treba izvleči iz vtičnice (model z vtičem).
! POZOR

Preden stroj postavite v parkirni položaj izpraznite posodo z vodo 
in čistilom ter zbiralno posodo. Glejte odstavka  »Izpraznitev 

rezervoarja za vodo/čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.
! POZOR

Stroj mora biti parkiran vedno v pokončnem položaju. če ga 
pustite v delovnem položaju (vodoravno), se ščetine ščetke lahko 

deformirajo, kot se lahko deformirajo tudi letve otiralnikov.
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom (slika 3-poz.1).
• Napajalni kabel ovijte okrog kabelskega koluta (model z vtičem), 

glejte odstavek »Navijanje in odvijanje napajalnega kabla (model 
z vtičem)«.

• Z ročico dvignite otiralnik (slika 3-poz. 2).
• Do konca prepognite ročaj proti glavi, glejte odstavek »Nastavitev 

nagiba ročaja«.
• Stroj obrnite v pokončen položaj (slika.4).
• S krpo osušite sprednji otiralnik, zadnji in ščetko.
Dviganje in prevoz stroja

! NEVARNOST
Nevarnost poškodovanja, če ročaj ni pravilno blokiran.

! POZOR
Izpraznite posodo z vodo in čistilom ter zbiralno posodo. Glejte 
odstavka  »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/čistilo« in »Izpraznitev 

zbiralne posode«.

• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom (slika 6-poz.1).
• Vtič odklopite iz omrežne vtičnice (model z vtičem).
• Napajalni kabel ovijte okrog kabelskega koluta (model z vtičem), 

glejte odstavek »Navijanje in odvijanje napajalnega kabla (model 
z vtičem)«.

• Z ročico dvignite otiralnik (slika 5-poz. 1).
• Ročaj do konca prepognite proti glavi.
• Stroj dvignite za prijemalo na ročaju (slika.6-poz.2).
Transport na kolesih
Stroj lahko prevažate s kolesi in ga vozite v vse smeri:
• Nagnite ročaj tako, da je pravokotna na stroj.
Stroj prepognite nazaj (slika 7) in ga peljite v želeni smeri.
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停放位置调节
! 危险

必须将插头从插座上拔出（电缆型号）。
! 注意

将机器置于停放位置前，请先将清水/清洁剂箱、污水箱清空，详情请参
阅清水/清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。

! 注意
机器必须以垂直方式停放，如置于工作位置（水平），地刷刷毛可能变

形，从而导致吸水扒刮条变形。
• 断开总开关（图3，编号1），关闭机器。
• 将电源线缠绕在卷筒（电缆型号）上，详情请参阅“卷绕和展开电

源线（电缆型号）”一节。
• 通过杠杆，将吸水扒升起（图3，编号2）。
• 将把手朝刷头方向完全折下，详情请参阅“调节把手倾斜度”章

节。
• 将机器转向垂直位置（图4）。
• 用干布擦干前吸水扒、后吸水扒和地刷。

提升与运输机器
！危险

如把手未能正确锁定，可产生损伤危险。
! 注意

将清水/清洁剂箱、污水箱清空，详情请参阅清水/清洁剂箱清空”和“
污水箱清空”章节。

• 断开总开关（图6，编号1），关闭机器。
• 将插头从插座上拔出（电缆型号）。
• 将电源线缠绕在卷筒（电缆型号）上，详情请参阅“卷绕和展开电

源线（电缆型号）”一节。
• 通过杠杆，将吸水扒升起（图5，编号1）。
• 将把手朝刷头方向完全折下。
• 利用把手上的提把，将机器提起（图6，编号2）。

轮式移动
可利用机器的轮子进行全方向移动：
• 倾斜把手，使其同机器垂直。
折向机器后部（图7），将机器推向所需地点。
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Udvælgelse af parkeringsplads
! FARE

Maskinen skal være trukket ud af stikkontakten (netdrevet model).
! ADVARSEL

Før du sætter maskinen i parkeringspladsen, skal du 
tømme vaskemiddelbeholderen og den snavsede vandtank 
under henvisning til de relative afsnit ”Tømning af vand / 

vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.
! ADVARSEL

Maskinen skal altid parkeres stående på enden (lodret); Hvis den 
ligger i normal driftstilstand (vandret), kan vægten af maskinen 
forårsage børstens børstehår, og gummibladene bøjes ud af form.
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen (fig. 3, ref. 1).
• Vind strømkablet rundt om opbevaringskroge (strømdrevet model), 

se afsnit ”Afvikling og afvikling af netledningen (strømdrevet 
model)”.

• Løft gylven ved at betjene spaken (fig. 3, ref. 2).
• Fold håndtaget helt fremad mod hovedaggregatet med henvisning 

til afsnittet ”Justering af håndtagets hældningsvinkel”
• Træk maskinen op i lodret stilling (fig. 4).
• Tør den forreste gummistørrelse, bagudskruen og børst med en 

klud.
Løfte og transportere maskinen

! FARE
Fare for skade, hvis håndtaget ikke er korrekt låst på plads.

! ADVARSEL
Tøm vaskemiddeltanken og den snavsede vandtank, med henvisning 
til de relative afsnit ”Tømning af vand / vaskevandstanken” og 

”Tømning af snavset vandtank”.

• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen (fig. 6, ref. 1).
• Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten (netdrevet model).
• Vind strømkablet rundt om opbevaringskroge (strømdrevet model), 

se afsnit ”Afvikling og afvikling af netledningen (strømdrevet 
model)”.

• Løft gylven ved at betjene spaken (fig. 5, ref. 1).
• Fold håndtaget helt frem mod hovedaggregatet.
• Løft maskinen med grebet på skaftet på håndtaget (fig. 6, ref. 2).
Transport på hjul
Maskinen kan flyttes fra et sted til et andet på hjulene og styres i alle 
retninger:
• Indstil håndtagets vinkel, så den står vinkelret på maskinen.
Tilt maskinen baglæns (fig. 7), og den kan rulles baglæns eller fremad 
efter behov. 
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Pysäköintiasennon valinta
! VAARA

Kone on kytkettävä irti pistorasiasta (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
! VAROITUS

Ennen koneen asettamista pysäköintiasentoon, tyhjennä 
puhdistusainesäiliö ja likaisen veden säiliö katsomalla vastaavia 
lukuja ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja ”Likaisen 

veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
! VAROITUS

Kone on pysäköitävä aina seisovaan asentoon (pystyasento). Jos 
se jätetään normaaliin käyttöasentoon (vaaka-asento), koneen 
paino voi aiheuttaa harjan harjasten ja kuivauspyyhkimen terien 

käyttökelvottomaksi taipumista.
• Kytke kone pois päältä pääkytkimestä (kuva 3, viite 1).
• Kääri sähköjohto säilytyskoukkujen ympärille (verkkokäyttöinen 

malli), katso lukua ”Sähköjohdon kääriminen ja avaaminen 
(verkkokäyttöinen malli)”.

• Nosta kuivauspyyhin vivun avulla (kuva 3, viite 2).
• Taita kädensija kokonaan eteenpäin pääsarjaa kohden, katso lukua 

”Kädensijan kallistuskulman säätäminen”
• Vedä kone ylös pystyasentoon (kuva 4).
• Kuivaa etukuivauspyyhin, takakuivauspyyhin ja harja liinalla.
Koneen nostaminen ja siirtäminen

! VAARA
Tapaturmavaara, jos kädensija ei ole kunnolla lukitussa asennossa.

! VAROITUS
Tyhjennä puhdistusainesäiliö ja likaisen veden säiliö katsomalla 
vastaavia lukuja ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 

”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Kytke kone pois päältä pääkytkimestä (kuva 6, viite 1).
• Irrota kone sähköpistorasiasta (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
• Kääri sähköjohto säilytyskoukkujen ympärille (verkkokäyttöinen 

malli), katso lukua ”Sähköjohdon kääriminen ja avaaminen 
(verkkokäyttöinen malli)”.

• Nosta kuivauspyyhin vivun avulla (kuva 5, viite 1).
• Taita kädensija kokonaan eteenpäin pääsarjaa kohden.
• Nosta konetta kahvasta kädensijan akselissa (kuva 6, viite 2).
Kuljettaminen pyörillä
Konetta voidaan liikuttaa paikasta toiseen sen omilla pyörillä ja sitä 
voidaan ohjata kaikkiin suuntiin:
• Aseta kädensijan kulma niin, että se on kohtisuorassa koneeseen 

nähden.
Kallista konetta taaksepäin (kuva 7) ja sitä voidaan ohjata pyörillä 
taaksepäin tai eteenpäin tarpeen mukaan.
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Επιλογή θέσης στάθμευσης
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Το μηχάνημα πρέπει να είναι αποσυνδεδεμένο από την πρίζα 
(μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο).

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Προτού τοποθετήσετε το μηχάνημα στη θέση στάθμευσης, 
αδειάστε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού και το δοχείο ακάθαρτου 
νερού, ανατρέχοντας στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/
απορρυπαντικού» και «Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Το μηχάνημα πρέπει πάντα να σταθμεύεται σε όρθια θέση 
(κάθετα). Εάν αφεθεί σταθμευμένο στην κανονική θέση λειτουργίας 
(οριζόντια), οι τρίχες της βούρτσας και οι λεπίδες των μάκτρων 
μπορεί να υποστούν κάμψη και να παραμορφωθούν υπό την 

επίδραση του βάρους του μηχανήματος.
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη (εικ. 3, 

αναφ. 1).
• Τυλίξτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο γύρω από τα άγκιστρα αποθήκευσης 

(μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο), ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα 
«Τύλιγμα και ξετύλιγμα του ηλεκτρικού καλωδίου (μοντέλο με 
ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο)».

• Ανυψώστε το μάκτρο χρησιμοποιώντας το μοχλό (εικ. 3, αναφ. 2).
• Αναδιπλώστε τη λαβή εντελώς προς τα εμπρός, προς την 

κατεύθυνση του συγκροτήματος κεφαλής, ανατρέχοντας στην 
ενότητα «Ρύθμιση της γωνίας κλίσης της λαβής».

• Τραβήξτε το μηχάνημα προς τα πάνω σε κάθετη θέση (εικ. 4).
• Στεγνώστε το μπροστινό μάκτρο, το πίσω μάκτρο και τη βούρτσα 

σκουπίζοντάς τα με ένα πανί.
Ανύψωση και μεταφορά του μηχανήματος

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού εάν η λαβή δεν είναι σωστά ασφαλισμένη 

στη θέση της.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Αδειάστε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού και το δοχείο ακάθαρτου 
νερού, ανατρέχοντας στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/
απορρυπαντικού» και «Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη (εικ. 6, 
αναφ. 1).

• Αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα από το ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο).

• Τυλίξτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο γύρω από τα άγκιστρα αποθήκευσης 
(μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο), ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα 
«Τύλιγμα και ξετύλιγμα του ηλεκτρικού καλωδίου (μοντέλο με 
ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο)».

• Ανυψώστε το μάκτρο χρησιμοποιώντας το μοχλό (εικ. 5, αναφ. 1).
• Αναδιπλώστε τη λαβή εντελώς προς τα εμπρός, προς την 

κατεύθυνση του συγκροτήματος κεφαλής.
• Σηκώστε το μηχάνημα από το χερούλι που υπάρχει στον άξονα της 

λαβής (εικ. 6, αναφ. 2).
Μεταφορά με τους τροχούς
Το μηχάνημα μπορεί να μετακινείται από το ένα μέρος στο άλλο με τους 
τροχούς του και να διευθύνεται προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις:
• Ρυθμίστε τη γωνία της λαβής, έτσι ώστε να στέκεται κάθετα προς 

το μηχάνημα.
Γέρνοντας το μηχάνημα προς τα πίσω (εικ. 7), αυτό μπορεί να κυλίεται 
με τους τροχούς του προς τα πίσω ή προς τα εμπρός, όπως απαιτείται 
κατά περίπτωση.
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Izbor parkirnog položaja
! OPASNOST

Stroj se mora iskopčati iz utičnice (model s napajanjem iz mreže).
! UPOZORENJE

Prije stavljanja stroja u parkirni položaj, ispraznite spremnik 
za deterdžent i spremnik za prljavu vodu prema uputama iz 
odgovarajućih odjeljaka “Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” 

i “Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu”.
! UPOZORENJE

Stroj mora uvijek biti parkiran stojeći na kraju (okomito); ako se 
ostavi u normalnom radnom položaju (vodoravno), težina stroja 

može uzrokovati da se čekinje četke i metlice brisača savijaju.
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču (sl. 3, ref. 1).
• Namotajte kabel za napajanje oko kopči za namatanje (model s 

mrežnim napajanjem) prema uputama iz poglavlja “Namotavanje i 
odmotavanje strujnog kabela (model s mrežnim napajanjem)”.

• Podignite brisač pomoću poluge brisača (sl. 3, ref. 2).
• Sklopite ručicu prema naprijed prema sklopu glave u skladu s 

uputama iz poglavlja “Podešavanje kuta nagiba ručke”
• Povucite stroj prema gore u okomiti položaj (sl. 4).
• Obrišite krpom prednji i stražnji gumeni brisač kao i četku.
Podizanje i prijevoz uređaja

! OPASNOST
Ako ručka nije ispravno zaključana u svoj položaj, postoji opasnost 

od ozljede.
! UPOZORENJE

Ispraznite spremnik za deterdžent i spremnik za prljavu vodu prema 
uputama iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka “Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/

deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu”.

• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču (sl. 6, ref. 1).
• Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).
• Namotajte kabel za napajanje oko kopči za namatanje (model s 

mrežnim napajanjem) prema uputama iz poglavlja “Namotavanje i 
odmotavanje strujnog kabela (model s mrežnim napajanjem)”.

• Podignite brisač pomoću poluge brisača (sl. 5, ref. 1).
• Savijte ručicu skroz prema naprijed, prema glavi.
• Podignite stroj pomoću ručke na osovini (sl. 6, ref. 2).
Transport na kotačima
Stroj se može pomicati s jednog mjesta na drugo na svojim kotačima i 
voziti u svim smjerovima na sljedeći način:
• Namjestite kut ručke tako da stoji okomito u odnosu na stroj.
Nagnite stroj unatrag (sl. 7). U tom položaju ćete ga moći okretati u 
željenom smjeru - unatrag ili prema naprijed.
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A parkolási pozíció kiválasztása
! VESZÉLY

A gépet az elektromos hálózatról le kell választani (elektromos 
hálózatról működtett modellek).

! FIGYELEM
Mielőtt a gépet parkolás pozícióba állítaná, ürítse ki a tisztítószer 
tartályt és a szennyesvíz-tartályt, ehhez lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer 

tartály leürítése” és „Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.
! FIGYELEM

A gépet minden esetben álló (függőleges) pozícióban kell tartani; 
ha a normál üzemi pozícióban (vízszintes) tartja, a gép súlya miatt a 

kefék sörtéi és a gumibetétek elhajolnak.
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval (3. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Tekerje fel a tápkábelt a tárolókampóra (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek), lásd: „Tápkábel feltekerése és kiengedése 
(elektromos hálózatról működtetett modellek)”.

• Engedje fel a gumibetétet a kart használva (3. ábra, 2. ref.);
• Hajtsa a kart teljes mértékben a fejegység felé, lásd: „Fogantyú 

szögének beállítása”
• Húzza fel a gépet függőleges pozícióba (4. ábra).
• Törölje szárazra az első gumibetétet, hátsó gumibetétet és a kefét 

egy ruha segítségével.
A gép emelése és szállítása

! VESZÉLY
Sérülésveszély, ha a fogantyú nincs megfelelően rögzítve az adott 

pozícióban.
! FIGYELEM

Ürítse ki a tisztítószer tartályt és a szennyesvíz-tartályt, ehhez lásd: 
„Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és „Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval (6. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Húzza ki a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatból (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
• Tekerje fel a tápkábelt a tárolókampóra (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek), lásd: „Tápkábel feltekerése és kiengedése 
(elektromos hálózatról működtetett modellek)”.

• Engedje fel a gumibetétet a kart használva (5. ábra, 1. ref.);
• Hajtsa teljesen előre a fogantyút a fejegységre.
• Emelje fel a gépet a fogantyú nyelén található markolatnál fogva 

(6. ábra, 2. ref.).
Szállítás kerekeken
A gép saját kerekein is szállítható egyik helyről a másikra, és minden 
irányban kormányozható:
• Állítsa be a fogantyút úgy, hogy az merőleges legyen a gépre.
Billentse meg a gépet hátrafelé (7. ábra), és szükség szerint előre és 
hátra mozgatható.
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駐車（パーキング）位置の選択
! 危険

本機を電源コンセントから抜かなければなりません（主電源モデル）
。

! 警告
機械を駐車位置にする前に、「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚
水タンクを空にする」の項を参照して、洗剤タンクと汚水タンクを空

にします。
! 警告

機械は常に最後（垂直）に立てて駐車してください。通常の操作位置
（水平）にしたままだと、機械の重量によってブラシの毛やスキージ

ブレードの形状が型崩れすることがあります。
• メインスイッチで機械の電源を切ります（図3、参照1）。
• 「電源ケーブルの巻き取りと巻き戻し（電源供給モデルの場合）

」の項を参照して、電源ケーブルを収納フック（電源供給モデル
の場合）に巻き付けます。

• レバーを使用してスキージを上げます（図3、参照2）。
• 「ハンドルのすくい角の調整」の項を参照して、ハンドルを機械

に対して直角に折ります。
• 機械を垂直位置まで引き上げます（図4）。
• フロントスキージ、リアスキージとブラシを布で拭きます。

機械の持ち上げと運搬
! 危険

ハンドルが正しく固定されていない場合、怪我をする危険がありま
す。
! 警告

「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」の項を
参照して、洗剤タンクと汚水タンクを空にします。

• メインスイッチで機械の電源を切ります（図6、参照1）。
• 電源コンセントから電源コードを抜きます（主電源モデル）。
• 「電源ケーブルの巻き取りと巻き戻し（電源供給モデルの場合）

」の項を参照して、電源ケーブルを収納フック（電源供給モデル
の場合）に巻き付けます。

• レバーを操作してスキージを上げます（図5、参照1）。
• ハンドルをヘッドアセンブリの方に、完全に前に倒します。
• ハンドルのシャフトをつかみ、本機を持ち上げます（図6、参照2

）。

車輪を使っての運搬
機械はその車輪を使ってある場所から別の場所へ動かされ、あらゆる
方向に操縦されることができます：
• 機械に対して垂直になるようにハンドルの角度を設定します。
機械を後方に傾けると（図7）、必要に応じて後方または前方に動かす
ことができます。
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주차 위치 선정
! 위험

(A/C 전원형 모델의 경우) 기기는 전원 소켓에서 반드시 플러그를 빼야 
합니다.
! 경고

기기를 주차 위치에 두기 전에, “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 
비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 세제 탱크와 오수 탱크를 비우십시오.

! 경고
기기는 항상 수직으로 세워서 주차해야 합니다. 만약 수평으로 정상 작동 
위치에 둘 경우 기기의 무게로 인해 브러시의 털과 스퀴지의 날이 휘어져 

변형될 수 있습니다. 
• (그림 3, 참조 1) 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 꺼십시오.
• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) “전원 케이블 감기 및 풀기(AC 전원형 

모델의 경우)”관련 절을 참조하여 전원 케이블을 저장 후크 둘레에 
감으십시오.

• (그림 3, 참조 2) 레버를 작동시켜 스퀴지를 올리십시오. 
• “핸들 경사각 조정” 관련 절을 참조하여 핸들을 헤드 조립품 쪽으로 

접으십시오.
• 기기를 수직 위치로 당기십시오(그림 4).
• 앞쪽 스퀴지, 뒷쪽 스퀴지 및 브러시를 천으로 닦고 건조시키십시오.
기기의 들어 올림과 운반

! 위험
만약 핸들을 제대로 잠그지 않을 경우 부상의 위험이 있습니다.

! 경고
“물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 세제 

탱크와 오수 탱크를 비우십시오.

• (그림 6, 참조 1) 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 꺼십시오.
• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에서 기기의 플러그를 빼십시오.
• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) “전원 케이블 감기 및 풀기(AC 전원형 

모델의 경우)”관련 절을 참조하여 전원 케이블을 저장 후크 둘레에 
감으십시오.

• (그림 5, 참조 1) 레버를 작동시켜 스퀴지를 올리십시오.
• 핸들을 헤드 조립품 쪽으로 충분히 앞으로 접으십시오.
• (그림 6, 참조 2) 핸들의 축을 꽉 쥐고 기기를 들어 올리십시오.
바퀴로 운송
기기는 바퀴를 사용하여 한 곳에서 다른 곳으로 이동할 수 있고 모든 
방향으로 운전할 수 있습니다.
• 핸들의 각도는 기기에 직각이 되도록 설정하십시오.
(그림 7) 필요 시 기기를 뒤로 젖히고, 필요 시 바퀴로 전후 이동할 수 
있습니다.
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Stovėjimo padėties pasirinkimas
! PAVOJUS

Mašina turi būti atjungta nuo maitinimo lizdo (versija su kabeliu).
! ĮSPĖJIMAS

Prieš išdėstydami mašiną į stovėjimo padėtį, ištuštinkite 
valymo priemonės rezervuarą ir purvino vandens rezervuarą 
vadovaudamiesi punktais „Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas 

iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.
! ĮSPĖJIMAS

Mašina visada turi būti palikta stovėti vertikalios padėties. Jei 
mašina paliekama įprastos darbinės (horizontalios) padėties, 
veikiami mašinos svorio gali išsikraipyti šepečio šeriai ir valytuvo 

mentės.
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu (3 pav., žr. „1“).
• Suvyniokite maitinimo kabelį aplink saugojimo kablius (versija su 

kabeliu) pagal informaciją, pateiktą punkte „Maitinimo kabelio 
suvyniojimas ir išvyniojimas (versija su kabeliu)“.

• Svirtimi pakelkite valytuvą (3 pav., žr. „2“).
• Palenkite rankeną į priekį iki pat galo link galvučių mazgo, kaip 

nurodyta punkte „Rankenos kampo reguliavimas“
• Patraukite mašiną į viršų ir išdėstykite ją vertikaliai (4 pav.).
• Nuvalykite priekinį valytuvą, galinį valytuvą ir šepetį sausu 

skudurėliu.
Mašinos kėlimas ir transportavimas

! PAVOJUS
Jei rankena nėra tinkamai užfiksuota, galima susižaloti.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Ištuštinkite valymo priemonės rezervuarą ir purvino vandens 
rezervuarą vadovaudamiesi punktais „Vandens / valymo priemonės 
išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino vandens išpylimas iš 

rezervuaro“.

• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu (6 pav., žr. „1“).
• Atjunkite mašiną nuo maitinimo lizdo (versija su kabeliu).
• Suvyniokite maitinimo kabelį aplink saugojimo kablius (versija su 

kabeliu) pagal informaciją, pateiktą punkte „Maitinimo kabelio 
suvyniojimas ir išvyniojimas (versija su kabeliu)“.

• Svirtimi pakelkite valytuvą (5 pav., žr. „1“).
• Palenkite rankeną į priekį iki pat galo link galvučių mazgo.
• Pakelkite mašiną už ant rankenos koto esančio laikiklio (6 pav., žr. 

„2“).
Transportavimas ratukais
Mašiną galima pervežti iš vienos vietos į kitą ratukais ir sukti į visas 
puses:
• Nustatykite rankeną tokiu kampu, kad ji būtų statmena mašinai.
Palenkite mašiną atgal (7 pav.). Galite ją pervežti ratukais atgal ar į priekį.
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Novietošanas stāvēšanai pozīcijas izvēle
! BĪSTAMI

Iekārtai jābūt atvienotai no kontaktligzdas (ar elektroenerģiju 
darbināms modelis).

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Pirms iekārtas novietošanas stāvēšanai iztukšojiet mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertni un netīrā ūdens tvertni, kā minēts saistītajās sadaļās 
“Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā 

ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.
! BRĪDINĀJUMS

Iekārtai vienmēr darba beigās jābūt novietotai stāvēšanas pozīcijā 
(vertikāli); ja iekārta tiek atstāta darbības pozīcijā (horizontāli), tad 
tās svars var deformēt suku saru un gumijas skrāpja lāpstiņu formu.
• Izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi (3. att., 1. ats.).
• Aptiniet strāvas kabeli ap uzglabāšanas āķiem (ar elektroenerģiju 

darbināms modelis), kā minēts sadaļā “Strāvas kabeļa tīšana un 
attīšana (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms modelis)”.

• Paceliet gumijas skrāpi, izmantojot sviru (3. att., 2. ats.).
• Pilnībā nolieciet rokturi pret galviņu mezglu, kā tas paskaidrots 

sadaļā “Roktura slīpuma leņķa regulēšana”.
• Novietojiet iekārtu vertikālā pozīcijā (4. att.).
• Nosusiniet ar drānu priekšējo gumijas skrāpi, aizmugurējo gumijas 

skrāpi un suku.
Iekārtas celšana un transportēšana

! BĪSTAMI
Traumu gūšanas risks, ja rokturis nav pilnībā fiksēts.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Iztukšojiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un netīrā ūdens tvertni, kā 
minēts saistītajās sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes 

iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.

• Izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi (6. att., 1. ats.).
• Atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
• Aptiniet strāvas kabeli ap uzglabāšanas āķiem (ar elektroenerģiju 

darbināms modelis), kā minēts sadaļā “Strāvas kabeļa tīšana un 
attīšana (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms modelis)”.

• Paceliet gumijas skrāpi, izmantojot sviru (5. att., 1. ats.).
• Pilnībā salieciet rokturi uz priekšu pret galviņu mezglu.
• Paceliet iekārtu, satverot roktura spalu (6. att., 2. ats.).
Pārvietošana, izmantojot riteņus
Iekārtu, izmantojot tās riteņus, var pārvietot no vienas vietas uz otru 
visos virzienos:
• uzstādiet rokturi perpendikulāri iekārtai;
sasveriet iekārtu uz aizmuguri (7. att.), un šādi to var stumt gan uz 
priekšu, gan atpakaļ, kā nepieciešams.
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Wybór pozycji spoczynkowej
! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

Urządzenie zawsze należy odłączać od prądu (model zasilany 
sieciowo).

! OSTRZEŻENIE
Przed ustawieniem urządzenia w pozycji spoczynkowej należy 
opróżnić zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu zgodnie 
z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu” i 

„Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Urządzenie zawsze należy przechowywać postawione pionowo; w 
normalnej pozycji roboczej, ciężar urządzenia może spowodować 

wygięcie włosów szczotek i ściągaczek wałków gumowych.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem (rys. 3, poz. 1).
• Owinąć przewód zasilający wokół zaczepów spoczynkowych 

(model zasilany sieciowo), zgodnie z rozdziałem „Rozwijanie i 
zwijanie przewodu zasilającego (model zasilany sieciowo)”.

• Podnieść wałek gumowy za pomocą dźwigni (rys. 3, poz. 2).
• Złożyć kolumnę maksymalnie w przód, w kierunku zespołu 

czołowego, zgodnie z rozdziałem „Regulacja ustawienia kolumny 
sterowniczej.

• Pociągnąć urządzenie do góry, do pozycji pionowej (rys. 4).
• Wytrzeć szmatką do sucha przedni wałek, tylny wałek i szczotkę.
Podnoszenie i transport urządzenia

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Jeżeli kolumna nie zostanie prawidłowo zablokowana, istnieje 

ryzyko obrażeń.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Należy opróżnić zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu 
zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu” i 

„Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem (rys. 6, poz. 1).
• Wyjąć wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka (model zasilany sieciowo).
• Owinąć przewód zasilający wokół zaczepów spoczynkowych 

(model zasilany sieciowo), zgodnie z rozdziałem „Rozwijanie i 
zwijanie przewodu zasilającego (model zasilany sieciowo)”.

• Podnieść wałek gumowy za pomocą dźwigni (rys. 5, poz. 1).
• Złożyć kolumnę maksymalnie w przód, w kierunku zespołu 

czołowego.
• Podnieść urządzenie za uchwyt na kolumnie (rys. 6, poz. 2).
Transport na kołach
Urządzenie można przemieszczać z miejsca na miejsce na jego kołach; 
sterowanie możliwe jest we wszystkich kierunkach.
• Ustawić kolumnę prostopadle do urządzenia.
Po odchyleniu urządzenia do tyłu (rys. 7), można prowadzić je do przodu 
i do tyłu. 

RO

Selectarea poziției de parcare
! PERICOL

Mașina trebuie să fie deconectată de la priza electrică (model 
alimentat de la rețea).

! AVERTISMENT
Înainte de a pune mașina în poziția de parcare, goliți rezervorul de 
detergent și rezervorul de apă murdară , referindu-vă la secțiunile 
relative „Golire rezervor de apă/detergent” și „Golire rezervor de 

apă murdară”.
! AVERTISMENT

Mașina trebuie să fie parcată în picioare (vertical); dacă este lăsată 
în poziția normală de funcționare (orizontală), greutatea mașinii 

poate determina fire periei și lamele racletei să se îndoaie.
• Opriți mașina de la întrerupătorul principal (fig. 3, ref. 1).
• Înfășurați cablul de alimentare de la cârligele de stocare (model 

alimentat de la rețea), referindu-vă la secțiunea „Înfășurarea și 
desfacerea cablului de alimentare (model alimentat de la rețea)”.

• Coborâți racleta acționând maneta  (fig. 3, ref. 2).
• Rabatați complet mânerul spre ansamblul capului, referindu-vă la 

secțiunea „Reglarea unghiului de prindere a mânerului”
• Trageți mașina în poziție verticală (fig. 4).
• Ștergeți racleta din față, racleta din spate și peria cu o cârpă.
Ridicarea și transportul mașinii

! PERICOL
Pericol de rănire dacă mânerul nu este blocat corespunzător în 

poziție.
! AVERTISMENT

Goliți rezervorul de detergent și rezervorul murdar de apă, referindu-
vă la secțiunile relative „Golire rezervor de apă/detergent” și „Golire 

rezervor de apă murdară”.

• Opriți mașina de la întrerupătorul principal (fig. 6, ref. 1).
• Deconectați mașina de la priza electrică (model alimentat de la 

rețea).
• Înfășurați cablul de alimentare de la cârligele de stocare (model 

alimentat de la rețea), referindu-vă la secțiunea „Înfășurarea și 
desfacerea cablului de alimentare (model alimentat de la rețea)”.

• Coborâți racleta acționând maneta  (fig. 5, ref. 1).
• Rabatați complet mânerul spre ansamblul capului.
• Ridicați mașina prin prinderea pe axul mânerului (fig. 6, ref. 2).
Transport pe roți
Mașina poate fi deplasată dintr-un loc în altul pe roți și direcționată în 
toate direcțiile:
• Setați unghiul mânerului astfel încât să stea perpendicular pe 

mașină.
Înclinați mașina spre spate (fig.7) și se poate roti înapoi sau înainte, după 
cum este necesar.

TR

Park pozisyonu seçimi
! TEHLİKE

Makine prizden çıkarılmış olmalı (elektrikle çalışan model)
! DİKKAT!

Makineyi park pozisyonuna getirmeden önce, “Su/deterjan 
deposunun boşaltılması” ve Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması” 
kısımlarına bakarak deterjan deposunu ve kirli su deposunu 

boşaltın.
! DİKKAT!

Makine daima ayakta durmalı (dikey); normal çalışma konumunda 
(yatay) bırakıldığında, makinenin ağırlığı, fırçanın kıllarının ve 

silecek bıçaklarının şekillerinin bükülmesine sebep olabilir.
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın (1, Şek. 3).
• “Güç kablosunun sarılması ve açılması (elektrikle çalışan model)” 

kısmına bakarak güç kablosunu saklama kancalarının etrafına 
sarın.

• Kolu kullanarak sileceği kaldırın (2, Şek. 3).
• “Tutacak eğim açısı ayarlama” kısmına bakarak tutamacı tamamen 

başlık tertibatına doğru katlayın.
• Makineyi dikey konuma getirin (Şek. 4).
• Ön sileceği, arka sileceği ve fırçayı kuru bir bez ile silin.
Makinenin kaldırılması ve taşınması

! TEHLİKE
Tutacak yerine düzgün kitlenmediyse yaralanma riski bulunur.

! DİKKAT!
“Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 
boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak deterjan deposunu ve kirli su 

deposunu boşaltın.

• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın (1, Şek. 6).
• Makinenin fişini prizden çıkartın (elektrikle çalışan model).
• “Güç kablosunun sarılması ve açılması (elektrikle çalışan model)” 

kısmına bakarak güç kablosunu saklama kancalarının etrafına 
sarın.

• Kolu kullanarak sileceği kaldırın (1, Şek. 5).
• Tutamacı tamamen başlık tertibatına doğru katlayın.
• Makineyi tutacak sapının kulpundan kaldırın (2, Şek.6).
Tekerlekler üzerinde taşıma
Makine, bir yerden bir yere tekerlekleri üzerinde taşınabilir ve her yöne 
yönlendirilebilir:
• Tutamacın açısını makineye dik duracak şekilde ayarların.
Makineyi geriye doğru eğerek (Şek. 7) gerektiğinde öne veya arkaya 
doğru sürülebilir.

CZ

Zvolení parkovací polohy
! NEBEZPEČÍ

Stroj musí být vytažený ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze 
sítě).

! POZOR
Před umístěním stroje do parkovací polohy vyprázdněte nádrž 
na čisticí prostředek a nádrž na špinavou vodu, podívejte se do 
příslušných částí „Vyprázdnění nádrže na vodu/čisticí prostředek“ 

a „Vyprázdnění nádrže se špinavou vodou“.
! POZOR

Stroj musí být vždy zaparkován stojící na jeho konci (vertikálně); 
pokud je ponechán v normální pracovní poloze (horizontální), 
hmotnost stroje může způsobit  poškození štětin kartáče a listů 

stěrek tím, že se ohnou a změní tvar.
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem (obr. 3, č. 1).
• Namotejte silový kabel kolem háků pro uložení (model poháněný 

ze sítě), podívejte se do části Navíjení a odvíjení silového kabelu 
(model poháněný ze sítě).

• Zvedněte stěrku páčkou (obr. 3, č. 2).
• Táhněte držadlo zcela dopředu směrem k sestavě hlavy, podívejte 

se do části „Nastavení úhlu náklonu držadla“
• Táhněte nahoru do vertikální polohy (obr. 4).
• Otřete dosucha hadříkem přední stěrač, zadní stěrač a kartáč.
Zvedání a přeprava stroje

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Nebezpečí úrazu, pokud držadlo není správně zablokováno na 

místě.
! POZOR

Vyprázdněte nádrž na čisticí prostředek a nádrž na špinavou vodu, 
podívejte se do příslušných částí „Vyprázdnění nádrže na vodu/

čisticí prostředek“ a „Vyprázdnění nádrže se špinavou vodou“.

• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem (obr. 6, č. 1).
• Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)
• Namotejte silový kabel kolem háků pro uložení (model poháněný 

ze sítě), podívejte se do části Navíjení a odvíjení silového kabelu 
(model poháněný ze sítě).

• Zvedněte stěrku páčkou (obr. 5, č. 1).
• Ohněte držadlo zcela dopředu směrem k sestavě hlavy.
• Zvedněte stroj uchopením za hřídel držadla (obr. 6, č. 2).
Přeprava na kolečkách
Stroj se může posunovat z jednoho místa na druhé pomocí jeho koleček 
a dá se uložit ve všech směrech:
• Nastavte úhel držadla tak, aby stálo kolmo ke stroji.
Sklopte stroj směrem dozadu (obr. 7) a můžete ho posunovat na 
kolečkách směrem dopředu

ET

Parkimisasendi valimine
! OHT!

Masin tuleb toitepesast lahti ühendada (võrgutoitega mudel).
! HOIATUS!

Enne masina parkimisasendisse asetamist tühjendage 
puhastusvahendi paak ja mustaveepaak, vt vastavalt „Veepaagi 
/ puhastusvahendi paagi tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi 

tühjendamine“.
! HOIATUS!

Masin tuleb alati parkida püstiselt (vertikaalselt); tavapärasesse 
tööasendisse (horisontaalselt) jättes võib masina kaal põhjustada 

harja harjaste ja kaabitsa labade paindumise.
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist (joonis 3, viide 1).
• Kerige toitekaabel ümber hoiukonksude (võrgutoitega mudel), vt 

jaotist „Toitekaabli kerimine ja lahti kerimine (võrgutoitega mudel)“.
• Tõstke kaabits hoova abil üles (joonis 3, viide 2).
• Voltige käepide täielikult põhiosa suunas, vt jaotist „Käepideme 

nurga reguleerimine“.
• Tõmmake masin vertikaalsesse asendisse (joonis 4).
• Pühkige lapiga kuivaks eesmine kaabits, tagumine kaabits ja hari.
Masina tõstmine ja transportimine

! OHT!
Kui käepide ei ole õigesti lukustatud, võib see põhjustada vigastuse.

! HOIATUS!
Tühjendage puhastusvahendi paak ja mustaveepaak, vt 
vastavalt „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi tühjendamine“ ja 

„Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist (joonis 6, viide 1).
• Ühendage masin toitepesast lahti (võrgutoitega mudel).
• Kerige toitekaabel ümber hoiukonksude (võrgutoitega mudel), vt 

jaotist „Toitekaabli kerimine ja lahti kerimine (võrgutoitega mudel)“.
• Tõstke kaabits hoova abil üles (joonis 5, viide 1).
• Voltige käepide täielikult põhiosa suunas.
• Tõstke masinat käepideme võllist (joonis 6, viide 2).
Ratastel transport
Masinat saab liigutada selle ratastel ja roolida igas suunas.
• Määrake käepideme nurk sedasi, et see on masinaga risti.
Kallutage masinat tahapoole (joonis 7) ja saate seda ratastel liigutada 
edasi või tagasi.

SE

Inställning av parkeringsläge
! FARA!

Kontakten ska dras ut från eluttaget (eldriven modell).
! OBS

Innan maskinen kan ställas i parkeringsläge ska rengöringsmedlets 
tank och återvinningstanken tömmas, se ”Tömning av vattnets/

rengöringsmedlets tank och Tömning av återvinningstanken”.
! OBS

Maskinen ska alltid parkeras vertikalt. Om den lämnas i arbetsläge 
(horisontell) kan borstet deformeras och gummiskrapornas blad 

kan deformeras.
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren (bild 3-ref.1).
• Linda nätkabeln runt kabelrullen (eldriven modell) enligt 

anvisningarna i avsnittet ”Rulla in och rulla ut nätkabeln (eldriven 
modell)”.

• Lyft gummiskrapan med hjälp av spaken (bild 3-ref.2).
• Vik skaftet helt mot huvudet enligt anvisningarna i avsnitt “Reglera 

skaftets lutning”.
• Vrid maskinen i vertikalt läge (bild 4).
• Torka av den främre och bakre gummiskrapan och borsten med 

en trasa.
Lyftning och transport av maskinen

! FARA!
Fara för kroppsskador om skaftet inte blockeras riktigt.

! OBS
Töm rengöringsmedlets tank och återvinningstanken tömmas, se 
”Tömning av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank och Tömning av 

återvinningstanken”.

• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren (bild 6-ref.1).
• Dra ut kontakten från eluttaget (eldriven modell).
• Linda nätkabeln runt kabelrullen (eldriven modell) enligt 

anvisningarna i avsnittet ”Rulla in och rulla ut nätkabeln (eldriven 
modell)”.

• Lyft gummiskrapan med hjälp av spaken (bild 5-ref.1).
• Vik skaftet helt mot huvudet.
• Lyft maskinen med greppet på skaftet (bild 6-ref.2).
Transport på hjul
Maskinen kan transporteras på hjul och i alla riktningar:
• Luta skaftet så att det står vertikalt till maskinen.
Vik maskinen bakåt (bild 7) och transportera maskinen i önskad riktning.

UA

Вибір місця для паркування
! НЕБЕЗПЕКА

Машина має бути відключена від електричної розетки (модель з 
живленням від електромережі).

! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Перед тим як поставити машину в місце для паркування, 
зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 
на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 

засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Машина завжди має бути припаркованою стоячи на торці 
(вертикально); якщо її залишити в нормальному робочому 
положенні (горизонтальному), вага машини може призвести до 

того, що щетина щітки та леза скребка зігнуться.
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі (рис. 3, 1).
• Намотайте кабель живлення навколо гачків для зберігання 

(модель з живленням від електромережі); дивіться розділ 
«Намотування та розмотування кабелю живлення (модель з 
живленням від електромережі)».

• Підніміть скребок за допомогою важеля (рис. 3, 2).
• Нагніть ручку повністю вперед в бік вузла головки; дивіться 

розділ «Регулювання кута нахилу ручки»
• Потягніть машину у вертикальне положення (рис. 4).
• Протріть ганчіркою насухо передній скребок, задній скребок і 

щітку.
Підйом і транспортування машини

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Ризик травмування, якщо ручка правильно не зафіксована.

! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Спорожніть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу; дивіться 
розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого засобу» та 

«Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі (рис. 6, 1).
• Відключіть машину від електричної розетки (модель з 

живленням від електромережі).
• Намотайте кабель живлення навколо гачків для зберігання 

(модель з живленням від електромережі); дивіться розділ 
«Намотування та розмотування кабелю живлення (модель з 
живленням від електромережі)».

• Підніміть скребок за допомогою важеля (рис. 5, 1).
• Нагніть ручку повністю вперед в бік вузла головки.
• Підніміть машину, взявшись за ручку на валу (рис. 6, 2).
Транспортування на колесах
Машину можна пересувати з одного місця на інше на її колесах і 
керувати у всіх напрямках:
• Встановіть кут ручки таким чином, щоб вона стояла 

перпендикулярно машині.
Нахиліть машину назад (рис. 7), і тоді її можна рухати на колесах 
назад або вперед, якщо потрібно.
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Avvolgere e srotolare il cavo di alimentazione 
(modello a spina)

! ATTENZIONE
Estrarre la spina dalla presa prima di avvolgere il cavo di 

alimentazione.
! ATTENZIONE

Verificare che la macchina ed il cavo di alimentazione non vengano 
danneggiati durante l’avvolgimento del cavo.

Quando non si usa la macchina, il cavo di alimentazione deve essere 
avvolto intorno all’avvolgicavo (Fig.8).
Quando si usa la macchina, il cavo di alimentazione deve essere 
srotolato completamente.
Regolare inclinazione manico
Tirare la leva di regolazione (Fig.9-Rif.1), quindi inclinare il manico nella 
posizione desiderata, rilasciando la leva il manico rimane bloccato in 
questa posizione.
Installazione spazzola / disco trascinatore
• Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente (macchina a spina).
• Accendere la macchina premendo l’interruttore generale (Fig.10-

Rif.1).
• Premere il pulsante spazzola (Fig.11-Rif.1).
• Appoggiare la spazzola sul pavimento davanti alla macchina.
• Facendo leva con il manico sollevare la parte anteriore della 

macchina, portare il coprispazzola  della macchina sopra alla 
spazzola quindi abbassare la macchina (Fig.12). 

• Azionare la leva comando spazzola (Fig.11-Rif.2) per brevi istanti, 
in questo modo la spazzola s’innesta automaticamente sul mozzo 
della flangia. Se la manovra non avesse successo, premere 
nuovamente sull’impugnatura e ripetere il centraggio ed i colpi di 
leva comando spazzola.

Sgancio spazzola / disco trascinatore
• Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente (macchina a spina).
• Accendere la macchina premendo l’interruttore generale (Fig.10-

Rif.1).
• Facendo leva con il manico sollevare la parte anteriore della 

macchina (Fig.12).
• Premere il pulsante spazzola (Fig.11-Rif.1) per tre secondi, la 

macchina eseguirà in automatico lo sgancio della spazzola.
Batteria: preparazione / installazione / ricarica

! PERICOLO
Durante l’installazione o qualsiasi tipo di manutenzione della 
batteria allontanarsi da eventuali fiamme libere, fonti di calore, 
non cortocircuitare i poli della batteria, non causare scintille e non 

fumare.
! PERICOLO

Utilizzare esclusivamente batterie fornite dal costruttore codice 
BAAC00192 o BAAC00193.

PT

Enrole e desenrole o cabo de alimentação (modelo 
com ficha)

! ATENÇÃO
Extraia a ficha da tomada antes de enrolar o cabo de alimentação.

! ATENÇÃO
Certifique-se de que a máquina e o cabo de alimentação não são 

danificados durante o enrolamento do cabo.

Quando não se usa a máquina, o cabo de alimentação deve ser enrolado 
à volta do enrolador do cabo (Fig.8).
Quando se usa a máquina, o cabo de alimentação deve ser 
completamente desenrolado.
Regular a inclinação da pega
Puxe a alavanca de regulação (Fig.9-Ref.1) e, depois, incline a pega 
na posição desejada; soltando a alavanca a pega fica bloqueada nesta 
posição.
Instalação da escova/porta-discos
• Insira a ficha na tomada de corrente (máquina com ficha).
• Ligue a máquina premindo o interruptor geral (Fig.10-Ref.1).
• Prima o botão da escova (Fig.11-Ref.1).
• Pouse a escova no pavimento à frente da máquina.
• Usando a pega como alavanca, levante a parte dianteira da 

máquina; coloque o tapa-escova da máquina por cima da escova 
e, depois, baixe a máquina (Fig.12). 

• Acione a alavanca de comando da escova (Fig.11-Ref.2) por breves 
instantes; deste modo, a escova encaixa-se automaticamente no 
cubo da flange. Se a manobra não for bem sucedida, carregue 
novamente na pega e repita a centragem e os toques na alavanca 
de comando da escova.

Desengate da escova/porta-discos
• Insira a ficha na tomada de corrente (máquina com ficha).
• Ligue a máquina premindo o interruptor geral (Fig.10-Ref.1).
• Usando a pega como alavanca, levante a parte frontal da máquina 

(Fig.12).
• Prima o botão da escova (Fig.11-Ref.1) durante três segundos; a 

máquina executará em automático o desengate da escova.
Bateria: preparação/instalação/recarga

! PERIGO
Durante a instalação ou qualquer tipo de manutenção da bateria, 
afaste-se de eventuais chamas livres, fontes de calor, não provoque 
curto-circuitos nos polos da bateria, não cause faíscas e não fume.

! PERIGO
Utilize exclusivamente baterias fornecidas pelo fabricante código 

BAAC00192 ou BAAC00193.

FR

Enrouler et dérouler le câble d’alimentation (modèle 
à fiche).

! ATTENTION
Retirer la fiche de la prise avant d’enrouler le câble d’alimentation.

! ATTENTION
Vérifier que la machine et le câble d’alimentation n’ont pas été 

endommagés pendant l’enroulement du câble.

Quand on n’utilise pas la machine le câble d’alimentation doit être 
enroulé autour de l’enrouleur de câble (Fig.8).
Quand on utilise la machine le câble d’alimentation doit être 
complètement déroulé.
Régler l’inclinaison du guidon.
Tirer le levier de réglage (Fig.9-Rep.1) puis incliner le guidon dans la 
position voulue; quand on relâche le levier le guidon reste bloqué dans 
cette position.
Installation brosse/plateau d’entraînement
• Brancher la fiche dans la prise de courant (machine à fiche).
• Allumer la machine en appuyant sur l’interrupteur général (Fig.10-

Rep.1).
• Appuyer sur le bouton brosse (Fig. 11 - Rep.1)
• Poser la brosse sur le sol devant la machine.
• À l’aide du guidon soulever la partie avant de la machine, mettre le 

capot brosse de la machine sur la brosse puis abaisser la machine 
(Fig,12). 

• Actionner à plusieurs reprises le levier de commande brosse 
(Fig.11, Rep. 2): la brosse s’enclenche automatiquement sur le 
moyeu. Si elle ne s’enclenche pas, appuyer de nouveau sur la 
poignée, centrer de nouveau la brosse et actionner le levier de 
commande brosse comme décrit précédemment.

Décrochage brosse/plateau d’entraînement
• Brancher la fiche dans la prise de courant (machine à fiche).
• Allumer la machine en appuyant sur l’interrupteur général (Fig.10-

Rep.1).
• À l’aide du guidon soulever la partie avant de la machine (Fig.12).
• Appuyer sur le bouton brosse (Fig. 11-Rep.1) pendant 3 secondes, 

la brosse se décroche automatiquement.
Batterie : préparation / installation / recharge

! DANGER
Lors de l’installation ou toute autre opération d’entretien de la 
batterie s’éloigner des flammes nues, des sources d’ignition, 
ne pas court-circuiter les pôles de la batterie, ne pas provoquer 

d’étincelles et ne pas fumer.
! DANGER

Utiliser exclusivement des batteries fournies par le constructeur 
référence BAAC00192 ou BAAC00193.

ES

Enrolle y desenrolle el cable de alimentación 
(modelo con clavija)

! ATENCIÓN
Desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente antes de enrollar el 

cable de alimentación.
! ATENCIÓN

Compruebe que la máquina y el cable de alimentación no estén 
dañados cuando enrolle el cable.

Cuando no utilice la máquina, el cable de alimentación debe estar 
enrollado en el enrollador de cable (Fig. 8).
Cuando utilice la máquina, el cable de alimentación debe estar 
completamente desenrollado.
Regule la inclinación del mango
Tire de la palanca de regulación (Fig. 9-Ref. 1), luego incline el mango 
hacia la posición deseada, al soltar la palanca, el mango quedará 
bloqueado en esa posición.
Instalación del cepillo / disco de arrastre
• Conecte la clavija en la toma de corriente (máquina con clavija).
• Encienda la máquina pulsando el interruptor general (Fig. 10-Ref. 

1).
• Pulse el botón del cepillo (Fig. 11-Ref. 1).
• Apoye el cepillo sobre el suelo, delante de la máquina.
• Haciendo palanca con el mango, levante la parte delantera de la 

máquina, coloque el cubrecepillo de la máquina sobre el cepillo y 
luego baje la máquina (Fig. 12). 

• Accione la palanca de mando del cepillo (Fig. 11-Ref. 2) brevemente; 
de esta manera, el cepillo se engrana automáticamente en el cubo 
de la brida. Si con esta maniobra no lograra enganchar el cepillo, 
presione nuevamente sobre la empuñadura y repita el centrado y 
los impulsos con la palanca de mando del cepillo.

Desenganche del cepillo / disco de arrastre
• Conecte la clavija en la toma de corriente (máquina con clavija).
• Encienda la máquina pulsando el interruptor general (Fig. 10-Ref. 

1).
• Levante la parte delantera de la máquina haciendo palanca con el 

mango (Fig.12).
• Pulse el botón del cepillo (Fig. 11-Ref. 1) durante tres segundos, la 

máquina desenganchará el cepillo automáticamente.
Batería: preparación / instalación / recarga

! PELIGRO
Durante la instalación o cualquier tipo de mantenimiento de 
la batería, aléjese de las llamas abiertas y fuentes de calor, no 
cortocircuite los polos de la batería, no provoque chispas ni fume.

! PELIGRO
Utilice únicamente las baterías suministradas por el fabricante 

código BAAC00192 o BAAC00193.

EN

Winding and unwinding the power cable (mains 
powered version)

! WARNING
Unplug the machine from the power socket before winding the 

cable.
! WARNING

Check that no damage occurs either to the machine or to the power 
cable during the winding procedure.

When the machine is not in use, the power cable must be wound around 
the storage hooks (fig. 8)
When the machine is in use, the power cable must be unwound 
completely.
Adjusting the handle rake angle
Pull the adjustment lever (fig. 9, ref. 1) and hold, then set the handle at 
the desired angle. Releasing the lever, the handle will remain locked in 
the position selected.
Fitting the brush/pad driver
• Plug the machine into the power socket (mains powered model).
• Press the main switch (fig. 10, ref. 1) to turn on the machine.
• Press the brush control button (fig. 11, ref. 1).
• Rest the brush on the floor in front of the machine.
• Pull back on the handle to elevate the front part of the machine, 

position the brush cowling directly over the brush, and proceed to 
lower the machine (fig. 12). 

• Jog the brush control lever (fig. 11, ref. 2) repeatedly; this will enable 
the brush to engage automatically with the hub of the flange. If the 
operation is not successful, reposition the machine as before, then 
repeat the steps of aligning the brush and jogging the control lever.

Brush/pad driver release
• Plug the machine into the power socket (mains powered model).
• Press the main switch (fig. 10, ref. 1) to turn on the machine.
• Pull back on the handle to elevate the front part of the machine 

(fig. 12).
• Press the brush control button (fig. 11, ref. 1) and hold for 3 

seconds; the machine will activate the brush release mechanism 
automatically.

Battery: preparation / installation / recharging
! DANGER

When installing or carrying out any kind of maintenance on the 
battery, keep a safe distance from naked flames and heat sources, 
do not short-circuit the battery poles, avoid creating sparks and do 

not smoke.
! DANGER

Use only batteries supplied by the manufacturer of the machine: 
code BAAC00192 or BAAC00193.

DE

Das Netzkabel aufwickeln und abrollen (Modell mit 
Stecker)

! VORSICHT
Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das Netzkabel 

aufwickeln.
! VORSICHT

Überprüfen Sie, dass die Maschine und das Netzkabel beim 
Aufwickeln des Kabels nicht beschädigt werden.

Wenn die Maschine nicht benutzt wird, muss das Netzkabel auf dem 
Kabelwickler aufgewickelt sein (Abb. 8).
Wenn die Maschine benutzt wird, muss das Netzkabel ganz abgewickelt 
sein.
Neigung des Fahrgriffs einstellen
Ziehen Sie den Einstellhebel (Abb. 9, Pkt. 1) und neigen Sie dann den 
Fahrgriff in die gewünschte Stellung, bei Loslassen des Hebels bleibt 
der Fahrgriff in dieser Stellung arretiert.
Einbau der Bürste/des Treibtellers:
• Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).
• Schalten Sie die Maschine ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter 

drücken (Abb. 10, Pkt. 1).
• Drücken Sie den Bürstenschalter (Abb. 11, Pkt. 1).
• Die Bürste vor der Maschine auf den Boden legen.
• Drücken Sie den Fahrgriff nach unten, um die Maschine vorne 

anzuheben, richten Sie die Bürstenabdeckung der Maschine zur 
Bürste aus und senken Sie die Maschine wieder ab (Abb. 12). 

• Bedienen Sie den Bürstensteuerhebel kurzzeitig (Abb. 11, Pkt. 2): 
auf diese Weise rastet die Bürste automatisch in die Flanschnabe 
ein. Falls dieser Vorgang nicht gelingt, den Griff nochmals drücken, 
das Ausrichten wiederholen und den Bürstensteuerhebel erneut 
kurzzeitig betätigen.

Ausrasten der Bürste/des Treibtellers:
• Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).
• Schalten Sie die Maschine ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter 

drücken (Abb. 10, Pkt. 1).
• Drücken Sie den Fahrgriff nach unten, um die Maschine vorne 

anzuheben (Abb. 12).
• Drücken Sie den Bürstenschalter (Abb. 11, Pkt. 1) für drei 

Sekunden, die Bürste rastet automatisch von der Maschine aus.
Akku: Vorbereiten / Installieren / Aufladen

! GEFAHR
Halten Sie sich bei der Installation und allen Wartungsarbeiten am 
Akku von offenen Flammen und Wärmequellen fern, schließen Sie 
die Pole des Akkus nicht kurz, verursachen Sie keine Funken und 

rauchen Sie nicht.
! GEFAHR

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller gelieferte Akkus mit der Art-Nr. 
BAAC00192 oder BAAC00193.

BG

Навиване и развиване на захранващия кабел 
(модел с мрежово захранване)

! ВАЖНО
Извадете щепсела от контакта и навийте захранващия кабел.

! ВАЖНО
Проверете дали машината и захранващият кабел не са се 

повредели при навиването на кабела.

Когато машината не се използва, захранващият кабел трябва да 
навит около макарата (Фиг.8).
Когато машината се използва, захранващият кабел трябва да 
напълно развит.
Регулиране наклона на дръжката
Издърпайте лоста за регулиране (Фиг.9-Поз.1), след това наклонете 
дръжката в желаното положение, при отпускане на лоста дръжката 
остава блокирана в това положение.
Монтиране на четката/носещия диск
• Включете щепсела в контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
• Включете  машината от главния прекъсвач (Фиг.10-Поз.1).
• Натиснете бутона на четката (Фиг.11-Поз.1).
• Поставете четката на пода пред машината.
• Повдигнете предната част на машината, като си помагате 

с дръжката, преместете капака на четката над четката, след 
което спуснете машината (Фиг.12). 

• Задействайте лоста за управление на четката (Фиг.11-Поз.2) 
за няколко секунди, по този начин четката автоматично се 
съединява в главината на фланеца. Ако операцията се окаже 
неуспешна, натиснете отново  ръкохватката и повторете 
центроването задействането на лоста за управление на 
четката.

Освобождаване на четката/носещия диск
• Включете щепсела в контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
• Включете  машината от главния прекъсвач (Фиг.10-Поз.1).
• Повдигнете предната част на машината, като си помагате с 

дръжката (Фиг.12).
• Натиснете бутона на четката (Фиг.11-Поз.1) за няколко секунди, 

машината автоматично ще освободи четката.
Акумулаторна батерия: подготовка/монтиране/ 
зареждане

! ОПАСНОСТ
По време на монтиране или каквато и да е поддръжка на 
батерията стойте далеч от открит пламък и източници на 
топлина, избягвайте къси съединения на полюсите на 

батерията, не предизвиквайте искри и не пушете.
! ОПАСНОСТ

Използвайте единствено батерии, доставени от производителя, 
код BAAC00192 или BAAC00193.

NL

Het netsnoer op- en afwikkelen (model met stekker)
! LET OP

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het netsnoer 
opwikkelt.
! LET OP

Controleer of de machine en het netsnoer niet beschadigd worden 
tijdens het opwikkelen van het snoer.

Wanneer de machine niet wordt gebruikt, moet het netsnoer rond de 
haspel zijn gewikkeld (Fig.8).
Bij gebruik van de machine moet het netsnoer volledig zijn afgewikkeld.
Stand van handgreep aanpassen
Trek aan de verstelhendel (Fig.9-Ref.1) en kantel vervolgens de 
handgreep in de gewenste stand. Zodra de hendel wordt losgelaten, 
blijft de handgreep in deze stand vergrendeld.
Montage borstel/padhouder
• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact (machine met stekker).
• Schakel de machine in door de hoofdschakelaar in te drukken 

(Fig.10-Ref.1).
• Druk op de borstelknop (Fig.11-Ref.1):
• Leg de borstel op de vloer vóór de machine.
• Zet kracht op de handgreep om de voorkant van de machine op te 

tillen, breng de borstelafdekking van de machine boven de borstel 
en laat de machine zakken (Fig.12). 

• Bedien de bedieningshendel van de borstel (fig.11-Ref.2) enkele 
keren kortstondig: op deze manier wordt de borstel automatisch 
aan de naaf van de flens gekoppeld. Als deze handeling faalt, 
druk dan opnieuw op de handgreep, herhaal de centrering en de 
bediening van de borstelhendel.

Loskoppelen borstel/padhouder
• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact (machine met stekker).
• Schakel de machine in door de hoofdschakelaar in te drukken 

(Fig.10-Ref.1).
• Zet kracht op de handgreep om de voorkant van de machine op te 

tillen (Fig.12).
• Druk drie seconden op de borstelknop (Fig.11-Ref.1), de machine 

zal de borstel automatisch loskoppelen.
Accu: voorbereiding/installatie/opladen

! GEVAAR
Tijdens de installatie of enig onderhoud van de accu dient u zich te 
verwijderen van open vuur en warmtebronnen, de accupolen niet te 

kortsluiten, geen vonken te veroorzaken en niet te roken.
! GEVAAR

Gebruik uitsluitend door de fabrikant geleverde accu’s met code 
BAAC00192 of BAAC00193.

NO

Rulle opp og ut strømkabelen (modell med ledning)
! VÆR OPPMERKSOM

Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten før du ruller opp strømkabelen.
! VÆR OPPMERKSOM

Kontroller at maskinen og strømkabelen ikke blir skadet under 
opprullingen av kabelen.

Når du ikke bruker maskinen må ledningen være rullet opp rundt 
kabelrullen (fig 8).
Når du bruker maskinen må ledningen være helt utrullet.
Regulere hellingen på håndtaket
Trekk i reguleringsspaken (fig. 9 - ref. 1), bøy deretter håndtaket i 
ønsket posisjon, npr du slipper spaken foblir håndtaket blokkert i denne 
posisjonen.
Installere børsten/skureputen
• Sett støpselet inn i stikkontakten (maskin med ledning).
• Slå på maskinen ved å trykke på hovedbryteren (Fig.10-Ref.1).
• Trykk på bryteren til børsteenheten (Fig.11-Ref.1).
• Plasser børsten på gulvet foran maskinen.
• Bruk håndtaket som vektstang og løft den framre delen av 

maskinen. Plasser børstedekselet på maskinen over børsten og 
senk deretter maskinen (fig. 12). 

• Bruk betjeningsspaken for børster (fig. 11 - ref. 1) for kort tid av 
gangen, På denne måten vil børsten automatisk bli festet på 
flensnavet. Dersom denne manøveren ikke skulle lykkes, trykker 
man en gang til på spaken og gjentar sentreringen og trykkene på 
betjeningsspaken til børsten.

Løsne børsten/skureputen
• Sett støpselet inn i stikkontakten (maskin med ledning).
• Slå på maskinen ved å trykke på hovedbryteren (Fig.10-Ref.1).
• Bruk håndtaket som vektstang og løft den framre delen av maskinen 

(fig. 12).
• Trykk på børstetasten (fig. 11 - ref. 1) i tre sekunder, og maskinen 

vil automatisk løsne børsten.
Batteri: forberedelse / installasjon / lading

! FARE
Under installasjon eller alle former for vedlikehold av batteriet må 
du holde deg borte fra eventulle åpne flammer eller varmekilder, 
ikke kortslutte polene på batteriet, ikke forårsake gnister og ikke 

røyke.
! FARE

Bruk utelukkende batterier som leveres av produsenten, med kode 
BAAC00192 eller BAAC00193.

RU

Намотка и размотка шнура питания (модель с 
питанием от сети)

! ВНИМАНИЕ
Выньте вилку из розетки перед намоткой шнура питания.

! ВНИМАНИЕ
Убедитесь, что при намотке шнура, ни шнур, ни машина не 

будут повреждены.

Когда машина не используется, шнур питания должен быть обмотан 
вокруг кабельных крюков (Рис. 8).
Когда машина используется, шнур питания должен быть полностью 
размотан.
Регулировка наклона рукоятки
Потяните за регулировочный рычаг (рис. 9 - поз. 1), наклоните 
рукоятку в необходимое положение; отпустите рычаг и рукоятка 
будет заблокирована в данном положении.
Установка щетки/падодержателя
• Вставьте вилку в розетку (модель с питанием от сети).
• Включите машину главным выключателем (рис. 10 - поз. 1).
• Нажмите на кнопку щетки (рис. 11- поз. 1).
• Положите щетку на пол перед машиной.
• Потяните за ручку, чтобы поднять переднюю часть машины, 

расположите кожух щетки над щеткой и опустите машину (рис. 
12). 

• Нажмите на рычаг управления щеткой (рис. 11-  поз. 2) на 
короткое время: при этом щетка автоматически зафиксируется 
в ступице фланца. Если маневр окажется неуспешным, еще 
раз нажмите на ручку машины, и повторите установку щетки и 
нажатие на рычаг управления щеткой.

Снятие щетки/падодержателя
• Вставьте вилку в розетку (модель с питанием от сети).
• Включите машину главным выключателем (рис. 10 - поз. 1).
• Потяните за ручку, чтобы поднять переднюю часть машины 

(рис. 12).
• Нажмите кнопку щетки (рис. 11 - поз. 1) на три секунды: машина 

автоматически отпустит щетку.
Аккумулятор: подготовка / установка / зарядка

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
При установке или проведении каких-либо работ по 
техническому обслуживанию аккумулятора держите его на 
безопасном расстоянии от открытого огня и источников тепла, 
не допускайте короткого замыкания полюсов аккумулятора, 

избегайте образования искр и не курите.
! ОПАСНОСТЬ

Используйте только аккумуляторы, поставляемые 
производителем с кодом BAAC00192 или BAAC00193.

SK

Naviňte a odviňte elektrický napájací kábel (model so 
zástrčkou)

! POZOR
Pred navinutím elektrického napájacieho kábla vytiahnite zástrčku 

zo zásuvky elektrickej siete.
! POZOR

Dávajte pozor, aby sa počas navíjania kábla nepoškodil stroj ani 
elektrický napájací kábel.

Keď sa stroj nepoužíva, musí byť elektrický napájací kábel ovinutý okolo 
držiaka kábla (Obr. 8).
Počas používania stroja musí byť elektrický napájací kábel úplne 
odvinutý.
Regulácia naklonenia držadla
Potiahnite regulačnú páku (Obr. 9 Ozn. 1), potom držadlo nakloňte do 
želanej polohy. Uvoľnením páky ostane držadlo zablokované v danej 
polohe.
Inštalácia kefy/prevodového disku
• Vsuňte zástrčku do zásuvky elektrickej siete (stroj so zástrčkou).
• Stroj zapnite stlačením hlavného elektrického vypínača (Obr. 10 

Ozn. 1).
• Stlačte tlačidlo kefy (Obr. 11 Ozn. 1).
• Oprite kefu o podlahu pred strojom.
• Zatlačením na držadlo zdvihnite prednú časť stroja, presuňte kryt 

kefy stroja nad kefu, potom stroj znížte (Obr. 12). 
• Aktivujte ovládaciu páku kefy (Obr. 11 Ozn. 2) niekoľkými impulzmi: 

týmto spôsobom sa kefa aktivuje automaticky na náboji príruby. 
Ak by úkon nebol úspešný, znovu stlačte rukoväť a zopakujte 
centrovanie a impulzy na ovládaciu páku kefy.

Odpojenie kefy/prevodového disku
• Vsuňte zástrčku do zásuvky elektrickej siete (stroj so zástrčkou).
• Stroj zapnite stlačením hlavného elektrického vypínača (Obr. 10 

Ozn. 1).
• Zatlačením na držadlo zdvihnite prednú časť stroja (Obr. 12).
• Stlačte tlačidlo kefy (Obr. 11 Ozn. 1) na tri sekundy, stroj automaticky 

odpojí kefu.
Batéria: príprava / inštalácia / nabitie

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Počas inštalácie alebo akéhokoľvek iného druhu údržby batérie sa 
k nej nepribližujte voľným plameňom, zdrojmi tepla, nepribližujte 
sa vzájomne pólmi batérií, aby na nich nedošlo ku skratu, zabráňte 

tvorbe iskier a nefajčite.
! NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Používajte výhradne batérie dodané výrobcom s kódom BAAC00192 
alebo BAAC00193.

SL

Navijanje in odvijanje napajalnega kabla (model z 
vtičem)

! POZOR
Vtič izvlecite iz vtičnice preden pričnete navijati napajalni kabel.

! POZOR
Pazite, da se med navijanjem kabla stroj in napajalni kabel ne 

poškodujeta.

Ko stroj ni v uporabi, napajalni kabel mora biti navit okrog navijalnika 
kabla (slika 8).
Ko stroj uporabljate, mora biti odvit celoten napajalni kabel.
Nastavitev nagiba ročaja
Povlecite ročico za reguliranje (slika 9-poz. 1), nato ročaj nagnite v 
želeni položaj; ko spustite ročico, ročaj ostane blokiran v tem položaju.
Montaža ščetke / vlečnega koluta
• Vtič vstavite v omrežno vtičnico (stroj z vtičem).
• Stroj vklopite z glavnim stikalom (slika 6-poz.1).
• Pritisnite gumb ščetke (slika 11-poz. 1).
• Ščetko postavite na tlak pred strojem.
• Primite za ročaj in dvignite sprednji del stroja, postavite pokrov 

ščetke stroja nad ščetko, nato stroj znižajte (slika 12). 
• Aktivirajte ročico za upravljanje ščetke (slika 11-poz. 2): na ta način 

se ščetka samodejno priklopi na pesto prirobnice. Če postopek ne 
uspe, znova pritisnite na ročaj in ponovite centriranje ter s sunki 
ročice za upravljanje ščetke.

Odklop ščetke / vlečnega koluta
• Vtič vstavite v omrežno vtičnico (stroj z vtičem).
• Stroj vklopite z glavnim stikalom (slika 6-poz.1).
• Primite za ročaj in dvignite sprednji del stroja (slika 12).
• Za tri sekunde pritisnite gumb ščetke (slika 11-poz.1), stroj 

samodejno izvede odklop ščetke.
Baterija: priprava / montaža / polnjenje

! NEVARNOST
Med montažo ali kakršnim koli vzdrževanjem baterije se držite 
stran od odprtega ognja, virov toplote, ne povzročajte kratkega 

stika baterijskih polov, ne povzročajte iskrenja in ne kadite.
! NEVARNOST

Uporabljajte samo baterije, ki jih dobavi proizvajalec, kode 
BAAC00192 ali BAAC00193.
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卷起、散开电源线（电缆型号）
! 注意

卷起电源线前，请先将插头从插座上拔下。
! 注意

电缆缠绕过程中，请检查机器和电源线是否损坏。

不使用机器时，必须将电源线缠绕在卷筒上（图8）。
使用机器时，电源线必须散开。

调节把手倾斜度
拉动调节杆（图9，编号1），然后将手柄倾斜到所需位置，松开手柄，
手柄保持锁定在此位置。

安装脱离地刷/针盘：
• 将插头插入插座（电缆型号）。
• 打开总开关（图10，编号1），开动机器。
• 按下地刷开关（图11，编号1）。
• 将地刷放在机器前的地面上。
• 拉动手柄，抬起机器的前部，将机器刷盖放在刷子上，然后放下机

器（图12）。 
• 启动地刷操作杆（图11，编号2）数秒，此时地刷自动安装在带动

爪上。如果地刷没装好，请把地刷缷下来并重新定中心位，再重复
启动地刷马达来尝试安装。

脱离地刷/针盘
• 将插头插入插座（电缆型号）。
• 打开总开关（图10，编号1），开动机器。
• 拉动手柄，抬起机器的前部（图12）。
• 按下地刷开关（图11，编号1）数秒，此时机器将自动执行地刷脱

离。

电瓶：准备/安装/充电
! 危险

电瓶安装或任何维护期间，请远离明火、热源，不要令电池短路，不要
引起火花，也不要吸烟。

! 危险
仅可使用制造商提供的电瓶，代码为BAAC00192或BAAC00193。
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Afvikling og afvikling af strømkabel (strømforsyning)
! ADVARSEL

Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, før kablet vikles.
! ADVARSEL

Kontroller, at der ikke opstår skader på maskinen eller til 
strømkablet under viklingsproceduren.

Når maskinen ikke er i brug, skal strømkablet vikles rundt 
opbevaringskroge (fig. 8)
Når maskinen er i brug, skal strømkablet afvikles helt.
Justering af håndtagets rakevinkel
Træk justeringshåndtaget (fig. 9, ref. 1) og hold den, og sæt håndtaget 
i den ønskede vinkel. Når håndtaget frigøres, forbliver håndtaget låst i 
den valgte position.
Montering af børste/paddriveren
• Sæt maskinen i stikkontakten (strømdrevet model).
• Tryk på hovedafbryderen (fig. 10, ref. 1) for at tænde for maskinen.
• Tryk på børstekontrolknappen (fig. 11, ref. 1).
• Resten børstes på gulvet foran maskinen.
• Træk på håndtaget for at løfte maskinens forreste del, placér 

børstekrogen direkte over børsten og fortsæt med at sænke 
maskinen (fig. 12). 

• Jog børstehåndtaget (fig. 11, ref. 2) gentagne gange; Dette gør det 
muligt for borsten at gå i indgreb med navets nav. Hvis operationen 
ikke er vellykket, skal du placere maskinen som før, og gentag 
derefter trinene for at justere børsten og jogge kontrolhåndtaget.

Børste / pad driver frigivelse
• Sæt maskinen i stikkontakten (strømdrevet model).
• Tryk på hovedafbryderen (fig. 10, ref. 1) for at tænde for maskinen.
• Træk på håndtaget for at hæve maskinens forreste del (fig. 12).
• Tryk på børstekontrolknappen (fig. 11, ref. 1) og hold 

den inde i 3 sekunder; maskinen vil automatisk aktivere 
børstefrigøringsmekanismen.

Batteri: forberedelse / installation / genopladning
! FARE

Når du installerer eller udfører nogen form for vedligeholdelse på 
batteriet, skal du holde en sikker afstand fra åben ild og varmekilder, 
kortslut ikke batteripolerne, undgå at skabe gnister og ikke ryge.

! FARE
Brug kun batterier, der leveres af producenten af   maskinen: kode 

BAAC00192 eller BAAC00193.
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Kierrä ja avaa sähköjohto (verkkokäyttöinen versio)
! VAROITUS

Irrota kone sähköpistorasiasta ennen johdon käärimistä.
! VAROITUS

Tarkasta, ettei tapahdu mitään vahinkoja koneelle tai sähköjohdolle 
käärimisen aikana.

Kun kone ei ole käytössä, sähköjohto on kierrettävä säilytyskoukkujen 
ympärille (kuva 8)
Kun kone on käytössä, sähköjohto on kierrettävä auki kokonaan.
Kädensijan kallistuskulman säätäminen
Vedä säätövipua (kuva 9, viite 1) ja pidä paikallaan, aseta sitten 
kädensija haluttuun kulmaan. Kun vapautat vivun, kädensija pysyy 
valittuun asentoon lukittuna.
Harjan/tyynyn ohjaimen kiinnittäminen
• Kytke kone sähköpistorasiaan (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
• Kytke kone päälle painamalla pääkytkintä (kuva 10, viite 1).
• Paina harjan ohjauspainiketta (kuva 11, viite 1).
• Aseta harja lattialle koneen eteen.
• Vedä taaksepäin kädensijaa nostaaksesi koneen etuosaa, aseta 

harjasuojus suoraan harjan päälle ja laske kone uudelleen alas 
(kuva 12).  

• Askella harjan ohjausvipua (kuva 11, viite 2) toistuvasti, tämä 
mahdollistaa harjan automaattisen kytkeytymisen laipan keskiöön. 
Jos toimenpide ei onnistu, aseta kone takaisin aiempaan asentoon 
ja toista sitten harjan kohdistustoimenpiteet sekä ohjausvivun 
askellus.

Harjan/tyynyn ohjaimen vapauttaminen
• Kytke kone sähköpistorasiaan (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
• Kytke kone päälle painamalla pääkytkintä (kuva 10, viite 1).
• Vedä taaksepäin kädensijasta, jotta nostetaan koneen etuosaa 

(kuva 12).
• Paina harjan ohjauspainiketta (kuva 11, viite 1) ja pidä sitä 

painettuna 3 sekuntia, kone aktivoi harjan vapautusmekanismin 
automaattisesti.

Akku: valmistelu / asennus / lataaminen
! VAARA

Akun asennuksen tai sen huoltotoimenpiteiden aikana säilytä 
turvallinen etäisyys avotuleen ja lämmönlähteisiin, älä aiheuta 

oikosulkua akun napojen väliin, vältä kipinöitä äläkä tupakoi.
! VAARA

Käytä ainoastaan koneen valmistajan toimittamia akkuja: koodi 
BAAC00192 tai BAAC00193.
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Τύλιγμα και ξετύλιγμα του ηλεκτρικού καλωδίου 
(έκδοση με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο)

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα από το ρεύμα, προτού τυλίξετε το 

καλώδιο.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν προκαλείται ζημιά στο μηχάνημα ή το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας τυλίγματος.

Όταν το μηχάνημα δεν χρησιμοποιείται, το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο πρέπει να 
είναι τυλιγμένο γύρω από τα άγκιστρα αποθήκευσης (εικ. 8).
Όταν το μηχάνημα χρησιμοποιείται, το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο πρέπει να 
είναι τελείως ξετυλιγμένο.
Ρύθμιση της γωνίας κλίσης της λαβής
Τραβήξτε το μοχλό ρύθμισης (εικ. 9, αναφ. 1) και κρατήστε τον και, στη 
συνέχεια, ρυθμίστε τη λαβή στην επιθυμητή γωνία. Αφήνοντας το μοχλό, 
η λαβή παραμένει ασφαλισμένη στην επιλεγμένη θέση.
Τοποθέτηση του οδηγού βούρτσας/σφουγγαριού
• Συνδέστε το μηχάνημα στο ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο).
• Πατήστε τον κεντρικό διακόπτη (εικ. 10, αναφ. 1) για να 

ενεργοποιήσετε το μηχάνημα.
• Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 11, αναφ. 1).
• Αποθέστε τη βούρτσα στο δάπεδο, μπροστά από το μηχάνημα.
• Τραβήξτε προς τα πίσω τη λαβή για να ανυψωθεί το μπροστινό 

μέρος του μηχανήματος, τοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα βούρτσας 
ακριβώς πάνω από τη βούρτσα και, στη συνέχεια, χαμηλώστε το 
μηχάνημα (εικ. 12). 

• Μετακινήστε βηματικά το μοχλό ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 11, αναφ. 
2) πολλές φορές. Με τον τρόπο αυτό, η βούρτσα συμπλέκεται 
αυτόματα με την πλήμνη της φλάντζας. Εάν η διαδικασία αυτή 
δεν είναι επιτυχής, επανατοποθετήστε το μηχάνημα όπως 
προηγουμένως και, στη συνέχεια, επαναλάβετε τα βήματα της 
ευθυγράμμισης της βούρτσας και της βηματικής μετακίνησης του 
μοχλού ελέγχου.

Απελευθέρωση του οδηγού βούρτσας/σφουγγαριού
• Συνδέστε το μηχάνημα στο ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο).
• Πατήστε τον κεντρικό διακόπτη (εικ. 10, αναφ. 1) για να 

ενεργοποιήσετε το μηχάνημα.
• Τραβήξτε προς τα πίσω τη λαβή για να ανυψωθεί το μπροστινό 

μέρος του μηχανήματος (εικ. 12).
• Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 11, αναφ. 1) και κρατήστε 

το πατημένο για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Το μηχάνημα ενεργοποιεί 
αυτόματα το μηχανισμό απελευθέρωσης βούρτσας.

Μπαταρία: προετοιμασία / εγκατάσταση / 
επαναφόρτιση

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Κατά την εγκατάσταση ή την εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε εργασίας 
συντήρησης στην μπαταρία, διατηρείτε μια απόσταση ασφαλείας 
από ακάλυπτες φλόγες και πηγές θερμότητας, μην βραχυκυκλώνετε 
τους πόλους της μπαταρίας, αποφύγετε τη δημιουργία σπινθήρων 

και μην καπνίζετε.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες που παρέχονται από τον 
κατασκευαστή: κωδικός BAAC00192 ή BAAC00193.
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Namotavanje i odmotavanje strujnog kabela (verzija 
s mrežnim napajanjem)

! UPOZORENJE
Isključite uređaj iz utičnice prije namotavanja kabela.

! UPOZORENJE
Pripazite da tijekom postupka namatanja ne dođe do oštećenja 

stroja ili kabela za napajanje.

Kada se stroj ne koristi, kabel za napajanje mora biti namotan oko kopči 
za namatanje (sl. 8)
Kad je stroj u uporabi, kabel za napajanje mora biti potpuno odmotan.
Podešavanje kuta nagiba ručke
Stisnite polugu za podešavanje (sl. 9, ref. 1) i držite je. Zatim podesite 
ručicu na željeni kut. Kada otpustite polugu, ručka će ostati zaključana 
u odabranom položaju.
Postavljanje okretne četke/uloška
• Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).
• Pritisnite glavni prekidač (sl. 10, ref. 1) kako biste uključili stroj.
• Pritisnite gumb za regulaciju četke (sl. 11, ref. 1).
• Položite četku na pod ispred stroja.
• Povucite ručku prema natrag kako biste podigli prednji dio stroja. 

Zatim postavite poklopac četke izravno preko četke i nastavite 
spuštati stroj (sl. 12). 

• Gurnite kontrolnu ručicu četke (sl. 11, ref. 2) više puta; time ćete 
omogućiti da se četkica automatski prikopča na glavčinu prirubnice. 
Ako postupak nije uspješan, ponovno postavite stroj kao u prvom 
pokušaju, a zatim ponovite postupak poravnavanja četke i guranja 
upravljačke poluge.

Oslobađanje okretne četke/uloška
• Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).
• Pritisnite glavni prekidač (sl. 10, ref. 1) kako biste uključili stroj.
• Povucite ručicu prema natrag kako biste podigli prednji dio stroja 

(sl. 12).
• Pritisnite kontrolnu tipku četke (sl. 11, ref. 1) i držite 3 sekunde; stroj 

će automatski aktivirati mehanizam za otpuštanje četke.
Akumulator: priprema / ugradnja / ponovno punjenje

! OPASNOST
Prilikom ugradnje ili održavanja akumulatora, držite se na sigurnoj 
udaljenosti od otvorenog plamena i izvora topline, nemojte kratko 
spajati polove akumulatora, izbjegavajte stvaranje iskri i ne pušite.

! OPASNOST
Koristite samo akumulatore koje je isporučio proizvođač stroja: 

šifra BAAC00192 ili BAAC00193.
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Tápkábel feltekerése és kiengedése (elektromos 
hálózatról működtetett modellek)

! FIGYELEM
Húzza ki a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatból, mielőtt feltekerné az 

elektromos vezetéket.
! FIGYELEM

Ellenőrizze, hogy a feltekerés során sem a gép, sem pedig a 
tápvezeték nem sérült.

Ha nem használja a gépet, a tápvezetéket fel kell tekerni a kapókra (8. 
ábra)
Ha a gép használatban van, a tápvezetéket megfelelően ki kell engedni.
Fogantyú szögének beállítása
Húzza meg az állítókart (9. ábra, 1. ref.) és tartsa meg, ezt követően 
állítsa be a fogantyút a kívánt szögbe. Az állítókar elengedésével a 
fogantyú az kiválasztott pozícióban rögzítésre kerül.
Kefe/súrolóbetét hajtóegység felszerelése
• Csatlakoztassa a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatba (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
• Nyomja meg a főkapcsolót (10. ábra, 1. ref.) a gépen.
• Nyomja meg a kefe vezérlő gombját (11. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Helyezze a kefét a talajra, a gép elé.
• Húzza meg a fogantyút hátrafelé, hogy felemelhesse a gépe elejét; 

pozícionálja a kefe burkolatát a kefe fölé és engedje le a gépet (12. 
ábra). 

• Húzza meg többször egymás után a kefe vezérlő karját (11. ábra, 
2. ref.); ezáltal a kefe automatikusan kapcsolódik az agyhoz. Ha a 
művelet nem sikerült, pozícionálja újra a gépet, majd ismételje meg 
a kefe beállítását és a vezérlő kar meghúzását.

Kefe/súrolóbetét hajtóegység kiengedése
• Csatlakoztassa a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatba (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
• Nyomja meg a főkapcsolót (10. ábra, 1. ref.) a gépen.
• Húzza hátra a fogantyút, hogy felemelhesse a gép elejét (12. ábra).
• Nyomja meg a kefe vezérlő gombját (11. ábra, 1. ref.) és tartsa 

meg 3 másodpercig; a gép automatikusan aktiválja a kefe kioldó 
mechanizmusát.

Akkumulátor: előkészítés / telepítés / feltöltés
! VESZÉLY

Ha az akkumulátort szereli be vagy azon bármilyen karbantartást 
végez, a nyílt lángot és a hőforrásokat tartsa távol, ne zárja 
rövidre az akkumulátor pólusait, kerülje a szikraképződést és ne 

dohányozzon.
! VESZÉLY

Csak a gyártó által biztosított akkumulátorokat használja: 
BAAC00192 vagy BAAC00193 kód.
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電源ケーブルの巻き取りと巻き戻し（主電源バージョ
ン）

! 警告
電源コンセントから電源コードを抜きます（主電源モデル）。

! 警告
巻き取り作業中には、機械や電源ケーブルに損傷がないことを確認し

てください。

機械を使用していないときは、電源ケーブルを収納フックに巻き付け
てください（図8）。
本機使用中は、電源ケーブルを完全にほどいて（まっすぐにして）く
ださい。

ハンドルのすくい角の調整
調整レバー（図9、参照1）を引いてつかみ、ハンドルを希望の角度に
設定します。レバーを放すと、ハンドルは選択した位置にロックされ
たままになります。

ブラシ/パッドドライバの取り付け
• 本機に電源コンセントを入れます（主電源モデル）。
• メインスイッチ（図C、参照1）を押して、機械の電源を入れま

す。
• ブラシコントロールボタンを押します（図11、参照1）。
• ブラシを機械の前の床に置きます。
• ハンドルを引いて本機の前部を持ち上げ、ブラシカウリングをブ

ラシの真上に置いた状態で、本機を下げます（図12）。 
• ブラシコントロールレバー（図11、参照2）を繰り返しジョグし

ます。これにより、ブラシがフランジのハブと自動的にかみ合う
（係合する）ようになります。操作がうまくいかない場合は、前
と同じように機械の位置を変えてから、ブラシの位置合わせと制
御レバーのジョグの手順を繰り返してください。

ブラシ/パッドドライバリリース
• 本機に電源コンセントを入れます（主電源モデル）。
• メインスイッチ（図C、参照1）を押して、機械の電源を入れま

す。
• ハンドルを引いて、機械の前部を持ち上げます（図12）。
• ブラシコントロールボタン（図11、参照1）を押して、3秒間長押

ししください。機械は自動的にブラシ解除メカニズムを作動させ
ます。

バッテリー：準備/設置/充電
! 危険

バッテリーの取り付けやメンテナンスを行うときには、裸火や熱源か
ら安全な距離を保ち、バッテリーの極をショートさせたり、火花を発

生させたりしないようにしてください。
! 危険

機械の製造元メーカーから供給されたバッテリー（コードBAAC00192ま
たはBAAC00193）のみを使用してください。
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(AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 케이블 감기 및 풀기
! 경고

케이블을 감기 전에 전원 소켓에서 기기의 플러그를 빼십시오.
! 경고

감는 과정에 기기나 전원 케이블이 손상되지 않는지 점검하십시오.

기기를 사용하지 않을 때는 (그림 8) 전원 케이블은 반드시 저장 후크 
주위로 감아 두어야 합니다.
기기를 사용할 때는 전원 케이블은 반드시 완전 풀어야 합니다.
핸들 경사각 조정
(그림 9, 참조 1) 조정 레버를 당겨 멈추어 있다가 원하는 각도로 핸들을 
설정하십시오. 레버를 풀면 핸들은 선택 위치에서 잠겨 있을 것입니다.
브러시/패드 드라이버 장착
• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에 기기의 플러그를 끼우십시오.
• (그림 10, 참조 1) 메인 스위치를 눌러 기기를 켜십시오.
• (그림 11, 참조 1) 브러시 제어 버튼을 누르십시오.
• 브러시를 기기 앞의 바닥에 두십시오.
• (그림 12) 핸들을 뒤로 당겨 기기의 전면 부위를 올리고, 브러시 

덮개를 브러시 바로 위로 놓고, 기기를 낮추십시오. 
• (그림 11, 참조 2) 브러시 제어 레버를 반복해서 가볍게 조작하십시오. 

이렇게 할 경우 브러시가 자동으로 플랜지의 허브에 장착될 수 있을 
것입니다. 만약 이러한 작동이 성공하지 못할 경우에는 기기를 전의 
위치로 다시 돌린 다음, 브러시를 정렬하는 조치를 반복하고 제어 
레버를 가볍게 조작하십시오.

브러시/패드 드라이버 해제
• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에 기기의 플러그를 끼우십시오.
• (그림 10, 참조 1) 메인 스위치를 눌러 기기를 켜십시오.
• (그림 12) 핸들을 거꾸로 당겨 기기의 전면 부위를 올리십시오.
• (그림 11, 참조 1) 브러시 제어 버튼을 누르고 3초 동안 그대로 

있으십시오. 이렇게 할 경우 기기는 브러시 해제 메커니즘을 
자동으로 작동시킬 것입니다.

배터리: 준비 / 설치 / 재충전
! 위험

배터리를 설치하거나 유지관리 작업을 할 때는 노출된 불과 열원으로부터 
멀리 안전한 거리를 유지하고, 배터리 극이 합선되지 않도록 하며, 

스파크를 일이키지 않도록 피하고, 담배를 피우지 마십시오.
! 위험

기기의 제조회사에서 공급한 BAAC00192 또는 BAAC00193 규격의 
배터리만 사용하십시오.

LT

Maitinimo kabelio suvyniojimas ir išvyniojimas 
(versija su kabeliu)

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Prieš suvyniodami kabelį, atjunkite mašiną nuo maitinimo lizdo 

(versija su kabeliu).
! ĮSPĖJIMAS

Įsitikinkite, kad vyniojant kabelį mašinai ir kabeliui nedaroma jokia 
žala.

Kai mašina nenaudojama, maitinimo kabelis turi būti suvyniotas aplink 
saugojimo kablius (8 pav.).
Kai mašina naudojama, kabelis turi būti išvyniotas iki galo.
Rankenos kampo reguliavimas
Patraukite už reguliavimo svirties (9 pav., žr. „1“) ir palaikykite, tada 
nustatykite norimą rankenos kampą. Atleidus svirtį, užfiksuojama norima 
rankenos padėtis. 
Šepečio / šveistuko pavaros montavimas
• Įjunkite mašiną į maitinimo lizdą (versija su kabeliu).
• Mašinai įjungti nuspauskite pagrindinį jungiklį (10 pav., žr. „1“).
• Nuspauskite šepečio valdymo mygtuką (11 pav., žr. „1“).
• Išdėstykite šepetį ant grindų prieš mašiną.
• Patraukite už rankenos, kad kilsteltumėte priekinę mašinos dalį. 

Išdėstykite šepečio gaubtą tiesiai virš šepečio ir pamažu nuleiskite 
mašiną (12 pav.). 

• Keletą kartų pakratykite šepečio valdymo svirtį (11 pav., žr. „2“). 
Taip šepetys automatiškai susijungs su stebule ant flanšo. Jei 
sujungti nepavyks, išdėstykite mašiną į pirmiau aprašytą padėtį 
ir dar kartą pabandykite sulygiuoti mašiną su šepečiu ir pakratyti 
valdymo svirtį.

Šepečio / šveistuko pavaros atleidimas
• Įjunkite mašiną į maitinimo lizdą (versija su kabeliu).
• Mašinai įjungti nuspauskite pagrindinį jungiklį (10 pav., žr. „1“).
• Patraukite už rankenos mašinos priekinei daliai pakelti (12 pav.).
• Nuspauskite šepečio valdymo mygtuką (11 pav., žr. „1“) ir palaikykite 

3 sek. Mašina automatiškai įjungs šepečio atleidimo mechanizmą.
Akumuliatorius: paruošimas / montavimas / 
įkrovimas

! PAVOJUS
Montuodami akumuliatorių ar atlikdami bet kokius jo techninės 
priežiūros darbus laikykitės saugaus atstumo nuo atviros liepsnos 
ir šilumos šaltinių, nesujunkite akumuliatoriaus polių, stenkitės 

nesukelti žiežirbų ir nerūkykite.
! PAVOJUS

Naudokite tik mašinos gamintojo tiekiamus akumuliatorius, kurių 
kodai yra: BAAC00192 ar BAAC00193.

LV

Strāvas kabeļa tīšana un attīšana (ar elektroenerģiju 
darbināms modelis)

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Pirms kabeļa satīšanas atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Pārbaudiet, vai iekārtai vai strāvas kabelim nav radušies bojājumi 

tīšanas laikā.

Kamēr iekārta netiek lietota, tās strāvas kabeļiem jābūt aptītiem ap 
glabāšanas āķiem (8. att.).
Iekārtas lietošanas laikā strāvas kabelim jābūt pilnībā iztītam.
Roktura slīpuma leņķa regulēšana
Velciet regulēšanas sviru (9. att., 1. ats.) un turiet, tad uzstādiet rokturi 
vēlamajā leņķī. Atlaižot sviru, rokturis paliks bloķēts izvēlētajā stāvoklī.
Sukas/rotējošā spilventiņa uzstādīšana
• Pievienojiet iekārtu kontaktligzdai (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
• Lai ieslēgtu iekārtu, nospiediet galveno slēdzi (10. att., 1. ats.).
• Nospiediet sukas vadības pogu (11. att., 1. ats.).
• Novietojiet suku uz grīdas iekārtas priekšpusē.
• Atvelciet rokturi, lai nolaistu iekārtas priekšējo daļu, novietojiet 

sukas pārsegu tieši pār suku un nolaidiet iekārtu (12. att.). 
• Vairākkārt pabīdiet sukas vadības sviru (11. att., 2. ats.); tas ļaus 

sukai automātiski savienoties ar atloka rumbu. Ja tas neizdodas, 
novietojiet iekārtu kā iepriekš, tad atkārtojiet sukas uzstādīšanu un 
sukas vadības sviras regulēšanu.

Sukas/rotējošā spilventiņa atbrīvošana
• Pievienojiet iekārtu kontaktligzdai (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
• Lai ieslēgtu iekārtu, nospiediet galveno slēdzi (10. att., 1. ats.).
• Atvelciet rokturi, lai nolaistu iekārtas priekšējo daļu (12. att.).
• Nospiediet sukas vadības pogu (11. att., 1. ats.) un turiet 3 

sekundes; iekārta aktivizēs automātisku sukas atbrīvošanas 
mehānismu.

Akumulators: sagatavošana/uzstādīšana/uzlāde
! BĪSTAMI

Veicot akumulatora uzstādīšanu vai jebkādus apkopes darbus, 
saglabājiet drošu attālumu no atklātas liesmas un karstuma 
avotiem, neizraisiet īssavienojumu akumulatora polos, neradiet 

dzirksteles un nesmēķējiet.
! BĪSTAMI

Izmantojiet tikai iekārtas ražotāja piedāvātos akumulatorus ar 
kodiem BAAC00192 vai BAAC00193.

PL

Rozwijanie i zwijanie przewodu zasilającego (model 
zasilany sieciowo)

! OSTRZEŻENIE
Przed rozpoczęciem zwijania przewodu należy wyjąć wtyczkę 

urządzenia z gniazdka.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Należy upewnić się, czy podczas zwijania urządzenie ani przewód 
nie zostały uszkodzone.

Gdy urządzenie nie jest w użyciu, przewód zasilający musi być owinięty 
wokół zaczepów spoczynkowych (rys. 8).
Podczas używania urządzenia, przewód zasilający należy całkowicie 
rozwinąć.
Regulacja kąta kolumny sterowniczej
Należy pociągnąć za dźwignię regulacyjną (rys. 9, poz. 1) i przytrzymać 
ją, po czym ustawić kolumnę w pożądanej pozycji. Po zwolnieniu 
dźwigni, kolumna pozostanie zablokowana pod wybranym kątem.
Instalacja szczotki/tarczy
• Urządzenie należy podłączyć do gniazdka (model zasilany 

sieciowo).
• Nacisnąć główny wyłącznik (rys. 10, poz. 1), aby włączyć 

urządzenie.
• Wcisnąć przycisk kontroli szczotki (rys. 11, poz. 1)
• Oprzeć szczotkę na podłodze przed maszyną.
• Pociągnąć kolumnę do tyłu, by podnieść przednią część 

urządzenia, ustawić osłonę szczotki bezpośrednio nad szczotką, 
po czym opuścić urządzenie (rys. 12). 

• Energicznie poruszyć dźwignią sterowania szczotki (rys. 11, poz. 
2) kilka razy; umożliwi to szczotce automatyczne sprzęgnięcie z 
piastą osłony. Jeżeli czynność się nie powiedzie, należy ponownie 
ustawić urządzenie w pozycji wyjściowej i powtórzyć czynności 
najechania na szczotkę i przesunięcia dźwigni sterowania.

Zwolnienie szczotki/tarczy
• Urządzenie należy podłączyć do gniazdka (model zasilany 

sieciowo).
• Nacisnąć główny wyłącznik (rys. 10, poz. 1), aby włączyć 

urządzenie.
• Pociągnąć do kolumnę do tyłu, by unieść przednią część urządzenia 

(rys. 12).
• Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 3 sekundy przycisk sterowania 

szczotki (rys. 11, poz. 1); spowoduje to automatyczne uruchomienie 
mechanizmu zwolnienia szczotki.

Akumulator: przygotowanie / instalacja / ładowanie
! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

Podczas instalacji i wszelkich prac konserwacyjnych z 
akumulatorem należy zachować bezpieczną odległość od 
otwartego ognia i źródeł ciepła, nie zwierać biegunów akumulatora, 

unikać krzesania iskier i nie palić.
! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

Należy korzystać wyłącznie z akumulatorów dostarczonych przez 
dostawcę: oznaczenie BAAC00192 lub BAAC00193.

RO

Înfășurarea și desfacerea cablului de alimentare 
(versiunea alimentată de la rețea)

! AVERTISMENT
Deconectați mașina de la priza de alimentare înainte de a înfășura 

cablul.
! AVERTISMENT

Verificați să nu se producă nici o deteriorare la mașină sau la cablul 
de alimentare în timpul procedurii de înfășurare.

Când mașina nu este utilizată, cablul de alimentare trebuie să fie 
înfășurat în jurul cârligelor de depozitare (fig.8)
Când mașina este utilizată, cablul de alimentare trebuie să fie complet 
desfăcut.
Reglarea unghiului de înclinare a mânerului
Trageți maneta de reglare (fig.9, ref. 1) și țineți-o, apoi așezați mânerul 
la unghiul dorit. Eliberând maneta, mânerul va rămâne blocat în poziția 
selectată.
Montare perie/dispozitiv de angrenare lavete
• Conectați mașina la priza electrică (model alimentat de la rețea).
• Apăsați întrerupătorul principal (fig.10, ref.1) pentru a porni mașina.
• Apăsați butonul de comandă al periei (fig. 11, ref. 1).
• Lăsați peria pe podea în fața mașinii.
• Trageți înapoi mânerul pentru a ridica partea frontală a mașinii, 

poziționați grilajul periei direct peste perie și continuați să coborâți 
mașina (fig.12). 

• Apăsați repetat maneta de comandă a periei (fig.11, ref. 2); 
aceasta va permite periei să se cupleze automat cu butucul flanșei. 
Dacă operația nu reușește, repoziționați mașina ca mai înainte, 
apoi repetați pașii de aliniere a periei și de jogging a pârghiei de 
comandă.

Eliberare perie/dispozitiv de angrenare perie
• Conectați mașina la priza electrică (model alimentat de la rețea).
• Apăsați întrerupătorul principal (fig.10, ref.1) pentru a porni mașina.
• Trageți înapoi pe mâner pentru a ridica partea din față a mașinii 

(fig. 12).
• Apăsați butonul de comandă a periei (fig. 11, ref. 1) și țineți apăsat 

timp de 3 secunde; mașina va activa automat mecanismul de 
eliberare a periei.

Baterie: pregătire / instalare / reîncărcare
! PERICOL

Când instalați sau efectuați orice fel de întreținere a bateriei, 
păstrați o distanță sigură de flăcări deschise și surse de căldură, 
nu scurtcircuitați polițele bateriei, evitați crearea de scântei și nu 

fumați.
! PERICOL

Utilizați numai bateriile furnizate de producătorul mașinii: cod 
BAAC00192 sau BAAC00193.

TR

Güç kablosunu sarmak ve açmak (elektrikle çalışan 
model)

! DİKKAT!
Kabloyu sarmadan önce makinenin fişini prizden çıkartın.

! DİKKAT!
Sarma işlemi sırasında makinenin veya güç kablosunun hasar 

görmediğinden emin olun.

Makine kullanılmadığında, güç kablosu saklama kancalarının etrafına 
sarılmalıdır (Şek. 8).
Makine kullanımda iken güç kablosu tamamen açılmalıdır.
Tutacak eğim açısı ayarlama
Ayar kolunu çekip (1, Şek. 9) basılı tutun, ardından kolu istenen açıda 
ayarlayın. Kolu bıraktığınızda tutacak istenilen pozisyonda kilitli kalır.
Fırça/ped tutucu montesi
• Makinenin fişini prize takın (elektrikle çalışan model).
• Makineyi açmak için ana şaltere (1, Şek. 10) basın.
• Fırça kontrol düğmesine basın. (1, Şek. 11)
• Fırçayı makinenin önündeki zemine dayandırın.
• Makinenin ön kısmını kaldırmak için kolu geriye doğru çekin, 

fırça kapağını doğrudan fırçanın üzerine yerleştirin ve makineyi 
alçaltmaya devam edin (Şek. 12). 

• Fırça kontrol kolunu (2, Şek. 11) tekrarlayarak ileri itin. Bu, fırçanın 
flanş göbeği ile otomatik olarak birleşmesini sağlayacaktır. Bu 
manevra başarılı olmazsa makineyi önceki konumuna getirin ve 
aynı işlemi tekrarlayarak fırça kumanda kolunu hareket ettirin.

Fırça/ped tutucunun çıkarılması
• Makinenin fişini prize takın (elektrikle çalışan model).
• Makineyi açmak için ana şaltere (1, Şek. 10) basın.
• Makinenin ön kısmını kaldırmak için kolu geri çekin (şek. 12).
• Fırça kontrol düğmesine(1, Şek. 11) basarak 3 saniye bekleyin, 

makine otomatik olarak fırçaları serbest bırakacaktır.
Akü: hazırlanması / kurulumu / şarj edilmesi

! TEHLİKE
Akü üzerinde herhangi bir bakım işlemi yaparken veya aküyü 
yerleştirirken açık alevlerden ve ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutun, akü 
kutuplarını kısa devre yaptırmaktan kaçının, kıvılcım oluşturmayın 

ve sigara içmeyin.
! TEHLİKE

Sadece makine üreticisi tarafından temin edilen aküleri kullanın: 
BAAC00192 veya BAAC00193 kodlu.

CZ

Navíjení a odvíjení silového kabelu  (verze pohánění 
ze sítě)

! POZOR
Před navinutím kabelu odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky

! POZOR
Zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k poškození buď stroje, nebo silového 

kabelu během postupu navíjení.

Když stroj není používán, musí být silový kabel navinut kolem háků pro 
uskladnění (obr. 8)
Když je stroj používán, musí být silový kabel zcela odvinutý.
Nastavení úhlu držadla shrnovače
Zatáhněte za nastavovací páku (obr. 9, č. 1) a podržte ji, pak nastavte 
držadlo v požadovaném úhlu. Uvolněte páku a držadlo zůstane 
uzamčeno v požadované poloze.
Montáž ovladače kartáče/podušky
• Zapojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)
• Stiskněte hlavní vypínač (obr. 10, č. 1), abyste stroj zapnuli.
• Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání kartáče (obr. 11, č. 1).
• Položte kartáč na podlahu před stroj.
• Zatáhněte zpět za držadlo, abyste zvedli přední část stroje, 

umístěte kryt kartáče přímo nad kartáč a pokračujte snížením stroje 
(obr. 12). 

• Posuňte opakovaně ovládací páku kartáče (obr. 11, č. 2); kartáč 
se uvolní automaticky se středem příruby. Pokud není operace 
úspěšná, znovu umístěte stroj jako předtím a pak zopakujte kroky 
seřízení kartáče a posunutí páky.

Uvolnění ovladače kartáče/podušky
• Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)
• Stiskněte hlavní vypínač (obr. 10, č. 1), abyste stroj zapnuli.
• Zatáhněte zpět za držadlo, abyste zvedli přední část stroje (obr. 

12).
• Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání kartáče (obr. 11, č. 1) a podržte po 

dobu 3 sekund;  stroj aktivuje mechanismus uvolněné kartáče 
automaticky.

Baterie: příprava / instalace / nabíjení
! NEBEZPEČÍ

Při montáži nebo provádění jakéhokoliv druhu údržby na baterii 
dodržujte bezpečnou vzdálenost od přímých plamenů a tepelných 
zdrojů, nezkratujte póly baterie, zabraňte vytváření jisker a nekuřte.

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Používejte pouze baterie dodané výrobcem stroje: kód  BAAC00192 

nebo BAAC00193.

ET

Toitekaabli kerimine ja lahti kerimine (võrgutoitega 
mudel)

! HOIATUS!
Ühendage masin enne kaabli kerimist toitepesast lahti.

! HOIATUS!
Veenduge, et kerimise käigus ei saa kahjustada masin või 

toitekaabel.

Kui masinat ei kasutata, peab toitekaabel olema keritud hoiukonksudele 
(joonis 8).
Masina kasutamisel peab toitekaabel olema täielikult lahti keritud.
Käepideme nurga reguleerimine
Tõmmake reguleerimishooba (joonis 9, viide 1) ja hoidke, seejärel 
liigutage käepide soovitud nurgale. Hoova vabastamisel jääb käepide 
lukustatuks valitud asendisse.
Harja/padja ajami paigaldamine
• Ühendage masin toitepesasse (võrgutoitega mudel).
• Vajutage masina sisse lülitamiseks pealülitit (joonis 10, viide 1).
• Vajutage harjanuppu (joonis 11, viide 1).
• Pange hari masina ette põrandale.
• Tõmmake käepidemest tahapoole, et kergitada masina esiosa, 

paigutage harja kate otse harjale ja langetage masin (joonis 12). 
• Liigutage harja juhthooba (joonis 11, viide 2) korduvalt; see 

võimaldab harjal automaatselt kinnituda ääriku rummule. Kui 
toiming ei õnnestu, paigutage masin uuesti nagu enne ja korjake 
samme harja joondamiseks ja hoova liigutamiseks.

Harja/padja ajami vabastamine
• Ühendage masin toitepesasse (võrgutoitega mudel).
• Vajutage masina sisse lülitamiseks pealülitit (joonis 10, viide 1).
• Tõmmake käepidemest tahapoole ja kergitage masina esiosa 

(joonis 12).
• Suruge harjanuppu (joonis 11, viide 1) ja hoidke seda 3 sekundit 

all; masin aktiveerib automaatselt harja vabastamise mehhanismi.
Aku: ettevalmistus/paigaldamine/laadimine

! OHT!
Aku paigaldamisel või hooldamisel hoidke turvalist vahemaad 
lahtiste leekidega ja kuumusallikatega, ärge tekitage lühiühendust 

akuklemmide vahel, vältige sädemeid ja ärge suitsetage.
! OHT!

Kasutage ainult tootja poolt masina jaoks tarnitud akusid kood 
BAAC00192 või BAAC00193.

SE

Rulla in och ut nätkabeln (eldriven modell)
! OBS

Dra ut kontakten innan du rullar in nätkabeln.
! OBS

Kontrollera att maskinen och nätkabeln inte skadas när kabeln 
rullas in.

När maskinen inte används ska nätkabeln rullas runt kabelrullen (bild 8).
När maskinen används ska nätkabeln vara helt utrullad.
Reglera skaftets lutning
Dra i reglerspaken (bild 9-ref.1) och luta sedan skaftet i önskat läge, 
släpp sedan spaken och skaftet förblir i det läget.
Installation av borsten/drivskivan
• Sätt i kontakten i eluttaget (eldriven maskin).
• Sätt på maskinen genom att trycka på huvudströmbrytaren (bild 

10-ref.1).
• Tryck på borstarnas knapp (bild 11-ref.1).
• Stöd borsten mot golvet framför maskinen.
• Använd skaftet för att lyfta framdelen på maskinen, placera 

maskinens borstskydd över borsten och sänk sedan maskinen (bild 
12). 

• Använd styrspaken för borsten (bild 11-ref. 2) under korta intervaller: 
på detta sätt kopplas borsten automatiskt på flänsets infästning. 
Om manövern inte lyckats, tryck igen på handtaget och upprepa 
centreringen och åtgärderna på borstens kontrollspak.

Frigöring av borsten/drivskivan
• Sätt i kontakten i eluttaget (eldriven maskin).
• Sätt på maskinen genom att trycka på huvudströmbrytaren (bild 

10-ref.1).
• Med hjälp av skaftet, lyft maskinens framdel och rör snabbt på 

borstarnas (bild 12).
• Tryck på borstarnas knapp (bild 11-ref.1) i tre sekunder. Maskinen 

frigör borsten automatiskt.
Batteri: förberedelse/installation/laddning

! FARA!
Under installationen eller alla slags underhåll på batteriet ska öppna 
lågor, värmekällor hållas på avstånd, kortslut inte batteripolerna, 

skapa inga gnistor och rök inte.
! FARA!

Använd endast batterier som tillhandahålls av tillverkaren, kod 
BAAC00192 eller BAAC00193.

UA

Намотування та розмотування кабелю живлення 
(модель з живленням від електромережі)

! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Перед намотуванням кабелю відключіть машину від 

електричної розетки.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Переконайтесь, що під час намотування не виникає пошкоджень 
ні на машині, ні на кабелі живлення.

Коли машина не використовується, кабель живлення має бути 
намотаний навколо гачків для зберігання (рис. 8)
Коли машина використовується, кабель живлення слід повністю 
розмотати.
Регулювання кута нахилу ручки
Потягніть важіль регулювання (рис. 9, 1), утримуйте його, а потім 
встановіть ручку під потрібним кутом. Відпустивши важіль, ручка 
залишиться зафіксованою у вибраному положенні.
Встановлення приводу щітки/тампона
• Включіть машину в електричну розетку (модель з живленням 

від електромережі).
• Натисніть головний перемикач (рис. 10, 1), щоб увімкнути 

машину.
• Натисніть кнопку «управління щіткою» (рис. 11, 1).
• Покладіть щітку на підлогу перед машиною.
• Потягніть ручку назад, щоб підняти передню частину машини, 

розташуйте капот щітки безпосередньо над щіткою та почніть 
опускати машину (рис. 12). 

• Посмикайте важелем управління щіткою (рис. 11, 2) кілька 
разів; це дасть можливість щітці автоматично зачепитися за 
комір фланця. Якщо операція не вдалася, встановіть машину, 
як і раніше, після чого повторіть кроки вирівнювання щітки та 
смикання важелем управління.

Від’єднання щітки/приводу тампона
• Включіть машину в електричну розетку (модель з живленням 

від електромережі).
• Натисніть головний перемикач (рис. 10, 1), щоб увімкнути 

машину.
• Потягніть ручку назад, щоб підняти передню частину машин 

(рис. 12).
• Натисніть кнопку «управління щіткою» (рис. 11, 1) та утримуйте 

його протягом 3 секунд; машина автоматично активує механізм 
від’єднання щітки.

Акумулятор: підготовка / установлення / 
зарядження

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Під час установлення або будь-якого технічного обслуговування 
акумулятора, тримайтеся на безпечній відстані від відкритого 
вогню та джерел тепла, не замикайте полюси акумулятора, не 

створюйте іскри та не паліть.
! НЕБЕЗПЕКА

Використовуйте лише акумулятори, що постачаються 
виробником машини: код BAAC00192 або BAAC00193.
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! ATTENZIONE
Utilizzare esclusivamente il caricabatteria fornito del costruttore  (codice BACA00263) per 

ricaricare la batteria.

Se è necessario sostituire la batteria, rivolgersi al personale tecnico specializzato qualificato da IP 
Cleaning oppure l’attività deve essere svolta presso un centro assistenza IP Cleaning.
La batteria è un’unità sigillata e in circostanze normali è garantita la sua sicurezza, nel caso 
improbabile di perdita di liquido dalla batteria non toccare il liquido e osservare le seguenti 
precauzioni:
• Il contatto con la pelle può causare irritazione, lavare con acqua e sapone.
• L’inalazione può causare irritazione alle vie respiratorie, esporre all’aria aperta e consultare 

un medico.
• Il contatto con gli occhi  può causare irritazione, lavare immediatamente gli occhi accuratamente 

con acqua per almeno 15 minuti, consultare un medico.
La batteria utilizzata in questa macchina potrebbe presentare un rischio di incendio o ustioni 
chimiche se maltrattata, non smontare e tenere lontano dai bambini.
La batteria viene normalmente fornita carica e pronta per l’impiego, è opportuno comunque 
effettuare una ricarica prima di mettere in esercizio la macchina, per questa operazione seguire la 
seguente procedura:

  
• Inserire la spina a jack del carica batteria nella presa posta sulla batteria (Fig.13).
• Collegare il carica batteria alla presa di corrente.
• Attendere la fine del ciclo di ricarica, il led sul carica batteria diventa di colore verde.
• Disconnettere il carica batteria dalla presa di corrente e dalla batteria.
Batteria: rimozione

! PERICOLO
Durante la rimozione della batteria allontanarsi da eventuali fiamme libere, fonti di calore, 

non cortocircuitare i poli della batteria, non causare scintille e non fumare.
! PERICOLO

La rimozione della batteria può essere fatta solo a macchina spenta.
Premere le due chiusure scorrevoli  di sblocco, estrarre la batteria (Fig.13A-Rif.1).
Batteria: smaltimento
Smaltire in modo appropriato, in conformità alle normative ambientali locali vigenti. Non gettarla tra 
i rifiuti domestici. 

PT

! ATENÇÃO
Utilize apenas o carregador de bateria fornecido pelo fabricante (código BACA00263) para 

recarregar a bateria.

Se for necessário substituir a bateria, contacte pessoal técnico especializado qualificado da IP 
Cleaning ou a atividade deve ser realizada num centro de assistência IP Cleaning.
A bateria é uma unidade selada e, em circunstâncias normais, está garantida a sua segurança; 
no caso improvável de perda de líquido pela bateria, não toque no líquido e adote as seguintes 
precauções:
• O contacto com a pele pode causar irritação, lave com água e sabão.
• A inalação pode causar irritação nas vias respiratórias; exponha-se ao ar livre e consulte um 

médico.
• O contacto com os olhos pode causar irritação, lave imediatamente os olhos com água 

durante pelo menos 15 minutos; consulte um médico.
A bateria utilizada nesta máquina poderá representar um risco de incêndio ou queimaduras 
químicas se for mal tratada; não a desmonte e mantenha-a afastada das crianças.
A bateria é normalmente fornecida carregada e pronta a usar; em todo o caso, convém efetuar uma 
recarga antes de pôr a máquina a trabalhar; para esta operação, siga o seguinte procedimento:

  
• Insira a ficha tipo jack do carregador da bateria na tomada situada na bateria (Fig.13).
• Ligue o carregador da bateria à tomada de corrente.
• Aguarde pelo fim do ciclo de recarga; o led no carregador da bateria fica verde.
• Desligue o carregador da bateria da tomada de corrente e da bateria.
Bateria: remoção

! PERIGO
Durante a remoção da bateria, afaste-se de eventuais chamas livres, fontes de calor, não 

provoque curto-circuitos nos polos da bateria, não cause faíscas e não fume.
! PERIGO

A remoção da bateria só pode ser feita com a máquina desligada.
Prima os dois fechos deslizantes  de desbloqueio, extraia a bateria (Fig.13A-Ref.1).
Bateria: eliminação
Elimine de modo apropriado, em conformidade com as normativas ambientais locais vigentes. Não 
a deposite junto dos resíduos domésticos. 

FR

! ATTENTION
Utiliser exclusivement le chargeur de batterie fourni par le fabricant (référence BACA00263) 

pour recharger la batterie.

Pour remplacer la batterie s’adresser à un professionnel spécialisé agréé par IP Cleaning ou à un 
centre d’assistance IP Cleaning.
La batterie est scellée et dans des conditions normales sa sécurité est assurée: dans le cas 
improbable d’une fuite de liquide de la batterie ne pas toucher le liquide et prendre  les précautions 
suivantes :
• Le contact avec la peau peut causer des irritations, laver à l’eau et au savon.
• L’inhalation peut causer une irritation des voies respiratoires,  sortir à l’air frais et consulter un 

médecin.
• Le contact avec les yeux peut provoquer une irritation, laver immédiatement les yeux à l’eau 

pendant au moins 15 minutes et consulter un médecin.
La batterie utilisée sur cette machine peut présenter un risque d’incendie ou de  brûlures chimiques 
si elle est maltraitée, ne pas la démonter et garder hors de portée des enfants.
La batterie est normalement fournie chargée et prête à l’emploi; il convient toutefois d’effectuer une 
charge avant d’utiliser la machine; pour cela suivre la procédure suivante :

  
• Insérer la fiche jack du chargeur de batterie dans la prise placée sur la machine (Fig. 13).
• Brancher le chargeur de batterie à la prise de courant
• Attendre la fin du cycle de recharge, la led sur le chargeur de batterie s’allume en vert.
• Débrancher le chargeur de batterie de la prise de courant et de la batterie.
Batterie : retrait

! DANGER
Lors du retrait de la batterie s’éloigner des flammes nues, des sources d’ignition, ne pas 

court-circuiter les pôles de la batterie, ne pas provoquer d’étincelles et ne pas fumer.
! DANGER

La batterie doit être enlevée uniquement lorsque la machine est éteinte.
Déverrouiller les deux ergots coulissants, retirer la batterie (Fig. 13A - Rep. 1).
Batterie : élimination
Éliminer conformément aux normes environnementales locales en vigueur. Ne pas jeter avec les 
ordures ménagères. 

ES

! ATENCIÓN
Utilice exclusivamente el cargador de batería suministrado por el fabricante (código 

BACA00263), para cargar la batería.
Si fuera necesario sustituir la batería, póngase en contacto con el personal técnico especializado 
calificado de IP Cleaning, o la actividad debe realizarse en un centro de asistencia IP Cleaning.
La batería es una unidad sellada y su seguridad está garantizada en circunstancias normales; en 
el caso improbable de fugas de líquido de la batería, no toque el líquido y observe las siguientes 
precauciones:
• El contacto con la piel puede causar irritación, lavar con agua y jabón.
• La inhalación puede causar irritación de las vías respiratorias, exponer al aire libre y consultar 

a un médico.
• El contacto con los ojos puede causar irritación, lavar inmediatamente los ojos con abundante 

agua durante al menos 15 minutos, consultar a un médico.
La batería utilizada en esta máquina puede presentar un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas 
si fuera utilizada de manera incorrecta; no la desmonte y manténgala lejos de los niños.
La batería se suministra normalmente cargada y lista para su uso; sin embargo, se recomienda 
realizar una recarga antes de poner en marcha la máquina; para esta operación, realice el siguiente 
procedimiento:

  
• Conecte el conector jack del cargador de batería en el conector situado en la batería (Fig.13).
• Conecte el cargador de batería a la toma de corriente.
• Espere a que termine el ciclo completo de recarga, el led en el cargador de baterías de ilumina 

de verde.
• Desconecte el cargador de batería de la toma de corriente y de la máquina.
Batería: desmontaje

! PELIGRO
Durante la desconexión de la batería, aléjese de las llamas abiertas y fuentes de calor, no 

cortocircuite los polos de la batería, no provoque chispas ni fume.
! PELIGRO

La batería solo se puede desconectar con la máquina apagada.
Pulse los dos botones de desbloqueo, extraiga la batería (Fig. 13A-Ref. 1).
Batería: eliminación
Elimine de forma adecuada, de conformidad con las normas ambientales locales vigentes. No 
desecharla con los residuos domésticos. 

EN

! WARNING
When recharging the battery, use only the battery charger (BACA00263 code), supplied by 

the manufacturer of the machine.

Should it become necessary to replace the battery, contact a specialist technician approved by IP 
Cleaning or take the machine to any IP Cleaning service centre.
The battery is a sealed unit and guaranteed safe under normal circumstances; in the unlikely event 
of fluid leaking from the battery, do not touch the fluid and be sure to take the following precautions:
• Contact with the skin can cause irritation; wash with soap and water.
• Inhalation of vapours can cause irritation to the airways; stay out in the open air and consult 

a doctor.
• Contact with the eyes can cause irritation; flood the eyes with water immediately and thoroughly 

for at least 15 minutes, and consult a doctor.
The battery used in this machine could pose a risk of fire or chemical burns if treated carelessly or 
improperly; it must not be dismantled, and should be kept well clear of children.
Whilst the battery will normally come fully charged and ready for use, it is good policy nonetheless 
to run a recharge cycle before the machine is put into service, proceeding as indicated below:

  
• Insert the jack plug of the battery charger into the socket on the battery (fig. 13).
• Plug the battery charger into the mains power socket.
• Wait for the recharge cycle to finish; the Led on the battery charger will turn green.
• Disconnect the battery charger from the power socket and from the battery.
Battery: removal

! DANGER
When removing the battery from the machine, keep a safe distance from naked flames and 
heat sources, do not short-circuit the battery poles, avoid creating sparks and do not smoke.

! DANGER
The battery can be removed only with the machine switched off.

Press the two sliding release catches and remove the battery from its housing (fig. 13A, ref. 1).
Battery: disposal
Ensure the battery is disposed of correctly, in compliance with current local environmental 
regulations. Do not throw the battery away as household refuse. 

DE

! VORSICHT
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das vom Hersteller gelieferte Akkuladegerät (Art-Nr. 

BACA00263), um den Akku aufzuladen.
Wenn der Akku ausgewechselt werden muss, wenden Sie sich an technisches Fachpersonal von IP 
Cleaning oder lassen Sie die Arbeit bei einem Kundendienstzentrum von IP Cleaning durchführen.
Der Akku ist eine versiegelte Einheit und unter normalen Bedingungen ist seine Sicherheit 
garantiert; für den unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Batterieflüssigkeit austreten sollte, berühren Sie 
die Flüssigkeit nicht und ergreifen Sie folgende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen:
• Hautkontakt kann zu Reizungen führen, mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen.
• Einatmen kann zu Reizungen der Atemwege führen, an die frische Luft begeben und einen 

Arzt konsultieren.
• Augenkontakt kann zu Reizungen führen, die Augen sofort für mindestens 5 Minuten gründlich 

mit Wasser auswaschen, einen Arzt konsultieren.
Der in dieser Maschine verwendete Akku könnte eine Brandgefahr darstellen oder chemische 
Verbrennungen verursachen, wenn er falsch behandelt wird; nicht auseinanderbauen und von 
Kindern fern halten.
Normalerweise ist der Akku bei der Lieferung aufgeladen und betriebsbereit, dennoch sollte er vor 
Inbetriebnahme der Maschine auf die folgende Weise aufgeladen werden:

• Stecken Sie den Klinkenstecker des Akkuladegerätes in die Buchse am Akku (Abb.13).
• Schließen Sie das Akkuladegerät an die Steckdose an.
• Warten Sie das Ende des Ladezyklus ab, die LED am Akkuladegerät wird grün.
• Trennen Sie das Akkuladegerät von der Steckdose und vom Akku.
Akku: Ausbau

! GEFAHR
Halten Sie sich beim Entfernen des Akkus von offenen Flammen und Wärmequellen fern, 
schließen Sie die Pole des Akkus nicht kurz, verursachen Sie keine Funken und rauchen 

Sie nicht.
! GEFAHR

Der Akku darf nur entfernt werden, wenn die Maschine ausgeschaltet ist.
Drücken Sie zur Entriegelung auf die beiden Schiebeverschlüsse  und nehmen Sie den Akku 
heraus (Abb. 13A, Pkt. 1).
Akku: Entsorgung
Die Entsorgung muss fachgerecht und in Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden lokalen 
Umweltrichtlinien erfolgen. Nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgen.

BG

! ВАЖНО
Използвайте единствено предоставеното от производителя зарядно устройство (код  

BACA00263) за зареждане на батерията.
Ако се налага подмяна на акумулаторната батерия, обърнете се към квалифицирания 
технически персонал на IP Cleaning или към сервизен център на IP Cleaning.
Акумулаторната батерия е запечатан блок и при нормални обстоятелства безопасността му е 
гарантирана; в малко вероятния случай на изтичане на течност от батерията, не докосвайте 
течността и спазвайте следните предпазни мерки:
• Контактът с кожата може да предизвика дразнене; да се измие с вода и сапун.
• Вдишването може да предизвика дразнене на дихателните пътища; изнесете 

пострадалия на открито и потърсете медицинска помощ.
• Контактът с очите може да предизвика дразнене; незабавно да се изплакнат обилно с 

вода в продължение на най-малко 15 минути, да се потърси медицинска помощ.
Акумулаторната батерията, използвана в тази машина, може да създаде риск от пожар или 
химически изгаряния при неправилно боравене; не демонтирайте и дръжте далеч от деца.
Батерията обикновено се доставя заредена и готова за употреба, но е препоръчително 
да се зареди, преди да пуснете машината в експлоатация; за тази  операция следвайте 
процедурата по-долу:

• Поставете жака на зарядното устройство в гнездото на батерията (Фиг.13).
• Свържете зарядното устройство към контакта.
• Изчакайте края на цикъла на зареждане, индикаторът на зарядното устройство светва 

в зелено.
• Изключете зарядното устройство от контакта и батерията.
Акумулаторна батерия: отстраняване

! ОПАСНОСТ
По време на отстраняване на батерията стойте далеч от открит пламък и източници на 
топлина, избягвайте къси съединения на полюсите на батерията, не предизвиквайте 

искри и не пушете.
! ОПАСНОСТ

Отстраняването на батерията може да се извършва само при изключена машина.
Натиснете двата плъзгача  за освобождаване, извадете батерията (Фиг.13A-Поз.1).
Акумулаторна батерия: изхвърляне
Да се изхвърля по подходящ начин, в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби за 
околната среда. Да не се изхвърля в битовите отпадъци. 

NL

! LET OP
Gebruik alleen de door de fabrikant geleverde lader (code BACA00263) om de accu op te 

laden.

Als het nodig is om de accu te vervangen, neem dan contact op met gekwalificeerd technisch 
personeel van IP Cleaning of laat deze werkzaamheden uitvoeren in een IP Cleaning servicecentrum.
De accu is een verzegelde eenheid en onder normale omstandigheden is de veiligheid ervan 
gegarandeerd; in het onwaarschijnlijke geval van lekkage van vloeistof uit de accu, de vloeistof niet 
aanraken en de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht nemen:
• Huidcontact kan irritatie veroorzaken, wassen met water en zeep.
• Inademing kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken: aan frisse lucht blootstellen en een 

arts raadplegen.
• Oogcontact kan irritatie veroorzaken: de ogen onmiddellijk grondig met water spoelen 

gedurende minstens 15 minuten, een arts raadplegen.
De accu die in deze machine wordt gebruikt, kan bij misbruik brand of chemische brandwonden 
veroorzaken; demonteer de accu niet en houd hem uit de buurt van kinderen.
De accu wordt normaal gesproken opgeladen en gebruiksklaar geleverd, maar het is raadzaam 
om hem op te laden voordat u de machine in gebruik neemt. Volg hiervoor de volgende procedure:

  
• Steek de stekker van de acculader in de aansluiting op de accu (Fig.13).
• Sluit de acculader aan op het stopcontact.
• Wacht tot het einde van de laadcyclus, de led op de acculader wordt groen.
• Koppel de acculader los van het stopcontact en de accu.
Accu: verwijdering

! GEVAAR
Bij het verwijderen van de accu dient u zich te verwijderen van open vuur en hittebronnen, 

de accupolen niet te kortsluiten, geen vonken te veroorzaken en niet te roken.
! GEVAAR

De accu kan alleen worden verwijderd als de machine is uitgeschakeld.
Druk op de twee schuifsluitingen en verwijder de accu (Fig.13A-Ref.1).
Accu: verwijdering
In overeenstemming met de plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften verwijderen. Niet samen met het 
huisvuil weggooien. 

NO

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
Bruk utelukkende batteriladeren som leveres av produsenten (kode BACA00263) til å lade 

opp batteriet.

Hvis du skifte ut batteriet må du henvende deg til kvalifisert spesialpersonale eller IP Cleaning, eller 
oppgaven må utføres på et av IP CLeanings serviceverksteder.
Batteriet er en forseglet enhet og under normale betingelser er sikkerheten garantert. Hvis det 
mot formodning skulle lekke væske ut fra batteriet må du ikke ta på væsken, og følge disse 
forholdsreglene:
• Kontakt med huden kan forårsake irritasjon, vask med vann og såpe.
• Innånding kan forårsake irritasjoner i luftveiene. Bring den foruykkede ut i frisk luft og kontakt 

lege.
• Kontakt med øynene kan føre til irritasjon. Vask umiddelbart øynene grundig med rikelige 

mengder vann i minst 15 minutter. Kontakt lege.
Batteriene som brukes i denne maskinen vil kunne medføre en fare for brann eller kjemiske 
forbrenninger hvis de ikke behandles riktig. Ikke demonter batteriet og oppbevar det alltid utenfør 
barns rekkevidde.
Batteriet leveres vanligvis oppladet og klart til bruk, men vi anbefaler likevel å foreta en opplading 
før du setter i gang maskinen. Gjør som følger:

  
• Sett pluggen på batteriladeren inn i uttaket på batteriet (fig. 13).
• Koble batteriladeren til stikkontakten.
• Vent til aldesyklusen er over, ledlampen på batteriladeren blir grønn.
• Koble batteriladeren fra stikkontakten og fra batteriet.
Batterier: fjerning

! FARE
Ved fjerning av batteriet må du holde deg borte fra eventulle åpne flammer eller varmekilder, 

ikke kortslutte polene på batteriet, ikke forårsake gnister og ikke røyke.
! FARE

Batteriet må bare fjernes når maskinen er avslått.
Trykk på lde to glidelukningene  for å frigjøre batteriet, trekk deretter ut batteriet (fig.13A - ref.1).
Batteri: kassering
Batteriet må kasseres på korrekt måte, i samsvar med gjeldende lokale miljøregler. Må ikke kasted 
i husholdningsavfallet. 
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! ВНИМАНИЕ
Для зарядки аккумулятора используйте исключительно зарядное устройство, 

поставляемое производителем (код BACA00263).
При необходимости замены аккумулятора обратитесь к квалифицированному специалисту 
компании IP Cleaning или проведите замену в сервисном центре IP Cleaning.
Батарея представляет собой герметичное устройство, и в нормальных условиях ее 
безопасность гарантирована, в случае маловероятной утечки из батареи не касайтесь 
жидкости и соблюдайте следующие меры предосторожности:
• Попадание на кожу может вызвать раздражение, промыть водой с мылом.
• Вдыхание может вызвать раздражение дыхательных путей, выйти на свежий воздух и 

обратиться к врачу.
• Попадание в глаза может вызвать раздражение; немедленно тщательно промыть глаза 

водой в течение не менее 15 минут и обратиться к врачу.
Аккумулятор, используемый в этой машине, может вызвать к пожар или химические ожоги 
при его неправильном использовании: не разбирайте и храните в недоступном для детей 
месте.
Аккумулятор, как правило, поставляется заряженным и готовым к использованию, тем не 
менее перед вводом машины в эксплуатацию рекомендуется выполнить цикл перезарядки, 
как описано ниже:

  
• Вставьте штекер зарядного устройства в гнездо на аккумуляторе (Рис. 13).
• Подключите зарядное устройство к электрической розетке.
• Дождитесь окончания цикла перезарядки; светодиод на зарядном устройстве станет 

зеленым.
• Отсоедините зарядное устройство от электрической розетки и от аккумулятора.
Аккумулятор: снятие

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
При снятии аккумулятора держите его вдали от открытого огня, источников тепла, не 
допускайте короткого замыкания полюсов аккумулятора, избегайте образования искр 

и не курите.
! ОПАСНОСТЬ

Аккумулятор может быть снят только при выключенной машине.
Нажмите на две скользящие защелки, извлеките аккумулятор (рис. 13A - поз. 1).
Аккумулятор: утилизация
Утилизировать надлежащим образом, в соответствии с действующими местным 
природоохранным законодательством. Не выбрасывайте аккумулятор как бытовые отходы. 
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! POZOR
Na nabíjanie batérie používajte výhradne nabíjačku batérie dodanú výrobcom (kód 

BACA00263).
Ak by bolo nevyhnutné vymeniť batériu, požiadajte o pomoc špecializovaných technických 
pracovníkov poverených spoločnosťou IP Cleaning alebo pracovníkov servisného strediska IP 
Cleaning.
Batéria je utesnená jednotka a za normálnych podmienok je zaručená jej bezpečnosť. 
V nepravdepodobnom prípade úniku kvapaliny batérie sa jej nedotýkajte a dodržte nasledujúce 
ochranné opatrenia:
• Kontakt s pokožkou môže spôsobiť podráždenie, preto postihnuté miesto umyte vodou 

a mydlom.
• Vdýchnutie výparov môže spôsobiť podráždenie dýchacích ciest, preto postihnutého vyveďte 

na čerstvý vzduch a poraďte sa s lekárom.
• Kontakt s očami môže spôsobiť podráždenie, preto oči okamžite vyplachujte aspoň 15 minút 

vodou a poraďte sa s lekárom.
Batéria použitá v tomto stroji by pri nesprávnej manipulácii mohla byť zdrojom rizika požiaru alebo 
poleptaní, preto ju nedemontujte a uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
Batéria sa zvyčajne dodáva nabitá a pripravená na použitie. Pred uvedením stroja do prevádzky sa 
však odporúča batériu nabiť, pričom dodržte nasledujúci postup:

  
• Vsuňte zástrčku nabíjačky batérie do zásuvky, ktorá je na batérii (Obr. 13).
• Zapojte nabíjačku batérie zo zásuvky elektrickej siete.
• Počkajte na koniec cyklu nabíjania, farba led kontrolky na nabíjačke batérie sa zmení na 

zelenú.
• Odpojte nabíjačku batérie od zásuvky elektrickej siete a od batérie.
Batéria: vybratie

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Počas vyberania batérie sa k nej nepribližujte voľným plameňom, zdrojmi tepla, nepribližujte 
sa vzájomne pólmi batérií, aby na nich nedošlo ku skratu, zabráňte tvorbe iskier a nefajčite.

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Batériu môžete vybrať iba z vypnutého stroja.

Stlačte dve posuvné zarážky  na uvoľnenie a vyberte batériu (Obr. 13A Ozn. 1).
Batéria: likvidácia
Zlikvidujte správnym spôsobom, v súlade s platnými predpismi na ochranu životného prostredia. 
Nevyhadzujte ju do komunálneho odpadu. 
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! POZOR
Za polnjenje baterije uporabljajte izključno le polnilnik baterij, ki ga je dobavil proizvajalec 

(koda BACA00263).

Če je baterijo potrebno zamenjati, se obrnite na usposobljeno tehnično osebje, ki ga je pooblastila 
IP Cleaning, ali naj ga servisira servisni center IP Cleaning.
Baterija je zaprta enota in v normalnih okoliščinah je varnost zagotovljena, v malo verjetnem primeru 
uhajanja tekočine iz baterije, se ne dotikajte tekočine in upoštevajte naslednje previdnostne ukrepe:
• Stik s kožo lahko povzroči draženje, umijte z vodo in milom.
• Vdihavanje lahko povzroči draženje dihalnih poti, osebo izpostavite svežemu zraku in se 

posvetujte z zdravnikom.
• Stik z očmi lahko povzroči draženje, oči nemudoma in skrbno izpirajte z vodo najmanj 15 

minut, posvetujte se z zdravnikom.
Na tem stroju nameščena baterija lahko predstavlja tveganje za požar ali kemične opekline, če se 
jo zlorabi. Ne razgrajujte je in hranite jo stran od otrok.
Baterija se običajno dobavlja napolnjena in pripravljena za uporabo. Priporočljivo je, da pred prvo 
uporabo stroja opravite prvo polnjenje, kar opravite po naslednjem postopku:

   
• Vtič polnilnika akumulatorja vstavite v vtičnico na bateriji (slika 13).
• Polnilnik baterij vklopite v omrežno vtičnico.
• Počakajte na konec cikla polnjenja, led na polnilniku baterije se obarva zeleno.
• Polnilnik baterij izklopite iz omrežne vtičnice in z baterije.
Baterija: odstranitev

! NEVARNOST
Med odstranjevanjem baterije se držite stran od odprtega ognja, virov toplote, ne povzročajte 

kratkega stika baterijskih polov, ne povzročajte iskrenja in ne kadite.
! NEVARNOST

Baterijo se lahko odstrani le z ugasnjenim strojem.
Pritisnite dve pomični zapori  za sprostitev, in odstranite baterijo (slika 13A-poz. 1).
Baterija: odstranjevanje
Baterijo odstranite na ustrezen način, skladno z veljavnimi lokalnimi okoljskimi predpisi. Ne zavrzite 
jo med komunalne odpadke. 
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! 注意
仅可使用制造商提供的充电器（代码：BACA00263）进行充电。

如果需要更换电瓶，请联系IP Cleaning具有资质的技术人员，或在制造商的服务中心进行操作。
电瓶是密封的单元，在正常情况下，其安全性得到保证，在不太可能发生电瓶泄漏的情况下，请勿
接触液体并遵守以下预防措施：
• 同皮肤接触可能产生刺激性，请用水喝肥皂清洗。
• 吸入可刺激呼吸道，请将其置于户外并就诊。
• 同眼睛接触可产生刺激性，请立即用水仔细清洗至少15分钟，随后前往医生处就诊。
如果处理不当，本机器中使用的电瓶可能存在着火或化学灼伤的风险，不得自行拆卸，并远离儿童
所及。
所提供的电瓶通常已经充满电，并可立即使用，但仍需在使用机器前进行一次充电，具体操作如下
所示：

  
• 将充电器一头的插头插入电瓶插座（图13）。
• 将充电器接上电源。
• 等待充电结束，此时充电器上的LED灯将变为绿色。
• 断开充电器与电源插座和电瓶的连接。

电瓶充电器（电瓶式机器）
！危险

电瓶拆卸期间，请远离明火、热源，不要令电池短路，不要引起火花，也不要吸烟。
! 危险

只有在机器关闭时才能取出电池。
按下两个滑动闩锁，取下电池（图13A，编号1）。

电瓶：报废
请根据当地现行的环境法规妥善处理。切勿扔在生活垃圾中。 
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! ADVARSEL
Når du oplader batteriet, skal du kun bruge batteriopladeren (BACA00263-kode), som leveres 

af producenten af maskinen.

Skulle det blive nødvendigt at udskifte batteriet, skal du kontakte en specialist, der er godkendt af 
IP Rengøring eller tag maskinen til ethvert IP-rengøringscenter.
Batteriet er en forseglet enhed og garanteret sikker under normale omstændigheder; i det 
usandsynlige tilfælde, at der kommer væske fra batteriet, må du ikke røre ved væsken, og sørg for 
at tage følgende forholdsregler:
• Kontakt med huden kan forårsage irritation; vask med sæbe og vand.
• Indånding af dampe kan forårsage irritation af luftveje; Hold dig ud i det fri og rådfør dig med 

en læge.
• Kontakt med øjnene kan forårsage irritation; oversvømmes øjnene med vand omgående og 

grundigt i mindst 15 minutter og konsulter en læge.
Batteriet brugt i denne maskine kan udgøre en risiko for brand eller kemiske forbrændinger, hvis 
de behandles uforsigtigt eller ukorrekt; Den må ikke demonteres, og bør holdes godt fri for børn.
Selvom batteriet normalt kommer fuldt opladet og klar til brug, er det dog en god politik at køre en 
genopladningscyklus, før maskinen tages i brug, og fortsætter som angivet nedenfor:

  
• Sæt opladeren til batteriopladeren i stikket på batteriet (fig. 13).
• Sæt batteriopladeren i stikkontakten.
• Vent til genopladningscyklussen er færdig; Ledningen på batteriopladeren bliver grøn.
• Afbryd batteriopladeren fra stikkontakten og fra batteriet.
Batteri: fjernelse

! FARE
Når du fjerner batteriet fra maskinen, skal du holde en sikker afstand fra åben ild og 

varmekilder, kortslut ikke batteripolerne, undgå at skabe gnister og ikke ryge.
! FARE

Batteriet kan kun fjernes, når maskinen er slukket.
Tryk på de to glideudløsninger og tag batteriet ud af huset (fig. 13A, ref. 1).
Batteri: bortskaffelse
Sørg for, at batteriet bortskaffes korrekt, i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale 
miljøbestemmelser. Smid ikke batteriet som husholdningsaffald. 
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Kun ladataan akkua, käytä ainoastaan koneen valmistajan toimittamaa akkulaturia (koodi 
BACA00263).

Jos akku on vaihdettava, ota yhteys IP Cleaningin hyväksymään ammattitaitoiseen teknikkoon tai 
IP Cleaningin huoltopalveluun.
Akku on suljettu yksikkö ja sen turvallisuus on taattu normaaleissa olosuhteissa. Jos tapahtuu 
epätodennäköinen tilanne, että nestettä vuotaa akusta, älä koske nesteeseen ja huolehdi 
ehdottomasti seuraavista varotoimista:
• Ihokosketus voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä, pese saippualla ja vedellä.
• Höyryjen hengittäminen voi aiheuttaa hengitysteiden ärsytystä, siirry ulkoilmaan ja ota yhteys 

lääkäriin.
• Kosketus silmiin voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä, huuhtele silmiä runsaalla vedellä välittömästi ja jatka 

vähintään 15 minuuttia. Ota yhteys lääkäriin.
Tämän koneen käytetty akku voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai palovammojen vaaran, jos sitä käsitellään 
huolimattomasti tai sopimattomalla tavalla, sitä ei saa purkaa ja se on säilytettävä lasten 
ulottumattomissa.
Vaikka akku toimitetaan yleensä täyteen ladattuna ja käyttövalmiina, on kuitenkin hyvä suorittaa 
latausjakso ennen koneen käyttöönottoa toimimalla seuraavasti:

  
• Työnnä akkulaturin jakkiliitin akussa olevaan liitäntään (kuva 13).
• Työnnä akkulaturi verkkovirran sähköpistorasiaan.
• Odota, kunnes latausjakso päättyy, jolloin akkulaturin ledi muuttuu vihreäksi.
• Irrota akkulaturi sähköpistorasiasta ja akusta.
Akku: poistaminen

! VAARA
Poistettaessa akkua koneesta, säilytä turvallinen etäisyys avotuleen ja lämmönlähteisiin, älä 

aiheuta oikosulkua akun napojen väliin, vältä kipinöitä äläkä tupakoi.
! VAARA

Akku voidaan poistaa ainoastaan, kun kone on sammutettu.
Paina kahta liukuvaa vapautussalpaa ja poista akku sen kotelosta (kuva 13A, viite 1).
Akku: hävittäminen
Varmista, että akku hävitetään oikein paikallisten ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti. Älä heitä akkua 
tavallisten kotitalousjätteiden joukkoon. 
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! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Για την επαναφόρτιση της μπαταρίας, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το φορτιστή μπαταρίας που 

παρέχεται από τον κατασκευαστή του μηχανήματος (κωδικός BACA00263).
Εάν χρειαστεί να αντικαταστήσετε την μπαταρία, επικοινωνήστε με έναν ειδικευμένο τεχνικό 
εγκεκριμένο από την IP Cleaning ή παραδώστε το μηχάνημα σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της IP Cleaning.
Η μπαταρία είναι μια στεγανοποιημένη μονάδα και εγγυημένα ασφαλής σε φυσιολογικές συνθήκες. 
Ωστόσο, στην απίθανη περίπτωση που σημειωθεί διαρροή υγρού από την μπαταρία, μην αγγίξετε 
το υγρό και φροντίστε οπωσδήποτε να λάβετε τα ακόλουθα μέτρα προφύλαξης:
• Η επαφή με το δέρμα μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό: κάντε πλύση με σαπούνι και νερό.
• Η εισπνοή ατμών μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό των αναπνευστικών οδών: παραμείνετε σε 

υπαίθριο χώρο και συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.
• Η επαφή με τα μάτια μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό: ξεπλύνετε αμέσως τα μάτια με άφθονο 

νερό και σχολαστικά για τουλάχιστον 15 λεπτά και συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.
Η μπαταρία που χρησιμοποιείται σε αυτό το μηχάνημα μπορεί να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς 
ή χημικών εγκαυμάτων σε περίπτωση μεταχείρισης με απρόσεκτο ή μη ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο. Η 
μπαταρία δεν πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογείται και πρέπει να διατηρείται μακριά από παιδιά.
Παρ’ όλο που η μπαταρία, συνήθως, παρέχεται πλήρως φορτισμένη και έτοιμη για χρήση, μια καλή 
πρακτική είναι να εκτελέσετε έναν κύκλο επαναφόρτισης προτού θέσετε το μηχάνημα σε λειτουργία. 
Για το σκοπό αυτό, ενεργήστε ακολουθώντας τις παρακάτω οδηγίες:

  
• Εισαγάγετε το βύσμα του φορτιστή μπαταρίας στην υποδοχή φόρτισης της μπαταρίας (εικ. 13).
• Συνδέστε το φορτιστή μπαταρίας στην πρίζα.
• Περιμένετε μέχρι να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος επαναφόρτισης, οπότε και το LED στο φορτιστή 

μπαταρίας ανάβει με πράσινο χρώμα.
• Αποσυνδέστε το φορτιστή μπαταρίας από την πρίζα και από την μπαταρία.
Μπαταρία: αφαίρεση

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Κατά την αφαίρεση της μπαταρίας από το μηχάνημα, διατηρείτε μια απόσταση ασφαλείας 
από ακάλυπτες φλόγες και πηγές θερμότητας, μην βραχυκυκλώνετε τους πόλους της 

μπαταρίας, αποφύγετε τη δημιουργία σπινθήρων και μην καπνίζετε.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Η μπαταρία μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί μόνο με το μηχάνημα απενεργοποιημένο.
Πιέστε τα δύο συρόμενα μάνδαλα απελευθέρωσης και αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία από το περίβλημά 
της (εικ. 13A, αναφ. 1).
Μπαταρία: απόρριψη
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία απορρίπτεται σωστά, σε συμμόρφωση με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς 
περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίπτετε την μπαταρία στα κοινά οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
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! UPOZORENJE
Prilikom punjenja akumulatora, koristite isključivo punjač (šifra BACA00263) koji ste dobili 

od proizvođača.
Ako je potrebno zamijeniti akumulator, obratite se stručnom tehničaru kojeg je ovlastila tvrtka IP 
Cleaning ili odnesite stroj u bilo koji servisni centar tvrtke IP Cleaning.
Akumulator je zabrtvljen uređaj i sigurnost je zajamčena u normalnim okolnostima. Minimalna je 
vjerojatnost curenja tekućine iz akumulatora. Ako se to dogodi, ne dirajte tekućinu i obavezno 
poduzmite sljedeće mjere opreza:
• Budući da kontakt s kožom može uzrokovati iritaciju, operite kožu sapunom i vodom.
• Udisanje pare može izazvati iritaciju dišnih putova. Izađite na čist zrak i obratite se liječniku.
• Budući da kontakt s očima može izazvati iritaciju, odmah počnite prati oči vodom najmanje 15 

minuta i obratite se liječniku.
Akumulator koji se koristi u ovom stroju može predstavljati opasnost od požara ili kemijskih opeklina 
ako se postupa nepažljivo ili nepropisno. Akumulator se ne smije rastavljati i treba ga čuvati van 
domašaja djece.
Iako se akumulator isporučuje potpuno napunjen i spreman za upotrebu, preporučljivo je provesti 
ciklus punjenja prije nego što stroj bude pušten u rad prema uputama u nastavku:

  
• Umetnite utikač punjača akumulatora u utičnicu na akumulatoru (sl. 13).
• Priključite punjač u mrežnu utičnicu.
• Pričekajte da ciklus punjenja završi; LED žaruljica na punjaču akumulatora će zasvijetliti 

zeleno.
• Isključite punjač iz utičnice i iz akumulatora.
Akumulator: uklanjanje

! OPASNOST
Prilikom uklanjanja akumulatora, držite se na sigurnoj udaljenosti od otvorenog plamena i 
izvora topline, nemojte kratko spajati polove akumulatora, izbjegavajte stvaranje iskri i ne 

pušite.
! OPASNOST

Akumulator se može izvaditi samo kad je stroj isključen.
Pritisnite dva klizna osigurača i izvadite akumulator iz kućišta (slika 13A, ref. 1).
Akumulator: odlaganje
Pobrinite se da se akumulator zbrine na ispravan način, u skladu s mjerodavnim lokalnim propisima 
o zaštiti okoliša. Ne bacajte akumulator zajedno s kućnim otpadom. 

HU

! FIGYELEM
Az akkumulátor töltésekor csak a gép gyártója által biztosított akkumulátortöltőt (BACA00263 

kód) használja.

Amennyiben szükséges az akkumulátor cseréje, vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy IP Cleaning által 
jóváhagyott szervizspecialistával, vagy vigye a gépet egy IP Cleaning szervizközpontba.
Az akkumulátor egy zárt egység és normál körülmények között a biztonsága garantálható; abban a 
valószerűtlen esetben, ha folyadék szivárogna az akkumulátorból, ne érintse meg a folyadékot és 
hajtsa végre a következő óvintézkedéseket:
• Bőrrel való érintkezés bőrirritációt okozhat; mossa le szappanos vízzel.
• A gőzök belégzése a légutak irritációját okozhatja; menjen friss levegőre és kérje ki orvosa 

véleményét.
• A szembe kerülés szemirritációt okozhat; azonnal és alaposan mossa ki a szemét legalább 15 

percig, kérje ki orvosa véleményét.
A gépben használt akkumulátor tűzveszélyt vagy kémiai égési sérüléseket okozhat, ha figyelmetlenül 
vagy nem megfelelően kezeli; tilos szétszerelni, illetve gyermekektől elzárva kell tárolni.
Annak ellenére, hogy az akkumulátor normál esetben teljesen feltöltve és használatra készen 
érkezik, hasznos lehet a gép használatba vétele előtti újratöltés, amelyhez a következők szerint 
járjon el:

  
• Csatlakoztassa az akkumulátortöltő csatlakozóját az akkumulátoron található aljzatba (13. 

ábra).
• Csatlakoztassa az akkumulátortöltőt az aljzatba.
• Várja meg, amíg a töltési ciklus befejeződik; az akkumulátortöltőn található LED zöldre vált.
• Csatlakoztassa le az akkumulátortöltőt az aljzatról és az akkumulátorról.
Akkumulátorok: eltávolítás

! VESZÉLY
Ha az akkumulátort távolítja el a gépből, a nyílt lángot és a hőforrásokat tartsa távol, ne zárja 

rövidre az akkumulátor pólusait, kerülje a szikraképződést és ne dohányozzon.
! VESZÉLY

Az akkumulátor csak akkor távolítható el, ha a gép ki van kapcsolva.
Nyomja meg a rögzítőfület és távolítsa el az akkumulátort a házból (13A ábra, 1. ref.).
Akkumulátorok: megsemmisítés
Győződjön meg róla, hogy az akkumulátor megfelelően, a helyi környezetvédelmi előírásoknak 
megfelelően kerül megsemmisítésre. Az akkumulátor nem semmisíthető meg háztartási 
hulladékként. 

JP

! 警告
バッテリーを充電するときは、機械の製造元メーカーから提供されたバッテリー充電器

（BACA00263コード）のみを使用してください。

バッテリーを交換する必要が生じた場合は、IP Cleaning が認定する専門技術者に連絡するか、
またはいずれかの IP Cleaning サービスセンターに機械をお持ち込みください。
バッテリーは密封ユニットであり、通常の状態では安全が保障されています。万一バッテリーか
ら液体が漏出した場合には、液体に触れず、必ず以下の安全措置を取ってください：
• 皮膚と接触すると、刺激を引き起こす可能性があります。水と石鹼で洗ってください。
• 蒸気の吸引は気道に刺激を引き起こす可能性があります。外気にあたり、医師に相談してく

ださい。
• 目と接触すると、刺激を引き起こす可能性があります；。即時に目を水で洗い、15分ほど十

分に洗って医師に相談してください。
本機械で使用されるバッテリーは、不注意または不適切に扱った場合に火災や化学火傷の危険性
を引き起こす可能性があります。分解・解体はせず、また子どもの手の届かないところに置いて
ください。
通常、バッテリーは完全に充電されて使用できる状態で配達されますが、それでも機械の使用を
始める前に、以下に示す手順で充電サイクルを実行することをお勧めします：

 
  

• バッテリー充電器のジャックプラグをバッテリーのソケットに差し込みます（図13）。
• 充電器をコンセントに差し込みます。
• 充電サイクルが終了するのを待ってください。充電器のLEDが緑色に変わります。
• バッテリー充電器を電源ソケットとバッテリーから外します。

バッテリー：取り外し
! 危険

バッテリーを機械から取り外すときは、裸火や熱源から安全な距離を保ち、バッテリーの極をシ
ョートさせたり、火花を発生させたりしないようにしてください。

! 危険
バッテリーの取り外しは、本機の電源が切れているときにのみ行うことができます。

2つのスライド式リリースキャッチを押し、バッテリーをハウジングから取り外します（図13A、
参照1）。

バッテリー：処分
現在の現地の環境規制を遵守しながら、バッテリーを正しく廃棄してください。バッテリーｈ、
家庭用ゴミとして廃棄しないでください。 

KO

! 경고
배터리를 재충할 때는 기기 제조회사가 공급한 (BACA00263 규격) 배터리 충전기만 사용하십시오.

배터리를 수리할 필요가 생길 경우에는 제조회사가 승인한 전문 기술자한테 연락하거나 기기를 
서비스센터로 가져 가서 수리 받으십시오.
배터리는 밀폐된 장치로 정상 환경에서 안전이 보장됩니다. 드물게 배터리에서 액이 누출될 경우에는 
액에 손을 대지 말고 반드시 다음의 예방 조치를 취하십시오.
• 피부와 접촉시 자극을 유발할 수 있으므로  비누와 물로 씻으십시오.
• 증기를 흡입하면 기도에 자극을 줄 수 있습니다. 탁 트인 개방된 공간에 있고, 의사와 

상의하십시오.
• 눈과 접촉 시 자극을 유발할 수 있으므로 즉시 최소한 15 분 동안 눈을 물로 씻고 의사와 

상의하십시오.
기기의 배터리는 부주의하거나 잘못 취급할 경우 화재나 화학적 화상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 절대로 
해체해서는 안되며, 어린이들이 주위에 오지 못하도록 보관해야 합니다.
배터리는 보통 완전 충전되어 바로 사용할 수 있도록 출하되긴 하지만, 그럼에도 불구하고 기기를 
사용하기 전에 아래에 기술된 절차를 따라 재충전시키는 것이 좋은 방침입니다.

  
• (그림 13) 배터리 충전기의 잭 플러그를 배터리의 소켓 내로 까우십시오.
• 배터리 충전기 플러그를 AC 전원 소켓 내로 끼우십시오.
• 재충전 사이클이 끝날 때까지 기다리십시오. 배터리 충전기의 LED가 녹색으로 바뀔 것입니다.
• 전원 소켓과 배터리에서 배터리 충전기를 빼십시오.
배터리: 분리

! 위험
기기로부터 배터리를 뺄 때는 노출된 불과 열원으로부터 멀리 안전 거리를 유지하고, 배터리의 

전극이 합선되지 않도록 하며, 스파크가 일어나지 않도록 피하고, 담배를 피우지 마십시오.
! 위험

배터리는 기기의 스위치를 껐을 때만 빼낼 수 있습니다.
(그림 13A, 참조 1) 두 개의 슬라이딩 손잡이를 누르고 배터리를 함에서 빼십시오.
배터리: 처리
배터리는 반드시 현재의 지방 정부 환경 규정에 따라 정확히 처리하십시오. 배터리를 가정의 
쓰레기처럼 아무 데나 내버리지 마십시오. 

LT

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Akumuliatoriui įkrauti naudokite tik mašinos gamintojo pateiktą akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį 

(kurio kodas yra BACA00263).

Jei reikia pakeisti akumuliatorių, susisiekite su „IP Cleaning“ įgaliotu specialistu arba nuneškite 
mašiną į bet kurį „IP Cleaning“ techninės priežiūros centrą.
Akumuliatorius yra hermetiškas mazgas ir yra saugus, jei naudojamas įprastomis sąlygomis; mažai 
tikėtino skysčio ištekėjimo iš akumuliatoriaus atveju nelieskite skysčio ir imkitės šių atsargumo 
priemonių:
• Liečiantis gali dirginti odą – nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu.
• Įkvėpus, gali dirginti kvėpavimo takus. Likite lauke ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.
• Gali dirginti akis – iš karto gausiai plaukite akis vandeniu bent 15 minučių ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.
Neatsargiai ar netinkamai naudojamas akumuliatorius gali sukelti gaisrą ar cheminius nudegimus. 
Neišrinkite akumuliatoriaus ir laikykite jį toliau nuo vaikų.
Nepaisant to, kad akumuliatorius pristatomas visiškai įkrautas ir paruoštas naudoti, rekomenduojama 
prieš pradedant eksploatuoti mašiną atlikti visą įkrovimo ciklą, kaip aprašyta toliau:

  
• Įkiškite akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio kištuką į lizdą, esantį ant akumuliatoriaus  (13 pav.).
• Įjunkite akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį į maitinimo lizdą.
• Palaukite, kol baigsis įkrovimo ciklas. Šviesos diodas ant akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio pradės 

šviesti žalia spalva.
• Atjunkite akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį nuo maitinimo lizdo ir akumuliatoriaus.
Akumuliatorius: nuėmimas

! PAVOJUS
Nuimdami akumuliatorių nuo mašinos laikykitės saugaus atstumo nuo atviros liepsnos ir 
šilumos šaltinių, nesujunkite akumuliatoriaus polių, stenkitės nesukelti žiežirbų ir nerūkykite.

! PAVOJUS
Akumuliatorių galima nuimti tik esant išjungtai mašinai.

Suspauskite du slankiuosius skląsčius ir išimkite akumuliatorių iš jo korpuso (13A pav., žr. „1“).
Akumuliatorius: utilizavimas
Tinkamai utilizuokite akumuliatorių pagal vietos aplinkosaugos taisykles. Neišmeskite 
akumuliatoriaus kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. 

LV

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Atkārtoti lādējot akumulatoru, izmantojiet tikai iekārtas ražotāja piedāvāto lādētāju (kods 

BACA00263).
Ja nepieciešams nomainīt akumulatoru, sazinieties ar IP Cleaning pilnvarotu tehnisko speciālistu 
vai nogādājiet iekārtu uz jebkuru IP Cleaning apkalpošanas centru.
Akumulators ir hermētiska vienība, un normālos izmantošanas apstākļos tā drošība tiek garantēta; 
mazticamajā gadījumā, ja no akumulatora sūcas šķidrums, nepieskarieties šķidrumam un noteikti 
veiciet šādus drošības pasākumus:
• Saskare ar ādu var izraisīt kairinājumu; mazgājiet ar ziepēm un ūdeni.
• Tvaiku ieelpošana var izraisīt elpceļu kairinājumu; uzturieties svaigā gaisā un konsultējieties 

ar ārstu.
• Saskare ar acīm var izraisīt kairinājumu; nekavējoties rūpīgi skalojiet acis ar ūdeni vismaz 

15 minūtes un konsultējieties ar ārstu.
Šajā iekārtā izmantotie akumulatori var radīt ugunsgrēka vai ķīmisko apdegumu risku, ja ar tiem 
rīkojas nevērīgi vai nepareizi; akumulatorus nedrīkst izjaukt, un tie jāuzglabā bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā.
Lai gan parasti akumulators ir pilnībā uzlādēts un gatavs lietošanai, tomēr ieteicams veikt atkārtotu 
uzlādes ciklu, rīkojoties, kā norādīts tālāk.

• Ievietojiet akumulatora lādētāja kontaktdakšu akumulatora ligzdā (13. att.).
• Savienojiet akumulatora lādētāju ar strāvas kontaktligzdu.
• Pagaidiet, līdz uzlādes cikls ir pabeigts; uz akumulatora esošā LED lampiņa degs.
• Atvienojiet akumulatora lādētāju no strāvas kontaktligzdas un akumulatora.
Akumulators: noņemšana

! BĪSTAMI
Atvienojot akumulatoru no iekārtas, saglabājiet drošu attālumu no atklātas liesmas un 
karstuma avotiem, neizraisiet īssavienojumu akumulatora polos, neradiet dzirksteles un 

nesmēķējiet.
! BĪSTAMI

Akumulatoru var atvienot tikai tad, kad iekārta ir izslēgta.
Nospiediet divus bīdāmos atbrīvošanas aizturus un atvienojiet akumulatoru no tā atrašanās vietas 
(13.A att., 1. ats.)
Akumulators: likvidēšana
Pārliecinieties, ka akumulators tiek likvidēts pareizi, atbilstoši spēkā esošiem vietējiem vides 
noteikumiem. Neizmetiet akumulatoru kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. 

PL

! OSTRZEŻENIE
Do ładowania akumulatora należy wykorzystywać wyłącznie ładowarkę (oznaczenie 

BACA00263) dostarczoną przez producenta urządzenia.
W razie konieczności wymiany akumulatora należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym serwisem 
IP Cleaning lub przekazać urządzenie do centrum serwisowego IP Cleaning.
Akumulator stanowi szczelnie zamkniętą jednostkę, gwarantującą bezpieczeństwo użytkowania w 
normalnych warunkach; w razie mało prawdopodobnego wycieku płynu z akumulatora, nie należy 
dotykać płynu i należy podjąć poniższe środki ostrożności:
• Kontakt ze skórą może powodować podrażnienie skóry; należy przemyć wodą z mydłem.
• Wdychanie par może powodować podrażnienie dróg oddechowych; należy pozostać na 

świeżym powietrzu i skonsultować się z lekarzem.
• Kontakt z oczami może powodować podrażnienie; oczy należy natychmiast przemywać 

dokładnie wodą przez co najmniej 15 minut i skonsultować się z lekarzem.
Akumulatory stosowane w urządzeniu mogą stwarzać ryzyko poparzeń chemicznych w razie 
nieostrożnego lub niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z nimi; nie należy ich rozmontowywać i należy 
chronić je przed dziećmi.
Choć akumulatory zasadniczo dostarczane są w pełni naładowane i gotowe do użytku, dobrze jest 
przed rozpoczęciem pracy przeprowadzić ładowanie, zgodnie z poniższym opisem:

• Podłączyć wtyczkę typu „jack” ładowarki do gniazda w akumulatorze (rys. 13).
• Podłączyć ładowarkę do gniazdka sieci.
• Zaczekać na zakończenie ładowania; dioda LED na ładowarce zaświeci się na zielono.
• Odłączyć ładowarkę od prądu i od akumulatora.
Akumulator: demontaż

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Podczas demontażu akumulatora z urządzenia należy zachować bezpieczną odległość od 
otwartego ognia i źródeł ciepła, nie zwierać biegunów akumulatora, unikać krzesania iskier 

i nie palić.
! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

Akumulator można zdemontować tylko, gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone.
Należy nacisnąć dwa zatrzaski ślizgowe i wyjąć akumulator z jego obudowy (rys. 13A, poz. 1).
Akumulator: utylizacja
Należy dopilnować prawidłowej utylizacji akumulatora, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami 
ochrony środowiska. Akumulatora nie należy wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. 

RO

! AVERTISMENT
La reîncărcarea bateriei, utilizați numai încărcătorul de baterie (cod BACA00263), furnizat 

de producător.

În cazul în care devine necesar să înlocuiți bateria, contactați un tehnician specializat aprobat de IP 
Curățare sau luați aparatul la orice centru de curățare IP.
Bateria este o unitate sigilată și garantată în siguranță în condiții normale; în cazul puțin probabil 
al scurgerii de lichid din baterie, nu atingeți lichidul și asigurați-vă că luați următoarele măsuri de 
precauție:
• Contactul cu pielea poate provoca iritații; spălați cu săpun și apă.
• Inhalarea vaporilor poate provoca iritarea căilor respiratorii; stați afară și consultați un medic.
• Contactul cu ochii poate provoca iritații; spălați bine ochii cu apă imediat și bine pentru cel 

puțin 15 minute și consultați un medic.
Bateria utilizată în această mașină ar putea prezenta un risc de arsuri sau arsuri chimice dacă este 
tratată fără atenție sau necorespunzător; nu trebuie dezmembrată și trebuie păstrată departe de 
copii.
În timp ce bateria va fi în mod normal încărcată complet și gata de utilizare, este bine să conduceți 
un ciclu de reîncărcare înainte ca mașina să fie pusă în funcțiune, procedând astfel:

  
• Introduceți mufa încărcătorului bateriei în priza bateriei (fig. 13).
• Conectați încărcătorul la priza de alimentare.
• Așteptați finalizarea ciclului de reîncărcare; led-ul de pe încărcătorul bateriei va deveni verde.
• Deconectați încărcătorul de la priză și de la baterie.
Baterie: înlăturare

! PERICOL
Când scoateți bateria din mașină, păstrați o distanță sigură de flăcări deschise și surse de 

căldură, nu scurtcircuitați polițele bateriei, evitați producerea de scântei și nu fumați.
! PERICOL

Bateria poate fi scoasă numai cu mașina oprită.
Apăsați cele două capse de deblocare și scoateți bateria din carcasă (fig.13A, ref. 1).
Baterie: eliminare
Asigurați-vă că bateria este aruncată corect, respectând reglementările locale de mediu în vigoare. 
Nu aruncați bateria în gol ca de uz casnic. 

TR

! DİKKAT!
Aküyü şarj ederken sadece üretici tarafından temin edilen şarj cihazını (BACA00263 kodlu) 

kullanın.

Aküyü değiştirme ihtiyacı duyulduğunda; IP Cleaning tarafından onaylanmış uzman teknisyene 
başvurun veya makineyi herhangi bir IP Cleaning servis merkezine götürün.
Akü, kapalı bir ünitedir ve normal şartlar altında güvenlidir; olağandışı bir halde aküden sızıntı 
olursa sıvıya dokunmayın ve aşağıdaki önlemleri alın:
• Cilt ile temas tahrişe neden olabilir; sabun ve su ile yıkayın.
• Buharların solunması solunum yollarında tahrişe neden olabilir; açık havada durun ve bir 

doktora danışın.
• Temas durumunda, gözde tahrişe neden olabilir; gözlerinizi anında, en az 15 dakika boyunca, 

iyice su ile yıkayın ve bir doktora danışın.
Bu makinede kullanılan akü, hatalı veya dikkatsizce kullanıldığında yangın riski oluşturabilir veya 
kimyasal yanıklara neden olabilir. Sökülmemeli ve çocuklardan uzak tutulmalıdır.
Akü normalde tamamen şarj edilmiş ve kullanıma hazır hale gelse de, ilk kullanımdan önce tamamen 
şarj edilmeli ve aşağıdaki gibi yol izlenmelidir:

  
• Akü şarj cihazının fişini akü üzerindeki sokete takın (Şek. 13).
• Akü şarj cihazını elektrik prizine takın.
• Şarj döngüsünün bitmesini bekleyin; tamamlandığında şarj cihazındaki LED yeşil yanacaktır.
• Akü şarj cihazını elektrik prizinden ve aküden çıkarın.
Aküler: çıkarma

! TEHLİKE
Akü üzerinde herhangi bir bakım işlemi yaparken veya aküyü yerleştirirken açık alevlerden ve 
ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutun, akü kutuplarına kısa devre yaptırmayın, kıvılcım oluşmasından 

kaçının ve sigara içmeyin.
! TEHLİKE

Akü sadece makine kapalı konumdayken çıkarılabilir.
Kayan iki kilit mandalına bastırın ve aküyü yuvasından çıkarın (1, Şek. 13A).
Akü: imha etme
Aküler yerel çevre düzenlemelerine uygun olarak doğru şekilde imha edilmelidir. Aküleri ev tipi 
çöplere atmayınız. 
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! POZOR
Pokud baterii nabíjíte, používejte pouze nabíječku baterií (kód BACA00263) dodanou 

výrobcem stroje.

Pokud by bylo potřeba vyměnit baterii, kontaktujte odborného technika schváleného společností AP 
Cleaning nebo zavezte stroj do servisního střediska společnosti IP Cleaning.
Baterie je utěsněná a má zaručenou bezpečnost za běžných okolností; v nepravděpodobném 
případě unikání kapaliny z baterie, nedotýkejte se kapaliny a ujistěte se, že podniknete následující 
bezpečnostní opatření:
• Kontakt s kůží může způsobit podráždění;  omyjte mýdlem a vodou.
• Vdechnutí výparů může způsobit podráždění dýchacích cest; odejděte ba čerstvý vzduch a 

zavolejte lékaře.
• Kontakt s očima může způsobit podráždění; vypláchněte oči ihned vodou a důkladně pod 

dobu alespoň 15 minut a zavolejte lékaře.
Baterie používaná v tomto stroji by mohla představovat riziko požáru nebo popálení chemikáliemi, 
pokud se s ní zachází neopatrně nebo nesprávně; nesmí být demontovaná a měla by být vždy 
držena mimo dosah dětí.
Zatímco baterie je běžně dodávaná plně nabitá a připravená k použití, je nicméně dobrou praxí 
spustit nabíjecí cyklus před uvedením stroje do provozu, pokračujte podle návodu níže:

   
• Vložte kolík zástrčky nabíječky baterií do zásuvky na baterii (obr. 13).
• Zapojte nabíječku baterií do síťové zásuvky.
• Počkejte, až skončí cyklus nabíjení; LED dioda na nabíječce baterií musí svítit zeleně.
• Vytáhněte nabíječku baterií ze síťové zásuvky a z baterie.
Baterie: vyjmutí

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Při vyjímání baterie ze stroje dodržujte bezpečnou vzdálenost od přímých plamenů a 

tepelných zdrojů, nezkratujte póly baterie, zabraňte vytváření jisker a nekuřte.
! NEBEZPEČÍ

Baterie může být vyjmuta pouze při vypnutém stroji.
Stiskněte dvě posuvné zarážky a vyjměte baterii z jejího krytu (obr. 13A, č. 1).
Baterie: likvidace
Zajistěte správnou likvidaci baterie, v souladu s aktuálními místními předpisy pro ochranu životního 
prostředí. Nevyhazujte baterii jako domácí odpad. 

ET

! HOIATUS!
Kasutage aku laadimiseks ainult masina tootja tarnitud akulaadijat (BACA00263 kood).

Aku vahetamise vajadusel võtke ühendust IP Cleaning heakskiiduga tehnikuga või viige masin IP 
Cleaning teeninduskeskusesse.
Aku on suletud seade ja tavaoludes garanteeritult ohutu; ebatõenäolises olukorras, kus akust lekib 
vedelikku, ei tohi seda puudutada ja tuleb järgida järgmiseid ohutusnõudeid:
• nahaga kokkupuude võib põhjustada ärritust, pesta seebi ja veega;
• aurude sissehingamine võib ärritada hingamisteid; püsige värskes õhus ja pidage nõu arstiga;
• silmadega kokkupuude võib põhjustada ärritust; loputage silmi kohe vähemalt 15 minutit 

põhjalikult veega ja pidage nõu arstiga.
Masinas kasutatud aku võib hooletul või valel kasutamisel olla tuleohtlik või põhjustada keemilisi 
põletusi. Seda ei tohi võtta osadeks ja tuleb hoida lastest eemale.
Aku tarnitakse reeglina laetuna ja kasutamiseks valmis, kuid soovitame siiski seda enne masina 
kasutamist laadida. Toimige järgmiselt:

  
• Sisestage akulaadija kohtakt aku pesasse (joonis 13).
• Ühendage akulaadija vooluvõrguga.
• Oodake laadimistsükli lõpuni. Akulaadina LED-märgutuli lülitub roheliseks.
• Ühendage akulaadija lahti vooluvõrgust ja seejärel aku küljest.
Aku: eemaldamine

! OHT!
Aku masinalt eemaldamisel hoidke turvalist vahemaad lahtiste leekidega ja kuumusallikatega, 

ärge tekitage lühiühendust akuklemmide vahel, vältige sädemeid ja ärge suitsetage.
! OHT!

Aku saab eemaldada ainult välja lülitatud masinalt.
Suruge kahele libisevale vabastusriivile ja eemaldage aku korpusest (joonis 13A, viide 1).
Aku: kõrvaldamine
Veenduge, et kõrvaldate aku õigesti ja vastavalt kohalikele keskkonnanõuetele. Ärge visake akut 
olmejäätmete hulka. 
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! OBS
Använd endast batteriladdaren som tillhandahålls av tillverkaren (kod BACA00263), för att 

ladda batteriet.

Om batteriet behöver bytas, kontakta tekniker som kvalificerats av IP Cleaning eller byt batteriet hos 
IP Cleaning servicecenter.
Batteriet är en förseglad enhet och under normala förhållanden garanteras dess säkerhet, om det 
osannolikt nog skulle läcka vätska från batteriet så rör inte vid vätskan och följ försiktighetsåtgärderna 
nedan:
• Kontakt med huden kan orsaka irritation, tvätta med vatten och tvål.
• Inandningen kan orsaka irritation i andningsorganen, för den drabbade till frisk luft och kontakta 

läkare.
• Kontakt med ögonen kan orsaka irritation, tvätta omedelbart ögonen med vatten i minst 15 

minuter och kontakta läkare.
Batteriet som används i den här maskinen kan ge upphov till brand eller kemiska brännskador vid 
felbehandling, montera inte ner och håll på avstånd från barn.
Batteriet tillhandahålls vanligen laddat och klart för användning. Det rekommenderas emellertid att 
det laddas innan maskinen sätts i drift i enlighet med följande förfarande:

  
• Sätt i batteriladdarens kontakt i uttaget på batteriet (bild 13).
• Anslut batteriladdaren till eluttaget.
• Vänta tills laddningen avslutats. Lysdioden på batteriladdaren tänds grön.
• Koppla från batteriladdaren från eluttaget och från batteriet.
Batteri: borttagning

! FARA!
När batteriet tas bort från maskinen ska öppna lågor, värmekällor hållas på avstånd, kortslut 

inte batteripolerna, skapa inga gnistor och rök inte.
! FARA!

Batteriet ska endast tas bort när maskinen är avstängd.
Tryck de två skjutlåsen  för frigöring och dra ut batteriet (bild 13A-ref.1).
Batteri: bortskaffande
Skaffa bort batteriet i enlighet med gällande lokala förordningar. Kasta inte batteriet i hushållsavfall. 
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! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Під час зарядження акумулятора використовуйте лише зарядний пристрій (код 

BACA00263), що постачається виробником машини.

У разі виникнення необхідності заміни акумулятора зверніться до профільного технічного 
фахівця, затвердженого IP Cleaning, або відправте машину до будь-якого сервісного центру 
IP Cleaning.
Акумулятор — герметичний пристрій та гарантовано безпечний при звичайних обставинах; у 
малоймовірному випадку витікання рідини з акумулятора, не торкайтеся рідини та обов’язково 
вживайте наступних запобіжних заходів:
• Контакт зі шкірою може викликати подразнення; вмивайтеся водою з милом.
• Вдихання парів може викликати подразнення дихальних шляхів; вийдіть на свіже повітря 

та проконсультуйтеся з лікарем.
• Контакт з очима може викликати подразнення; негайно залийте очі водою та ретельно 

промивайте не менше 15 хвилин і проконсультуйтеся з лікарем.
Акумулятор, що використовується в цій машині, при необережному або неправильному 
поводженні може становити загрозу пожежі або хімічних опіків; його не можна демонтувати та 
слід тримати подалі від дітей.
Хоча акумулятор, як правило, є повністю зарядженим і готовим до використання, доброю 
практикою є проведення циклу зарядження до введення машини в експлуатацію, діючи, як 
зазначено нижче:

  
• Вставте роз’єм зарядного пристрою в роз’єм на акумуляторі (рис. 13).
• Підключіть зарядний пристрій до електричної розетки.
• Зачекайте доки закінчиться цикл зарядження; світлодіод на зарядному пристрої стане 

зеленим.
• Від`єднайте зарядний пристрій від електричної розетки та від акумулятора.
Акумулятори: зняття

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Під час зняття акумулятора з машини тримайтеся на безпечній відстані від відкритого 
вогню та джерел тепла, не замикайте полюси акумулятора, не створюйте іскри та не 

паліть.
! НЕБЕЗПЕКА

Знімати акумулятор можна, лише коли машина вимкнена.
Натисніть дві ковзаючі засувки та вийміть акумулятор із його корпусу (рис. 13А, 1).
Акумулятор: утилізація
Переконайтесь, що акумулятор утилізовано правильно, відповідно до діючих місцевих 
екологічних норм. Не викидайте акумулятор як побутові відходи.

Fig.13 Fig.13A
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GUIDA PRATICA PER L’OPERATORE
! INFORMAZIONE

Nel caso si utilizzi la macchina per la prima volta, si consiglia un breve periodo di prova su 
una superficie ampia e senza ostacoli, per acquisire la necessaria dimestichezza.

! ATTENZIONE
Per evitare di danneggiare la superficie del pavimento da trattare, evitare di mantenere in 

rotazione le spazzole con la macchina ferma.
! ATTENZIONE

Diluire sempre i detergenti secondo le indicazioni del Fornitore. Non utilizzare ipoclorito di 
sodio (candeggina) od altri ossidanti, specie se in concentrazioni elevate, e non impiegare 
solventi od idrocarburi. L’acqua ed il detergente devono avere temperature non superiori 
alla massima indicata nelle “Caratteristiche Tecniche” e devono essere esenti da sabbia e/o 

altre impurità.
! INFORMAZIONE

La macchina è stata progettata per essere impiegata con detergenti non schiumogeni e 
biodegradabili, specifici per lavasciugapavimenti.

Per una lista completa ed aggiornata dei detergenti e prodotti chimici disponibili contattare 
il Costruttore 

! INFORMAZIONE
Impiegare esclusivamente prodotti idonei al pavimento ed allo sporco da rimuovere.

Seguire le norme di sicurezza relative all’uso dei detergenti indicate nel paragrafo “Pericoli 
di lesioni”.

! PERICOLO
Prima di iniziare a lavorare, indossare camice, scarpe antiscivolo, guanti ed ogni altro 
dispositivo di protezione indicato dal Fornitore del detergente impiegato o richiesto 

dall’ambiente in cui si opera.

Approntamento della macchina per il lavoro
Eseguire le seguenti operazioni prima di cominciare il lavoro:
• Controllare attraverso le spie di controllo carica batteria, che la batteria sia completamente 

carica (modello a batteria), in caso contrario procedere con la carica, consultare il paragrafo 
“Batteria: preparazione / installazione / ricarica”.

• Srotolare dall’avvolgicavo il cavo di alimentazione (modello a spina) consultare il paragrafo 
“Avvolgere e srotolare il cavo di alimentazione”.

• Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente (modello a spina).
• Accertarsi che il serbatoio di recupero sia vuoto, se così non fosse, svuotarlo consultare il 

paragrafo “Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero”.
• Accertarsi che il serbatoio soluzione detergente sia pieno, se così non fosse, riempirlo, 

consultare il paragrafo “Riempimento serbatoio acqua/detergente”.
• Regolare l’inclinazione del manico, consultare il paragrafo “Regolare inclinazione manico”.
• Installare la spazzola, consultare il paragrafo “Installazione spazzola / disco trascinatore”.
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GUIA PRÁTICO PARA O OPERADOR
! INFORMAÇÃO

Caso utilize a máquina pela primeira vez, é aconselhável um breve período de experimentação 
numa superfície ampla e sem obstáculos, para adquirir a experiência necessária.

! ATENÇÃO
Para evitar danificar a superfície do pavimento a ser tratado, evite manter as escovas a 

rodarem com a máquina parada.
! ATENÇÃO

Dilua sempre os detergentes segundo as indicações do fornecedor. Não utilize hipoclorito 
de sódio (lixívia) ou outros oxidantes, sobretudo se em concentrações elevadas, e não 
utilize solventes ou hidrocarbonetos. A água e o detergente devem ter temperaturas não 
superiores à máxima indicada nas “Características Técnicas” e devem estar sem areia e/ou 

outras impurezas.
! INFORMAÇÃO

A máquina foi concebida para ser utilizada com detergentes não espumantes e 
biodegradáveis, específicos para lavadoras/secadoras de pavimentos.

Para uma lista completa e atualizada dos detergentes e produtos químicos disponíveis, 
contacte o fabricante. 

! INFORMAÇÃO
Utilize apenas produtos adequados ao pavimento e à sujidade a remover.

Siga as normas de segurança relativas ao uso de detergentes indicadas no parágrafo 
“Perigos de lesões”.

! PERIGO
Antes de começar a trabalhar, coloque as batas, sapatos antiderrapantes, luvas e qualquer 
outro dispositivo de proteção indicado pelo fornecedor do detergente utilizado ou exigido 

pelo ambiente em que estiver a operar.

Preparação da máquina para o trabalho
Realize as operações seguintes antes de começar o trabalho:
• Através das luzes avisadoras de controlo da carga da bateria, certifique-se de que a bateria 

está completamente carregada (modelo com bateria); caso contrário proceda à recarga; 
consulte o parágrafo “Bateria: preparação/instalação / recarga”.

• Desenrole o cabo de alimentação (modelo com ficha) do enrolador do cabo; consulte o 
parágrafo “Enrolar e desenrolar o cabo de alimentação”.

• Insira a ficha na tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).
• Certifique-se de que o depósito de recolha está vazio, caso contrário, esvazie-o; consulte o 

parágrafo “Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha”.
• Certifique-se de que o depósito de solução detergente está cheio, caso contrário, encha-o; 

consulte o parágrafo “Enchimento do depósito de água/detergente”.
• Regule a inclinação da pega, consulte o parágrafo “Regular a inclinação da pega”.
• Instale a escova, consulte o parágrafo “Instalação da escova/porta-discos”.
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GUIDE PRATIQUE POUR L’OPÉRATEUR
! INFORMATION

Avant d’utiliser la machine pour la première fois, il est conseillé d’effectuer une brève 
période d’essai sur une vaste surface sans obstacles afin d’acquérir l’habileté nécessaire.

! ATTENTION
Pour ne pas endommager la surface à nettoyer, les brosses ne doivent pas rester en rotation 

lorsque la machine est arrêtée.
! ATTENTION

Diluer toujours les détergents selon les indications du fournisseur. Ne pas utiliser 
d’hypochlorite de sodium (eau de javel) ou d’autres oxydants, surtout en concentrations 
élevées. Ne pas utiliser de solvants ou hydrocarbures. La température de l’eau et du détergent 
ne doit pas être supérieure à la température maximale indiquée dans les « Caractéristiques 
techniques ». En outre, eau et détergent ne doivent pas contenir de sable et/ou d’impuretés.

! INFORMATION
La machine a été conçue pour être utilisée avec des détergents non moussants et 

biodégradables, spécifiques pour autolaveuses.
Contacter le constructeur pour avoir une liste complète et à jour des détergents et des 

produits chimiques disponibles. 
! INFORMATION

Utiliser exclusivement des détergents adaptés au sol à nettoyer et à la saleté à éliminer.
Suivre les normes de sécurité relatives à l’utilisation des détergents indiquées dans le 

paragraphe «Risques de lésions».
! DANGER

Avant de commencer le travail, revêtir  combinaison, chaussures antidérapantes, gants et 
tout autre équipement de protection conseillé par le fournisseur du détergent employé ou 

exigé par le milieu dans lequel on travaille.

Préparation de la machine pour le travail
Effectuer les opérations suivantes avant de commencer à travailler:
• Contrôler à l’aide des témoins de charge que la batterie est complètement chargée (modèle à 

batterie),si ce n’est pas le cas la recharger (voir paragraphe «Batterie, préparation / installation  
/ charge «)

• Dérouler le câble d’alimentation (modèle à fiche) (voir paragraphe «Enrouler et dérouler le 
câble d’alimentation»).

• Brancher la fiche dans la prise de courant (modèle à fiche)
• S’assurer que le réservoir de récupération est vide ; si ce n’est pas le cas, le vider (voir 

paragraphe « Vidange du réservoir de récupération »).
• S’assurer que le réservoir de solution détergente est plein, si ce n’est pas le cas  le remplir 

(voir le paragraphe «Remplissage réservoir eau/détergent».
• Régler l’inclinaison du guidon (voir paragraphe «Régler l’inclinaison du guidon»).
• Installer la brosse (voir paragraphe «Installation brosse / plateau d’entraînement»).
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GUÍA PRÁCTICA PARA EL OPERADOR
! INFORMACIÓN

Si utilizara la máquina por primera vez, se recomienda un breve período de prueba sobre 
una superficie amplia y sin obstáculos, para adquirir la confianza necesaria.

! ATENCIÓN
Para no arruinar la superficie del suelo, no deje que los cepillos giren con la máquina 

detenida.
! ATENCIÓN

Diluya siempre los detergentes según las indicaciones del proveedor. No utilice hipoclorito 
de sodio (lejía) u otros oxidantes, especialmente en concentraciones altas, ni utilice 
disolventes o hidrocarburos. La temperatura del agua y del detergente no debe superar 
la temperatura máxima indicada en las “Características Técnicas” y dichos elementos no 

deben contener arena ni otras impurezas.
! INFORMACIÓN

La máquina ha sido diseñada para ser utilizada con detergentes no espumosos y 
biodegradables, específicos para fregadoras-secadoras de suelos.

Para una lista completa y actualizada de los detergentes y productos químicos disponibles 
contacte con el Fabricante. 

! INFORMACIÓN
Utilice exclusivamente productos idóneos para el suelo y la suciedad a eliminar.

Respete las normas de seguridad relativas al uso de los detergentes indicadas en el apartado 
“Peligros de lesiones”.

! PELIGRO
Antes de empezar a trabajar, póngase batas, zapatos antideslizantes, guantes y cualquier 
otro equipo de protección indicado por el Proveedor del detergente empleado o necesario 

para el lugar donde se trabaja.

Preparación de la máquina para el trabajo
Antes de comenzar a trabajar, lleve a cabo las siguientes operaciones:
• Controle a través de los indicadores luminosos de control de la carga de la batería, que la 

batería esté completamente cargada (modelo con batería); de lo contrario, cargue la batería 
consultando el apartado “Batería: preparación / instalación / recarga”.

• Desenrolle el cable de alimentación del enrollador de cable (modelo con clavija), consulte el 
apartado “Enrollar y desenrollar el cable de alimentación”.

• Conecte la clavija en la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).
• Asegúrese de que el depósito de agua sucia esté vacío; si así no fuera, vacíelo, véase el 

apartado “Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia”.
• Asegúrese de que el depósito de la solución de detergente esté lleno; si así no fuera, llénelo, 

véase el apartado “Llenado del depósito de agua/detergente”.
• Regule la inclinación del mango, consulte el apartado “Regulación de la inclinación del mango”.
• Instale el cepillo, consulte el apartado “Instalación del cepillo / disco de arrastre”.
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PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR THE OPERATOR
! INFORMATION

If the machine is being used by an operator for the first time, it should be tried out initially 
in a spacious and obstacle-free area to acquire the necessary familiarity with the functions 

and controls.
! WARNING

To avoid damaging the surface of the floor being cleaned, do not leave the brushes rotating 
with the machine stationary.

! WARNING
Always dilute the detergent according to the manufacturer’s instructions. Do not use 
sodium hypochlorite (bleach) or other oxidants, particularly in strong concentrations. Do 
not use solvents or hydrocarbons. The water and detergent temperature must not exceed 
the maximum indicated in the “Technical specifications”. There must be no sand and/or 

other impurities in the solution.
! INFORMATION

The machine has been designed for use with low-foam biodegradable detergents made 
specifically for scrubber dryers.

For a complete and up-to-date list of detergents and chemicals available, contact the 
manufacturer 

! INFORMATION
Use only products suitable for the floor and dirt to be removed.

Follow the safety regulations on the use of detergents given in the section “Risk of injury”.
! DANGER

Before starting work, put on overalls, non-slip shoes, gloves and all other personal protection 
devices recommended by the supplier of the detergent used or appropriate for the type of 

work environment.

Preparing the machine for work
Proceed as follows before starting work.
• Check the battery charge indicator lights to ensure that the battery is fully charged (battery 

powered model), and if not, run the recharge cycle, referring to the section “Battery: preparation 
/ installation / recharging”.

• Unwind the power cable from the storage hooks (mains powered model), referring to the 
section “Winding and unwinding the power cable”.

• Plug the machine into the power socket (mains powered model).
• Make certain that the dirty water tank is empty, and if not, empty it, referring to the section 

“Emptying the dirty water tank”.
• Make certain that the detergent solution tank is full, and if not, proceed to fill it, referring to the 

section “Filling the water/detergent tank”.
• Adjust the position of the handle, referring to the section “Adjusting the handle rake angle”.
• Fit the brush, referring to the section “Fitting the brush/pad driver”.
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PRAKTISCHER LEITFADEN FÜR DEN BEDIENER
! INFORMATION

Wenn die Maschine zum ersten Mal benutzt wird, empfiehlt sich eine kurze Probefahrt auf 
einer weitläufigen Fläche ohne Hindernisse, um die notwendige Routine zu erlangen.

! VORSICHT
Um die Oberfläche des zu behandelnden Bodens nicht zu beschädigen, muss der 

Bürstenantrieb bei stehender Maschine ausgeschaltet werden.
! VORSICHT

Die Reinigungsmittel immer anhand der Herstellerangaben verdünnen. Verwenden Sie 
kein Natriumhypochlorit (Bleiche) oder andere Oxidationsmittel, besonders in hoher 
Konzentration, und verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder Kohlenwasserstoffe. Das 
Wasser und das Reinigungsmittel dürfen die in den „technischen Daten“ genannte 
Höchsttemperatur nicht übersteigen und müssen frei von Sand und/oder anderen 

Verunreinigungen sein.
! INFORMATION

Die Maschine wurde für den Gebrauch mit nichtschäumenden und biologisch abbaubaren 
Reinigungsmitteln, speziell für Scheuersaugautomaten, gebaut.

Eine komplette und aktuelle Liste der verfügbaren Reinigungsmittel und Chemikalien 
können Sie beim Hersteller anfordern. 

! INFORMATION
Ausschließlich Reinigungsmittel verwenden, die für den Fußboden und den zu entfernenden 

Schmutz geeignet sind.
Beachten Sie die im Abschnitt „Verletzungsgefahren” angegebenen Sicherheitsnormen 

hinsichtlich der Anwendung von Reinigungsmittel.
! GEFAHR

Ziehen Sie vor Beginn der Arbeit einen Kittel, rutschfeste Schuhe, Handschuhe und jede 
andere Schutzausrüstung an, die vom Lieferanten des verwendeten Reinigungsmittels 

angegeben oder aufgrund der Räumlichkeiten, in denen gearbeitet wird, erforderlich ist.

Vorbereitung der Maschine für den Gebrauch
Vor Arbeitsbeginn folgende Arbeiten ausführen:
• Kontrollieren Sie anhand der Kontrolllampen für den Akkuladestand, dass der Akku ganz 

aufgeladen ist (Modell mit Akku), laden Sie ihn andernfalls auf, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Akku: 
Vorbereiten / Installieren / Aufladen” konsultieren.

• Rollen Sie das Netzkabel vom Kabelwickler ab (Modell mit Stecker),  indem Sie den Abschnitt 
„Das Netzkabel aufwickeln und abrollen” konsultieren.

• Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schmutzwassertank leer ist, entleeren Sie ihn andernfalls, indem 

Sie den Abschnitt  „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks“) konsultieren.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Reinigungsmitteltank voll ist, füllen Sie ihn andernfalls, indem Sie 

den Abschnitt  „Füllen des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks“) konsultieren.
• Stellen Sie die Neigung des Fahrgriffs ein, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Neigung des Fahrgriffs 

einstellen” konsultieren.
• Bauen Sie die Bürste ein, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Einbau der Bürste / des Treibtellers” 

konsultieren.
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ПРАКТИЧЕСКО РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ОПЕРАТОРА
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Ако използвате машината за първи път, ние препоръчваме първо да я изпробвате 
върху обширна повърхност без препятствия, за да придобиете необходимата 

представа за нея.
! ВАЖНО

За да се избегне повреждане повърхността на почиствания под, не оставяйте четките 
да се въртят при неподвижна машина.

! ВАЖНО
Винаги разреждайте почистващия препарат в съответствие с инструкциите на 
производителя. Не използвайте натриев хипохлорид (белина) или други оксиданти, 
особено в повишени концентрации, не използвайте разтворители или въглеводороди. 
Водата и почистващият препарат трябва да са с температура, ненадвишаваща 
максимума, посочен в “Технически характеристики” и не трябва да съдържат пясък и/

или други примеси.
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Машината е проектирана за употреба с нископенещи биоразградими почистващи 
препарати, направени специално за подопочистващи автомати.

За пълен и актуализиран списък на предлаганите почистващите препарати и химикали, 
се свържете с производителя 

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Използвайте само продукти, подходящи за пода и замърсяването, което почиствате.

Спазвайте правилата за безопасност при употреба на почистващи препарати, посочени 
в раздел “Опасност от нараняване”.

! ОПАСНОСТ
Преди започване на работа сложете престилка, неплъзгащи се обувки, ръкавици 
и други лични предпазни средства, препоръчани от доставчика на почистващия 

препарат или наложени от работната среда.

Подготовка на машината за работа
Преди започване на работа, процедирайте както следва:
• Проверете чрез контролните индикатори на зарядното устройство дали батерията 

е напълно заредена (модел с батерия), противен случай трябва да я заредите, вж. 
параграф “Акумулаторна батерия: подготовка/монтиране / зареждане”.

• Развийте захранващия кабел от макарата (модел с мрежово захранване); вж. параграф  
“Навиване и развиване на захранващия кабел”.

• Включете щепсела в контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
• Уверете се, че резервоарът за събиране е празен, в противен случай го изпразнете, вж. 

параграф “Източване  на резервоара за събиране”.
• Уверете се, че резервоарът за почистващ разтвор е пълен, в противен случай го 

напълнете; вж. параграф “Пълнене на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат”.
• Регулирайте наклона на дръжката; вж. параграф “Регулиране наклона на дръжката”.
• Монтирайте четката; вж. параграф “Монтиране на четката/носещия диск”.
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PRAKTISCHE GIDS VOOR DE GEBRUIKER
! INFORMATIE

Indien de machine voor de eerste keer gebruikt wordt, wordt een korte testperiode op een 
groot oppervlak zonder obstakels geadviseerd, om de benodigde ervaring op te doen.

! LET OP
Om beschadiging van het te behandelen vloeroppervlak te voorkomen, mag men de borstels 

niet bij stilstaande machine laten draaien.
! LET OP

Verdun de reinigingsmiddelen altijd overeenkomstig de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant. 
Gebruik geen natriumhypochloriet (bleekmiddel) of andere oxidatiemiddelen, en dan vooral 
niet in hoge concentratie, en gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of koolwaterstoffen. Het water en 
het reinigingsmiddel moeten een temperatuur hebben die niet het maximum vermeld in de 
“Technische eigenschappen” overschrijdt en mogen geen zand en/of andere onreinheden 

bevatten.
! INFORMATIE

De machine is ontworpen om gebruikt te worden met reinigingsmiddelen die niet schuimen 
en biologisch afbreekbaar zijn en specifiek voor schrobzuigmachines zijn bedoeld.

Voor een complete en bijgewerkte lijst van de beschikbare reinigingsmiddelen en chemische 
producten, dient u contact op te nemen met de fabrikant. 

! INFORMATIE
Gebruik uitsluitend producten die geschikt zijn voor de vloer en het te verwijderen vuil.

Volg de veiligheidsvoorschriften betreffende het gebruik van de reinigingsmiddelen vermeld 
in de paragraaf “Risico op letsel”.

! GEVAAR
Alvorens met werken te beginnen, een schort, antislipschoeisel, handschoenen en elke 
ander beschermingsmiddel dragen dat is aangegeven door de fabrikant van het gebruikte 

reinigingsmiddel of vereist is voor de omgeving waarin men werkt.

De machine voor het werk gereed maken
Voer de volgende handelingen uit alvorens met het werk te beginnen:
• Controleer of de accu volledig is opgeladen (model met accu) met behulp van de controlelampjes 

van de acculading; mocht opladen nodig zijn, ga dan te werk zoals beschreven in de paragraaf 
“Accu: voorbereiding/installatie/opladen “.

• Wikkel het netsnoer (model met stekker) van de haspel af en raadpleeg daarvoor de paragraaf 
“Het netsnoer op- en afwikkelen”.

• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact (model met stekker).
• Controleer of de vuilwatertank leeg is; indien niet, hem ledigen, zie paragraaf “Ledigen 

vuilwatertank”.
• Controleer of de schoonwatertank vol is; indien niet, hem vullen, zie paragraaf “Vullen 

schoonwatertank”.
• Pas de stand van de handgreep aan, zie paragraaf “Stand van handgreep aanpassen”
• Monteer de borstel, zie paragraaf “Montage borstel/padhouder”.
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PRAKTISK GJENNOMGANG FOR OPERATØREN
! INFORMASJON

Dersom man skal bruke maskinen for første gang, anbefales det å gjøre en prøvekjøring på 
en gulvflate som er bred og uten hindringer, slik at man blir vant til maskinens bevegelser.

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
For å unngå å skade gulvoverflatene som kostes, må man unngå å la kosten stå og rotere 

når maskinen står i ro.
! VÆR OPPMERKSOM

Tynn alltid ut vaskemidlene i henhold til indikasjonene gitt av produsenten. Ikke bruk klor 
eller andre oksiderende stoffer, særlig ikke i høye konsentrasjoner, og ikke bruk løsemidler 
eller hydrokarboner. Vannet og vaskemidlene må ikke ha temperaturer som overstiger 
maksimalgrensene som er angitt i “Tekniske egenskaper” og de må være fri for sand og/

eller andre urenheter.
! INFORMASJON

Maskinen er utviklet for bruk med rengjøringsmidler som ikke skummer, som er biologisk 
nedbrytbare, og spesifikt beregnet på gulvvaskemaskiner.

For en fullstendig og oppdatert liste over vaskemidler og kjemiske produkter som kan 
brukes, ta kontakt med produsenten 

! INFORMASJON
Bruk bare produkter som er egnet til gulvet og skitten som skal fjernes.

Følg sikkerhetsstandardene angående bruk av vaskemidler, som er angitt i avsnittet ”Fare 
for skader”.

! FARE
Før du begynner å arbeide må man ta på arbeidsskjorter, hørselsvern, hansker og alt annet 
verneutstyr som angis av produsenten av rengjøringsmidlet man bruker, eller som kreves i 

lokalet som skal rengjøres.

Klargjøring av maskinen før arbeid
Utfør følgende operasjoner før arbeidet starter.
• Kontroller ved hjelp av varsellmapen for kontroll av batterilader at batteriet er fullstendig 

oppladet (modell med batteri). I motsatt fall må du lade batteriet, se avsnittet “Batteri: 
forberedelse / installasjon / rlading”.

• Rull strømkabelen av kabelrullen (modell med ledning), se avsnittet “Rulle opp og ut 
strøkabelen”.

• Sett støpselet inn i stikkontakten (modell med ledning).
• Kontroller at oppsamlingstanken er tom. Hvis den ikke er tom, tøm den i henhold til avsnittet 

“Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.
• Kontroller av vaskemiddeltanken er full. Hvis den ikke er det fyller du den opp i henhold til 

avsnittet “Fylling av vann-/vaskemiddeltanken”.
• Reguler hellingen på håndtaket, se avsnittet “Regulere hellingen på håndtaket”.
• Installer børsten, se avsnittet “Installasjon av børste/skurepute”.

RU

ПРАКТИЧЕСКОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ОПЕРАТОРА
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Если машина используется впервые, рекомендуется провести короткие испытания на 
просторной площадке, не имеющей препятствий.

! ВНИМАНИЕ
Для того, чтобы избежать повреждения поверхности обрабатываемого пола, не 

допускайте вращение щеток, когда машина остановлена.
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Обязательно разбавляйте моющие средства в соответствии с указаниями поставщика 
моющих средств. Не используйте гипохлорит натрия (отбеливатель) или другие 
окислители, в особенности в большой концентрации, и не пользуйтесь растворителями 
или углеводородами. Вода и моющее средство должны иметь температуру не выше 
максимальной, указанной в «Технических характеристиках» и не должны содержать 

песок и/или другие примеси.
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Машина разработана для использования не пенных и поддающихся биологическому 
разложению моющих средств для моющих и сушильных машин.

Для получения полного и обновленного списка доступных моющих средств и 
химических продуктов свяжитесь с производителем. 

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Пользуйтесь только продукцией, подходящей для пола и для удаляемой грязи.

При использовании моющих средств соблюдайте правила безопасности, указанные в 
разделе «Риск получения травмы».

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
Перед началом работы наденьте спецодежду, нескользящую обувь, перчатки и все 
другие защитные средства, рекомендуемые поставщиком моющего средства или 

требуемые в помещении, где производятся работы.

Подготовка машины к работе
До начала работы выполните следующие операции:
• Проверьте по показаниям световых индикаторов заряда аккумулятора, что аккумулятор 

полностью заряжен (модель с аккумулятором), в противном случае выполните цикл 
зарядки, см. раздел «Аккумулятор: подготовка / установка / зарядка».

• Размотайте шнур питания с крючков для его крепления (модель с питанием от сети), см. 
раздел «Намотка и размотка шнура питания».

• Вставьте вилку в розетку (модель с питанием от сети).
• Убедитесь, что бак грязной воды пуст, если это не так, опорожните его, см. раздел 

«Опорожнение бака грязной воды».
• Убедитесь, что моющего раствора наполнен, если это не так, наполните его, см. раздел 

«Наполнение бака воды/моющего средства».
• Отрегулируйте наклон рукоятки, см. раздел «Регулировка наклона рукоятки».
• Установите щетку, см. раздел «Установка щетки/падодержателя».
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PRAKTICKÁ PRÍRUČKA PRE OBSLUHU
! INFORMÁCIE

V prípade prvého použitia stroja sa odporúča vyskúšať si ovládanie stroja vo voľnom 
priestore bez prekážok, aby ste si zvykli na jeho riadenie.

! POZOR
Aby ste predišli poškodeniu čistenej podlahy, zabráňte otáčaniu kief, kým stroj stojí.

! POZOR
Čistiace prípravky vždy zrieďte podľa pokynov dodávateľa. Nepoužívate chlórnan sodný 
(bielidlo) ani iné oxidačné činidlá, predovšetkým s vysokou koncentráciou, a nepoužívajte 
rozpúšťadlá ani uhľovodíky. Voda ani detergent nesmú mať teplotu vyššiu ako je maximálna 

teplota v „Technických charakteristikách“ a nesmú obsahovať piesok ani iné nečistoty.
! INFORMÁCIE

Stoj bol naprojektovaný na používanie s nepenivými a biologicky odbúrateľnými čistiacimi 
prípravkami, určenými na umývanie podláh.

Kompletný a aktualizovaný zoznam čistiacich prípravkov a chemických prípravkov vám 
poskytne výrobca. 

! INFORMÁCIE
Používajte výhradne prípravky vhodné pre čistený druh podlahy a na danú špinu.

Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné predpisy týkajúce sa použitia detergentov uvedené v odseku 
„Nebezpečenstvo úrazov“.

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Skôr, než začnete pracovať so strojom, oblečte si pracovný odev, protišmykové topánky, 
rukavice a všetky ostatné ochranné prostriedky odporúčané výrobcom použitého detergentu 

alebo požadované pre dané pracovné prostredie.

Príprava stroja na prácu
Pred prácou vykonajte nasledujúce úkony:
• Prostredníctvom kontroliek skontrolujte stav nabitia batérie, teda či je batéria úplne nabitá 

(model s batériou). V opačnom prípade ju nabite, dodržte postup opísaný v odseku „Batéria: 
príprava / inštalácia / nabitie“.

• Odviňte napájací kábel z držiaka kábla (model so zástrčkou) pozrite odsek „Navinutie 
a odvinutie elektrického napájacieho kábla“.

• Vsuňte zástrčku do zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so zástrčkou).
• Uistite sa, že nádrž na špinavú vodu je prázdna. Pokiaľ by nebola prázdna, vyprázdnite ju, 

pozrite odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.
• Uistite sa, že nádrž na roztok saponátu je plná. Pokiaľ by nebola plná, naplňte ju, pozrite odsek 

„Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.
• Nastavte naklonenia držadla, pozrite odsek „Nastavenie naklonenia držadla“.
• Nainštalujte kefu, pozrite odsek „Inštalácia kefy/prevodového disku“.
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PRAKTIČNI VODNIK ZA OPERATERJA
! INFORMACIJA

Ob prvi uporabi stroja je priporočljivo, da ga za kratek čas preizkusite na obsežni površini 
brez ovir, da si pridobite potrebne izkušnje.

! POZOR
Da ne bi prišlo do poškodbe površine tlaka, ki se ga obdeluje, ne dovolite, da bi se ščetke 

vrtele medtem ko se stroj ne premika.
! POZOR

Detergente vedno razredčite po napotkih dobavitelja. Ne uporabljajte natrijevega hipoklorita 
(belila) ali drugih oksidantov, zlasti v visokih koncentracijah, in ne uporabljajte topil ali 
ogljikovodikov. Voda in detergent mora imeti temperaturo, ki ne presega največjo dovoljeno, 
ki je navedena v »tehničnih karakteristikah«, in morajo biti brez peska in/ali drugih nečistoč.

! INFORMACIJA
Stroj je bil zasnovan za uporabo z detergenti, ki se ne penijo in so biološko razgradljivi, 

specifičnimi  za stroj za pranje in sušenje tal.
Za popoln in posodobljen seznam detergentov in kemičnih izdelkov, ki so na voljo, se obrnite 

na proizvajalca. 
! INFORMACIJA

Uporabljajte samo izdelke, ki so primerni za tlak in umazanijo, ki jo je treba odstraniti.
Upoštevajte varnostne predpise o uporabi detergentov, ki so navedeni v odstavku »Nevarnost 

poškodovanja«.
! NEVARNOST

Pred začetkom dela oblecite delovno obleko, nedrseče čevlje, rokavice in vsako drugo 
varovalno opremo, ki jo navaja dobavitelj detergenta ali se zahteva zaradi okolja, v katerem 

delate.

Priprava stroja za delo
Pred začetkom dela opravite naslednje korake:
• Z lučkami za kontrolo napolnjenosti baterije preverite preverite, ali je baterija povsem 

napolnjena (baterijski model), v nasprotnem primeru jo napolnite: Glejte odstavek »Baterija: 
priprava / montaža / polnjenje«.

• Napajalni kabel odvijte z navijalnika (model z vtičem), glejte odstavek »Navijanje in odvijanje 
napajalnega kabla«.

• Vtič vstavite v omrežno vtičnico (model z vtičem).
• Prepričajte se, da je zbirna posoda prazna, če ni tako, jo izpraznite skladno z navodili v 

odstavku »Izpraznitev zbirne posode«.
• Prepričajte se, da je posoda čistilne raztopine polna, če ni tako, jo napolnite skladno z navodili 

v odstavku »Napolnitev posode za vodo/detergent«.
• Nastavite nagib ročaja, glejte odstavek »Nastavitev nagiba ročaja«.
• Montirajte ščetko, glejte odstavek »Montaža ščetke / vlečnega koluta«.
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操作者指引
！信息

如果您是第一次使用本机，建议您在一个较大的空地上使用，熟悉其性能。
！注意

为避免损伤所清洗的地面，机器停止时请不要让地刷继续转动。
！注意

不要使用漂白剂或者氧化剂，特别是高浓度的。不要使用溶剂或者饱和剂。清水或者清洁剂的温度
不可超过“技术指标”中列出的参数要求。不可含沙或者其它杂质。

! 信息
机器必须使用低泡的、可生物降解的专为洗地机设计的清洁剂。

想要完整的最新的清洁剂目录，请联系厂商。 
! 信息

使用适合地板的产品，以除去污渍而避免损坏地板。
使用清洁剂时请遵守“损伤危险”里面的安全规则。

! 危险
在开始工作前，请穿好工作服，穿戴防滑鞋、手套和清洁剂厂商推荐的其它所有保护设施。根据不

同的工作环境作相应的保护。

机器准备工作
开始工作前，请按以下步骤进行：
• 通过充电指示灯检查电瓶是否充满（电瓶型号），否则继续充电，参见“电瓶：准备/安装/充

电”一节。
• 从电缆卷筒（插头型号）展开电源线，请参阅“卷绕和展开电源线”一节。
• 将插头插入插座（电缆型号）。
• 确认污水箱已经排空，如未排空，请按照 “清空污水箱”章节内容操作。
• 确认清水/清洁剂箱已经排空，如未排空，请按照 “清空污水箱”章节内容操作。
• 调整手柄的倾斜度，请参阅“调整手柄倾斜度”一节。
• 安装地刷，请参阅“安装脱离地刷/针盘”一节。
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PRAKTISK GUIDE TIL OPERATOREN
! INFORMATION

Hvis maskinen bruges af en operatør for første gang, bør den først afprøves i et rummeligt 
og forhindringsfrit område for at opnå den nødvendige fortrolighed med funktionerne og 

kontrollerne.
! ADVARSEL

For at undgå at beskadige overfladen af gulvet, der skal rengøres, skal du ikke lade børsterne 
rotere med maskinen stationært.

! ADVARSEL
Fortynd altid rengøringsmiddelet i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger. Brug ikke 
natriumhypochlorit (blegemiddel) eller andre oxidanter, især i stærke koncentrationer. Brug 
ikke opløsningsmidler eller carbonhydrider. Vand- og vaskemiddeltemperaturen må ikke 
overstige det maksimum, der er angivet i ”Tekniske specifikationer”. Der må ikke være sand 

og/eller andre urenheder i opløsningen.
! INFORMATION

Maskinen er designet til brug med bionedbrydelige vaskemidler med lav skum, der er lavet 
specielt til vaskemaskiner.

For en komplet og ajourført liste over rengøringsmidler og kemikalier til rådighed, kontakt 
producenten 

! INFORMATION
Brug kun produkter, der passer til gulvet, og snavs skal fjernes.

Følg sikkerhedsforskrifterne om brug af vaske- og rengøringsmidler, der er angivet i afsnittet 
”Fare for skade”.

! FARE
Før du påbegynder arbejdet, læg påaller, skridsikker sko, handsker og alle andre personlige 
beskyttelsesanordninger, som anbefales af leverandøren af det vaskemiddel, der er brugt 

eller passende til arbejdstype.

Forbereder maskinen til arbejde
Fortsæt som følger inden arbejdet påbegyndes.
• Kontroller batteriladningsindikatorlampen for at sikre, at batteriet er fuldt opladet (batteridrevet 

model), og hvis ikke, skal du køre genopladningscyklussen under henvisning til ”Batteri: 
forberedelse/installation / genopladning”.

• Afbryd strømkablet fra opbevaringskroge (strømforsyning), se afsnittet ”Afvikling og afvikling 
af netledningen”.

• Sæt maskinen i stikkontakten (strømdrevet model).
• Sørg for, at den snavsede vandtank er tom, og hvis den ikke er tom, skal du tømme den under 

afsnittet ”Tømning af den snavsede vandtank”.
• Sørg for, at vaskemiddelopløsningstanken er fyldt, og hvis ikke, fortsæt med at fylde den med 

henvisning til afsnittet ”Påfyldning af vand/vaskevandstanken”.
• Juster håndtagets position under henvisning til afsnittet ”Justering af håndtagets 

hældningsvinkel”.
• Monter børsten med henvisning til afsnittet ”Montering af børste/paddriveren”.
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KÄTEVÄ OPAS KÄYTTÄJÄLLE
! TIETOA

Jos kuljettaja käyttää konetta ensimmäistä kertaa, sitä tulisi kokeilla aluksi tilavassa ja 
esteettömässä paikassa, jotta saavutetaan toimintojen ja ohjaimien riittävä tuntemus.

! VAROITUS
Jotta vältät vahingoittamasta puhdistettavan lattian pintaa, älä jätä harjoja pyörimään 

koneen ollessa paikallaan.
! VAROITUS

Laimenna pesuainetta aina valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Älä käytä natriumhypokloriittia 
(valkaisuainetta) tai muita hapettimia, erityisesti vahvoina pitoisuuksina. Älä käytä liuottimia 
tai hiilivetyjä. Veden ja pesuaineen lämpötila ei saa ylittää enimmäislämpötilaa, joka 
osoitetaan ”Teknisissä tiedoissa”. Liuoksessa ei saa olla hiekkaa ja/tai muita epäpuhtauksia.

! TIETOA
Kone on suunniteltu käyttämään matalavaahtoisia biologisesti hajoavia pesuaineita, jotka 

on valmistettu nimenomaan lattianpesukoneille.
Pyydä valmistajalta täydellinen päivitetty luettelo saatavilla olevista pesuaineista ja 

kemikaaleista. 
! TIETOA

Käytä vain tuotteita, jotka sopivat lattiaan ja poistettavaan likaan.
Noudata pesuaineiden käyttöä koskevia turvamääräyksiä, jotka annetaan luvussa 

”Tapaturmavaara”.
! VAARA

Ennen työn aloittamista, pue haalarit, luistamattomat kengät, käsineet ja kaikki muut 
henkilönsuojaimet, joita pesuaineen valmistaja suosittelee tai jotka ovat tarpeen kyseisessä 

työympäristössä.

Koneen valmistelu työhön
Toimi seuraavasti ennen työn aloittamista.
• Tarkasta akun varaustason osoittimen valot, jotta varmistetaan akun täydellinen latautuminen 

(akkukäyttöinen malli) ja päinvastaisessa tapauksessa suorita latausjakso, katso lukua “Akku: 
valmistelu / asennus / lataaminen”.

• Kääri auki sähköjohto säilytyskoukkujen ympäriltä (verkkokäyttöinen malli), katso lukua 
”Sähköjohdon kääriminen ja avaaminen (verkkokäyttöinen malli)”.

• Kytke kone sähköpistorasiaan (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
• Varmista, että likaisen veden säiliö on tyhjä ja mikäli ei ole näin, tyhjennä se katsomalla ohjeet 

luvusta “Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
• Varmista, että puhdistusainesäiliö on täynnä ja mikäli ei ole näin, huolehdi sen täytöstä 

katsomalla lukua “Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön täyttäminen”.
• Säädä kädensijan asentoa, katso lukua ”Kädensijan kallistuskulman säätäminen”.
• Kiinnitä harja, katso lukua ”Harjan/tyynyn ohjaimen kiinnittäminen”.
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ΠΡΑΚΤΙΚΟΣ ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗ
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Εάν το μηχάνημα πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί από έναν χειριστή για πρώτη φορά, θα 
πρέπει να προηγείται δοκιμαστική λειτουργία του μηχανήματος σε έναν ευρύχωρο και χωρίς 
εμπόδια χώρο, προκειμένου ο χειριστής να εξοικειωθεί με τις λειτουργίες και τα χειριστήρια.

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Για την αποφυγή πρόκλησης φθορών στην επιφάνεια του δαπέδου που καθαρίζετε, μην 

αφήνετε τις βούρτσες να περιστρέφονται με το μηχάνημα σταματημένο.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Πάντοτε να διαλύετε το απορρυπαντικό σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε υποχλωριούχο νάτριο (χλωρίνη), ή άλλα οξειδωτικά, ειδικά σε μεγάλη 
συγκέντρωση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή υδρογονάνθρακες. Η θερμοκρασία του νερού 
και του απορρυπαντικού δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τη μέγιστη τιμή που αναφέρεται στις 
«Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές». Δεν πρέπει να υπάρχει άμμος ή/και άλλες προσμείξεις στο 

διάλυμα.
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Το μηχάνημα έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήστη με βιοδιασπώμενα απορρυπαντικά μικρής 
ποσότητας αφρού, που έχουν κατασκευαστεί ειδικά για μηχανήματα πλύσης-στέγνωσης.

Για μια πλήρη και ενημερωμένη λίστα των διαθέσιμων απορρυπαντικών και χημικών, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή 

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο προϊόντα κατάλληλα για τον τύπο δαπέδου και τον τύπο βρωμιάς που 

πρόκειται να αφαιρεθεί.
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας σχετικά με τη χρήση απορρυπαντικών που παρέχονται 

στην ενότητα «Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού».
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Προτού ξεκινήσετε να εργάζεστε, φορέστε φόρμα εργασίας, αντιολισθητικά παπούτσια, 
γάντια και άλλα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας που συνιστά ο προμηθευτής του απορρυπαντικού 
που χρησιμοποιείται ή που απαιτούνται από τον εκάστοτε τύπο περιβάλλοντος εργασίας.

Προετοιμασία του μηχανήματος για εργασία
Ενεργήστε ως εξής πριν αρχίσετε τη δουλειά.
• Ελέγξτε τις ενδεικτικές λυχνίες του φορτιστή μπαταρίας για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία 

είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη (μοντέλο με μπαταρία) και, εάν δεν είναι, εκτελέστε έναν κύκλο 
επαναφόρτισης, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Μπαταρία: προετοιμασία / εγκατάσταση / 
επαναφόρτιση».

• Ξετυλίξτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο από τα άγκιστρα αποθήκευσης (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο), 
ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Τύλιγμα και ξετύλιγμα του ηλεκτρικού καλωδίου».

• Συνδέστε το μηχάνημα στο ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο).
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού είναι άδειο και, εάν δεν είναι, αδειάστε το, 

ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το δοχείο διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού είναι γεμάτο και, εάν δεν είναι, γεμίστε 

το, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Γέμισμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού».
• Ρυθμίστε τη θέση της λαβής, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Ρύθμιση της γωνίας κλίσης της 

λαβής».
• Τοποθετήστε τη βούρτσα, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Τοποθέτηση του οδηγού βούρτσας/

σφουγγαριού».
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PRAKTIČNI VODIČ ZA RUKOVATELJA
! INFORMACIJA

Ako rukovatelj prvi put koristi stroj, trebao bi ga najprije isprobati na prostranom prostoru 
bez prepreka kako bi stekao potrebnu vještinu u radu s funkcijama i regulacijom.

! UPOZORENJE
Kako biste izbjegli oštećivanje poda koji čistite, izbjegavajte okretanje četki dok uređaj 

miruje.
! UPOZORENJE

Uvijek razrijedite deterdžent prema uputama proizvođača. Nemojte koristiti natrij hipoklorit 
(izbjeljivač) ili druge oksidanse, osobito u jakim koncentracijama. Nemojte koristiti otapala ili 
ugljikovodike. Temperatura vode i deterdženta ne smije biti veća od maksimalno navedene u 
„Tehničkim specifikacijama”. U otopini deterdženta ne smije biti pijeska i/ili drugih nečistoća.

! INFORMACIJA
Uređaj je namijenjen za uporabu s biorazgradivim deterdžentom koji se slabo pjeni, posebno 

izrađenim za automatizirane čistače poda.
Za potpuni i ažuriran popis dostupnih deterdženata i kemikalija obratite se proizvođaču. 

! INFORMACIJA
Koristite samo proizvode koji su prikladni za vrstu poda i prljavštinu koju treba ukloniti.

Pridržavajte se sigurnosnih propisa o upotrebi deterdženta navedenih u odjeljku “Opasnost 
od ozljeda”.
! OPASNOST

Pridržavajte se sigurnosnih propisa o upotrebi deterdženta navedenih u odjeljku “Opasnost 
od ozljeda”.

Priprema uređaja za rad
Prije početka rada postupite na sljedeći način.
• Provjerite indikatore napunjenosti akumulatora kako biste bili sigurni da je akumulator potpuno 

napunjen (model s akumulatorskim napajanjem). Ako akumulator nije napunjen, pokrenite 
ciklus punjenja prema uputama iz odjeljka “Akumulator: priprema / ugradnja / ponovno 
punjenje”.

• Odmotajte kabel za napajanje s kopči za namatanje (model s mrežnim napajanjem) prema 
uputama iz poglavlja “Namotavanje i odmotavanje strujnog kabela”.

• Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).
• Uvjerite se da je spremnik za prljavu vodu prazan, a ako nije, ispraznite ga u skladu s uputama 

iz poglavlja “Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu”,
• Uvjerite se da je spremnik otopine deterdženta pun, a ako nije, napunite ga prema uputama iz 

poglavlja “Punjenje spremnika za vodu / deterdžent”.
• Prilagodite položaj ručice u prema uputama iz poglavlja “Podešavanje kuta nagiba ručke”
• Postavite četku prema uputama iz poglavlja “Postavljanje okretne četke/uloška“.

HU

GYAKORLATI ÚTMUTATÓ GÉPKEZELŐKNEK
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Ha a gépet a gépkezelő először használja, először egy tágas, akadálymentes területen tegye, 
hogy megszerezze a gép funkcióival és irányításával kapcsolatos jártasságot.

! FIGYELEM
A tisztítandó padlófelület sérüléseinek elkerülése érdekében kerülje a kefék forgatását a gép 

álló helyzetében.
! FIGYELEM

A tisztítószert minden esetben a gyártó utasításai szerint hígítsa. Ne használjon nátrium-
hipokloritot (fehérítőt) vagy más oxidálószert, különösen erős koncentrációban. Ne 
használjon oldószereket vagy szénhidrogéneket. A víz és a tisztítószer hőmérséklete ne 
haladja meg a maximális értéket, amely a „Műszaki specifikáció” c. részben látható. Nem 

lehet homok és/vagy egyéb szennyeződés az oldatban.
! INFORMÁCIÓ

A gép fékezett habzású, biológiailag lebomló, kifejezetten a súroló-szárító gépekhez 
fejlesztett tisztítószerekhez tervezték.

A tisztítószerek és vegyszerek teljes, frissített listája elérhető a gyártónál 
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Csak a padlóhoz és a szennyeződéshez megfelelő termékeket használja.
A tisztítószerek használatakor kövesse a „Sérülésveszély” c. részben leírt biztonsági 

utasításokat.
! VESZÉLY

A munka megkezdése előtt vegyen fel overált, csúszásgátló munkavédelmi cipőt, kesztyűt, 
illetve az összes olyan személyi védőfelszerelést, amelyet a tisztítószer gyártója előír, illetve 

a munkakörnyezet megkövetel.

A gép előkészítése a munkához
A munka megkezdése előtt a következők szerint járjon el.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy az akkumulátortöltő visszajelző lámpája felvillan-e, amely az akkumulátor 

teljes töltöttségét jelzi (akkumulátorról működtetett modellek), ha nem villan fel, futtassa le újra 
a töltési ciklust a következők szerint: „Akkumulátor: előkészítés / telepítés / feltöltés”.

• Tekerje le a tápkábelt a tárolókampóról (elektromos hálózatról működtett modellek), lásd: 
„Tápkábel feltekerése és kiengedése”.

• Csatlakoztassa a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatba (elektromos hálózatról működtett modellek).
• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a szennyesvíz-tartály üres; ha nem, ürítse ki, lásd: „Szennyesvíz-

tartály leürítése”.
• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a mosószeres oldatot tartalmazó tartály tele van; ha nem, töltse fel, 

lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály feltöltése”.
• Állítsa be a kar pozícióját a gépen: „Fogantyú szögének beállítása”.
• Szerelje fel a kefét, lásd: „Kefe/súrolóbetét hajtóegység felszerelése”.
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使用者向け実践ガイド
! 情報

機械が使用者により初めて使用される場合、始めに広くて障害物の無い空間にて試し、機能や操
作に慣れる必要があります。

! 警告
清掃している床の表面を傷つけないように、機械を固定したままブラシを回転させないでくださ

い。
! 警告

必ずメーカーの指示に従って洗剤を希釈してください。次亜塩素酸ナトリウム（漂白剤）やその
他の酸化剤は、特に強い濃度で使用しないでください。溶剤や炭化水素は使用しないでくださ
い。水や洗剤の温度は、「技術仕様書」に記載されている最大値を超えてはなりません。溶液中

に砂や他の不純物が混じっていてはなりません。
! 情報

本機はスクラバの乾燥機用に特別に作られた低泡の生分解性洗剤と併用されるよう設計されてい
ます。

入手可能な洗剤や化学品の完全かつ最新のリストについては、メーカーにお問い合わせくださ
い。 
! 情報

床や汚れ除去に適した製品のみを使用してください。
「負傷の危険性」の項に記載されている洗剤の使用に関する安全規則に従ってください。

! 危険
作業を始める前に、作業環境の種類に適した、洗剤の供給者が推奨するオーバーオール、
滑り止めのある靴、手袋、およびその他すべての個人用保護具を着用してください。 

作業に向けての機械の準備
作業を開始する前に、以下の手順に従ってください。
• バッテリー充電インジケータライトをチェックしてバッテリーが完全に充電されていること

を確認し（バッテリー駆動モデル）、そうでない場合は、「バッテリー：準備/取り付け/ / 
充電」.」の項を参照して再充電サイクルを実行します。

• 「電源ケーブルの巻き取りと巻き戻し」の項を参照して、電源ケーブルを収納フック（電源
供給モデルの場合）に巻き戻します。

• 本機に電源コンセントを入れます（主電源モデル）。
• 「汚水タンクを空にする」の項を参照して、汚水タンクが空であることを確認し、そうでな

い場合は空にします。
• 「水/洗剤タンクを充填する」の項を参照して、洗剤用液タンクが満杯であることを確認

し、そうでない場合は充填します。
• 「ハンドルのすくい角の調整」の項を参照して、ハンドルの位置を調整します。
• 「ブラシ/パッドドライバの取り付け」の項ンを参照して、ブラシを取り付けます。
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사용자를 위한 실용적인 가이드
! 정보

만약 본 기기를 운전자가 최초로 사용할 경우에는, 먼저 장애물이 없는 넓은 공간에서 시험해 보면서 
필요한 만큼 기능 및 제어장치와 친밀해진 후 사용하십시오.

! 경고
청소 중인 바닥의 표면을 손상시키는 일이 없도록, 본 기기를 정지한 상태에서 브러시를 회전 상태로 

내버려 두지 마십시오.
! 경고

세제를 희석시킬 때는 항상 제조회사의 지시사항을 따라 희석시키십시오. 차아염소산나트륨(
표백제) 또는 기타 산화제를, 특히 고농도로 사용하지 마십시오. 솔벤이나 탄화수소물을 사용하지 
마십시오. 물과 세제의 온도는 절대로 “기술 사양”에 표시된 최고 온도를 초과해서는 안됩니다. 

용액에는 절대로 모래나 기타 불순물이 들어가면 안됩니다.
! 정보

기기는 특별히 세척기 건조기를 위해 만들어진 저포말 생분해성 세제와 함께 사용하도록 
설계되었습니다.

사용가능한 최신의 세제 및 화학약품 전체의 목록을 알고 싶으면, 제조회사에 연락하시기 바랍니다. 
! 정보

바닥과 제거할 먼지에 적합한 제품만 사용하십시오.
“부상의 위험” 관련 절에 제시된 세제의 사용에 관한 안전 규정을 따르십시오.

! 위험
작업을 시작하기 전에 작업 환경의 유형에서 사용하거나 적합한 세제의 공급회사가 권장하는 

작업복, 미끌어지지 않는 신발, 장갑 및 기타 모든 개인보호장구를 착용하십시오.

작업을 위한 기기 준비
작업을 시작하기 전에 다음과 같이 진행하십시오.
• 배터리 충전 표시등을 점검하여 (배터리 전원형 모델의 경우) 배터리가 충분히 충전되었는지 

확인하고, 만약 충전이 충분히 안되어 있을 경우에는 “배터리: 준비 ; 설치 / 재충전” 관련 절을 
참조하여 재충전 절차를 실행하십시오.

• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) “전원 케이블 감기 및 풀기” 관련 절을 참조하여 전원 케이블을 저장 
후크에서 푸십시오.

• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에 기기의 플러그를 끼우십시오.
• 오수 탱크가 비어 있는지 확인하고, 만약 비어 있지 않을 경우 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 

참조하여 비우십시오.
• 세제 용액 탱크가 가득 채워져 있는지 확인하고, 만약 가득 채워져 있지 않을 경우 “물/세제 

탱크” 관련 절을 참조하여 충전을 진행하십시오.
• “핸들 경사각 조정” 관련 절을 참조하여 핸들의 위치를 조정하십시오.
• “브러시/패드 드라이버 장착” 관련 절을 참조하여 브러시를 장착하십시오.

LT

PRAKTINIS OPERATORIAUS VADOVAS
! SVARBU:

Jei operatorius naudojasi mašina pirmą kartą, iš pradžių ją būtina išbandyti erdvioje 
teritorijoje be kliūčių, kad būtų galima susipažinti su funkcijomis ir valdikliais.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Kad nepažeistumėte valomų grindų paviršiaus, neleiskite šepečiams suktis mašinai stovint.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Visada skieskite valymo priemonę pagal gamintojo nurodymus. Nenaudokite natrio 
hipochlorito (baliklio) arba kitų oksidantų, ypač stiprių jų koncentracijų. Nenaudokite 
skiediklių arba angliavandenilių. Vandens arba valymo priemonės temperatūra neturi viršyti 
didžiausios reikšmės, nurodytos skirsnyje „Techninės specifikacijos“. Tirpale neturi būti 

smėlio ir (arba) jokio kito purvo.
! SVARBU:

Mašina buvo sukurta naudoti su mažai putojančiomis biologiškai skaidžiomis valymo 
priemonėmis, pagamintomis specialiai grindų plovimo mašinoms.

Dėl išsamaus ir naujausio valymo priemonių ir chemikalų sąrašo kreipkitės į gamintoją 
! SVARBU:

Naudokite tik produktus, tinkamus purvui šalinti nuo grindų.
Vadovaukitės valymo priemonių naudojimo taisyklėmis, pateiktomis punkte „Susižalojimo 

pavojus“.
! PAVOJUS

Dirbdami dėvėkite kombinezoną, neslystančią avalynę, pirštines ir kitas asmens saugos 
priemones, rekomenduojamas valymo priemonės tiekėjo arba būtinas šioje darbo aplinkoje.

Mašinos paruošimas dirbti
Prieš pradėdami dirbti atlikite šiuos veiksmus.
• Patikrinkite akumuliatoriaus įkroviklio indikatoriaus lemputes, kad įsitikintumėte, kad 

akumuliatorius yra visiškai įkrautas (versija su akumuliatoriumi). Jei ji nedega, atlikite įkrovimo 
ciklą pagal punktą „Akumuliatorius: paruošimas / montavimas /  įkrovimas“.

• Išvyniokite maitinimo kabelį nuo saugojimo kablių (versija su kabeliu) pagal informaciją, 
pateiktą punkte „Maitinimo kabelio suvyniojimas ir išvyniojimas“.

• Įjunkite mašiną į maitinimo lizdą (versija su kabeliu).
• Įsitikinkite, kad purvino vandens rezervuaras yra tuščias, priešingu atveju ištuštinkite jį 

vadovaudamiesi punktu „Purvino vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.
• Įsitikinkite, kad plaunamoji tirpalo rezervuaras yra pilnas. Jei ne, pripildykite jį vadovaudamiesi 

punktu „Vandens / valymo priemonės įpylimas į rezervuarą“.
• Sureguliuokite rankenos padėtį pagal punktą „Rankenos kampo reguliavimas“.
• Sumontuokite šepetį pagal punktą „Šepečio / šveistuko pavaros montavimas“.

LV

PRAKTISKI NORĀDĪJUMI OPERATORAM
! INFORMĀCIJA

Ja operators iekārtu izmanto pirmo reizi, tā vispirms jāizmēģina plašā zonā, kurā nav šķēršļu, 
lai apgūtu nepieciešamās zināšanas par iekārtas funkcijām un vadības ierīcēm.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Lai izvairītos no tīrāmās grīdas virsmas bojājumiem, neatstājiet suku rotāciju ieslēgtu, 

kamēr iekārta nepārvietojas.
! BRĪDINĀJUMS

Mazgāšanas līdzekli vienmēr atšķaidiet atbilstoši ražotāja instrukcijām. Nelietojiet nātrija 
hipohlorītu (balinātāju) vai citus oksidētājus, it īpaši stiprās koncentrācijās. Nelietojiet 
šķīdinātājus vai ogļūdeņražus. Ūdens un mazgāšanas līdzekļa temperatūra nedrīkst 
pārsniegt sadaļā “Tehniskās specifikācijas” maksimāli norādīto temperatūru. Šķīdumā 

nedrīkst atrasties smiltis un/vai citi piemaisījumi.
! INFORMĀCIJA

Iekārta izstrādāta putojošam bioloģiski noārdāmam mazgāšanas līdzeklim, kas paredzēts 
grīdu mazgāšanas iekārtām ar žāvēšanas funkciju.

Sazinieties ar ražotāju, lai iegūtu pilnīgu un jaunāko pieejamo mazgāšanas līdzekļu un 
ķimikāliju sarakstu. 

! INFORMĀCIJA
Lietojiet tikai grīdai un likvidējamiem netīrumiem piemērotus produktus.

Ievērojiet drošības noteikumus par mazgāšanas līdzekļu lietošanu, kas aprakstīti sadaļā 
“Traumu gūšanas risks”.

! BĪSTAMI
Pirms darba sākšanas uzvelciet darba apģērbu, neslīdošus apavus, cimdus un citus 
individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļus, ko ieteicis lietotā mazgāšanas līdzekļa piegādātājs vai 

kas ir piemēroti darba videi.

Iekārtas sagatavošana darbam
Pirms darba sākšanas rīkojieties, kā aprakstīts turpmāk.
• Pārbaudiet akumulatora uzlādes indikatora gaismas, lai pārliecinātos, ka akumulators ir pilnībā 

uzlādēts (ar akumulatoru darbināms modelis), un, ja nav, veiciet uzlādes ciklu, kā norādīts 
sadaļā “Akumulators: sagatavošana/uzstādīšana/uzlāde”.

• Attiniet strāvas kabeli no uzglabāšanas āķiem (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms modelis), kā 
minēts sadaļā “Strāvas kabeļa tīšana un attīšana”.

• Pievienojiet iekārtu kontaktligzdai (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms modelis).
• Pārliecinieties, ka netīrā ūdens tvertne ir tukša, un, ja nav, iztukšojiet tvertni, kā norādīts sadaļā 

“Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.
• Pārliecinieties, ka mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertne ir pilna, un, ja nav, uzpildiet tvertni, kā norādīts 

sadaļā “Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes uzpildīšana”.
• Noregulējiet roktura stāvokli, kā tas paskaidrots sadaļā “Roktura slīpuma leņķa regulēšana”.
• Pievienojiet suku, kā norādīts sadaļā “Sukas/rotējošā spilventiņa uzstādīšana”.
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PORADNIK PRAKTYCZNY OPERATORA
! INFORMACJA

Jeżeli operator używa urządzenia po raz pierwszy, należy wypróbować je na dużej przestrzeni, 
pozbawionej przeszkód, aby dokładnie zapoznać się z działaniem i sposobem sterowania 

urządzeniem.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia powierzchni czyszczonej podłogi, należy wyłączyć obrót szczotek, 
gdy urządzenie stoi w miejscu.

! OSTRZEŻENIE
Zawsze rozcieńczać środek czyszczący zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. Nie stosować 
podchlorynu sodu (wybielacza) lub innych utleniaczy, zwłaszcza w silnych stężeniach. Nie 
stosować rozpuszczalników lub węglowodorów. Temperatura wody i środka czyszczącego 
nie mogą przekraczać maksimum wskazanego w „Specyfikacji technicznej”. W roztworze 

nie może znajdować się piasek ani inne zanieczyszczenia.
! INFORMACJA

Urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane do użytku z niskopieniącymi się, biodegradowalnymi 
środkami czyszczącymi, przeznaczonymi konkretnie do szorowarek.

Kompletna i aktualna lista dostępnych środków czyszczących i chemicznych jest dostępna 
u producenta 

! INFORMACJA
Należy stosować środki przeznaczone wyłącznie do podłóg i usuwania brudu.

Przestrzegać norm bezpieczeństwa dotyczących stosowania środków czyszczących, 
zawartych w rozdziale „Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń”.

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Przed rozpoczęciem pracy należy założyć kombinezon roboczy, obuwie antypoślizgowe, 
rękawice oraz wszelkie inne środki ochrony osobistej, zalecane przez dostawcę detergentu 

lub odpowiednie do danego środowiska pracy.

Przygotowanie urządzenia do pracy
Przez rozpoczęciem pracy wykonać co następuje.
• Aby upewnić się, że bateria jest w pełni naładowana, należy skontrolować lampki wskazujące 

poziom ładunku (w modelu zasilanym akumulatorowo); jeżeli nie jest, należy przeprowadzić 
ładowanie zgodnie z rozdziałem „Akumulator: ładowanie / montaż / ładowanie”.

• Rozwinąć przewód zasilający z zaczepów spoczynkowych (model zasilany sieciowo), zgodnie 
z rozdziałem „Rozwijanie i zwijanie przewodu zasilającego”.

• Urządzenie należy podłączyć do gniazdka (model zasilany sieciowo).
• Upewnić się, że zbiornik zużytej wody jest pusty, a jeśli nie, opróżnić go zgodnie z rozdziałem 

„Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.
• Upewnić się, że zbiornik roztworu detergentu jest pełny, a jeśli nie, napełnić go zgodnie z 

rozdziałem „Napełnianie zbiornika czystej wody/detergentu”.
• Wyregulować ustawienie kolumny sterowniczej zgodnie z rozdziałem „Regulacja ustawienia 

kolumny sterowniczej”.
• Zamontować szczotkę zgodnie z rozdziałem „Instalacja szczotki/tarczy”.

RO

GHID PRACTIC PENTRU OPERATOR
! INFORMARE

Dacă mașina este folosită de un operator pentru prima dată, ar trebui să fie încercată inițial 
într-o zonă spațioasă și fără obstacole pentru a obține familiaritatea necesară cu funcțiile și 

comenzile.
! AVERTISMENT

Pentru a evita deteriorarea suprafeței pardoselii, nu lăsați periile să se rotească cu mașina 
în staționare.

! AVERTISMENT
Diluați întotdeauna detergentul conform instrucțiunilor fabricantului. Nu utilizați hipoclorit 
de sodiu (înălbitor) sau alți oxidanți, în special în concentrații mari. Nu utilizați solvenți sau 
hidrocarburi. Temperatura  apei și detergentului nu trebuie să depășească valoarea maximă 
indicată în  “Specificațiile tehnice”. Nu trebuie să existe nisip și/sau alte impurități în soluție.

! INFORMARE
Mașina a fost proiectată pentru a fi utilizată cu detergenți biodegradabili care produc un 

volum redus de spumă, special concepuți pentru spălătoarele-uscătoare.
Pentru o listă completă și actualizată de detergenți și produse chimice disponibile, contactați 

fabricantul 
! INFORMARE

Utilizați doar produse corespunzătoare pentru pardoseală și pentru murdăria care urmează 
să fie eliminată.

Respectați reglementările de siguranță privind utilizarea detergenților prezentați în secțiunea 
„Risc de rănire”.

! PERICOL
Înainte de începerea lucrului, purtați salopetă, pantofi anti-alunecare, mănuși și toate 
celelalte dispozitive de protecție personală recomandate de furnizorul detergentului utilizat 

sau potrivite pentru tipul de mediu de lucru.

Pregătirea mașinii pentru lucru
Procedați cupă cum urmează înainte de începerea lucrului.
• Verificați luminile indicatorului de încărcare a bateriei pentru a vă asigura că bateria este 

complet încărcată (model alimentat de la baterie) și, dacă nu, executați ciclul de reîncărcare, 
referindu-vă la secțiunea „Baterie: reîncărcare pregătire /  /  instalare”.

• Deblocați cablul de alimentare de la cârligele de stocare (model alimentat de la rețea), 
referindu-vă la secțiunea „Înfășurarea și desfacerea cablului de alimentare”.

• Conectați mașina la priza electrică (model alimentat de la rețea).
• Asigurați-vă că rezervorul de apă murdară este gol și, dacă nu, goliți-l, făcând referire la 

secțiunea “Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.
• Asigurați-vă că rezervorul pentru soluția de detergent este plin și, dacă nu, continuați să îl 

umpleți, consultați secțiunea “Umplerea rezervorului de apă/detergent”.
• Reglați poziția mânerului, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Reglarea unghiului de rotire a mânerului”.
• Montați peria, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Montare perie/dispozitiv de angrenare lavete”.

TR

OPERATÖR İÇİN PRATİK REHBER
! ÖNEMLİ

Makineyi ilk kez kullanıyorsanız alışmak ve gerekli deneyimi kazanmak için önce geniş ve 
engellerin olmadığı bir alanda kullanmanız önerilir.

! DİKKAT!
Temizlediğiniz zemine zarar vermekten kaçınmak için makine duruyorken fırçaları hareket 

ettirmeyin.
! DİKKAT!

Deterjanları daima Üreticinin talimatlarına göre seyreltin. Özellikle yüksek dozlarda, 
sodyum hipoklorit(beyazlatıcı) veya başka oksidanlar, kullanmayın. Hidrokarbon bazlı 
ürün veya çözücü kullanmayın. Su ve deterjan sıcaklığı, “Teknik özellikler”bölümünde 
belirtilen maksimum değeri aşmamalıdır. Çözeltide kum ve/veya diğer yabancı maddeler 

bulunmamalıdır.
! ÖNEMLİ

Makine, zemin temizleme makineleri için özel, az köpüklü ve biyo bozunur deterjanlar ile 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Kullanabileceğiniz deterjan ve kimyasal maddelerin tam ve güncel listesi için Üreticiye 
başvurun. 
! ÖNEMLİ

Yalnızca zemine ve temizlenecek kirlere uygun ürünler kullanın.
Deterjan kullanımı ile ilgili olarak “Yaralanma riski” bölümünde belirtilen güvenlik kurallarına 

uyun.
! TEHLİKE

Çalışmaya başlamadan önce iş tulumu ve kaymayan su geçirmez ayakkabılar giyin, eldiven 
takın ve deterjan üreticisinin önerdiği veya çalışılan ortamının gerektirdiği tüm diğer kişisel 

koruma araçlarını kullanın.

Makinenin çalışmaya hazırlanması
Çalışmaya başlamadan önce aşağıdaki işlemleri yapın:
• Akülü modellerde, akülerin şarj seviyesini kontrol edin, gerekirse “Akü: hazırlanması / kurulumu 

/  / şarj edilmesi” kısmındaki talimatlara uyarak aküyü şarj edin.
• “Güç kablosunun sarılması ve açılması (elektrikle çalışan model)” kısmına bakarak güç 

kablosunu saklama kancalarından çıkarın.
• Makinenin fişini prize takın (elektrikle çalışan model).
• Kirli su deposunun boş olduğundan emin olun, değilse. “Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması” 

kısmına bakarak boşaltın.
• Deterjan çözeltisi deposunun dolu olduğundan emin olun, değilse. “Su/deterjan deposunun 

doldurulması” kısmına bakarak doldurun.
• “Tutacak eğim açısı ayarlama” kısmına bakarak kolu makineye dik açılarda yukarı çekin.
• “Fırça/ped tutucu montesi” kısmına bakarak fırçayı monte edin.

CZ

PRAKTICKÉ POKYNY PRO PRACOVNÍKA OBSLUHY
! INFORMACE

Pokud se stroj používán obsluhou poprvé, měl by být nejdříve vyzkoušen na prostorném 
místě bez překážek, abyste získali potřebné obeznámení se s funkcemi a ovládacími prvky.

! POZOR
Pro zamezení poškození povrchu podlahy, na níž hodláte pracovat, nenechávejte kartáče 

rotovat na zastaveném stroji.
! POZOR

Čisticí prostředky vždy nařeďte podle pokynů výrobce. Nepoužívejte chlornan sodný 
(SAVO) ani jiné oxidanty, zejména ve vysokých koncentracích. Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla 
ani uhlovodíky. Teplota vody a čisticího prostředku nesmí přesáhnout maximální teplotu 
označenou v “Technických specifikacích”. V roztoku nesmí být žádný písek a/nebo jiné 

nečistoty.
! INFORMACE

Stroj byl navržen k použití s nepěnivými a biologicky rozložitelnými čisticími prostředky 
určenými pro stroje k mytí a sušení podlah.

Pro úplný a aktuální seznam dostupných čisticích prostředků a chemikálií kontaktujte 
výrobce 

! INFORMACE
Používejte pouze produkty vhodné podlahy a k odstraňování špíny.

Dodržujte bezpečnostní předpisy k používání čisticích prostředků uvedené v části Nebezpečí 
úrazu.

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Před zahájením práce si oblečte kombinézy, neklouzavou obuv, rukavice a další osobní 
ochranné prostředky doporučené dodavatelem čisticího prostředku nebo vhodné pro tento 

typ pracovního prostředí.

Příprava stroje k práci
Před zahájením práce proveďte následující úkony.
• Zkontrolujte indikační světla nabití baterie, abyste zajistili, že je baterie plně nabitá (model 

poháněný baterií) a pokud ne, spusťte cyklus nabíjení, podívejte se do části / „Baterie: příprava 
/ instalace / nabíjení“.

• Odmotejte silový kabel z háků pro uložení (model poháněný ze sítě), podívejte se do části 
Navíjení a odvíjení silového kabelu.

• Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)
• Ujistěte se, že je nádrž na špinavou vodu prázdná a pokud ne, vyprázdněte ji, podívejte se do 

části “Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou vodu.”.
• Ujistěte se, že je nádrž na čisticí roztok plný a pokud ne, doplňte ji, podívejte se do části 

“Naplnění nádrže na špinavou vodu”.
• •Nastavte polohu  držadla,  podívejte se do části „Nastavení úhlu náklonu držadla“
• Připevněte kartáč podle části “Připevnění kartáče/podušky“.
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PRAKTILINE KASUTUSJUHEND
! TEAVE

Kui operaator kasutab masinat esimest korda, tuleks seda esialgu katsetada ruumikas ja 
takistusteta asukohas, et operaator saaks masina funktsioonide ja juhtseadmetega tutvuda.

! HOIATUS!
Puhastatava põrandapinna kahjustamise vältimiseks, äge laske harjadel masina seismise 

ajal pöörelda.
! HOIATUS!

Puhastusvahendit lahjendage alati vastavalt tootja juhistele. Ärge kasutage 
naatriumhüpokloriiti (valgendit) ega teisi oksüdeerijaid, eriti tugevates kontsentratsioonides. 
Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega süsivesinikke. Vee ja puhastusvahendi temperatuur ei tohi 
ületada „Tehnilistes andmetes“ näidatud maksimumväärtust. Puhastusvahendis ei tohi olla 

liiva ja/või teisi ebapuhtuseid.
! TEAVE

Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks vähese vahuga biolagunevate puhastusvahenditega, mis 
on spetsiaalselt ette nähtud puhastusseadete jaoks.

Olemasolevate puhastusvahendite ja kemikaalide täieliku ning ajakohase nimekirja 
saamiseks võtke ühendust tootjaga. 

! TEAVE
Kasutage ainult põranda ja mustuse jaoks sobivaid tooteid.

Järgige punktis „Vigastuste oht“ toodud puhastusvahendite kasutamise ohutuseeskirju.
! OHT!

Enne tööga alustamist kandke pesuvahendi tootja poolt soovitatud kombinesooni, 
libisemis- ja veekindlaid jalanõusid, kaitsekindaid ning kõiki teisi töökeskkonnale vajalikke 

isikukaitsevahendeid.

Masina ettevalmistamine tööks
Enne tööle asumist toimige järgmiselt.
• Kontrollige aku laadimise märgutuld ja veenduge, et aku on täielikult laaditud (akutoiteline 

mudel). Vastasel juhul laadige aku vastavalt jaotisele „Aku: ettevalmistus/paigaldamine/
laadimine“.

• Kerige toitekaabel ümber hoiukonksude (võrgutoitega mudel), vt jaotist „Toitekaabli kerimine 
ja lahti kerimine“.

• Ühendage masin toitepesasse (võrgutoitega mudel).
• Veenduge, et mustaveepaak on tühi, vajadusel tühjendage paak vastavalt jaotisele 

„Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.
• Veenduge, et puhastusvahendi paak on täis, vajadusel täitke paak vastavalt jaotisele „Vee/

puhastusvahendi paagi täitmine“.
• Reguleerige käepideme asendit, vt jaotist „Käepideme nurga reguleerimine“.
• Paigaldage hari vastavalt jaotisele „Harja/padja ajami paigaldamine“.
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SNABBGUIDE FÖR OPERATÖREN
! INFORMATION

Om maskinen används för den första gången, rekommenderas det att ett test utförs på en 
större yta utan hinder för att lära känna hur maskinen fungerar.

! OBS
För att undvika skada på golvytan, undvik att hålla borstarna/slipskivorna i rotation då 

maskinen står still.
! OBS

Späd alltid ut rengöringsmedlen enligt leverantörens anvisningar. Använd inte 
natriumhypoklorid (blekmedel) eller andra oxidanter, speciellt med hög koncentration, och 
använd inga lösningsmedel eller kolväten. Vattnet och rengöringsmedlet får inte överstiga 
den maximala temperaturen som anges i ”Tekniska egenskaper” och måste vara fritt från 

sand och/eller andra föroreningar.
! INFORMATION

Maskinen har formgetts för att användas med skumfria och biologiskt nedbrytningsbara 
rengöringsmedel, specifika för skur- och torkmaskiner.

För en komplett och uppdaterad lista över rengöringsmedlen och de kemiska produkterna, 
kontakta tillverkaren 

! INFORMATION
Använd endast produkter som är lämpliga för golvet och smutset som ska tas bort.

Följ säkerhetsföreskrifterna gällande användningen av rengöringsmedlen som anges i 
avsnittet ”Risker för kroppsskador”.

! FARA!
Innan du börjar arbetet, bär skyddsrockar, halksäkra skor, handskar och alla 
skyddsanordningar som anges för det rengöringsmedel som används eller som krävs för 

arbetsmiljön.

Förberedelse av maskinen inför arbetet
Utför de följande arbetsuppgifterna innan du inleder arbetet:
• Kontrollera att batteriet är helt laddat med kontrollamporna (batterimodell). Om det inte är fallet 

ska det laddas enligt avsnittet “Batteri: förberedelse/installation/  / laddning”.
• Rulla ut nätkabeln (eldriven modell) i enlighet med avsnittet ”Rulla in och ut nätkabeln”.
• Sätt i kontakten i eluttaget (eldriven modell).
• Se till att återvinningstanken är tom. Om det inte är fallet, töm den (se paragraf “Töm 

återvinningstanken”.
• Se till att rengöringsmedlets tank är full och fyll på om det inte är fallet (se avsnitt “Påfyllning 

av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank”.
• Reglera skaftets lutning enligt avsnittet ”Reglera skaftets lutning”.
• Installera borsten enligt avsnittet ”Installation av borsten/drivskivan”.
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ПРАКТИЧНЕ КЕРІВНИЦТВО ДЛЯ ОПЕРАТОРА
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Якщо оператор використовує машину вперше, її слід спочатку випробувати у просторій 
зоні без перешкод, щоб набути необхідної обізнаності з функціями та елементами 

управління.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Щоб уникнути пошкодження поверхні підлоги, не допускайте, щоб щітки оберталися, 
коли машина стоїть.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Завжди розбавляйте миючий засіб згідно з інструкціями виробника. Не використовуйте 
гіпохлорит натрію (відбілювач) або інші окислювачі, особливо в високих концентраціях. 
Не використовуйте розчинники або вуглеводні. Температура води та миючого засобу не 
має перевищувати максимального значення, вказаного в «Технічних характеристиках». 

У розчині не має бути піску та/або інших домішок.
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Машина розроблена для використання з низько пінними миючими засобами, здатними 
біологічно руйнуватися та створеними спеціально для підлогомийних машин.

Для отримання повного та оновленого переліку наявних миючих і хімічних засобів 
зверніться до виробника 

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Використовуйте продукти, придатні лише для підлоги та видалення бруду.

Дотримуйтесь правил техніки безпеки щодо використання миючих засобів, наведених 
у розділі «Ризик травмування».

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Перед початком робіт надіньте комбінезон, взуття, що не ковзає, та всі інші засоби 
індивідуального захисту, рекомендовані постачальником миючого засобу, які 

використовуються або необхідні в даному робочому середовищі.

Підготовка машини до роботи
Перед початком роботи виконайте наступні дії:
• Перевірте індикатори зарядження акумулятора, щоб переконатися, що акумулятор 

повністю заряджений (модель з живленням від акумуляторів), а якщо ні, запустіть цикл 
зарядження; дивіться розділ «Акумулятор: підготовка / установлення / зарядження».

• Розмотайте кабель живлення з гачків для зберігання (модель з живленням від 
електромережі); дивіться розділ «Намотування та розмотування кабелю живлення 
(модель з живленням від електромережі)».

• Включіть машину в електричну розетку (модель з живленням від електромережі).
• Переконайтесь, що бак брудної води порожній, а якщо ні, спорожніть його; дивіться 

розділ «Спорожнення бака брудної води».
• Переконайтесь, що бак миючого засобу повний, а якщо ні, заповніть його; дивіться розділ 

«Заповнення бака води/миючого засобу».
• Відрегулюйте положення ручки; дивіться розділ «Регулювання кута нахилу ручки».
• Встановіть щітку; дивіться розділ «Встановлення приводу щітки/тампона».
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Comandi
La macchina ha i seguenti comandi e spie di segnalazione:
• Interruttore generale (Fig.14-Rif.1): abilita e disabilita l’alimentazione elettrica a tutte le funzioni 

della macchina. 
• Spia alimentazione (modello a spina) (Fig. x-Rif. x): di colore giallo, segnala che il cavo di 

alimentazione della macchina è collegato alla rete elettrica e che l’interruttore generale è stato 
premuto (Fig.14-Rif.1).

• Spia di controllo carica batteria (solo modelli a battaria)(Fig.15-Rif.1): costituita da 3 led di 
colore, rosso, giallo, verde che segnalano il livello di carica della batteria. Le situazioni possibili 
sono:
• Led verde acceso: carica della batteria > 30.0 %.
• Led giallo acceso: carica della batteria tra il 10% e il 30%.
• Led rosso acceso: carica della batteria tra il 5% e il 10%.
• Led rosso lampeggiante: carica della batteria < 5%, batteria completamente scarica, 

dopo alcuni secondi interviene il blocco del motore spazzola e motore aspirazione.
• Pulsante spazzola (Fig.15-Rif.2): abilita (“led illuminato”) e disabilita (“led spento”) la funzione 

“Spazzola”, la spazzola entra in funzione solo azionando la “Leva comando spazzola” (Fig.14-
Rif.2) .

! INFORMAZIONE
Premendo il pulsante spazzola vengono abilitate automaticamente anche le funzioni 
di aspirazione ed erogazione flusso soluzione, queste abilitazioni possono poi essere 

successivamente modificate agendo singolarmente sui relativi pulsanti.
• Pulsante aspirazione (Fig.15-Rif.3): accende (“led illuminato”) e spegne (“led spento”) il motore 

aspirazione, il quale consente di asciugare il pavimento su cui si sta lavorando. Il motore entra 
in funzione solo azionando la “Leva comando spazzola”.

• Pulsante flusso soluzione con spie luminose (Fig.15-Rif.5): abilita (“led illuminato”) e disabilita 
(“led spento”) l’erogazione del flusso soluzione con tre diversi livelli di erogazione. L’erogazione 
avviene solamente con la spazzola in funzione.

• Pulsante ECO (Fig.15-Rif.4): abilita (“led illuminato”) e disabilita (“led spento”) il funzionamento 
ECO.

! INFORMAZIONE
Funzionamento ECO, viene ridotta automaticamente la potenza del motore spazzola e del 

motore aspirazione, l’erogazione del flusso soluzione è impostato al livello 1.
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Comandos
A máquina tem os seguintes comandos e luzes piloto de sinalização:
• Interruptor geral (Fig.14-Ref.1): habilita e desabilita a alimentação elétrica a todas as funções 

da máquina. 
• Luz avisadora de alimentação (modelo com ficha) (Fig. x-Ref. x): de cor amarela, assinala 

que o cabo de alimentação da máquina está ligado à rede elétrica e que o interruptor geral foi 
premido (Fig.14-Ref.1).

• Luz avisadora de controlo da carga da bateria (apenas modelos com bateria) (Fig.15-Ref.1): 
constituída por 3 leds de cor vermelha, amarela, verde que assinalam o nível de carga da 
bateria. As situações possíveis são:
• Led verde aceso: carga da bateria > 30,0 %.
• Led amarelo aceso: carga da bateria entre 10% e 30%.
• Led vermelho aceso: carga da bateria entre 5% e 10%.
• Led vermelho intermitente: carga da bateria < 5%, bateria completamente descarregada, 

após alguns segundos intervém o bloqueio do motor da escova e motor de aspiração.
• Botão da escova (Fig.15-Ref.2): habilita (“LED aceso”) e desabilita (“LED apagado”) a função 

da “Escova”, a escova só entra em funcionamento acionando a “Alavanca de comando da 
escova” (Fig.14-Ref.2).

! INFORMAÇÃO
Premindo o botão da escova são também habilitadas automaticamente as funções 
de aspiração e distribuição do fluxo da solução; estas habilitações podem depois ser 

posteriormente modificadas premindo os respetivos botões.
• Botão de aspiração (Fig.15-Ref.3): liga (“LED aceso”) e desliga (“LED apagado”) o motor de 

aspiração, o qual permite secar o pavimento em que se está a trabalhar. O motor só entra em 
funcionamento acionando a “Alavanca de comando da escova”.

• Botão do fluxo da solução com luzes avisadoras luminosas (Fig.15-Ref.5): habilita (“LED 
aceso”) e desabilita (“LED apagado”) a distribuição do fluxo da solução com três níveis de 
distribuição diferentes. A saída só se verifica com a escova em movimento.

• Botão ECO (Fig.15-Ref.4): habilita (“LED aceso”) e desabilita (“LED apagado”) o funcionamento 
ECO.

! INFORMAÇÃO
Funcionamento ECO, é reduzida automaticamente a potência do motor da escova e do 

motor de aspiração; a distribuição do fluxo da solução está definida para o nível 1.
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Commandes
Les commandes et les témoins de la machine sont:
• Interrupteur général (Fig. 14 - Rep 1): active et désactive l’alimentation électrique de toutes 

les fonctions de la machine. 
• Voyant alimentation (modèle à fiche) (Fig x - Rep. x): jaune; signale que le câble d’alimentation 

de la  machine est branché sur le secteur et que l’interrupteur général a été pressé (Fig. 14 
- Rep. 1).

• Témoin de charge de la batterie (uniquement modèle à batterie) (Fig. 15, Rep. 1): constitué 
de 3 leds de couleur rouge, jaune et verte qui indiquent le niveau de charge de la batterie. Les 
situations possibles sont:
• Led verteallumée : charge de la batterie > 30,0%
• Led jaune allumée : charge de la batterie entre 10% et 30%.
• Led rouge allumée : charge entre 5% et 10%.
• Led rouge clignotante: charge de la batterie <5%, batterie complètement déchargée, au 

bout de quelques secondes le moteur brosse et le moteur aspiration s’éteignent.
• Bouton brosse (Fig. 15 - Rep 1) : active («led allumée») et désactive («led éteinte») la fonction 

«Brosse», la brosse ne se met en marche que lorsqu’on actionne le «Levier de commande 
brosse» (Fig. 14 - Rep 2).

! INFORMATION
L’appui sur le bouton brosse active également, et automatiquement, les fonctions 
d’aspiration et d’écoulement solution, ces activations peuvent être ensuite modifiées en 

appuyant sur les boutons correspondants.
• Bouton aspiration (Fig. 15 - Rep 3) : met en marche («led allumée») et arrête («led éteinte») 

le moteur d’aspiration, qui permet de sécher le sol Le moteur se met en marche uniquement 
lorsqu’on actionne le «Levier commande brosse».

• Bouton écoulement solution avec témoins lumineux (Fig. 15 - Rep. 5) : active («led allumée») 
et désactive («led éteinte») l’écoulement de la solution avec trois débits différents. La solution 
ne s’écoule que lorsque la brosse est en marche.

• Bouton ECO (Fig. 15 - Rep. 4) : active («led allumée») ou désactive («led éteinte») le 
fonctionnement  ECO.

! INFORMATION
Fonctionnement ECO : la puissance du moteur brosse et du moteur aspiration est 

automatiquement réduite, l’écoulement de solution est réglé sur  1.
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Mandos
La máquina incorpora los siguientes mandos e indicadores luminosos:
• Interruptor general (Fig. 14-Ref. 1): habilita y deshabilita la alimentación eléctrica de todas las 

funciones de la máquina. 
• Indicador luminoso de alimentación (modelo con clavija) (Fig. x-Ref. x): de color amarillo, 

señala que el cable de alimentación de la máquina está conectado a la red eléctrica y que el 
interruptor general está presionado (Fig. 14-Ref. 1).

• Indicador luminoso de control de la carga de la batería (solo los modelos con batería) (Fig. 
15-Ref. 1): formado por 3 LED de color rojo, amarillo y verde que señalan el nivel de la carga 
de la batería. Las posibles situaciones son:
• Led verde encendido: carga de la batería > 30,0 %.
• LED amarillo encendido: carga de la batería entre el 10 % y el 30 %.
• LED rojo encendido: carga de la batería entre el 5 % y el 10 %.
• LED rojo intermitente: carga de la batería < 5 %, batería completamente descargada, 

después de algunos segundos, se activa el bloqueo del motor del cepillo y del motor de 
aspiración.

• Botón del cepillo (Fig. 15-Ref. 2): habilita (“LED encendido”) e inhabilita (“LED apagado”) 
la función “Cepillo”, el cepillo entra en funcionamiento solo accionando la “Palanca de 
accionamiento del cepillo” (Fig. 14-Ref. 2).

! INFORMACIÓN
Al pulsar el botón del cepillo, también se habilitan automáticamente las funciones de 
aspiración y distribución del flujo de la solución; estas habilitaciones se pueden modificar 

posteriormente utilizando individualmente los botones respectivos.
• Botón de aspiración (Fig. 15-Ref. 3): enciende (“LED encendido”) y apaga (“LED apagado”) el 

motor de aspiración, así permitiendo secar el suelo que se está limpiando. El motor funciona 
solo cuando se activa la “Palanca de mando del cepillo”.

• Botón flujo de la solución con indicadores luminosos (Fig. 15-Ref. 5): habilita (“LED 
encendido”) e inhabilita (“LED apagado”) la salida del flujo de la solución con tres niveles de 
salida diferentes. La solución sale únicamente cuando el cepillo está funcionando.

• Botón ECO (Fig. 15-Ref. 4): habilita (“LED encendido”) e inhabilita (“LED apagado”) el 
funcionamiento ECO.

! INFORMACIÓN
Funcionamiento ECO, disminuye automáticamente la potencia del motor del cepillo y del 

motor de aspiración, la salida del flujo de la solución se configura en el nivel 1.
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Controls
The machine has the following controls and indicator lights:
• Main switch (fig. 14, ref. 1): connects and disconnects electrical power to and from all functions 

of the machine. 
• Power on light (mains powered model) (fig. x, ref. x): colour yellow, indicates that the power 

cable of the machine is connected to the mains supply and the main switch has been depressed 
(fig. 14, ref. 1).

• Battery charge indicator (battery powered models only) (fig. 15, ref. 1): consists of 3 Leds, red, 
yellow and green, showing the battery charge level. Possible charge level indications:
• Green Led alight: battery charge > 30.0 %.
• Yellow Led alight: battery charge between 10% and 30%.
• Red Led alight: battery charge between 5% and 10%.
• Red Led blinking: battery charge < 5%, battery completely flat; after a few seconds the 

brush motor and suction motor will be shut off;
• Brush control button (fig. 15, ref. 2): enables (Led alight) and disables (Led dark) operation 

of the “Brush” function; the brush does not start rotating until the “Brush control lever”(fig. 15, 
ref. 2) is operated.

! INFORMATION
Pressing the brush control button also has the effect of automatically enabling the suction 
and detergent solution flow functions, which can then be controlled and adjusted by way of 

the respective single buttons on the console.
• Suction control button (fig. 15, ref. 3): switches on (“Led alight”) and switches off (“Led dark”) 

the suction motor, which generates the vacuum needed to dry the floor after scrubbing. The 
motor comes into operation only when activated by way of the “Brush control lever”.

• Detergent flow button (fig.15, ref. 5): enables (Led alight) and disables (Led dark) the flow of 
detergent solution, with three levels of delivery available. Flow is enabled only with the brush 
in operation.

• ECO button (fig.15, ref. 4): enables (Led alight) and disables (Led dark) ECO operating mode.
! INFORMATION

In ECO operating mode, the power of the brush motor and suction motor is reduced 
automatically and the flow of detergent solution defaults to delivery level 1.
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Bedienelemente
Die Maschine verfügt über die folgenden Steuerungen und Anzeigelampen:
• Hauptschalter (Abb. 14, Pkt. 1): er schaltet die Spannungsversorgung zu allen 

Maschinenfunktionen ein und aus. 
• Betriebsleuchte (Modell mit Stecker) (Abb. x, Pkt. x): sie ist gelb und zeigt an, dass das 

Netzkabel der Maschine an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist und dass der Hauptschalter 
gedrückt wurde (Abb. 14, Pkt.1).

• Kontrolllampe für den Akkuladestand (nur Modelle mit Akku) (Abb. 15, Pkt. 1): sie besteht 
aus einer roten, gelben und grünen LED, die den Akkuladestand anzeigen. Die möglichen 
Situationen sind:
• Grüne LED eingeschaltet: Akkuladestand > 30.0 %..
• Gelbe LED eingeschaltet: Akkuladestand zwischen 10% und 30%.
• Rote LED eingeschaltet: Akkuladestand zwischen 5% und 10%.
• Die rote LED blinkt: Akkuladestand < 5%, Akku ganz leer, nach einigen Sekunden erfolgt 

die Störabschaltung des Bürstenmotors und des Saugmotors.
• Bürstenschalter (Abb. 15, Pkt. 2): er schaltet die „Bürstenfunktion” ein („LED eingeschaltet”) und 

aus („LED ausgeschaltet”), die Bürste schaltet sich nur dann ein, wenn der „Bürstensteuerhebel” 
(Abb. 14, Pkt. 2) bedient wird.

! INFORMATION
Bei Drücken des Bürstenschalters werden automatisch auch die Absaugung und der 
Reinigungsmittelfluss freigeschaltet, diese Freischaltungen können dann später wieder 

geändert werden, indem die jeweiligen Schalter separat bedient werden.
• Saugschalter (Abb. 15, Pkt. 3): er schaltet den Saugmotor ein („LED eingeschaltet”) und aus 

(„LED ausgeschaltet”), mit dem der zuvor gereinigte Boden getrocknet werden kann. Der 
Motor schaltet sich nur dann ein, wenn der „Bürstensteuerhebel” bedient wird.

• Leuchtschalter für den Reinigungsmittelfluss (Abb. 15, Pkt. 5): er schaltet den 
Reinigungsmittelfluss in drei verschiedenen Schaltstufen ein („LED eingeschaltet”) und aus 
(„LED ausgeschaltet”). Die Abgabe erfolgt nur bei laufender Bürste.

• ECO-Schalter (Abb. 15, Pkt. 4): er schaltet den ECO-Betrieb ein („LED eingeschaltet”) und 
aus („LED ausgeschaltet”).

! INFORMATION
Im ECO-Betrieb wird die Leistung des Bürstenmotors und des Saugmotors automatisch 

reduziert und das Reinigungsmittel wird auf Stufe 1 abgegeben.

BG

Органи за управление
Машината има следните органи за управление и сигнални индикатори:
• Главен прекъсвач (Фиг.14-Поз.1): включва и изключва електрическото захранване към 

всички функции на машината. 
• Индикатор за захранване (модел с кабелно захранване) (Фиг. x-Поз. x): жълт, показва, че 

захранващият кабел на машината е свързан към електрическата мрежа и че главният 
прекъсвач е натиснат (Фиг.14-Поз.1).

• Контролен индикатор на зарядното устройство (само моделите с акумулаторна батерия) 
(Фиг. 15-Поз.1) 2 - само за модела с акумулаторна батерия): състои се от 3 светодиода - 
червен, жълт и зелен, които указват нивото на заряда на батерията. Може да има:
• Светещ зелен индикатор: заряд на батерията > 30,0%.
• Светещ червен индикатор: заряд на батерията между 10% и 30%.
• Светещ червен индикатор: заряд на батерията между 5% и 10%.
• Мигащ червен индикатор: заряд на батерията < 5%, напълно изтощена батерия; 

няколко секунди след това се задейства блокировката на моторите на четката и 
засмукването.

• Бутон за четката (Фиг.15-Поз.2): включва (“светещ индикатор”) и изключва (“изключен 
индикатор”) функцията “Четка”; четката влиза в действие само след задействане на 
“Лоста за управление на четката” (Фиг.14-Поз.2).

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
При натискане на бутона на четката автоматично се активират и функциите засмукване 
и подаване на разтвор, след което активирането може да бъде променено с поотделно 

натискане на съответните бутони.
• Бутон за засмукване (Фиг.15-Поз.3):  включва (“светещ индикатор”) и изключва (“изключен 

индикатор”) смукателния мотор, който подсушава третирания под. Моторът влиза в 
действие само след задействане на „Лоста за управление на четката“.

• Бутон за подаване на разтвор със светлинни индикатори (Фиг.15-Поз.5): включва 
(“светещ индикатор”) и изключва (“изключен индикатор”) подаването на разтвора с три 
различни степени на подаване. Подаването се извършва само при работеща четка.

• Бутон ECO (Фиг.15-Поз.4): включва (“светещ индикатор”) и изключва (“изключен 
индикатор”) функцията ECO.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Функцията ECO намалява автоматично мощността на мотора на четката и на 

смукателния мотор, подаването на разтвора е настроено на степен 1.
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Bedieningselementen
De machine beschikt over de volgende bedieningselementen en controlelampjes:
• Hoofdschakelaar (Fig.14- Ref.1): schakelt de elektrische voeding voor alle machinefuncties 

in of uit. 
• Controlelampje voeding (model met stekker) (Fig.x-Ref.x): geel, geeft aan dat het netsnoer 

van de machine is aangesloten op het lichtnet en dat de hoofdschakelaar is ingedrukt (Fig.13-
Ref.1).

• Controlelampje acculading (alleen modellen met accu) (Fig.15-Ref.1): bestaat uit 3 leds, rood, 
geel en groen, die het laadniveau van de accu aangeven. De mogelijke situaties zijn:
• Groene led aan: acculading > 30,0 %.
• Gele led aan: acculading tussen 10% en 30%.
• Rode led aan: acculading tussen 5% en 10%.
• Rode led knippert: acculading < 5%, accu volledig leeg, na enkele seconden grijpt de 

blokkering van de borstelmotor en de zuigmotor in.
• Borstelknop (Fig.15-Ref.2): schakelt de borstelfunctie in (led aan) en uit (led uit); de borstel 

treedt alleen in werking door de “bedieningshendel borstel” te bedienen (Fig.14-Ref.2).
! INFORMATIE

Door het indrukken van de borstelknop worden ook de zuigfunctie en de afgiftefunctie van 
de oplossing automatisch ingeschakeld. Dit kan vervolgens gewijzigd worden door op de 

betreffende knoppen te drukken.
• Zuigknop (Fig.15-Ref.3): schakelt de zuigmotor in (led aan) en uit (led uit), waarmee de vloer 

gedroogd kan worden. De motor start pas wanneer de bedieningshendel van de borstel wordt 
bediend.

• Drukknop vloeistofstroom met controlelampjes (Fig.15-Ref.5): schakelt de afgifte van de 
vloeistofstroom met drie verschillende niveaus in (led aan) en uit (led uit). De afgifte gebeurt 
alleen bij werkende borstel.

• ECO-drukknop (Fig.15-Ref.4): schakelt de ECO-werking in (led aan) en uit (led uit).
! INFORMATIE

ECO-werking: het vermogen van de borstelmotor en de zuigmotor wordt automatisch 
verminderd, de afgifte van de vloeistofstroom is op niveau 1 ingesteld.
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Styringer
Maskinen har følgende betjeningskommandoer og varsellamper:
• Hovedbryter: aktiverer og deaktiverer strømforsyningen til alle maskinens funksjoner. 
• Varsellampe for strømforsyning (modell med ledning) (fig. X - ref. x): gul farge, varsler at 

maskinens strømkabel er koblet til strømnettet og at hovedbryteren er trykket inn (fig. 14 - ref. 
1).

• Varsellampe for ladenivå batteri (kun modeller med batteri) (fig.15 - ref.1): består av 3 led med 
fargene rød, gul, grønn som indikerer batteriets ladenivå. Mulige situasjoner:
• Grønn ledlampe tent: batterilading > 30,0 %.
• Gul ledlampe tent: batterilading mellom 10 % og 30 %.
• Rød ledlampe tent: batterilading mellom 5 % og 10 %.
• Blinkende rød led: batterilading < 5 %, batteriet er fullstendig utladet, etter noen sekunder 

bil børtemotoren og oppsuingsmotoren blokkeres.
• Børstetast (fig. 15 - ref. 2): Aktiverer (“varsellampe tent”) og deaktiverer (“varsellampe slukket”) 

funksjonen “Børste”, børsten settes kun i funksjon når du bruker “Betkjeningsspak for børste”.
! INFORMASJON

Ved å trykke på børstetasten aktiveres også funksjonene for oppsuging og utførsel av 
vaskeløsning automatisk. Disse aktiveringene kan siden endres ved å trykke på de tilhørende 

tastene enkeltvis.
• Oppsugingstast (fig. 15, ref. 3): slår på (“varsellampe tent”) og av (“varsellampe slukket”) 

oppsugingsmotoren, som gjør det mulig å tørke gulvet du arbeider på. Motoren starter kun ved 
at du aktiverer “Betjeningsspak for børste”.

• Tast for utførsel av vaskeløsning med varsellamper (fig. 15 - ref. 5): Aktiverer (“ledlampe 
tent”) og deaktiverer (“ledlampe slukket”) utførselen av vaskeløsning med tre forskjellige 
utførselsnivåer. Utførselen skjer kun med børsten i funksjon.

• ECO-tastem (fig.15 - ref.4): aktiverer (“ledlampe tent”) og dekativerer (“ledlampe slukket”) 
funksjonen ECO.

! INFORMASJON
ECO-funksjon, effekten til børstemotoren og oppsugingsmotoren reduseres automatisk, 

nivået på utførselen av vaskeløsning er stilt innpå nivå 1.
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Органы управления
Машина оснащена следующими органами управления и индикаторами:
• Главный выключатель (рис. 14 - поз. 1): подключает и отключает электропитание всех 

функций машины. 
• Индикатор электропитания (модель с питанием от сети) (рис. X - поз. X): желтый, 

указывает на то, что шнур электропитания машины подключен к сети и что главный 
выключатель был нажат (рис. 14 - поз. 1).

• Индикатор заряда аккумулятора (только для моделей  с аккумулятором) (рис.15 - поз. 
1): состоит из 3-х красных, желтых и зеленых светодиодов, которые отображают уровень 
заряда аккумулятора. Возможны следующие ситуации:
• Светится зеленый светодиод: заряд аккумулятора > 30,0%.
• Светится желтый светодиод: заряд аккумулятора составляет от 10% до 30%.
• Светится красный светодиод: заряд аккумулятора составляет от 5% до 10%.
• Красный светодиод мигает: заряд аккумулятора <5%, аккумулятор полностью 

разряжен, через несколько секунд остановятся двигатель щетки и двигатель 
всасывания.

• Кнопка щетки (рис. 15 - поз. 2) включает (индикатор включен) и выключает (индикатор  
выключен) функцию «Щетка»; щетка начинает работать только после нажатия «Рычага 
управления щеткой» (рис. 14 - поз. 2).

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
При нажатии на кнопку щетки автоматически включаются функции всасывания и 
подачи моющего раствора, после чего данные функции могут контролироваться 

отдельно при помощи соответствующих кнопок.
• Кнопка всасывания (рис. 15 - поз. 3): включает (светодиод включен) и выключает (светодиод 

выключен) двигатель всасывания, который обеспечивает сушку обрабатываемого пола. 
Двигатель начинает работать только после активации с помощью «Рычага управления 
щеткой».

• Кнопка подачи раствора со световыми индикаторами (рис. 15 - поз. 5): включает 
(светодиод включен) и отключает (светодиод выключен) подачу моющего раствора с 
тремя различными уровнями подачи. Подача происходит только при работающей щетке.

• Кнопка ECO (рис. 15 - поз. 4): включает (светодиод включен) и отключает (светодиод 
выключен) работу в режиме ECO.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Работа в режиме ECO: автоматически понижается мощность двигателя щетки и 

двигателя всасывания, расход раствора устанавливается на уровне 1.
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Ovládače
Na stroji sú nasledujúce ovládače a signalizačné kontrolky:
• Hlavný vypínač (obr. 14 Ozn. 1): zapína a vypína elektrické napájanie všetkých funkcií stroja. 
• Kontrolka napájania (model so zástrčkou) (Obr. x Ozn. x): žltej farby, signalizuje, že elektrický 

napájací kábel stroja je zapojený do elektrickej siete a že je stlačený hlavný elektrický vypínač 
(Obr. 14 Ozn. 1).

• Kontrolka nabitia batérie (iba modely s batériou)(Obr. 15 Ozn. 1): tvoria ju 3 farebné led, 
červená, žltá, zelená, ktoré signalizujú úroveň nabitia batérie. Možné situácie:
• Svieti zelená led: nabitie batérie > 30,0 %.
• Svieti žltá led: úroveň nabitia batérie 10 % až 30 %.
• Svieti červená led: úroveň nabitia batérie 5 % až 10 %.
• Bliká červená led: napätie batérie < 5 %, batéria úplne vybitá. Po niekoľkých sekundách 

zasiahne zariadenie na zablokovanie kefy a motora odsávania.
• Tlačidlo kefy (Obr. 15 Ozn. 2): povoľuje („led svieti“) a vypína („led vypnutá“) funkciu „Kefa“. 

Kefa sa aktivuje iba aktiváciou „páky na ovládanie kefy“ (Obr. 14 Ozn. 2).
! INFORMÁCIE

Stlačením tlačidla kefy sa automaticky aktivujú aj funkcie odsávania a výdaja roztoku 
saponátu. Tieto možnosti sa dajú neskôr modifikovať samostatne stlačením príslušných 

tlačidiel.
• Tlačidlo odsávania (Obr. 15 Ozn. 3): zapne („led svieti“) a vypne („led zhasnutá“) motor 

odsávania, ktorý umožňuje osušenie podlahy, na ktorej sa pracuje. Motor sa naštartuje iba 
aktiváciou „páky na ovládanie kefy“.

• Tlačidlo prietoku roztoku so svetelnými kontrolkami (Obr. 15, Ozn. 5): povoľuje („led svieti“) 
a vypína („led vypnutá“) prietok pri výdaji roztoku na troch rôznych úrovniach. Roztok začne 
prúdiť iba v prípade, že je zapnutá funkcia kefy.

• Tlačidlo ECO (Obr. 15 Ozn. 4): povoľuje („led svieti“) a vypína („led vypnutá“) funkciu ECO.
! INFORMÁCIE

Pri funkcii ECO sa automaticky zníži výkon motora kefy a motora odsávania, výdaj roztoku 
saponátu je nastavený na úroveň 1.
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Krmilje
Stroj ima naslednje ukaze in opozorilne lučke:
• Glavno stikalo (slika 14-poz. 1): aktivira in izklopi električno napajanje vseh funkcij stroja. 
• Signalna lučka napajanja (model z vtičem) (slika x-poz. x): rumene barve, javlja, da je napajalni 

kabel stroja povezan z električnim omrežjem in glavno stikalo je bilo pritisnjeno (slika 14-poz. 
1).

• Signalna lučka napolnjenosti baterije (samo pri modelih na baterije)(slika 15-poz. 1): 
sestavljena iz 3 barvnih led lučk, rdeče, rumene, zelene, ki označujejo raven napolnjenosti 
baterije. Možna stanja so:
• Zelena led vklopljena: polnitev baterije > 30.0 %.
• Rumena led vklopljena: polnitev baterije med 10% in 30%.
• Rdeča led vklopljena: polnitev baterije med 5% in 10%.
• Utripajoča rdeča led: polnitev baterije < 5%, baterija je povsem izpraznjena, po nekaj 

sekundah se motor ščetke in motor sesalnika ustavita.
• Gumb ščetke(slika 15-poz. 2): aktivira (»osvetljena led«) in izklopi (“ugasnjena led”) funkcijo 

“Ščetke”, ščetka prične delovati samo z aktiviranjem “Ročice za upravljanje ščetke” (slika 14-
poz. 2).

! INFORMACIJA
S pritiskom na gumb ščetke se samodejno aktivirajo tudi funkcije sesanja in pretoka 
raztopine. Ta aktiviranja je mogoče naknadno spremeniti s posameznimi aktiviranji ustreznih 

gumbov.
• Gumb sesanja (slika 15-poz. 3): vklopi (»osvetljena led«) in izklopi (»led ugasnjena«) motor 

sesalnika, ki omogoča sušenje tal, ki jih obdelujete. Motor prične delovati le z aktiviranjem 
»ročice za upravljanje ščetke«.

• Gumb pretoka raztopine s signalnimi lučkami (slika 15-poz. 5): aktivira (»osvetljena led«) in 
izklopi (“ugasnjena led”) pretok raztopine s tremi različnimi stopnjami moči. Pretok je mogoč 
samo z delujočo ščetko.

• Gumb ECO (slika 15-poz.4): aktivira (»osvetljena led«) in izklopi (“ugasnjena led”) delovanje 
v načinu ECO.

! INFORMACIJA
Pri delovanju v načinu ECO se samodejno zmanjša moč motorja ščetke in motorja sesanja, 

pretok raztopine je nastavljen na nivo 1.
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指令
机器配有以下控制和警告灯：
• 总开关（图14，编号1）：接通或者断开机器所有功能的电源。 
• 电源指示灯（线缆型号）（图X，编号X）：黄色，表示机器的电源线已经通电，同时总开关已

经按下（图14，编号1）。
• 电瓶电量显示灯（仅电瓶型号）（图15，编号1）：3个彩色LED灯，可显示红、黄、绿三色，

显示电瓶电量。有以下情形：
• 绿色点亮：电量超过30.0%。
• 黄色点亮：电量介于10%至30%之间。
• 红色点亮：电量介于5%至10%之间。
• 红色闪耀：电量小于5%，电瓶应完全放电，数秒后地刷马达、吸水马达将锁定。

• 地刷按键（图15，编号2）：启用（LED灯亮）和禁用（LED灯熄灭）“地刷”功能，只有按
下“地刷指令杆”后，地刷才可运行（图14，编号2）。

! 信息
按下地刷按钮，自动启用溶液水流抽吸和输送功能，然后可以通过单独操作相关按钮来随后修改这

些功能。
• 吸水按钮（图15，编号3）：开（“LED灯亮”）关（“LED灯灭”）吸水马达，从而能将清洁

后的地板吸干。马达只有在按下“地刷指令杆”后方可运行。
• 带背光指示灯的溶液流量按钮（图15，编号5）：启用（“led点亮”）并禁用（“关闭”）具

有三种不同流量的溶液。流出功能仅可在地刷转动时进行。
• ECO按钮（图15，编号4）：启用（“LED点亮”）并禁用（“LED关闭”）ECO功能。

! 信息
ECO功能，此时地刷电机和吸水电机的功率自动降低，溶液流量设置为1级。
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Kontrol
Maskinen har følgende kontroller og indikatorlamper:
• Hovedafbryder (figur 14, ref. 1): Tilslutter og afbryder el til og fra alle funktioner på maskinen. 
• Tænd for lys (strømdrevet model) (fig. X, ref. X): Farve gul, indikerer, at maskinens netledning 

er tilsluttet strømforsyningen, og hovedafbryderen er blevet trykket ned (fig. 14, ref. 1 ).
• Batteriladningsindikator (kun batteridrevne modeller) (fig. 15, ref. 1): består af 3 lysdioder, rød, 

gul og grøn, der viser batteriladningsniveauet. Mulige ladningsniveau indikationer:
• Grøn Ledet lys: Batteriladning> 30,0%.
• Gul Led lyser: Batteriladning mellem 10% og 30%.
• Rød Led lyser: Batteriladning mellem 5% og 10%.
• Rød ledning blinker: batteriladning <5%, batteri helt fladt; Efter nogle sekunder vil 

børsmotoren og sugemotoren være slukket;
• Børstekontrolknap (fig. 15, ref. 2): aktiverer (led alarmen) og deaktiverer (led mørk) funktionen 

af   ”børste” funktionen; børsten begynder ikke at rotere, indtil ”børstehåndtag” (fig. 15, ref. 2) 
betjenes.

! INFORMATION
Hvis du trykker på børstekontrolknappen, kan du automatisk aktivere strømningsfunktionerne 
til suge- og rengøringsopløsningen, som derefter kan styres og justeres ved hjælp af de 

respektive enkeltknapper på konsollen.
• Sugekontrolknappen (fig. 15, ref. 3): tændes (”led alarmen”) og slukker (”led mørkt”) 

sugemotoren, der genererer det nødvendige vakuum for at tørre gulvet efter skrubning. 
Motoren træder i drift kun, når den aktiveres ved hjælp af ”Børstekontrolhåndtag”.

• Rengøringsmiddelknappen (fig.15, ref. 5): aktiverer (led lys) og deaktiverer (led mørk) 
strømmen af vaskemiddelopløsning med tre leveringsniveauer. Strømmen er kun aktiveret 
med børsten i drift.

• ECO-knap (fig.15, ref. 4): aktiverer (LED lyser) og deaktiverer (Led mørk) ECO driftstilstand.
! INFORMATION

I ECO-driftstilstand reduceres effekten af børsmotoren og sugemotoren automatisk og 
strømmen af vaskemiddelopløsning er standard til leveringsniveau 1.
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Ohjaimet
Koneessa on seuraavat ohjaimet ja merkkivalot:
• Pääkytkin (kuva 14, viite 1): liittää sekä kytkee irti sähkövoiman koneen kaikkiin toimintoihin. 
• Virta päällä valo (verkkokäyttöinen malli) (kuva x, viite x): keltainen valo osoittaa, että koneen 

sähköjohto on kytketty verkkovirtaan ja että pääkytkintä on painettu (kuva 14, viite 1).
• Akkulaturin osoitin (vain akkukäyttöiset mallit) (kuva 15, viite 1): 3 lediä (punainen, keltainen ja 

vihreä) osoittavat akun varaustason. Mahdolliset varaustason osoitukset:
• Palava vihreä ledi: akun varaustaso > 30,0 %
• Palava keltainen ledi: akun varaustaso 10-30 %:n välillä
• Palava punainen ledi: akun varaustaso 5-10 %:n välillä
• Vilkkuva punainen ledi: akun varaustaso < 5 %, akku täysin tyhjä, muutaman sekunnin 

kuluttua harja ja imumoottori sammuvat,
• Harjan ohjauspainike (kuva 15, viite 2): ottaa käyttöön (palava ledi) ja poistaa käytöstä (tumma 

ledi) harjatoiminnon käytön, harja ei ala pyöriä ennen kuin ”Harjan ohjausvipua” (kuva 15, viite 
2) käsitellään.

! TIETOA
Harjan ohjauspainiketta painamalla aikaansaadaan myös automaattisesti imun ja 
puhdistusaineliuoksen virtaustoimintojen käyttöönotto. Näitä voidaan ohjata ja säätää 

vastaavien konsolin erillisten painikkeiden avulla.
• Imun ohjauspainike (kuva 15, viite 3): kytkee päälle (“Palava ledi”) ja pois päältä (“Tumma 

ledi”) imumoottorin, joka aikaansaa tarvittavan tyhjiön lattian kuivaamiseksi puhdistuksen 
jälkeen. Moottori alkaa toimiva vasta sitten, kun se aktivoidaan ”harjan ohjausvivulla”.

• Puhdistusaineen virtauspainike (kuva15, viite 5): ottaa käyttöön (palava ledi) ja poistaa käytöstä 
(tumma ledi) puhdistusaineliuoksen virtauksen ja on saatavilla kolme erilaista toimitustasoa. 
Virtaus otetaan käyttöön vasta sitten, kun harja on toiminnassa.

• ECO-painike (kuva15, viite 4): ottaa käyttöön (palava ledi) ja poistaa käytöstä (tumma ledi) 
ECO-toimintatavan.

! TIETOA
ECO-toimintatavassa harjamoottorin ja imumoottorin tehoa alennetaan automaattisesti ja 

puhdistusaineen virtaus rajoitetaan oletusarvoisesti tasoon 1.
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Διακόπτες
Στο μηχάνημα υπάρχουν τα ακόλουθα χειριστήρια και ενδεικτικές λυχνίες:
• Κεντρικός διακόπτης (εικ. 14, αναφ. 1): συνδέει και αποσυνδέει την παροχή ηλεκτρικού 

ρεύματος προς και από όλες τις λειτουργίες του μηχανήματος. 
• Ενδεικτική λυχνία τροφοδοσίας (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο) (εικ. x, αναφ. x): κίτρινο χρώμα, 

υποδηλώνει ότι το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο του μηχανήματος είναι συνδεδεμένο στην κεντρική 
παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος και ότι ο κεντρικός διακόπτης είναι πατημένος (εικ. 14, αναφ. 1).

• Ένδειξη φόρτισης μπαταρίας (μόνο στα μοντέλα με μπαταρία) (εικ. 15, αναφ. 1): αποτελείται 
από 3 LED, κόκκινο, κίτρινο και πράσινο, που δείχνουν το επίπεδο φόρτισης της μπαταρίας. 
Πιθανές ενδείξεις επιπέδου φόρτισης:
• Πράσινο LED αναμμένο: επίπεδο φόρτισης μπαταρίας > 30,0%.
• Κίτρινο LED αναμμένο: επίπεδο φόρτισης μπαταρίας μεταξύ 10% και 30%.
• Κόκκινο LED αναμμένο: επίπεδο φόρτισης μπαταρίας μεταξύ 5% και 10%.
• Κόκκινο LED που αναβοσβήνει: επίπεδο φόρτισης μπαταρίας < 5%, μπαταρία εντελώς 

άδεια. Μετά από λίγα δευτερόλεπτα, η βούρτσα και ο κινητήρας αναρρόφησης σταματούν 
να λειτουργούν.

• Κουμπί ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 15, αναφ. 2): ενεργοποιεί (LED αναμμένο) και απενεργοποιεί 
(LED σβηστό) τη λειτουργία της βούρτσας. Η βούρτσα δεν αρχίζει να περιστρέφεται μέχρι να 
μετακινηθεί ο «μοχλός ελέγχου βούρτσας» (εικ. 15, αναφ. 2).

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Με το πάτημα του κουμπιού ελέγχου βούρτσας ενεργοποιούνται αυτόματα και οι λειτουργίες 
αναρρόφησης και ροής διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού, οι οποίες, στη συνέχεια, μπορούν να 

ελεγχθούν και να ρυθμιστούν μέσω των αντίστοιχων κουμπιών στην κονσόλα.
• Κουμπί ελέγχου αναρρόφησης (εικ. 15, αναφ. 3): ενεργοποιεί («LED αναμμένο») και 

απενεργοποιεί («LED σβηστό») τον κινητήρα αναρρόφησης, ο οποίος δημιουργεί το κενό που 
απαιτείται για το στέγνωμα του δαπέδου μετά το τρίψιμο. Ο κινητήρας τίθεται σε λειτουργία 
μόνο όταν ενεργοποιείται μέσω του «μοχλού ελέγχου βούρτσας».

• Κουμπί ροής απορρυπαντικού (εικ.15, αναφ. 5): ενεργοποιεί (LED αναμμένο) και απενεργοποιεί 
(LED σβηστό) τη ροή του διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού, με τρία διαθέσιμα επίπεδα παροχής. Η 
ροή είναι δυνατή μόνο όταν η βούρτσα βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία.

• Κουμπί ECO (εικ.15, αναφ. 4): ενεργοποιεί (LED αναμμένο) και απενεργοποιεί (LED σβηστό) 
την οικονομική λειτουργία (ECO).

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Στην οικονομική λειτουργία (ECO), η ισχύς του κινητήρα βούρτσας και του κινητήρα 
αναρρόφησης μειώνεται αυτόματα και η ροή του διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού μεταπίπτει 

στο επίπεδο παροχής 1.
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Upravljanje
Stroj ima sljedeće upravljačke značajke i indikatorske žarulje:
• Glavna sklopka (sl. 14, ref. 1): ukapča električnu energiju na sve funkcije stroja i iskapča je 

od njih. 
• Uključeno svjetlo (model s mrežnim napajanjem) (sl. x, ref. x): žute boje označava da je strujni 

kabel stroja priključen na električnu mrežu i da je glavni prekidač pritisnut (sl. 14, ref. 1).
• Pokazatelj napunjenosti akumulatora (samo modeli s akumulatorskim napajanjem) (sl. 15, ref. 

1): sastoji se od 3 LED žaruljice – crvene, žute i zelene, koje prikazuju razinu napunjenosti 
akumulatora. Indikacije razine napunjenosti:
• Svijetli zelena LED žaruljica: napunjenost akumulatora > 30,0%.
• Svijetli žuta žaruljica: napunjenost akumulatora je između 10% i 30%.
• Svijetli crvena žaruljica: napunjenost akumulatora je između 5% i 10%.
• Crvena LED žaruljica treperi: napunjenost akumulatora je < 5%, akumulator je potpuno 

prazan; nakon nekoliko sekundi četka i usisni motor se gase;
• Gumb za upravljanje četkom (sl. 15, ref. 2): omogućuje (LED svijetli) i onemogućuje (LED 

ne svijetli) rad funkcije “četke“ — četka se ne pokreće dok se ne upravlja s “upravljačkom 
ručicom” (sl. 15, ref. 2).

! INFORMACIJA
Pritiskanjem gumba za kontrolu četke također se automatski aktiviraju funkcije protoka 
otopine za usis i otopine deterdženta, koje se zatim mogu kontrolirati i regulirati pomoću 

pojedinačnih gumba na konzoli.
• Tipka za upravljanje usisom (sl. 15, ref. 3): uključuje (“LED svijetli”) i isključuje (“LED ne 

svijetli”) usisni motor, koji stvara vakuum potreban za sušenje poda nakon ribanja. Motor se 
uključuje samo kada se aktivira pomoću “ručice za upravljanje četkicom”.

• Tipka za protok deterdženta (sl.15, ref. 5): omogućuje (LED svijetli) i onemogućuje (LED ne 
svijetli) protok otopine deterdženta, s tri razine protoka. Protok je omogućen samo kad je četka 
u pokretu.

• Gumb ECO (sl.15, ref. 4): omogućuje (LED svijetli) i onemogućuje (LED ne svijetli) način rada 
ECO.

! INFORMACIJA
U načinu rada ECO, snaga motora četke i usisnog motora se automatski smanjuje, a protok 

otopine deterdženta se postavlja na razinu protoka 1.
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Vezérlők
A gép a következő vezérlőkkel és visszajelző lámpákkal rendelkezik:
• Fő kapcsoló (14. ábra, 1. ref.): a gép összes funkcióját áram alá helyezi, illetve megszünteti 

a tápellátást. 
• Tápellátás visszajelzője (elektromos hálózatról üzemeltetett modellek) (x. ábra, x. ref.): a 

sárga szín azt jelzi, hogy a gép tápkábele csatlakoztatva van az elektromos hálózathoz és a fő 
kapcsoló megnyomásra került (14. ábra, 1. ref.).

• Akkumulátortöltés visszajelzője (csak akkumulátorról üzemeltetett modellek) (15. ábra, 1. 
ref.): 3 LED-ből áll, piros, sárga és zöld, amelyek az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintjét jelzik. 
Lehetséges töltési szintek visszajelzései:
• Zöld LED világít: akkumulátor töltése > 30,0 %.
• Sárga LED világít: akkumulátor töltése 10% és 30% között.
• Piros LED világít: akkumulátor töltése 5% és 10% között.
• Piros LED villog: akkumulátor töltése < 5%, az akkumulátor teljesen lemerült; néhány 

másodperce elteltével a kefemotor és a szívómotor leáll;
• Kefe vezérlő gombja (15. ábra, 2. ref.): lehetővé teszi (LED világít) és letiltja (LED sötét) a 

„Kefe” működését; a kefe nem kezd el forogni, amíg a „Kefe vezérlő karját” (15. ábra, 2. ref.) 
nem működteti.

! INFORMÁCIÓ
A kefe vezérlő gombjának megnyomása automatikusan engedélyezi a szívást és a tisztítószer 

adagolását, amelyek ezt követően az adott gombokkal szabályozhatók a konzolon.
• Szívást vezérlő gomb (15. ábra, 3. ref.): bekapcsolja („LED világít”) és kikapcsolja („LED nem 

sötét”) a szívómotort, amely a súrolást követően a padló felszárításához szükséges vákuumot 
létrehozza. A motor csak akkor lép működésbe, ha a „Kefe vezérlő karját” aktiválja.

• Tisztítószer áramlását szabályozó gomb (15. ábra, 5. ref.): lehetővé teszi (LED világít) és 
letiltja (LED sötét) a tisztítószer áramlását; három áramlási szint érhető el. A tisztítószer 
áramlása csak akkor engedélyezett, ha a kefe is működésben van.

• ECO gomb (15. ábra, 4. ref.): lehetővé teszi (LED világít) és letiltja (LED sötét) az ECO 
üzemmódot.

! INFORMÁCIÓ
ECO üzemmódban a rendszer automatikusan lecsökkenti a kefemotor és a szívómotor 
teljesítményét, illetve a tisztítószer áramlási sebességét az alapértelmezett 1. szintre 

csökkenti.

JP

制御
図Cにある通り、本機には次のような制御装置とインジケータランプがあります。
• メインスイッチ（図14、参照1）：本機のすべての機能との間で電力を接続・切断します。 
• 電源ランプ（主電源モデル）（図x、参照x）：黄色は、機械の電源ケーブルが主電源に接続

されており、メインスイッチが押されていることを示します（図14、参照1）。
• バッテリー充電インジケーター（バッテリー駆動モデルのみ）（図15、参照1）：赤色、黄

色、緑色の3つのLEDで構成され、バッテリーの充電レベルを表示します。充電レベルの目
安：
• 緑色LEDが点灯：バッテリーの充電量は30.0％超。
• 黄色LEDが点灯：バッテリーの充電量は10％から30％の間。
• 赤色LEDが点灯：バッテリーの充電量は5%から10%の間。
• 赤色の点滅：バッテリーの充電量は5％未満、バッテリーが全くありません。数秒後に

ブラシモーターと吸引モーターがシャットダウンします。
• ブラシコントロールボタン（図15、参照2）： 「ブラシ」機能の操作を有効（LED点灯）、

無効（LED暗色）にします。 「ブラシコントロールレバー」（図15、参照2）を操作するま
で、ブラシは回転しません。

! 情報
ブラシ制御ボタンを押すと、吸引と洗剤溶液の流れ機能が自動的に有効になるという効
果もあり、これらの機能はコンソールのそれぞれのボタンにより制御・調整できます。 

• 吸引制御ボタン（図15、参照3）： 吸引モーターをオン（「LED
点 灯 」 ） 、 オ フ （ 「 L E D 暗 色 」 ） に し ま す 。 こ れ は 、 ス ク ラ ブ
（ こ す っ た ） 後 に 床 を 乾 か す の に 必 要 な 真 空 を 発 生 さ せ ま す 。 
 
モーターは「ブラシコントロールレバー」により有効化されている時にのみ作動します。

• 洗剤フローボタン（図15、参照5）： 3段階の供給が可能な状態で、
洗 剤 溶 液 の 流 れ を 有 効 （ L E D 担 当 ） 、 無 効 （ L E D 暗 色 ） に し ま す 。 
 
フローは、ブラシが作動時のみ有効になります。

• ECOボタン（図15、参照4）： ECO操作モードを有効（LED点灯）、無効（LED暗色）にしま
す。

! 情報
ECO運転モードでは、ブラシモーターと吸引モーターの電力が自動的に低下し、洗剤溶液の流量

はデフォルトの供給レベル1になります。
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제어장치
기기는 다음의 제어장치와 표시등을 갖고 있습니다.
• (그림 14, 참조 1) 메인 스위치: 이 스위치는 기기의 모든 기능에 전원을 연결하고 연결을 

해제합니다. 
• (글미 x, 참조 x) 전원등: 황색등은 기기의 전원 케이블이 AC 전원과 연결되어 있고 (그림 14, 

참조 1) 메인 스위치가 눌러진 상태임을 표시합니다.
• (배터리 전원형 모델의 경우만 해당) (그림 15, 참조 1) 배터리 충전 표시등: 적색, 황색, 녹색의 

3개 LED로 구성되어 있음. 충전 레벨 표시:
• 녹색 LED 점등: 배터리 충전량 > 30.0%
• 황색 LED 점등: 배터리 충전량 10%-30% 사이
• 적색 LED 점등: 배터리 충전량 5%-10% 사이
• 적색 LED 깜빡임: 배터리 충전량 <5%, 배터리가 완전히 방전된 상태, 몇 초 후면 브러시 

모터와 흡입 모터가 정지될 것임.
• (그림 15, 참조 2) 브러시 제어 버튼: “브러시” 기능의 작동을 활성화(LED 점등) 및 비활성화

(LED 어두움) 시킴. (그림 15, 참조 2) “브러시 제어 레버”가 작동할 때까지 브러시는 회전을 
시작하지 않음.

! 정보
브러시 제어 버튼을 누르면 흡입 및 세제 용액 흐름 기능을 자동으로 활성화시키는 효과가 있으며, 

이들 기능은 콘솔의 개별 버튼으로 제어하고 조정할 수도 있음.
• (그림 15, 참조 3) 흡입 제어 버튼: 흡입 모터의 스위치를 켜고(‘LED ON”) 끄며(“LED 어두움”), 

이로 인해 소제 후 바닥을 건조시킬 필요가 있는 진공을 발생시킴. 이 모터는 “브러시 제어 레버”
로 작동할 때만 작동에 들어갑니다.

• (그림 15, 참조 5) 세제 흐름 버튼: 세 가지 레벨의 공급이 가능한 세제 용액의 흐름을 
활성화시키고 (LED ON) 또 비활성화시킴(LED 어두움). 브러시가 작동할 경우에만 흐름이 
활성화됩니다.

• (그림 15, 참조 4) ECO 버튼: ECO 작동 모드를 활성화(LED ON) 또는 비활성화시킴(LED 
어두움).

! 정보
ECO 작동 모드에서는 브러시 모터 및 흡입 모터의 전원이 자동으로 감소되고, 세제 용액의 흐름이 

공급 레벨 1의 초기값으로 되돌아감.

LT

Valdikliai
Mašina turi šiuos valdiklius ir signalines lemputes:
• Pagrindinis jungiklis (14 pav., žr. „1“): aprūpina elektros energija visas mašinos funkcijas. 
• Geltonos spalvos įjungto maitinimo lemputė (versija su kabeliu) (x pav., žr. „x“) nurodo, kad 

mašinos kabelis prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio, o pagrindinis jungiklis yra atleistas (14 pav., 
žr. „1“).

• Akumuliatoriaus įkrovos indikatorių (versija su akumuliatoriumi) (15 pav., žr. „1“) sudaro 3 
spalvų (raudonos, geltonos ir žalios) šviesos diodai, nurodantys įkrovos lygį. Galimi įkrovos 
lygiai:
• dega žalias šviesos diodas: akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygis > 30,0 %;
• dega geltonas šviesos diodas: akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygis yra 10–30 %;
• dega raudonas šviesos diodas: akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygis 5–10 %;
• mirksi raudonas šviesos diodas: akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygis yra < 5 %, akumuliatorius 

yra visiškai išsikrovęs. Po kelių sekundžių šepečio ir siurbimo varikliai išsijungs;
• Šepečio valdymo mygtukas (15 pav., žr. „2“): įjungia (šviesos diodas dega) ir išjungia (šviesos 

diodas nedega) šepečio funkciją. Šepetys nepradeda suktis nenuspaudus „Šepečio valdymo 
svirties“ (15 pav., žr. „2“).

! SVARBU:
Nuspaudus šepečio valdymo mygtuką, automatiškai įjungiamos siurbimo ir plaunamojo 
tirpalo srovės paleidimo funkcijos, kurias galima valdyti ir reguliuoti atitinkamais mygtukais 

ant pulto.
• Siurbimo valdymo mygtukas (15 pav., žr. „3“): įjungia („Šviesos diodas dega“) ir išjungia 

(„Šviesos diodas nedega“) siurbimo variklį bei sukuria vakuumą, būtiną nuplautoms grindims 
nusausinti. Variklis įjungiamas tik nuspaudus šepečio valdymo svirtį.

• Plaunamojo tirpalo mygtukas (15 pav., žr. „5“): įjungia („Šviesos diodas dega“) ir išjungia 
(„Šviesos diodas nedega“) plaunamojo tirpalo srovę. Srovė gali būti tiekiama trimis lygiais. 
Srovė paleidžiama tik esant įjungtam šepečiui.

• Mygtukas „ECO“ (15 pav., žr. „4“): įjungia („Šviesos diodas dega“) ir išjungia („Šviesos diodas 
nedega“) „ECO“ darbo režimą.

! SVARBU:
Pasirinkus „ECO“ darbo režimą valymo variklio ir siurbimo variklio galia automatiškai 

sumažėja, o plaunamasis tirpalas tiekiamas 1 lygiu.

LV

Vadības ierīces
Iekārtai ir šādas vadības ierīces un indikatori:
• galvenais slēdzis (14. att., 1. ats.), kas pieslēdz un atslēdz elektrisko jaudu visām iekārtas 

funkcijām; 
• barošanas lampiņa (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms modelis) (x. att., x. ats.): dzeltena krāsa 

norāda, ka iekārtas strāvas kabelis ir pieslēgts barošanas tīklam un galvenais slēdzis ir 
nospiests (14. att., 1. ats.);

• akumulatoru uzlādes indikators (tikai ar akumulatoru darbināmiem modeļiem) (15. att., 1. ats.), 
kas sastāv no 3 LED gaismām (sarkanas, dzeltenas un zaļas), norādot akumulatora uzlādes 
līmeni. Iespējamās uzlādes līmeņa indikācijas:
• zaļš LED apgaismojums: akumulatora uzlāde > 30,0%;
• dzeltens LED apgaismojums: akumulatora uzlāde starp 10% un 30%;
• sarkans LED apgaismojums: akumulatora uzlāde starp 5% un 10%;
• mirgo sarkans LED apgaismojums: akumulatora uzlāde ir < 5% - akumulators gandrīz 

tukšs; pēc dažām sekundēm sukas motors un sūkšanas motors izslēgsies;
• sukas kontroles poga (15. att., 2. ats.): iespējo (LED deg) un atspējo (LED nedeg) sukas 

funkcijas darbību; sukas sāks rotēt, kad tiks darbināta “Sukas vadības svira” (15. att., 2. ats.).
! INFORMĀCIJA

Nospiežot sukas vadības pogu, automātiski tiek iespējotas sūkšanas un mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa plūsmas funkcijas, kuras pēc tam var kontrolēt un pielāgot, izmantojot attiecīgās 

vadības pults atsevišķās pogas.
• Sūkšanas vadības poga (15. att., 3. ats.) ieslēdz (“LED deg”) un izslēdz (“LED nedeg”) 

sūkšanas motoru, kas rada nepieciešamo vakuumu grīdas žāvēšanai pēc mazgāšanas. 
Motors darbosies tikai tad, kad tas ir aktivizēts ar “Sukas vadības sviru”.

• Mazgāšanas līdzekļa plūsmas poga (15. att., 5. ats.) iespējo (LED apgaismots) un atspējo 
(LED aptumšots) mazgāšanas līdzekļa plūsmas piegādi trīs līmeņos. Plūsma ir iespējota tikai 
suku darbības laikā.

• ECO poga (15. att., 4. ats.) iespējo (LED deg) un atspējo (LED nedeg) ECO darbības režīmu.
! INFORMĀCIJA

ECO darbības režīmā sukas motora un sūkšanas motora jauda tiek automātiski samazināta 
un mazgāšanas līdzekļa plūsmas piegāde tiek iestatīta uz 1. noklusējuma līmeni.

PL

Przyrządy sterownicze
Urządzenie ma następujące elementy sterujące i kontrolki:
• Wyłącznik główny (rys. 14, poz. 1): włącza i wyłącza zasilanie elektryczne wszystkich funkcji 

urządzenia, 
• Kontrolka zasilania (model zasilany sieciowo) (rys. x, poz. x): kolor żółty wskazuje, że przewód 

zasilający jest podłączony do sieci, a główny wyłącznik został wciśnięty (rys. 14, poz. 1).
• Kontrolka ładunku akumulatora (tylko model zasilany akumulatorowo) (rys. 15, poz. 1): składa 

się z 3 diod LED: czerwonej, żółtej i zielonej, wskazujących poziom naładowania akumulatora. 
Możliwe stany kontrolki:
• Zapalona dioda zielona: poziom naładowania > 30%.
• Zapalona dioda żółta: poziom naładowania pomiędzy 10% a 30%.
• Zapalona dioda czerwona: poziom naładowania pomiędzy 5% a 10%.
• Dioda czerwona miga: poziom naładowania < 5%, akumulator całkowicie wyczerpany; za 

kilka sekund szczotka i silnik ssania zostaną wyłączone;
• Przycisk sterowania szczotki (rys. 15, poz. 2): włącza (dioda zapalona) i wyłącza (dioda 

zgaszona) funkcję „Szczotka”; sama szczotka zaczyna pracować dopiero po przesunięciu 
„dźwigni sterowania szczotki” (rys. 15, poz. 2).

! INFORMACJA
Naciśnięcie przycisku sterowania szczotki powoduje także automatyczne włączenie funkcji 
ssania i przepływu roztworu detergentu, które następnie można kontrolować i regulować za 

pomocą odpowiednich przycisków na konsoli.
• Przycisk sterowania ssania (rys. 15, poz. 3): włącza (dioda zapalona) i wyłącza (dioda zgaszona) 

silnik ssania, wytwarzający próżnię niezbędną do wysuszenia podłogi po szorowaniu. Silnik 
zaczyna pracę dopiero po aktywacji za pomocą „dźwigni sterowania szczotki”.

• Przycisk przepływu detergentu (rys. 15, poz. 5): włącza (dioda zapalona) i wyłącza (dioda 
zgaszona) przepływ detergentu; możliwe są trzy poziomy szybkości. Przepływ jest aktywny 
tylko w czasie pracy szczotki.

• Przycisk EKO (rys. 15, poz. 4): włącza (dioda zapalona) i wyłącza (dioda zgaszona) tryb pracy 
EKO.

! INFORMACJA
W trybie EKO, moc silnika szczotki i silnika ssania jest automatycznie redukowana, a 

przepływ roztworu detergentu ustawia się na poziom 1.

RO

Controale
Aparatul are următoarele comenzi și indicatoare luminoase:
• Întrerupătorul principal (fig.14, ref.1): conectează și deconectează alimentarea electrică către 

și de la toate funcțiile mașinii. 
• Lumina de pornire (model alimentat de la rețea) (fig. X, ref. X): culoarea galbenă indică faptul 

că cablul de alimentare al mașinii este conectat la rețeaua de alimentare și că întrerupătorul 
principal a fost apăsat (fig.14, ref. 1).

• Indicatorul de încărcare al bateriei (numai pentru modelele alimentate de la baterie) (fig.15, 
ref. 1): este compus din 3 leduri, roșu, galben și verde, care arată nivelul încărcării bateriei. 
Posibile indicații privind nivelul de încărcare:
• Led verde aprins: încărcarea bateriei > 30.0 %.
• Led galben aprins: încărcarea bateriei între 10% și 30%.
• Led roșu aprins: încărcarea bateriei între 5% și 10%.
• Led roșu intermitent: încărcarea bateriei < 5%, bateria complet plată; după câteva 

secunde, motorul periei și motorul de aspirație vor fi oprite;
• Butonul de control al periei (fig.15, ref. 2): activează (Led aprins) și dezactivează (Led oprit) 

funcționarea funcției „Perie”; peria nu începe să se rotească până când nu este operată 
„Pârghia de control a periei” (fig.15, ref. 2).

! INFORMARE
Apăsarea butonului de comandă a periei are de asemenea efectul de a activa automat 
funcțiile de curgere a soluției de aspirație și detergent, care pot fi apoi controlate și reglate 

prin intermediul acelor butoane individuale de pe consolă.
• Becul de control al aspirației (fig.15, ref. 3): se aprinde („Led aprins”) și oprește („Led oprit”) 

motorul de aspirație, care generează vidul necesar pentru uscarea podelei după spălare. 
Motorul intră în funcțiune numai când este activat prin intermediul „pârghiei de comandă a 
periei”.

• Butonul de debit detergent (fig.15, ref. 5): activează (Led aprins) și dezactivează (Led oprit) 
fluxul de soluție de detergent, cu trei niveluri de livrare disponibile. Debitul este activ numai cu 
peria în funcțiune.

• Butonul ECO (fig.15, ref. 4): permite (Led aprins) și dezactivează modul de funcționare ECO 
(Led oprit).

! INFORMARE
În modul de funcționare ECO, puterea motorului periei și a motorului de aspirație este redusă 

automat, iar debitul soluției de detergent este setat la nivelul de livrare 1.

TR

Kumandalar
Makinede aşağıda gösterilen kumandalar ve gösterge ışıkları bulunmaktadır:
• Ana şalter (1, Şek. 14): Elektrik gücünü makinenin bütün işlevleri için bağlar ve keser. 
• Güç açık ışığı (elektrikle çalışan model) (X, Şek. X): Sarı renk, makinenin elektrik kablosunun 

elektrik şebekesine bağlı olduğunu ve ana şalterin basılı olduğunu gösterir (1, Şek. 14).
• Akü şarj cihazı kontrol ışığı (1,Şek.15 - yalnızca akülü modeller): şarj sevitesini gösteren 

kırmızı, sarı yeşil renkte 3 led ışıktan oluşur. Olası durumlar şunlardır:
• Yeşil led yanar, akü gerilimi > 30.0 V;
• Sarı led yanar: akü gerilimi 30-23.3 V arasında;
• Kırmızı led yanar: akü şarjı %5-10 arasında;
• Kırmızı led yanıp söner: akü gerilimi < %5, akü tamamen boşalmıştır; birkaç saniye sonra 

fırça ve emiş motorları durur;
• Işıklı göstergesi olan fırça düğmesi (2, Şek. 15): “Fırça” fonksiyonunu etkinleştirir (“led açık”) 

ve devre dışı bırakır (“led kapalı). Fırça yalnızca “Fırça kumanda kolu” harekete geçirilince 
çalışmaya başlar. (2, Şek. 15)

! ÖNEMLİ
Fırça kontrol düğmesine basıldığında emiş ve deterjan çözeltisi dağıtma fonksiyonları da 
otomatik olarak devreye girer ve kumandadaki ilgili tek tuşlar vasıtasıyla kontrol edilebilir 

ve ayarlanabilir.
• Emiş kontrol düğmesi (3, Şek. 15) çalışılan zeminin temizlendikten sonra kurutulmasını 

sağlayan emiş motorunun açılmasına (“led açık”) ve kapatılmasına (“red kapalı” olanak sağlar. 
Motor sadece “Fırça kontrol kolu” ile çalıştırıldığında devreye girer.

• Deterjan dağıtım düğmesi (5, Şek. 15) üç farklı seviye ile deterjan çözeltisinin dağıtımını 
etkinleştirir (“led açık”) ve devre dışı bırakır (“led kapalı”). Deterjan çözeltisi dağıtımı yalnızca 
fırça hareket halindeyken yapılır.

• ECO düğmesi (4, Şek.15): ECO çalışma modunu etkinleştirir (“led açık”) ve devre dışı bırakır 
(“led kapalı”).

! ÖNEMLİ
ECO çalışma modunda, fırça motorunun ve emiş motorunun gücü otomatik olarak azaltılır ve 

deterjan çözeltisi dağıtımı varsayılan olarak 1. dağıtım seviyesine düşer.

CZ

Ovladače
Stroj má následující ovladače a kontrolní světla:
• Hlavní vypínač (obr. 14, č. 1): připojuje a odpojuje elektřinu k a od všech funkcí stroje. 
• Světlo označující, že el. proud je zapnutý (model poháněný ze sítě) (obr. x, č. x): žlutá barva 

označuje, že je silový kabel na stroji připojený k síti a byl stisknut hlavní spínač (obr. 14, č. 1).
• Indikátor nabití baterie (pouze u modelů poháněných ze sítě) (obr.15, č.1): se sestává ze 3 Led 

diod - červené, žluté  a zelené, ukazující úroveň nabití baterie. Možné indikace stavu nabití.
• Svítí zelená LED dioda: nabití baterie > 30,0 %.
• Svítí žlutá LED dioda: nabití baterie je mezi 10% a 30%.
• Svítí červená LED dioda: nabití baterie je mezi 5% a 10%.
• Červená LED dioda bliká : nabití baterie je < 5%, baterie je zcela vybitá; za několik 

sekund se motor kartáče a sací motor vypnou;
• •Tlačítko ovládání kartáče (obr. 15, č. 2): povoluje (LED dioda svítí) a blokuje (LED dioda 

nesvítí) provoz funkce Kartáč; kartáč se nezačne otáčet, dokud nebude v provozu Páka 
ovládání kartáče (obr. 15, č. 2).

! INFORMACE
Stisknutí tlačítka ovládání kartáče má také vliv na automatické povolení funkcí sání a průtoku 
čisticího roztoku, které mohou pak být řízeny a nastaveny jedním příslušným tlačítkem na 

konzole.
• Tlačítko ovládání sání (obr. 15, č. 3): se zapíná (“LED dioda svítí”) a vypíná  (“LED dioda je 

zhasnutá”) sací motor, který vytváří podtlak potřebný k sušení podlahy po čištění. Motor se 
uvede do provozu při aktivaci pomocí Páky pro ovládání kartáče.

• Tlačítko průtoku čisticího prostředku  (obr.15, č. 5): povoluje (“LED dioda svítí”) a blokuje  
(“LED dioda je zhasnutá”) průtok roztoku čisticího prostředku Průtok je povolen pouze pokud 
je kartáč v provozu.

• Tlačítko ECO (obr.15, č. 4): povoluje (“LED dioda svítí”) a blokuje  (“LED dioda je zhasnutá”) 
provozní režim ECO.

! INFORMACE
V provozním režimu ECO se výkon kartáče  sacího motoru sníží automaticky a průtok 

roztoku čisticího prostředku se přednastaví na úroveň 1.
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Juhtnupud
Masinal järgmised juhtseadised ja märgutuled.
• Pealüliti (joonis 14, viide 1): ühendab ja katkestab toite kõigi masina funktsioonide jaoks. 
• Toite märgutuli (võrgutoitega mudel) (joonis x, viide x): kollane tähendab, et masina toitekaabel 

on võrguga ühendatud ja pealüliti on alla vajutatud (joonis 14, viide 1).
• Aku laetuse näidik (ainult akutoitel mudelid) (joonis 15, viide 1): koosneb 3 LED-tulest: punane, 

kollane ja roheline, mis tähistavad aku laetuse taset. Võimalikud laadimise taseme näidud:
• roheline LED: aku laetus  > 30,0%,
• kollane LED: aku laetus 10% kuni 30%,
• punane LED: aku laetus 5% kuni 10%,
• punane LED vilgub: aku laetus < 5%, akud on tühjad, hari ja imemismootor lülitub mõne 

sekundi pärast välja,
• harja juhtnupp (joonis 15, viide 2): aktiveerib (LED põleb) ja seiskab (LED ei põle) harja 

funktsiooni; hari ei alusta pöörlemist enne, kui kasutatakse ka „Harja juhtkangi“ (joonis 15, 
viide 2).

! TEAVE
Harja juhtnupu vajutamine aktiveerib automaatselt ka imu ja puhastusvahendi vooli, mida 

saab seejärel kontrollida ja reguleerida nende vastavate nuppudega konsoolil.
• Imemise juhtnupp (joonis 15, viide 3): aktiveerib (LED põleb) ja lülitab välja (LED ei põle) 

imemismootori, mis genereerib pärast küürimist põranda kuivatamiseks vajaliku vaakumi. 
Mootor käivitub ainult, kui see aktiveeritakse „Harja juhthoovaga“.

• Puhastusvahendi voolu nupp (joonis 15, viide 5): aktiveerib (LED põleb) ja lülitab välja (LED ei 
põle) puhastusvahendi voolu. Valida saab kolme voolutaseme vahel. Vool aktiveeritakse ainult 
siis, kui hari töötab.

• ÖKO nupp (joonis 15, viide 4): aktiveerib (LED põleb) ja lülitab välja (LED ei põle) ÖKO režiimi.
! TEAVE

ÖKO režiimis vähendatakse automaatselt harjamootori ja imemismootori võimsust ning 
puhastusvahendi vooluhulk on vaikimisi tasemel 1.

SE

Kommandon
Maskinen har de följande reglagen och kontrollamporna:
• Huvudströmbrytare (bild 14-ref.1): aktiverar och avaktiverar elförsörjningen till maskinens 

samtliga funktioner. 
• Försörjningens indikator (eldriven modell) (bild x-ref. x): den är gul och anger att maskinens 

nätkabel är ansluten till elnätet och att huvudströmbrytaren har tryckts ner (bild 14-ref.1).
• Batteriladdarens röda kontrollampa (endast batterimodeller) (bild 15-ref. 1): består av 3 

lysdioder, gul, röd och grön  som signalerar batteriets laddningsnivå. De tänds på följande sätt:
• Tänd grön lysdiod: batteriladdning > 30.0 %.
• Tänd gul lysdiod: batteriladdning mellan 10 % och 30 %.
• Tänd röd lysdiod: batteriladdning mellan 5 % och 10 %.
• Röd lysdiod blinkar: batteriladdningen är < 5 %, batteriet är helt urladdat och efter några 

sekunder blockeras borstmotorn och suganordningens motor.
• Borstens knapp (bild 15-ref.2): aktiverar (“tänd lysdiod”) och avaktiverar (“släckt lysdiod”) 

funktionen “Borste”. Borsten sätts i funktion endast med “Borstens kontrollspak” (bild 14-ref.2).
! INFORMATION

Genom att trycka på borstarnas knapp aktiveras automatiskt funktionerna för sugning 
och distribution av lösningen. Dessa aktiveringar kan sedan ändras genom att trycka på 

motsvarande knappar.
• Suganordningens knapp (bild 15-ref.3): tänder (“tänd lysdiod”) och släcker (“släckt lysdiod”) 

sugmotorn, som tillåter en torkning av golvet på vilket arbetet utförs. Motorn sätts endast i 
funktion med ”borstens styrspak”.

• Knappen för lösningsmedlets flöde med indikatorer (bild 15-ref.5): aktiverar (“tänd lysdiod”) 
och inaktiverar (“släckt lysdiod”) lösningens flöde med tre olika flödesnivåer. Lösningen rinner 
endast ut när borsten är i funktion.

• ECO-knapp (bild 15-ref.4): aktiverar (“tänd lysdiod”) och inaktiverar (“släckt lysdiod”) ECO-
läget.

! INFORMATION
ECO-funktionen minskar automatiskt effekten hos borstmotorn och suganordningens 

motor, lösningsmedlets flödet är inställt på nivå 1.
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Система управління
Машина має наступні елементи управління та індикатори:
• Головний перемикач (рис. 14, 1): підключає електроенергію до всіх функцій машини та 

відключає її від них. 
• Індикатор увімкнення живлення (модель з живленням від електромережі) (рис. х, х): жовтий 

колір означає, що кабель живлення машини під’єднаний до електромережі та головний 
перемикач натиснутий (рис. 14, 1).

• Індикатор зарядження акумулятора (лише для моделей з живленням від акумуляторів) (рис. 
15, 1): складається з 3 світлодіодів, червоного, жовтого та зеленого кольору, які показують 
рівень зарядження акумулятора. Можливі показники рівня зарядження:
• Зелений світлодіод світиться: заряд акумулятора > 30,0%.
• Жовтий світлодіод світиться: заряд акумулятора між 10% і 30%.
• Червоний світлодіод світиться: заряд акумулятора між 5% і 10%.
• Червоний світлодіод блимає: заряд акумулятора <5%, акумулятор повністю 

розряджений; через кілька секунд електродвигун щітки та електродвигун всмоктування 
вимкнуться;

• Кнопка «управління щіткою» (рис. 15, 2): вмикає (світлодіод світиться) та вимикає (світлодіод 
не світиться) функцію «щітка»; щітка не починає обертатися, доки не запрацює «важіль 
управління щіткою» (рис. 15, 2).

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Натискання кнопки «управління щіткою» також впливає на автоматичне увімкнення функцій 
подачі миючого засобу та всмоктування, які потім можна контролювати та регулювати за 

допомогою відповідних окремих кнопок на консолі.
• Кнопка «управління всмоктуванням» (рис. 15, 3): вмикає («світлодіод світиться») та вимикає 

(«світлодіод не світиться») електродвигун всмоктування, який створює вакуум, необхідний 
для висихання підлоги після очищення. Електродвигун вводиться в дію лише тоді, коли його 
активують за допомогою «важеля управління щіткою».

• Кнопка «подача миючого засобу» (рис. 15, 5): вмикає (світлодіод світиться) та вимикає 
(світлодіод не світиться) подачу миючого засобу з трьома рівнями подачі. Подача вмикається, 
лише коли працює щітка.

• Кнопка «ECO» (рис.15, 4): вмикає (світлодіод світиться) та вимикає (світлодіод не світиться) 
режим роботи ECO.

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
В режимі роботи ECO потужність електродвигуна щітки та електродвигуна всмоктування 
автоматично зменшується, а подача миючого засобу встановлюється до рівня подачі 1.

1

2 1

2
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Lavoro
• Premere l’interruttore generale (Fig.16-Rif.1).
• Premere il pulsante spazzola o il pulsante ECO (Fig.17-Rif.1), oltre 

alla spazzola verrà attivata l’aspirazione e l’erogazione del flusso 
soluzione.

• Abbassare lo squeegee attraverso la leva (Fig.16-Rif.2).
• Azionare la leva comando spazzola (Fig.16-Rif.3).
• Iniziare il lavoro.

! INFORMAZIONE
Questa macchina può asciugare il pavimento sia in avanzamento 

che in retromarcia.
Per azionare l’asciugatura in retromarcia tirare la leva  (Fig.18-Rif.1) 

.
• Verificare durante il lavoro la qualità del lavaggio e regolare 

l’erogazione del flusso soluzione agendo sul pulsante flusso 
soluzione (Fig.17-Rif.3).

! INFORMAZIONE
Controllare periodicamente che alla spazzola arrivi la soluzione e 

procedere al relativo rifornimento quando si esaurisce.
! ATTENZIONE

Se durante il lavoro il led rosso della Spia di controllo carica batteria 
inizia a lampeggiare significa che la batteria è prossima alla scarica, 
dopo alcuni secondi si blocca il funzionamento della spazzola e 
dell’aspirazione, procedere con la ricarica della batteria consultare 

il paragrafo “Batteria: preparazione / installazione / ricarica”.

Nei casi in cui il pavimento presentasse un tipo di sporco particolarmente 
difficile, si può far compiere alla macchina le operazioni di lavaggio e di 
asciugatura in fasi distinte.
Prelavaggio con l’utilizzo di spazzole oppure pad:
• Collegare la spina alla presa di corrente (modello a spina).
• Sollevare lo squeegee attraverso la leva (Fig.16-Rif.2).
• Premere l’interruttore generale (Fig.16-Rif.1).
• Premere il pulsante spazzola (Fig.17-Rif.1).
• Spegnere l’aspiratore premendo il pulsante aspirazione (Fig.17-

Rif.2).
• Azionare la leva comando spazzola (Fig.16-Rif.3).
• Lavare in modo particolare sui punti più sporchi, in questo modo si 

concede al detergente il tempo di compiere la sua azione chimica 
di distacco e sospensione dello sporco ed alle spazzole di svolgere 
una efficace azione meccanica.

Asciugatura:
• Abbassare lo squeegee attraverso la leva (Fig.16-Rif.2).
• Premere il pulsate aspiratore per attivare l’aspirazione, ripassare 

sulla stessa zona precedentemente lavata, si ottiene così un 
risultato pari ad un lavaggio di fondo e si accorceranno notevolmente 
le operazioni successive di manutenzione ordinaria.
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Trabalho
• Prima o interruptor geral (Fig.16-Ref.1).
• Prima o botão da escova ou o botão ECO (Fig.17-Ref.1); para além 

da escova, será ativada a aspiração e a distribuição do fluxo da 
solução.

• Baixe o squeegee através da alavanca (Fig.16-Ref.2).
• Acione a alavanca de comando da escova (Fig.16-Ref.3).
• Inicie o trabalho.

! INFORMAÇÃO
Esta máquina pode secar o pavimento tanto na marcha à frente 

como na marcha-atrás.
Para acionar a secagem em marcha-atrás, puxe a alavanca (Fig.18-

Ref.1).
• Verifique durante o trabalho a qualidade da lavagem e regule a 

distribuição do fluxo da solução premindo o botão de fluxo da 
solução (Fig.17-Ref.3).

! INFORMAÇÃO
Certifique-se periodicamente de que a solução chega à escova e 

proceda ao respetivo reabastecimento quando acabar.
! ATENÇÃO

Se, durante o trabalho, o led vermelho da luz de aviso de controlo 
da carga da bateria começar a piscar, significa que a bateria 
está quase descarregada; após alguns segundos bloqueia-se o 
funcionamento da escova e da aspiração; proceda à recarga da 
bateria; consulte o parágrafo “Bateria: preparação/instalação/

recarga”.

Nos casos em que o pavimento apresenta um tipo de sujidade 
particularmente difícil, pode-se fazer com que a máquina realize as 
operações de lavagem e de secagem em fases distintas.
Pré-lavagem com a utilização de escovas ou pad:
• Ligue a ficha à tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).
• Levante o squeegee através da alavanca (Fig.16-Ref.2).
• Prima o interruptor geral (Fig.16-Ref.1).
• Prima o botão da escova (Fig.17-Ref.1).
• Desligue o aspirador premindo o botão de aspiração (Fig.17-Ref.2).
• Acione a alavanca de comando da escova (Fig.16-Ref.3).
• Lave especialmente nos pontos mais sujos, deste modo, dá-se ao 

detergente o tempo de executar a sua acção química de libertação 
e suspensão da sujidade e às escovas o tempo de realizar uma 
acção mecânica eficaz.

Secagem:
• Baixe o squeegee através da alavanca (Fig.16-Ref.2).
• Prima o botão do aspirador para activar a aspiração, volte a 

passar na mesma zona anteriormente lavada, obtém-se assim 
um resultado equivalente a uma lavagem a fundo e as operações 
sucessivas de manutenção normal reduzir-se-ão visivelmente.
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Travail
• Appuyer sur l’interrupteur général (Fig.16-Rep.1).
• Appuyer sur le bouton brosse ou le bouton ECO (Fig. 17 - Rep. 1) 

l’aspiration et l’écoulement de la solution sont activés ainsi que la 
brosse.

• Abaisser le suceur à l’aide du levier (Fig. 16- Rep. 2).
• Actionner le levier de commande brosse (Fig. 16 - Rep. 3).
• Commencer le travail.

! INFORMATION
Cette machine peut sécher le sol aussi bien en marche avant qu’en 

marche arrière.
Pour actionner le séchage en marche arrière tirer le levier (Fig. 18 

- Rep. 1).
• Vérifier pendant le travail la qualité du lavage et régler l’écoulement 

de la solution à l’aide du bouton écoulement solution (Fig. 17 - Rep. 
3).

! INFORMATION
Contrôler régulièrement que la solution détergente arrive bien 

jusqu’à la brosse et remplir le réservoir lorsqu’il est vide;
! ATTENTION

Si pendant le travail la led rouge du témoin de charge de la batterie 
commence à clignoter cela signifie que la batterie est presque 
déchargée, au bout de quelques secondes le fonctionnement de 
la brosse et de l’aspiration s’arrête: recharger la batterie (voir 

paragraphe «Batterie : préparation / installation /recharge «).

Si le sol est particulièrement sale, il est conseillé d’effectuer d’abord le 
lavage puis ensuite le séchage dans un deuxième temps.
Prélavage avec l’utilisation de brosses ou d’un pad :
• Brancher la fiche sur la prise de courant (modèle à fiche).
• Lever le suceur à l’aide du levier (Fig. 16- Rep. 2).
• Appuyer sur l’interrupteur général (Fig.16-Réf.1).
• Appuyer sur le bouton brosse (Fig. 17 - Rep. 2).
• Éteindre l’aspiration en appuyant sur le bouton aspiration (Fig. 17 

- Rep.2).
• Actionner le levier de commande brosse (Fig. 16 - Rep. 3).
• Insister sur les endroits les plus sales: cela permet au détergent 

d’exercer son action chimique et aux brosses d’effectuer une action 
mécanique plus efficace.

Séchage :
• Abaisser le suceur à l’aide du levier (Fig. 16- Rep. 2).
• Appuyer sur le bouton aspirateur pour mettre en marche 

l’aspiration, repasser sur la zone précédemment lavée : on obtient 
ainsi le même résultat qu’un lavage en profondeur et on raccourcit 
considérablement les opérations d’entretien courant.
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Trabajo
• Pulse el interruptor general (Fig. 16-Ref. 1).
• Pulse el botón del cepillo o el botón ECO (Fig. 17-Ref. 1), además 

del cepillo, se activará la aspiración y la salida del flujo de la 
solución.

• Baje el secador de suelo con la palanca (Fig. 16-Ref. 2).
• Accione la palanca de mando del cepillo (Fig. 16-Ref. 3).
• Comience a trabajar.

! INFORMACIÓN
Esta máquina puede secar el pavimento tanto avanzando como en 

marcha atrás.
Para accionar el secado en marcha atrás, tire de la palanca (Fig. 

18-Ref. 1).
• Durante el trabajo, compruebe la calidad del lavado y regule la 

salida del flujo de la solución con el botón de flujo de solución (Fig. 
17-Ref. 3).

! INFORMACIÓN
Controle periódicamente que llegue solución al cepillos y rellene 

cuando se termine.
! ATENCIÓN

Si durante el trabajo el LED rojo del indicador luminoso de control 
de la carga de la batería comienza a destellar, significa que la batería 
está por descargarse; después de unos segundos se bloquea el 
funcionamiento del cepillo y de la aspiración; recargue la batería 
consultando el apartado “Batería: preparación / instalación / 

recarga”.

Si en el suelo hubiera un tipo de suciedad difícil de limpiar, la máquina 
puede hacer las operaciones de lavado y secado por separado.
Prelavado con el uso de cepillos o pad:
• Conecte la clavija de la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).
• Levante el secador de suelo con la palanca (Fig. 16-Ref. 2).
• Pulse el interruptor general (Fig. 16-Ref. 1).
• Pulse el botón del cepillo (Fig. 17-Ref. 1).
• Apague el aspirador pulsando el botón de aspiración (Fig. 17-Ref. 

2).
• Accione la palanca de mando del cepillo (Fig. 16-Ref. 3)
• Lave en especial los puntos más sucios, de esta manera el 

detergente tendrá el tiempo necesario como para cumplir su acción 
química de separación y suspensión de la suciedad y los cepillos 
podrán cumplir una acción mecánica eficaz.

Secado:
• Baje el secador de suelo con la palanca (Fig. 16-Ref. 2).
• Presione el pulsador aspirador para activar la aspiración, pase 

nuevamente por la misma zona antes lavada, así se obtiene 
un resultado equivalente al lavado profundo y se reducirán las 
operaciones de mantenimiento ordinario.
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Working
• Press the main switch (fig. 16, ref. 1).
• Press the brush button or the ECO button (fig. 17, ref. 1), in addition 

to activating the brush, this will also enable the vacuum function 
and the flow of detergent solution.

• Lower the squeegee by operating the lever (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Depress the brush control lever (fig. 16, ref. 3).
• Begin working.

! INFORMATION
This machine can dry the floor moving both forward and in reverse.
To operate the drying function in reverse, pull the lever upwards 

(fig. 18, ref. 1).
• When work is in progress, check the thoroughness of the wash and 

regulate the flow of detergent solution accordingly, with the relative 
button (fig. 17, ref. 3).

! INFORMATION
Check periodically that the detergent solution is reaching the 

brush, and take care to fill the tank when empty.
! WARNING

Should the red Led of the battery charge indicator light up when 
work is in progress, this means that the battery is almost out of 
power, and after a few seconds the brush and vacuum functions will 
shut off automatically. Proceed to recharge the battery, referring to 

the section “Battery: preparation / installation / recharging”.

In cases where floors are soiled with particularly stubborn dirt, scrubbing 
and drying operations can be performed in two separate stages.
Prewashing with brushes or pads:
• Plug the machine into the power socket (mains powered model).
• Raise the squeegee by operating the lever (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Press the main switch (fig. 16, ref. 1).
• Press the brush control button (fig. 17, ref. 1).
• Switch off the vacuum function by pressing the suction control 

button (fig. 17, ref. 2).
• Depress the brush control lever (fig. 16, ref. 3).
• When scrubbing particularly dirty areas, give the detergent sufficient 

time to perform its chemical action of detaching and suspending 
the dirt in the film of water, and allow the brushes time to exert an 
effective mechanical action.

Drying
• Lower the squeegee by operating the lever (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Press the suction control button to activate the vacuum function, 

and pass over the area washed previously: this will produce an 
effect similar to a thorough scrub, with the result that subsequent 
routine maintenance work on the floor will be less time-consuming.
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Maschinenbetrieb
• Den Hauptschalter (Abb. 16, Pkt. 1) drücken.
• Den Bürstenschalter oder den ECO-Schalter drücken (Abb. 17, 

Pkt. 1), zusätzlich zur Bürste werden die Absaugung und der 
Reinigungsmittelfluss eingeschaltet.

• Senken Sie den Saugfuß mit dem Hebel ab (Abb. 16, Pkt. 2).
• Bedienen Sie den Bürstensteuerhebel (Abb. 16, Pkt. 3).
• Mit der Arbeit beginnen.

! INFORMATION
Diese Maschine kann den Boden sowohl bei Vorwärts- als auch bei 

Rückwärtsfahrt trocknen.
Um die Trocknung bei Rückwärtsfahrt einzuschalten, den Hebel 

ziehen (Abb. 18, Pkt. 1).
• Überprüfen Sie während der Arbeit die Reinigungsqualität und 

regulieren Sie den Reinigungsmittelfluss über den Schalter für den 
Reinigungsmittelfluss (Abb. 17, Pkt. 3).

! INFORMATION
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob das Reinigungsmittel an den 

Bürsten ankommt und füllen Sie es nach, wenn es leer ist.
! VORSICHT

Wenn die rote LED der Kontrolllampe für den Akkuladestand 
während der Arbeit zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet dies, dass der Akku 
fast leer ist und nach einigen Sekunden die Störabschaltung der 
Bürste und der Absaugung erfolgt; laden Sie den Akku auf, indem 
Sie den Abschnitt „Akku: Vorbereiten / Installieren / Aufladen” 

konsultieren.

Sollte der Boden stark verschmutzt sein, kann die Maschine die 
Reinigungs- und Trockenvorgänge in verschiedenen Phasen ausführen.
Vorwaschen unter Verwendung von Bürsten oder Pads:
• Schließen Sie den Stecker an die Steckdose an (Modell mit 

Stecker).
• Heben Sie den  Saugfuß mit dem Hebel an (Abb. 16, Pkt. 2).
• Drücken Sie den Hauptschalter (Abb. 16, Pkt. 1).
• Drücken Sie den Bürstenschalter (Abb. 17, Pkt. 1).
• Schalten Sie die Absaugung aus, indem Sie den Saugschalter 

drücken (Abb. 17, Pkt. 2).
• Bedienen Sie den Bürstensteuerhebel (Abb. 16, Pkt. 3).
• An stark verschmutzten Stellen länger schrubben: Auf diese Weise 

hat das Reinigungsmittel mehr Zeit, seine chemische Wirkung zu 
entfalten, um den Schmutz zu lösen, und die Bürsten haben eine 
höhere mechanische Wirkung.

Trocknung:
• Senken Sie den Saugfuß mit dem Hebel ab (Abb. 16, Pkt. 2).
• Die Saugtaste drücken, um die Absaugung zu aktivieren und den 

schon geschrubbten Bereich noch einmal mit eingeschalteter 
Absaugung abfahren. Auf diese Weise erzielt man ein Ergebnis, 
das einer tiefgehenden Reinigung gleicht, und die nachfolgende 
tägliche Pflege wird wesentlich verkürzt.
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Работа
• Натиснете главния прекъсвач (Фиг.16-Поз.1).
• Натиснете бутона на четката или бутона ECO (Фиг.17-Поз.1); 

освен четката ще се активира и засмукването и подаването на 
разтвора.

• Спуснете гумената миячка с помощта на лоста (Фиг.16-Поз.2).
• Задействайте лоста за управление на четката (Фиг.16-Поз.3).
• Започнете работа.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Тази машина може да подсушава пода както на преден, така и 

на заден ход.
За да задействате подсушаването на заден ход, дръпнете лоста 

(Фиг.18-Поз.1) .
• Проверете качеството на измиване по време на работа и 

регулирайте подаването на разтвора с бутона за подаване на 
разтвор (Фиг.17-Поз.3).

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Проверявайте редовно дали почистващият разтвор стига до 

четката и се погрижете за зареждане, когато се изчерпа.
! ВАЖНО

Ако по време на работа червеният светодиод на контролния 
индикатор на зарядното устройство започне да мига, означава 
че батерията скоро ще се изтощи, след няколко секунди се 
блокира работата на четката и на засмукването; заредете 
батерията, вж. параграф “Батерия: подготовка/ монтиране/

зареждане”.

В случай на особено упорито замърсяване на пода, миенето и 
сушенето могат да бъдат извършени в две отделни операции.
Предварително миене с помощта на четки или подложки:
• Включете щепсела в контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
• Повдигнете гумената миячка с помощта на лоста (Фиг.16-Поз.2).
• Натиснете главния прекъсвач (Фиг.16-Поз.1).
• Натиснете бутона на четката (Фиг.17-Поз.1).
• Изключете засмукването с натискане на бутона за засмукване 

(Фиг.17-Поз.2).
• Задействайте лоста за управление на четката (Фиг.16-Поз.3).
• Наблягайте на силно замърсени зони, за да осигурите време на 

почистващия препарат да извърши химическото си действие за 
отделяне и отстраняване на замърсяването и на четките, за да 
могат да упражнят ефективно механично действие.

Подсушаване:
• Спуснете гумената миячка с помощта на лоста (Фиг.16-Поз.2).
• Натиснете бутона за засмукване, за да включите засмукването, 

преминете върху участъка, който сте измили преди това; 
резултатът е еквивалентен на измиване в дълбочина и 
последващата текуща поддръжка ще отнеме по-малко време.
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Werk
• Druk op de hoofdschakelaar (Fig.16-Ref.1):
• Druk op de borstelknop of de ECO-knop (Fig.17-Ref.1); behalve 

de borstel worden ook de afzuiging en de afgifte van de oplossing 
geactiveerd.

• Breng het zuigrubber omlaag met behulp van de hendel (Fig. 16-
Ref.2).

• Bedien de bedieningshendel van de borstel (Fig.16-Ref.3).
• Begin te werken.

! INFORMATIE
Deze machine kan de vloer zowel vooruit als achteruit drogen.

Om achteruit te drogen, trekt u aan de hendel (Fig.18-Ref.1).
• Controleer tijdens de werkzaamheden de kwaliteit van het reinigen 

en regel de afgifte van de oplossing met de drukknop vloeistofstroom 
(Fig.17-Ref.3).

! INFORMATIE
Controleer regelmatig of de oplossing bij de borstel aankomt en 

zorg voor bijvullen indien de oplossing opraakt;
! LET OP

Als tijdens het werk de rode led van het controlelampje acculading 
begint te knipperen, betekent dit dat de accu bijna leeg is; na enkele 
seconden wordt de werking van de borstel en de afzuiging gestopt; 
laad de accu op en zie hiervoor de paragraaf “Accu: voorbereiding/

installatie/opladen”.

Indien de vloer zeer vuil is, kan men de machine eerst laten schrobben 
en vervolgens laten zuigen.
Voorschrobben met borstels of pads:
• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact (model met stekker).
• Breng het zuigrubber omhoog met behulp van de hendel (Fig. 16-

Ref.2).
• Druk op de hoofdschakelaar (Fig.16-Ref.1):
• Druk op de borstelknop (Fig.17-Ref.1):
• Schakel de zuigunit uit door op de zuigknop te drukken (Fig.17-

Ref.2).
• Bedien de bedieningshendel van de borstel (Fig.16-Ref.3).
• Blijf langer werken in punten waar veel vuil aanwezig is: op die 

manier heeft het reinigingsmiddel de tijd om chemisch in te werken 
(losmaken en oplossen van het vuil) en kunnen de borstels een 
doeltreffende mechanische werking uitvoeren.

Drogen:
• Breng het zuigrubber omlaag met behulp van de hendel (Fig. 16-

Ref.2).
• Druk op de zuigknop om het zuigen in te schakelen en ga opnieuw 

over de zojuist gereinigde zone: op die manier wordt het resultaat 
van een grondige schrobbeurt verkregen en zal het volgende 
gewone onderhoud aanzienlijk verkort worden.
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Drift
• Trykk på hovedbryteren (fig.16 - ref.1).
• Trykk på børstetasten eller ECo-tasten (fig 17 - ref. 1). I tillegg til 

børsten aktiveres oppsugingen og utførselen av vaskeløsning.
• Senk sugenalen ved hjelp av spaken (fig. 16 - ref. 2).
• Aktiver betjeningsspaken for børsten (fig. 16 - ref. 3).
• Start arbeidet.

! INFORMASJON
Denne maskinen kan tørke gulvet både når den kjører framover og 

bakover.
For å aktivere tørking i revers trekker du i spaken (fig. 18 - ref. 1).

• Kontroller kvaliteten på vaskinen under arbeidet og reguler 
utførselen av vaskeløsing ved hjelp av tasten for vaskeløsning (fig. 
17  ref. 3).

! INFORMASJON
Kontroller regelmessig at det kommer vaskeløsning til børstene og 

sørg for oppfylling hvis det går tomt.
! VÆR OPPMERKSOM

Hvis den røde ledlampen for kontroll av batteriladingen begynner 
å blinke mens maskinen er i funksjon betyr det at batteriet snart 
er utladet. Etter noen sekunder vil funksjonen til børsten og 
oppsugingen blokkeres. Du må da lade batteriet, se avsnittet 

“Batteri: forberedele / installasjon / lading “.

Dersom gulvet skulle ha smuss som er spesielt vanskelige er det mulig 
å la maskinen gjennomføre vaske- og tørkeoperasjonene som atskilte 
faser.
Forvask med bruk av koster eller pute.
• Sett støpselet i stikkontakten (modell med ledning).
• Løft sugenalen ved hjelp av spaken (fig. 16 - ref. 2).
• Trykk på hovedbryteren (fig.16 - ref.1).
• Trykk på bryteren til børsteenheten (fig.17-ref.1).
• Slå av oppsugingen ved å trykke på oppsugingstasten (fig.17 - 

ref.2).
• Aktiver betjeningsspaken for børsten (fig. 16 - ref. 3).
• Vask særlig på de mest skitne punktene. På denne måten får 

vaskemiddelet tid til å foreta sin kjemiske oppløsning av skitten, og 
lar kostene foreta en effektiv mekanisk handling.

Tørking:
• Senk sugenalen ved hjelp av spaken (fig. 16 - ref. 2).
• Trykk på oppsugingstasten for å aktivere oppsugingen, kjør over 

det samme området du nettopp har vasket, dermed får du et 
resultat med grundig vasking, og påfølgende operasjoner med 
vanlig vedlikehold nedkortes betraktelig.
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Работа
• Нажмите главный выключатель (рис. 16 - поз. 1).
• Нажмите кнопку щетки или кнопку ECO (рис. 17 - поз. 1), помимо 

щетки будут активированы всасывание и подача раствора.
• Опустите скребок при помощи рычага (рис. 16 - поз. 2).
• Передвиньте рычаг управления щеткой (рис. 16 - поз. 3).
• Начните работу.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Данная машина может сушить пол как передним, так и задним 

ходом.
Для включения сушки задним ходом потяните за рычаг (Рис. 

18 - поз. 1).
• Во время работы контролируйте качество мойки и регулируйте 

поток раствора при помощи кнопки подачи раствора (рис. 17 - 
поз. 3);

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Периодически проверяйте, чтобы на щетку подавался моющий 

раствор, и доливайте раствор, когда он заканчивается.
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Если во время работы красный светодиод индикатора заряда 
аккумулятора начинает мигать, это означает, что аккумулятор 
близок к разрядке; через несколько секунд отключаются 
щетка и всасывание; перезарядите аккумулятор, см. раздел 

«Аккумулятор: подготовка/установка/зарядка».

Если на полу будет особо стойкая грязь, на машине можно 
выполнить раздельные операции по мойке и сушке.
Предварительная промывка при помощи щеток или диска:
• Вставьте вилку в розетку (модель с питанием от сети).
• Поднимите скребок при помощи рычага (рис. 16 - поз. 2).
• Нажмите главный выключатель (рис. 16 - поз. 1).
• Нажмите на кнопку щетки (рис. 17 - поз. 1).
• Выключите всасывание при помощи кнопки всасывания (рис. 

17 - поз. 2).
• Передвиньте рычаг управления щеткой (рис. 16 - поз. 3).
• Особым образом промывайте наиболее грязные места, 

благодаря этому, моющему средству дается время для 
проведения химической реакции по отделению грязи и 
переведению ее в суспензию, а щеткам – произвести 
эффективное механическое воздействие.

Сушка:
• Опустите скребок при помощи рычага (рис. 16 - поз. 2).
• Нажмите кнопку всасывания для того, чтобы включить 

всасывание, перейдите на предварительно промытую область, 
таким образом достигается результат с тщательной промывкой 
и значительно сократятся последующие операции по уходу.
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Práca
• Stlačte hlavný vypínač (Obr. 16 Ozn. 1).
• Stlačte tlačidlo kefy alebo tlačidlo ECO (Obr. 17 Ozn. 1), okrem kefy 

sa aktivuje aj odsávanie a výdaj roztoku.
• Znížte stieracie zariadenie, použite páku (Obr. 16 Ozn. 2).
• Aktivujte páku na ovládanie kefy (Obr. 16 Ozn. 3).
• Začnite pracovať.

! INFORMÁCIE
Tento stroj môže stierať podlahu pri chode dopredu aj dozadu.

Ak chcete použiť stroj na stieranie pri chode dozadu, potiahnite 
páku (Obr. 18 Ozn. 1).

• Počas práce kontrolujte kvalitu umývania a nastavte prietok výdaja 
roztoku tlačidlom na nastavenie prietoku (Obr. 17 Ozn. 3).

! INFORMÁCIE
Pravidelne kontrolujte, či ku kefe priteká dosť roztoku detergentu 

a po jeho spotrebovaní zaistite jeho doplnenie.
! POZOR

Ak počas práce začne blikať červená kontrolka nabitia batérie, 
znamená to, že batéria je takmer vybitá. Po niekoľkých sekundách 
sa kefa a odsávanie zastaví. Aby ste mohli pokračovať v práci, 
musíte batériu nabiť, pozrite si odsek „Batéria: príprava / inštalácia 

/ nabitie“.

Pokiaľ by bolo treba vyčistiť mimoriadne špinavú podlahu možno podlahu 
umyť a osušiť v rôznych fázach.
Predbežné umytie kefami alebo diskami:
• Zapojte zástrčku do zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so zástrčkou).
• Zdvihnite stieracie zariadenie pákou (Obr. 16 Ozn. 2).
• Stlačte hlavný vypínač (Obr. 16 Ozn. 1).
• Stlačte tlačidlo kefy (Obr. 17 Ozn. 1).
• Vypnite vysávač stlačením tlačidla vysávania (Obr. 17 Ozn. 2).
• Aktivujte páku na ovládanie kefy (Obr. 16 Ozn. 3).
• Umývať treba predovšetkým vo veľmi zašpinených. Týmto 

spôsobom je možné nechať pôsobiť detergent dostatočne dlhú 
dobu, aby chemikália rozpustila nečistoty a kefy ich mechanicky 
odstránili.

Osušenie:
• Znížte stieracie zariadenie, použite páku (Obr. 16 Ozn. 2).
• Stlačte tlačidlo odsávania, aby sa aktivovalo odsávanie, prejdite so 

strojom po predtým umytej oblasti. Takto dosiahnete výsledok ako 
pri hĺbkovom umývaní a skrátenie nasledujúcich úkonov pri bežnej 
údržbe.

SL

Delovanje
• Pritisnite glavno stikalo (slika 16 - poz. 1).
• Pritisnite gumb ščetke ali gumb ECO (slika 17-poz. 1),  poleg ščetke 

se aktivira sesanje in pretok raztopine.
• Z ročico znižajte otiralnik (slika 19-poz. 2).
• Aktivirajte ročico za upravljanje ščetke (slika 16-poz. 3).
• Začnite z delom.

! INFORMACIJA
Ta stroj lahko suši tla bodisi med vožnjo naprej kot tudi nazaj.

Za aktiviranje sušenja med vožnjo nazaj povlecite ročico (slika 18-
poz. 1).

• Med delom preverjajte kakovost pranja in pravilnost pretoka 
raztopine s pritiskom na gumb pretoka raztopine (slika 17-poz. 3).

! INFORMACIJA
Redno preverjajte, ali pralna raztopina prihaja na ščetko in poskrbite 

za napolnitev, ko se jo porabi.
! POZOR

če med delom prične utripati rdeča signalna lučka polnitve baterije, 
to pomeni, da je baterija skoraj prazna. Po nekaj sekundah se 
prekine delovanje ščetke in sesalnika, zato nemudoma opravite 
polnjenje baterije. Glejte odstavek »Baterija: priprava / montaža / 

polnjenje«.

V primerih, ko je na tleh posebno trdovratna umazanija, se lahko pranje 
in sušenje opravi v različnih fazah.
Predpranje z uporabo ščetk ali blazine:
• Vtič priklopite v omrežno vtičnico (model z vtičem).
• Z ročico dvignite otiralnik (slika 16-poz. 2).
• Pritisnite glavno stikalo (slika 16 - poz. 1).
• Pritisnite gumb ščetke (slika 17-poz. 1).
• S pritiskom na gumb za sesanje izklopite sesalnik (slika 17-poz. 2).
• Aktivirajte ročico za upravljanje ščetke (slika 16-poz. 3).
• Zlasti operite najbolj umazana mesta: na ta način se detergentu 

dopusti čas, da s svojim kemičnim delovanjem loči in raztopi 
umazanijo, ščetke pa opravijo učinkovito mehansko delovanje.

Sušenje:
• Z ročico znižajte otiralnik (slika 19-poz. 2).
• Pritisnite gumb sesalnika, da aktivirate sesanje, večkrat potujte po 

prej opranem področju, da na ta način dosežete rezultat popolnega 
pranja in bistveno se skrajšajo nadaljnji postopki rednega 
vzdrževanja.
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工作
• 按下总开关（图16，编号1）：
• 按下地刷按钮或ECO按钮（图17，编号1），除了地刷之外，还将激

活溶液水流的抽吸和输出。
• 通过杠杆，将吸水扒降低（图16，编号2）。
• 操作地刷指令杠杆（图16，编号3）。
• 开始工作。

! 信息
本机器可在前进和后退时擦干地面。

如需在倒车时擦干地面，请提起杠杆（图18，编号1）。
• 工作期间检查清洗质量，并通过作用于溶液流量按钮调整溶液流量

（图17，编号3）。
! 信息

定期检查地刷上是否有溶液存在，如已用完，请及时加注；
! 注意

如工作期间电瓶充电指示灯的红色指示灯开始闪烁，则表示电池接近放
电，几秒后地刷和吸水组件将锁定；如需继续，请给电瓶充电，参见“

电池：准备/安装/充电”章节。

在一些有特别顽固污渍的地方，可以把清洗和吸水分成两阶段来进行。
使用地刷或垫板进行预清洗
• 将插头插入电源插座（电缆型号）。
• 通过杠杆，将吸水扒升起（图16，编号2）。
• 按下总开关（图16，编号1）。
• 按下地刷开关（图17，编号1）。
• 按下吸水开关（图17，编号2），关闭吸水机。
• 操作地刷指令杠杆（图16，编号3）。
• 在某些特别脏的地方清洗时，可以让机器适当地停留在那里，以便

有更多时间让清洁剂分离脏物，地刷产生更好的磨洗效果。
干燥：
• 通过杠杆，将吸水扒降低（图16，编号2）。
• 按下吸水器按键，启动吸水，在刚才清洗过的地方吸水。这样可以

获得彻底的清洗效果，而且以后的日常清洗可以花费更少的时间。
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Arbejder
• Tryk på hovedafbryderen (fig. 16, ref. 1).
• Tryk på børsteknappen eller ECO-knappen (fig. 17, ref. 1). Ud 

over at aktivere børsten aktiveres også vakuumfunktionen og 
vaskeopløsningen.

• Sænk gummien ved at betjene spaken (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Tryk på børstehåndtaget (fig. 16, ref. 3).
• Begynd at arbejde.

! INFORMATION
Denne maskine kan tørre gulvet, der bevæger sig både fremad og 

baglæns.
For at betjene tørringsfunktionen i omvendt trække håndtaget opad 

(fig. 18, ref. 1).
• Når arbejdet pågår, skal du kontrollere vaskens grundhed og 

regulere strømmen af vaskeopløsningen i overensstemmelse 
hermed med den relative knap (fig. 17, ref. 3).

! INFORMATION
Kontroller regelmæssigt, at vaskemiddelopløsningen når børsten, 

og pas på at fylde tanken, når den er tom.
! ADVARSEL

Hvis den røde ledning af batteriladningsindikatoren lyser, når 
arbejdet er i gang, betyder det, at batteriet er næsten ude af drift, 
og efter nogle få sekunder slukker børste- og vakuumfunktionerne 
automatisk. Fortsæt med at genoplade batteriet under henvisning 

til afsnittet ”Batteri: forberedelse/installation/genopladning”.

I tilfælde, hvor gulve er snavset med særligt stædigt snavs, kan skrubning 
og tørring udføres i to separate trin.
Forvask med børster eller puder:
• Sæt maskinen i stikkontakten (strømdrevet model).
• Løft gylven ved at betjene spaken (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Tryk på hovedafbryderen (fig. 16, ref. 1).
• Tryk på børstekontrolknappen (fig. 17, ref. 1).
• Sluk for vakuumfunktionen ved at trykke på sugekontrolknappen 

(fig. 17, ref. 2).
• Tryk på børstehåndtaget (fig. 16, ref. 3).
• Når du skrubber særligt snavsede områder, giver detergentet 

tilstrækkelig tid til at udføre sin kemiske virkning for at løsne og 
suspendere snavset i vandfilmen og give børsterne tid til at udøve 
en effektiv mekanisk handling.

Tørring
• Sænk gummien ved at betjene spaken (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Tryk på sugekontrolknappen for at aktivere vakuumfunktionen og 

videregive det tidligere vasket område: Dette giver en effekt som 
en grundig skrubbe, hvilket betyder, at efterfølgende rutinemæssig 
vedligeholdelse på gulvet bliver mindre tidskrævende.
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Työskentely
• Paina pääkytkintä (kuva 16, viite 1).
• Paina harjapainiketta tai ECO-painiketta (kuva 17, viite 1), ja harjan 

aktivoinnin lisäksi tämä ottaa käyttöön myös tyhjiötoiminnon ja 
puhdistusainevirtauksen.

• Laske kuivauspyyhintä vivun avulla (kuva 16, viite 2).
• Paina alas harjan ohjausvipu (kuva 16, viite 3).
• Aloita työskentely.

! TIETOA
Tämä kone voi kuivata lattiaa liikuttaessa sekä eteen- että 

taaksepäin.
Käytä kuivaustoimintoa käänteisesti vetämällä vipua ylöspäin 

(kuva 18, viite 1).
• Työskenneltäessä tarkasta pesun huolellisuus ja säädä 

puhdistusaineen virtausta vastaavasti vastaavalla painikkeella 
(kuva 17, viite 3).

! TIETOA
Tarkasta säännöllisin väliajoin, että puhdistusaineliuosta saapuu 

harjaan, ja huolehdi säiliön täyttämisestä, kun se tyhjenee.
! VAROITUS

Jos akun varaustason osoittimen punainen ledi syttyy 
työskentelyn aikana, tämä tarkoittaa, että akku on melkein tyhjä ja 
muutaman sekunnin kuluttua harja- ja tyhjiötoiminnot sammuvat 
automaattisesti. Huolehdi akun lataamisesta, katso ohjeet luvusta 

”Akku: valmistelu / asennus / lataaminen”.

Mikäli lattiat ovat likaantuneet erityisen pinttyneestä liasta, puhdistus- ja 
kuivaustoimenpiteet voidaan suorittaa kahdessa erillisessä vaiheessa.
Esipesu harjoilla ja tyynyillä:
• Kytke kone sähköpistorasiaan (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
• Nosta kuivauspyyhin vivun avulla (kuva 16, viite 2).
• Paina pääkytkintä (kuva 16, viite 1).
• Paina harjan ohjauspainiketta (kuva 17, viite 1).
• Kytke tyhjiötoiminto pois päältä painamalla imun ohjauspainiketta 

(kuva 17, viite 2).
• Paina alas harjan ohjausvipu (kuva 16, viite 3).
• Kun puhdistetaan erityisen likaisia alueita, anna pesuaineelle 

riittävästi aikaa sen kemiallista irrottavaa vaikutusta varten, jotta 
lika nousee vesikalvolle ja harjat ehtivät suorittaa tehokkaan 
mekaanisen puhdistuksen.

Kuivaus
• Laske kuivauspyyhintä vivun avulla (kuva 16, viite 2).
• Aktivoi tyhjiötoiminto uudelleen painamalla imun ohjauspainiketta 

ja kulje aiemmin pestyn alueen ylitse: tämä aikaansaa 
peruspuhdistusta vastaavan vaikutuksen, jolloin seuraavat 
rutiininomaiset lattian ylläpitopesut vaativat vähemmän aikaa.
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Εργασία
• Πατήστε τον κεντρικό διακόπτη (εικ. 16, αναφ. 1).
• Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου βούρτσας ή το κουμπί ECO (εικ. 17, 

αναφ. 1). Εκτός από την ενεργοποίηση της βούρτσας, με αυτήν 
την ενέργεια ενεργοποιούνται επίσης η λειτουργία κενού και η ροή 
διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού.

• Χαμηλώστε το μάκτρο χρησιμοποιώντας το μοχλό (εικ. 16, αναφ. 
2).

• Πιέστε προς τα κάτω το μοχλό ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 16, αναφ. 3).
• Ξεκινήστε να εργάζεστε.

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Αυτό το μηχάνημα μπορεί να στεγνώσει το δάπεδο κινούμενο τόσο 

προς τα εμπρός όσο και προς τα πίσω.
Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία στεγνώματος με κίνηση του 
μηχανήματος προς τα πίσω, τραβήξτε το μοχλό προς τα πάνω (εικ. 

18, αναφ. 1).
• Ενώ η εργασία είναι σε εξέλιξη, ελέγξτε πόσο σχολαστικό είναι το 

πλύσιμο και ρυθμίστε ανάλογα τη ροή διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού 
χρησιμοποιώντας το αντίστοιχο κουμπί (εικ. 17, αναφ. 3).

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Ελέγχετε ανά διαστήματα ότι το διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού φτάνει 
στη βούρτσα και προσέχετε ώστε να γεμίζετε το δοχείο όταν 

αδειάζει.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Εάν τυχόν ανάψει το κόκκινο LED της ένδειξης φόρτισης μπαταρίας 
ενώ η εργασία είναι σε εξέλιξη, αυτό σημαίνει ότι η μπαταρία 
είναι σχεδόν άδεια και ότι, μετά από μερικά δευτερόλεπτα, οι 
λειτουργίες βούρτσας και κενού θα απενεργοποιηθούν αυτόματα. 
Επαναφορτίστε την μπαταρία, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα 

«Μπαταρία: προετοιμασία / εγκατάσταση / επαναφόρτιση».

Σε περιπτώσεις δαπέδων που είναι λερωμένα με ιδιαίτερα επίμονη 
βρωμιά, οι διαδικασίες τριψίματος και στεγνώματος μπορούν να 
εκτελεστούν σε δύο ξεχωριστά στάδια.
Πρόπλυση με βούρτσες ή μάκτρα.
• Συνδέστε το μηχάνημα στο ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο).
• Ανυψώστε το μάκτρο χρησιμοποιώντας το μοχλό (εικ. 16, αναφ. 2).
• Πατήστε τον κεντρικό διακόπτη (εικ. 16, αναφ. 1).
• Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 17, αναφ. 1).
• Απενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία κενού πατώντας το κουμπί ελέγχου 

αναρρόφησης (εικ. 17, αναφ. 2).
• Πιέστε προς τα κάτω το μοχλό ελέγχου βούρτσας (εικ. 16, αναφ. 3).
• Όταν τρίβετε περιοχές με ιδιαίτερα έντονη βρωμιά, φροντίζετε ώστε 

να δίνετε αρκετό χρόνο στο απορρυπαντικό για να πραγματοποιήσει 
τη χημική του δράση, αφαιρώντας και κατακρατώντας τη βρωμιά στο 
λεπτό στρώμα νερού, καθώς και να αφήνετε χρόνο στις βούρτσες 
ώστε να επιτυγχάνουν μια αποτελεσματική μηχανική δράση.

Στέγνωση
• Χαμηλώστε το μάκτρο χρησιμοποιώντας το μοχλό (εικ. 16, αναφ. 

2).
• Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου αναρρόφησης για να ενεργοποιήσετε 

τη λειτουργία κενού και περάστε από όλη την περιοχή που πλύνατε 
προηγουμένως: αυτό θα αποδώσει ένα αποτέλεσμα παρόμοιο με 
αυτό του σχολαστικού τριψίματος και, έτσι, οι μετέπειτα εργασίες 
συντήρησης ρουτίνας στο δάπεδο θα είναι λιγότερο χρονοβόρες.
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Rad
• Pritisnite glavni prekidač (sl. 16, ref. 1).
• Pritisnite gumb četke ili gumb ECO (sl. 17, ref. 1) — osim što ćete 

time aktivirati četku, također ćete omogućiti funkciju vakuuma i 
protok otopine deterdženta.

• Spustite brisač pomoću poluge brisača (sl. 16, ref. 2).
• Otpustite polugu za regulaciju četke (sl. 16, ref. 3).
• Počnite raditi.

! INFORMACIJA
Ovaj stroj može sušiti pod dok se kreće unaprijed i unatrag.

Za pokretanje funkcije sušenja tijekom kretanja unatrag, povucite 
polugu prema gore (sl. 18, ref. 1).

• Tijekom rada, provjeravajte temeljitost pranja i regulirajte protok 
otopine deterdženta s pomoću tog gumba (sl. 17, ref. 3).

! INFORMACIJA
Redovito provjeravajte da otopina deterdženta dopire do četke i 

brinite se za punjenje spremnika kad se isprazni
! UPOZORENJE

Ako crvena LED žaruljica indikatora napunjenosti akumulatora 
zasvijetli tijekom rada, time se označava da je akumulator gotovo 
prazan i nakon nekoliko sekundi funkcija četke i vakuuma će se 
automatski isključiti. Napunite akumulator prema uputama iz 
poglavlja “Akumulator: priprema / ugradanja / ponovno punjenje”.

U slučajevima kada su podovi zaprljani s posebno tvrdokornom 
prljavštinom, postupci ribanja i sušenja mogu se izvoditi u dvije odvojene 
faze.
Pretpranje četkama ili ulošcima:
• Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).
• Podignite brisač pomoću poluge brisača (sl. 16, ref. 2).
• Pritisnite glavni prekidač (sl. 16, ref. 1).
• Pritisnite gumb za regulaciju četke (sl. 17, ref. 1).
• Isključite funkciju vakuuma pritiskom na tipku za upravljanje 

usisavanjem (sl. 17, ref. 2).
• Otpustite polugu za regulaciju četke (sl. 16, ref. 3).
• Budite uporni prilikom čišćenja osobito zaprljanih mjesta jer je 

potrebno vrijeme da bi kemikalije iz deterdženta djelovale te 
odvojile i uklonile prljavštinu te kako bi mehaničko četkanje moglo 
učinkovito djelovati.

Sušenje
• Spustite brisač pomoću poluge brisača (sl. 16, ref. 2).
• Pritisnite gumb za kontrolu usisavanja kako biste aktivirali funkciju 

vakuuma, i prijeđite preko prethodno ispranog područja: time će 
proizvesti učinak sličan temeljitom ribanju, što će rezultirati time da 
će naknadno rutinsko održavanje na podu trajati manje vremena.

HU

Munkavégzés
• Nyomja meg a fő kapcsolót (16. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Nyomja meg a kefe gombját vagy az ECO gombot (17. ábra, 1. ref.) 

a kefe aktiválása mellett, ezzel engedélyezi a vákuum funkciót és a 
tisztítószer áramlását.

• Engedje le a gumibetétet a kart használva (16. ábra, 2. ref.).
• Nyomja meg a kefe vezérlő karját (16. ábra, 3. ref.).
• Kezdje meg a munkát.

! INFORMÁCIÓ
Ez a gép előre- és hátramenetben is képes felszárítani a padlót.

Ahhoz, hogy a szárító funkciót hátramenetben is működtetni tudja, 
húzza meg a kart felfelé (18. ábra, 1. ref.).

• Ha a munka folyamatban van, ellenőrizze a mosás alaposságát 
és ennek megfelelően szabályozza a tisztítószer áramlását, a 
megfelelő gombot használva (17. ábra, 3. ref.).

! INFORMÁCIÓ
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a tisztítószer eléri-e a kefét, és 

gondoskodjon a tartály feltöltéséről, ha üres.
! FIGYELEM

Ha munka közben az akkumulátor töltését jelző piros LED felvillan, 
akkor az akkumulátor hamarosan lemerül és néhány másodperc 
elteltével a kefe és a vákuum funkciók automatikusan lekapcsolnak. 
Töltse fel az akkumulátort, lásd: „Akkumulátor: előkészítés / 

telepítés / feltöltés” c. részt.

Olyan padlók esetén, ahol nagyon makacs szennyeződés található, a 
súrolási és a szárítási műveletet két külön fázisban is el lehet végezni.
Előmosás kefékkel vagy súrolóbetétekkel:
• Csatlakoztassa a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatba (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
• Engedje fel a gumibetétet a kart használva (16. ábra, 2. ref.);
• Nyomja meg a fő kapcsolót (16. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Nyomja meg a kefe vezérlő gombját (17. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Kapcsolja ki a vákuum funkciót úgy, hogy megnyomja a szívás 

vezérlő gombját (17. ábra, 2. ref.).
• Nyomja meg a kefe vezérlő karját (16. ábra, 3. ref.).
• Ha különösen szennyezett területet súrol, hagyjon elegendő időt a 

tisztítószer számára, hogy kifejtse kémiai hatását és egy vízrétegbe 
gyűjtse a szennyeződést, illetve hogy a kefék a megfelelő 
mechanikai behatásokkal eltávolíthassák a szennyeződést.

Szárítás
• Engedje le a gumibetétet a kart használva (16. ábra, 2. ref.).
• Nyomja meg a szívás vezérlő gombját, hogy aktiválhassa a vákuum 

funkciót, majd haladjon át a korábban már felmosott területen: ez a 
folyamat hasonló hatással bír, mint egy alapos súrolás, és a padló 
karbantartási munkálatai kevésbé lesznek időigényesek.

JP

作業開始
• メインスイッチを押します（図16、参照1）。
• ブラシを作動させることに加えて、ブラシボタンまたはECOボタ

ン（図17、参照1）を押すと、これはまた真空機能および洗剤溶
液のフローを有効にするでしょう。

• レバーを操作してスキージを下げます（図16、参照2）。
• ブラシコントロールレバーを押し付けます（図16、参照3）。
• 作業を開始します。

! 情報
この機械は、前後両方に移動して床を乾かすことができます。

乾燥機能をリバースで操作するには、レバーを上に引きます（図18、
参照1）。

• 作業進行中には洗浄の完全さをチェックし、それに応じて相対ボ
タンで洗剤溶液のフローを調整してください（図17、参照3）。

! 情報
洗剤溶液がブラシに届いていることを定期的にチェックし、空になっ

たらタンクを満たすように注意してください。
! 警告

作 業 中 に 赤 色 の L E D 充 電 イ ン ジ ケ ー タ が 点 灯 し た 場 合
は 、 バ ッ テ リ ー の 残 量 が ほ と ん ど な く な て お り 、 数 秒
後 に ブ ラ シ と バ キ ュ ー ム 機 能 が 自 動 的 に 停 止 し ま す 。 
 
「バッテリー：準備/取り付け/充電」の項を参照して、バッテリーの

充電を行ってください。

特に頑固な汚れが床にこびりついている場合、こすり洗いと乾燥操作
は別々に、2段階で行うことができます。
ブラシやパッドを用いて前洗浄：
• 本機に電源コンセントを入れます（主電源モデル）。
• レバーを使用してスキージを上げます（図16、参照2）。
• メインスイッチを押します（図16、参照1）。
• ブラシコントロールボタンを押します（図17、参照1）。
• 吸引制御ボタンを押して吸引機能をオフにします（図17、参照2

）。
• ブラシコントロールレバーを押し付けます（図16、参照3）。
• 特に汚れた部分をこするときには、汚れを浮かし、水の膜に懸濁

させるという洗剤の化学的作用を行うのに十分な時間ができま
す。

乾燥
• レバーを操作してスキージを下げます（図16、参照2）。
• 吸引制御ボタンを押して真空機能を有効にし、以前に洗浄した領

域にかけます（＝通過させます）。これにより、徹底的にスクラ
ブを行うのに似た効果が得られ、その後の床の定期メンテナンス
作業にかかる時間が少なくなります。

KO

작업
• (그림 16, 참조 1) 메인 스위치를 누르십시오.
• (그림 17, 참조 1) 브러시 작동에 뒤 이어 추가로 브러시 버튼이나 

ECO 버튼을 누르십시오. 이렇게 할 경우 진공 기능과 세제 용액 
흐름이 활성화될 것입니다.

• (그림 16, 참조 2) 레버를 작동시켜 스퀴지를 낮추십시오.
• (그림 16, 참조 3) 브러시 제어 레버를 누르십시오.
• 작업을 시작하십시오.

! 정보
기기는 앞뒤로 이동하면서 바닥을 건조시킬 수 있습니다.

건조 기능을 뒤로 작동시키려면 (그림 18, 참조 1) 레버를 위로 당기십시오.
• 작업이 진행 중일 때는 완벽히 소제가 되고 있는지 확인하고 (그림 

17, 참조 3) 세제 용액의 흐름을 관련 버튼으로 조절하십시오.
! 정보

세제 용액이 브러시에 도달하는지 정기적으로 확인하고 탱크가 비어 
있을 때는 조심해서 세제 용액을 충전하십시오.

! 경고
작업 진행 중일 때 배터리 충전 표시등이 적색으로 점등되면, 이는 
배터리가 거의 방전되어 몇 초 후 브러시 및 진공 기능이 자동 정지될 
것임을 의미합니다.  “배터리: 준비 / 설치 / 재충전” 관련 절을 참조하여 

배터리를 재충전하십시오.

특히 잘 떨어지지 않는 먼지로 바닥이 더러울 경우에는 세척 건조 작업은 
두 가지 별개 단계로 실행할 수 있습니다.
브러시나 패드로 미리 세척함:
• (AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에 기기의 플러그를 끼우십시오.
• (그림 16, 참조 2) 레버를 작동시켜 스퀴지를 올리십시오.
• (그림 16, 참조 1) 메인 스위치를 누르십시오.
• (그림 17, 참조 1) 브러시 제어 버튼을 누르십시오.
• (그림 17, 참조 2) 흡입 제어 버튼을 눌러 진공 기능을 정지시키십시오.
• (그림 16, 참조 3) 브러시 제어 레버를 누르십시오.
• 특히 더러운 구역을 세척할 때는 수막에서 먼지가 분리되어 

부유하는 화학 작용이 이루어질 때까지 세제에 충분한 시간을 
주고 브러시에는 효과적인 기계 작용을 발휘할 수 있는 시간을 
허용하십시오.

건조
• (그림 16, 참조 2) 레버를 작동시켜 스퀴지를 낮추십시오.
• 흡입 제어 버튼을 눌러 진공 기능을 작동시키고, 앞서 소제한 구역은 

넘어가십시오. 이렇게 할 경우 철저한 소제에 비슷한 효과가 생기고, 
그 결과 차후 정기적인 바닥 유지관리 작업 시 시간이 덜 소요될 
것입니다. 

LT

Darbas
• Nuspauskite pagrindinį jungiklį (16 pav., žr. „1“).
• Nuspauskite šepečio mygtuką ar „ECO“ mygtuką (17 pav., žr. 

„1“). Bus įjungtas šepetys, vakuumo funkcija ir plaunamojo tirpalo 
srovės paleidimo funkcija.

• Svirtimi nuleiskite valytuvą (16 pav., žr. „2“).
• Atleiskite šepečio valdymo svirtį (16 pav., žr. „3“).
• Pradėkite dirbti.

! SVARBU:
Mašina gali džiovinti grindis judėdama į priekį ir atgal.

Jei norite pasinaudoti džiovinimo funkcija atbuline eiga, pakelkite 
svirtį (18 pav., žr. „1“).

• Dirbdami tikrinkite, ar grindys plaunamos švariai. Jei reikia, 
atitinkamu mygtuku sureguliuokite plaunamojo tirpalo srovę (17 
pav., žr. „3“).

! SVARBU:
Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar plaunamasis tirpalas tiekiamas šepečiui. 

Rezervuarui ištuštėjus, pripildykite jį.
! ĮSPĖJIMAS

Jei dirbant užsidega raudonas akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygio 
šviesos diodas, akumuliatorius yra beveik išsikrovęs, ir po kelių 
sekundžių automatiškai išsijungs šepečio ir vakuumo funkcijos.   
Įkraukite akumuliatorių pagal punktą: „Akumuliatorius: paruošimas 

/ montavimas / įkrovimas“.

Jei purvas itin sunkiai pasišalina, šveitimo ir džiovinimo operacijas 
galima atlikti dviem atskirais etapais.
Pirminis plovimas šepečiais arba šveistukais:
• Įjunkite mašiną į maitinimo lizdą (versija su kabeliu).
• Svirtimi pakelkite valytuvą (16 pav., žr. „2“).
• Nuspauskite pagrindinį jungiklį (16 pav., žr. „1“).
• Nuspauskite šepečio valdymo mygtuką (17 pav., žr. „1“).
• Išjunkite vakuumo funkciją nuspausdami siurbimo valdymo 

mygtuką (17 pav., žr. „2“).
• Atleiskite šepečio valdymo mygtuką (16 pav., žr. „3“).
• Itin užterštas vietas šveiskite ilgiau, kad plovimo priemonėje 

esančios cheminės medžiagos galėtų stipriau jas paveikti ir 
padengti purvą vandens plėvele, o šepečiai veiksmingiau nušveistų 
paviršių.

Sausinimas
• Svirtimi nuleiskite valytuvą (16 pav., žr. „2“).
• Nuspauskite siurbimo valdymo mygtuką vakuumo funkcijai 

suaktyvinti ir judėkite per prieš tai nuplautą zoną: taip sukuriamas 
giluminio šveitimo poveikis, o grindis kitą kartą nuvalysite greičiau.

LV

Darbība
• Nospiediet galveno slēdzi (16. att., 1. ats.).
• Nospiediet sukas pogu vai ECO pogu (17. att., 1. ats.), lai ieslēgtu 

suku, kā arī, lai iespējotu putekļu iesūces funkciju un mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa plūsmu.

• Nolaidiet gumijas skrāpi, izmantojot sviru (16. att., 2. ats.).
• Nospiediet sukas vadības sviru (16. att., 3. ats.).
• Uzsāciet darbu.

! INFORMĀCIJA
Šī iekārta var žāvēt grīdu, gan pārvietojoties uz priekšu, gan atpakaļ.
Lai darbinātu žāvēšanas funkciju atpakaļgaitā, velciet sviru augšup 

(18. att., 1. ats.).
• Veicot darbu, pārbaudiet mazgāšanas rūpību un attiecīgi regulējiet 

mazgāšanas līdzekļa plūsmu ar attiecīgo pogu (17. att., 3. ats.).
! INFORMĀCIJA

Bieži pārbaudiet, vai mazgāšanas līdzekļa šķīdums nokļūst līdz 
sukai, kā arī uzpildiet tukšo tvertni.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Ja, veicot darbu iedegas indikators sarkanā LED krāsā, akumulators 
ir gandrīz izlādējies, un pēc dažām sekundēm automātiski izslēgsies 
sukas un putekļu sūkšanas funkcijas. Uzlādējiet akumulatoru, kā 
norādīts sadaļā “Akumulators: sagatavošana/uzstādīšana/uzlāde”.

Ja grīdas ir notraipītas ar grūti notīrāmiem netīrumiem, mazgāšanas un 
žāvēšanas darbības jāveic divos posmos.
Priekšmazgāšana ar sukām vai spilventiņiem:
• Pievienojiet iekārtu kontaktligzdai (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
• Paceliet gumijas skrāpi, izmantojot sviru (16. att., 2. ats.).
• Nospiediet galveno slēdzi (16. att., 1. ats.).
• Nospiediet sukas vadības pogu (17. att., 1. ats.).
• Nospiežot sūkšanas kontroles pogu (17. att., 2. ats.), izslēdziet 

putekļu sūkšanas funkciju.
• Nospiediet sukas vadības sviru (16. att., 3. ats.).
• Tīrot īpaši netīras platības, ļaujiet mazgāšanas līdzeklim pietiekami 

ilgi ķīmiski iedarboties uz netīrumiem ūdens kārtā, tos atdalot un 
savācot, lai sukas spētu veikt efektīvu mehānisku darbību.

Žāvēšana
• Nolaidiet gumijas skrāpi, izmantojot sviru (16. att., 2. ats.).
• Nospiediet sūkšanas vadības pogu, lai aktivizētu putekļu sūkšanas 

funkciju, un šķērsojiet iepriekš mazgāto laukumu: tas radīs rūpīgas 
mazgāšanas efektu, līdz ar to turpmāki ikdienas grīdas apkopes 
darbi būs mazāk laikietilpīgi.

PL

Praca
• Wcisnąć wyłącznik główny (rys. 16, poz. 1).
• Wcisnąć przycisk szczotki lub przycisk EKO (rys. 17, poz. 1); oprócz 

włączenia szczotki, włączy to także funkcję ssania i przepływ 
roztworu detergentu.

• Opuścić wałek gumowy za pomocą dźwigni (rys. 16, poz. 2).
• Nacisnąć dźwignię kontroli szczotki (rys. 16, poz. 3).
• Rozpocząć pracę.

! INFORMACJA
Urządzenie potrafi osuszać posadzkę zarówno podczas ruchu w 

przód, jak i w tył.
Aby korzystać z funkcji suszenia przy ruchu wstecz, należy 

pociągnąć dźwignię do góry (rys. 18, poz. 1).
• Podczas pracy należy kontrolować dokładność mycia i odpowiednio 

regulować przepływ roztworu detergentu za pomocą stosownego 
przycisku (rys. 17, poz. 3).

! INFORMACJA
Należy okresowo sprawdzać, czy roztwór detergentu dociera do 

szczotki i uzupełniać pusty zbiornik.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Jeżeli podczas pracy zapali się czerwona dioda kontrolki 
naładowania akumulatora, oznacza to, że akumulator został niemal 
całkowicie rozładowany i za kilka sekund funkcje szczotki i ssania 
wyłączą się automatycznie. Należy naładować akumulator zgodnie 

z rozdziałem „Akumulator: ładowanie / montaż / ładowanie”.

W wypadku, gdy zabrudzenie posadzki jest szczególnie uporczywe, 
czynności szorowania i suszenia można wykonać w dwóch osobnych 
krokach.
Mycie wstępne przy użyciu szczotek lub wkładek:
• Urządzenie należy podłączyć do gniazdka (model zasilany 

sieciowo).
• Podnieść wałek gumowy za pomocą dźwigni (rys. 16, poz. 2).
• Wcisnąć wyłącznik główny (rys. 16, poz. 1).
• Wcisnąć przycisk kontroli szczotki (rys. 17, poz. 1)
• Wyłączyć funkcję ssania, naciskając przycisk sterowania ssania 

(rys. 17, poz. 2).
• Nacisnąć dźwignię kontroli szczotki (rys. 16, poz. 3).
• Szorując szczególnie zabrudzone miejsca, należy detergentowi 

dać dość czasu, by zadziałał chemiczny mechanizm odrywania 
i zawieszania brudu w wodzie odrywając i zawieszając brud, 
i dać szczotkom czas na wywarcie skutecznego działania 
mechanicznego.

Suszenie
• Opuścić wałek gumowy za pomocą dźwigni (rys. 16, poz. 2).
• Nacisnąć przycisk sterowania ssania, by włączyć funkcję 

ssania, i przejechać po poprzednio wymytym miejscu: to wywoła 
efekt podobny do dokładnego szorowania, ale dalsze prace 
konserwacyjne w tym miejscu będą mniej czasochłonne.

RO

Lucrul
• Apăsați principalul întrerupător (fig. 16, ref. 1).
• Apăsând butonul periei sau butonul ECO (fig.17, ref. 1), în afară 

de activarea periei, aceasta va permite și funcția de aspirație și 
curgerea soluției de detergent.

• Coborâți racleta acționând maneta  (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Apăsați maneta de comandă al periei (fig. 16, ref. 3).
• Începeți să lucrați.

! INFORMARE
Această mașină poate usca podeaua în mișcare atât înainte și 

înapoi.
Pentru a acționa funcția de uscare în sens invers, trageți maneta în 

sus (fig.18, ref. 1).
• Când lucrați, verificați corectitudinea spălării și reglați curgerea 

soluției de detergent în consecință, cu butonul corespunzător 
(fig.17, ref. 3).

! INFORMARE
Verificați periodic că soluția de detergent ajunge peria și aveți grijă 

să umpleți rezervorul când este gol.
! AVERTISMENT

Dacă ledul roșu al indicatorului de încărcare al bateriei se aprinde 
când lucrați, înseamnă că bateria este aproape descărcată și 
după câteva secunde peria și funcțiile vidului se vor opri automat. 
Continuați să reîncărcați bateria, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Baterie: 

pregătire/montare/reîncărcare”.

În cazul în care pardoselile sunt murdare cu murdărie deosebit de 
persistentă, operațiile de spălare și uscare pot fi efectuate în două etape 
separate.
Prespălarea cu perii sau lavete:
• Conectați mașina la priza electrică (model alimentat de la rețea).
• Coborâți racleta acționând maneta  (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Apăsați principalul întrerupător (fig. 16, ref. 1).
• Apăsați butonul de comandă al periei (fig. 17, ref. 1).
• Opriți funcția de vid prin apăsarea butonului de control al aspirației 

(fig. 17, ref. 2).
• Apăsați maneta de comandă al periei (fig. 16, ref. 3).
• Când spălați puncte deosebit de murdare lăsați detergentului timp 

să acționeze chimic, dislocând și suspendând murdăria în pelicula 
de apă, și permiteți timpului periilor să exercite o acțiune mecanică 
eficientă.

Uscarea
• Coborâți racleta acționând maneta  (fig. 16, ref. 2).
• Apăsați butonul de control al aspirației pentru a activa funcția de 

aspirație și treceți deasupra zonei spălate anterior: acest lucru va 
produce un efect asemănător cu o frecare profundă, astfel încât 
lucrările ulterioare de întreținere de rutină pe podea vor consuma 
mai puțin timp.

TR

Çalışma
• Ana şaltere basın. (1, Şek. 16).
• Fırça veya ECO düğmesine basın (1, Şek. 17), bu, emiş işlevini 

etkinleştirir ve aynı zamanda deterjan çözeltisinin dağıtımını sağlar.
• İlgili kolu kullanarak sileceği indirin(2, Şek. 16).
• Fırça kontrol koluna basın. (3, Şek. 16)
• Çalışmaya başlayın.

! ÖNEMLİ
Bu makine hem ileri hem de geri hareket ederek zemini kurutur.

Kurutma fonksiyonunu tersten çalıştırmak için kolu yukarı doğru 
çekin (1, Şek. 18).

• Çalışma sırasında yıkama kalitesini kontrol edin ve ilgili buton ile 
fırçalara giden çözelti akışını ayarlayın (3, Şek.17).

! ÖNEMLİ
Fırçalara deterjan iletildiğini düzenli olarak kontrol edin ve depo 

boş olduğunda doldurmayı ihmal etmeyin.
! DİKKAT!

Çalışma sırasında akü şarj sinyal ışığı “kırmızı led” yanıp sönmeye 
başlarsa, aküler boşalmak üzere demektir ve birkaç saniye sonra 
fırçanın ve vakumun çalışması otomatik olarak durur. Aküleri şarj 
edin. Bkz. “Akü: hazırlanması / kurulumu / şarj edilmesi” bölümü.

Zemin üzerinde özellikle inatçı kirlerin olması halinde, yıkama ve kurutma 
iki ayrı işlem halinde yapılabilir.
Fırça veya dolgu paspas kullanarak ön yıkama:
• Makinenin fişini prize takın (elektrikle çalışan model).
• Kolu kullanarak sileceği kaldırın (2, Şek. 16).
• Ana şaltere basın. (1, Şek. 16).
• Fırça kontrol düğmesine basın. (1, Şek. 17)
• Emiş fonksiyonunu devre dışı bırakmak için emiş kontrol düğmesine 

basın (2, Şek. 17).
• Fırça kontrol koluna basın. (3, Şek. 16)
• Daha kirli noktaları temizlerken daha fazla özen gösterin: bu 

şekilde, deterjanın kimyasal etkisini göstermesi ve kirleri sökmesi, 
fırçaların daha etkili bir mekanik etki göstermesi için zaman vermiş 
olursunuz.

Kurutma:
• İlgili kolu kullanarak sileceği indirin(2, Şek. 16).
• Emiş kontrol düğmesine basarak emiş fonksiyonunu etkinleştirin. 

Daha önce yıkadığınız alanın üzerinden tekrar geçin; bu şekilde 
derinlemesine yapılan bir yıkama işlemi ile aynı etkiyi elde 
edebilirsiniz ve daha sonra yapılacak olağan bakım işlemlerinin 
süresini kısaltabilirsiniz.

CZ

Práce
• Stiskněte hlavní vypínač (obr. 16, č. 1).
• Stiskněte tlačítko kartáče nebo tlačítko ECO (obr. 17, č. 1),navíc k 

aktivaci kartáče, umožní to také funkci podtlaku a průtok roztoku 
čisticího prostředku.

• Zvedněte stěrky páčkou (obr. 16, č. 2).
• Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání kartáče (obr. 16, č. 3).
• Začněte pracovat.

! INFORMACE
Tento stroj může sušit podlahu posunováním se směrem vpřed a 

vzad.
Pro provoz funkce sušení obráceně zatáhněte za páčku směrem 

nahoru (obr. 18, č. 1).
• Během průběhu práce kontrolujte důkladnost mytí a regulujte podle 

toho příslušným tlačítkem  průtok roztoku čisticího prostředku (obr. 
17, č. 3).

! INFORMACE
Pravidelně kontrolujte, že roztok čisticího prostředku dosahuje ke 

kartáči a nezapomeňte doplnit nádrž, když je prázdná.
! POZOR

Pokud by se LED dioda indikátoru nabití baterie rozsvítila, když 
práce probíhají, znamená to, že je baterie téměř vybitá a za 
několik sekund se funkce kartáče a vysávání vypnou automaticky. 
Pokračujte v nabíjení baterie, podívejte se do části Baterie: příprava 

/ instalace / nabíjení.

V případech, kdy jsou podlahy znečištěny obzvláště odolnou 
špínou, mohou být operace kartáčování a sušení prováděny ve dvou 
samostatných krocích.
Předmytí s použitím kartáčů nebo padu:
• Zapojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)
• Zvedněte stěrku páčkou (obr. 16, č. 2).
• Stiskněte hlavní vypínač (obr. 16, č. 1).
• Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání kartáče (obr. 17, č. 1).
• Vypněte funkci vysávání stisknutím tlačítka ovládání sání (obr. 17, 

č. 2).
• Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání kartáče (obr. 16, č. 3).
• Při mytí velmi zašpiněných oblastí ponechejte čisticímu prostředku 

dostatečnou dobu k provedení jeho chemického působení oddělení 
a odkladu povlaku špíny ve vodě a ponechejte kartáčům čas k 
provedení účinného mechanického čištění.

Sušení
• Zvedněte stěrky páčkou (obr. 16, č. 2).
• Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání sání pro aktivování funkce vysavače 

a přejeďte přes oblast, kterou jste předtím umyli: vytvoří to efekt 
podobný důkladnému drhnutí s výsledkem, že následná běžná 
údržba podlahy bude méně časově náročná.

ET

Töötamine
• Vajutage pealülitit (joonis 16, viide 1).
• Vajutage harjanuppu või ÖKO nuppu (joonis 17, viide 1), 

lisaks harja aktiveerimisele aktiveeritakse sedasi ka vaakum ja 
puhastusvahendi vool.

• Langetage kaabits hoova abil (joonis 16, viide 2).
• Vabastage harjanupp (joonis 16, viide 3).
• Alustage tööd.

! TEAVE
Masin kuivatab põranda nii edasi kui ka tagasi liikudes.

Tagurpidi liikumisel kuivatamiseks tõmmake hoob ülespoole 
(joonis 18, viide 1).

• Kontrollige töö ajal pesutulemust ja reguleerige puhastusvahendit 
vastavalt asjakohasest nupust (joonis 17, viide 3).

! TEAVE
Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas puhastusvahend jõuab harjale. 

Vajadusel täitke paak.
! HOIATUS!

Kui punane aku laadimise märgutuli töö ajal süttib, on aku 
praktiliselt tühi ning mõne sekundi pärast hari ja vaakum peatub 
automaatselt. Laadige aku vastavalt jaotisele „Aku: ettevalmistus/

paigaldamine/laadimine“.

Kui põrandad on määrdunud väga keerulise mustusega, saab kraapida 
ja kuivatada ka kahes erinevas etapis.
Harjade või padjanditega eelpesu:
• Ühendage masin toitepesasse (võrgutoitega mudel).
• Tõstke kaabits hoova abil üles (joonis 16, viide 2).
• Vajutage pealülitit (joonis 16, viide 1).
• Vajutage harjanuppu (joonis 17, viide 1).
• Lülitage vaakum imemise juhtnupust välja (joonis 17, viide 2).
• Vabastage harjanupp (joonis 16, viide 3).
• Eriti raskelt eemaldatava mustuse korral andke piisavalt aega 

puhastusaine kemikaalide toimimiseks, mustuse vee pinnale 
tõstmiseks ja harjadele efektiivse mehaanilise toimingu tegemiseks.

Kuivatamine
• Langetage kaabits hoova abil (joonis 16, viide 2).
• Vajutage vaakumi aktiveerimiseks imemise juhtnuppu ja liikuge 

üle varem pestud ala: see on sarnane põhjalikule küürimisele ja 
tähendab, et põranda edasine hooldus nõuab vähem aega.

SE

Arbete
• Tryck på huvudströmbrytaren (bild 16-ref.1).
• Tryck på borstarnas knapp eller på ECO-knappen (bild 17-ref.1) 

för att aktivera borsten, suganordningen och lösningsmedlets flöde.
• Sänk gummiskrapan med hjälp av spaken (bild 16-ref.2).
• Aktivera borstens styrspak (bild 16-ref.3).
• Inled arbetet.

! INFORMATION
Den här maskinen kan torka golvet både i framväxel och backväxel.
Dra i spaken för att aktivera en torkning i backväxel  (bild 18-ref.1) .
• Kontrollera kvaliteten på rengöringen under arbetet och reglera 

lösningsmedlets flöde med hjälp av motsvarande knapp (bild 17-
ref.3).

! INFORMATION
Kontrollera regelbundet att rengöringsmedlet når borsten och fyll 

på vid behov.
! OBS

Om den röda lysdioden för batteriladdningen börjar att blinka 
betyder det att batteriet är nästan urladdat och efter några sekunder 
blockeras borstens och suganordningens funktion. Ladda batteriet 

enligt avsnittet ”Batteri: förberedelse/installation/laddning”.

Om golvet har ett motståndskraftigt smuts kan rengöringen och 
torkningen utföras vid två olika tillfällen.
Föregående rengöring med användning av borstar eller dyna:
• Koppla kontakten till eluttaget (eldriven modell).
• Lyft gummiskrapan med hjälp av spaken (bild 16-ref.2).
• Tryck på huvudströmbrytaren (bild 16-ref.1).
• Tryck på borstarnas knapp (bild 17-ref.1).
• Stäng av suganordningen genom att trycka på motsvarande knapp 

(bild 17-ref.2).
• Aktivera borstens styrspak (bild 16-ref.3).
• Tvätta speciellt smutsigare områdena. Detta gör att 

rengöringsmedlet kemiskt kan lösa upp och avlägsna smuts och att 
borstarna kan mekaniskt arbeta effektivt.

Torkning:
• Sänk gummiskrapan med hjälp av spaken (bild 16-ref.2).
• Tryck på suganordningens knapp för att aktivera den. Kör över 

samma område som tidigare tvättats för att erhålla ett bra resultat 
som vid en djup rengöring. Detta förkortar även följande löpande 
underhållsarbeten.

UA

Робота
• Натисніть головний перемикач (рис. 16, 1).
• Натисніть кнопку «щітка» або кнопку «ECO» (рис. 17, 1), 

на додаток до активації щітки вона також увімкне функцію 
відсмоктування і подачу миючого засобу.

• Опустіть скребок за допомогою важеля (рис. 16, 2).
• Натисніть важіль управління щіткою (рис. 16, 3).
• Почніть роботу.

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Ця машина може сушити підлогу, рухаючись як вперед, так і в 

зворотному напрямку.
Щоб керувати функцією сушіння в зворотному напрямку, 

потягніть важіль вгору (рис. 18, 1).
• Коли триває робота, перевірте ретельність миття та відповідно 

регулюйте подачу миючого засобу за допомогою відповідної 
кнопки (рис. 17, 3).

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Періодично перевіряйте, чи потрапляє миючий засіб до щітки, а 

також дбайте про заповнювання бака, коли він порожній.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Якщо засвітиться червоний світлодіод зарядження акумулятора, 
коли триває робота, це означає, що акумулятор майже 
розряджений, і через кілька секунд функції щітки та вакууму 
автоматично відключаться. Почніть заряджати акумулятор; 
дивіться розділ «Акумулятор: підготовка / установлення / 

зарядження».

У тих випадках, коли підлоги забруднені особливо стійким брудом, 
операції з очищення та сушіння можна виконати в двох окремих 
стадіях.
Попереднє миття щіткою або тампонами:
• Включіть машину в електричну розетку (модель з живленням 

від електромережі).
• Підніміть скребок за допомогою важеля (рис. 16, 2).
• Натисніть головний перемикач (рис. 16, 1).
• Натисніть кнопку «управління щіткою» (рис. 17, 1).
• Вимкніть функцію вакууму, натиснувши кнопку «управління 

всмоктуванням» (рис. 17, 2).
• Натисніть важіль управління щіткою (рис. 16, 3).
• Коли миєте особливо забруднені місця, надайте миючому 

засобу достатньо часу виконати його хімічну дію з від’єднання 
та суспендування бруду і час щіткам виконати їхню ефективну 
механічну дію.

Висушування
• Опустіть скребок за допомогою важеля (рис. 16, 2).
• Натисніть кнопку управління всмоктуванням, щоб активувати 

функцію вакууму, та пройдіть по вимитій раніше ділянці: це 
призведе дію, схожу на ретельне миття щіткою, після чого 
наступні поточні роботи з обслуговування підлоги будуть менш 
трудомісткими.
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Rimozione coperchio serbatoio recupero
• Sganciare il coperchio dal serbatoio recupero premendo verso 

l’interno le due chiusure scorrevoli  (Fig.19-Rif.1).
• Sollevare il coperchio.
Installazione coperchio serbatoio recupero

! INFORMAZIONE
La NON corretta installazione del coperchio sul serbatoio 
recupero determina il malfunzionamento della macchina durante 

l’asciugatura del pavimento.
• Appoggiare il coperchio sul serbatoio.
• Applicare una pressione sul coperchio fino a percepire l’innesto 

delle due chiusure scorrevoli sul serbatoio di recupero, le due 
chiusure dovranno spostarsi entrambe verso l’esterno del 
coperchio (Fig.20).  

! INFORMAZIONE
Il coperchio è installato correttamente quando lo sfondo di colore 
ROSSO presente nella sedi delle due chiusure NON è visibile 

(Fig.20).
Riempimento serbatoio acqua/detergente

! PERICOLO
Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente (modello a spina).

! INFORMAZIONE
Ad ogni riempimento del serbatoio svuotare sempre il serbatoio di 

recupero.
Il serbatoio può essere riempito in due differenti modi:
Serbatoio installato sulla macchina:
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale.
• Rimuovere il tappo dal serbatoio detergente (Fig.21-Rif.1).
• Riempire il serbatoio.
Serbatoio smontato dalla macchina:
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale.
• Premere le due leve laterali di blocco serbatoi (Fig.22-Rif.1), 

estrarre il serbatoio di recupero dal telaio e adagiarlo sul pavimento.
• Rimuovere il tappo dal serbatoio detergente.
• Estrarre il serbatoio detergente dal telaio.
• Riempire il serbatoio (Fig.23).
Svuotamento serbatoio acqua/detergente

! PERICOLO
Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente (modello a spina).

E’ possibile svuotare il serbatoio seguendo le istruzioni riportate di 
seguito:
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale.
• Portare la macchina nella zona di smaltimento prescelta.
• Premere le due leve laterali di blocco serbatoi (Fig.22-Rif.1), 

estrarre il serbatoio di recupero dal telaio e adagiarlo sul pavimento.
• Estrarre il serbatoio detergente dal telaio.
• Rimuovere il tappo dal serbatoio detergente.
• Svuotare il contenuto del serbatoio dall’apertura frontale (Fig.24).

PT

Remoção da tampa do depósito de recolha
• Desencaixe a tampa do depósito de recolha premindo para dentro 

os dois fechos deslizantes (Fig.19-Ref.1).
• Levante a tampa.
Instalação da tampa do depósito de recolha

! INFORMAÇÃO
A instalação NÃO correta da tampa no depósito de recolha 
determina o mau funcionamento da máquina durante a secagem 

do pavimento.
• Pouse a tampa no depósito.
• Aplique uma pressão sobre a tampa sentir o engate dos dois 

fechos deslizantes no depósito de recolha; os dois fechos deverão 
deslocar-se ambos para fora da tampa (Fig.20).  

! INFORMAÇÃO
A tampa está instalada corretamente quando o fundo VERMELHO 

presente nas sedes dos dois fechos NÃO está visível (Fig.20).
Enchimento do depósito de água/detergente

! PERIGO
Desligue a ficha da tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).

! INFORMAÇÃO
A cada enchimento do depósito, esvazie sempre o depósito de 

recolha.
O depósito pode ser enchido de dois modos diferentes:
Depósito instalado na máquina:
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral.
• Retire o tampão do depósito de detergente (Fig.21-Ref.1).
• Encha o depósito.
Depósito desmontado da máquina:
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral.
• Prima as duas alavancas laterais de bloqueio dos depósitos 

(Fig.22-Ref.1), extraia o depósito de recolha do chassis e pouse-o 
no pavimento.

• Retire o tampão do depósito de detergente.
• Extraia o depósito de detergente do chassis.
• Encha o depósito (Fig.23).
Esvaziamento do depósito de água/detergente

! PERIGO
Desligue a ficha da tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).

É possível esvaziar o depósito seguindo as indicações referidas de 
seguida:
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral.
• Leve a máquina para a zona de eliminação previamente escolhida.
• Prima as duas alavancas laterais de bloqueio dos depósitos 

(Fig.22-Ref.1), extraia o depósito de recolha do chassis e pouse-o 
no pavimento.

• Extraia o depósito de detergente do chassis.
• Retire o tampão do depósito de detergente.
• Esvazie o conteúdo do depósito pela abertura frontal (Fig.24).

FR

Retirer le couvercle du réservoir de récupération
• Déverrouiller le couvercle du réservoir de récupération en poussant 

les deux ergots coulissants vers le centre (Fig. 19-Rep.1)
• Soulever le couvercle.
Installation couvercle du réservoir de récupération

! INFORMATION
Si le couvercle N’EST PAS BIEN installé sur le réservoir de 

récupération la machine fonctionne mal pendant le séchage.
• Poser le couvercle sur le réservoir.
• Appuyer sur le couvercle jusqu’à ce que les deux ergots coulissants 

se clipsent sur le réservoir de récupération, les deux ergots devront 
se déplacer vers l’extérieur du couvercle (Fig. 20).  

! INFORMATION
Le couvercle est installé correctement quand le fond de couleur 
ROUGE présent dans le logement des deux ergots N’EST PAS 

visible (Fig. 20).
Remplissage du réservoir d’eau/détergent

! DANGER
Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant (modèle à fiche).

! INFORMATION
Vider toujours le réservoir de récupération lorsqu’on remplit le 

réservoir de solution.
Le réservoir peut être rempli de deux manières :
Réservoir installé sur la machine :
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général .
• Retirer le bouchon du réservoir détergent (Fig. 21 - Rep 1).
• Remplir le réservoir.
Réservoir démonté de la machine :
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général.
• Appuyer sur les deux leviers de déverrouillage du réservoir (Fig. 22 

- Rep. 1), retirer le réservoir de récupération et le poser par terre.
• Retirer le bouchon du réservoir détergent.
• Sortir le réservoir détergent.
• Remplir le réservoir (Fig. 23).
Vidange du réservoir d’eau/détergent

! DANGER
Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant (modèle à fiche).

Il est possible de vider le réservoir en suivant les instructions ci-dessous :
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général.
• Amener la machine dans la zone de vidange choisie.
• Appuyer sur les deux leviers de déverrouillage du réservoir (Fig. 22 

- Rep. 1), retirer le réservoir de récupération et le poser par terre.
• Sortir le réservoir détergent.
• Retirer le bouchon du réservoir détergent.
• Vider le réservoir par l’ouverture frontale (Fig. 24).

ES

Desmontaje de la tapa del depósito de agua sucia
• Desenganche la tapa del depósito de agua sucia presionando 

hacia adentro los dos cierres deslizantes (Fig.19-Ref.1).
• Levante la tapa.
Instalación de la tapa del depósito de agua sucia

! INFORMACIÓN
La instalación INCORRECTA de la tapa en el depósito de agua sucia 
determina el funcionamiento defectuoso de la máquina durante el 

secado del suelo.
• Apoye la tapa sobre el depósito.
• Ejerza una presión en la tapa hasta notar que se enganchan los 

dos cierres deslizantes en el depósito de agua sucia, los dos 
cierres deberán deslizarse hacia el exterior del depósito (Fig.20).  

! INFORMACIÓN
La tapa está instalada correctamente cuando NO se ve el fondo 

ROJO en los dos cierres (Fig.20).
Llenado del depósito de agua/detergente

! PELIGRO
Desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).

! INFORMACIÓN
Cada vez que se rellene el depósito, vacíe siempre el depósito de 

agua sucia.
El depósito se puede llenar de dos maneras diferentes:
Depósito instalado en la máquina:
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general.
• Quite el tapón del depósito de detergente (Fig. 21-Ref. 1).
• Llene el depósito.
Depósito desmontado de la máquina:
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general.
• Presione las dos palancas laterales de bloqueo del depósito 

(Fig. 22-Ref. 1), extraiga el depósito de agua sucia del bastidor y 
apóyelo en el suelo.

• Quite el tapón del depósito de detergente.
• Extraiga el depósito de detergente del bastidor.
• Llene el depósito (Fig. 23).
Vaciado del depósito de agua/detergente

! PELIGRO
Desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).
El depósito se puede vaciar siguiendo estas instrucciones:
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general.
• Coloque la máquina en la zona de vaciado.
• Presione las dos palancas laterales de bloqueo del depósito 

(Fig. 22-Ref. 1), extraiga el depósito de agua sucia del bastidor y 
apóyelo en el suelo.

• Extraiga el depósito de detergente del bastidor.
• Quite el tapón del depósito de detergente.
• Vacíe el contenido del depósito desde la abertura frontal (Fig. 24).

EN

Removal of dirty water tank lid
• Release the lid of the dirty water tank by pressing the two sliding 

catches toward one another (fig. 19, ref. 1).
• Lift off the lid.
Installation of dirty water tank lid

! INFORMATION
INCORRECT positioning of the lid on the dirty water tank will cause 

the machine to malfunction when the floor is being dried.
• Place the lid on the tank.
• Apply downward pressure to the lid, sufficient to make certain that 

the two sliding release catches spring outwards and engage with 
the top of the dirty water tank (Fig.20).  

! INFORMATION
The lid is correctly installed when the RED background presented 

by the recesses of the two catches can NOT be seen (fig. 20).
Filling the water/detergent tank

! DANGER
Unplug the machine from the power socket (mains powered model).

! INFORMATION
Remember to empty the dirty water tank every time the clean water 

and detergent tank is filled.
The tank can be filled in two different ways:
Tank installed on the machine:
• Turn off the machine at the main switch.
• Remove the cap of the detergent tank (fig.21, ref. 1).
• Fill the tank.
Tank removed from the machine:
• Turn off the machine off at the main switch.
• Press in the two lateral tank retaining catches (fig. 22, ref. 1), 

separate the dirty water tank from the frame and set it down on 
the floor.

• Remove the cap of the detergent tank.
• Separate the detergent tank from the frame.
• Fill the tank (fig. 23).
Emptying the water/detergent tank

! DANGER
Unplug the machine from the power socket (mains powered model).
The tank can be emptied by proceeding as follows:
• Turn off the machine off at the main switch.
• Take the machine to the designated disposal area.
• Press in the two lateral tank retaining catches (fig. 22, ref. 1), 

separate the dirty water tank from the frame and set it down on 
the floor.

• Separate the detergent tank from the frame.
• Remove the cap of the detergent tank.
• Empty the contents of the tank by way of the front opening (fig. 24).

DE

Entfernen des Deckels des Schmutzwassertanks
• Rasten Sie den Deckel des Schmutzwassertanks aus, indem 

Sie die beiden Schiebeverschlüsse nach innen drücken (Abb.19, 
Pkt.1).

• Heben Sie den Deckel an.
Montage des Deckels des Schmutzwassertanks

! INFORMATION
Die FALSCHE Montage des Deckels am Schmutzwassertank führt 
zu Betriebsstörungen an der Maschine beim Trocknen des Bodens.
• Legen Sie den Deckel auf den Tank.
• Drücken Sie auf den Deckel, bis die beiden Schiebeverschlüsse 

hörbar am Schmutzwassertank einrasten und beide am Deckel 
nach außen ragen (Abb. 20).  

! INFORMATION
Der Deckel ist richtig montiert, wenn der ROTE Boden in den 
Aufnahmen der beiden Verschlüsse NICHT sichtbar ist (Abb. 20).

Füllen des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks
! GEFAHR

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).
! INFORMATION

Den Schmutzwassertank immer entleeren bevor der Tank wieder 
gefüllt wird.

Der Tank kann auf zwei verschiedenen Arten gefüllt werden:
In die Maschine eingebauter Tank:
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus.
• Entfernen Sie den Verschluss vom Reinigungsmitteltank (Abb. 21, 

Pkt. 1).
• Füllen Sie den Tank.
Von der Maschine ausgebauter Tank:
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus.
• Drücken Sie auf die beiden seitlichen Hebel zur Verriegelung der 

Tanks (Abb. 22, Pkt. 1), nehmen Sie den Schmutzwassertank aus 
dem Rahmen und stellen Sie ihn auf den Boden.

• Entfernen Sie den Deckel vom Reinigungsmitteltank.
• Nehmen Sie den Reinigungsmitteltank aus dem Rahmen.
• Füllen Sie den Tank (Abb. 23).
Entleeren des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks

! GEFAHR
Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).

Zum Entleeren des Tanks die nachfolgenden Anweisungen beachten:
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus.
• Die Maschine in den gewählten Entsorgungsbereich fahren.
• Drücken Sie auf die beiden seitlichen Hebel zur Verriegelung der 

Tanks (Abb. 22, Pkt. 1), nehmen Sie den Schmutzwassertank aus 
dem Rahmen und stellen Sie ihn auf den Boden.

• Nehmen Sie den Reinigungsmitteltank aus dem Rahmen.
• Entfernen Sie den Deckel vom Reinigungsmitteltank.
• Leeren Sie den Tank über die vordere Öffnung aus (Abb. 24).
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Сваляне на капака на резервоара за събиране
• Откачете капака от резервоара, като натиснете навътре двата 

плъзгача за заключване (Фиг.19-Поз.1).
• Вдигнете капака.
Монтиране на капака на резервоара за събиране

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
НЕправилното монтиране на капака върху  резервоара 
за събиране води до неизправна работа на машина при 

подсушаване на пода.
• Поставете капака върху резервоара.
• Натиснете капака, докато усетите че двата плъзгача на 

резервоара за събиране влизат в гнездата; двата плъзгача 
трябва да се преместят в посока извън капака (Фиг.20).  

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Капакът е монтиран правилно, когато ЧЕРВЕНИЯТ фон в 

гнездата на двата плъзгача НЕ се вижда (Фиг.20).
Пълнене на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат

! ОПАСНОСТ
Изключете щепсела от контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Изпразвайте резервоара за събиране всеки път, когато пълните 

резервоара за почистващ препарат.
Резервоарът може да се почиства по два начина:
Резервоар, монтиран на машината:
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач.
• Свалете капака на резервоара за почистващ препарат (Фиг.21-

Поз.1).
• Напълнете резервоара.
Резервоар, демонтиран от машината:
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач.
• Натиснете двата странични лоста на резервоара (Фиг.22-

Поз.1), извадете резервоара за събиране от il рамата и го 
оставете на пода.

• Свалете капака на резервоара за почистващ препарат.
• Извадете резервоара за почистващ препарат от рамата.
• Напълнете резервоара (Фиг.23)
Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ 
препарат

! ОПАСНОСТ
Изключете щепсела от контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
Можете да източите резервоара, като следвате инструкциите по-
долу:
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач.
• Преместете машината до избраното място за източване.
• Натиснете двата странични лоста на резервоара (Фиг.22-

Поз.1), извадете резервоара за събиране от il рамата и го 
оставете на пода.

• Извадете резервоара за почистващ препарат от рамата.
• Свалете капака на резервоара за почистващ препарат.
• Източете съдържанието на резервоара през предния отвор 

(Фиг.24).
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Deksel vuilwatertank verwijderen
• Maak het deksel van de vuilwatertank los door de twee 

schuifsluitingen naar binnen te drukken (Fig.19-Ref.1).
• Til het deksel op.
Deksel vuilwatertank monteren

! INFORMATIE
Als het deksel van de vuilwatertank NIET goed gemonteerd wordt, 

werkt de machine niet goed tijdens het drogen van de vloer.
• Plaat het deksel op de tank.
• Druk op het deksel totdat u de twee schuifsluitingen op de 

vuilwatertank voelt vastklikken; beide sluitingen moeten naar de 
buitenkant van het deksel toe bewegen (Fig.20).  

! INFORMATIE
Het deksel is goed gemonteerd wanneer de RODE achtergrond in 

de zittingen van de twee sluitingen NIET zichtbaar is (Fig.20).
Vullen schoonwatertank

! GEVAAR
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact (model met stekker).

! INFORMATIE
Leeg bij elke vulbeurt van de schoonwatertank, de vuilwatertank 

volledig.
De tank kan op twee manieren gevuld worden:
Tank op machine gemonteerd:
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar.
• Verwijder de dop van de schoonwatertank (Fig.21-Ref.1).
• Vul de tank.
Tank uit machine verwijderd:
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar.
• Druk op de twee tankborghendels opzij (Fig.22-Ref.1), haal de 

vuilwatertank uit het frame en plaats hem op de vloer.
• Verwijder de dop van de schoonwatertank.
• Haal de schoonwatertank uit het frame.
• Vul de tank (Fig.23).
Ledigen schoonwatertank (bevat water met 
reinigingsmiddel)

! GEVAAR
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact (model met stekker).

Deze tank wordt geledigd volgens de instructies die hierna zijn 
aangegeven.
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar.
• Breng de machine naar de voor het ledigen gekozen plek.
• Druk op de twee tankborghendels opzij (Fig.22-Ref.1), haal de 

vuilwatertank uit het frame en plaats hem op de vloer.
• Haal de schoonwatertank uit het frame.
• Verwijder de dop van de schoonwatertank.
• Leeg de inhoud van de tank uit de voorste opening (Fig.24).

NO

Fjerning av lokket på oppsamlingstanken
• Løsne lokket fra oppsamlingstanken ved å trykke de to 

glidelukningene innover (fig. 19 - ref. 1).
• Løft lokket.
Installasjon av lokket på oppsamlingstanken

! INFORMASJON
FEILAKTIG installasjon av lokket på oppsamlignstanken fører til 

funksjonsproblemer på maskinen under tørking av gulvet.
• Sett lokket på tanken.
• Trykk på lokket til du merker at de to glidelukningene på 

oppsamlingstanken festes. De to lukningene skal begge bevege 
seg mot utsiden av lokket (fig. 20).  

! INFORMASJON
Lokket er korrekt installert når bakgrunnen med RØD farge IKKE er 

synlig på plassene til de to lukningene (fig. 20).
Fylling av vann-/vaskemiddeltanken

! FARE
Koble støpselet fra stikkontakten (modell med ledning).

! INFORMASJON
Ved hver fylling av tanken må du alltid først tømme 

skittenvannstanken.
Tanken kan fylles på to forskjellige måter:
Med tanken installert på maskinen:
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren.
• Ta korken av vaskemiddeltanken(fig.21 - ref.1).
• Fyll tanken.
Med tanken demontert fra maskinen:
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren.
• Trykk på de to sidespakene som blokkerer tanken (fig. 22 - ref. 1), 

trekk oppsamlingstanken av fra rammen og plasser den på gulvet.
• Ta korken av vaskemiddeltanken.
• Trekk vaskemiddeltanken bort fra rammen.
• Fyll tanken (fig.23)
Tømming av vann-/vaskemiddeltanken

! FARE
Koble støpselet fra stikkontakten (modell med ledning).

Du kan tømme tanken ved å følge instruksjonene under:
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren.
• Bring maskinen til stedet den skal tømmes.
• Trykk på de to sidespakene som blokkerer tanken (fig. 22 - ref. 1), 

trekk oppsamlingstanken av fra rammen og plasser den på gulvet.
• Trekk vaskemiddeltanken bort fra rammen.
• Ta korken av vaskemiddeltanken.
• Tøm ut innholdet i tanken fra den framre åpningen (fig. 24).

RU

Снятие крышки бака грязной воды
• Освободите крышку, перемещая друг к другу два подвижных 

фиксатора (рис. 19 - поз. 1).
• Снимите крышку.
Установка крышки бака грязной воды

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Неправильная установка крышки на бак грязной воды приводит 

к сбоям в работе машины при сушке пола.
• Установите крышку на бак.
• Надавите на крышку пока не почувствуете, что два подвижных 

фиксатора на баке защелкнулись; фиксаторы должны 
передвинуться к наружной части крышки (рис. 20).  

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Крышка установлена правильно, когда не виден задний 

КРАСНЫЙ фон в гнездах крышек (рис. 20).
Заполнение бака воды/моющего средства

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
Извлеките вилку из розетки (модель с питанием от сети).

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
При каждом пополнении бака не забывайте сливать бак 

грязной воды.
Бак может быть заполнен двумя способами:
Бак, установленный на машине:
• Выключите машину главным выключателем.
• Снимите пробку бака раствора (рис. 21 - поз.1).
• Наполните бак.
Бак, снятый с машины:
• Выключите машину главным выключателем.
• Нажмите на два боковых рычага блокировки бака (рис. 22 - поз. 

1), снимите с рамы бак грязной воды и установите его на пол.
• Снимите пробку бака раствора.
• Снимите бак раствора с рамы.
• Наполните бак (рис. 23).
Опорожнение бака воды/моющего средства

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
Извлеките вилку из розетки (модель с питанием от сети).

Бак можно опорожнить, следуя инструкциям, приведенным ниже:
• Выключите машину главным выключателем.
• Переместите машину в заранее выбранную зону для 

опорожнения.
• Нажмите на два боковых рычага блокировки бака (рис. 22 - поз. 

1), снимите с рамы бак грязной воды и установите его на пол.
• Снимите бак раствора с рамы.
• Снимите пробку бака раствора.
• Слейте содержимое бака через переднее отверстие (рис. 24).
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Odstránenie veka nádrže na špinavú vodu
• Uvoľnite veko nádrže na špinavú vodu tak, že zatlačíte do vnútra 

dva posuvné uzávery (Obr. 19 Ozn. 1).
• Zdvihnite veko.
Inštalácia veka nádrže na špinavú vodu

! INFORMÁCIE
NESPRÁVNA inštalácia veka na nádrž na špinavú vodu spôsobí 

poruchu fungovania stroja počas stierania podlahy.
• Nasaďte veko na nádrž.
• Veko zatlačte, aby ste pocítili zaskočenie dvoch posuvných 

uzáverov veka nádrže na špinavú vodu. Oba uzávery sa musia 
vysunúť von z veka (Obr. 20).  

! INFORMÁCIE
Veko je nainštalované správne, keď za uzávermi NEVIDNO pozadie 

ČERVENEJ farby (Obr. 20).
Naplnenie nádrže voda/detergent

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so 

zástrčkou).
! INFORMÁCIE

Pri každom naplnením nádrže vždy vyprázdnite nádrž na špinavú 
vodu.

Nádrž sa dá naplniť dvoma rôznymi spôsobmi:
Nádrž nainštalovaná na stroji:
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom.
• Vyberte viečko nádrže s detergentom (Obr. 21 Ozn. 1).
• Naplňte nádrž.
Nádrž odmontovaná zo stroja:
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom.
• Stlačte dve bočné páky na zablokovanie nádrží (Obr. 22 Ozn. 1), 

vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu z rámu a položte ho na podlahu.
• Vyberte viečko z nádrže na roztok saponátu.
• Vyberte nádrž na saponát z rámu.
• Naplňte nádrž (Obr. 23).
Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so 

zástrčkou).
Nádrž treba vyprázdniť podľa nasledujúcich pokynov:
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom.
• Preneste stroj do zvolenej oblasti likvidácie odpadu.
• Stlačte dve bočné páky na zablokovanie nádrží (Obr. 22 Ozn. 1), 

vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu z rámu a položte ho na podlahu.
• Vyberte nádrž na saponát z rámu.
• Vyberte viečko z nádrže na roztok saponátu.
• Vyprázdnite nádrž predným otvorom (Obr. 24).
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Odstranitev pokrova zbiralne posode
• Odklopite pokrov z zbiralne posode s pritiskom dveh pomičnih 

zapor navznoter (slika 19-poz. 1).
• Dvignite pokrov.
Montaža pokrova zbiralne posode

! INFORMACIJA
NEPRAVILNA namestitev pokrova na zbiralno posodo povzroči 

nepravilno delovanje stroja med sušenjem tal.
• Pokrov postavite na posodo.
• Pritisnite na pokrov, dokler ne zaznate vklopa dveh pomičnih zapor 

na zbiralni posodi, obe zapori se morata premakniti na zunanjo 
stran pokrova (slika 20).  

! INFORMACIJA
Pokrov je nameščen pravilno, ko ozadje RDEČE barve na ležiščih 

dveh zapiral NI vidno (slika 20).
Napolnitev posode za vodo/detergentom

! NEVARNOST
Vtič odklopite iz omrežne vtičnice (model z vtičem).

! INFORMACIJA
Ob vsakem polnjenju posode vedno izpraznite zbiralno posodo.

Posodo lahko napolnite na dva različna načina:
Posoda nameščena na stroju:
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom.
• Odstranite pokrovček posode za detergent (slika 21-poz. 1).
• Napolnite posodo.
Posoda odstranjena s stroja:
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom.
• Pritisnite dve stranski zaporni ročici posod (slika 22-poz. 1), 

odstranite zbiralno posodo z ogrodja in jo postavite na tla.
• Odstranite pokrovček posode za detergent.
• Odstranite posodo za detergent z ogrodja.
• Napolnite posodo (slika 23).
Izpraznitev posode za vodo/detergent

! NEVARNOST
Vtič odklopite iz omrežne vtičnice (model z vtičem).

Izpraznite posodo po navodilih, ki se nahajajo v nadaljevanju:
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom.
• Stroj premaknite v območje, namenjeno za odstranjevanje.
• Pritisnite dve stranski zaporni ročici posod (slika 22-poz. 1), 

odstranite zbiralno posodo z ogrodja in jo postavite na tla.
• Odstranite posodo za detergent z ogrodja.
• Odstranite pokrovček posode za detergent.
• Skozi sprednjo odprtino izpraznite vsebino posode (slika 24).
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移除污水箱盖
• 将两个滑动扣（图19，编号1）向内按下，将污水箱盖脱钩。
• 升起箱盖。

安装污水箱盖
! 信息

污水箱盖未能正确安装将导致机器在擦干地面期间发生故障。
• 将箱盖放在水箱上。
• 在盖子上施加压力，直到回收罐上的两个滑动扣锁接合，两个滑扣

都必须向盖子的外侧移动（图20）。  
! 信息

当两个滑扣底座的红色背景不可见时，表明箱盖安装正确（图20）。

清水/清洁剂箱注满
! 危险

将插头从插座上拔出（电缆型号）。
! 信息

每次为清水箱加水时请先清空污水箱。
水箱加注的方式有两种：
安装在机器上的水箱：
• 断开总开关，关闭机器。
• 移去清水箱的箱盖（图21，编号1）。
• 注满水箱。
从机器上拆下的水箱：
• 断开总开关，关闭机器。
• 按下两个水箱锁定侧杆（图22，编号1），从底盘上取下污水水箱

并将其放在地板上。
• 移去清水箱的箱盖。
• 将清水箱从底盘上抽出。
• 注满水箱（图23）。

清水/清洁剂箱清空
! 危险

将插头从插座上拔出（电缆型号）。
可按照下文说明清空水箱：
• 断开总开关，关闭机器。
• 将机器运至预设的废物处理区。
• 按下两个水箱锁定侧杆（图22，编号1），从底盘上取下污水水箱

并将其放在地板上。
• 将清水箱从底盘上抽出。
• 移去清水箱的箱盖。
• 清除清水箱前开口处的内容物（图24）。

DK

Fjernelse af snavset vandtank låg
• Løsn låget i den snavsede vandtank ved at trykke de to glidende 

fangster mod hinanden (fig. 19, ref. 1).
• Løft låget af.
Installation af snavset vandtanklåg

! INFORMATION
Ukorrekt placering af låget på den snavsede vandtank vil medføre 

fejl i maskinen, når gulvet tørres.
• Læg låget på tanken.
• Påfør trykket nedad til låget, tilstrækkeligt til at sikre, at de to 

glideudløsninger fanger fjederen udad og indgriber med toppen af 
den snavsede vandtank (fig. 20).  

! INFORMATION
Låget er korrekt installeret, når den RØDE baggrund, der 
fremkommer af fordybningerne af de to fangster, IKKE kan ses (fig. 

20). 
Fyldning af vand / vaskemiddeltanken

! FARE
Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten (netdrevet model).

! INFORMATION
Husk at tømme den beskidte vandtank hver gang renset vand og 

vaskevandstank er fyldt.
Tanken kan udfyldes på to forskellige måder:
Tank installeret på maskinen:
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen.
• Fjern hætten på vaskemiddelbeholderen (fig.21, ref. 1).
• Fyld beholderen.
Tank fjernet fra maskinen:
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen.
• Tryk i de to sidetankens fastholdelsesfanger (fig. 22, ref. 1), skilt 

den beskidte vandtank fra rammen og sæt den ned på gulvet.
• Fjern hætten på vaskemiddelbeholderen.
• Separat vaskemiddeltanken fra rammen.
• Fyld beholderen (fig. 23).
Tømning af vand / vaskemiddeltanken

! FARE
Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten (netdrevet model).

Tanken kan tømmes ved at fortsætte som følger:
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen.
• Tag maskinen til det udpegede bortskaffelsesområde.
• Tryk i de to sidetankens fastholdelsesfanger (fig. 22, ref. 1), skilt 

den beskidte vandtank fra rammen og sæt den ned på gulvet.
• Separat vaskemiddeltanken fra rammen.
• Fjern hætten på vaskemiddelbeholderen.
• Tøm indholdet af tanken ved hjælp af den forreste åbning (fig. 24).

FI

Likaisen veden säiliön kannen poistaminen
• Vapauta likaisen veden säiliön kansi painamalla kahta liukuvaa 

salpaa toisiaan kohden (kuva 19, viite 1).
• Nosta kansi.
Likaisen veden säiliön kannen asentaminen

! TIETOA
VIRHEELLINEN likaisen veden kannen sijoittaminen aiheuttaa 

toimintahäiriöitä koneeseen, kun lattiaa kuivataan.
• Aseta kansi säiliön päälle.
• Paina kantta alaspäin riittävästi niin, että varmistetaan kahden 

liukuvan vapautussalvan joustaminen ulospäin ja kytkeytyminen 
likaisen veden säiliön yläosaan (Kuva 20).  

! TIETOA
Kansi on oikein asennettu, kun kahden salvan takana olevaa 

PUNAISTA taustaa EI voi nähdä (kuva 20).
Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön täyttäminen

! VAARA
Irrota kone sähköpistorasiasta (verkkokäyttöinen malli).

! TIETOA
Muista tyhjentää likaisen veden säiliö joka kerta, kun täytetään 

veden ja puhdistusaineen säiliö.
Säiliö voidaan täyttää kahdella eri tavalla:
Koneessa oleva säiliö:
• Sammuta kone pääkytkimestä.
• Poista puhdistusainesäiliön korkki (kuva 21, viite 1).
• Täytä säiliö.
Koneesta poistettu säiliö: 
• Sammuta kone pääkytkimellä.
• Paina kahta sivuilla olevaa säiliön pidätyssalpaa (kuva 22, viite 1), 

erota likaisen veden säiliö kehikosta ja aseta se lattialle.
• Poista puhdistusainesäiliön korkki.
• Erota puhdistusainesäiliö kehikosta.
• Täytä säiliö (kuva 23).
Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen

! VAARA
Irrota kone sähköpistorasiasta (verkkokäyttöinen malli).

Säiliö voidaan tyhjentää seuraavasti:
• Sammuta kone pääkytkimellä.
• Siirrä kone määritellylle jätteiden keräysalueelle.
• Paina kahta sivuilla olevaa säiliön pidätyssalpaa (kuva 22, viite 1), 

erota likaisen veden säiliö kehikosta ja aseta se lattialle.
• Erota puhdistusainesäiliö kehikosta.
• Poista puhdistusainesäiliön korkki.
• Tyhjennä säiliön sisällöt etuaukosta (kuva 24).

GR

Αφαίρεση του καλύμματος του δοχείου ακάθαρτου 
νερού
• Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού πιέζοντας τα δύο 

συρόμενα μάνδαλα το ένα προς το μέρος του άλλου (εικ. 19, αναφ. 1).
• Σηκώστε και αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα.
Εγκατάσταση του καλύμματος του δοχείου 
ακάθαρτου νερού

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Τυχόν ΛΑΝΘΑΣΜΕΝΗ τοποθέτηση του καλύμματος στο δοχείο 
ακάθαρτου νερού θα προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία του μηχανήματος 

κατά τη διάρκεια του στεγνώματος του δαπέδου.
• Τοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα στο δοχείο.
• Πιέστε προς τα κάτω το κάλυμμα, με δύναμη αρκετή για να εξασφαλιστεί 

ότι τα δύο συρόμενα μάνδαλα απελευθέρωσης πετάγονται προς τα έξω και 
συμπλέκονται με το επάνω μέρος του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού (εικ. 20).  

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Το κάλυμμα εγκαθίσταται σωστά όταν το ΚΟΚΚΙΝΟ φόντο που 
δημιουργείται από τις εσοχές των δύο μανδάλων ΔΕΝ είναι πλέον 

ορατό (εικ. 20).
Γέμισμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα από το ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό 

καλώδιο).
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Μην ξεχνάτε να αδειάζετε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού κάθε φορά 
που γεμίζεται το δοχείο καθαρού νερού και απορρυπαντικού.

Το γέμισμα του δοχείου μπορεί να γίνει με δύο διαφορετικούς τρόπους:
Με το δοχείο εγκατεστημένο στο μηχάνημα:
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.
• Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα του δοχείου απορρυπαντικού (εικ. 21, αναφ. 1).
• Γεμίστε το δοχείο.
Με το δοχείο αφαιρεμένο από το μηχάνημα:
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.
• Πιέστε προς τα μέσα τα δύο πλευρικά μάνδαλα συγκράτησης (εικ. 22, αναφ. 

1), διαχωρίστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού από το πλαίσιο του μηχανήματος 
και αποθέστε το στο δάπεδο.

• Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα του δοχείου απορρυπαντικού.
• Διαχωρίστε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού από το πλαίσιο του μηχανήματος.
• Γεμίστε το δοχείο (εικ. 23).

Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα από το ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο).

Το άδειασμα του δοχείου μπορεί να γίνει ως εξής:
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.
• Μεταφέρετε το μηχάνημα στον καθορισμένο χώρο απόρριψης.
• Πιέστε προς τα μέσα τα δύο πλευρικά μάνδαλα συγκράτησης (εικ. 22, αναφ. 

1), διαχωρίστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού από το πλαίσιο του μηχανήματος 
και αποθέστε το στο δάπεδο.

• Διαχωρίστε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού από το πλαίσιο του μηχανήματος.
• Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα του δοχείου απορρυπαντικού.
• Αδειάστε το περιεχόμενο του δοχείου μέσω του μπροστινού ανοίγματος (εικ. 

24).

HR

Uklanjanje poklopca spremnika za prljavu vodu
• Otpustite poklopac spremnika za prljavu vodu tako da pritisnete 

dva klizna zatvarača jedan prema drugom (sl. 19, ref. 1).
• Podignite poklopac.
Ugradnja poklopca spremnika za prljavu vodu

! INFORMACIJA
Neispravno pozicioniranje poklopca na spremniku za prljavu vodu 

uzrokovat će kvar stroja tijekom sušenja poda.
• Stavite poklopac na spremnik.
• Primijenite pritisak prema dolje na poklopac u dovoljnoj mjeri da 

se uvjerite da dva klizna zatvarača izbacuju oprugu prema van i 
zahvaćaju gornji dio spremnika za prljavu vodu (sl. 20).  

! INFORMACIJA
Poklopac je ispravno postavljen kada se CRVENA pozadina 

udubljenja dvaju zatvarača NE MOGU vidjeti (sl. 20).
Punjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent

! OPASNOST
Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).

! INFORMACIJA
Ne zaboravite isprazniti spremnik za prljavu vodu svaki put kada 

čistom vodom punite spremnik za deterdžent.
Spremnik se može puniti na dva različita načina:
Spremnik je postavljen na stroj:
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču.
• Skinite poklopac spremnika za deterdžent (slika 21, ref. 1).
• Napunite spremnik.
Spremnik je uklonjen sa stroja:
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču.
• Pritisnite dva bočna držača spremnika (sl. 22, ref. 1), odvojite 

spremnik za prljavu vodu od okvira i postavite ga na pod.
• Skinite poklopac spremnika za deterdžent.
• Odvojite spremnik za deterdžent od okvira.
• Napunite spremnik (sl. 23).
Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent

! OPASNOST
Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).

Spremnik se može isprazniti na sljedeći način:
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču.
• Pomaknite stroj na odgovarajuće područje za odlaganje.
• Pritisnite dva bočna držača spremnika (sl. 22, ref. 1), odvojite 

spremnik za prljavu vodu od okvira i postavite ga na pod.
• Odvojite spremnik za deterdžent od okvira.
• Skinite poklopac spremnika za deterdžent.
• Ispraznite sadržaj spremnika pomoću prednjeg otvora (sl. 24).

HU

A szennyesvíz-tartály fedelének eltávolítása
• Oldja ki a szennyesvíz-tartály fedelét úgy, hogy megnyomja a két 

elcsúsztatható rögzítőelemet egymás felé nyomja (19. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Emelje le a fedelet.
A szennyesvíz-tartály fedelének visszahelyezése

! INFORMÁCIÓ
A szennyesvíz-tartály fedelének NEM MEGFELELŐ pozícionálása a 

gép hibás működését eredményezi a padló szárításakor.
• Helyezze fel a fedelet a tartályra.
• Nyomja meg lefelé a fedelet megfelelő erővel, hogy a két 

elcsúsztatható elem a helyére ugorjon és rögzítse a szennyesvíz-
tartály fedelét (20. ábra).  

! INFORMÁCIÓ
A fedél akkor van megfelelően a helyén, ha a két elem mögött 

található PIROS rész NEM látható (20. ábra).
A víz/tisztítószer tartály feltöltése

! VESZÉLY
Húzza ki a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatból (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Ne felejtse el kiüríteni a szennyesvíz-tartályt, amikor a víztartályt és 
a tisztítószer tartályt tölti fel.

A tartály két módon is feltölthető:
A tartály a gépre van szerelve:
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval.
• Távolítsa el a tisztítószer tartály fedelét (21. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Töltse fel a tartályt.
A tartály el van távolítva a gépről:
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval.
• Nyomja meg a két oldalsó rögzítőfület a tartályon (22. ábra, 1. ref.), 

válassza le a szennyesvíz-tartályt a keretről és tegye le a padlóra.
• Távolítsa el a tisztítószer tartály fedelét.
• Válassza le a tisztítószer tartályt a keretről.
• Töltse fel a tartályt (23. ábra).
A víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése

! VESZÉLY
Húzza ki a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatból (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
A tartály a következő művelettel üríthető le:
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval.
• Vigye a gépet a leürítéshez kijelölt területre.
• Nyomja meg a két oldalsó rögzítőfület a tartályon (22. ábra, 1. ref.), 

válassza le a szennyesvíz-tartályt a keretről és tegye le a padlóra.
• Válassza le a tisztítószer tartályt a keretről.
• Távolítsa el a tisztítószer tartály fedelét.
• Ürítse ki a tartályt úgy, hogy kinyitja az első nyílást (24. ábra).

JP

汚水タンクのふたの取り外し
• 2つのスライディングキャッチを互いに向き合うように内側に押

して、汚水タンクの蓋を外します（図19、参照1）。
• ふたを持ち上げます。

汚水タンクの蓋の取り付け
! 情報

汚水タンクの上にふたを間違った位置で配置すると、床が乾いている
ときには機械が誤動作することがあります。

• ふたをタンクの上に置きます。
• 2つのスライディングリリースキャッチが外側に飛び出て汚水タ

ンクの上部とかみ合う（係合する）のにちょうといいくらいの力
で、蓋に下向きの圧力をかけます（図20）。  

! 情報
ふたは正しく取り付けられているとき、2つのキャッチのくぼみにある

赤い背景は見えませんす（図20）。

水・洗剤タンクの充填
! 危険

電源コンセントから電源コードを抜きます（主電源モデル）。
! 情報

きれいな水と洗剤のタンクを充填するたびに、忘れずに汚水タンクを
空にしてください。

タンクは2つの方法で充填することができます。
本械に取り付けられたタンク：
• メインスイッチで本機の電源を切ります。
• 洗剤タンクのキャップを外します（図21、参照1）。
• タンクを充填します。
本機から取り外さられたタンク：
• メインスイッチで本機の電源を切ります。
• 2つの側面タンク固定キャッチ（図22、参照1）を押し入れ、汚水

タンクをフレームから外し、床に置きます。
• 洗剤タンクのキャップを外します。
• 洗 剤 タ ン ク を フ レ ー ム か ら 外 し ま す 。 

 

• タンクを充填します（図23）。

水・洗剤タンクを空にする
! 危険

電源コンセントから電源コード抜きます（主電源モデル）。
タンクは以下の手順で空にすることができます：
• メインスイッチで本機の電源を切ります。
• 機械を処理場に移動させます。
• 2つの側面タンク固定キャッチ（図22、参照1）を押し入れ、汚水

タンクをフレームから外し、床に置きます。
• 洗剤タンクをフレームから外します。
• 洗剤タンクのキャップを外します。
• 前面開口部経由でタンクの内容物を空にします（図24）。

KO

오수 탱크 뚜껑 열기
• (그림 19, 참조 1) 두 개의 슬라이딩 손잡이를 서로를 향해 눌러 오수 

탱크의 뚜껑을 여십시오.
• 뚜껑을 들어서 여십시오.
오수 탱크 뚜껑 설치

! 정보
오수 탱크에 뚜껑의 위치를 잘못 잡을 경우 바닥 건조 중 기기의 오작동이 

초래될 것입니다.
• 뚜껑을 탱크 위에 올려 놓으십시오.
• (그림 20) 두 개의 슬라이딩 손잡이가 바깥 쪽으로 튀어 나가 오수 

탱크 상단에 맞물리는지 확인하기에 충분하도록 뚜껑에 아래 
방향으로 압력을 가하십시오.  

! 정보
(그림 20) 두 개 손잡이의 움푹 파인 부위에 의해 나타나는 적색 배경이 

보이지 않을 때 뚜껑이 제대로 설치된 것입니다.
물/세제 탱크 충전

! 위험
(AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에서 기기의 플러그를 빼십시오.

! 정보
깨끗한 물 탱크와 세제 탱크를 물과 세제로 충전할 때마다 오수 탱크 

비우는 것을 잊지 마십시오.
탱크는 두 가지 방법으로 충전할 수 있습니다.
기기에 설치된 탱크:
• 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 끄십시오.
• (그림 21, 참조 1) 세제 탱크의 뚜껑을 여십시오.
• 탱크를 가득 채우십시오.
기기에서 분리된 탱크:
• 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 끄십시오.
• (그림 22, 참조 1) 측면의 탱크를 고정시키는 손잡이 2 개를 누르고 

기기 몸체에서 오수 탱크를 분리하여 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오.
• 세제 탱크의 뚜껑을 여십시오.
• 기기 몸체에서 세제 탱크를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 23) 탱크에 세제를 채우십시오.
물/세제 탱크 충전

! 위험
(AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에서 기기의 플러그를 빼십시오.

탱크는 다음과 같이 진행하여 비울 수 있습니다.
• 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 끄십시오.
• 기기를 지정된 처리 구역으로 이동시키십시오.
• (그림 22, 참조 1) 측면의 탱크를 고정시키는 손잡이 2 개를 누르고 

기기 몸체에서 오수 탱크를 분리하여 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오.
• 기기 몸체에서 세제 탱크를 분리하십시오.
• 세제 탱크의 뚜껑을 여십시오.
• (그림 24) 전면부를 열어 탱크의 내용물을 비우십시오.

LT

Purvino vandens rezervuaro dangčio nuėmimas
• Suspauskite du slankiuosius skląsčius (19 pav., žr. „1“) ir 

atlaisvinkite purvino vandens rezervuaro dangtį.
• Nukelkite dangtį.
Purvino vandens rezervuaro dangčio montavimas

! SVARBU:
NETINKAMAI uždėjus dangtį ant purvino vandens rezervuaro 

mašina gali netinkamai veikti sausinant grindis.
• Uždėkite dangtį ant rezervuaro.
• Paspauskite dangtį tiek, kad du slankieji skląsčiai pasislinktų į 

šonus ir užfiksuotų purvino vandens rezervuaro dangtį (20 pav.).  
! SVARBU:

Dangtis sumontuotas tinkamai, kai NESIMATO RAUDONO fono po 
dviem skląsčiais (20 pav.). 

Vandens / valymo priemonės įpylimas į rezervuarą
! PAVOJUS

Atjunkite mašiną nuo maitinimo lizdo (versija su kabeliu).
! SVARBU:

Kaskart pildami švarų vandenį ir valymo priemonę į rezervuarą 
ištuštinkite purvino vandens rezervuarą.

Rezervuarą galima pripildyti dviem būdais:
rezervuaras sumontuotas ant mašinos: 
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu.
• Nuimkite valymo priemonės rezervuaro dangtį (21 pav., žr. „1“). 
• Užpildykite rezervuarą.
Rezervuaras nuimtas nuo mašinos:
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu.
• Suspauskite du horizontalius rezervuarą fiksuojančius skląsčius 

(22 pav., žr. „1“), atjunkite purvino vandens rezervuarą nuo rėmo ir 
pastatykite ant grindų. 

• Nuimkite valymo priemonės rezervuaro dangtį.
• Atjunkite valymo priemonės rezervuarą nuo rėmo.
• Užpildykite rezervuarą (23 pav.).
Vandens / Valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro

! PAVOJUS
Atjunkite mašiną nuo maitinimo lizdo (versija su kabeliu).

Rezervuarą galima ištuštinti šia tvarka:
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu.
• Perkelkite mašiną į utilizavimo sritį.
• Suspauskite du horizontalius rezervuarą fiksuojančius skląsčius 

(22 pav., žr. „1“), atjunkite purvino vandens rezervuarą nuo rėmo ir 
pastatykite ant grindų.

• Atjunkite valymo priemonės rezervuarą nuo rėmo.
• Nuimkite valymo priemonės rezervuaro dangtį.
• Išpilkite rezervuaro turinį per priekinę angą (24 pav.).

LV

Netīrā ūdens tvertnes vāka noņemšana
• Atbrīvojiet netīrā ūdens tvertnes vāku, spiežot abus bīdāmos 

aizturus vienu pret otru (19. att., 1. ats.).
• Noceliet vāku.
Netīrā ūdens tvertnes vāka uzstādīšana

! INFORMĀCIJA
NEPAREIZA vāka novietošana uz netīrā ūdens tvertnes var izraisīt 

iekārtas darbības traucējumus, kad grīda tiek žāvēta.
• Novietojiet vāku uz tvertnes.
• Spiediet uz leju vāku, pārliecinoties, ka abi bīdāmie atbrīvošanas 

aizturi tiek izvirzīti uz ārpusi un savienojas ar netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
augšdaļu (20. att.).  

! INFORMĀCIJA
Vāks ir pareizi uzstādīts, ja nav redzams SARKANAIS fons, kas 

atrodas abu aizturu padziļinājumā (20. att.).
Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes uzpildīšana

! BĪSTAMI
Atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
! INFORMĀCIJA

Atcerieties iztukšot netīrā ūdens tvertni katru reizi, kad atkal tiek 
uzpildīta tīrā ūdens un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertne.

Tvertni iespējams uzpildīt divos atšķirīgos veidos.
Uz iekārtas uzstādīta tvertne:
• izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi;
• noņemiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes vāku (21. att., 1. ats.);
• uzpildiet tvertni.
No iekārtas noņemta tvertne:
• izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi;
• spiediet abus tvertnes sānos esošos aizturus (22. att., 1. ats.), 

atdaliet netīrā ūdens tvertni no korpusa un novietojiet uz grīdas;
• noņemiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes vāku;
• atdaliet mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni no korpusa;
• uzpildiet tvertni (23. att.).
Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana

! BĪSTAMI
Atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
Tvertne var tikt iztukšota, rīkojoties šādi:
• izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi;
• pārvietojieties ar iekārtu uz tam paredzētu atkritumu izmešanas 

vietu;
• spiediet abus tvertnes sānos esošos aizturus (22. att., 1. ats.), 

atdaliet netīrā ūdens tvertni no korpusa un novietojiet uz grīdas;
• atdaliet mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni no korpusa;
• noņemiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes vāku;
• iztukšojiet tvertnes saturu caur priekšējo atveri (24. att.).

PL

Zdejmowanie pokrywy zbiornika zużytej wody
• Zwolnić pokrywę zbiornika zużytej wody, naciskając dwa zatrzaski 

ślizgowe do środka (rys. 19, poz. 1).
• Podnieść pokrywę.
Instalacja pokrywy zbiornika zużytej wody

! INFORMACJA
NIEPRAWIDŁOWE ustawienie pokrywy na zbiorniku zużytej wody 

spowoduje awarię urządzenia podczas suszenia posadzki.
• Umieścić pokrywę na zbiorniku.
• Nacisnąć pokrywę do dołu na tyle mocno, by dwa zatrzaski ślizgowy 

wyskoczyły do góry i uchwyciły górną część pokrywy zbiornika (rys. 
20).  

! INFORMACJA
Pokrywa jest zamontowana prawidłowo, gdy CZERWONA 

powierzchnia wnęk zatrzasków NIE jest widoczna (rys. 20).
Napełnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Wyjąć wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka (model zasilany sieciowo).

! INFORMACJA
Należy pamiętać, by opróżniać zbiornik zużytej wody przy każdym 

napełnianiu zbiornika czystej wody i detergentu.
Zbiornik można napełnić na dwa sposoby:
Zbiornik zamontowany w urządzeniu:
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem.
• Zdjąć pokrywę zbiornika detergentu (rys. 21, poz. 1).
• Napełnić zbiornik.
Zbiornik zdjęty z urządzenia:
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem.
• Nacisnąć dwa boczne zatrzaski, trzymające zbiornik (rys. 22, poz. 

1), zdjąć zbiornik zużytej wody z korpusu i postawić go na podłodze.
• Zdjąć pokrywę zbiornika detergentu.
• Zdjąć zbiornik detergentu z korpusu.
• Napełnić zbiornik (rys. 23).
Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/środka czyszczącego

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Wyjąć wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka (model zasilany sieciowo).

Zbiornik można opróżnić w sposób następujący:
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem.
• Przetoczyć urządzenie do wyznaczonego obszaru utylizacji.
• Nacisnąć dwa boczne zatrzaski, trzymające zbiornik (rys. 22, poz. 

1), zdjąć zbiornik zużytej wody z korpusu i postawić go na podłodze.
• Zdjąć zbiornik detergentu z korpusu.
• Zdjąć pokrywę zbiornika detergentu.
• Opróżnić zbiornik przez przedni otwór (rys. 24).

RO

Îndepărtarea capacului rezervorului de apă murdară
• Eliberați capacul rezervorului de apă murdară apăsând cele două 

capse de alunecare unul către celălalt (fig. 19, ref. 1).
• Ridicați capacul.
Instalarea capacului rezervorului de apă murdară

! INFORMARE
Poziționarea incorectă a capacului pe rezervorul de apă murdară 
va determina disfuncționalitatea mașinii atunci când podeaua este 

uscată.
• Așezați capacul pe rezervor.
• Aplicați o presiune descendentă pe capac, suficient pentru a 

vă asigura că cele două captatoare de eliberare alunecătoare 
se deschid spre exterior și se cuplează cu partea superioară a 
rezervorului de apă murdară (Fig.20).  

! INFORMARE
Capacul este corect instalat atunci când fundalul ROȘU prezentat 

de adânciturile celor două capturi NU poate fi văzut (fig. 20).
Umplerea rezervorului pentru apă/detergent

! PERICOL
Deconectați mașina de la priza electrică (model alimentat de la 

rețea).
! INFORMARE

Nu uitați să goliți rezervorul de apă murdară de fiecare dată când 
rezervorul de apă curată și rezervorul de detergent este umplut.

Rezervorul poate fi completat în două moduri diferite:
Rezervor instalat pe mașină:
• Opriți mașina de la întrerupătorul principal.
• Scoateți capacul rezervorului de detergent (fig.21, ref. 1).
• Umpleți rezervorul.
Rezervorul scos din mașină:
• Opriți mașina la întrerupătorul principal.
• Apăsați cele două capturi laterale de reținere ale rezervorului (fig. 

22, ref. 1), separați rezervorul de apă murdară de ramă și fixați-l 
pe podea.

• Scoateți capacul rezervorului de detergent.
• Separați rezervorul de detergent de cadru.
• Umpleți rezervorul (fig. 23).
Golirea rezervorului pentru apă/detergent

! PERICOL
Deconectați mașina de la priza electrică (model alimentat de la 

rețea).
Rezervorul poate fi golit procedând după cum urmează:
• Opriți mașina la întrerupătorul principal.
• Luați mașina în zona de depozitare desemnată.
• Apăsați cele două capturi laterale de reținere ale rezervorului (fig. 

22, ref. 1), separați rezervorul de apă murdară de ramă și fixați-l 
pe podea.

• Separați rezervorul de detergent de cadru.
• Scoateți capacul rezervorului de detergent.
• Goliți conținutul rezervorului prin deschiderea din față (fig. 24).

TR

Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması
• Kayan kilit mandallarını birbirine doğru çekerek kirli su deposunun 

kapağını serbest bırakın (1, Şek.19).
• Kapağı kaldırın.
Kirli su deposunun yerine takılması

! ÖNEMLİ
Kirli su deposundaki kapağın YANLIŞ konumlandırılması, zemin 

kuruduğunda makinenin arızalanmasına neden olur.
• Kapağı yeniden depoya takın.
• Kayan iki kilit mandalının dışarıya doğru yaylandığından ve kirli su 

deposunun üst kısmına geçtiğinden emin olmak için aşağı doğru 
kapak üzerine baskı uygulayın (Şek.20).  

! ÖNEMLİ
Mandalların yuvasındaki KIRMIZI arka zemin görülmediğinde kapak 

doğru şekilde takılmış olur (Şek.20).
Su/deterjan deposunun doldurulması

! TEHLİKE
Makinenin fişini prizden çıkartın (elektrikle çalışan model).

! ÖNEMLİ
Temiz su ve deterjan depolarını her doldurduğunuzda kirli su 

deposunu boşaltmayı unutmayın.
Depo iki farklı şekilde doldurulabilir:
Makineye yerleştirilen depo ile:
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın.
• Deterjan deposunun kapağını kaldırın (1, Şek. 21).
• Depoyu doldurun.
Makineden çıkarılan depo ile:
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın (1, Şek. 3).
• Yandaki iki tutma mandalına bastırın (1, Şek. 22), kirli su deposunu 

kasadan ayırın ve yere koyun.
• Deterjan deposunun kapağını kaldırın.
• Deterjan deposunu kasadan çıkarın.
• Depoyu doldurun (Şek. 23).
Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması

! TEHLİKE
Makinenin fişini prizden çıkartın (elektrikle çalışan model).

Depo aşağıdaki talimatları izleyerek boşaltılabilir:
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın (1, Şek. 3).
• Makineyi bir tahliye alanına götürün
• Yandaki iki tutma mandalına bastırın (1, Şek. 22), kirli su deposunu 

kasadan ayırın ve yere koyun.
• Deterjan deposunu kasadan çıkarın.
• Deterjan deposunun kapağını kaldırın.
• Deponun içindekileri ön delikten boşaltın (Şek. 24).

CZ

Odstranění víka nádrže na špinavou vodu
• Uvolněte víko nádrže na špinavou vodu stisknutím dvou posuvných 

západek (obr. 19, č. 1).
• Zvedněte víko nahoru.
Instalace víka nádrže na špinavou vodu

! INFORMACE
NESPRÁVNÉ umístění víka nádrži na špinavou vodu způsobí 

závadu stroje při sušení podlahy.
• Umístěte víko na nádrž.
• Použijte na víko tlak směrem dolů dostatečný k ujištění se, že dvě 

posuvné uvolňovací západky vyskočí směrem ven a zapadnou do 
horní části nádrže na špinavou vodu. (obr. 20).  

! INFORMACE
Víko je správně nainstalovaném když NEVIDÍTE  ČERVENÉ pozadí 

představované přerušením dvou západek (obr. 20).
Naplnění nádrže na vodu/čisticí prostředek

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)

! INFORMACE
Nezapomeňte vyprázdnit nádrž na špinavou vodu vždy, když plníte 

nádrž na čistou vodu a nádrž na čisticí roztok.
Nádrž se dá naplnit dvěma různými způsoby:
Nádrž nainstalovaná na stroji:
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem.
• Odstraňte víko z nádrže na čisticí prostředek (obr. 21, č. 1).
• Naplňte nádrž.
Nádrž vyjmutá ze stroje:
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem.
• Stiskněte dvě přídržné zarážky na boku nádrže (obr. 22, č. 1), 

oddělte nádrž na špinavou vodu od konstrukce a položte ji dolů 
na podlahu.

• Odstraňte víko z nádrže na čisticí prostředek.
• Oddělte nádrž na čisticí prostředek od konstrukce.
• Naplňte nádrž (obr. 23).
Vyprázdnění nádrže na vodu/čisticí prostředek

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)

Nádrž může být vyprázdněna následovně:
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem.
• Vezměte stroj do určené oblasti pro likvidaci.
• Stiskněte dvě přídržné zarážky na boku nádrže (obr. 22, č. 1), 

oddělte nádrž na špinavou vodu od konstrukce a položte ji dolů 
na podlahu.

• Oddělte nádrž na čisticí prostředek od konstrukce.
• Odstraňte víko z nádrže na čisticí prostředek.
• Vyprázdněte obsah nádrže předním otvorem (obr. 24).

ET

Mustaveepaagi kaane eemaldamine
• Vabastage mustaveepaagi kaas, surudes kahte libisevat riivi 

teineteise suunas (joonis 19, viide 1).
• Tõstke kaas maha.
Mustaveepaagi kaane paigaldamine

! TEAVE
Kaane VALE paigutus mustaveepaagil põhjustab masina rikke 

põranda kuivatamisel.
• Asetage kaas paagile.
• Suruge kaant piisavalt allapoole, et kaks libisevat riivi liiguksid 

väljapoole ja kinnituksid mustaveepaagi ülaosale (joonis 20).  
! TEAVE

Kaas on õigesti paigaldatud, kui PUNANE taust süvendites EI OLE 
näha (joonis 20).

Vee/puhastusvahendi paagi täitmine
! OHT!

Ühendage masin toitepesast lahti (võrgutoitega mudel).
! TEAVE

Mustaveepaak tuleb tühjendada iga kord, kui täidate puhta vee ja 
puhastusvahendi paaki.

Paaki saab täita kahel erineval viisil:
Masinale paigaldatud paak:
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist.
• Eemaldage puhastusvahendi paagi kork (joonis 21, viide 1).
• Täitke paak.
Masinalt eemaldatud paak:
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist.
• Suruge kahele äärmisele paagi kinnitusriivile (joonis 22, viide 1), 

eraldage mustaveepaak raamilt ja asetage põrandale.
• Eemaldage puhastusvahendi paagi kork.
• Eraldage puhastusvahendi paak raamilt.
• Täitke paak (joonis 23).
Vee-/pesuvahendipaagi tühjendamine

! OHT!
Ühendage masin toitepesast lahti (võrgutoitega mudel).

Paagi saab tühjendada järgmiselt:
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist.
• Viige masin määratud kõrvaldamiskohta.
• Suruge kahele äärmisele paagi kinnitusriivile (joonis 22, viide 1), 

eraldage mustaveepaak raamilt ja asetage põrandale.
• Eraldage puhastusvahendi paak raamilt.
• Eemaldage puhastusvahendi paagi kork.
• Tühjendage paagi sisu eesmise avause kaudu (joonis 24).

SE

Borttagning av återvinningstankens lock
• Frigör återvinningstankens lock genom att trycka de två skjutlåsen 

inåt (bild 19-ref.1).
• Lyft locket.
Installation av återvinningstankens lock

! INFORMATION
En felaktig installation av locket på återvinningstanken innebär en 

felaktig funktion av maskinen under torkningen av golvet.
• Placera locket på tanken.
• Tryck locket tills de två skjutlåsen klickar på plats på 

återvinningstanken, de två låsen ska båda flytta sig utanför locket 
(bild 20).  

! INFORMATION
Locket är korrekt installerat när du inte kan se den RÖDA 

bakgrunden i de två låsens uttag (bild 20).
Påfyllning av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank

! FARA!
Dra ut kontakten från eluttaget (eldriven modell).

! INFORMATION
Töm alltid tanken vid varje påfyllning av lösningstanken.

Tanken kan fyllas på två sätt:
Tank installerad på maskinen:
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren.
• Avlägsna locket från rengöringsmedlets tank (bild 21-ref.1).
• Fyll på tanken.
Nedmonterad tank:
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren.
• Tryck på tankarnas två frigöringsspakar (bild 22-ref.1), dra ut 

återvinningstanken från chassit och lägg den på marken.
• Avlägsna locket från rengöringsmedlets tank.
• Avlägsna rengöringsmedlets tank från chassit.
• Fyll på tanken (bild 23).
Tömning av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank

! FARA!
Dra ut kontakten från eluttaget (eldriven modell).

Du kan tömma tanken genom att följa instruktionerna nedan:
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren.
• Ställ maskinen i deponeringsområdet.
• Tryck på tankarnas två frigöringsspakar (bild 22-ref.1), dra ut 

återvinningstanken från chassit och lägg den på marken.
• Avlägsna rengöringsmedlets tank från chassit.
• Avlägsna locket från rengöringsmedlets tank.
• Töm innehållet i tanken genom den främre öppningen (bild 24).

UA

Зняття кришки бака брудної води
• Звільніть кришку бака брудної води, натиснувши дві ковзаючі 

засувки назустріч одна одній (рис. 19, 1).
• Підніміть кришку.
Установлення кришки бака брудної води

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
НЕПРАВИЛЬНЕ розташування кришки на баку брудної води 

виведе машину з ладу під час висушування підлоги.
• Покладіть кришку на бак.
• Натисніть на кришку достатньо сильно, щоб переконатися, що 

дві ковзаючі засувки розійшлися в протилежні боки та зчепилися 
з верхом бака брудної води (рис.20).  

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Кришка встановлена правильно, коли НЕ видно ЧЕРВОНОГО 

фону поглиблень обох засувок (рис. 20).
Заповнення бака води/миючого засобу

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Відключіть машину від електричної розетки (модель з 

живленням від електромережі).
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Не забувайте спорожняти бак брудної води щоразу, коли 
заповнюється бак чистої води та миючого засобу.

Бак можна заповнювати двома різними способами:
Бак, встановлений на машині:
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі.
• Зніміть кришку бака миючого засобу (рис.21, 1).
• Заповніть бак.
Бак, знятий з машини:
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі.
• Натисніть на дві бокові фіксуючі засувки бака (рис. 22, 1), 

відокремте бак брудної води від рами та встановіть його на 
підлогу.

• Зніміть кришку бака миючого засобу.
• Відокремте бак миючого засобу від рами.
• Заповніть бак (рис. 23).
Спорожнення бака води/миючого засобу

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Відключіть машину від електричної розетки (модель з 

живленням від електромережі).
Бак можна спорожнити, виконавши такі дії:
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі.
• Скеруйте машину до призначеного місця збору сміття.
• Натисніть на дві бокові фіксуючі засувки бака (рис. 22, 1), 

відокремте бак брудної води від рами та встановіть його на 
підлогу.

• Відокремте бак миючого засобу від рами.
• Зніміть кришку бака миючого засобу.
• Спорожніть вміст бака через передній отвір (рис. 24).
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Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero
! PERICOLO

Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente (modello a spina).
Un sistema di chiusura automatica a galleggiante posto nel coperchio 
serbatoio di recupero, blocca l’impianto di aspirazione quando il 
serbatoio di recupero è pieno. E’ possibile accorgersi del bloccaggio 
dell’impianto di aspirazione, avvertendo un incremento improvviso del 
rumore del motore dell’impianto di aspirazione, inoltre il pavimento non 
viene asciugato, occorre fermarsi e svuotare il serbatoio seguendo le 
istruzioni riportate di seguito:
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale.
• Portare la macchina nella zona di smaltimento prescelta.
• Premere le due leve laterali di blocco serbatoi (Fig.25-Rif.1), 

estrarre il serbatoio di recupero dal telaio.
• Togliere il tappo dal serbatoio di recupero (Fig.26-Rif.1).
• Svuotare il serbatoio (Fig.27).
Regolazione trazione

! PERICOLO
Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente (modello a spina).

La macchina è dotata di uno speciale dispositivo di trazione meccanica, 
grazie al quale si utilizza l’attrito tra spazzola e pavimento per generare 
una spinta in avanti.
E’ possibile variare l’intensità della trazione ruotando la manopola 
(Fig.28-Rif.1), la manopola è divisa in due parti una di colore verde e 
una di colore giallo:
• ruotando la manopola nella posizione in cui è visibile il colore verde 

si aumenta la trazione e quindi la macchina tenderà a deviare dal 
moto rettilineo.

• ruotando la manopola nella posizione in cui è visibile il colore giallo 
si diminuisce la trazione e si avrà un moto rettilineo neutro.

Per eseguire la regolazione procedere seguendo le istruzioni riportate 
di seguito:
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale.
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.

• Con una mano spingere verso l’alto la spazzola/motore, con l’altra 
mano ruotare la manopola (Fig.28-Rif.1) nella posizione desiderata.

 Fine lavoro
• Spegnere la macchina dall’interruttore generale.
• Svuotare il serbatoio di recupero e risciacquarlo con acqua pulita 

consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero”.
• Svuotare il serbatoio detergente consultare il paragrafo 

“Svuotamento serbatoio acqua/detergente”.
• Riporre la macchina nella posizione di parcheggio, consultare il 

paragrafo “Impostazione posizione di parcheggio”.

PT

Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha
! PERIGO

Desligue a ficha da tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).
Um sistema de fecho automático com flutuador situado na tampa do 
depósito de recolha bloqueia o sistema de aspiração quando o depósito 
de recolha está cheio. É possível aperceber-se do bloqueio do sistema 
de aspiração, notando um aumento repentino do ruído do motor do 
sistema de aspiração; além disso, o pavimento não é secado; será 
preciso parar e esvaziar o depósito seguindo as instruções fornecidas 
de seguida:
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral.
• Leve a máquina para a zona de eliminação previamente escolhida.
• Prima as duas alavancas laterais de bloqueio dos depósitos 

(Fig.25-Ref.1), extraia o depósito de recolha do chassis.
• Retire o tampão do depósito de recolha (Fig.26-Ref.1).
• Esvazie o depósito (Fig.27).
Regulação da tração

! PERIGO
Desligue a ficha da tomada de corrente (modelo com ficha).

A máquina está equipada com um dispositivo especial de tração 
mecânica, graças ao qual o atrito entre a escova e o pavimento é 
utilizado para gerar um impulso para a frente.
É possível variar a intensidade da tração rodando o manípulo (Fig.28-
Ref.1); o manípulo está dividido em duas partes, uma de cor verde e 
uma de cor amarela:
• rodando o manípulo para a posição em que é visível a cor verde, 

aumenta-se a tração e, assim, a máquina tenderá a desviar-se do 
movimento retilíneo.

• rodando o manípulo para a posição em que é visível a cor amarela, 
diminui-se a tração, obtendo-se um movimento retilíneo neutro.

Para fazer a regulação, proceda de acordo com as instruções seguintes:
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral.
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.

• Com uma mão empurre para cima a escova/motor e, com a outra 
mão, rode o manípulo (Fig.28-Ref.1) para a posição desejada.

 Fim do trabalho
• Desligue a máquina do interruptor geral.
• Esvazie o depósito de recolha e enxagúe-o com água limpa; 

consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha”.
• Esvazie o depósito de detergente; consulte o parágrafo 

“Esvaziamento do depósito de água/detergente”.
• Coloque novamente a máquina na posição de estacionamento; 

consulte o parágrafo “Definição da posição de estacionamento”.

FR

Vidange du réservoir de récupération
! DANGER

Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant (modèle à fiche).
Un système de fermeture automatique à flotteur placé dans le couvercle 
du réservoir de récupération bloque le système d’aspiration quand le 
réservoir de récupération est plein. Lorsque le système d’aspiration est 
bloqué le bruit du moteur d’aspiration augmente brusquement, le sol 
n’est pas séché. Dans ce cas il faut s’arrêter et vider le réservoir en 
suivant les instructions ci-dessous :
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général .
• Amener la machine dans la zone de vidange choisie.
• Appuyer sur les deux leviers de déverrouillage réservoir /Fig. 25 - 

Rep 1),  retirer le réservoir de récupération.
• Retirer le bouchon du réservoir de récupération (Fig. 26 - Rep. 1).
• Vider le réservoir (Fig. 27).
Réglage traction

! DANGER
Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant (modèle à fiche).

La machine est munie d’un dispositif de traction mécanique spécial, 
grâce auquel  le frottement entre la brosse et le sol permet de générer 
une poussée vers l’avant.
Il est possible de régler l’intensité de la traction en tournant le bouton 
(Fig. 28 - Rep. 1); le bouton est divisé en deux partie une de couleur 
verte et une de couleur jaune :
• en tournant le bouton du côté vert on augmente la traction  et donc 

la machine tendra à dévier du mouvement rectiligne.
• en tournant le bouton du côté jaune on diminue la traction et on 

aura un mouvement rectiligne neutre.
Pour régler la traction suivre les instructions ci-dessous :
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général.
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).

• D’une main pousser vers le haut la brosse/moteur, de l’autre main 
tourner le bouton (Fig.28- Rep.1) dans la position voulue.

 Fin du travail
• Éteindre la machine à l’aide de l’interrupteur général.
• Vider le réservoir de récupération et le rincer à l’eau propre (voir 

paragraphe «Vidange du réservoir de récupération».)
• Vider le réservoir détergent (voir paragraphe «Vidange du réservoir 

eau/détergent»).
• Mettre la machine en position de stationnement (voir paragraphe 

«réglage position de stationnement»).

ES

Vaciado del depósito del agua sucia
! PELIGRO

Desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).
Un sistema de cierre automático de flotador, situado en la cubierta del 
depósito de agua sucia, bloquea el sistema de aspiración cuando el 
depósito de agua sucia está lleno. Es posible darse cuenta del bloqueo 
del sistema de aspiración, advirtiendo un aumento repentino del ruido 
del motor del sistema de aspiración; además, el pavimento no se seca, 
es necesario detenerse y vaciar el depósito siguiendo las instrucciones 
a continuación:
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general.
• Coloque la máquina en la zona de vaciado.
• Presione las dos palancas laterales de bloqueo de los depósitos 

(Fig. 25-Ref. 1), extraiga el depósito de agua sucia del chasis.
• Retire el tapón del depósito de agua sucia (Fig. 26-Ref. 1).
• Vacíe el depósito (Fig. 27).
Regulación de la tracción

! PELIGRO
Desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente (modelo con clavija).
La máquina incorpora un dispositivo especial de tracción mecánica 
que utiliza la fricción que se produce entre el cepillo y el suelo para 
empujarla hacia adelante
Es posible modificar la intensidad de la tracción girando el regulador 
(Fig.28-Ref.1), el regulador está dividido en dos partes, una verde y 
una amarilla:
• al girarlo hacia la posición en que queda visible el color verde se 

aumenta la tracción y la máquina tenderá a desviar del movimiento 
rectilíneo.

• al girar hacia la posición en que queda visible el color amarillo se 
reduce la tracción y se obtendrá un movimiento rectilíneo neutro.

Para regular siga las instrucciones dadas a continuación:
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general.
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.

• Con una mano empuje hacia arriba el cepillo/motor, con la otra 
mano gire el regulador (Fig.28-Ref.1) hacia la posición deseada.

 Fin del trabajo
• Apague la máquina con el interruptor general.
• Vacíe el depósito de agua sucia y enjuáguelo con agua limpia, 

consulte el apartado “Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia”.
• Vacíe el depósito de detergente, consulte el apartado “Vaciado del 

depósito de agua/detergente”.
• Coloque la máquina en la posición de aparcamiento, consulte el 

apartado “Configuración de la posición de aparcamiento”.

EN

Emptying the dirty water tank
! DANGER

Unplug the machine from the power socket (mains powered model).
An automatic float-controlled shut-off device mounted to the lid of the 
dirty water tank is designed to inhibit further operation of the vacuuming 
system when the tank is full. It is possible to recognize when the 
vacuuming system has been shut off, as the suction motor will suddenly 
become noisier in operation, and the floor will not dry as expected. In this 
situation, the operator must stop the machine and empty the dirty water 
tank, proceeding as follows:
• Turn off the machine off at the main switch.
• Take the machine to the designated disposal area.
• Press in the two lateral tank retaining catches (fig. 25, ref. 1), and 

separate the dirty water tank from the frame.
• Remove the cap of the dirty water tank (fig.26, ref. 1).
• Empty the tank (fig. 27).
Drive adjustment

! DANGER
Unplug the machine from the power socket (mains powered model).
The machine is equipped with a special mechanical drive device that 
exploits the friction created between brush and floor to generate forward 
movement.
The driving force produced by the device can be varied by turning the 
relative knob (fig. 28, ref. 1), which presents two sectors of different 
colour, one green and the other yellow:
• turning the knob to the position that exposes the green sector, the 

driving force is increased and the machine will tend as a result to 
deviate from a straight line.

• turning the knob to the position that exposes the yellow sector, 
the driving force is attenuated and the machine will advance in a 
straight line.

To make the adjustment, proceed as follows:
• Turn off the machine at the main switch.
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Elevate the brush/motor by taking up the weight with one hand, 
and with the other hand, turn the knob (fig. 28, ref. 1) to the position 
desired.

 Finishing work
• Turn off the machine at the main switch.
• Empty the dirty water tank and rinse with clean water, referring to 

the section “Emptying the dirty water tank”.
• Empty the detergent solution tank, referring to the section “Emptying 

the water/detergent tank”.
• Stow the machine in the parking position, referring to the section 

“Selection of parking position”.

DE

Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks
! GEFAHR

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).
Ein automatisches Verschließsystem mit Schwimmer im Deckel 
des Schmutzwassertanks schaltet die Absauganlage ab, wenn der 
Schmutzwassertank voll ist. Die Abschaltung der Absauganlage ist 
daran zu erkennen, dass das Geräusch des Motors der Absauganlage 
plötzlich lauter wird und der Boden nicht getrocknet wird; es muss 
angehalten und der Tank gemäß der nachfolgenden Anleitung geleert 
werden:
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus.
• Die Maschine in den gewählten Entsorgungsbereich fahren.
• Drücken Sie auf die beiden seitlichen Hebel zur Verriegelung der 

Tanks (Abb. 25, Pkt. 1) und nehmen Sie den Schmutzwassertank 
aus dem Rahmen.

• Entfernen Sie den Verschluss vom Schmutzwassertank (Abb. 26, 
Pkt. 1).

• Leeren Sie den Tank (Abb. 27).
Antriebsregelung

! GEFAHR
Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose (Modell mit Stecker).

Die Maschine ist mit einem mechanischen Spezialantrieb ausgestattet, 
mit dem die Reibung zwischen Bürste und Fußboden zur Erzeugung 
des Schubs nach vorne genutzt wird.
Die Antriebskraft kann über den Drehregler (Abb.28, Pkt.1) angepasst 
werden, der in einen grünen und einen gelben Bereich unterteilt ist:
• wenn der Regler auf den grünen Bereich verstellt wird, erhöht 

sich die Antriebskraft und die Maschine neigt dazu, die 
Geradeausrichtung zu verlassen.

• wenn der Regler auf den gelben Bereich verstellt wird, verringert 
sich die Antriebskraft und die Maschine fährt mühelos geradeaus.

Um die Einstellung durchzuführen, sind die nachfolgenden Angaben zu 
beachten:
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus.
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 

Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Schieben Sie mit einer Hand die Bürste/den Motor nach oben und 
stellen Sie mit der anderen Hand den Regler (Abb.28, Pkt.1) auf die 
gewünschte Position.

 Nach der Arbeit
• Schalten Sie die Maschine über den Hauptschalter aus.
• Leeren Sie den Schmutzwassertank und spülen Sie ihn mit 

sauberem Wasser aus, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Entleeren des 
Schmutzwassertanks” konsultieren.

• Leeren Sie den Reinigungsmitteltank, indem Sie den Abschnitt 
„Entleeren des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks” konsultieren.

• Bringen Sie die Maschine in die Parkposition, indem Sie den 
Abschnitt „Einstellung der Parkposition” konsultieren.

BG

Източване на резервоара за събиране
! ОПАСНОСТ

Изключете щепсела от контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
Система за автоматично затваряне с поплавъчен прекъсвач, 
поставена в капака на резервоара за събиране, блокира 
смукателната система, когато резервоарът за събиране е пълен. 
Блокирането на смукателната система можете да усетите по 
внезапното увеличаване на шума на мотора на смукателната 
система, освен това и подът не се подсушава; трябва да спрете и 
да източите резервоара, като следвате инструкциите по-долу:
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач.
• Преместете машината до избраното място за източване.
• Натиснете двата странични лоста за блокиране на резервоарите 

(Фиг.25-Поз.1), извадете резервоара за събиране от il рамата.
• Свалете капака на резервоара за събиране (Фиг.26-Поз.1).
• Източете резервоара (Фиг.27)
Регулиране на тяговото усилие

! ОПАСНОСТ
Изключете щепсела от контакта  (модел с мрежово захранване).
Машината е оборудвана със специално устройство за механично 
тягово задвижване, което използва триенето между четката и пода, 
за да генерира движение напред.
Интензивността на сцеплението може да се променя чрез завъртане 
на копчето (Фиг.28-Rif.1), копчето е разделено на две части - едната 
в зелено, а другата в жълто:
• завъртането на копчето в положението, в което се вижда 

зеленият цвят, увеличава сцеплението и  машината се 
отклонява от праволинейното движение.

• завъртането на копчето в положението, в което се вижда 
жълтия цвят, намалява сцеплението и се получава неутрално 
праволинейно движение.

За да извършите регулирането, следвайте инструкциите по-долу:
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач.
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

• С една ръка натиснете четката/мотора нагоре, с другата ръка 
завъртете копчето (Фиг.28-Поз.1) в желаната позиция.

 Край на работа
• Изключете  машината от главния прекъсвач.
• Източете резервоара за събиране и го изплакнете с чиста вода; 

вж. параграф “Източване на резервоара за събиране”.
• Източете резервоара за почистващ препарат; вж. параграф 

“Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат”.
• Поставете машината в паркинг положение; вж. параграф 

“Задаване на паркинг положение”.

NL

Ledigen vuilwatertank
! GEVAAR

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact (model met stekker).
Een automatische vlottersluiting in het deksel van de vuilwatertank 
blokkeert het zuigsysteem wanneer de vuilwatertank vol is. De blokkering 
van het zuigsysteem kan opgemerkt worden aan een plotselinge 
toename van het geluid van de motor van het zuigsysteem. Bovendien 
wordt de vloer niet gedroogd. Stop in dit geval en ledig de tank als volgt:
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar.
• Breng de machine naar de voor het ledigen gekozen plek.
• Druk op de twee tankborghendels opzij (Fig.25-Ref.1) en haal de 

vuilwatertank uit het frame.
• Verwijder de dop van de vuilwatertank (Fig.26-Ref.1).
• Ledig de tank (Fig.27)
Aandrijving afstellen

! GEVAAR
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact (model met stekker).

De machine is voorzien van een speciale mechanische aandrijving, 
waarbij de wrijving tussen borstel en vloer wordt gebruikt om een 
voorwaartse duwkracht op te wekken.
De kracht van de aandrijving kan gewijzigd worden door aan de knop 
te draaien (Fig.28-Ref.1); de knop bestaat uit een groen en een geel 
gedeelte:
• door de knop naar de stand te draaien waar de groene kleur 

zichtbaar is, wordt de aandrijving verhoogd en zal de machine de 
neiging hebben om van de rechtlijnige beweging af te wijken.

• door de knop naar de stand te draaien waar de gele kleur zichtbaar 
is, wordt de aandrijving verlaagd en zal de machine een neutrale 
rechtlijnige beweging hebben.

Volg de onderstaande instructies om de afstelling uit te voeren::
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar.
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Druk met één hand de borstel/motor omhoog en draai met de 
andere hand de knop (Fig.28-Ref.1) in de gewenste stand.

 Einde werk
• Schakel de machine uit met de hoofdschakelaar.
• Ledig de vuilwatertank en spoel deze met schoon water, zie de 

paragraaf “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.
• Ledig de schoonwatertank, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen 

schoonwatertank”.
• Plaats de machine in de parkeerstand, zie de paragraaf “Instellen 

van de parkeerstand”.

NO

Tømming av oppsamlingstank
! FARE

Koble støpselet fra stikkontakten (modell med ledning).
Et automatisk lukkesystem med flottør plassert i oppsamlingstanken 
blokkerer oppsugingssystemet når oppsamlingstanken er full. Du 
kan oppddage at oppsugingssystemet er blokkert ved at du hører en 
plutselig økning i støyen fra oppsugingsmotoren, og dessuten vil ikke 
gulvet bli tørket. I slike tilfeller må du stanse og tømme tanken i henhold 
til disse instruksjonene:
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren.
• Bring maskinen til stedet den skal tømmes.
• Trykk på de to sidespakene som blokkerer tanken (fig. 25 - ref. 1), 

trekk oppsamlingstanken av fra rammen.
• Ta korken av oppsamlingstanken(fig.26 - ref.1).
• Tøm tanken (fig. 27).
Regulere trekkraften

! FARE
Koble støpselet fra stikkontakten (modell med ledning).

Maskinen er utstyrt med en mekanisk trekkenhet som benytter 
tiltrekningen mellom børsten og gulvet til å skape et trykk framover.
Det er mulig å variere intensitten på trekkraften ved å dreie på bryteren 
(fig. 28 - ref. 1). Bryteren er delt i to deler, en grønn og en gul:
• Ved å dreie bryteren i posisjonen der den grønne fargen er synlig 

økes trekkraften og maskinen vil dermed ha en tendens til å avvike 
fra en rettlinjet bevegelse.

• Ved å dreie bryteren i posisjonen der den gule fargen er synlig 
reduseres trekkraften og maskinen vil dermed ha en nøytral 
rettlinjet bevegelse.

Følg instruksjonene under for å foreta reguleringen:
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren.
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

• Med en hånd skyver du børsten/motoren oppover, og med den 
andre hånden dreier du bryteren (fig. 28 - ref. 1) i ønsket posisjon.

 Avslutning av arbeidet
• Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren.
• Tøm oppsamlingstanken og skyll den med rent vann, se avsnittet 

“Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.
• Tøm vaskemiddeltanken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann-/

vaskemiddeltanken”.
• Sett maskinen tilbake i parkeringsposisjon, se avsnittet “Instilling av 

parkeringsposisjon”.

RU

Опорожнение бака грязной воды
! ОПАСНОСТЬ

Извлеките вилку из розетки (модель с питанием от сети).
Автоматическая система выключения с поплавком, расположенная 
в крышке бака грязной воды, блокирует систему всасывания 
при заполнении бака грязной воды. Можно понять, что система 
всасывания отключена, по повышению уровня шумности двигателя 
системы аспирации, а также потому, что не выполняется сушка 
пола. В таком случае необходимо остановить машину и опорожнить 
бак, согласно следующим инструкциям:
• Выключите машину главным выключателем.
• Переместите машину в заранее выбранную зону для 

опорожнения.
• Нажмите на два боковых рычага блокировки бака (рис. 25 - поз. 

1), снимите с рамы бак грязной воды.
• Снимите пробку бака грязной воды (рис. 26 - поз.1).
• Опорожните бак (рис. 27).
Регулировка привода

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
Извлеките вилку из розетки (модель с питанием от сети).

Машина оснащена специальным устройством механическим 
приводом, благодаря которому для обеспечения движения вперед 
используется трение между щеткой и полом.
Интенсивность тяги меняется поворотом специальной рукоятки 
(рис. 28 - поз. 1); рукоятка поделена на две части, одна зеленого, 
другая желтого цвета:
• при повороте рукоятки в положение, в котором виден зеленый 

цвет, увеличивается тяга и, следовательно, отклонение 
машины от прямолинейного движения.

• при повороте рукоятки в положение, в котором виден желтый 
цвет, понижается тяга и машина движется прямолинейно.

Для регулировки выполните следующие действия:
• Выключите машину главным выключателем.
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Одной рукой нажмите на щетку/двигатель вверх, а другой рукой 
поверните ручку (рис. 28 - поз. 1) в необходимое положение.

 Конец работы
• Выключите машину главным выключателем.
• Опорожните бак грязной воды и промойте его чистой водой, см. 

раздел «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».
• Опорожните бак моющего средства, см. раздел «Опорожнение 

бака воды/моющего средства».
• Установите машину в положение хранения, см. «Установка в 

положение хранения/стоянки».

SK

Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu
! NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so 
zástrčkou).

Systém na automatické zatváranie s plavákom na veku nádrže na 
špinavú vodu po naplnení tejto nádrže zablokuje zariadenie odsávania. 
Na zablokovanie zariadenia na odsávanie vás upozorní náhle zosilnenie 
zvuku motora zariadenia na odsávanie a voda na podlahe. Budete 
musieť zastaviť a nádrž vyprázdniť podľa nasledujúcich pokynov:
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom.
• Preneste stroj do zvolenej oblasti likvidácie odpadu.
• Stlačte dve bočné páky na zablokovanie nádrží (Obr. 25 Ozn. 1) 

a vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu z rámu.
• Vyberte viečko nádrže na špinavú vodu (Obr. 26 Ozn. 1).
• Vyprázdnite nádrž (Obr. 27).
Regulácia pohonu

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky elektrickej siete (model so 

zástrčkou).
Stroj na umývanie a osušenie podlahy je vybavený špeciálnym 
mechanickým pohonom, vďaka ktorému sa využíva trenie medzi kefou 
a podlahou, ktorý spôsobuje posun dopredu.
Intenzitu pohonu môžete meniť otáčaním ovládača (Obr. 28 Ozn. 1). 
Ovládač je rozdelený na dve časti, jedna časť je zelená, druhá žltá:
• otočením ovládača do polohy, kedy vidno zelenú časť sa pohon 

zvyšuje, preto sa stroj bude snažiť odchýliť od rovného smeru 
chodu.

• otočením ovládača tak, aby bolo vidno žltú farbu, pohon znížite 
a stroj si zachová svoj pohyb po priamke.

Pri regulácii dodržte nasledujúce pokyny:
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom.
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Jednou rukou zatlačte nahor kefu/motor, druhou rukou otočte 
ovládač (Obr. 28 Ozn. 1) do želanej polohy.

 Koniec práce
• Stroj vypnite hlavným elektrickým vypínačom.
• Vyprázdnite nádrž na špinavú vodu a vypláchnite čistou vodou, 

pozrite odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.
• Vyprázdnite nádrž na roztok umývacieho prostriedku, pozrite si 

odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu“.
• Stroj odložte na chránené miesto, pozrite odsek „Nastavenie 

parkovacej polohy“.

SL

Izpraznitev zbirne posode
! NEVARNOST

Vtič odklopite iz omrežne vtičnice (model z vtičem).
Sistem samodejnega zapiranja s plovcem v pokrovu zbirne posode 
blokira sistem sesanja, ko je zbirna posoda polna. Blokiranje sesalnega 
sistema je mogoče opaziti zaradi nenadnega povečanja hrupa motorja 
sesalnega sistema, poleg tega tla niso posušena, zato je stroj treba 
ustaviti in izprazniti posodo po spodnjih navodilih:
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom.
• Stroj premaknite v območje, namenjeno za odstranjevanje.
• Pritisnite dve stranski zaporni ročici posod (slika 25-poz. 1), 

odstranite zbiralno posodo z ogrodja.
• Odstranite pokrovček zbirne posode (slika 26-poz. 1).
• Izpraznite posodo (slika 27).
Reguliranje vožnje

! NEVARNOST
Vtič odklopite iz omrežne vtičnice (model z vtičem).

Stroj je opremljen s posebno napravo za mehanski vlek, ki uporablja 
trenje med ščetko in tlakom za proizvajanje potisne sile naprej.
Intenzivnost vleke je mogoče spreminjati z vrtenjem gumba (slika 28-
poz.1), gumb je razdeljen na dva dela, en del zelene in en rumene barve:
• z zasukom vrtljivega gumba v položaj, v katerem je vidna zelena 

barva, se poveča vlečno silo in stroj bo odstopala od ravne linije.
• z zasukom vrtljivega gumba v položaj, v katerem je vidna rumena 

barva, se zmanjša vlečno silo in stroj bo napredoval v ravni liniji 
brez odstopanj.

Za izvedbo nastavitve nadaljujte na naslednji način:
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom.
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.

• Z eno roko potisnite ščetko/motor navzgor, z drugo roko obrnite 
vrtljivi gumb (slika 28-poz. 1) v želeni položaj.

 Konec dela
• Stroj izklopite z glavnim stikalom.
• Zbirno posodo izpraznite in jo operite s čisto vodo, glejte odstavek 

»Izpraznitev zbirne posode«.
• Izpraznite posodo detergenta, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev posode 

za vodo/detergent«.
• Stroj postavite v parkirni položaj, glejte odstavek »Nastavitev 

parkirnega položaja«.

CN

污水箱清空
! 危险

将插头从插座上拔出（电缆型号）。
位于污水箱盖中的自动浮球关闭系统可在污水箱注满时中断抽吸系统。
操作人员可以注意到吸水系统的堵塞，即感觉进气系统马达的噪音突然
增加，而且地板没有干燥，此时必须按照以下说明停车并清空水箱：
• 断开总开关，关闭机器。
• 将机器运至预设的废物处理区。
• 按下两个水箱锁定侧杆（图25，编号1），从底盘上取下污水水

箱。
• 移去污水箱的箱盖（图26，编号1）。
• 倒空污水箱（图27）。

调节驱动
! 危险

将插头从插座上拔出（电缆型号）。
机器利用洗地刷与地面之间的摩擦产生一股向前的力来驱动前进。
通过旋钮可以改变牵引力大小（图28，编号1），旋钮分为两部分，一个
是绿色，一个是黄色：
• 转到绿色可见位置会增加牵引力，因此机器将倾向于偏离直线运

动。
• 转到黄色可见位置时，牵引力减小，机器将倾向于直线运动。
要执行调整，请按以下步骤操作：
• 断开总开关，关闭机器。
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
• 用一只手将地刷/马达推向高处，另一只手将把手（图28，编号1）

转向所需方向。

 工作结束
• 断开总开关，关闭机器。
• 倒空污水箱，并用清水冲洗；详情请参阅“清空污水箱”章节。
• 倒空清水箱，详情请参阅“清水/清洁剂箱清空”章节。
• 将机器置于停放位置，详情请参阅“停放位置调节”章节。

DK

Tømning af den snavsede vandtank
! FARE

Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten (netdrevet model).
En automatisk flydestyret aflukkeanordning monteret på låget i den 
snavsede vandtank er designet til at forhindre yderligere drift af 
støvsugningssystemet, når tanken er fuld. Det er muligt at genkende, 
hvornår støvsugningssystemet er slukket, da sugemotoren pludselig 
bliver mere støjsvage under drift, og gulvet tørrer ikke som forventet. 
I denne situation skal operatøren stoppe maskinen og tømme den 
beskidte vandtank, og fortsæt som følger:
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen.
• Tag maskinen til det udpegede bortskaffelsesområde.
• Tryk i de to sidetankens fastholdelsesfanger (fig. 25, ref. 1), og skilt 

den beskidte vandtank fra rammen.
• Fjern hætten på den snavsede vandtank (fig.26, ref. 1).
• Tøm tanken (fig. 27).
Drevjustering

! FARE
Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten (netdrevet model).

Maskinen er udstyret med en speciel mekanisk drivenhed, der udnytter 
friktionen mellem børste og gulv for at generere fremadrettede 
bevægelser.
Den drivkraft, der produceres af enheden, kan varieres ved at dreje den 
relative knap (fig. 28, ref. 1), der præsenterer to sektorer af forskellig 
farve, en grøn og den anden gul:
• Drej knappen til den position, der udsætter den grønne sektor, 

drivkraften øges, og maskinen vil have tendens til at afvige fra en 
lige linje.

• drej knappen til den position, der udsætter den gule sektor, 
svækkes drivmotoren, og maskinen går frem i en lige linje.

For at foretage justeringen skal du gøre følgende:
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen.
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.

• Løft børsten / motoren ved at tage vægten op med den ene hånd, 
og drej igen knappen (fig. 28, ref. 1) til den ønskede position.

 Afslutningsarbejde
• Sluk for maskinen ved hovedafbryderen.
• Tøm den snavsede vandtank og skyl med rent vand under 

henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af den snavsede vandtank”.
• Tøm vaskemiddelopløsningstanken, se afsnittet ”Tømning af vand/

vaskevandstanken”.
• Opbevar maskinen i parkeringsstilling, se afsnit ”Valg af 

parkeringsplads”.

FI

Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen
! VAARA

Irrota kone sähköpistorasiasta (verkkokäyttöinen malli).
Automaattinen uimuriohjattu sulkulaite, joka on asennettu likaisen 
veden säiliön kanteen, on suunniteltu estämään tyhjiöjärjestelmän 
toiminnan, kun säiliö on täynnä. Tyhjiöjärjestelmän sammuttaminen 
voidaan huomata, koska imumoottorin toimintaääni muuttuu yllättäen 
voimakkaammaksi ja lattia ei kuivu odotetun mukaisesti. Kyseisessä 
tilanteessa käyttäjän on pysäytettävä kone ja tyhjennettävä likaisen 
veden säiliö seuraavalla tavalla:
• Sammuta kone pääkytkimellä.
• Siirrä kone määritellylle jätteiden keräysalueelle.
• Paina kahta sivuilla olevaa säiliön pidätyssalpaa (kuva 25, viite 1) 

ja erota likaisen veden säiliö kehikosta.
• Poista likaisen veden säiliön korkki (kuva 26, viite 1).
• Tyhjennä säiliö (kuva 27).
Vedon säätö

! VAARA
Irrota kone sähköpistorasiasta (verkkokäyttöinen malli).

Koneessa on erityinen mekaaninen vetolaite, joka hyödyntää harjan ja 
lattian välistä kitkaa eteenpäisen liikkeen aikaansaamiseksi.
Laitteen tuottama vetovoimaa voidaan vaihdella kääntämällä vastaavaa 
nuppia (kuva 28, viite 1), jossa on olemassa kaksi eriväristä aluetta, yksi 
vihreä ja toinen keltainen:
• kääntämällä nuppi vihreällä sektorilla olevaan asentoon, 

vetovoimaa lisätään ja kone pyrkii tämän seurauksena poistumaan 
suoralta linjalta.

• kääntämällä nuppi keltaisella sektorilla olevaan asentoon, 
vetovoimaa vaimennetaan ja kone etenee suorassa linjassa.

Säädä toimimalla seuraavasti:
• Sammuta kone pääkytkimestä.
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Nosta harjaa/moottoria ottamalla kiinni yhdellä kädellä ja toisella 
kädellä käännä nuppi (kuva 28, viite 1) haluttuun asentoon.

 Työn päättäminen
• Sammuta kone pääkytkimestä.
• Tyhjennä likaisen veden säiliö ja huuhtele se puhtaalla vedellä, 

katso ohjeet luvusta ”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
• Tyhjennä puhdistusaineliuoksen säiliö, katso ohjeet luvusta “Vesi/

puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen”.
• Säilytä konetta pysäköintiasennossa, katso lukua 

”Pysäköintiasennon valinta”.

GR

Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα από το ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο).

Στο κάλυμμα του δοχείου είναι τοποθετημένη μια ελεγχόμενη με πλωτήρα 
διάταξη αυτόματης διακοπής λειτουργίας, η οποία είναι σχεδιασμένη να 
αναστέλλει την περαιτέρω λειτουργία του συστήματος κενού όταν το 
δοχείο είναι γεμάτο. Η απενεργοποίηση του συστήματος κενού μπορεί 
να γίνει αντιληπτή από το γεγονός ότι ο κινητήρας αναρρόφησης γίνεται 
ξαφνικά πιο θορυβώδης κατά τη λειτουργία του και το δάπεδο δεν 
στεγνώνει με τον αναμενόμενο τρόπο. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, ο χειριστής 
πρέπει να σταματήσει το μηχάνημα και να αδειάσει το δοχείο ακάθαρτου 
νερού, ως εξής:
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.
• Μεταφέρετε το μηχάνημα στον καθορισμένο χώρο απόρριψης.
• Πιέστε προς τα μέσα τα δύο πλευρικά μάνδαλα συγκράτησης (εικ. 

25, αναφ. 1) και διαχωρίστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού από το 
πλαίσιο του μηχανήματος.

• Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού (εικ. 26, 
αναφ. 1).

• Αδειάστε το δοχείο (εικ. 27).
Ρύθμιση μετάδοσης κίνησης

! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα από το ρεύμα (μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό 

καλώδιο).
Το μηχάνημα είναι εξοπλισμένο με μια ειδική μηχανική διάταξη μετάδοσης 
κίνησης η οποία εκμεταλλεύεται την τριβή που δημιουργείται μεταξύ 
βούρτσας και δαπέδου για να δημιουργήσει κίνηση προς τα εμπρός.
Η κινητήρια δύναμη που παράγεται από αυτήν τη διάταξη μπορεί να 
μεταβληθεί γυρίζοντας το αντίστοιχο μπουτόν (εικ. 28, αναφ. 1), το οποίο 
περιλαμβάνει δύο τμήματα διαφορετικού χρώματος, το ένα πράσινο και 
το άλλο κίτρινο:
• γυρίζοντας το μπουτόν στη θέση όπου αποκαλύπτεται το πράσινο 

τμήμα, η κινητήρια δύναμη αυξάνεται και, ως αποτέλεσμα αυτού, 
το μηχάνημα αρχίζει να παρουσιάζει μια τάση απόκλισης από την 
ευθύγραμμη πορεία.

• γυρίζοντας το μπουτόν στη θέση όπου αποκαλύπτεται το κίτρινο 
τμήμα, η κινητήρια δύναμη εξασθενεί και το μηχάνημα προχωρά 
ακολουθώντας ευθύγραμμη πορεία.

Για να κάνετε τη ρύθμιση, ενεργήστε ως εξής:
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο 

απορρυπαντικού και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας 
στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Ανυψώστε τη βούρτσα / τον κινητήρα παραλαμβάνοντας το βάρος 
με το ένα χέρι, ενώ, με το άλλο χέρι, γυρίστε το μπουτόν (εικ. 28, 
αναφ. 1) στην επιθυμητή θέση.

 Τελικές εργασίες
• Απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.
• Αδειάστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και ξεπλύνετέ το με καθαρό 

νερό, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Άδειασμα του δοχείου 
ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Αδειάστε το δοχείο διαλύματος απορρυπαντικού, ανατρέχοντας 
στην ενότητα «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού».

• Στοιβάξτε το μηχάνημα στη θέση στάθμευσης, ανατρέχοντας στην 
ενότητα «Επιλογή θέσης στάθμευσης».

HR

Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu
! OPASNOST

Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).
Automatski zaustavni uređaj koji se kontrolira na plovku i koji je montiran 
na poklopac spremnika za prljavu vodu, dizajniran je da spriječi daljnji 
rad sustava usisavanja kada je spremnik pun. Moguće je prepoznati 
kada je vakuumski sustav isključen, jer će usisni motor iznenada postati 
glasniji, a pod se neće osušiti kako se očekuje. U tom slučaju rukovatelj 
mora zaustaviti stroj i isprazniti spremnik za prljavu vodu, postupajući 
kako slijedi:
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču.
• Pomaknite stroj na odgovarajuće područje za odlaganje.
• Pritisnite dva bočna držača spremnika (sl. 25, ref. 1) i odvojite 

spremnik za prljavu vodu od okvira.
• Skinite poklopac spremnika za prljavu vodu (sl. 26, ref. 1).
• Ispraznite spremnik (sl. 27).
Podešavanje vožnje

! OPASNOST
Isključite uređaj iz utičnice (model s mrežnim napajanjem).

Stroj je opremljen posebnim mehaničkim pogonskim uređajem koji 
iskorištava trenje nastalo između četke i poda kako bi se prouzročilo 
kretanje unaprijed.
Pogonska sila koju proizvodi uređaj može se mijenjati okretanjem 
odgovarajućeg gumba (sl. 28, ref. 1) koji se sastoji od dva dijela različite 
boje — zelenog i žutog:
• Kad okrenete gumb u položaj „zeleno“, pogonska sila se povećava 

i stroj će imati tendenciju odstupanja od ravne linije.
• Kad okrenete gumb u položaj „žuto“, pogonska sila se smanjuje i 

stroj će se kretati naprijed po ravnoj liniji.
Kako biste podesili pogon, postupite na sljedeći način:
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču.
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

• Podignite četku/motor tako da preuzmete težinu jednom rukom, a 
drugom rukom okrenete gumb (sl. 28, ref. 1) u željeni položaj.

 Završni postupci
• Isključite stroj na glavnom prekidaču.
• Ispraznite spremnik za prljavu vodu i operite ga čistom vodom 

prema uputama iz odjeljka “Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu”.
• Ispraznite spremnik za deterdžent prema uputama iz odjeljka 

“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent”.
• Stroj stavite u parkirni položaj prema uputama iz odjeljka “Odabir 

parkirnog položaja”.

HU

A szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése
! VESZÉLY

Húzza ki a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatból (elektromos hálózatról 
működtett modellek).

A szennyesvíz-tartály fedelén egy automatikus, úszóval szabályozott 
zárószelep található, amelyet arra terveztek, hogy megakadályozza a 
vákuumrendszer működését, ha a tartály tele van. A vákuumrendszer 
lezárása azonnal felismerhető, mivel a szívómotor hangosabbá válik és a 
padló nem az elvárt módon szárad. Ebben a helyzetben a gépkezelőnek 
le kell állítania a szennyesvíz-tartályt a következő művelet szerint:
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval.
• Vigye a gépet a leürítéshez kijelölt területre.
• Nyomja meg a két oldalsó rögzítőfület a tartályon (25. ábra, 1. ref.), 

válassza le a szennyesvíz-tartályt a keretről.
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartály fedelét (26. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Ürítse le a tartályt (27. ábra).
Hajtás beállítása

! VESZÉLY
Húzza ki a gépet a csatlakozóaljzatból (elektromos hálózatról 

működtett modellek).
A gép speciális mechanikus hajtással van felszerelve, amely a padló és 
a kefe között fellépő súrlódást használja fel az előrehaladáshoz.
Az eszköz által létrehozott hajtóerő az adott gomb segítségével állítható 
(28. ábra, 1. ref.), amelyen két különböző színnel ellátott sáv található, 
egy zöld és egy sárga sáv:
• ha a gombot úgy forgatja el, hogy a zöld szektorra mutasson, akkor 

a hajtási erő megnövekszik és a gép hajlamos arra, hogy eltérjen 
az egyenes vonaltól.

• ha a gombot úgy forgatja el, hogy a sárga szektorra mutasson, 
akkor a hajtási erő gyengébb legyen, a gép egyenes vonalon halad.

A beállításhoz a következők szerint járjon el:
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval.
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Emelje fel egy kézzel a kefét/motort, míg másik kezével forgassa el 
a gombot (28. ábra, 1. ref.) a kívánt pozícióba.

 Munka befejezése
• Kapcsolja ki a gépet a főkapcsolóval.
• Ürítse le a szennyesvíz-tartályt és öblítse ki tiszta vízzel, lásd: 

„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.
• Ürítse le a mosószeres oldatot tartalmazó tartályt, lásd: „A víz/

tisztítószer tartály leürítése”.
• Állítsa a gépet parkolási pozícióba, lásd: „A parkolási pozíció 

kiválasztása”.

JP

汚水タンクを空にする
! 危険

電源コンセントから電源コードを抜きます（主電源モデル）。
汚水タンクのふたに取り付けられた自動フロート制御遮断装置は、タ
ンクが一杯になると真空システムがそれ以上の動作を行うことを禁止
するように設計されています。吸引モーターが動作中に突然音が大き
くなり、床が予想通りに乾燥しなくなるため、真空システムが遮断さ
れたことを知ることができます。この場合、使用者は機械を停止して
汚水タンクを空にしなければなりません。
• メインスイッチで本機の電源を切ります。
• 機械を処理場に移動させます。
• 2つの側面タンク固定キャッチ（図25、参照1）を押し入れ、汚水

タンクをフレームから外します。
• 汚水タンクのキャップを外します（図26、参照1）。
• タンクを空にします（図27）。

駆動調整
! 危険

電源コンセントから電源コードを抜きます（主電源モデル）。
本機は、前進運動を生じさせるためにブラシと床の間で発生する摩擦
を利用する、特別な機械的駆動装置を備えています。
装置によって産出される駆動力は、対応するノブ（図28、参照1）を回
すことによって変えることができます。これは、色が異なる2つのセク
ターであり、一方は緑色、もう一方は黄色です。
• 緑色の部分が見える位置にノブを回すと駆動力が増加し、機械が

直線から外れる傾向があります。
• 黄色の部分が見える位置までノブを回すと駆動力が弱まり、機械

は直線的に進みます。
調整は、次のようにして行います。
• メインスイッチで本機の電源を切ります。
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

• 片手で重量を支えてブラシ/モーターを持ち上げ、もう片方の手
でノブ（図28、参照1）を目的の位置まで回します。

 作業終了
• メインスイッチで本機の電源を切ります。
• 「汚水タンクを空にする」の項を参照して、汚水タンクが空に

し、きれいな水ですすいでください。
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」の項を参照して、洗剤溶液のタン

クを空にします。
• 「パーキング位置の選択」の章を参照して、機械をパーキング位

置でしまってください。

KO

오수 탱크 비우기
! 위험

(AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에서 기기의 플러그를 빼십시오.
오수 탱크의 뚜껑에 장착되는 자동 부유 제어 차단 장치는 탱크가 가득 
찼을 때 진공 시스템이 더 이상 작동되지 않도록 금지시키기 위한 
목적으로 설계된 것입니다. 흡입 모터가 갑자기 작동 소리가 크지고 
바닥이 기대한 대로 건조되지 않으면 진공 시스템이 차단되었다고 
인지할 가능성이 있다. 이러한 상황에서 운전자는 반드시 기기를 멈추고 
다음과 같은 순서로 오수 탱크를 비워야 합니다.
• 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 끄십시오.
• 기기를 지정된 처리 구역으로 이동시키십시오.
• (그림 25, 참조 1) 측면의 탱크를 고정시키는 손잡이 2 개를 누르고 

기기 몸체에서 오수 탱크를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 26, 참조 1) 오수 탱크의 뚜껑을 여십시오.
• (그림 27) 탱크를 비우십시오.
구동 장치 조정

! 위험
(AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 전원 소켓에서 기기의 플러그를 빼십시오.

기기는 브러시와 바닥 사이의 마찰을 이용하여 전방으로 이동하게끔 
하는 특수 기계 구동 장치를 장착하고 있습니다.
(그림 28, 참조 1) 이 장치가 발생시키는 구동력은 관련 손잡이를 돌려 
바꿀 수가 있는데, 이 손잡이는 하나는 녹색, 하나는 황색의 두 부분으로 
나타납니다.
• 이 손잡이를 녹색 부분이 노출되는 위치로 돌리면 구동력이 

증가하고, 그 결과 기기는 일직선에서 벗어나는 경향이 있습니다.
• 이 손잡이를 황색 부분이 나오는 위치로 돌리면 구동력이 감소하고, 

그 결과 기기는 일직선으로 나아갈 것입니다.
조정하려면 다음과 같이 진행하십시오.
• 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 끄십시오.
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• (그림 28, 참조 1) 한 쪽 손으로는 중량을 들어 올려 브러시/모터를 

들어 올리고 다른 쪽 손으로는 손잡이를 원하는 위치로 돌리십시오.
 작업 마무리하기
• 메인 스위치에서 기기의 작동을 끄십시오.
• “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 오수 탱크를 비우고 깨끗한 

물로 씻으십시오.
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 세제 용액 탱크를 

비우십시오.
• “주차 위치 선정” 관련 절을 참조하여 기기를 주차 위치에 

집어넣으십시오.

LT

Purvino vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro
! PAVOJUS

Atjunkite mašiną nuo maitinimo lizdo (versija su kabeliu).
Automatinis plūdinis išjungimo įtaisas, sumontuotas ant purvino vandens 
rezervuaro dangčio, neleidžia toliau eksploatuoti siurbimo sistemos 
rezervuarui prisipildžius. Tai, kad siurbimo sistema buvo išjungta, galima 
nustatyti pagal tai, kad siurbimo variklis pradėjo veikti triukšmingiau, o 
grindys lieka drėgnesnės. Tokiu atveju operatorius turi sustabdyti mašiną 
ir ištuštinti purvino vandens rezervuarą šia tvarka:
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu.
• Perkelkite mašiną į utilizavimo sritį.
• Suspauskite du horizontalius rezervuarą fiksuojančius skląsčius 

(25 pav., žr. „1“) ir atjunkite purvino vandens rezervuarą nuo rėmo.
• Nuimkite valymo priemonės rezervuaro dangtį (26 pav., žr. „1“).
• Ištuštinkite rezervuarą (27 pav.).
Pavaros reguliavimas

! PAVOJUS
Atjunkite mašiną nuo maitinimo lizdo (versija su kabeliu).

Mašinoje sumontuota specialus mechaninės pavaros mechanizmas, 
kuris išnaudoja tarp šepečio ir grindų sukuriamą trintį ir varo mašiną į 
priekį.
Pavaros mechanizmo kuriama varomoji jėga reguliuojama sukant 
atitinkamą galvutę (28 pav., žr. „1“), ant kurios esama dviejų skirtingų 
spalvų dalių – žalios ir geltonos:
• sukant galvutę link žalios dalies padidinama varomoji jėga ir mašina 

juda nukrypdama nuo tiesios linijos;
• sukant galvutę link geltonos dalies sumažinama varomoji galia ir 

mašina judės tiesia linija.
Jei norite sureguliuoti, atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu.
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Kilstelėkite šepetį / variklį viena ranka ir sukite galvutę (28 pav., žr. 
„1“) į norimą padėtį kita ranka.

 Darbo pabaiga
• Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu.
• Ištuštinkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir išskalaukite švariu 

vandeniu vadovaudamiesi punktu „Purvino vandens išpylimas iš 
rezervuaro“.

• Ištuštinkite plaunamojo tirpalo rezervuarą pagal punktą „Vandens / 
valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Išdėstykite mašiną į stovėjimo padėtį pagal punktą „Stovėjimo 
padėties pasirinkimas“.

LV

Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana
! BĪSTAMI

Atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 
modelis).

Automātiskā plūsmas vadītā izslēgšanas ierīce, kas uzstādīta uz netīrā 
ūdens tvertnes vāka, ir paredzēta, lai kavētu putekļu sūkšanas sistēmas 
turpmākās darbības, kad tvertne ir pilna. To, ka sūkšanas sistēma ir 
izslēgusies, var konstatēt, jo sūkšanas motors tā darbības laikā kļūst 
trokšņaināks, kā arī grīda netiek žāvēta, kā tas paredzēts. Ja tā notiek, 
operatoram jāapstādina iekārta un jāiztukšo netīrā ūdens tvertne, 
rīkojoties šādi:
• izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi;
• pārvietojieties ar iekārtu uz tam paredzētu atkritumu izmešanas 

vietu;
• spiediet abus tvertnes sānos esošos aizturus (25. att., 1. ats.), 

atdaliet netīrā ūdens tvertni no korpusa;
• noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertnes vāku (26. att., 1. ats.);
• iztukšojiet tvertni (27. att.).
Piedziņas regulēšana

! BĪSTAMI
Atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas (ar elektroenerģiju darbināms 

modelis).
Iekārta ir aprīkota ar īpašu mehānisku piedziņas ierīci, kas izmantojot 
berzi, kas radīta starp suku un grīdu, rada kustību uz priekšu.
Ierīces radīto piedziņas spēku var mainīt, griežot attiecīgo sviru (28. att., 
1. ats.), kurai ir divi dažādas krāsas sektori – viens zaļš, otrs dzeltens:
• pagriežot sviru uz zaļo sektoru, piedziņas spēks palielināsies un 

iekārta tieksies novirzīties no taisnas līnijas;
• pagriežot sviru uz dzelteno sektoru, piedziņas spēks samazināsies 

un iekārta virzīsies taisni.
Lai veiktu uzstādīšanu, rīkojieties šādi:
• izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi;
• noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 

novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”;

• paceliet ar vienu roku suku/motoru, bet ar otru pagrieziet sviru 
(28. att., 1. ats.) nepieciešamajā pozīcijā.

 Darba pabeigšana
• Izslēdziet iekārtu ar galveno slēdzi.
• Iztukšojiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un izskalojiet to ar tīru ūdeni, kā 

norādīts sadaļā “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.
• Iztukšojiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa šķīduma tvertni, kā norādīts sadaļā 

“Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana”.
• Novietojiet iekārtu stāvēšanas pozīcijā, kā norādīts sadaļā 

“Novietošanas stāvēšanai pozīcijas izvēle”.

PL

Opróżnianie zbiornika brudnej wody
! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

Wyjąć wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka (model zasilany sieciowo).
Automatyczny wyłącznik pływakowy, przytwierdzony do pokrywy 
zbiornika zużytej wody, ma za zadanie blokować dalszą pracę układu 
ssania, gdy zbiornik jest pełen. Wyłączenie układu ssania można 
rozpoznać po nagłym zwiększeniu głośności pracy silnika ssania 
i niedostatecznym suszeniu posadzki. W takiej sytuacji operator 
musi wyłączyć urządzenie i opróżnić zbiornik zużytej wody w sposób 
następujący:
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem.
• Przetoczyć urządzenie do wyznaczonego obszaru utylizacji.
• Nacisnąć dwa boczne zatrzaski, trzymające zbiornik (rys. 25, poz. 

1), i zdjąć zbiornik zużytej wody z korpusu.
• Zdjąć pokrywę zbiornika zużytej wody (rys. 26, poz. 1).
• Opróżnić zbiornik (rys. 27).
Regulacja napędu

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Wyjąć wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka (model zasilany sieciowo).

Urządzenie wyposażone jest w specjalny napęd mechaniczny, 
wykorzystujący tarcie pomiędzy szczotką a posadzką do wytwarzania 
ruchu w przód.
Siłę napędowa, wytwarzaną przez urządzenie, można regulować, 
przekręcając odpowiednie pokrętło (rys. 28, poz. 1), oznaczone dwoma 
sektorami w różnych kolorach, jeden zielony i jeden żółty:
• przekręcenie pokrętła w pozycję odsłaniającą sektor zielony 

zwiększa siłę napędową, a urządzenie będzie miało tendencję do 
znoszenia z linii prostej.

• przekręcenie pokrętła w pozycję odsłaniającą sektor żółty 
zmniejsza siłę napędową, a urządzenie będzie poruszać się w linii 
prostej.

Aby dokonać regulacji, należy wykonać następujące czynności:
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem.
• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 

na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Podnieść szczotkę/silnik, przejmując ciężar jedną ręką, a drugą 
przekręcić pokrętło (rys. 28, poz. 1) do pożądanej pozycji.

 Kończenie pracy
• Wyłączyć urządzenie głównym wyłącznikiem.
• Opróżnić zbiornik zużytej wody i spłukać go czystą wodą zgodnie z 

rozdziałem „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.
• Opróżnić zbiornik roztworu detergentu zgodnie z rozdziałem 

„Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu”.
• Ustawić urządzenie w pozycji spoczynkowej zgodnie z rozdziałem 

„Wybór pozycji spoczynkowej”.

RO

Golire rezervor pentru apă murdară
! PERICOL

Deconectați mașina de la priza electrică (model alimentat de la 
rețea).

Un dispozitiv automat de închidere controlat cu flotor, montat pe 
capacul rezervorului de apă murdară, este proiectat pentru a împiedica 
funcționarea ulterioară a sistemului de aspirație atunci când rezervorul 
este plin. Este posibil să se recunoască când sistemul de aspirare a 
fost oprit, deoarece motorul de aspirație va deveni brusc mai zgomotos 
în timpul funcționării și podeaua nu se va usca conform așteptărilor. În 
această situație, operatorul trebuie să oprească mașina și să golească 
rezervorul murdar de apă, procedând după cum urmează:
• Opriți mașina la întrerupătorul principal.
• Luați mașina în zona de depozitare desemnată.
• Apăsați cele două capturi laterale de reținere ale rezervorului (fig. 

25, ref. 1), separați rezervorul de apă murdară de cadru.
• Scoateți capacul rezervorului de apă murdară (fig.26, ref. 1).
• Goliți rezervorul (fig. 27).
Reglarea unității

! PERICOL
Deconectați mașina de la priza electrică (model alimentat de la 

rețea).
Mașina este echipată cu un dispozitiv special de acționare mecanică 
care exploatează frecarea creată între perie și podea pentru a genera 
mișcarea înainte.
Forța motrice produsă de dispozitiv poate fi modificată prin rotirea 
butonului relativ (fig.28, ref.1), care prezintă două sectoare de culoare 
diferită, una verde și cealaltă galbenă:
• rotirea butonului în poziția care expune sectorul verde, forța motrice 

este mărită, iar mașina va avea tendința de a se abate de la o linie 
dreaptă.

• rotirea butonului în poziția care expune sectorul galben, forța 
motrice este micșorată, iar mașina va avansa în linie dreaptă.

Pentru a efectua ajustarea, procedați după cum urmează:
• Opriți mașina de la întrerupătorul principal.
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

• Ridicați peria/motorul prin preluarea greutății cu o mână, iar cu 
cealaltă mână, rotiți butonul (fig. 28, ref. 1) în poziția dorită.

 Încheierea lucrului
• Opriți mașina de la întrerupătorul principal.
• Goliți rezervorul de apă murdară și clătiți cu apă curată, făcând 

referire la secțiunea “Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.
• Goliți rezervorul de soluție pentru detergent, referindu-vă la 

secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de apă/detergent”.
• Depozitați mașina în poziția de parcare, făcând referire la secțiunea 

„Selectarea poziției de parcare”.

TR

Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması
! TEHLİKE

Makinenin fişini prizden çıkartın (elektrikle çalışan model).
Kirli su deposunun kapağına yerleştirilmiş şamandıra kontrollü kapatma 
tertibatı, depo dolduğunda vakumlama sisteminin daha fazla çalışmasını 
engellemek için tasarlanmıştır. Emiş sisteminin ne zaman kapandığını 
anlamak mümkündür, çünkü işlem sırasında emiş motoru aniden gürültü 
çıkarmaya başlar ve zemin beklendiği gibi kurumaz. Bu durumda 
operatör, makineyi durdurmalı ve aşağıdaki gibi ilerleyerek kirli su 
deposunu boşaltmalıdır.
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın (1, Şek. 3).
• Makineyi bir tahliye alanına götürün.
• Yandaki iki kilit mandalına bastırın (1, Şek. 25), kirli su deposunu 

kasadan ayırın ve yere koyun.
• Deterjan deposunun kapağını kaldırın (1, Şek. 26).
• Depoyu boşaltın (Şek. 27).
Sürüş ayarı

! TEHLİKE
Makinenin fişini prizden çıkartın (elektrikle çalışan model).

Makine, ileri hareket etmek için fırça ve zemin arasında oluşturulan 
sürtünmeyi kullanan özel bir mekanik sürüş cihazı ile donatılmıştır.
Cihaz tarafından üretilen itici güç, biri yeşil, diğeri sarı olan iki farklı renk 
alanı sunan ilgili topuzu çevirerek değiştirilebilir: (1, Şek. 28)
• topuzu yeşil alanı ortaya çıkaran konuma döndürdüğünüzde itici 

güç artar ve sonuç olarak makine düz bir çizgiden sapma eğiliminde 
olur.

• topuzu sarı alanı ortaya çıkaran konuma döndürdüğünüzde itici güç 
azalır ve makine düz bir çizgide ilerler.

Ayar yapmak için aşağıdaki talimatları izleyin:
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın.
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

• Bir elinizle ağırlığı kaldırarak fırçayı/motoru yükseltin, diğer elinizle 
topuzu istenen konuma çevirin (1, Şek. 28).

 İş bitimi
• Makineyi ana şalterden kapatın.
•  “Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması” kısmına bakarak kirli su deposunu 

boşaltın ve temiz su ile durulayın.
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” kısmına bakarak deterjan 

çözeltisi deposunu boşaltın.
• “Park pozisyonu seçimi” kısmına bakarak makineyi park 

pozisyonuna getirin.

CZ

Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou vodu
! NEBEZPEČÍ

Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)
Vypínací zařízení řízené automatickým plovákem namontované na 
víku nádrže na špinavou vodu je určené k tomu, aby zabránilo dalšímu 
provozu vysávacího systému, když je nádrž plná. Je možné rozpoznat, 
kdy byl vysávací systém vypnut, protože sací motor se náhle stane při 
práci hlučnější a podlah a nebude tak suchá, jak byste očekávali. V této 
situaci musí obsluha stroje zastavit stroj a vyprázdnit nádrž na špinavou 
vodu, pokračovat následovně:
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem.
• Vezměte stroj do určené oblasti pro likvidaci.
• Stiskněte dvě přídržné zarážky na boku nádrže (obr. 25, č. 1), 

oddělte nádrž na špinavou vodu od konstrukce.
• Odstraňte víko z nádrže na špinavou vodu (obr. 26, č. 1).
• Naplňte nádrž (obr. 27).
Nastavení pohonu

! NEBEZPEČÍ
Odpojte stroj ze síťové zásuvky (model poháněný ze sítě)

Stroj je vybaven speciálním nechanickým hnacím zařízením, které 
využívá tření vytvořené mezi kartáčem a podlahou k vytvoření pohybu 
vpřed.
Hnací síla vytvořená zařízením se může měnit otočením poměrného 
knoflíku (obr. 28, č. 1), který představuje dva sektory různých barev, 
jeden zelený a druhý žlutý:
• otočením knoflíku do polohy, která vystavuje zelený sektor, se hnací 

síla zvýší a stroj se v důsledku toho bude odchylovat od přímé čáry.
• otočením knoflíku do polohy, která vystavuje žlutý sektor, se hnací 

síla zeslabí a stroj bude pokračovat v pohybu přímo.
Při provádění nastavení postupujte následovně:
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem.
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

• Zvedněte kartáč/motor zvednutím hmotnosti jednou rukou a druhou 
rukou otočte knoflík (obr. 28, č. 1) do požadované polohy.

 Konec práce
• Vypněte stroj hlavním vypínačem.
• Vyprázdněte nádrž na špinavou vodu a vypláchněte čistou vodou, 

podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou vodu“.
• Vyprázdněte nádrž na čisticí prostředek, podívejte se do části 

„Vyprázdnění nádrže na vodu/ čisticí prostředek“.
• Uložte stroj v parkovací poloze,podívejte se do části „Volba 

parkovací polohy“.

ET

Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine
! OHT!

Ühendage masin toitepesast lahti (võrgutoitega mudel).
Mustaveepaagi kaanele on paigaldatud automaatne pinnal hõljuv 
katkestusseade, mis takistab vaakumsüsteemi töö, kui paak on täis. 
Vaakumsüsteemi välja lülitamise tunneb ära, sest imemismootor muutub 
töötades lärmakamaks ja põrand ei ole nõuetekohaselt kuiv. Sellises 
olukorras peab kasutaja masina peatama ja tühjendama mustaveepaagi 
järgmiselt:
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist.
• Viige masin määratud kõrvaldamiskohta.
• Suruge kahele äärmisele paagi kinnitusriivile (joonis 25, viide 1), 

eraldage mustaveepaak raamilt.
• Eemaldage mustaveepaagi kork (joonis 21, viide 1).
• Tühjendage paak (joonis 27).
Ajami reguleerimine

! OHT!
Ühendage masin toitepesast lahti (võrgutoitega mudel).

Masinal on eraldi mehaaniline ajam, mis kasutab harja ja põranda 
vahelist hõõrdumist, et tekitada edasisuunaline liikumine.
Seadme poolt tekitatud veojõudu saab muuta vastavast nupust (joonis 
28, viide 1), millel on kaks erinevat värvi sektorit, üks roheline ja teine 
kollane:
• rohelist sektorit näitavasse asendisse pöörates veojõud suureneb 

ja masin võib sirgjoonelt eemale liikuda;
• kollast sektorit näitavasse asendisse pöörates veojõud väheneb ja 

masin liigub edasi sirgjooneliselt.
Reguleerimiseks toimige järgmiselt:
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist.
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Tõstke hari/mootor üles, hoides raskust ühe käega ja pöörates 
teise käega nuppu (joonis 28, viide 1) soovitud asendisse.

 Töötamise lõpetamine
• Lülitage masin välja pealülitist.
• Tühjendage mustaveepaak ja loputage seda puhta veega vastavalt 

jaotisele „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.
• Tühjendage puhastusvahendi paak vastavalt jaotisele „Vee-/

pesuvahendipaagi tühjendamine“.
• Hoiustage masin parkimisasendis vastavalt jaotisele 

„Parkimisasendi valimine“.

SE

Tömning av återvinningstanken
! FARA!

Dra ut kontakten från eluttaget (eldriven modell).
Ett automatiskt låssystem med flottör som sitter i återvinningstankens 
lock blockerar suganordningen när återvinningstanken är tom. Du blir 
medveten om blockeringen av suganordningen eftersom ljudnivån på 
suganordningens motor plötsligt ökar och golvet torkas inte. Stanna upp 
maskinen och töm tanken enligt instruktionerna nedan:
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren.
• Ställ maskinen i deponeringsområdet.
• Tryck på tankarnas två frigöringsspakar (bild 25-ref.1), dra ut 

återvinningstanken från chassit.
• Avlägsna locket från återvinningstanken (bild 26-ref.1).
• Töm tanken (bild 27).
Reglering av dragkraften

! FARA!
Dra ut kontakten från eluttaget (eldriven modell).

Maskinen har utrustats med en mekanisk drivanordning tack vare vilken 
friktionen mellan borsten och golvet används för att skapa en rörelse 
framåt;
Det går att variera dragkraftens styrka genom att vrida knappen (bild 28-
ref.1). Knappen är uppdelad i två delar, en grön och en gul:
• Genom att vrid knappen till det gröna området ökas dragkraften 

och maskinen rör sig inte längre rakt fram.
• Vrid knappen till det gula området för att minska dragkraften och 

maskinen rör sig nu rakt.
Följ instruktionerna nedan för regleringen:
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren.
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.

• Tryck borsten/motorn med en hand uppåt och vrid knappen (bild 
28-ref.1) med den andra handen till önskat läge.

 Avslutat arbete
• Släck maskinen med huvudströmbrytaren.
• Töm återvinningstanken och skölj den med rent vatten enligt 

avsnittet ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.
• Töm rengöringsmedlets tank enligt avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/

rengöringsmedlets tank”.
• Ställ maskinen igen i parkeringsläget enligt avsnittet ”Inställning av 

parkeringsläge”.

UA

Спорожнення бака брудної води
! НЕБЕЗПЕКА

Відключіть машину від електричної розетки (модель з 
живленням від електромережі).

Автоматичний запірний пристрій з поплавковим керуванням, 
встановлений на кришці бака брудної води, призначений для 
запобігання подальшої роботи вакуумної системи, коли бак 
заповнений. Про те, що система відсмоктування вимкнена, можна 
дізнатися тоді, коли двигун всмоктування раптом стане працювати 
гучніше, а підлога не буде висушуватися належним чином. У цій 
ситуації оператор повинен зупинити машину та спорожнити бак 
брудної води, виконавши такі дії:
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі.
• Скеруйте машину до призначеного місця збору сміття.
• Натисніть на дві бокові фіксуючі засувки бака (рис. 25, 1) і 

відокремте бак брудної води від рами.
• Зніміть кришку бака миючого засобу (рис.26, 1).
• Спорожніть бак (рис. 27).
Регулювання приводу

! НЕБЕЗПЕКА
Відключіть машину від електричної розетки (модель з 

живленням від електромережі).
Машина оснащена спеціальним пристроєм механічного приводу, 
який використовує тертя, що створюється між щіткою та підлогою 
для створення руху вперед.
Рушійну силу, що виробляється пристроєм, можна змінювати, 
повертаючи курсову ручку (рис. 28, 1), на якій знаходяться два 
сектори різного кольору: зелений та жовтий:
• повертаючи ручку в положення, яке відкриває зелений сектор, 

рушійна сила збільшується, в результаті чого машина буде 
намагатися відхилитися від прямої лінії.

• повертаючи ручку в положення, яке відкриває жовтий сектор, 
рушійна сила послаблюється, в результаті чого машина буде 
рухатися по прямій лінії.

Щоб здійснити регулювання, виконайте наступні дії:
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі.
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 

на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Підніміть щітку/електродвигун однією рукою, а другою рукою 
поверніть ручку (рис. 28, 1) у потрібне положення.

 Закінчення роботи
• Вимкніть машину на головному перемикачі.
• Спорожніть бак брудної води та промийте чистою водою; 

дивіться розділ «Спорожнення бака брудної води».
• Спорожніть бак миючого засобу; дивіться розділ «Спорожнення 

бака брудної води».
• Установіть машину в місце паркування; дивіться розділ «Вибір 

місця для паркування».
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PERIODI DI INATTIVITÀ
Quando la macchina deve rimanere a lungo inattiva è opportuno seguire i punti elencati sotto:
• Estrarre la batteria dalla macchina, consultare il paragrafo “Batteria: rimozione” e ricaricarla 

completamente, consultare il paragrafo “Batteria: preparazione / installazione / ricarica”.
Provvedere anche a  periodiche ricariche tampone per conservare la batteria costantemente 
al massimo della carica.

• Pulire con un panno umido le lame degli squeegee, consultare il paragrafo “Pulizia squeegee”.
• Aprire e pulire l’interno della valvola parzializzatrice, consultare il paragrafo “Pulizia valvola 

parzializzatrice”.
• Smontare e pulire i tubi aspirazione degli squeegee, consultare il paragrafo “Pulizia tubo 

aspirazione squeegee anteriore” e “Pulizia tubo aspirazione squeegee posteriore”.
• Accertarsi che i serbatoi siano completamente vuoti e perfettamente puliti, consultare il 

paragrafo “Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero” e “Svuotamento serbatoio acqua/detergente”.
• Riporre la macchina in posizione di parcheggio consultare il paragrafo “Impostazione posizione 

di parcheggio”.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA MANUTENZIONE
! PERICOLO

Non bisogna effettuare alcuna operazione di manutenzione senza prima aver scollegato 
la spina dalla presa di corrente (modelli a spina) oppure tolto il pacco batteria (modello a 

batteria).
! PERICOLO

Nei modelli a spina, è obbligatorio che l’operatore possa sempre verificare da qualsiasi 
posizione in cui si trova, che la spina resti scollegata dalla presa di corrente durante le 

operazioni di manutenzione.
! ATTENZIONE

Prima di procedere con qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione svuotare sempre il serbatoio 
acqua detergente e il serbatoio di recupero, consultare i paragrafi “Svuotamento serbatoio 

acqua/detergente e Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero”.
! INFORMAZIONE

Le operazioni di manutenzione riguardanti l’impianto elettrico e, comunque, tutte quelle non 
esplicitamente descritte in questo manuale d’uso, devono essere eseguite da personale 
tecnico specializzato qualificato da IP Cleaning oppure l’attività deve essere svolta presso 

un centro assistenza IP Cleaning, in conformità alle norme di sicurezza vigenti.
! INFORMAZIONE

Sottoporre regolarmente la macchina a manutenzione affinché funzioni sempre in modo 
ottimale. 

! INFORMAZIONE
E’ vietato pulire le guarnizioni con alcol etilico.

Questo capitolo descrive come effettuare la manutenzione.
Manutenzione - Regole generali
Nel pulire la macchina adottare sempre i seguenti accorgimenti:
• Evitare l’uso di idropulitrici: potrebbero far arrivare acqua all’interno del vano elettrico o dei 

motori, con conseguente danneggiamento o rischio di corto circuito.
• Non utilizzare vapore per non deformare termicamente le parti in plastica.
• Non impiegare idrocarburi o solventi: si potrebbero danneggiare le cofanature e le parti in 

gomma.
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PERÍODOS DE INATIVIDADE
Quando a máquina tiver de permanecer inativa durante um longo período, convém seguir os 
pontos indicados abaixo:
• Retire a bateria da máquina; consulte o parágrafo “Bateria: remoção” e recarregue-a 

completamente; consulte o parágrafo “Bateria: preparação/instalação/recarga”. Proceda 
também a recargas tampão periódicas para conservar a bateria constantemente no máximo 
da carga.

• Limpe com um pano húmido as lâminas dos squeegee; consulte o parágrafo “Limpeza do 
squeegee”.

• Abra e limpe o interior da válvula parcializadora; consulte o parágrafo “Limpeza da válvula 
parcializadora”.

• Desmonte e limpe os tubos de aspiração dos squeegee; consulte o parágrafo “Limpeza do 
tubo de aspiração do squeegee dianteiro” e “Limpeza do tubo de aspiração do squeegee 
traseiro”.

• Certifique-se de que os depósitos estão completamente vazios e perfeitamente limpos; 
consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
água/detergente”.

• Coloque novamente a máquina na posição de estacionamento; consulte o parágrafo “Definição 
da posição de estacionamento”.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA A MANUTENÇÃO
! PERIGO

Não deve efetuar nenhuma operação de manutenção sem ter primeiro desligado a ficha 
da tomada de corrente (modelos com ficha) ou retirado o núcleo da bateria (modelo com 

bateria).
! PERIGO

Nos modelos com ficha, é obrigatório que o operador possa sempre verificar, a partir de 
qualquer posição em que se encontre, que a ficha está desligada da tomada de corrente, 

durante as operações de manutenção.
! ATENÇÃO

Antes de proceder a qualquer operação de manutenção, esvazie sempre o depósito de água 
e detergente e o depósito de recolha; consulte os parágrafos “Esvaziamento do depósito de 

água/detergente e Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha”.
! INFORMAÇÃO

As operações de manutenção relativas ao sistema elétrico e, em todo o caso, todas aquelas 
não explicitamente descritas neste manual de utilização, devem ser executadas por pessoal 
técnico especializado qualificado da IP Cleaning ou a atividade deve ser realizada num 
centro de assistência IP Cleaning, em conformidade com as normas de segurança vigentes.

! INFORMAÇÃO
Submeta regularmente a máquina a manutenção para que funcione sempre de modo ideal. 

! INFORMAÇÃO
É proibido limpar as juntas com álcool etílico.

Este capítulo descreve como efetuar a manutenção.
Manutenção - Regras gerais
Quando limpar a máquina, adote sempre as precauções seguintes:
• Evite a utilização de máquinas de jacto de água a alta pressão: poderão fazer chegar água 

ao interior do compartimento elétrico ou dos motores, com a sua consequente deterioração 
ou risco de curto-circuito.

• Não utilize vapor para não deformar termicamente as partes de plástico.
• Não utilize hidrocarbonetos ou solventes: poderão danificar os revestimentos e as partes de 

borracha.
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PÉRIODES D’INACTIVITÉ
Lorsque la machine ne doit pas être utilisée pendant une longue période, suivre les points indiqués 
ci-dessous :
• Retirer la batterie de la machine, voir paragraphe «Batterie : retrait» et la recharger 

complètement, voir paragraphe «Batterie : préparation / installation / recharge». Effectuer des 
recharges périodiques afin de maintenir la batterie constamment en charge pleine.

• Nettoyer les lames du suceur avec un chiffon humide (voir paragraphe «Nettoyage suceur»).
• Ouvrir et nettoyer l’intérieur de la soupape d’étranglement (voir paragraphe «Nettoyage 

soupape d’étranglement»).
• Démonter et nettoyer les tuyaux d’aspiration (voir paragraphe «Nettoyage tuyau aspiration 

suceur avant» et «Nettoyage tuyau aspiration suceur arrière»).
• S’assurer que les réservoirs sont parfaitement vides et propres (voir paragraphe «Vidange 

réservoir de récupération» et «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent»).
• Mettre la machine en positon de stationnement (voir paragraphe «Réglage position de 

stationnement»).

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ENTRETIEN
! DANGER

Avant toute opération d’entretien débrancher impérativement la fiche de la prise de courant 
(modèle à fiche) ou retirer la batterie (modèle à batterie).

! DANGER
Dans les modèles à fiche il est impératif que l’opérateur puisse vérifier à tout moment 
et où qu’il se trouve, que la fiche est bien débranchée de la prise électrique, pendant les 

opérations d’entretien.
! ATTENTION

Avant toute opération d’entretien vider le réservoir eau détergent et le réservoir de 
récupération (voir paragraphes «Vidange du réservoir eau/détergent» et «Vidange réservoir 

de récupération»).
! INFORMATION

Les opérations d’entretien concernant le circuit électrique et, dans tous les cas, toute les 
opérations non décrites explicitement dans ce livret d’instructions, doivent être exécutées 
par un professionnel spécialisé agréé par IP Cleaning ou par un centre d’assistance IP 

Cleaning, conformément aux normes de sécurité en vigueur.
! INFORMATION

Entretenir régulièrement la machine afin qu’elle fonctionne toujours de manière optimale. 
! INFORMATION

Il est interdit de nettoyer les joints avec de l’alcool éthylique.
Ce chapitre décrit comment effectuer l’entretien.
Entretien - Règles générales
Lors du nettoyage de la machine il est recommandé de prendre les précautions suivantes:
• Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs haute pression, de l’eau pourrait entrer à l’intérieur du coffret 

électrique ou des moteurs et les endommager ou provoquer un court-circuit.
• Ne pas utiliser de vapeur, la chaleur pourrait déformer les pièces en plastique;
• Ne pas employer d’hydrocarbures ou de solvants: cela pourrait endommager les capots et les 

parties en caoutchouc.
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PERÍODOS DE INACTIVIDAD
Cuando tenga que dejar la máquina inactiva durante mucho tiempo, siga estos pasos:
• Quite la batería de la máquina, consulte el apartado “Batería: desmontaje” y recárguela 

completamente, consulte el apartado “Batería: preparación / instalación / recarga”. Vuelva a 
recargarlas periódicamente para mantener las baterías constantemente con la carga máxima..

• Limpie los labios de los secadores de suelo con un paño húmedo, consulte el apartado 
“Limpieza del secador de suelo”.

• Abra y limpie el interior de la válvula parcializadora, consulte el apartado “Limpieza de la 
válvula parcializadora”.

• Desmonte y limpie los tubos de aspiración de los secadores de suelo, consulte el apartado 
“Limpieza del tubo de aspiración del secador de suelo delantero” y “Limpieza del tubo de 
aspiración del secador de suelo trasero”.

• Asegúrese de que los depósitos estén completamente vacíos y limpios, consulte el apartado 
“Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua/detergente”.

• Coloque la máquina en la posición de aparcamiento, consulte el apartado “Configuración de 
la posición de aparcamiento”.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO
! PELIGRO

No realice ninguna operación de mantenimiento sin haber desconectado primero la clavija 
de la toma de corriente (modelos con clavija) o sin haber quitado la batería (modelo con 

batería).
! PELIGRO

En los modelos con clavija, es obligatorio que el operador pueda comprobar, desde cualquier 
posición en que se encuentre, que la clavija esté desconectada de la toma de corriente 

durante los trabajos de mantenimiento.
! ATENCIÓN

Antes de hacer cualquier operación de mantenimiento, vacíe el depósito de agua y 
detergente y el depósito de agua sucia, consulte los apartados “Vaciado del depósito de 

agua/detergente y Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia”.
! INFORMACIÓN

Las operaciones de mantenimiento relativas a la instalación eléctrica y todas aquellas no 
descritas explícitamente en este manual de uso deben ser efectuadas por personal técnico 
especializado calificado de IP Cleaning, o la actividad debe ser realizada en un centro de 

asistencia IP Cleaning de conformidad con las normas de seguridad vigentes.
! INFORMACIÓN

Someta regularmente la máquina a un mantenimiento para que siempre funcione de manera 
óptima. 

! INFORMACIÓN
Está prohibido limpiar las juntas con alcohol etílico.

Este capítulo describe cómo realizar el mantenimiento.
Mantenimiento – Reglas generales
Para limpiar la máquina adopte siempre las siguientes precauciones:
• No utilice hidrolimpiadoras: podría entrar agua en el interior del compartimiento eléctrico o de 

los motores, produciendo averías o cortocircuitos.
• No utilice vapor porque el calor podría deformar las piezas de plástico.
• no utilice hidrocarburos ni disolventes: se podrían arruinar los capós y las piezas de goma.
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PERIODS OF INACTIVITY
Proceed as follows to prepare the machine for extended periods of inactivity:
• Remove the battery from the machine, referring to the section “Battery: removal” and recharge 

it fully, referring to the section “Battery: preparation / installation / recharging”. The battery 
should also be recharged regularly when the machine is not in use, so as to keep it constantly 
at the maximum charge level.

• Clean the squeegee blades with a moist cloth, referring to the section “Cleaning the squeegees”.
• Open up and clean the chamber of the diverter valve, referring to the section “Cleaning the 

diverter valve”.
• Detach and clean the suction hoses of the squeegees, referring to the section “Cleaning the 

front squeegee suction hose” and “Cleaning the rear squeegee suction hose”.
• Make certain the tanks have been emptied completely and are perfectly clean, referring to the 

section “Emptying the dirty water tank” and “Emptying the water/detergent tank”.
• Stow the machine in the parking position, referring to the section “Selection of parking position”.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
! DANGER

Never perform any maintenance operations on the machine without first unplugging it from 
the mains socket (mains powered models) or removing the battery pack (battery powered 

models).
! DANGER

In the case of mains powered models, the operator must be able to verify from any position 
occupied that the machine remains unplugged from the mains socket while maintenance is 

being carried out.
! WARNING

Before proceeding with any maintenance operation on the machine, always be sure to empty 
the detergent tank and the dirty water tank, referring to the relative sections “Emptying the 

water/detergent tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.
! INFORMATION

Maintenance operations involving the electrical system, and in any event all servicing or 
repair operations not explicitly described in this manual, must be entrusted to a specialist 
technician approved by IP Cleaning or carried out at an IP Cleaning service centre, in 

accordance with current safety regulations.
! INFORMATION

Ensure the machine undergoes regular maintenance, so that it will always deliver optimum 
performance. 

! INFORMATION
Do not clean seals with ethyl alcohol.

This chapter describes how maintenance is carried out.
Maintenance - General rules
When cleaning the machine, observe the following precautions.
• Avoid the use of high pressure washers. Water could penetrate the electrical compartment or 

the motors, leading to damage or the risk of short circuit.
• Do not use steam, as the heat generated could cause plastic parts to lose their shape.
• Do not use solvents or hydrocarbon based products. These can damage the cowling and 

rubber components.
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LÄNGERER STILLSTAND
Wenn die Maschine für längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, sollten die nachstehenden Vorgänge 
durchgeführt werden:
• Nehmen Sie den Akku aus der Maschine, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Akku: Ausbau” konsultieren, 

und laden Sie ihn ganz auf, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Akku: Vorbereiten/ Installieren / Aufladen” 
konsultieren. Nehmen Sie auch regelmäßige Pufferladungen vor, damit der Akku ständig voll 
aufgeladen ist.

• Reinigen Sie die Lippen der Saugfüße mit einem feuchten Tuch, indem Sie den Abschnitt 
„Reinigung der Saugfüße” konsultieren.

• Öffnen Sie das Drosselventil und reinigen Sie es innen, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Reinigung 
des Drosselventils” konsultieren.

• Montieren Sie die Saugschläuche der Saugfüße ab und reinigen Sie sie, indem Sie den 
Abschnitt „Reinigung des Saugschlauchs der vorderen Saugfußes” und „Reinigung des 
Saugschlauchs der hinteren Saugfußes” konsultieren.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tanks ganz leer und perfekt sauber sind, indem Sie den Abschnitt 
„Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” und „Entleeren des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks” 
konsultieren.

• Bringen Sie die Maschinen in die Parkposition, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Einstellung der 
Parkposition” konsultieren.

ANLEITUNGEN FÜR DIE WARTUNG
! GEFAHR

Es dürfen keinerlei Wartungsarbeiten durchgeführt werden, solange der Stecker nicht von 
der Steckdose getrennt ist (Modell mit Stecker) oder das Akkupaket nicht entfernt wurde 

(Modell mit Akku).
! GEFAHR

Bei Modellen mit Stecker muss der Bediener unbedingt von jedem Punkt aus, an dem er 
sich befindet, prüfen können, dass der Stecker während den Wartungsarbeiten aus der 

Steckdose gezogen bleibt.
! VORSICHT

Vor allen Wartungsarbeiten müssen der Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltank und der 
Schmutzwassertank geleert werden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/

Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” konsultieren.
! INFORMATION

Wartungsarbeiten an der Elektrik und alle in dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht ausdrücklich 
beschriebenen Wartungsarbeiten müssen von technischem Fachpersonal von IP 
Cleaning oder bei einem Kundendienstzentrum von IP Cleaning gemäß den geltenden 

Sicherheitsnormen durchgeführt werden.
! INFORMATION

Lassen Sie die Maschine regelmäßig warten, damit sie stets optimal funktioniert. 
! INFORMATION

Es ist verboten, die Dichtungen mit Ethylalkohol zu reinigen.
Dieses Kapitel beschreibt, wie die Wartung durchgeführt werden muss.
Wartung – Allgemeine Regeln
Bei der Reinigung der Maschine immer auf Folgendes achten:
• Keine Hochdruckreiniger verwenden: hierdurch könnte Wasser in das Elektroabteil oder zu 

den Motoren gelangen, wodurch sie beschädigt werden könnten und Kurzschlussgefahr 
besteht.

• Keinen Dampf benutzen, damit die Kunststoffteile nicht durch die Wärme verformt werden.
• Keine Kohlenwasserstoffe oder Lösungsmittel verwenden: Die Gehäuse und Gummiteile 

können beschädigt werden.
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ПЕРИОДИ НА НЕАКТИВНОСТ
Ако няма да използвате машината продължително време, следвайте точките по-долу:
• Извадете батерията от машината, вж. параграф “Акумулаторна батерия: отстраняване” 

и я заредете напълно, вж. параграф “Акумулаторна батерия: подготовка/ монтиране/
зареждане”. Осигурете  периодично буферно зареждане, за да поддържате постоянно 
максимален заряд на батерията.

• Почистете с влажна кърпа лентите на гумените миячки, вж. параграф “Почистване на 
гумената миячка”.

• Отворете и почистете вътрешността на дроселния клапан, вж. параграф “Почистване на 
дроселния клапан”.

• Демонтирайте и почистете смукателните маркучи на гумената миячка, вж. параграф 
“Почистване на всмукателния маркуч на предната гумена миячка” и “Почистване на 
всмукателния маркуч на задната гумена миячка”

• Уверете се, че резервоарите са напълно изпразнени и идеално почистени, вж. параграф 
“Източване на резервоара за събиране” и “Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ 
препарат”.

• Поставете машината в паркинг положение; вж. параграф “Задаване на паркинг 
положение”.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА
! ОПАСНОСТ

Не извършвайте никакви операции за поддръжка, без предварително да сте 
изключили щепсела от контакта (модели с мрежово захранване) или да сте извадили 

акумулаторната батерия (модел с батерия).
! ОПАСНОСТ

Освен това, при моделите с мрежово захранване е задължително операторът да може 
да проверява, в каквато и позиция да се намира, дали щепселът остава изключен от 

контакта по време на операциите по поддръжка.
! ВАЖНО

Преди да започнете каквато и да е операция за поддръжка, източвайте резервоара за 
вода и почистващ препарат и резервоара за събиране;  вж. параграфи “Източване на 

резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и “Източване на резервоара за събиране”.
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Операциите за поддръжка на електрическата инсталация , както и всички 
операции, неописани в ръководството за експлоатация, трябва да се изпълняват 
от квалифициран технически персонал на IP Cleaning или от сервизен център на IP 

Cleaning, в съответствие с действащите стандарти за безопасност.
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Изпълнявайте редовно поддръжка на машината, така че винаги да работи оптимално. 
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Забранява се почистване на уплътненията с етилов алкохол.
Тази глава описва как да се извършва поддръжката.
Поддръжка - общи правила
При почистване на машината винаги прилагайте следните мерки:
• Избягвайте употребата на машини за миене с високо налягане. Водата може да проникне 

в електрическото отделение или моторите, което може да доведе до повреда или риск 
от късо съединение.

• Не използвайте пара, за да избегнете деформиране на пластмасовите части от 
топлината.

• Да не се използват въглеводороди или разтворители, тъй като могат да повредят 
капаците и гумените части.
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PERIODEN VAN INACTIVITEIT
Wanneer de machine langere tijd niet gebruikt wordt, moeten de volgende punten worden gevolgd:
• Haal de accu uit de machine, zie de paragraaf “Accu: verwijdering”, en laad deze volledig op, 

zie de paragraaf “Accu: voorbereiding/installatie/opladen”. Zorg ook voor periodiek opladen 
om de accu constant op de maximale lading te houden.

• Reinig de strippen van de zuigrubbers met een vochtige doek, zie de paragraaf “Reiniging 
zuigrubbers”.

• Open en reinig de binnenkant van de variabele inlaatklep, zie de paragraaf “Reiniging variabele 
inlaatklep”.

• Verwijder en reinig de zuigslangen van de zuigrubbers, zie de paragraaf “Reiniging zuigslang 
voorste zuigrubber” en “Reiniging zuigslang achterste zuigrubber”.

• Zorg ervoor dat de tanks volledig leeg en perfect schoon zijn, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen 
vuilwatertank” en “Ledigen schoonwatertank”.

• Plaats de machine in de parkeerstand, zie de paragraaf “Instellen van de parkeerstand”.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET ONDERHOUD
! GEVAAR

Er mag geen onderhoud worden uitgevoerd zonder eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact te 
halen (modellen met stekker) of het accupakket te verwijderen (modellen met accu).

! GEVAAR
Bij modellen met stekker is het bovendien vereist dat de bediener altijd en vanuit elke 
plek waar hij zich bevindt kan controleren of de stekker uit het stopcontact blijft tijdens 

onderhoudswerkzaamheden.
! LET OP

Voordat u onderhoud uitvoert, moeten de schoon- en de vuilwatertank geleegd worden, zie 
de paragrafen “Ledigen schoonwatertank” en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

! INFORMATIE
Onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan de elektrische installatie en sowieso alle werkzaamheden 
die niet uitdrukkelijk in deze handleiding worden beschreven, moeten worden uitgevoerd 
door gekwalificeerd technisch personeel van IP Cleaning of de werkzaamheden moeten 
worden uitgevoerd in een IP Cleaning servicecentrum, in overeenstemming met de geldende 

veiligheidsvoorschriften.
! INFORMATIE

Laat de machine regelmatig onderhouden zodat deze altijd optimaal werkt. 
! INFORMATIE

Het is verboden om de pakkingen met ethylalcohol te reinigen.
In dit hoofdstuk wordt beschreven hoe het onderhoud moet worden uitgevoerd.
Onderhoud – Algemene regels
Neem, voor de reiniging van de machine, de volgende regels in acht:
• Vermijd het gebruik van hogedrukreinigers: deze kunnen intreden van water in de elektrische 

ruimte of de motoren veroorzaken, met beschadiging of risico van kortsluiting als gevolg.
• Gebruik geen stoom om vervorming van de plastic onderdelen door de hoge temperatuur te 

voorkomen.
• Gebruik geen koolwaterstoffen of oplosmiddelen: de ombouw en de rubberen delen zouden 

hierdoor beschadigd kunnen raken.
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PERIODER DER MASKINEN IKKE ER I BRUK
Når maskinen ikke skal brukes over lengre tid, er det lurt å gjennomføre handlingene i punktene 
under:
• Trekk batteriet ut fra maskinen, se avsnittet “Batteri: fjerning” og lad det fullstendig, se avsnittet 

“Batteri: forberedelse / installasjon / lading”. Sørg også for å lade opp bateriet regelmessig slik 
at det konstant holder maksimalt ladenivå.

• Rengjør bladene på sugenalene med en fuktig klut, se avsnittet “Rengjøring av sugenal”.
• Åpne og rengjøre innsiden av strupeventilen, se avsnittet “Rengjøring av strupeventil”.
• Demonter og rengjør sugeslangene til nalene, se avsnittet “Rengjøring av oppsugingsslnge 

framre sugenal” og “Rengjøring av oppsugingsslange bakre sugenal”.
• Kontroller at tanken er helt tomme og rene. Se avsnitteet “Tømming av vann-/vaskemiddeltanken” 

og “Tømming av oppsamlinstanken”.
• Sett maskinen tilbake i parkeringsposisjon, se avsnittet “Instilling av parkeringsposisjon”.

VEDLIKEHOLDSANVISNING
! FARE

Du må ikke foreta noen form for vedlikeholdsoperasjoner uten først å ha koblet maskinen 
fra strømforsyningen (modeller med ledning) eller å ha tatt ut batteripakken (modell med 

batteri).
! FARE

På modeller med ledning er det obligatorisk at operatøren alltid må kontrollere, uansett fra 
hvilken posisjon han eller hun befinner seg i, at støpselet forblir frakoblet fra strømnettet, 

gjennom hele vedlikeholdsoperasjonen.
! VÆR OPPMERKSOM

Før du fortsetter med en hvilken som helst vedlikeholdsoperasjon må du tømme 
vaskemiddeltanken og oppsamlingstanken, se avsnittene “Tømming av vann-/

vaskemiddeltanken og Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.
! INFORMASJON

Vedlikeholdsoperasjoner som angår det elektriske systemet og alle andre 
vedlikeholdsoperasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig beskrevet i denne brukerhåndboken må 
utelukkende gjennomføres av kvalifisert, spesialisert teknisk personale fra IP Cleaning, eller 
oppgavene må utføres ved et godkjent IP Cleaning serviceverktsted, i samsvar med alle 

gjeldende sikkerhetsregler.
! INFORMASJON

Foreta reglemessig vedlikehold på maskinen, slik at den alltid fungerer optimalt. 
! INFORMASJON

Det er forbudt å rengjøre pakningene med etylalkohol.
Dette kapittelet beskriver hvordan du utfører vedlikeholdet.
Vedlikehold - Generelle regler
Når man rengjør maskinen må man alltid ta følgende forholdsregler:
• Unngå bruk av høytrykksvaskere: Disse kan føre til at det kommer vann i det elektriske 

kammeret eller motorene, med påfølgende skader og fare for kortslutning.
• Unngå bruk av damp for at delene av plast ikke blir deformert av varmepåvirkningen.
• Unngå bruk av brennvæsker og løsemidler: Dette kan ødelegge panserne og delene av gummi.
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ПЕРИОД ПРОСТОЯ
Если машина не используется в течение длительного времени, рекомендуется придерживаться 
следующих указаний:
• Снимите аккумулятор с машины, см. раздел «Аккумулятор: снятие» и полностью 

его зарядите, см. раздел «Аккумулятор: подготовка/установка/перезарядка». Также 
выполняйте периодическую подзарядку аккумулятора, чтобы постоянно поддерживать 
его на максимальном уровне заряда.

• Протрите влажной тканью лезвия скребка, см. раздел «Чистка скребка».
• Откройте и прочистите внутреннюю часть распределительного клапана, см. раздел 

«Чистка распределительного клапана».
• Снимите и очистите шланги всасывания скребков, см. разделы «Очистка шланга 

всасывания переднего скребка» и «Очистка шланга всасывания заднего скребка».
• Убедитесь, что баки полностью опорожнены и идеально чисты, см. разделы 

«Опорожнение бака грязной воды» и «Опорожнение бака воды/моющего средства».
• Установите машину в положение хранения, см. «Установка в положение хранения/

стоянки».

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ
! ОПАСНОСТЬ

Не выполняйте работы по обслуживанию без отключения вилки от розетки электросети 
(модель с питанием от сети) или не сняв аккумулятор (модель с аккумулятором).

! ОПАСНОСТЬ
На моделях с питанием от сети оператор должен обязательно иметь возможность 
убедиться, вне зависимости в каком положении он находится, что вилка электропитания 

отключена от электросети при проведении операций по обслуживанию.
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Перед выполнением любых работ по техобслуживанию всегда опорожняйте резервуар 
для моющего раствора и резервуар грязной воды, см. разделы «Опорожнение бака 

воды/моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Операции по техническому обслуживанию электрической системы, и, в любом 
случае, все те, которые не описаны явным образом в данном руководстве 
пользователя, должны выполняться специализированным техническим персоналом, 
уполномоченным компанией IP Cleaning, или же работы должны выполняться в 
сервисном центре IP Cleaning, в соответствии с действующими правилами техники 

безопасности.
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Регулярно проводите обслуживание машины дла обеспечения ее отимальной 
работоспособности. 

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Запрещается чистить уплотнения этиловым спиртом.

В данном разделе описывается проведение техобслуживания.
Обслуживание – основные правила
При очистке машины всегда учитывайте следующее:
• Избегайте использования моечных машин высокого давления: они могут привести 

к попаданию воды в электрический отсек или отсек двигателей, что может привести к 
повреждению или короткому замыканию.

• Не используйте пар, чтобы избежать термической деформации пластиковых деталей.
• не пользуйтесь растворителями или углеводородами: вы можете повредить кожухи и 

резиновые части.
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OBDOBIA MIMO PREVÁDZKY
Keď musí ostať stroj dlho mimo prevádzky, je vhodné dodržať nasledujúce body:
• Vyberte zo stroja batériu, pozrite odsek „Batéria: vybratie“ a úplne ju nabite, pozrite odsek 

„Batéria: príprava / inštalácia / nabitie“. Pravidelne nabíjajte aj rezervnú batériu, aby sa batéria 
vždy udržiavala na hodnote maximálneho nabitia.

• Vlhkou handrou vyčistite čepele stieracieho zariadenia, pozrite odsek „Čistenie stieracieho 
zariadenia“.

• Otvorte a vyčistite vnútro separačného ventilu, pozrite odsek „Čistenie separačného ventilu“.
• Odmontujte a vyčistite odsávacie trubice stierky na podlahu, pozrite odsek „Čistenie odsávacej 

trubice predného stieracieho zariadenia“ a „Čistenie odsávacej trubice zadného stieracieho 
zariadenia“.

• Uistite sa, že nádrže sú úplne prázdne a dokonale čisté, pozrite odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže 
na špinavú vodu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu“.

• Stroj odložte na chránené miesto, pozrite odsek „Nastavenie parkovacej polohy“.

POKYNY NA ÚDRŽBU
! NEBEZPEČENSTVO

Nikdy nerobte žiadne úkony údržby, pokiaľ ste predtým nevytiahli zástrčku zo zásuvky 
elektrickej siete (model so zástrčkou) alebo nevybrali zostavu batérií (model s batériou).

! NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Pre modely so zástrčkou platí, že pracovník obsluhy musí vždy skontrolovať, v každej 
pracovnej polohe, či zástrčka ostane odpojená od zásuvky elektrickej siete počas celej doby 

vykonávania údržby.
! POZOR

Pred každým úkonom údržby vždy vyprázdnite nádrž na vodu so saponátom a nádrž na 
špinavú vodu, pozrite si odseky „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie 

nádrže na špinavú vodu“.
! INFORMÁCIE

Úkony údržby súvisiace s elektrickým zariadením a, v každom prípade, úkony, ktoré nie 
sú opísané v tejto príručke, smú vykonávať výhradne špecializovaní technickí pracovníci 
poverení spoločnosťou IP Cleaning alebo pracovníci servisného strediska IP Cleaning 

podľa platných bezpečnostných noriem.
! INFORMÁCIE

Aby stroj vždy fungoval optimálnym spôsobom, na stroji vykonávajte pravidelne údržbu. 
! INFORMÁCIE

Tesnenia sa nesmú čistiť etylalkoholom.
V tejto kapitole sú opísané správne postupy pri údržbe.
Údržba – Všeobecné predpisy
Pri čistení stroja vždy dodržte nasledujúce pokyny:
• Vyhýbajte sa použitiu čistiacich strojov s vodou pod tlakom: voda by mohla vniknúť do priestoru 

s elektrickými káblami alebo s motormi, v dôsledku čoho by sa mohlo zariadenie poškodiť 
alebo by mohlo dôjsť ku skratu.

• Nepoužívajte paru, aby sa diely stroja nezdeformovali teplom.
• Nepoužívajte uhľovodíky ani rozpúšťadlá: mohli by sa poškodiť kryty a gumené diely.
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OBDOBJA NEAKTIVNOSTI
Ko stroj mora ostati nedejaven, je priporočljivo slediti spodnjim korakom:
• Odstranite baterijo iz stroja, glejte odstavek«Baterija: odstranitev«l, in jo povsem napolnite, 

glejte odstavek »Baterija: priprava / montaža / polnjenje«. Prav tako poskrbite za redna 
tamponska polnjenja, da baterijo ohranjate stalno popolnoma napolnjeno.

• Z vlažno krpo očistite letve otiralnikov, glejte odstavek »Čiščenje otiralnika«.
• Odprite in očistite notranjost dušilnega ventila, glejte odstavek »Čiščenje dušilnega ventila«.
• Razstavite in očistite sesalne cevi otiralnikov, glejte odstavek »Čiščenje sesalne cevi 

sprednjega otiralnika« in »Čiščenje sesalne cevi zadnjega otiralnika«.
• Prepričajte se, da sta obe posodi povsem prazni in popolnoma čisti, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev 

zbirne posode« in »Izpraznitev posode za vodo/detergent«.
• Stroj postavite v parkirni položaj, glejte odstavek »Nastavitev parkirnega položaja«.

NAVODILA ZA VZDRŽEVANJE
! NEVARNOST

Ne izvajajte nobenih vzdrževalnih del, ne da bi prej odklopili vtič iz omrežne vtičnice (modeli 
z vtičem) ali odstranili paket baterij (model na baterije).

! NEVARNOST
Pri modelih z vtičem je obvezno tudi, da upravljavec ima možnost stalnega nadzora, na 
katerem koli položaju se nahaja, ali je med vzdrževalnimi posegi vtikač izključen iz omrežne 

vtičnice.
! POZOR

Preden pričnete s katerim koli vzdrževalnim posegom, vedno najprej izpraznite posodo 
z vodo in čistilom ter zbiralno posodo. Glejte odstavka  »Izpraznitev posode za vodo/

detergent« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.
! INFORMACIJA

Vzdrževalne posege v zvezi z električno napeljavo in, v vsakem primeru, vse posege, ki 
niso izrecno opisani v tem uporabniškem priročniku, mora opraviti specializirano tehnično 
osebje, ki ga je pooblastila IP Cleaning, ali naj ga servisira servisni center IP Cleaning, v 

skladu z veljavnimi varnostnimi standardi.
! INFORMACIJA

Stroj naj bo redno vzdrževan, da bo vedno deloval optimalno. 
! INFORMACIJA

Prepovedano je čiščenje tesnil z etanolom.
To poglavje opisuje, kako izvajati vzdrževanje.
Vzdrževanje - Splošna pravila
Pri čiščenju stroja vedno upoštevajte naslednje varnostne ukrepe:
• Ne uporabljajte visokotlačnih čistilnikov: voda bi lahko prodrla v prostor z električnimi 

komponentami ali motorji, s posledičnim poškodovanjem ali tveganjem kratkega stika;
• Ne uporabljajte pare, ker bi se plastični deli lahko deformirali;
• Ne uporabljajte ogljikovodikov ali topil: pokrovi in gumijasti deli bi se lahko poškodovali.
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机器的贮存
如机器将长时间闲置不用，需执行下文列出的操作：
• 从机器上取下电瓶，请参考“电池：拆卸”一节，并使其充电完毕；参见“电瓶：准备/安装/

充电”一节。同时定期加注缓冲溶液，始终保持电池处于最大充电状态。
• 用湿布清洁吸水扒刮条，参见“吸水扒清洁”章节。
• 打开并清洁节流阀内部，参见“节流阀清洁”章节。
• 拆卸和清洁吸水扒的吸水管，详情请参阅“清洁前吸水扒吸水管”和“清洁吸水扒吸水管”章

节。
• 确保水罐完全排空且清洁，详情请参阅“清空回收罐”和“清空水/清洁剂罐”章节。
• 将机器置于停放位置，详情请参阅“停放位置调节”章节。

维护说明
！危险

在断开插头与电源插座（插头型号）或取下电池组（电池型号）的连接前，请勿执行任何维护操
作。
! 危险

此外对于电缆型号，在维护操作期间，操作人员必须随时检查插头是否连在电源插座上。
! 注意

在进行任何维护操作，请先将清水/清洁剂箱、污水箱清空，详情请参阅清水/清洁剂箱清空”和“
污水箱清空”章节。

! 信息
有关电气系统的维护操作，以及在本操作手册中未明确说明的所有操作，必须由IP Cleaning公司具

有资质的专业技术人员执行，或者必须在IP Cleaning维修中心操作，符合现行安全标准。
! 信息

定期维修机器，以保证始终以最佳状态运行。 
! 信息

禁止用乙醇清洁垫圈。
本章介绍如何执行维护。

维护 - 总则
清洗机器时，注意以下事项：
• 不要使用高压水枪，以免水渗透进电路板或者马达里引起短路。
• 不要使用蒸汽，以免机器的塑料件变形。
• 不要使用烷烃或者溶剂，以免损坏机罩或者橡胶件。
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INAKTIVITETPERIODER
Fortsæt som følger for at forberede maskinen i længere perioder med inaktivitet:
• Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, se afsnittet ”Batteri: fjernelse” og genoplad det fuldt ud, se afsnittet 

”Batteri: forberedelse/installation/genopladning”. Batteriet skal også genoplades regelmæssigt, 
når maskinen ikke er i brug, for at holde det konstant på det maksimale opladningsniveau.

• Rengør gummibladene med en fugtig klud med henvisning til afsnittet ”Rengøring af 
gummierne”.

• Åbn og rengør afløbsventilens kammer, se afsnit ”Rengøring af omløbsventil”.
• Afmonter og rengør sugeslangens sugeslanger, idet der henvises til afsnittet ”Rengøring af 

sugeslangen til forseglet” og ”Rengøring af sugeslangen til den bageste suger”.
• Sørg for, at tanke er tømt fuldstændigt og er helt rene, under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning 

af den snavsede vandtank” og ”Tømning af vand / vaskevandstanken”.
• Opbevar maskinen i parkeringsstilling, se afsnit ”Valg af parkeringsplads”.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINSTRUKTIONER
! FARE

Udfør aldrig vedligeholdelsesoperationer på maskinen uden først at tage stikket ud af 
stikkontakten (strømforsyne modeller) eller fjerne batteriet (batteridrevne modeller).

! FARE
I tilfælde af strømforsyne modeller skal operatøren kunne kontrollere fra enhver position, at 

maskinen forbliver trukket ud af stikkontakten, mens vedligeholdelsen udføres.
! ADVARSEL

Før du fortsætter med vedligeholdelsesoperationer på maskinen, skal du altid tømme 
vaskemiddelbeholderen og den snavsede vandtank med henvisning til de relative afsnit 

”Tømning af vand / vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandtank”.
! INFORMATION

Vedligeholdelsesarbejder, der involverer det elektriske system og under alle omstændigheder 
alle service- eller reparationsoperationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er beskrevet i denne vejledning, 
skal overlades til en specialiseret tekniker, der er godkendt af IP Rengøring eller udførelse 

hos et IP-rengøringscenter i overensstemmelse med gældende sikkerhedsforskrifter.
! INFORMATION

Sørg for, at maskinen regelmæssigt vedligeholdes, så den altid leverer optimal ydelse. 
! INFORMATION

Rens ikke sæler med ethylalkohol.
Dette kapitel beskriver, hvordan vedligeholdelse udføres.
Vedligeholdelse - Generelle regler
Vær opmærksom på følgende forholdsregler ved rengøring af maskinen.
• Undgå brug af højtryksskiver. Vand kan trænge ind i elrummet eller motorerne, hvilket medfører 

skade eller risiko for kortslutning.
• Brug ikke damp, da den opvarmede varme kan forårsage, at plastikdele mister deres form.
• Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller kulbrintebaserede produkter. Disse kan beskadige skruen og 

gummikomponenterne.
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KÄYTTÄMÄTTÖMÄT JAKSOT
Toimi seuraavalla tavalla, kun haluat valmistella koneen pidempää käyttötaukoa varten:
• Poista akku koneesta, katso ohjeet luvusta “Akku: poistaminen” ja lataa se täyteen, katso 

lukua “Akku: valmistelu / asennus / lataaminen”. Akku on ladattava säännöllisesti, kun laitetta 
ei käytetä, jotta se pidetään jatkuvasti enimmäisvaraustasolla.

• Puhdista kuivauspyyhkimen terät kostealla liinalla, katso lukua “Kuivauspyyhkimien puhdistus”.
• Avaa ja puhdista jakoventtiilin kammio, katso lukua “Jakoventtiilin puhdistus”.
• Irrota ja puhdista kuivauspyyhkimien imuletkut, katso lukua ”Etukuivauspyyhkimen imuletkun 

puhdistus” ja ”Takakuivauspyyhkimen imuletkun puhdistus”.
• Varmista, että säiliöt on tyhjennetty kokonaan ja että ne ovat täysin puhtaat, katso lukua 

”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen” ja ”Vesi/pesuainesäiliön tyhjentäminen”.
• Säilytä konetta pysäköintiasennossa, katso lukua ”Pysäköintiasennon valinta”.

HUOLTOA KOSKEVAT OHJEET
! VAARA

Älä suorita mitään koneen huoltotoimenpiteitä kytkemättä sitä ensin irti sähköpistorasiasta 
(verkkokäyttöiset mallit) tai irrottamatta akkuyksikköä (akkukäyttöiset mallit).

! VAARA
Verkkokäyttöisissä malleissa, työntekijän on kyettävä valvomaan mistä tahansa paikasta, 

että kone pysyy verkkovirrasta irrotettuna huollon suorittamisen aikana.
! VAROITUS

Ennen minkään huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista koneelle, muista aina tyhjentää 
puhdistusainesäiliö ja likaisen veden säiliö, katso vastaavia lukuja ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön 

tyhjentäminen” ja ”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
! TIETOA

Sähköjärjestelmää koskevien huoltotoimenpiteiden sekä kaikkien muiden kuin tässä 
oppaassa kuvatun huollon tai korjausten tapauksessa, ota yhteys ammattitaitoiseen IP 
Cleaningin hyväksymään erikoisteknikkoon tai IP Cleaningin huoltopalveluun ja työt on 

suoritettava voimassa olevien turvamääräysten mukaisesti.
! TIETOA

Varmista, että koneelle suoritetaan määräaikaishuolto, jotta taataan aina sen paras 
mahdollinen suorituskyky. 

! TIETOA
Älä puhdista tiivisteitä etyylialkoholilla.

Tässä luvussa kuvataan miten huolto suoritetaan.
Huolto - Yleisiä sääntöjä
Konetta puhdistettaessa on noudatettava seuraavia varotoimenpiteitä.
• Vältä korkeapainepesureiden käyttöä. Vettä voi tunkeutua sähkölaitteiden koteloihin tai 

moottoreihin aiheuttaen vahingoittumisen tai oikosulkuvaaran.
• Älä käytä höyryä, koska lämpö voi vahingoittaa muoviosia ja muuttaa niiden muotoa.
• Älä käytä liuottimia tai hiilivetypohjaisia tuotteita. Nämä voivat vahingoittaa suojusta ja 

kumiosia.
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ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΙ ΑΔΡΑΝΕΙΑΣ
Για να προετοιμάσετε το μηχάνημα για περιόδους αδράνειας μεγάλης διάρκειας, ενεργήστε ως εξής.
• Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία από το μηχάνημα, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Μπαταρία: αφαίρεση», 

και επαναφορτίστε την πλήρως, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Μπαταρία: προετοιμασία / 
εγκατάσταση / επαναφόρτιση». Η μπαταρία θα πρέπει, επίσης, να επαναφορτίζεται τακτικά 
όταν το μηχάνημα δεν χρησιμοποιείται, έτσι ώστε να διατηρείται συνεχώς στο μέγιστο επίπεδο 
φόρτισης.

• Καθαρίστε τις λεπίδες των μάκτρων με ένα νοτισμένο πανί, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα 
«Καθαρισμός των μάκτρων».

• Ανοίξτε και καθαρίστε το θάλαμο της βαλβίδας εκτροπής, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα 
«Καθαρισμός της βαλβίδας εκτροπής».

• Αφαιρέστε και καθαρίστε τους εύκαμπτους σωλήνες αναρρόφησης των μάκτρων, ανατρέχοντας 
στις ενότητες «Καθαρισμός του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του μπροστινού μάκτρου» 
και «Καθαρισμός του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του πίσω μάκτρου».

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα δοχεία είναι εντελώς άδεια και απόλυτα καθαρά, ανατρέχοντας στις 
ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού» και «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/
απορρυπαντικού».

• Στοιβάξτε το μηχάνημα στη θέση στάθμευσης, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Επιλογή θέσης 
στάθμευσης».

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Μην εκτελείτε ποτέ καμία εργασία συντήρησης στο μηχάνημα χωρίς, προηγουμένως, να το 
έχετε αποσυνδέσει από το ρεύμα (μοντέλα με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο) ή να έχετε αφαιρέσει την 

μπαταρία (μοντέλα με μπαταρία).
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Στην περίπτωση των μοντέλων με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο, ο χειριστής θα πρέπει να μπορεί να 
εξακριβώνει από οποιαδήποτε θέση ότι το μηχάνημα παραμένει αποσυνδεδεμένο από το 

ρεύμα κατά την εκτέλεση των εργασιών συντήρησης.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Προτού προχωρήσετε στην εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε εργασίας συντήρησης στο μηχάνημα, 
θα πρέπει πάντα να φροντίζετε να αδειάζετε πρώτα το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού και το δοχείο 
ακάθαρτου νερού, ανατρέχοντας στις αντίστοιχες ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/

απορρυπαντικού» και «Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Οι εργασίες συντήρησης που αφορούν το ηλεκτρικό σύστημα και, σε κάθε περίπτωση, όλες 
οι εργασίες σέρβις ή επισκευής που δεν περιγράφονται ρητά στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο, πρέπει 
να ανατίθενται σε ειδικό τεχνικό εγκεκριμένο από την IP Cleaning ή να εκτελούνται σε ένα 

κέντρο σέρβις της IP Cleaning, σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς ασφαλείας.
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Εξασφαλίστε ότι το μηχάνημα υποβάλλεται σε τακτική συντήρηση, καθώς μόνο έτσι θα 
παρέχει πάντα άριστη απόδοση. 

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Μην καθαρίζετε τις τσιμούχες με αιθυλική αλκοόλη.

Αυτό το κεφάλαιο περιγράφει πώς εκτελείται η συντήρηση.
Συντήρηση - Γενικοί κανόνες
Κατά τον καθαρισμό του μηχανήματος, τηρείτε τα ακόλουθα μέτρα προφύλαξης.
• Αποφεύγετε τη χρήση συστημάτων πλύσης υψηλής πίεσης. Ενδέχεται να διεισδύσει νερό 

στο διαμέρισμα του ηλεκτρικού συστήματος ή στους κινητήρες και να προκληθεί ζημιά ή να 
δημιουργηθεί κίνδυνος βραχυκυκλώματος.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ατμό, καθώς η παραγόμενη θερμότητα μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
παραμόρφωση των πλαστικών μερών,

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή προϊόντα με βάση υδρογονάνθρακα. Αυτά μπορεί να 
καταστρέψουν την περιέλιξη και τα συστατικά του λάστιχου.
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RAZDOBLJE NEKORIŠTENJA
Kako biste uređaj pripremili za dulje vrijeme nekorištenja, postupite na sljedeći način:
• Izvadite akumulator iz stroja, prema uputama iz odjeljka “Akumulator: uklanjanje” i napunite ga 

do kraja; pogledajte poglavlje “Akumulator: priprema/instalacija/punjenje”. Akumulator treba 
redovito puniti i kada se stroj ne koristi, kako bi se stalno održavao na maksimalnoj razini 
napunjenosti.

• Očistite metlice brisača vlažnom krpom prema uputama iz odjeljka “Čišćenje brisača”.
• Otvorite i očistite komoru skretnog ventila prema uputama iz odjeljka “Čišćenje skretnog 

ventila”.
• Odvojite usisna crijeva s brisača i očistite ih prema uputama iz odjeljka “Čišćenje usisnog 

crijeva prednjeg brisača” i “Čišćenje usisnog crijeva stražnjeg brisača”.
• Provjerite jesu li spremnici potpuno ispražnjeni i savršeno čisti prema uputama iz odjeljka 

“Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu” i “Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent”.
• Stroj stavite u parkirni položaj prema uputama iz odjeljka “Odabir parkirnog položaja”.

UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE
! OPASNOST

Nikada nemojte obavljati radnje održavanja na stroju bez prethodnog iskopčavanja iz mrežne 
utičnice (modeli s mrežnim napajanjem) ili uklanjanja akumulatora (modeli s akumulatorskim 

napajanjem).
! OPASNOST

U slučaju kabelske izvedbe, rukovatelj mora biti u stanju iz bilo kojeg položaja u kojem se 
nalazi provjeriti da je stroj isključen iz utičnice dok se održava.

! UPOZORENJE
Prije bilo kakvih radova oko održavanja stroja, pripazite da ispraznite spremnik za deterdžent 
i za prljavu vodu pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka “Pražnjenje spremnika za 

vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu vodu”.
! INFORMACIJA

Poslovi oko održavanja koji uključuju električni sustav, te svi radovi oko servisiranja 
ili popravaka koji nisu izričito opisani u ovom priručniku, moraju se povjeriti stručnom 
tehničaru kojeg je ovlastila tvrtka IP Cleaning ili izvršiti u servisnom centru tvrtke IP Cleaning 

prema važećim sigurnosnim propisima.
! INFORMACIJA

Pobrinite se da se stroj redovito održava kako bi uvijek mogao optimalno raditi. 
! INFORMACIJA

Nemojte čistiti brtve etilnim alkoholom.
Ovo poglavlje opisuje kako se provodi održavanje.
Održavanje – Opća pravila
Pri čišćenju uređaja pridržavajte se sljedećih mjera opreza.
• Izbjegavajte upotrebu visokotlačnih perača. Voda može prodrijeti u električni pretinac ili motore 

što može dovesti do oštećenja ili opasnosti od kratkog spoja.
• Ne koristite paru jer nastala toplina može uzrokovati deformaciju plastike.
• Ne koristite otapala ili proizvode na bazi ugljikovodika. To može oštetiti kućište i gumene 

dijelove.
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HOSSZABB INAKTIVITÁS
Hosszabb inaktivitás esetén a következők szerint járjon el:
• Távolítsa el az akkumulátort a gépből, lásd az „Akkumulátorok: eltávolítás” c. részt és töltse fel 

teljesen, lásd: „Akkumulátor: előkészítés / telepítés / feltöltés”. Ha a gépet nem használja, az 
akkumulátort rendszeres időközönként töltse fel, hogy mindig a maximális töltöttségi szinten 
legyen.

• Egy nedves ruhával tisztítsa meg a gumibetétet, lásd: „Gumibetét tisztítása”.
• Nyissa ki és tisztítsa meg a választószelep kamráját, lásd: „Választószelep tisztítása”.
• Válassza le és tisztítsa meg a szívótömlőt, lásd: „Első gumibetét szívótömlőjének tisztítása” és 

„Hátsó gumibetét szívótömlőjének tisztítása”.
• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tartályok teljesen le vannak ürítve és tökéletesen tiszták, lásd: 

„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése” és „A víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése”.
• Állítsa a gépet parkolási pozícióba, lásd: „A parkolási pozíció kiválasztása”.

KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK
! VESZÉLY

Soha ne hajtson végre semmilyen karbantartási műveletet a gépen anélkül, hogy 
lecsatlakoztatná az elektromos hálózatról (elektromos hálózatról működtetett modellek) 

vagy eltávolítaná az akkumulátorcsomagot (akkumulátorról működtetett modellek).
! VESZÉLY

Az elektromos hálózatról működtetett modelleknél a gépkezelőnek ügyelnie kell arra, hogy a 
karbantartás során a gép ne legyen csatlakoztatva az elektromos hálózathoz.

! FIGYELEM
Mielőtt a bármilyen karbantartási műveletet végrehajtana a gépen, ürítse ki a tisztítószer 
tartályt és a szennyesvíz-tartályt, ehhez lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 

„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Az elektromos rendszeren végrehajtott karbantartási műveleteket, illetve a jelen útmutatóban 
be nem mutatott javításokat minden esetben az IP Cleaning által jóváhagyott technikusnak 
vagy egy IP Cleaning szervizközpontnak kell elvégeznie, az érvényben lévő biztonsági 

előírásoknak megfelelően.
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Biztosítsa a gép rendszeres karbantartását, így az mindig a maximális teljesítményt 
nyújthatja. 

! INFORMÁCIÓ
A tömítéseket nem tisztítsa etil-alkohollal.

Ebben a fejezetben találhatók a karbantartások leírásai.
Karbantartás - Általános szabályok
A gép tisztításakor a következők szerint járjon el.
• Kerülje a magasnyomású mosókat. A víz bejuthat az elektromos részekhez vagy motorokhoz, 

amely így károsodáshoz vezethet, vagy növelheti a rövidzárlat kockázatát;
• Ne használjon gőzt, mivel a hő miatt a műanyag alkatrészek eldeformálódhatnak;
• Ne használjon oldószereket vagy szénhidrogén alapú termékeket. Ezek károsíthatják a 

burkolatokat és a gumi alkatrészeket.
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使用しない期間について
次の手順に従って、長期的な不応期間に向けて機械の準備を行います。
• 「バッテリー：取り外し」の項を参照して本機からバッテリーを取り外し、「バッテリー：

準備/設置/充電」の項を参照して完全に充電してください。本機が使用されていないときに
もバッテリーを定期的に充電して、常に最大充電レベルに保つようにしてください。

• 「スキージのクリーニング」の項を参照して、湿らせた布でスキージのブレードをクリーニ
ングします。

• 「切換バルブのクリーニング」の項を参照して、切換バルブのチャンバを開けてクリーニン
グします。

• 「フロントスキージ吸引ホースのクリーニング」および「リアスキージ吸引ホースのクリー
ニング」の項を参照して、スキージの吸引ホースを取り外してクリーニングします。

• 「汚水タンクを空にする」および「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」の項を参照して、タンクが
完全に空に、かつ完全に清潔になっていることを確認してください。

• 「パーキング位置の選択」の章を参照して、機械をパーキング位置でしまってください。

メンテナンスの手引き
! 危険

まず電源プラグをコンセントから抜いたり、バッテリーパックを取り外したりしないで（バッテ
リー駆動モデル）、機械のメンテナンス作業を行うことは絶対にしないでください。

! 危険
主電源式では、メンテナンス作業中に機械が主電源ソケットから抜けたままであることを使用者

がいるあらゆる位置から確認できる必要があります。
! 警告

機械のメンテナンス作業を始める前に、必ず「水/洗剤タンクの空にする」および「汚水タンク
の空にする」の関連項を参照して、必ず洗剤タンクと汚水タンクを空にします。

! 情報
電気系統を含む保守作業、およびいかなる場合でも、このマニュアルに明示的に記載されていな
いすべての修理または修理作業は、現在の安全規則に従って、IP Cleaning に認定された技術者

に依頼しなければなりません。
! 情報

機械が常に最適な性能を発揮できるよう、必ず定期的にメンテナンスを行ってください。 
! 情報

シールをエチルアルコールで拭かないでください。
この章では、メンテナンスの実行方法について説明します。

メンテナンス - 一般規則
本機を洗浄するときは、次の注意事項を守ってください。
• 高圧洗浄機の使用は避けてください。水が電気コンパートメントまたはモータに浸透して、

損傷または短絡の危険性を引き起こすことがあります。
• 生じる熱によってプラスチックの部位が変形する可能性があるため、蒸気は使用しないでく

ださい。
• 溶剤や炭化水素系製品は使用しないでください。エンジンカバーとゴム製部品が損傷する可

能性があります。
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휴면 기간
기기를 장기간 휴면 상태로 두려면, 다음과 같이 진행하십시오.
• “배터리: 분리” 관련 절을 참조하여 배터리를 기기에서 분리하고, “배터리: 준비 / 설치 / 재충전” 

관련 절을 참조하여 완전히 재충전하십시오. 또한 기기를 사용하지 않을 때는 배터리는 계속 
최대 충전 레벨을 유지할 수 있도록 정기적으로 재충전해야 합니다.

• “스퀴지 소제” 관련 절을 참조하여 스퀴지 날을 젖은 천으로 깨끗이 닦으십시오.
• “전환 밸브 소제” 관련 절을 참조하여 전환 밸브실을 열고 청소하십시오.
• “전면 스퀴지 흡입 호스” 관련 절과 “후면 스퀴지 흡입 호스” 관련 절을 참조하여 스퀴지의 흡입 

호스를 분리하여 소제하십시오.
• “오수 탱크 비우기” 및 “물/세제 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 반드시 탱크를 완전히 비우고 

완전히 깨끗하게 소제하십시오.
• “주차 위치 선정” 관련 절을 참조하여 기기를 주차 위치에 집어넣으십시오.

유지관리 관련 지침
! 위험

(AC 전원형 모델의 경우) 우선 기기를 AC 전원 소켓에서 빼거나 또는 (배터리 전원형 모델의 경우) 
배터리 팩을 분리하지 않고는 절대로 기기의 유지관리 작업을 하지 마십시오. 

! 위험
AC 전원형 모델의 경우 운전자는 반드시 자리 잡은 위치에서 유지관리 진행 도중 기가가 AC 전원 

소켓에서 플러그가 분리되었는지 검증할 수 있어야 합니다.
! 경고

기기에 대한 유지관리 작업에 들어가기 전에 반드시 “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 
관련 절을 참조하여 항상 세제 탱크와 오수 탱크를 비우십시오.

! 정보
전기 시스템이 관련된 유지관리 작업과 그리고 어떤 경우이든 본 사용설명서에서 명확히 기술되지 
않은 모든 A/S 또는 수리 작업은 반드시 제조회사가 승인한 전문 기술자에게 위임하거나 또는 현행 

안전 규정에 따라 제조회사의 서비스 센터에서 실시되어야 합니다.
! 정보

기기는 항상 최적의 성능을 달성할 수 있도록 반드시 정기적인 유지관리를 받도록 해야 합니다.  
! 정보

밀봉 부위를 에틸 알콜로 소제하지 마십시오.
본 장에서는 유지관리 작업 수행 방법에 대해 기술하고 있습니다.
유지관리 - 일본 규칙
기기를 소제할 때는 다음의 주의사항을 따르십시오.
• 고압 세척기 사용을 피하십시오. 물이 모터의 전기 칸에 침투하여 손상 또는 단락이 발생할 

위험이 있습니다.
• 발생된 열로 인해 플라스틱 부품이 형태를 잃을 수 있으므로, 스팀은 사용하지 마십시오.
• 솔벤이나 탄화수소 기반의 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 이들 물질은 덮개와 고무 구성품을 

손상시킬 수 있습니다.
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PRASTOVOS LAIKOTARPIAI
Norėdami paruošti mašiną ilgesnėms prastovoms, atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
• nuimkite akumuliatorių nuo mašinos pagal punktą „Akumuliatorius: nuėmimas“ ir visiškai jį 

įkraukite pagal punktą „Akumuliatorius: paruošimas / montavimas / įkrovimas“. Reguliariai 
įkraukite akumuliatorių net tuo atveju, jei mašina nesinaudojate, kad jis visada būtų visiškai 
įkrautas.

• Drėgnu skudurėliu nuvalykite valytuvo mentes pagal punktą „Valytuvų valymas“.
• Atidarykite ir išvalykite nukreipimo vožtuvo ertmę pagal punktą „Nukreipimo vožtuvo valymas“.
• Atjunkite ir nuvalykite valytuvų siurbimo žarnas pagal punktus „Priekinio valytuvo siurbimo 

žarnos valymas“ ir „Galinio valytuvo siurbimo žarnos valymas“.
• Įsitikinkite, kad rezervuarai yra visiškai tušti ir nepriekaištingai švarūs pagal punktą „Purvino 

vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.
• Išdėstykite mašiną į stovėjimo padėtį pagal punktą „Stovėjimo padėties pasirinkimas“.

TECHNINĖS PRIEŽIŪROS INSTRUKCIJOS
! PAVOJUS

Niekada neatlikite jokių mašinos techninės priežiūros darbų neatjungę jos nuo maitinimo 
lizdo (versija su kabeliu) ar neišimdami akumuliatorių bloko (versija su akumuliatoriumi).

! PAVOJUS
Jei naudojama versija su kabeliu,  operatorius turi gebėti iš bet kokios padėties įsitikinti, kad 

atliekant priežiūros darbus mašina yra atjungta nuo maitinimo tinklo.
! ĮSPĖJIMAS

Prieš pradėdami bet kokius techninės priežiūros darbus, ištuštinkite valymo priemonės 
rezervuarą ir purvino vandens rezervuarą pagal punktus „Vandens / valymo priemonės 

išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.
! SVARBU:

Techninės priežiūros darbus, kurių metu naudojama elektros sistema, taip pat visus 
techninės priežiūros ar remonto darbus, aiškiai neaprašytus šiame vadove, būtina patikėti 
atlikti „IP Cleaning“ patvirtintam specialistui arba atlikti „IP Cleaning“ techninės priežiūros 

centre pagal vietos saugumo taisykles.
! SVARBU:

Kad mašina visada veiktų optimaliai, reguliariai atlikite jos techninę priežiūrą. 
! SVARBU:

Nevalykite sandariklių etilo alkoholiu.
Šiame skyriuje aprašoma, kaip atliekami techninės priežiūros darbai.
Techninė priežiūra. Bendrosios taisyklės
Valydami mašiną paisykite šių atsargumo priemonių.
• Nenaudokite aukšto slėgio plovimo įrenginių. Vanduo gali patekti į elektros skyrių ar variklius ir 

sukelti gedimą ar trumpo sujungimo pavojų.
• Nenaudokite garų: dėl šilumos plastikinės dalys gali išsikraipyti.
• Nenaudokite skiediklių arba produktų su angliavandeniliais. Jie gali pažeisti variklio gaubtą 

arba gumines dalis.
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DĪKSTĀVES PERIODI
Lai sagatavotu iekārtu uzglabāšanai ilgākā dīkstāves periodā, rīkojieties šādi.
• Atvienojiet akumulatoru no iekārtas, kā norādīts sadaļā “Akumulators: noņemšana” un pilnībā 

uzlādējiet; skatiet sadaļu “Akumulators: sagatavošana/uzstādīšana/uzlāde”. Arī nelietojot 
iekārtu, akumulators regulāri jāuzlādē, lai to uzturētu maksimālā uzlādes līmenī.

• Ar mitru drānu notīriet gumijas skrāpja lāpstiņas, kā norādīts sadaļā “Gumijas skrāpja tīrīšana”.
• Atveriet un iztīriet sadales vārsta nodalījumu, kā norādīts sadaļā “Sadales vārsta tīrīšana”.
• Atvienojiet un tīriet gumijas skrāpju sūkšanas šļūtenes, kā norādīts sadaļā “Priekšējā gumijas 

skrāpja sūkšanas šļūtenes tīrīšana” un “Aizmugurējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūtenes 
tīrīšana”.

• Pārliecinieties, ka abas tvertnes ir tukšas un pilnībā tīras, kā norādīts sadaļā “Ūdens/
mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.

• Novietojiet iekārtu stāvēšanas pozīcijā, kā norādīts sadaļā “Novietošanas stāvēšanai pozīcijas 
izvēle”.

APKOPES INSTRUKCIJAS
! BĪSTAMI

Pirms jebkādu apkopes darbu veikšanas atvienojiet iekārtu no kontaktligzdas (ar 
elektroenerģiju darbināmu modelis) vai noņemiet akumulatoru (ar akumulatoru darbināms 

modelis).
! BĪSTAMI

Ar elektroenerģiju darbināmu modeļu gadījumā operatoram jāspēj no jebkuras pozīcijas 
apstiprināt, ka iekārta netiek pieslēgta elektrotīkla kontaktligzdai apkopes veikšanas laikā.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS
Pirms jebkādu iekārtas apkopes darbu veikšanas vienmēr iztukšojiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
tvertni un netīrā ūdens tvertni, kā minēts saistītajās sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa 

tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.
! INFORMĀCIJA

Elektriskās sistēmas apkopes darbības, kā arī jebkādas apkopes vai remonta darbības, kas 
nav skaidri aprakstītas šajā rokasgrāmatā, drīkst veikt tikai IP Cleaning pilnvarots tehniskais 
speciālists vai tās var veikt jebkurā IP Cleaning apkalpošanas centrā atbilstoši vietējiem 

drošības noteikumiem.
! INFORMĀCIJA

Lai nodrošinātu vislabāko iekārtas darbību, veiciet regulāru apkopi. 
! INFORMĀCIJA

Nekad netīriet blīves ar etilspirtu.
Šajā nodaļā paskaidrots, kā jāveic apkope.
Apkope — vispārīgie noteikumi
Ievērojiet tālāk minētos piesardzības pasākumus, kad tīrāt iekārtu.
• Izvairieties lietot augstspiediena mazgātājus. Ūdens var iekļūt elektriskajā nodalījumā vai 

motoros, izraisot bojājumus vai radot īssavienojuma risku.
• Neizmantojiet tvaiku, jo radītais karstums var izraisīt plastmasas daļu deformācijas.
• Nelietojiet šķīdinātājus vai produktus uz ogļūdeņražu bāzes. Tie var bojāt pārsegu un gumijas 

detaļas.
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OKRESY BEZCZYNNOŚCI
Aby przygotować urządzenie na dłuższy okres bezczynności, należy wykonać następujące 
czynności:
• Wyjąć akumulator z urządzenia, zgodnie z rozdziałem „Akumulator: demontaż”, i przeprowadzić 

pełne ładowanie zgodnie z rozdziałem: „Akumulator: ładowanie / montaż / ładowanie”. 
Akumulator należy także regularnie podładowywać, gdy urządzenie nie jest używane, by 
utrzymać stale pełne naładowanie.

• Oczyścić ściągaczki wałków gumowych wilgotną ścierką zgodnie z rozdziałem „Czyszczenie 
wałków gumowych”.

• Otworzyć i wyczyścić komorę zaworu rozdzielczego zgodnie z rozdziałem „Czyszczenie 
zaworu rozdzielczego”.

• Odłączyć i wyczyścić węże ssące wałków gumowych zgodnie z rozdziałami „Czyszczenie 
węża ssącego przedniego wałka gumowego” i „Czyszczenie węża ssącego tylnego wałka 
gumowego”.

• Upewnić się, że zbiorniki zostały całkowicie opróżnione i dokładnie wyczyszczone zgodnie z 
rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu”.

• Ustawić urządzenie w pozycji spoczynkowej zgodnie z rozdziałem „Wybór pozycji 
spoczynkowej”.

INSTRUKCJA KONSERWACJI
! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

Nie wolno wykonywać prac konserwacyjnych na urządzeniu bez wyjęcia wtyczki z gniazdka 
(model zasilany sieciowo) lub wyjęcia akumulatora (model akumulatorowy).

! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
W przypadku modelu zasilanego sieciowo, podczas wykonywania konserwacji operator 
musi mieć możliwość sprawdzenia z dowolnej pozycji urządzenia, czy urządzenie pozostaje 

odłączone od gniazda sieciowego.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Przed przystąpieniem do konserwacji urządzenia należy opróżnić zbiornik zużytej wody 
i zbiornik detergentu zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/detergentu” i 

„Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.
! INFORMACJA

Konserwacja układów elektrycznych, oraz wszelkie prace serwisowe i naprawy nieopisane 
szczegółowo w niniejszej instrukcji należy powierzyć autoryzowanemu serwisowi IP 
Cleaning lub centrum serwisowemu IP Cleaning zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami BHP.

! INFORMACJA
Należy dopilnować regularnej konserwacji urządzenia, aby zawsze działało ono w sposób 

optymalny.  
! INFORMACJA

Uszczelek nie wolno czyścić alkoholem etylowym.
Niniejszy rozdział opisuje sposób prowadzenia konserwacji.
Konserwacja - Zasady ogólne
Podczas czyszczenia urządzenia należy przestrzegać następujących środków ostrożności.
• Unikać użycia myjek wysokociśnieniowych. Woda mogłaby dostać się do przedziału 

elektrycznego bądź silników, powodując uszkodzenie bądź zwarcie.
• Nie stosować pary, gdyż wysoka temperatura może powodować odkształcenie części 

plastikowych;
• Nie stosować rozpuszczalników lub produktów opartych na węglowodorze. Tego typu produkty 

mogą uszkodzić pokrywę oraz elementy gumowe.
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PERIOADE DE INACTIVITATE
Procedați după cum urmează pentru a pregăti mașina pentru perioade îndelungate de inactivitate:
• Scoateți bateria din aparat, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Baterie: demontare” și reîncărcați-o 

complet, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Baterie: pregătire/instalare/reîncărcare”. De asemenea, 
bateria ar trebui să fie reîncărcată în mod regulat atunci când mașina nu este utilizată, astfel 
încât să fie menținută constant la nivelul maxim de încărcare.

• Curățați lamele racletei cu o cârpă umedă, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Curățarea racletelor”.
• Deschideți și curățați camera valvei de deviere, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Curățarea valvei 

de deviere”.
• Detașați și curățați furtunurile de aspirație ale racletelor, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Curățarea 

furtunului de aspirație a racletei din față” și „Curățarea furtunului de aspirație al racletei din 
spate”.

• Asigurați-vă că rezervoarele au fost golite complet și că sunt perfect curate, referindu-vă la 
secțiunea „Goliți rezervorul de apă murdară” și „Goliți rezervorul de apă/detergent”.

• Depozitați mașina în poziția de parcare, făcând referire la secțiunea „Selectarea poziției de 
parcare”.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNTREȚINERE
! PERICOL

Nu efectuați niciodată nici o operațiune de întreținere pe mașină, fără a scoate-o din priză 
(modele alimentate de la rețea) sau scoateți acumulatorul (modele alimentate de la baterie).

! PERICOL
În cazul modelelor alimentate de la rețea, operatorul trebuie să poată verifica din orice poziție 

că mașina nu este deconectata de la priza electrică în timpul întreținerii.
! AVERTISMENT

Înainte de a efectua orice operațiune de întreținere a mașinii, goliți întotdeauna rezervorul 
de detergent și rezervorul de apă murdară, referindu-vă la secțiunile relative „Golirea 

rezervorului de apă/detergent” și „Goliți rezervorul de apă murdară”.
! INFORMARE

Operațiunile de întreținere care implică sistemul electric și, în orice caz, toate operațiunile de 
întreținere sau reparații care nu sunt descrise în mod explicit în acest manual, trebuie să fie 
încredințate unui tehnician specializat aprobat de IP Cleaning sau efectuat la un centru de 

asistență IP Cleaning, în conformitate cu reglementările actuale de siguranță
! INFORMARE

Asigurați-vă că mașina este supusă unei întrețineri periodice, astfel încât va oferi întotdeauna 
o performanță optimă. 

! INFORMARE
Nu curățați sigiliile cu alcool etilic.

Acest capitol descrie modul în care se efectuează întreținerea.
Întreținere - Reguli generale
În momentul curățării mașinii, respectați următoarele măsuri de precauție.
• Evitați utilizarea mașinilor de spălat cu presiune ridicată. Apa poate penetra compartimentul 

electric sau motoarele, fapt ce poate duce la deteriorare sau risc de scurtcircuit.
• Nu utilizați aburi, deoarece căldura produsă ar putea cauza părților din plastic pierderea formei.
• Nu utilizați solvenți sau produse pe bază de hidrocarburi. Acestea pot deteriora capota 

motorului și componentele din cauciuc.
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MAKİNENİN ÇALIŞTIRILMADIĞI DÖNEMLER
Makinenin uzun süre kullanılmayacağı dönemlerde aşağıda işlemleri yapın:
• “Aküler: çıkarma” kısmındaki talimatları izleyerek aküyü makineden çıkarın ve “Akü: 

hazırlanması / kurulumu / şarj edilmesi” kısmındaki talimatları izleyerek aküyü tamamen şarj 
edin. Makinenin uzun süre çalıştırılmadığı dönemlerde, aküleri sürekli olarak maksimum şarj 
seviyesinde tutmak için düzenli olarak şarj etmeniz gerekmektedir.

• “Silecekleri temizleme” kısmındaki talimatları izleyerek silecek bıçaklarını nemli bir bezle 
temizleyin.

• “Yön değiştirici valfin temizlenmesi” kısmına bakarak valfin haznesini açın ve temizleyin.
• “Ön silecek emiş hortumunun temizlenmesi” ve”Arka silecek emiş hortumunun temizlenmesi” 

kısımlarına bakarak hortumları çıkarın ve temizleyin.
• Depoların tamamen boşaltıldığından ve “Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Su/deterjan 

deposunun boşaltılması”kısmındaki talimatlara uygun olarak mükemmel bir şekilde 
temizlendiğinden emin olun.

• “Park pozisyonu seçimi” kısmına bakarak makineyi park pozisyonuna getirin.

BAKIM TALİMATLARI
! TEHLİKE

Herhangi bir bakım işlemi gerçekleştirmeden önce kesinlikle makinenin elektrik fizini prizden 
çekin(elektrikle çalışan model) veya akü takımını çıkarın (akülü model).

! TEHLİKE
Elektrikle çalışan modellerde ayrıca operatörün bakım işlemleri sırasında bulunduğu her 

konumdan fişin elektrik prizinden çıkarılmış olduğunu kontrol etmesi zorunludur.
! DİKKAT!

Makineyi park pozisyonuna getirmeden önce, “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve Kirli 
su deposunun boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak deterjan deposunu ve kirli su deposunu 

boşaltın.
! ÖNEMLİ

Elektrik sistemi ile ilgili bakım işlemleri ve bu kılavuzda açıkça belirtilmeyen tüm diğer 
işlemler, yalnızca IP yerel güvenlik düzenlemelerine uygun olarak Cleaning tarafından 

onaylanmış uzman bir teknisyen veya IP Cleaning servis tarafından yapılmalıdır.
! ÖNEMLİ

Makinenin düzenli olarak bakım işlemlerinden geçmesi makinenin en iyi performansla 
çalışmasını sağlar. 

! ÖNEMLİ
Contaları etil alkol kullanarak temizlemeyin.

Bu bölüm nasıl bakım yapılacağını açıklar.
Bakım - Genel kurallar
Makineyi temizlerken aşağıdaki önerileri dikkate alın:
• Basınçlı su ile yıkamaktan kaçının. Elektrikli parçalara veya motorlara su girebilir, bu parçalar 

zarar görebilir veya kısa devre riski oluşabilir.
• Plastik parçaların deforme olmaması için buhar kullanmayın;
• Hidrokarbon bazlı ürünler veya çözücüler kullanmayın. Bu ürünler kaportaya veya kauçuk 

parçalara zarar verebilir.
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DOBA NEČINNOSTI
Postupujte následovně, abyste připravili stroj na delší období nečinnosti:
• Vyjměte baterii ze stroje podívejte se do části „Baterie: vyjmutí“ a plně ji nabijte podle části 

„Baterie: příprava / instalace / nabíjení“. Baterie by měla být nyní pravidelně nabíjená, když se 
stroj nepoužívá, aby byla trvale udržovaná plně nabitá.

• Očistěte lopatky stěrky navlhčeným hadříkem, podívejte se do části „Čištění stěrek“.
• Otevřete směrem nahoru a očistěte komoru ventilu shrnovače, podívejte se do části „Čištění 

ventilu shrnovače“.
• Odpojte a očistěte sací hadice stěrek, podívejte e do části „Čištění sací hadice předního 

stírače“ a „Čištění sací hadice zadního stírače“.
• Ujistěte se, že byly nádrže zcela vyprázdněny a jsou perfektně čisté, podívejte se do části 

„Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou vodu“ a „Vyprázdnění nádrže na vodu/čisticí prostředek“.
• Uložte stroj v parkovací poloze,podívejte se do části „Volba parkovací polohy“.

POKYNY PRO ÚDRŽBU
! NEBEZPEČÍ

Nikdy neprovádějte práce údržby na stroji bez toho, abyste ho nejdříve odpojili od síťové 
zásuvky (modely poháněné ze sítě) nebo odstranili blok baterie (modely poháněné na baterii).

! NEBEZPEČÍ
V případě modelů poháněných ze sítě musí být obsluha schopná ověřit z jakéhokoliv 

obsazeného místa, že je stroj při provádění údržby stále odpojen od síťové zásuvky.
! POZOR

Před pokračování v jakýchkoliv pracích údržby na stroji vždy vyprázdněte nádrž na čisticí 
prostředek a nádrž na špinavou vodu, podívejte se do příslušných částí „Vyprázdnění nádrže 

na vodu/čisticí prostředek“ a „Vyprázdnění nádrže se špinavou vodou“.
! INFORMACE

Práce údržby zahrnující elektrický systém a v každém případě všechny servisní nebo 
opravárenské práce, které nejsou výhradně popsány v tomto návodu, musí být svěřeny 
technickému odborníkovi schválenému společností  IP Cleaning nebo prováděné v servisním 

středisku společnosti  IP Cleaning v souladu s aktuálními bezpečnostními předpisy.
! INFORMACE

Zajistěte, aby stroj procházel pravidelnou údržbou tak, aby vždy poskytoval optimální výkon. 
! INFORMACE

Nečistěte těsnění etylalkoholem.
Tato kapitola popisuje provádění údržby.
Údržba - Všeobecné pokyny
Při čištění stroje vždy dodržujte následující upozornění:
• Nepoužívejte vysokotlaké čističe. Voda by mohla proniknout do elektrických součástí motoru, 

což by vedlo k poškození nebo riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem.
• Nepoužívejte páru, protože vyvolané teplo by mohlo způsobit, že plastové díly ztratí svůj tvar.
• Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla ani uhlovodíky. Mohou poškodit kryt motoru nebo gumové součásti.
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KASUTAMISE VAHELINE PERIOOD
Kui masinat pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata, toimige järgmiselt.
• Eemaldage masinalt aku vastavalt jaotisele „Aku: eemaldamine“ ja laadige see vastavalt 

jaotisele „Aku: ettevalmistus/paigaldamine/laadimine“. Kui masinat ei kasutata, tuleb aku 
regulaarselt laadida, et säilitada maksimaalne akutase.

• Puhastage kaabitsad niiske lapiga vastavalt jaotisele „Kaabitsate puhastamine“.
• Avage ja puhastage suunaklapi kamber vastavalt jaotisele „Suunaklapi puhastamine“.
• Eemaldage ja puhastage kaabitsate imemisvoolikut vastavalt jaotisele „Eesmise kaabitsa 

imemisvooliku puhastamine“ ja „Tagumise kaabitsa imemisvooliku puhastamine“.
• Veenduge, et paagid on täielikult tühjad ja ideaalselt puhtad, vt jaotist „Mustaveepaagi 

tühjendamine“ ja „Vee-/pesuvahendipaagi tühjendamine“.
• Hoiustage masin parkimisasendis vastavalt jaotisele „Parkimisasendi valimine“.

HOOLDUSJUHISED
! OHT!

Ärge kunagi hooldage masinat, kui see ei ole enne vooluvõrgust eemaldatud (võrgutoitega 
mudelid) või kui akupakk ei ole eemaldatud (akutoitega mudelid).

! OHT!
Võrgutoitega versioonide puhul peab kasutaja kinnitama, et masin jääb vooluvõrgust 

eemaldatuks kõigi hooldustööde ajaks.
! HOIATUS!

Enne masina hooldamist tühjendage puhastusvahendi paak ja mustaveepaak vastavalt 
jaotistele „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi 

tühjendamine“.
! TEAVE

Elektrisüsteemi hooldus ja igasugune selles juhendis selgesõnaliselt kirjeldamata hooldus 
tuleb usaldada IP Cleaning heakskiiduga tehnikule või viia läbi IP Cleaning teeninduskeskuses 

vastavalt kehtivatele ohutusnõuetele.
! TEAVE

Veenduge, et masin läbib regulaarse hooldamise, et tagada optimaalne töö. 
! TEAVE

Ärge puhastage tihendeid etüülalkoholiga.
Selles peatükis on kirjeldatud masina hooldust.
Hooldus – üldeeskirjad
Masina puhastamisel järgige järgmisi ettevaatusabinõusid.
• Vältige kõrgsurvepesurite kasutamist. Vesi võib tungida elektrisüsteemi või mootoritesse, 

põhjustades kahjustusi või lühiseohtu.
• Ärge kasutage auru. Kuumus võib põhjustada plastosade deformeerumist.
• Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega süsivesinikupõhiseid tooteid. Need võivad kahjustada katet ja 

kummist osi.
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INAKTIVITETSPERIODER
När maskinen ska stå still under en längre tid rekommenderas de att följa punkterna nedan:
• Avlägsna batteriet från maskinen, se avsnitt “Batteri: borttagning” och ladda det helt enligt 

avsnittet “Batteri: förberedelse/installation/laddning”. Utför regelbundet utjämningsladdningar 
så att batteriet alltid är helt laddat..

• Gör rent gummiskrapornas blad med en ren trasa enligt avsnittet ”Rengöring av gummiskrapor”.
• Öppna och gör rent gasventilen enligt avsnittet ”Rengöring av gasventilen”.
• Montera ner och rengör gummiskrapornas sugslangar enligt avsnittet ”Rengöring den främre 

gummiskrapans sugslang” och ”Rengöring den bakre gummiskrapans sugslang”.
• Se till att behållarna är helt tomma och rena enligt avsnittet ”Tömning av återvinningstanken” 

och ”Tömning av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank”.
• Ställ maskinen igen i parkeringsläget enligt avsnittet ”Inställning av parkeringsläge”.

UNDERHÅLLSINSTRUKTIONER
! FARA!

Inga som helst underhållsarbeten får utföras innan kontakten har avlägsnats från eluttaget 
(eldrivna modeller) eller innan batteripaketet har tagits bort (batterimodeller).

! FARA!
I eldrivna modeller ska operatören alltid kunna kontrollera, från vilken position som helst, att 

kontakten inte sitter i vägguttaget under underhållsarbete .
! OBS

Innan något som helst underhållsarbete ska rengöringsmedlets tank och återvinningstanken 
tömmas, se ”Tömning av vattnets/rengöringsmedlets tank och Tömning av 

återvinningstanken”.
! INFORMATION

Underhållsarbeten på elanläggningen och alla de underhåll som inte beskrivs i den här 
bruksanvisningen, ska utföras av specialiserade tekniker som kvalificerats av IP Cleaning 

eller hos IP Cleaning servicecenter i enlighet med gällande säkerhetsföreskrifter.
! INFORMATION

Utför regelbundet underhåll på maskinen så att den alltid fungerar på bästa sätt. 
! INFORMATION

Det är förbjudet att rengöra packningar med etanol.
I det här kapitlet beskrivs hur underhållet utförs.
Underhåll - Allmänna regler
Uppmärksamma följande då maskinen ska rengöras:
• Undvik en rengöring med högtrycksvatten: vatten kan tränga in i elanläggningens eller 

motorernas utrymme och medföra en skada eller risk för kortslutning;
• Använd inte ånga för att undvika en deformering av plastdelarna.
• Använd inte kolväten eller lösningsmedel: det kan skada kåporna och gummidelarna.

UA

ПЕРІОДИ БЕЗДІЯЛЬНОСТІ
Виконайте наступні дії, щоб підготувати машину до тривалих періодів бездіяльності:
• Зніміть акумулятор з машини; дивіться розділ «Акумулятор: зняття» та повністю зарядіть 

його; дивіться розділ «Акумулятор: підготовка / установлення / зарядка». Коли машина 
не використовується, акумулятор також слід регулярно заряджати, щоб постійно тримати 
його на максимальному рівні зарядження.

• Чистьте леза скребків вологою ганчіркою; дивіться розділ «Очищення скребків».
• Відкрийте та очистьте камеру перепускного вентиля; дивіться розділ «Очищення 

перепускного вентиля».
• Від’єднайте та очистьте всмоктуючі шланги скребків; дивіться розділи «Очищення 

всмоктуючого шланга переднього скребка» та «Очищення всмоктуючого шланга заднього 
скребка».

• Переконайтесь, що баки повністю спорожнені та ідеально чисті; дивіться розділи 
«Спорожнення бака брудної води» та «Спорожнення бака води/миючого засобу».

• Установіть машину в місце паркування; дивіться розділ «Вибір місця для паркування».

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
! НЕБЕЗПЕКА

Ніколи не виконайте жодних операцій з технічного обслуговування машини, попередньо 
не від’єднавши її від електричної розетки (моделі з живленням від електромережі) та не 

знявши акумуляторну збірку (моделі з живленням від акумуляторів).
! НЕБЕЗПЕКА                                                         В моделях з живленням від електромережі 
оператор під час проведення технічного обслуговування повинен мати можливість з 

будь-якого положення перевірити, чи машина відключена від електричної розетки.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Перед тим як виконувати будь-яку операцію з технічного обслуговування машини, 
завжди обов’язково спорожняйте бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу; дивіться 
розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної 

води».
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Операції з технічного обслуговування електричної системи та в будь-якому випадку 
всі операції з обслуговування або ремонту, які чітко не описані в цьому керівництві, 
мають доручатися профільному технічному фахівцю, затвердженому IP Cleaning, або 
виконуватися в сервісному центрі IP Cleaning відповідно до чинних правил безпеки.

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Переконайтесь, що машина проходить регулярне технічне обслуговування та завжди 

демонструвала оптимальну продуктивність. 
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Не чистьте пломби етиловим спиртом.
У цьому розділі описано, як виконується технічне обслуговування.
Технічне обслуговування - Загальні правила
При чищенні машини дотримуйтесь наступних заходів безпеки.
• Уникайте використання мийних пристроїв високого тиску. Вода може проникнути в 

електричний відсік або електродвигуни, що призведе до пошкодження або ризику 
короткого замикання.

• Не використовуйте пар, оскільки вироблене тепло може призвести до того, що пластикові 
деталі втратять форму.

• Не використовуйте розчинники або продукти на основі вуглеводних. Вони можуть 
пошкодити капот і гумові компоненти.
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Pulizia galleggiante aspirazione
• Sganciare il coperchio dal serbatoio recupero.
• Ruotare il coperchio e verificare che i galleggianti possano muoversi 

liberamente (Fig.29-Rif.1).
• Pulire le  guarnizioni con un panno umido (Fig.29-Rif.2).
• Installare il coperchio.

! INFORMAZIONE
E’ vietato pulire le guarnizioni con alcol etilico.

Pulizia filtro serbatoio acqua/detergente
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.

• Rimuovere il filtro e lavarlo con acqua (Fig. 30-Rif.1). 
Pulizia filtro aspirazione
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e riporlo a terra, 

consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento serbatoio di recupero”.
• Rimuovere il filtro e lavarlo con acqua (Fig. 30-Rif.2).
Pulizia tubo aspirazione squeegee anteriore
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.

• Sganciare il tubo dalla valvola parzializzatrice (Fig.31-Rif.1) e dallo 
squeegee anteriore (Fig.29-Rif.2).

• Lavare il tubo facendo scorrere dell’acqua al suo interno (Fig.32).
• Rimontare il tubo.
Pulizia tubo aspirazione squeegee posteriore
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.

• Piegare il manico perpendicolare alla macchina.
• Abbassare lo squeegee attraverso la leva.
• Ruotare all’indietro la macchina facendo appoggiare il manico sul 

pavimento.
• Sganciare il tubo dalla valvola parzializzatrice e dallo squeegee 

posteriore (Fig.33-Rif.1).
• Lavare il tubo facendo scorrere dell’acqua al suo interno (Fig.32).
• Rimontare il tubo.
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Limpeza do flutuador de aspiração
• Retire a tampa do depósito de recolha.
• Rode a tampa e certifique-se de que os flutuadores se podem 

mover livremente (Fig.29-Ref.1).
• Limpe as juntas com um pano húmido (Fig.29-Ref.2).
• Instale a tampa.

! INFORMAÇÃO
É proibido limpar as juntas com álcool etílico.

Limpeza do filtro do depósito de água/detergente
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.

• Remova o filtro e lave-o com água (Fig. 30-Ref.1). 
Limpeza do filtro de aspiração
• Remova o depósito de recolha da máquina e coloque-o no chão; 

consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento do depósito de recolha”.
• Remova o filtro e lave-o com água (Fig. 30-Ref.2).
Limpeza do tubo de aspiração do squeegee dianteiro
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.

• Desengate o tubo da válvula parcializadora (Fig.31-Ref.1) e do 
squeegee dianteiro (Fig.29-Ref.2).

• Lave o tubo fazendo correr água no seu interior (Fig.32).
• Volte a montar o tubo.
Limpeza do tubo de aspiração do squeegee traseiro
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.

• Dobre a pega perpendicular à máquina.
• Baixe o squeegee através da alavanca.
• Rode a máquina para trás pousando a pega no pavimento.
• Desengate o tubo da válvula parcializadora e do squeegee traseiro 

(Fig.33-Ref.1).
• Lave o tubo fazendo correr água no seu interior (Fig.32).
• Volte a montar o tubo.
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Nettoyage flotteur aspiration
• Déverrouiller le couvercle du réservoir de récupération
• Basculer le couvercle et vérifier que les flotteurs se déplacent 

librement (Fig. 29 - Rep. 1).
• Nettoyer les joints avec un chiffon humide (Fig. 29 - Rep. 2).
• Remettre le couvercle.

! INFORMATION
Il est interdit de nettoyer les joints avec de l’alcool éthylique.

Nettoyage du filtre réservoir d’eau/détergent
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération».

• Retirer le filtre et le laver à l’eau (Fig. 30-Rep.1). 
Nettoyage filtre aspiration
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le poser par terre (voir 

paragraphe «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).
• Retirer le filtre et le laver à l’eau (Fig. 30-Rep.2).
Nettoyage tuyau aspiration suceur avant
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).

• Débrancher le tuyau de la soupape d’étranglement (Fig. 31 - Rep. 
1) et du suceur avant (Fig.29 - Rep.2).

• Faire couler de l’eau dans le tuyau pour le nettoyer (Fig. 32).
• Remonter le tuyau.
Nettoyage tuyau aspiration suceur avant
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).

• Replier le guidon perpendiculairement à la machine.
• Abaisser le suceur à l’aide du levier.
• Basculer la machine vers l’arrière et la mettre en appui sur le 

guidon;
• Débrancher le tuyau de la soupape d’étranglement et du suceur 

arrière (Fig. 33-Rep.1).
• Faire couler de l’eau dans le tuyau pour le nettoyer (Fig. 32).
• Remonter le tuyau.
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Limpieza del flotador de aspiración
• Desenganche la tapa del depósito de agua sucia.
• Gire la tapa y compruebe que el flotador pueda moverse libremente 

(Fig. 29-Ref. 1).
• Limpie las juntas con un paño húmedo (Fig. 29-Ref. 2).
• Instale la tapa.

! INFORMACIÓN
Está prohibido limpiar las juntas con alcohol etílico.

Limpieza del filtro del depósito de agua/detergente
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.

• Retire el filtro y lávelo con agua (Fig. 30-Ref. 1). 
Limpieza del filtro de aspiración
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y colóquelo en el 

suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado del depósito de agua sucia”.
• Retire el filtro y lávelo con agua (Fig. 30-Ref. 2).
Limpieza del tubo de aspiración del secador de 
suelo delantero
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.

• Desenganche el tubo de la válvula parcializadora (Fig. 31-Ref. 1) y 
del secador de suelo delantero (Fig. 29-Ref. 2).

• Lave el tubo dejando correr agua en su interior (Fig. 32).
• Vuelva a montar el tubo.
Limpieza del tubo de aspiración del secador de 
suelo trasero
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.

• Pliegue el mango perpendicular a la máquina.
• Baje el secador de suelo con la palanca.
• Gire la máquina hacia atrás apoyando el mango sobre el suelo.
• Desenganche el tubo de la válvula parcializadora y del secador de 

suelo trasero (Fig. 33-Ref. 1).
• Lave el tubo dejando correr agua en su interior (Fig.32).
• Vuelva a montar el tubo.
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Cleaning the suction float
• Release the lid of the dirty water tank.
• Turn the lid over and check that the floats can move freely (fig. 29, 

ref. 1).
• Clean the seals with a moist cloth (fig. 29, ref. 2).
• Refit the lid.

! INFORMATION
Do not clean seals with ethyl alcohol.

Cleaning the water/detergent tank filter
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Remove the filter and wash with water (fig. 30, ref. 1). 
Cleaning the suction filter
• Remove the dirty water tank from the machine and set it on the 

floor, referring to the section “Emptying the dirty water tank”.
• Remove the filter and wash with water (fig. 30, ref. 2).
Cleaning the front squeegee suction hose
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Detach the hose from the diverter valve (fig. 31, ref. 1) and from the 
front squeegee (fig. 29, ref. 2).

• Wash the hose by directing water into the bore (fig. 32)
• Reattach the hose.
Cleaning the rear squeegee suction hose
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Pull the handle up perpendicular to the machine.
• Lower the squeegee by operating the lever.
• Tilt the machine backwards and rest the handle on the floor.
• Detach the hose from the diverter valve and from the rear squeegee 

(fig. 33, ref. 1).
• Wash the hose by directing water into the bore (fig. 32)
• Reattach the hose.
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Reinigung des Schwimmers der Absaugung
• Rasten Sie den Deckel vom Schmutzwassertank aus.
• Klappen Sie den Deckel auf und überprüfen Sie, ob sich die 

Schwimmer frei bewegen können (Abb .29, Pkt. 1).
• Reinigen Sie die Dichtungen mit einem feuchten Tuch (Abb. 29, 

Pkt. 2).
• Montieren Sie den Deckel.

! INFORMATION
Es ist verboten, die Dichtungen mit Ethylalkohol zu reinigen.

Reinigung des Filters des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 

Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Entfernen Sie den Filter und waschen Sie ihn mit Wasser (Abb. 
30, Pkt. 1). 

Reinigung des Saugfilters
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und stellen Sie ihn 

auf den Boden, indem Sie den Abschnitt „Entleeren des 
Schmutzwassertanks” konsultieren.

• Entfernen Sie den Filter und waschen Sie ihn mit Wasser (Abb. 
30, Pkt. 2).

Reinigung des Saugschlauchs des vorderen 
Saugfußes
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 

Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Nehmen Sie den Schlauch vom Drosselventil (Abb. 31, Pkt. 1) und 
vom vorderen Saugfuß (Abb. 29, Pkt. 2) ab.

• Reinigen Sie den Schlauch innen mit fließendem Wasser (Abb. 32).
• Montieren Sie den Schlauch wieder.
Reinigung des Saugschlauchs des hinteren 
Saugfußes
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 

Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff senkrecht zur Maschine um.
• Senken Sie den Saugfuß mit dem Hebel ab.
• Kippen Sie die Maschine nach hinten und legen Sie den Fahrgriff 

auf den Boden.
• Nehmen Sie den Schlauch vom Drosselventil und vom hinteren 

Saugfuß (Abb. 33, Pkt. 1) ab.
• Reinigen Sie den Schlauch innen mit fließendem Wasser (Abb. 32).
• Montieren Sie den Schlauch wieder.
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Почистване на поплавъчния прекъсвач за 
засмукване
• Откачете капака на резервоара за събиране.
• Завъртете капака и проверете дали поплавъчните прекъсвачи 

се движат свободно (Фиг.29-Поз.1).
• Почистете уплътненията с влажна кърпа (Фиг.29-Поз.2).
• Монтирайте капака.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Забранява се почистване на уплътненията с етилов алкохол.

Почистване филтъра на резервоара за вода/
почистващ препарат
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

• Извадете филтъра и го измийте с вода (Фиг.30-Поз.1). 
Почистване на смукателния филтър
• Извадете резервоара за събиране от машината и го поставете 

на земята; вж. параграф “Източване на резервоара за 
събиране”.

• Извадете филтъра и го измийте с вода (Фиг.30-Поз.2).
Почистване на смукателния маркуч на предната 
гумена чистачка
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване  на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване  на резервоара за събиране”.

• Откачете маркуча от дроселния клапан (Фиг.31-Поз.1) и от 
предната гумена миячка (Фиг.29-Поз.2).

• Измийте маркуча, като пуснете водата да тече през него 
(Фиг.32).

• Монтирайте отново маркуча.
Почистване на смукателния маркуч на задната 
гумена чистачка
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

• Прегънете дръжката перпендикулярно на машината.
• Спуснете гумената миячка с помощта на лоста.
• Завъртете машината назад, като спуснете дръжката на пода.
• Откачете маркуча от дроселния клапан и от задната гумена 

миячка (Фиг.29-Поз.2).
• Измийте маркуча, като пуснете водата да тече през него 

(Фиг.32).
• Монтирайте отново маркуча.
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Reiniging zuigvlotter
• Verwijder het deksel van de vuilwatertank.
• Draai het deksel om en controleer of de vlotters vrij kunnen 

bewegen (Fig.29-Ref.1).
• Reinig de pakkingen met een vochtige doek (Fig.29-Ref.2).
• Monteer het deksel.

! INFORMATIE
Het is verboden om de pakkingen met ethylalcohol te reinigen.

Reiniging filter schoonwatertank
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Verwijder het filter en was het met water (Fig.30-Ref.1). 
Reiniging zuigfilter
• Haal de vuilwatertank uit de machine en zet deze op de grond, zie 

de paragraaf “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.
• Verwijder het filter en was het met water (Fig.30-Ref.2).
Reiniging zuigslang voorste zuigrubber
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Maak de slang van de variabele inlaatklep (Fig.31-Ref.1) en het 
voorste zuigrubber (Fig.29-Ref.2) los.

• Spoel de slang inwendig met stromend water (Fig. 32).
• Monteer de slang.
Reiniging zuigslang achterste zuigrubber
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Vouw de handgreep loodrecht t.o.v. de machine.
• Breng het zuigrubber omlaag met behulp van de hendel.
• Kantel de machine naar achteren door de handgreep op de vloer 

te laten steunen.
• Maak de slang van de variabele inlaatklep en het achterste 

zuigrubber (Fig.33-Ref.1) los.
• Spoel de slang inwendig met stromend water (Fig.32).
• Monteer de slang.
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Rengjøring av oppsugingsflottøren
• Løsne lokket fra oppsamlingstanken.
• Drei lokket og kontroller at flottørene kan bevege seg fritt (fig. 29 

- ref. 1).
• Rengjør pakningene med en fuktig klut (fig. 29 - ref.2).
• Installer lokket.

! INFORMASJON
Det er forbudt å rengjøre pakningene med etylalkohol.

Rengjøring av filteret på vann-/vaskemiddeltanken
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

• Ta ut filteret og vask det med vann (fig. 30 - ref. 1). 
Rengjøring av oppsugingsfilteret
• Ta oppsamlingstanken av maskinen og sett den på bakken, se 

avsnittet “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.
• Ta ut filteret og vask det med vann (fig. 30 - ref. 2).
Rengjøring av oppsugingsslange framre sugenal
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

• Løsne slangen fra strupeventilen (fig. 31 - ref. 1) og fra den framre 
sugenalen (fig. 29 - ref. 2).

• Vask slangen ved å skylle den med vann (fig. 32).
• Monter slangen igjen.
Rengjøring av oppsugingsslange bakre sugenal
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

• Bøy håntaket perpendikulært med maskinen.
• Senk sugenalen ved hjelp av spaken.
• Drei maskinen bakover og legg håndtaket på gulvet.
• Løsne slangen fra strupeventilen og fra den framre sugenalen (fig. 

33 - ref. 1).
• Vask slangen ved å skylle den med vann (Fig.32).
• Monter slangen igjen.
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Очистка поплавка всасывания
• Снимите крышку с бака грязной воды.
• Поверните крышку и убедитесь, что поплавки могут свободно 

перемещаться (рис. 29 - поз. 1).
• Очистите уплотнения влажной тряпкой (рис. 29 - поз. 2).
• Установите крышку.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Запрещается чистить уплотнения этиловым спиртом.

Очистка фильтров бака воды и моющего 
раствора
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Снимите фильтр и промойте его водой (рис. 30 - поз. 1). 
Очистка фильтра всасывания
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды, см. 

раздел «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».
• Снимите фильтр и промойте его водой (рис. 30 - поз. 2).
Очистка шланга всасывания переднего скребка
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Отсоедините шланг от распределительного клапана (рис. 31 - 
поз. 1) и от переднего скребка (рис. 29 - поз. 2).

• Промойте внутреннюю часть шланга проточной водой (рис. 32).
• Установите шланг на место.
Очистка шланга всасывания заднего скребка
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Нагните рукоятку перпендикулярно к машине.
• Опустите скребок при помощи рычага.
• Наклоните машину назад, прислоняя рукоятку к полу.
• Отсоедините шланг от распределительного клапана и от 

переднего скребка (рис. 33 - поз. 1).
• Промойте внутреннюю часть шланга проточной водой (рис. 32).
• Установите шланг на место.
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Čistenie plaváka odsávania
• Uvoľnite veko nádrže na špinavú vodu.
• Veko otočte a skontrolujte, či sa plaváky môžu pohybovať voľne 

(Obr. 29 Ozn. 1).
• Vyčistite tesnenia čistou handrou (Obr. 29 Ozn. 2).
• Nasaďte veko.

! INFORMÁCIE
Tesnenia sa nesmú čistiť etylalkoholom.

Čistenie filtra nádrže na vodu/detergent
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Vyberte filter a umyte ho vodou (Obr. 30 Ozn. 1). 
Čistenie filtra odsávania
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu a položte ju na zem. 

Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.
• Vyberte filter a umyte ho vodou (Obr. 30 Ozn. 2).
Čistenie odsávacej trubice predného stieracieho 
zariadenia
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Uvoľnite trubicu od separačného ventilu (Obr. 31 Ozn. 1) a od 
predného stieracieho zariadenia (Obr. 29 Ozn. 2).

• Trubicu umyte prepláchnutím jej vnútra (Obr. 32).
• Trubicu znovu namontujte.
Čistenie odsávacej trubice zadného stieracieho 
zariadenia
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Držadlo nastavte, aby bolo kolmo vzhľadom na stroj.
• Znížte stieracie zariadenie, použite páku.
• Otočte stroj smerom dozadu tak, aby sa držadlo opieralo o podlahu.
• Uvoľnite trubicu od separačného ventilu a od zadného stieracieho 

zariadenia (Obr. 33 Ozn. 1).
• Trubicu umyte prepláchnutím jej vnútra (Obr. 32).
• Trubicu znovu namontujte.
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Čiščenje plovca sesalnika
• Odklopite pokrov z zbiralne posode.
• Obrnite pokrov in preverite, ali se plovci lahko prosto premikajo 

(slika 29-poz. 1).
• Tesnila čistite z vlažno krpo (slika 29-poz. 2).
• Namestite pokrov.

! INFORMACIJA
Prepovedano je čiščenje tesnil z etanolom.

Čiščenje filtra posode za vodo/detergent
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.

• Filter odstranite in operite z vodo (slika. 30-poz. 1). 
Čiščenje filtra sesalnika
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo ter jo postavite na tla, glejte 

odstavek »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.
• Filter odstranite in operite z vodo (slika. 30-poz. 2).
Čiščenje sesalne cevi sprednjega otiralnika
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.

• Cev odklopite z dušilnega ventila (slika 31-poz. 1) in s sprednjega 
otiralnika (slika 29-poz. 2).

• Operite cev s pretokom vode po notranjosti (slika 32).
• Znova montirajte cev.
Čiščenje sesalne cevi zadnjega otiralnika
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.

• Ročaj premaknite pravokotno na stroj.
• Z ročico znižajte otiralnik.
• Obrnite stroj nazaj, tako da ročaj postavite na tla.
• Cev odklopite z dušilnega ventila in z zadnjega otiralnika (slika 33-

poz. 1).
• Operite cev s pretokom vode po notranjosti (slika 32).
• Znova montirajte cev.
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清洁吸水浮标
• 脱钩污水箱盖。
• 转动盖子，检查浮标是否可以自由移动（图29，编号1）。
• 用湿布清洁垫圈（图29，编号2）。
• 装上箱盖。

! 信息
禁止用乙醇清洁垫圈。

水箱/污水箱滤芯清洁
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
• 移除滤网，并用清水冲洗（图30，编号1）。 

清洁吸水滤网
• 将机器上的污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“污水箱清空”章

节。
• 移除滤网，并用清水冲洗（图30，编号2）。

清洁前吸水扒吸水管
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
• 将水管从节流阀（图31，编号1）和前吸水扒（图29，编号2）上脱

离。
• 让水在管中流过，清洁管道（图32）。
• 重新安装水管。

清洁后吸水扒吸水管
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
• 将把手折向机器垂直位置。
• 通过杠杆，将吸水扒降低。
• 机器向内转动，使把手靠在地面上。
• 将水管从节流阀和后吸水扒（图33，编号1）上脱离。
• 让水在管中流过，清洁管道(Fig.32)。
• 重新安装水管。
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Rengøring af sugefladen
• Løsn låget på den snavsede vandtank.
• Drej låget over og kontroller, at flådene kan bevæge sig frit (fig. 

29, ref. 1).
• Rengør sælerne med en fugtig klud (fig. 29, ref. 2).
• Sæt låget på igen.

! INFORMATION
Rens ikke sæler med ethylalkohol.

Rengøring af filteret til vand / vaskemiddel
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.

• Fjern filteret og vask det med vand (fig. 30, ref. 1). 
Rengøring af sugfilteret
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank fra maskinen og sæt den på gulvet 

under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af den snavsede vandtank”.
• Fjern filteret og vask det med vand (fig. 30, ref. 2).
Rengøring af sugeslangen på den forreste suger
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.

• Løsn slangen fra omløbsventilen (fig. 31, ref. 1) og fra den forreste 
gaffel (fig. 29, ref. 2).

• Vask slangen ved at lede vand ind i boringen (fig. 32)
• Fastgør slangen igen.
Rengøring af sugeslangen til den bageste suger
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.

• Træk håndtaget op vinkelret på maskinen.
• Sænk sugen ved at betjene spaken.
• Tilt maskinen baglæns og hvil håndtaget på gulvet.
• Afmonter slangen fra omløbsventilen og bagudskruen (fig. 33, ref. 

1).
• Vask slangen ved at lede vand ind i boringen (fig. 32)
• Fastgør slangen igen.
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Puhdista imun uimuri
• Vapauta likaisen veden säiliön kansi.
• Käännä kansi ylösalaisin ja tarkasta, että uimurit voivat liikkua 

vapaasti (kuva 29, viite 1).
• Puhdista tiivisteet kostealla liinalla (kuva 29, viite 2).
• Aseta kansi takaisin.

! TIETOA
Älä puhdista tiivisteitä etyylialkoholilla.

Vesi/pesuainesäiliön suodattimen puhdistaminen
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Poista suodatin ja pese vedellä (kuva 30, viite 1). 
Imusuodattimen puhdistaminen
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö koneesta ja aseta se lattialle, katso 

lukua ”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
• Poista suodatin ja pese vedellä (kuva 30, viite 2).
Etukuivauspyyhkimen imuletkun puhdistaminen
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Irrota letku jakoventtiilistä (kuva 31, viite 1) ja etukuivauspyyhkimestä 
(kuva 29, viite 2).

• Pese letku juoksuttamalla vettä reikään (kuva 32)
• Kiinnitä letku takaisin paikalleen.
Takakuivauspyyhkimen imuletkun puhdistaminen
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Vedä kädensija ylös kohtisuoraan koneeseen nähden.
• Laske kuivauspyyhintä vivun avulla.
• Kippaa kone taaksepäin ja tue kädensija lattialle.
• Irrota letku jakoventtiilistä ja takakuivauspyyhkimestä (kuva 33, 

viite 1).
• Pese letku juoksuttamalla vettä reikään (kuva 32)
• Kiinnitä letku takaisin paikalleen.
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Καθαρισμός του πλωτήρα αναρρόφησης
• Απελευθερώστε το κάλυμμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού.
• Γυρίστε ανάποδα το κάλυμμα και ελέγξτε ότι οι πλωτήρες μπορούν 

να κινηθούν ελεύθερα (εικ. 29, αναφ. 1).
• Καθαρίστε τις τσιμούχες με ένα νοτισμένο πανί (εικ. 29, αναφ. 2).
• Επανατοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα.

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Μην καθαρίζετε τις τσιμούχες με αιθυλική αλκοόλη.

Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου δοχείου νερού/
απορρυπαντικού
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού 

και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας στις ενότητες 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και «Άδειασμα 
του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο και πλύνετέ το με νερό (εικ. 30, αναφ. 1). 
Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου αναρρόφησης
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού από το μηχάνημα και 

αποθέστε το στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας στην ενότητα «Άδειασμα 
του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο και πλύνετέ το με νερό (εικ. 30, αναφ. 2).
Καθαρισμός του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα αναρρόφησης 
του μπροστινού μάκτρου
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού 

και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας στις ενότητες 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και «Άδειασμα 
του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Αποσυνδέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα από τη βαλβίδα εκτροπής (εικ. 
31, αναφ. 1) και από το μπροστινό μάκτρο (εικ. 29, αναφ. 2).

• Πλύνετε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα κατευθύνοντας νερό μέσα στην οπή 
του (σελ. 32).

• Επανασυνδέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα.
Καθαρισμός του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα αναρρόφησης 
του πίσω μάκτρου
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού 

και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας στις ενότητες 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και «Άδειασμα 
του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Τραβήξτε τη λαβή προς τα πάνω ώστε να είναι κάθετη προς το 
μηχάνημα.

• Χαμηλώστε το μάκτρο χρησιμοποιώντας το μοχλό.
• Γείρετε το μηχάνημα προς τα πίσω και στηρίξτε τη λαβή στο 

δάπεδο.
• Αποσυνδέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα από τη βαλβίδα εκτροπής και 

από το πίσω μάκτρο (εικ. 33, αναφ. 1).
• Πλύνετε το σωλήνα κατευθύνοντας νερό μέσα στην οπή του (σελ. 

32).
• Επανασυνδέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα.

HR

Čišćenje usisnog plovka
• Otpustite poklopac spremnika za prljavu vodu.
• Okrenite poklopac i provjerite mogu li se plovci slobodno kretati (sl. 

29, ref. 1).
• Očistite brtve vlažnom krpom (sl. 29, ref. 2).
• Vratite poklopac.

! INFORMACIJA
Nemojte čistiti brtve etilnim alkoholom.

Čišćenje filtra spremnika za vodu/deterdžent
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

• Uklonite filtar i operite ga vodom (sl. 30, ref. 1). 
Čišćenje usisnog filtra
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu sa stroja te ga stavite na pod 

pridržavajući se uputa iz odjeljka “Pražnjenje spremnika za prljavu 
vodu”.

• Uklonite filtar i operite ga vodom (sl. 30, ref. 2).
Čišćenje usisnog crijeva prednjeg brisača
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

• Odvojite crijevo od skretnog ventila (sl. 31, ref. 1) i od prednjeg 
brisača (sl. 29, ref. 2).

• Isperite crijevo tako da vodu usmjerite u provrt (sl. 32)
• Ponovno spojite crijevo.
Čišćenje usisnog crijeva stražnjeg brisača
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

• Povucite ručicu nagore, okomito na stroj.
• Spustite brisač pomoću poluge brisača.
• Nagnite uređaj unatrag i spustite ručicu na pod.
• Odvojite crijevo od skretnog ventila i od stražnjeg brisača (sl. 33, 

ref. 1).
• Isperite crijevo tako da vodu usmjerite u provrt (sl. 32)
• Ponovno spojite crijevo.

HU

Szívóoldal úszójának tisztítása
• Oldja ki a szennyesvíz-tartály fedelét.
• Fordítsa meg a fedelet és ellenőrizze, hogy az úszó szabadon 

mozog-e (29. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Egy nedves ruhával tisztítsa meg a tömítéseket (29. ábra, 2. ref.).
• Helyezze vissza a fedelet.

! INFORMÁCIÓ
A tömítéseket nem tisztítsa etil-alkohollal.

A víz/tisztítószer tartály szűrőjének tisztítása
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Távolítsa el a szűrőt és mossa ki vízzel (30. ábra, 1. ref.). 
Szívószűrő tisztítása
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt a gépről és tegye le a talajra, 

lásd: „Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.
• Távolítsa el a szűrőt és mossa ki vízzel (30. ábra, 2. ref.).
Első gumibetét szívótömlőjének tisztítása
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Válassza le a tömlőt a választószelepről (31. ábra, 1. ref.) és az 
első gumibetétről (29. ábra, 2. ref.).

• Mossa ki a tömlőt úgy, hogy a vízsugarat a furatba irányítja (32. 
ábra)

• Csatlakoztassa vissza a tömlőt.
Hátsó gumibetét szívótömlőjének tisztítása
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Húzza fel a kart, merőlegesen a gépre.
• Engedje le a gumibetétet a kart használva.
• Billentse meg a gépet hátrafelé és támassza meg a fogantyút a 

padlón.
• Válassza le a tömlőt a választószelepről és a hátsó gumibetétről 

(33. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Mossa ki a tömlőt úgy, hogy a vízsugarat a furatba irányítja (32. 

ábra)
• Csatlakoztassa vissza a tömlőt.

JP

吸引フロートのクリーニング
• 汚水タンクのふたを外します。
• ふたをひっくり返して、フロートが自由に動けることを確認しま

す（図29、参照1）。
• 湿らせた布でシールを拭きます（図29、参照2）。
• ふたを元に戻して取り付けます。

! 情報
エチルアルコールでシールを拭かないでください。

水・洗剤タンクフィルターのクリーニング
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

• フィルターを取り外し、水で洗浄します（図30、参照1）。 

吸引フィルターのクリーニング
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクを機械から取り外します。
• フィルターを取り外し、水で洗浄します（図30、参照2）。

フロントスキージ吸入ホースのクリーニング
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

• 切換バルブ（図31、参照1）とフロントスキージ（図29、参照2）
からホースを外します。

• 穴に水を向けてホースを洗浄します（図32）
• 再度ホースを取り付けます。

リアスキージ吸入ホースのクリーニング
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

• ハンドルを、機械に対して垂直に引き上げます。
• レバーを操作してスキージを下げます。
• 機械を後方に傾け、ハンドルを床に置きます。
• 切換バルブとリアスキージからホースを外します（図33、参照1

）。
• 穴に水を向けてホースを洗浄します（図32）
• 再度ホースを取り付けます。

KO

흡입 부유 장치를 청소하십시오;
• 오수 탱크의 뚜껑을 여십시오.
• (그림 29, 참조 1) 뚜껑을 뒤로 젖히고 부유 장치를 마음대로 움직일 

수 있는지 확인하십시오. 
• (그림 29, 참조 2) 젖은 천으로 밀봉 부위를 소제하십시오.
• 뚜껑을 다시 장착하십시오.

! 정보
밀봉 부위를 에틸 알콜로 소제하지 마십시오.

물/세제 탱크 필터 소제
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• (그림 30, 참조 1) 필터를 분리하여 물로 세척하십시오. 
흡입 필터 소제
• “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 기기에서 오수 탱크를 

들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• (그림 30, 참조 2) 필터를 분리하여 물로 세척하십시오.
전면 스퀴지 흡입 호스 소제
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• (그림 31, 참조 1) 전환 밸브와 (그림 29, 참조 2) 전면 스퀴지에서 

호스를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 32) 물을 호스 구멍에 직접 쏘아 호스를 세척하십시오.
• 호스를 다시 장착하십시오.
후면 스퀴지 흡입 호스 소제
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• 기기에 직각으로 핸들을 당겨 올리십시오.
• 레버를 작동시켜 스퀴지를 낮추십시오.
• 기기를 뒤로 젖혀 핸들을 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오.
• (그림 31, 참조 1) 전환 밸브와 (그림 33, 참조 1) 전면 스퀴지에서 

호스를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 32) 물을 호스 구멍에 직접 쏘아 호스를 세척하십시오.
• 호스를 다시 장착하십시오.

LT

Siurbimo plūdės valymas
• Atlaisvinkite purvino vandens rezervuaro dangtį. 
• Apverskite dangtį ir įsitikinkite, kad plūdės gali laisvai judėti (29 

pav., žr. „1“).
• Nuvalykite sandariklius drėgnu skudurėliu (29 pav., žr. „2“).
• Uždėkite dangtį.

! SVARBU:
Nevalykite sandariklių etilo alkoholiu.

Vandens / valymo priemonės rezervuaro filtro 
valymas
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Nuimkite filtrą ir išplaukite vandeniu (30 pav., žr. „1“). 
Siurbimo filtro valymas
• Išimkite iš mašinos purvino vandens rezervuarą ir padėkite ant 

grindų vadovaudamiesi punktu „Purvino vandens išpylimas iš 
rezervuaro“.

• Nuimkite filtrą ir išplaukite vandeniu (30 pav., žr. „2“).
Priekinio valytuvo siurbimo žarnos valymas
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Atjunkite žarną nuo nukreipimo vožtuvo (31 pav., žr. „1“) ir nuo 
priekinio valytuvo (29 pav., žr. „2“).

• Nuplaukite žarną nukreipdami vandenį į angą (32 pav.).
• Prijunkite žarną.
Galinio valytuvo siurbimo žarnos valymas
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Patraukite rankeną į viršų statmenai mašinai.
• Svirtimi nuleiskite valytuvą.
• Palenkite mašiną atgal ir nuleiskite rankeną ant grindų.
• Atjunkite žarną nuo nukreipimo vožtuvo ir galinio valytuvo (33 pav., 

žr. „1“).
• Nuplaukite žarną nukreipdami vandenį į angą (32 pav.).
• Prijunkite žarną.

LV

Sūkšanas pludiņa tīrīšana
• Atbrīvojiet netīrā ūdens tvertnes vāku.
• Pagrieziet vāku otrādi un pārbaudiet, vai pludiņš brīvi pārvietojas 

(29. att., 1. ats.).
• Tīriet blīves ar mitru drānu (29. att., 2. ats.).
• Novietojiet vāku atpakaļ.

! INFORMĀCIJA
Nekad netīriet blīves ar etilspirtu.

Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes filtra tīrīšana
• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 

novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”.

• Noņemiet filtru un nomazgājiet ar ūdeni (30. att., 1. ats.). 
Sūkšanas filtra tīrīšana
• Atvienojiet netīrā ūdens tvertni no iekārtas un novietojiet uz grīdas, 

kā norādīts sadaļā “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana”.
• Noņemiet filtru un nomazgājiet ar ūdeni (30. att., 2. ats.).
Priekšējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūtenes tīrīšana
• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 

novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”.

• Atvienojiet šļūteni no sadales vārsta (31. att., 1. ats.) un priekšējā 
gumijas skrāpja (29. att., 2. ats.).

• Mazgājot šļūteni, mērķējiet ūdens strūklu tieši tās caurumā 
(32. att.).

• Pievienojiet atpakaļ šļūteni.
Aizmugurējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūtenes 
tīrīšana
• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 

novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”.

• Velciet rokturi perpendikulāri iekārtai.
• Nolaidiet gumijas skrāpi, izmantojot sviru.
• Sasveriet iekārtu uz aizmuguri un atbalstiet rokturi uz grīdas.
• Atvienojiet šļūteni no sadales vārsta un aizmugurējā gumijas 

skrāpja (33. att., 1. ats.).
• Mazgājot šļūteni, mērķējiet ūdens strūklu tieši tās caurumā 

(32. att.).
• Pievienojiet atpakaļ šļūteni.

PL

Czyszczenie pływaka układu ssania
• Zdjąć pokrywę zbiornika zużytej wody.
• Obrócić pokrywę i sprawdzić, czy pływak porusza się swobodnie 

(rys. 29. poz 1).
• Wyczyścić uszczelki wilgotną szmatką (rys. 29, poz. 2).
• Ponownie zamontować pokrywę.

! INFORMACJA
Uszczelek nie wolno czyścić alkoholem etylowym.

Czyszczenie filtra zbiornika wody/środka 
czyszczącego
• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 

na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Wymontować filtr i wypłukać wodą (rys. 30, poz. 1). 
Czyszczenie filtra układu ssania
• Zdjąć zbiornik zużytej wody i postawić na podłodze zgodnie z 

rozdziałem „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.
• Wymontować filtr i wypłukać wodą (rys. 30, poz. 2).
Czyszczenie węża ssącego przedniego wałka 
gumowego
• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 

na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Odłączyć wąż od zaworu rozdzielczego (rys. 31, poz. 1) i od 
przedniego wałka gumowego (rys. 29, poz. 2)..

• Wypłukać wąż, wlewając wodę do jego wnętrza (rys. 32).
• Ponownie zamontować wąż.
Czyszczenie węża ssącego tylnego wałka gumowego
• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 

na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Ustawić kolumnę prostopadle do urządzenia.
• Opuścić wałek gumowy za pomocą dźwigni.
• Przechylić urządzenie do tyłu i położyć kolumnę na podłodze.
• Odłączyć wąż od zaworu rozdzielczego i od tylnego wałka 

gumowego (rys. 33, poz. 1).
• Wypłukać wąż, wlewając wodę do jego wnętrza (rys. 32).
• Ponownie zamontować wąż.

RO

Curățare plutitor de aspirație
• Eliberați capacul rezervorului de apă murdară.
• Rotiți capacul și verificați dacă plutitorii se pot mișca liber (fig. 29, 

ref. 1).
• Curățați sigiliile cu o cârpă umedă (fig. 29, ref. 2).
• Remontați capacul.

! INFORMARE
Nu curățați sigiliile cu alcool etilic.

Curățarea filtrului rezervorului pentru apă/detergent
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

• Scoateți filtrul și spălați-l cu apă (figura 30, ref. 1). 
Curățare furtun de aspirație
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golire rezervor de apă/
detergent” și „Golire rezervor de apă murdară”.

• Scoateți filtrul și spălați-l cu apă (figura 30, ref. 2).
Curățarea furtunului de aspirație al racletei din față
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

• Detașați furtunul de la valva de separare (fig. 31, ref. 1) și de la 
racleta din față (fig. 29, ref. 2).

• Spălați furtunul prin direcționarea apei în gaură (fig. 32)
• Reatașați furtunul.
Curățarea furtunului de aspirație al racletei din spate
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

• Trageți mânerul în sus, perpendicular pe mașină.
• Coborâți racleta acționând maneta.
• Înclinați mașina spre spate și așezați mânerul pe podea.
• Detașați furtunul de la valva de separare și de la racleta din spate 

(fig. 33, ref. 1).
• Spălați furtunul prin direcționarea apei în gaură (fig. 32)
• Reatașați furtunul.

TR

Emiş hortumunu temizleme
• Kirli su deposunun kapağını kaldırın.
• Kapağı ters çevirin ve şamandıraların serbestçe hareket edip 

etmediğini kontrol edin (1, Şek.29).
• Contaları nemli bir bezle temizleyin.
• Kapağı tekrar yerine takın.

! ÖNEMLİ
Contaları etil alkol kullanarak temizlemeyin.

Su/deterjan deposu filtresinin temizlenmesi
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

• Filtreyi kaldırın ve temiz suyla yıkayın (1, Şek. 30) 
Emiş filtresinin temizlenmesi
• “Kirli su deposunun boşaltılması” kısmındaki talimatları izleyerek 

kirli su deposunu çıkarın ve yere koyun.
• Filtreyi kaldırın ve temiz suyla yıkayın (2, Şek. 30)
Ön silecek emiş hortumunun temizlenmesi
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

• Hortumu yön değiştirici valftan (şek. 31, ref. 1) ve ön silecekten 
ayırın.(1, Şek. 29).

• Deliğe su yönlendirerek hortumu yıkayın (Şek.32).
• Hortumu yeniden takın.
Arka silecek emiş hortumunun temizlenmesi
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

• Makineye dik olarak kolu yukarı çekin.
• Kolu kullanarak sileceği indirin(2, Şek. 16).
• Makineyi geriye doğru eğin ve tutamacı yere yatırın.
• Hortumu yön değiştirici valftan ve ön silecekten çıkarın.(1, Şek. 33).
• Deliğe su yönlendirerek hortumu yıkayın (Şek.32).
• Hortumu yeniden takın.
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Čištění sacího plováku
• Uvolněte víko nádrže na špinavou vodu.
• Otočte víko a zkontrolujte, že se plováky mohou volně pohybovat 

(obr. 29, č.1)
• Očistěte těsnění navlhčeným hadříkem (obr. 29, č. 2).
• Znovu připevněte víko.

! INFORMACE
Nečistěte těsnění etylalkoholem.

Čištění filtru nádrže na vodu/čisticí prostředek
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

• Vyjměte filtr a omyjte vodou (obr. 30, č. 1). 
Čištění sacího filtru
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou ze stroje a postavte je na 

podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou 
vodu“.

• Vyjměte filtr a omyjte vodou (obr. 30, č. 2).
Čištění sací hadice předního stírače
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

• Připojte hadici od ventilu shrnovače (obr. 31, č. 1) a předního 
stěrače (obr. 29, č. 2).

• Omyjte hadici nasměrováním vody do otvoru.
• Znovu připevněte hadici.
Čištění sací hadice zadního stírače
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

• Táhněte držadlo směrem nahoru kolmo ke stroji.
• Snižte stírač páčkou (obr. 16, č. 2).
• Nakloňte stroj směrem dozadu a opřete držadlo o podlahu.
• Odpojte hadici od ventilu shrnovače a od zadního stírače (obr. 33, 

č. 1)
• Omyjte hadici nasměrováním vody do otvoru.
• Znovu připevněte hadici.
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Puhastage imemise hõljuk
• Vabastage mustaveepaagi kaas.
• Pöörake kaas ümber ja veenduge, et hõljukid liiguvad vabalt (joonis 

29, viide 1).
• Puhastage tihendid niiske lapiga (joonis 29, viide 2).
• Pange kaas tagasi.

! TEAVE
Ärge puhastage tihendeid etüülalkoholiga.

Vee-/pesuvahendipaagi filtri puhastamine
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Eemaldage filter ja peske veega (joonis 30, viide 1). 
Imemise filtri puhastamine
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja asetage need põrandale, vt jaotist 

„Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.
• Eemaldage filter ja peske veega (joonis 30, viide 2).
Eesmise kaabitsa imemisvooliku puhastamine
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Eraldage voolik suunaklapilt (joonis 31, viide 1) ja eesmise kaabitsa 
küljest (joonis 29, viide 2).

• Peske voolikut lastes läbi selle õõnsuse vett (joonis 32).
• Kinnitage voolik tagasi.
Tagumise kaabitsa imemisvooliku puhastamine
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Tõmmake käepide masinaga ristipidi.
• Kasutage kaabitsa langetamiseks hooba.
• Kallutage masin tahapoole ja toetage käepide põrandale.
• Eraldage voolik suunaklapilt ja tagumise kaabitsa küljest (joonis 33, 

viide 1).
• Peske voolikut lastes läbi selle õõnsuse vett (joonis 32).
• Kinnitage voolik tagasi.
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Rengöring av suganordningens flottör
• Frigör återvinningstankens lock.
• Vrid locket och kontrollera att flottörerna kan röra sig problemfritt 

(bild 29-ref.1).
• Gör rent packningarna med en fuktig trasa (bild 29-ref.2).
• Installera locket.

! INFORMATION
Det är förbjudet att rengöra packningar med etanol.

Rengöring av filtret på vatten-/rengöringsmedlets 
tank
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.

• Avlägsna filtret och tvätta det med vatten (bild 30-ref.1). 
Rengöring av suganordningens filter
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken från maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. 

Se avsnittet ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.
• Avlägsna filtret och tvätta det med vatten (bild 30-ref.2).
Rengöring av främre gummiskrapans sugslang
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.

• Lossa röret från gasventilen (bild 31-ref.1) och från den främre 
gummiskrapan (bild 29-ref.2).

• Tvätta röret genom att låta vatten rinna igenom det (bild 32).
• Montera tillbaka röret.
Rengöring av bakre gummiskrapans sugslang
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.

• Vik skaftet vinkelrätt till maskinen.
• Sänk gummiskrapan med hjälp av spaken.
• Vrid maskinen bakåt och lägg skaftet på golvet.
• Lossa röret från gasventilen och från den bakre gummiskrapan 

(bild 33-ref.1).
• Tvätta röret genom att låta vatten rinna igenom det (bild 32).
• Montera tillbaka röret.
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Очищення поплавця всмоктування
• Звільніть кришку бака брудної води.
• Переверніть кришку та переконайтеся, що поплавці можуть 

вільно рухатися (рис. 29, 1).
• Очистьте пломби вологою ганчіркою (рис. 29, 2).
• Встановіть кришку на місце.

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Не чистьте пломби етиловим спиртом.

Очищення фільтра бака води/миючого засобу
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 

на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Зніміть фільтр і промийте водою (рис. 30, 1). 
Очищення всмоктуючого фільтру
• Зніміть бак брудної води з машини та встановіть його на підлогу; 

дивіться розділ «Спорожнення бака брудної води».
• Зніміть фільтр і промийте водою (рис. 30, 2).
Очищення всмоктуючого шланга переднього 
скребка
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 

на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Від’єднайте шланг від перепускного вентиля (рис. 31, 1) та від 
переднього скребка (рис. 29, 2).

• Промийте шланг, направляючи воду в отвір (рис. 32).
• Під’єднайте шланг знову.
Очищення всмоктуючого шланга заднього скребка
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 

на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Потягніть ручку вгору перпендикулярно до машини.
• Опустіть скребок за допомогою важеля.
• Нахиліть машину назад і покладіть ручку на підлогу.
• Від’єднайте шланг від перепускного вентиля та від заднього 

скребка (рис. 33, 1).
• Промийте шланг, направляючи воду в отвір (рис. 32).
• Під’єднайте шланг знову.
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Pulizia valvola parzializzatrice
! INFORMAZIONE

Per effettuare questa operazione spostarsi in un ambiente consono, 
il pavimento in cui si opera si sporcherà e si bagnerà .

! ATTENZIONE
Indossare camice, scarpe antiscivolo, guanti ed ogni altro 

dispositivo richiesto dall’ambiente in cui si opera.
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.

• Sganciare dalla valvola parzializzatrice il tubo aspirazione 
squeegee anteriore.

• Sganciare dalla valvola parzializzatrice il tubo aspirazione  
squeegee posteriore.

• Togliere il coperchio valvola parzializzatrice sganciando la leva 
(Fig.35-Rif.1).

• Pulire l’interno della valvola parzializzatrice (Fig.36-Rif.1) 
eliminando eventuali incrostazioni e risciacquare con acqua, pulire 
con un panno morbido le guarnizioni del coperchio.

! INFORMAZIONE
E’ vietato pulire le guarnizioni con alcol etilico.

Pulizia squeegee
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.

• Piegare il manico perpendicolare alla macchina.
• Ruotare all’indietro la macchina facendo appoggiare il manico sul 

pavimento.
• Con un panno umido pulire le lame di entrambi gli squeegee 

(Fig.37, Rif.1).
• Pulire il collettore di aspirazione di entrambi gli squeegee (Fig.37-

Rif.2).
Regolazione squeegee
Lo squeegee è regolato dalla fabbrica per ottenere un’asciugatura 
ottimale su diversi tipi di pavimento, nel caso l’asciugatura fosse ritenuta 
insoddisfacente è possibile fare delle ulteriori regolazioni.
Per ottenere una perfetta asciugatura è necessario che il labbro della 
lama che asciuga fletta in fase di lavoro di 45° rispetto al pavimento 
in ogni suo punto, regolare l’altezza delo squeegee attraverso le ruote 
(Fig.38-Rif.1).
Sostituzione lame squeegee
Le lame dello squeegee hanno il compito di raccogliere dal pavimento la 
pellicola di acqua e detergente e consentire così la perfetta asciugatura. 
Col tempo, il continuo strisciare arrotonda e fessura lo spigolo vivo a 
contatto del pavimento, compromettendo l’efficacia dell’asciugatura e 
richiedendo quindi la sostituzione della lama, procedere nel seguente 
modo:
• Rimuovere dalla macchina il serbatoio recupero e il serbatoio 

detergente e riporli a terra, consultare il paragrafo “Svuotamento 
serbatoio acqua/detergente” e “Svuotamento serbatoio di 
recupero”.
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Limpeza da válvula parcializadora
! INFORMAÇÃO

Para efetuar esta operação, desloque-se para um ambiente 
adequado; o pavimento em que operar ficará sujo e molhado.

! ATENÇÃO
Use batas, calçado antiderrapante, luvas e qualquer outro 

dispositivo exigido pelo ambiente em que operar.
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.

• Desengate da válvula parcializadora o tubo de aspiração do 
squeegee dianteiro.

• Desengate da válvula parcializadora o tubo de aspiração do 
squeegee traseiro.

• Retire a tampa da válvula parcializadora desengatando a alavanca 
(Fig.35-Ref.1).

• Limpe o interior da válvula parcializadora (Fig.36-Ref.1) eliminando 
eventuais incrustações e enxague com água, limpe com um pano 
macio as juntas da tampa.

! INFORMAÇÃO
É proibido limpar as juntas com álcool etílico.

Limpeza do squeegee
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.

• Dobre a pega perpendicular à máquina.
• Rode a máquina para trás pousando a pega no pavimento.
• Com um pano húmido, limpe as lâminas de ambos os squeegee 

(Fig.37, Ref.1).
• Limpe o coletor de aspiração de ambos os squeegee (Fig.37-

Ref.2).
Regulação do squeegee
O squeegee é regulado de fábrica para obter uma secagem ótima 
em diversos tipos de pavimento; caso a secagem seja considerada 
insatisfatória, é possível fazer outras regulações.
Para obter uma secagem perfeita, é necessário que o rebordo da lâmina 
que seca flita na fase de trabalho a 45° relativamente ao pavimento em 
todos os seus pontos; regule a altura do squeegee através das rodas 
(Fig.38-Ref.1).
Substituição das lâminas do squeegee
As lâminas do squeegee têm a função de recolher do pavimento a 
película de água e detergente e permitir, assim, uma secagem perfeita. 
Com o tempo, a passagem contínua arredonda e provoca fissuras 
na aresta que está em contacto com o pavimento, comprometendo 
a eficácia da secagem e exigindo, assim, a substituição da lâmina. 
Proceda do seguinte modo:
• Remova o depósito de recolha e o depósito de detergente da 

máquina e coloque-os no chão; consulte o parágrafo “Esvaziamento 
do depósito de água/detergente” e “Esvaziamento do depósito de 
recolha”.
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Nettoyage soupape d’étranglement
! INFORMATION

Travailler dans un endroit approprié car cette opération risque de 
mouiller et de salir le sol.

! ATTENTION
Revêtir combinaison, chaussures antidérapantes, gants et toute 
autre équipement de protection exigé par le milieu dans lequel on 

travaille.
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération».

• Débrancher le tuyau d’aspiration suceur avant de la soupape 
d’étranglement.

• Débrancher le tuyau aspiration suceur arrière de la soupape 
d’étranglement.

• Déverrouiller et retirer le capot de la soupape d’étranglement (Fig. 
35-Rep.1).

• Nettoyer l’intérieur de la soupape d’étranglement (Fig.36-Rep.1) 
en éliminant les éventuels dépôts et rincer à l’eau, puis avec un 
chiffon doux nettoyer les joints du couvercle.

! INFORMATION
Il est interdit de nettoyer les joints avec de l’alcool éthylique.

Nettoyage suceur
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).

• Replier le guidon perpendiculairement à la machine.
• Basculer la machine vers l’arrière et la mettre en appui sur le 

guidon;
• Avec un chiffon humide nettoyer les lames des deux suceurs /

Fig.37 - Rep.1).
• Nettoyer le collecteur d’aspiration des deux suceurs (Fig.37-

Rep.2).
Réglage du suceur
Le suceur est réglé en usine pour obtenir un séchage optimal sur 
différents types de sol; si on juge que le séchage est insuffisant il est 
possible de le régler différemment.
Pour obtenir un séchage parfait il faut que la lèvre de la lame soit 
inclinée de 45° par rapport au sol sur toute sa longueur; régler la hauteur 
du suceur à l’aide des routes (Fig. 38-Rep.1).
Remplacement lames suceur
Les lames du suceur détachent le film d’eau et de détergent pour 
permettre un séchage parfait. A la longue, le frottement continu arrondit 
et abîme la partie en contact avec le sol, le séchage est moins efficace 
et la lame doit être remplacée.
• Retirer le réservoir de récupération et le réservoir détergent et les 

poser par terre (voir paragraphe «Vidange réservoir eau/détergent» 
et «Vidange réservoir de récupération»).
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Limpieza de la válvula parcializadora
! INFORMACIÓN

Para realizar esta operación, colóquese en un entorno adecuado, 
el pavimento en el que trabajará se ensuciará y se mojará.

! ATENCIÓN
Póngase batas, zapatos antideslizantes, guantes y cualquier otro 

dispositivo requerido para el entorno en el que trabaja.
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.

• Desenganche de la válvula parcializadora el tubo de aspiración del 
secador de suelo delantero.

• Desenganche de la válvula parcializadora el tubo de aspiración del 
secador de suelo trasero.

• Quite la cubierta de la válvula parcializadora desenganchando la 
palanca (Fig. 35-Ref. 1).

• Limpie el interior de la válvula parcializadora (Fig. 36-Ref. 1) 
eliminado posibles incrustaciones y enjuague con agua, limpie las 
juntas de la cubierta con un paño suave.

! INFORMACIÓN
Está prohibido limpiar las juntas con alcohol etílico.

Limpieza del secador de suelo
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.

• Pliegue el mango perpendicular a la máquina.
• Gire la máquina hacia atrás apoyando el mango sobre el suelo.
• Con un paño húmedo, limpie los labios de ambos secadores de 

suelo (Fig. 37, Ref. 1).
• Limpie el colector de aspiración de ambos secadores de suelo 

(Fig. 37-Ref. 2).
Regulación del secador de suelos
El secador de suelo está regulado de fábrica para obtener un secado 
óptimo en diferentes tipos de pavimentos, en caso de que el secado se 
considere insatisfactorio, es posible realizar otras regulaciones.
Para obtener un secado perfecto, es necesario que el borde del labio 
que seca se flexione durante la fase de trabajo 45 ° con respecto al 
pavimento en cada punto, regule la altura del secador de suelo con las 
ruedas (Fig. 38-Ref. 1).
Sustitución de los labios del secador de suelos
Los labios del secador de suelo sirven para recoger del suelo la película 
de agua y detergente, permitiendo así un secado perfecto. Con el 
pasar del tiempo, el arrastre continuo redondea y fisura el canto vivo 
en contacto con el pavimento, perjudicando la eficacia del secado y 
requiriendo así la sustitución del labio. Proceda de la siguiente manera:
• Retire de la máquina el depósito de agua sucia y el depósito de 

detergente y colóquelos en el suelo, consulte el apartado “Vaciado 
del depósito de agua/detergente” y “Vaciado del depósito de agua 
sucia”.
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Cleaning the diverter valve
! INFORMATION

This procedure should take place in an area suitable for servicing 
operations, as the floor will become dirty and wet.

! WARNING
Wear overalls, non-slip shoes, gloves and all other items of PPE 

appropriate for the work environment.
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Detach the front squeegee suction hose from the diverter valve.
• Detach the rear squeegee suction hose from the diverter valve.
• Release the retaining lever (fig. 35, ref. 1) and remove the cover of 

the diverter valve.
• Clean the chamber of the valve (fig. 36, ref. 1), removing any 

encrustations, and rinse with clean water; wipe the seals of the 
cover with a soft cloth.

! INFORMATION
Do not clean seals with ethyl alcohol.

Cleaning the squeegee
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.

• Pull the handle up perpendicular to the machine.
• Tilt the machine backwards and rest the handle on the floor.
• Clean the blades of both squeegees with a moist cloth (fig. 37, 

ref. 1).
• Clean the suction inlet port of both squeegees (fig. 37, ref. 2).
Squeegee adjustment
The squeegee is factory-adjusted to give an optimum drying action on 
different types of floor surface, but in the event that results do not meet 
expectations, there are further adjustments that can be made.
To ensure a faultless drying action, the lip of the squeegee blade should 
deflect 45° along its entire length, relative to the floor surface; the height 
of the squeegee can be adjusted by raising or lowering the wheels (fig. 
38, ref. 1).
Replacing the squeegee blades
The squeegee blades collect the film of water and detergent from the 
floor and prepare the way for perfect drying. With time, the constant 
wiping action causes the edge of the blade in contact with the floor to 
become rounded and cracked, with the result that drying is less thorough 
and the blade must be replaced. Proceed as follows:
• Remove the dirty water tank and the detergent tank and set them 

on the floor, referring to the section “Emptying the water/detergent 
tank” and “Emptying the dirty water tank”.
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Reinigung des Drosselventils
! INFORMATION

Dieser Vorgang muss in einem geeigneten Raum durchgeführt 
werden, da der Boden, auf dem gearbeitet wird, schmutzig und 

nass wird.
! VORSICHT

Ziehen Sie einen Kittel, rutschfeste Schuhe, Handschuhe und jede 
andere Schutzausrüstung an, die aufgrund der Räumlichkeiten, in 

denen gearbeitet wird, erforderlich ist.
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 

Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Nehmen Sie den Saugschlauch des vorderen Saugfußes vom 
Drosselventil.

• Nehmen Sie den Saugschlauch des hinteren Saugfußes vom 
Drosselventil.

• Entfernen Sie den Deckel vom Drosselventil, indem Sie den Hebel 
ausrasten (Abb. 35, Pkt. 1).

• Reinigen Sie das Innere des Drosselventils (Abb. 36, Pkt. 1), 
indem Sie mögliche Verkrustungen beseitigen, und spülen Sie mit 
Wasser nach, reinigen Sie die Dichtungen des Deckels mit einem 
weichen Tuch.

! INFORMATION
Es ist verboten, die Dichtungen mit Ethylalkohol zu reinigen.

Reinigung des Saugfußes
• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 

Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff senkrecht zur Maschine um.
• Kippen Sie die Maschine nach hinten und legen Sie den Fahrgriff 

auf den Boden.
• Reinigen Sie die Lippen beider Saugfüße mit einem feuchten Tuch 

(Abb. 37, Pkt. 1).
• Reinigen Sie den Saugkollektor beider Saugfüße (Abb. 37, Pkt. 2).
Einstellen des Saugfußes
Der Saugfuß ist werkseitig eingestellt, um auf verschiedensten Böden 
ein optimales Trocknungsresultat zu erzielen; sollte die Trocknung nicht 
zufriedenstellend sein, kann die Einstellung geändert werden.
Um eine perfekte Trocknung zu erzielen, muss die Höhe des Saugfußes 
über die Räder so eingestellt werden, dass die für die Trocknung 
zuständige Sauglippe beim Betrieb an allen Stellen eine Neigung von 
45° zum Boden aufweist (Abb. 38, Pkt. 1).
Ersetzen der Sauglippen
Die Lippen des Saugfußes haben die Aufgabe, den Wasser- und 
Reinigungsmittelfilm vom Boden aufzunehmen und so eine perfekte 
Trocknung zu erzielen. Mit der Zeit wird die mit dem Boden in Berührung 
stehende Kante durch das andauernde Schleifen abgerundet und rissig, 
wodurch die Trocknungsleistung beeinträchtigt wird und die Lippe auf 
folgende Weise ausgewechselt werden muss:
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Почистване на дроселния клапан
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

За да извършите тази операция, преместете се в подходящо 
помещение, подът, на който работите, ще се замърси и намокри.

! ВАЖНО
Носете престилка, неплъзгащи се обувки, ръкавици и други 

предпазни средства, съобразени с работната среда.
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване на резервоара за събиране”.

• Откачете смукателния маркуч на предната гумена миячка от 
дроселния клапан.

• Откачете смукателния маркуч на задната гумена миячка от 
дроселния клапан.

• Свалете капака на дроселния клапан, като го откачите от лоста 
(Фиг.35-Поз.1).

• Почистете вътрешността на дроселния клапан (Фиг.36-Поз.1), 
отстранете отлаганията и изплакнете с вода, почистете 
уплътненията на капака с мека кърпа.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Забранява се почистване на уплътненията с етилов алкохол.

Почистване на гумените миячки
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване  на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване  на резервоара за събиране”.

• Прегънете дръжката перпендикулярно на машината.
• Завъртете машината назад, като спуснете дръжката на пода.
• Почистете лентите на двете гумени миячки (Фиг.37, Поз.1) с 

влажна кърпа.
• Почистете смукателния колектор на двете гумени миячки 

(Фиг.37-Поз.2).
Регулиране на гумената миячка
Гумената миячка е фабрично регулирана, така че да се постига 
оптимално подсушаване при различни подове, в случай че 
подсушаването е незадоволително, могат да се направят 
допълнителни корекции.
За постигане на идеално подсушаване ръбът на подсушаващата 
лента в работна фаза трябва да се огъва на 45° спрямо пода във 
всяка точка, регулирайте височината на гумената миячка чрез 
колелата (Фиг.38-Поз.1).
Смяна на лентите на гумената миячка
Лентите на гумената миячка събират тънкия пласт от вода и 
почистващ препарат от пода и подготвят пътя за идеално сушене. 
С времето постоянното триене на ръба на гумената лента в пода я 
затъпява и напуква, като намалява ефективността на подсушаване 
и налага смяната й; процедирайте както следва:
• Извадете резервоара за събиране и резервоара за почистващ 

препарат от машината и ги поставете на земята; вж. параграф 
“Източване  на резервоара вода/почистващ препарат” и 
“Източване  на резервоара за събиране”.
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Reiniging variabele inlaatklep
! INFORMATIE

Ga hiervoor naar een geschikte ruimte, want de vloer zal hierbij vuil 
en nat worden.

! LET OP
Draag schort, antislipschoenen, handschoenen en elk ander 
beschermingsmiddel dat nodig is voor de omgeving waarin u 

werkt.
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Maak de zuigslang van het voorste zuigrubber van de variabele 
inlaatklep los.

• Maak de zuigslang van het achterste zuigrubber van de variabele 
inlaatklep los.

• Verwijder het deksel van de variabele inlaatklep door de hendel los 
te maken (Fig.35-Ref.1).

• Reinig de binnenkant van de variabele inlaatklep (Fig.36-Ref.1) 
en verwijder eventueel aangekoekt vuil, spoel met water, reinig de 
pakkingen van het deksel met een zachte doek.

! INFORMATIE
Het is verboden om de pakkingen met ethylalcohol te reinigen.

Reiniging zuigrubber
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.

• Vouw de handgreep loodrecht t.o.v. de machine.
• Kantel de machine naar achteren door de handgreep op de vloer 

te laten steunen.
• Reinig de strippen van beide zuigrubbers met een vochtige doek 

(Fig.37-Ref.1).
• Reinig de zuigopening van beide zuigrubbers (Fig.37-Ref.2).
Afstelling zuigrubber
Het zuigrubber is in de fabriek afgesteld voor een optimale droging 
op verschillende soorten vloeren; als het drogen niet voldoende wordt 
beschouwd, kunt u verdere afstellingen uitvoeren.
Om een perfecte droging te verkrijgen, moet elk punt van de lip van de 
strip tijdens de werkfase 45° ten opzichte van de vloer staan; regel de 
hoogte van het zuigrubber met behulp van de wieltjes (Fig.38-Ref.1).
Vervanging zuigrubberstrippen
De strippen van het zuigrubber hebben als taak om de laag water 
met reinigingsmiddel van de vloer af te schrapen en zo een perfecte 
droging te bewerkstelligen. Mettertijd kan de scherpe rand die contact 
met de vloer maakt door het voortdurende strijken afgerond worden en 
scheurtjes vertonen, waardoor het drogen minder doeltreffend wordt. 
Vervang in dit geval de strip als volgt:
• Haal de vuilwatertank en de schoonwatertank uit de machine en 

zet deze op de grond, zie de paragraaf “Ledigen schoonwatertank” 
en “Ledigen vuilwatertank”.
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Rengjøring av strupeventil
! INFORMASJON

For å foreta denne operasjonen må du flytte deg til et egnet sted. 
Gulvet der du arbeider vil bli vått og skittent.

! VÆR OPPMERKSOM
Bruk arbeidsskjoter, sklisikkert fottøy, hansker og alt annet 
personlig verneutstyr som måtte behøves på stedet der du arbeider.
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

• Løsne oppsugingsslangen til den framre sugenalen fra 
strupeventilen.

• Løsne oppsugingsslangen til den bakre sugenalen fra 
strupeventilen.

• Ta lokket av strupeventilen ved å løsne spaken (fig. 35 - ref. 1).
• Rengjør innsiden av strupeventilen (fig. 36 - ref. 1). Fjern eventuelle 

avleiringer og skyll med vann. Rengjør pakningene på lokket med 
en myk klut.

! INFORMASJON
Det er forbudt å rengjøre pakningene med etylalkohol.

Rengjøring av sugenal
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.

• Bøy håntaket perpendikulært med maskinen.
• Drei maskinen bakover og legg håndtaket på gulvet.
• Rengjør bladene på begge sugenalene med en klut (fig.37, ref.1).
• Rengjør oppsamlignsenheten på begge sugenalene (fig. 37 - ref. 

2).
Regulering av nalen
Sugenalene er regulert ved fabrikken for å oppnå en optimal tørking på 
forskjellige typer gulv. Hvis tørkingen ikke skulle være tilfredsstillende er 
det mulig å foreta ytterligere reuleringer.
For å oppnå perfekt tørking må en av endene på bladet som tørkinger 
være plassert i 45° grader i forhold til gulvet i alle puntkene. Reguler 
høyden på nalen ved hjelp av hjulene (fig. 38 - ref. 1).
Utskifting av nalbladene.
Bladene på sugenalen har til oppgave å skrape ”vannfilmen” og 
vaskemiddel av gulvoverflaten, og å gjøre det mulig å tørke gulvet helt 
perfekt. Etter hvert som tiden går vil kanten bli mer avrundet og det 
vil dannes sprekker i kontaktflaten mot gulvet, noe som gjør tørkingen 
mindre effektiv, og man må da bytte ut gummibladene. Gjør på denne 
måten:
• Ta oppsamlingstanken og vaskemiddeltanken av maskinen og sett 

dem på bakken, se avsnittet “Tømming av vann/vaskemiddeltanken” 
og “Tømming av oppsamlingstanken”.
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Чистка распределительного клапана
! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Для выполнения данной операции переместитесь в 
подходящее место, так как на пол, где проводится операция 

попадет грязь и вода.
! ВНИМАНИЕ

Наденьте спецодежду, нескользящую обувь, перчатки и другие 
средства индивидуальной защиты требуемые для выполнения 

операции в данной рабочей среде.
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Отсоедините от распределительного клапана шланг 
всасывания переднего скребка.

• Отсоедините от распределительного клапана шланг 
всасывания заднего скребка.

• Отпустите фиксирующий рычаг и снимите крышку 
распределительного клапана (рис. 35 - поз. 1).

• Очистите внутреннюю часть распределительного клапана 
(рис. 36 - поз. 1), удаляя налет, и промойте водой; протрите 
мягкой тканью уплотнения крышки.

! ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Запрещается чистить уплотнения этиловым спиртом.

Чистка скребка
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».

• Нагните рукоятку перпендикулярно к машине.
• Наклоните машину назад, прислоняя рукоятку к полу.
• Очистите лезвия обоих скребков влажной тряпкой (рис. 37 - 

поз. 1).
• Очистите коллекторы всасывания обоих скребков (рис. 37 - 

поз. 2).
Регулировка скребка
Скребок отрегулирован на заводе для обеспечения оптимальной 
сушки различных типов пола, но если качество сушки не 
соответствует ожиданиям, можно провести дополнительную 
регулировку.
Для обеспечения идеальной сушки необходимо, чтобы кромка 
лезвия скребка при работе была наклонена на 45° относительно 
пола по всей своей длине; высота скребка регулируется смещением 
положения колес (рис. 38 - поз. 1).
Замена лезвий скребка
Лезвия скребка предназначены для сбора с пола пленки воды 
и моющего средства, обеспечивая, таким образом, тщательную 
сушку. Со временем непрерывное трение закругляет и расщепляет 
острую кромку, контактирующую с полом, ухудшая эффективность 
сушки и вызывая необходимость замены лезвия. Действуйте 
следующим образом:
• Снимите с машины и установите на пол бак грязной воды и бак 

моющего раствора, см. параграфы «Опорожнение бака воды/
моющего средства» и «Опорожнение бака грязной воды».
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Čistenie separačného ventilu
! INFORMÁCIE

Ak chcete urobiť tento postup, presuňte sa do vhodného prostredia, 
pretože pri práci sa zašpiní podlaha a zo stroja vytečie voda.

! POZOR
Oblečte si vhodný odev, topánky proti pošmyknutiu, rukavice 

a všetky ostatné vhodné ochranné prostriedky.
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Od separačného ventilu odpojte odsávaciu trubicu predného 
stieracieho zariadenia.

• Od separačného ventilu odpojte odsávaciu trubicu zadného 
stieracieho zariadenia.

• Odoberte kryt separačného ventilu uvoľnením páky (Obr. 35 
Ozn. 1).

• Vyčistite vnútro separačného ventilu (Obr. 36 Ozn. 1), odstráňte 
všetky usadeniny a opláchnite vodou, mäkkou handrou očistite 
tesnenia krytu.

! INFORMÁCIE
Tesnenia sa nesmú čistiť etylalkoholom.

Čistenie stierky na podlahu
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.

• Držadlo nastavte, aby bolo kolmo vzhľadom na stroj.
• Otočte stroj smerom dozadu tak, aby sa držadlo opieralo o podlahu.
• Vlhkou handrou očistite čepele oboch stierok na podlahu (Obr. 37, 

Ozn. 1).
• Vyčistite zberač odsávania na oboch stierkach na podlahu (Obr. 37, 

Ozn. 2).
Regulácia stierky na podlahu
Stierka na podlahu je nastavené z výroby tak, aby sa dosiahlo optimálne 
osušenie rôznych typov podlahy. Pokiaľ by ste nedosiahli uspokojivé 
osušenie podlahy, môžete urobiť ďalšie nastavenia.
Optimálne osušenie podlahy sa dosiahne, ak sa čepeľ stierky 
v pracovnej fáze ohne oproti podlahe o 45° v každom svojom bode. 
Stierka sa dá nastaviť kolieskami (Obr. 38, Ozn. 1).
Výmena čepelí stierky na podlahu
Úlohou čepelí stierky na podlahu je zachytávať z podlahy vrstvu vody a 
detergentu, čím sa umožní dokonalé osušenie podlahy. Postupom času 
sa čepeľ stierky neustálym otieraním o podlahu zaoblí a naštrbí, čím sa 
zníži jej účinnosť a kvalita osušenia. Preto ju bude treba vymeniť, pričom 
dodržte nasledujúci postup:
• Zo stroja vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu aj nádrž na roztok saponátu 

a položte ich na zem. Pozrite si odsek „Vyprázdnenie nádrže vody/
detergentu“ a „Vyprázdnenie nádrže na špinavú vodu“.
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Čiščenje dušilnega ventila
! INFORMACIJA

Za izvedbo tega postopka se premaknite v primerno okolje, tla, na 
katerih delate, bodo umazana in mokra.

! POZOR
Nosite obleko, nedrseče čevlje, rokavice in vse druge naprave, ki 

jih zahteva okolje, v katerem delate.
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.

• Z dušilnega ventila odklopite sesalno cev sprednjega otiralnika.
• Z dušilnega ventila odklopite sesalno cev zadnjega otiralnika.
• Odstranite pokrov dušilnega ventila s sprostitvijo ročice (slika 35-

poz. 1).
• Očistite notranjost dušilnega ventila (slika 36-poz. 1), odstranite 

morebitne obloge in operite z vodo, z mehko krpo očistite tesnila 
pokrova.

! INFORMACIJA
Prepovedano je čiščenje tesnil z etanolom.

Čiščenje otiralnika
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.

• Ročaj premaknite pravokotno na stroj.
• Obrnite stroj nazaj, tako da ročaj postavite na tla.
• Z vlažno krpo očistite letve obeh otiralnikov (slika 37-poz. 1).
• Očistite sesalni zbiralnik obeh otiralnikov (slika 37-poz. 2).
Reguliranje otiralnika
Otiralnik je tovarniško nastavljen za doseganje optimalnega sušenja 
na različnih vrstah tal; če smatrate, da sušenje ni zadovoljivo, lahko 
opravite dodatne prilagoditve.
Za doseganje brezhibnega sušenja se mora rob letve, ki suši, v delovni 
fazi na vsaki točki upogibati za 45° glede na tla, višino otiralnika 
prilagodite s kolesi (slika 38-poz. 1).
Zamenjava letve otiralnika
Naloga letev otiralnika je, da zbirajo sloj vode in detergenta s tal in tako 
omogoči popolno sušenje. Zaradi stalnega drgnjenja ostri rob v stiku s 
tlemi sčasoma postane zaokrožen in razpokan, s tem pa se zmanjša 
učinkovitost sušenja, zato je potrebno letev zamenjati, kar naredite na 
naslednji način:
• S stroja odstranite zbiralno posodo in posodo za detergent ter ju 

namestite na tla, glejte odstavek »Izpraznitev rezervoarja za vodo/
čistilo« in »Izpraznitev zbiralne posode«.
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清洁节流阀
! 信息

如需进行此操作，请将机器移至合适的环境，否则工作的地板将变脏和
变湿。
! 注意

穿上大褂、防滑鞋、手套和您工作环境所需的任何其他装备。
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
• 从节流阀上松开前吸水扒吸水管。
• 从节流阀上松开后吸水扒吸水管。
• 松开杠杆取下节流阀盖（图35，编号1）。
• 清洁节流阀内部（图36，编号1），消除结垢并用水冲洗，用软布

清洁盖子密封圈。
! 信息

禁止用乙醇清洁垫圈。

清洁吸水扒
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
• 将把手折向机器垂直位置。
• 机器向内转动，使把手靠在地面上。
• 用湿布清洁两个吸水扒的刮条（图37，编号1）。
• 清洁两个刮条的吸水导管（图37，编号2）。

吸水扒调节
刮条在工厂中已经调节完毕，以便在不同类型的地板上获得最佳效果，
如果擦干效果不令人满意，则可以进行进一步调整。
为了获得完美的擦干效果，工作阶段时的干燥刮条唇部每个点的相对于
地板必须弯曲45°，可通过轮子调节刮条的高度（图38，编号1）。

更换吸水扒胶条
吸水胶条的作用是收集地面上的污水以达到初步的地面干燥。时间长
了，与地面接触的胶条边角会磨损变圆，并降低吸水的效果。此时应按
照下列方式更换吸水胶条：
• 将机器上的清水箱和污水箱拆下，置于地面，详情请参阅“清水/

清洁剂箱清空”和“污水箱清空”章节。
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Rengøring af omlederventilen
! INFORMATION

Denne procedure skal finde sted i et område, der er egnet til 
service, da gulvet bliver snavset og vådt.

! ADVARSEL
Brug overaller, skridsikre sko, handsker og alle andre PPE-

produkter, der passer til arbejdsmiljøet.
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.

• Afmonter sugeslangen fra den forreste sugerør fra omløbsventilen.
• Løsn sugeslangen bagud i sugeslangen fra omløbsventilen.
• Løsn holderen (fig. 35, ref. 1) og fjern omløbsventilens låg.
• Rengør ventilkammeret (fig. 36, ref. 1), fjern eventuelle krumninger 

og skyl med rent vand; Tør afdækningerne af dækslet af med en 
blød klud.

! INFORMATION
Rens ikke sæler med ethylalkohol.

Rengøring af gylven
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.

• Træk håndtaget op vinkelret på maskinen.
• Tilt maskinen baglæns og hvil håndtaget på gulvet.
• Rengør knivene af begge squeegees med en fugtig klud (fig. 37, 

ref. 1).
• Rengør sugetilførselsporten på begge squeegees (fig. 37, ref. 2).
Gulvskraber justering
Skruen er fabriksjusteret for at give optimal tørring på forskellige 
typer gulvoverflade, men i tilfælde af at resultaterne ikke opfylder 
forventningerne, er der yderligere justeringer, der kan foretages.
For at sikre en fejlfri tørreaktion skal læben af gnistbladet afbøje 45 ° 
langs hele længden i forhold til gulvoverfladen; Sælgerens højde kan 
justeres ved at hæve eller sænke hjulene (fig. 38, ref. 1).
Udskiftning af gummiblade
Skraberbladene opsamler vand- og vaskemiddels filmen fra gulvet og 
baner vejen for en perfekt tørringsproces. Med tiden forårsager den 
konstante udtørring, at kanten af bladet i kontakt med gulvet bliver 
afrundet og revnet, med det resultat, at tørringen er mindre grundig og 
bladet skal udskiftes. Fortsæt som følger:
• Fjern den snavsede vandtank og vaskemiddelbeholderen og sæt 

dem på gulvet under henvisning til afsnittet ”Tømning af vand / 
vaskevandstanken” og ”Tømning af snavset vandbeholder”.
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Jakoventtiilin puhdistaminen
! TIETOA

Tämä menettely on suoritettava huoltotoimenpiteille sopivalla 
alueella, koska lattia likaantuu ja kastuu.

! VAROITUS
Pue haalarit, luistamattomat kengät, käsineet ja kaikki muut 
henkilönsuojaimet, jotka ovat tarpeen kyseisessä työympäristössä.
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Irrota etukuivauspyyhkimen imuletku jakoventtiilistä.
• Irrota takakuivauspyyhkimen imuletku jakoventtiilistä.
• Vapauta pidätinvipu (kuva 35, viite 1) ja poista jakoventtiilin suojus.
• Puhdista venttiilikammio (kuva 36, viite 1) poistaen mahdolliset 

karstat ja huuhtele puhtaalla vedellä sekä pyyhi suojuksen tiivisteet 
pehmeällä liinalla.

! TIETOA
Älä puhdista tiivisteitä etyylialkoholilla.

Kuivauspyyhkimen puhdistaminen
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.

• Vedä kädensija ylös kohtisuoraan koneeseen nähden.
• Kippaa kone taaksepäin ja tue kädensija lattialle.
• Puhdista molempien kuivauspyyhkimien terät kostealla liinalla 

(kuva 37, viite 1).
• Puhdista molempien kuivauspyyhkimien imun sisääntuloportti 

(kuva 37, viite 2).
Kuivauspyyhkimen säätö
Kuivauspyyhin on säädetty tehtaalla, jotta se antaa parhaan mahdollisen 
kuivaustuloksen erityyppisillä lattiapinnoilla, mutta mikäli tulokset eivät 
vastaa odotuksia, voidaan tehdä lisäsäätöjä.
Moitteetonta kuivaustoimintaa varten kuivauspyyhkimen terän huulen 
kulman olisi oltava 45° koko sen pituudelta lattiapintaan nähden. 
Kuivauspyyhkimen korkeutta voidaan säätää nostamalla tai laskemalla 
pyöriä (kuva 38, viite 1).
Kuivauspyyhkimien terien vaihto
Kuivauspyyhkimen terät keräävät vesikelmun ja pesuaineen lattialta ja 
valmistelevat tilan, jotta se kuivuu täydellisesti. Aikaa myöten jatkuva 
lakaisu tekee lattiaan koskevan terän reunan pyöreäksi ja halkeilevaksi, 
jolloin kuivausteho heikkenee, ja tällöin terä on vaihdettava. Toimi 
seuraavasti:
• Poista likaisen veden säiliö ja puhdistusainesäiliö sekä aseta ne 

lattialle, katso lukua ”Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön tyhjentäminen” ja 
”Likaisen veden säiliön tyhjentäminen”.
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Καθαρισμός της βαλβίδας εκτροπής
! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Αυτή η διαδικασία θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σε χώρο 
κατάλληλο για εργασίες σέρβις, καθώς το δάπεδο θα λερωθεί και 

θα βραχεί.
! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!

Φορέστε φόρμα εργασίας, αντιολισθητικά παπούτσια, γάντια και 
άλλα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας, κατάλληλα για το συγκεκριμένο 

περιβάλλον εργασίας.
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο 

απορρυπαντικού και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας 
στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Αποσυνδέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του μπροστινού 
μάκτρου από τη βαλβίδα εκτροπής.

• Αποσυνδέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του πίσω 
μάκτρου από τη βαλβίδα εκτροπής.

• Απελευθερώστε το μοχλό συγκράτησης (εικ. 35, αναφ. 1) και 
αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα της βαλβίδας εκτροπής.

• Καθαρίστε το θάλαμο της βαλβίδας (εικ. 36, αναφ. 1), αφαιρώντας 
την κρούστα που τυχόν υπάρχει, και ξεπλύνετέ τον με καθαρό 
νερό. Σκουπίστε τις τσιμούχες του καλύμματος με ένα μαλακό πανί.

! ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Μην καθαρίζετε τις τσιμούχες με αιθυλική αλκοόλη.

Καθαρισμός του μάκτρου
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο 

απορρυπαντικού και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας 
στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».

• Τραβήξτε τη λαβή προς τα πάνω ώστε να είναι κάθετη προς το 
μηχάνημα.

• Γείρετε το μηχάνημα προς τα πίσω και στηρίξτε τη λαβή στο 
δάπεδο.

• Καθαρίστε τις λεπίδες και των δύο μάκτρων με ένα νοτισμένο πανί 
(εικ. 37, αναφ. 1).

• Καθαρίστε το στόμιο εισόδου αναρρόφησης και των δύο μάκτρων 
(εικ. 37, αναφ. 2).

Ρύθμιση του μάκτρου
Το μάκτρο είναι ρυθμισμένο από το εργοστάσιο να παρέχει την καλύτερη 
δυνατή δράση στεγνώματος σε διάφορους τύπους επιφανειών δαπέδου, 
ωστόσο, σε περίπτωση που τα αποτελέσματα δεν ανταποκρίνονται στις 
προσδοκίες σας, υπάρχουν επιπλέον ρυθμίσεις που μπορούν να γίνουν.
Για τη διασφάλιση μιας άριστης δράσης στεγνώματος, το χείλος της 
λεπίδας του μάκτρου θα πρέπει να έχει απόκλιση 45°, σε ολόκληρο 
το μήκος του, από την επιφάνεια του δαπέδου. Το ύψος του μάκτρου 
μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί ανυψώνοντας ή χαμηλώνοντας τους τροχούς (εικ. 
38, αναφ. 1).
Αντικατάσταση των λεπίδων του μάκτρου
Οι λεπίδες του μάκτρου μαζεύουν το λεπτό στρώμα νερού και 
απορρυπαντικού από το δάπεδο και προετοιμάζουν το έδαφος για 
την τέλεια στέγνωση. Με την πάροδο του χρόνου, το συνεχές τρίψιμο 
λειαίνει και δημιουργεί ρωγμές στην ακμή της λεπίδας που έρχεται σε 
επαφή με το δάπεδο, με αποτέλεσμα το στέγνωμα να γίνεται λιγότερο 
σχολαστικό, πράγμα που καθιστά αναγκαία την αντικατάσταση της 
λεπίδας. Ενεργήστε ως εξής:
• Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού και το δοχείο 

απορρυπαντικού και ακουμπήστε τα στο δάπεδο, ανατρέχοντας 
στις ενότητες «Άδειασμα του δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού» και 
«Άδειασμα του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού».
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Čišćenje skretnog ventila
! INFORMACIJA

Ovaj postupak treba obaviti u prostoru prikladnom za servisiranje 
jer će pod biti prljav i mokar.

! UPOZORENJE
Nosite radno odijelo, obuću koja se ne kliže, rukavice i sve ostale 

dijelove OZO koji su prikladni za radnu okolinu.
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

• Odvojite usisnu cijev prednjeg brisača od skretnog ventila.
• Odvojite usisno crijevo stražnjeg brisača od skretnog ventila.
• Otpustite polugu za zadržavanje (sl. 35, ref. 1) i skinite poklopac 

skretnog ventila.
• Očistite komoru ventila (sl. 36, ref. 1), uklonite sve naslage i isperite 

je čistom vodom; obrišite brtve na poklopcu mekom krpom.
! INFORMACIJA

Nemojte čistiti brtve etilnim alkoholom.
Čišćenje brisača
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

• Povucite ručicu nagore, okomito na stroj.
• Nagnite uređaj unatrag i spustite ručicu na pod.
• Očistite metlice oba brisača vlažnom krpom (sl. 37, ref. 1).
• Očistite usisni ulaz oba brisača (sl. 37, ref. 2).
Podešavanje brisača
Brisač je tvornički podešen kako bi se postiglo optimalno sušenje 
na različitim vrstama podnih površina, ali u slučaju da rezultati nisu 
zadovoljavajući, moguće je dodatno podešavanje.
Kako bi se osiguralo besprijekorno sušenje, rub metlice brisača treba 
cijelom dužinom biti savijen 45° u odnosu na površinu poda; visina 
brisača može se podesiti podizanjem ili spuštanjem kotača (sl. 38, ref. 
1).
Zamjena metlica brisača
Metlice brisača stružu sloj vode i deterdženta s poda te pripremaju put 
za besprijekorno sušenje. S vremenom, metlice je potrebno zamijeniti 
jer postaju zaobljene i napuknute uslijed stalnog trenja u kontaktu s 
podom, smanjujući učinkovitost sušenja. Postupite na sljedeći način.
• Skinite spremnik za prljavu vodu i spremnik za deterdžent te ih 

stavite na pod pridržavajući se uputa iz odgovarajućih odjeljaka 
“Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu/deterdžent” i “Pražnjenje spremnika 
za prljavu vodu”.

HU

Választószelep tisztítása
! INFORMÁCIÓ

Ezt a műveletet egy olyan területen kell végrehajtani, amely 
megfelelő a javításhoz, mivel a padló nedves és szennyezett lehet.

! FIGYELEM
Viseljen overált, csúszásmentes cipőt, kesztyűt és egyéb személyi 

védőfelszerelést, amely megfelelő a környezethez.
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Válassza le az első gumibetét szívótömlőjét a választószelepről.
• Válassza le a hátsó gumibetét szívótömlőjét a választószelepről.
• Engedje ki a rögzítőkart (35. ábra, 1. ref.) és távolítsa el a burkolatot 

a választószelepről.
• Tisztítsa meg a szelepkamrát (36. ábra, 1. ref.), távolítsa el a 

lerakódásokat, öblítse át tiszta vízzel; törölje át a burkolat tömítéseit 
egy puha ruhával.

! INFORMÁCIÓ
A tömítéseket nem tisztítsa etil-alkohollal.

A gumibetét tisztítása
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.

• Húzza fel a kart, merőlegesen a gépre.
• Billentse meg a gépet hátrafelé és támassza meg a fogantyút a 

padlón.
• Egy nedves ruhával tisztítsa meg a gumibetéteket (37. ábra, 1. 

ref.).
• Tisztítsa meg mindkét gumibetét szívásának bemeneti nyílását 

(37. ábra, 2. ref.).
Gumibetét beállítása
A gumibetétek gyárilag beállításra kerültek, hogy a különböző típusú 
padlófelületeken optimális szárítást biztosítsanak, de ha az eredmény 
nem felel meg az elvárásoknak, további beállításokat kell végezni.
Ahhoz, hogy a szárítás hibamentes legyen, a gumibetét élének a 
padlóhoz viszonyítva 45°-ban meg kell dőlnie teljes hosszában; 
a gumibetét magassága beállítható a kerekek emelésével és 
leeresztésével (38. ábra, 1. ref.).
Gumibetét lapjainak cseréje
A gumibetét összegyűjti a vékony víz és tisztítószer réteget a padlóról 
és előkészíti a tökéletes száradást. Idővel a padlón történő folyamatos 
csúsztatás miatt a gumibetét éle, amely érintkezik a padlóval, lekerekedik 
és berepedezik, így a szárítás kevésbé lesz hatékony és szükségessé 
válik a csere. A következők szerint járjon el:
• Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt és a tisztítószer tartály és 

tegye le őket a talajra, lásd: „Víz/tisztítószer tartály leürítése” és 
„Szennyesvíz-tartály leürítése”.
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切換弁のクリーニング
! 情報

この手順は床を汚したり濡らしたりするため、修理作業に適した場所
で行ってください。

! 警告
作業環境に適したオーバーオール、滑り止めのある靴、手袋、および

その他すべてのPPE（人身保護具）製品を着用してください。
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

• フロントスキージ吸入ホースを切換バルブから外します。
• リアスキージ吸入ホースを切換バルブから外します。
• 保持レバーを放し（図35、参照1）、切換バルブのカバーを取り

外します。
• バルブのチャンバをクリーニングし（図36、参照1）、付着物を

すべて取り除き、きれいな水ですすぎます。柔らかい布でカバー
のシールを拭きます。

! 情報
エチルアルコールでシールを拭かないでください。

スキージのクリーニング
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

• ハンドルを、機械に対して垂直に引き上げます。
• 機械を後方に傾け、ハンドルを床に置きます。
• 湿らせた布で両方のスキージのブレードを拭きます（図37、参照

1）。
• 両方のスキージの吸込口をクリーニングします（図37、参照2）

。

スキージの調整
スキージは、さまざまなタイプの床面で最適な乾燥作用が得られるよ
うに工場にて調整されていますが、結果が期待に及ばない場合は、さ
らに調整を加えることができます。
確実な乾燥動作を保証できるよう、スキージブレードのリップは床面
に対してその全長に沿って45°偏向しなければなりません。スキージ
の高さは、ホイールを上下させて調整できます（図38、参照1）。

スキージブレードの交換
スキージブレードは、床から水と洗剤を集め、完全に乾燥させて準備
します。時間が経つにつれて、絶え間ない拭き取り作用は床と接触し
たブレードの縁を丸くし、ひび割れを起こし、乾燥効率を低下させ、
ブレードを交換しなければならなくなります。以下のように実行しま
す：
• 「水/洗剤タンクを空にする」および「汚水タンクを空にする」

の項を参照して、汚水タンクと洗剤タンクを取り外して床に置き
ます。

KO

전환 밸브 세척
! 정보

바닥이 더러워지고 젖게 되므로, 이 절차는 A/S 작업에 적합한 구역에서 
수행하셔야 합니다.

! 경고
작업복, 미끌어지지 않는 신발, 장갑 그리고 작업 환경에 적절한 모든 

개인보호장구(PPE)를 착용하십시오.
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• 전환 밸브에서 전면 스퀴지 흡입 호스를 분리하십시오.
• 전환 밸브에서 후면 스퀴지 흡입 호스를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 35, 참조 1) 고정장치 레버를 풀고 전환 밸브의 뚜껑을 

분리하십시오.
• (그림 36, 참조 1) 먼지 층을 없애면서 밸브실을 소제하고 깨끗한 

물로 소제하고 뚜껑의 밀봉 부위를 부드러운 천으로 닦으십시오.
! 정보

밀봉 장치를 에틸 알콜로 소제하지 마십시오.
스퀴지 소제
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.
• 기기에 직각으로 핸들을 당겨 올리십시오.
• 기기를 뒤로 젖혀 핸들을 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오.
• (그림 37, 참조 1) 젖은 천으로 양쪽 스퀴지의 날을 소제하십시오.
• (그림 37, 참조 2) 양쪽 스퀴지의 흡입구를 소제하십시오.
스퀴지 조정
스퀴지는 여러 바닥 표면에서 최적의 건조 효과를 거둘 수 있도록 
공장에서 조정을 거쳐 출하되지만, 결과가 기대에 못 미칠 경우에는 
추가로 조정할 수 있습니다.
결함 없는 건조 작업을 확실히 하기 위해서는 스퀴지 날의 끝은 전장을 
따라 바닥 표면 대비 45° 기울여야 합니다. (그림 38, 참조 1) 스퀴지의 
높이는 바퀴를 올리거나 내려서 조정할 수 있습니다.  
스퀴지 날 교체
스퀴지 날은 바닥에서 물과 세제의 막을 수거하고 완벽한 건조 방법을 
준비합니다. 시간의 경과로 세척 작업으로 날의 모서리가 바닥과 
접촉하여 계속 무디어지고 금이 가서 그 결과 건조가 완벽히 이루어지지 
않으면 날을 교체해야 합니다. 다음과 같이 진행하십시오.
• “물/세제 탱크 비우기”와 “오수 탱크 비우기” 관련 절을 참조하여 

오수 탱크와 세제 탱크를 들어내어 바닥에 고정시키십시오.

LT

Nukreipimo vožtuvo valymas
! SVARBU:

Šią operaciją būtina atlikti techninės priežiūros darbams tinkamoje 
vietoje, nes grindys bus purvinos ir šlapios.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS
Dėvėkite kombinezoną, neslystančią avalynę, pirštines ir visas 

kitas asmens saugos priemones, būtinas darbo aplinkoje.
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Atjunkite priekinio valytuvo siurbimo žarną nuo nukreipimo vožtuvo.
• Atjunkite galinio valytuvo siurbimo žarną nuo nukreipimo vožtuvo.
• Atleiskite fiksuojamąją svirtį (35 pav., žr. „1“) ir nuimkite dangtį nuo 

nukreipimo vožtuvo.
• Nuvalykite vožtuvo ertmę (36 pav., žr. „1“), pašalinkite visas 

nuosėdas ir išskalaukite švariu vandeniu. Nuvalykite dangčio 
sandariklius minkštu skudurėliu. 

! SVARBU:
Nevalykite sandariklių etilo alkoholiu.

Valytuvo valymas
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

• Patraukite rankeną į viršų statmenai mašinai.
• Palenkite mašiną atgal ir nuleiskite rankeną ant grindų.
• Nuvalykite abiejų valytuvų mentes drėgnu skudurėliu (37 pav., žr. 

„1“).
• Nuvalykite abiejų valytuvų įsiurbimo jungtį (37 pav., žr. „2“).
Valytuvo reguliavimas
Valytuvas sureguliuotas gamykloje taip, kad optimaliai sausintų įvairių 
paviršių grindis. Vis dėlto, jei rezultatai nepateisina lūkesčių, galima jį 
sureguliuoti papildomai.
Kad valytuvas sausintų grindis nepriekaištingai, valytuvo mentės kraštas 
turėtų būti atlenktas 45° kampu grindų paviršiaus atžvilgiu palei visą ilgį. 
Valytuvo aukštį galima reguliuoti pakeliant arba nuleidžiant ratukus (38 
pav., žr. „1“).
Valytuvo menčių keitimas
Valytuvo mentės surenka vandens ir valymo priemonės plėvelę nuo 
grindų ir paruošia jas tinkamai nusausinti. Ilgainiui dėl nuolatinio valymo 
su grindimis besiliečiantis mentės kraštas suapvalėja ir įtrūksta, todėl 
grindys nusausinamos ne iki galo. Tokiu atveju būtina pakeisti mentę. 
Toliau atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
• Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą ir valymo priemonės 

rezervuarą ir padėkite juos ant grindų vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Vandens / valymo priemonės išpylimas iš rezervuaro“ ir „Purvino 
vandens išpylimas iš rezervuaro“.

LV

Sadales vārsta tīrīšana
! INFORMĀCIJA

Šī darbība jāveic apkopes darbībām paredzētā vietā, jo grīda kļūs 
netīra un slapja.
! BRĪDINĀJUMS

Lietojiet darba apģērbu, neslīdošus apavus, cimdus un citus 
individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļus, kas ir piemēroti darba videi.

• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 
novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”.

• Atvienojiet priekšējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūteni no sadales 
vārsta.

• Atvienojiet aizmugurējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūteni no 
sadales vārsta.

• Atlaidiet nostiprinošo sviru (35. att., 1. ats.) un noņemiet aizsegu 
no sadales vārsta.

• Tīriet vārsta kameru (36. att., 1. ats.), noņemot jebkādas kārtas, un 
skalojiet ar tīru ūdeni. Ar mīkstu drānu noslaukiet pārsega blīves.

! INFORMĀCIJA
Nekad netīriet blīves ar etilspirtu.

Gumijas skrāpja tīrīšana
• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 

novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”.

• Velciet rokturi perpendikulāri iekārtai.
• Sasveriet iekārtu uz aizmuguri un atbalstiet rokturi uz grīdas.
• Tīriet abu gumijas skrāpju asmeņus ar mitru drānu (37. att., 1. ats.).
• Tīriet abu gumijas skrāpju sūkšanas pieplūdes portus (37. att., 

2. ats.).
Gumijas skrāpja regulēšana
Gumijas skrāpis rūpnīcā ir pielāgots jebkādu grīdas virsmu vislabākajai 
žāvēšanai, tomēr, ja rezultāti neatbilst vēlmēm, var veikt turpmāku 
regulēšanu.
Lai nodrošinātu nevainojamu žāvēšanas darbību, gumijas skrāpju 
lāpstiņas malai vajadzētu novirzīties 45° leņķī visā tās garumā attiecībā 
pret grīdas virsmu. Gumijas skrāpja augstumu var regulēt, paceļot vai 
nolaižot riteņus (38. att., 1. ats.).
Gumijas skrāpja lāpstiņu nomaiņa
Gumijas skrāpja lāpstiņas savāc no grīdas ūdens un mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa kārtu, kā arī sagatavo grīdu žāvēšanai. Pastāvīgas tīrīšanas 
laika gaitā lāpstiņu malas saskarē ar grīdu noapaļojas un saplaisā, 
samazinot žāvēšanas efektivitāti, tādēļ tās jānomaina. Rīkojieties šādi:
• Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni un mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertni un 

novietojiet uz grīdas, kā tas norādīts sadaļās “Ūdens/mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa tvertnes iztukšošana” un “Netīrā ūdens tvertnes 
iztukšošana”.

PL

Czyszczenie zaworu rozdzielczego
! INFORMACJA

Tę czynność należy wykonywać w miejscu odpowiednim dla 
prac serwisowych, ponieważ nastąpi zabrudzenie i zamoczenie 

posadzki.
! OSTRZEŻENIE

Należy założyć kombinezon roboczy, buty antypoślizgowe, 
rękawice oraz wszelkie inne ŚOI, odpowiednie do miejsca pracy.

• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 
na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Odłączyć wąż ssący przedniego wałka gumowego od zaworu 
rozdzielczego.

• Odłączyć wąż ssący tylnego wałka gumowego od zaworu 
rozdzielczego.

• Zwolnić dźwignię mocującą (rys. 35, poz. 1) i zdjąć pokrywę 
zaworu rozdzielczego.

• Wyczyścić komorę zaworu rozdzielczego (rys. 36, poz. 1), 
usuwając wszelkie osady, i spłukać czystą wodą; wyczyścić 
uszczelki pokrywy miękką szmatką.

! INFORMACJA
Uszczelek nie wolno czyścić alkoholem etylowym.

Czyszczenie wałka gumowego
• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 

na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

• Ustawić kolumnę prostopadle do urządzenia.
• Przechylić urządzenie do tyłu i położyć kolumnę na podłodze.
• Wyczyścić ściągaczki wałka gumowego wilgotną szmatką (rys. 37, 

poz. 1).
• Wyczyścić przyłącza układu ssania obu wałków (rys. 37, poz. 2).
Regulacja wałka gumowego
Wałek gumowy jest fabrycznie wyregulowany tak, by zapewniał 
optymalną skuteczność suszenia na różnych rodzajach posadzek, ale 
jeżeli efekty nie spełniają oczekiwań, można dokonać dalszej regulacji.
Aby zapewnić perfekcyjne suszenie, płaszczyzna ściągaczki wałka 
powinna być ustawiona pod kątem 45o do podłogi na całej jej długości; 
wysokość wałka można regulować, podnosząc lub opuszczając kółka 
(rys. 38, poz. 1).
Wymiana ściągaczki wałka gumowego
Ściągaczka wałka gumowego zgarnia warstwę wody i środka 
czyszczącego z podłogi i przygotowuje ją do suszenia. Stałe tarcie 
sprawia, że krawędź ściągaczki mająca styczność z podłogą staje się 
zaokrąglona i popękana, co obniża dokładność suszenia; ściągaczka w 
takiej sytuacji wymaga wymiany. Postępować następująco:
• Zdjąć zbiornik na zużytą wodę i zbiornik detergentu i postawić je 

na podłodze, zgodnie z rozdziałami „Opróżnianie zbiornika wody/
detergentu” i „Opróżnianie zbiornika zużytej wody”.

RO

Curățarea valvei de deviere
! INFORMARE

Această procedură trebuie să aibă loc într-o zonă potrivită pentru 
operațiunile de întreținere, deoarece podeaua se murdărește și se 

udă.
! AVERTISMENT

Purtați salopete, pantofi anti-alunecare, mănuși și toate celelalte 
elemente de EIP adecvate pentru mediul de lucru.

• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 
fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

• Detașați furtunul de aspirație al racletei din față de la valva de 
separare.

• Detașați furtunul de aspirație al racletei din spate de la valva de 
separare.

• Eliberați maneta de prindere (fig. 35, ref. 1) și scoateți capacul 
valvei de deviere.

• Curățați camera valvei (fig. 36, ref. 1), eliminând eventualele 
incrustații și clătiți cu apă curată; ștergeți sigiliile capacului cu o 
cârpă moale.

! INFORMARE
Nu curățați sigiliile cu alcool etilic.

Curățarea racletei
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

• Trageți mânerul în sus, perpendicular pe mașină.
• Înclinați mașina spre spate și așezați mânerul pe podea.
• Curățați lamele ambelor raclete cu o cârpă umedă (fig. 37, ref. 1).
• Curățați orificiul de aspirație al ambelor raclete (fig. 37, ref. 2).
Ajustarea racletei
Racleta este reglată din fabrică pentru a da o acțiune optimă de uscare 
pe diferite tipuri de suprafață a podelei, dar în cazul în care rezultatele nu 
corespund așteptărilor, există ajustări suplimentare care pot fi efectuate.
Pentru a asigura o acțiune de uscare perfectă, buza lamei racletei 
trebuie să devieze 45° de-a lungul întregii sale lungimi, față de suprafața 
podelei; înălțimea racletei poate fi reglată prin ridicarea sau coborârea 
roților (fig. 38, ref. 1).
Înlocuirea lamelor racletei
Lamele racletei colectează pelicula de apă și detergent de pe pardoseală 
și pregătesc o uscare perfectă. Cu timpul, acțiunea constantă de 
ștergere determină ca marginea lamei să intre în contact cu podeaua 
pentru a deveni rotunjită și crăpată, astfel că uscarea este mai puțin 
amănunțită și lama trebuie înlocuită. Procedați cupă cum urmează:
• Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară  și rezervorul de detergent și 

fixați-l pe podea, referindu-vă la secțiunea „Golirea rezervorului de 
apă/detergent” și „Golirea rezervorului de apă murdară”.

TR

Yön değiştirici valfin temizlenmesi
! ÖNEMLİ

Bu işlem, zemin kirleneceği ve ıslanacağı için işleme uygun bir 
alanda gerçekleştirilmelidir.

! DİKKAT!
İş tulumu, kaymayan ayakkabılar, eldivenler ve iş ortamı için 

gereken diğer tüm KKD ekipmanlarını giyin.
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

• Ön silecek emiş hortumunu yön değiştirme valfinden ayırın.
• Arka silecek emiş hortumunu yön değiştirme valfinden ayırın.
• Tutma kolunu serbest bırakın (1, Şek.35) ve yönlendirici valfin 

kapağını açın.
• Valf haznesini temizleyin (1, Şek. 36), kireç varsa temizleyin ve 

temiz suyla durulayarak kapağın contalarını yumuşak bir bezle 
silin.

! ÖNEMLİ
Contaları etil alkol kullanarak temizlemeyin.

Sileceklerin temizlenmesi
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

• Makineye dik olarak kolu yukarı çekin.
• Makineyi geriye doğru eğin ve tutamacı yere yatırın.
• Her iki sileceğin bıçaklarını nemli bir bezle temizleyin (1, Şek. 37).
• Her iki sileceğin emiş girişini temizleyin (1, Şek. 37).
Sileceğin ayarlanması
Silecek, farklı zemin yüzeylerinde mükemmel kurutma hareketi 
sağlayacak şekilde üretilmiştir, ancak sonuçların beklentileri 
karşılamaması durumunda yapılabilecek bir takım ayarlar vardır.
Kusursuz bir kurutma işlemi için, silecek bıçağının ağzı zemin yüzeyine 
göre 45° açıyla konumlandırılmalıdır; sileceklerin yüksekliği tekerleklerin 
kaldırılıp indirilmesiyle ayarlanabilir (1, Şek. 38).
Silecek bıçaklarının değiştirilmesi
Silecek bıçakları, temizlenecek zemin üzerindeki su ve deterjan 
tabakasını alarak mükemmel bir kurutma işlemine olanak verir. Zaman 
içinde, devamlı sürtünmeden dolayı yerle temas halinde olan bıçak 
kenarı yuvarlanıp çatlaklar oluştuğu için kurutma verimliliğinde azalma 
olur ve bıçağın değiştirilmesi gerekir. Aşağıdaki adımları izleyin:
• “Su/deterjan deposunun boşaltılması” ve “Kirli su deposunun 

boşaltılması” kısımlarına bakarak kirli su deposunu ve deterjan 
deposunu çıkartın ve yere koyun.

CZ

Čištění ventilu shrnovače
! INFORMACE

Tento postup by měl být prováděn v oblasti vhodné pro servisní 
práce, protože podlaha se zašpiní a bude mokrá.

! POZOR
Noste kombinézy, neklouzavou obuv a veškeré další položky OOP 

vhodné pro pracovní prostředí.
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

• Odpojte sací hadici předního stírače od ventilu shrnovače.
• Odpojte sací hadici zadního stírače od ventilu shrnovače.
• Uvolněte blokovací páku (obr. 35, č. 1) a odstraňte kryt ventilu 

shrnovače.
• Očistěte komoru ventilu (obr. 36, č. 1), odstraňte veškeré nánosy a 

opláchněte čistou vodou. Otřete těsnění krytu měkkým hadříkem.
! INFORMACE

Nečistěte těsnění etylalkoholem.
Čištění stěrky
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

• Táhněte držadlo směrem nahoru kolmo ke stroji.
• Nakloňte stroj směrem dozadu a opřete držadlo o podlahu.
• Očistěte lopatky obou stíračů navlhčeným hadříkem (obr. 37, č. 1).
• Odpojte vstupní port sání od obou stíračů (obr. 37, č. 2).
Regulace stírače
Stírač je nastavený na výrobním závodě, aby poskytl optimální sušící 
práci na různých površích podlah, ale v případě, že výsledky nesplní 
očekávání, jsou zde další nastavení, která můžete provést.
K zajištění bezchybné práce sušení by měl být okraj lopatky stírače 
skloněn o  45° po celé své délce v poměru k povrchu podlahy. Výška 
stírače se dá nastavit zvýšením nebo snížením kol (obr. 38, č. 1)
Výměna stěrek stírače
Stěrky stírače slouží k zachycení vrstvy vody a čisticího prostředku 
z podlahy a umožňují tak dokonalé vysušení. Časem trvalé vytírání 
způsobí, že konec stěrky, který je v kontaktu s podlahou, se ohne nebo 
praskne, a v důsledku toho je sušení méně důkladné a lopatky se musí 
vyměnit. Postupujte následovně:
• Vyjměte nádrž se špinavou vodou a nádrž s čisticím prostředkem a 

postavte je na podlahu, podívejte se do části „Vyprázdnění nádrže 
na špinavou vodu“.

ET

Suunaklapi puhastamine
! TEAVE

Protseduur tuleb teostada hoolduseks sobivas alas, sest põrand 
saab mustaks ja märjaks.

! HOIATUS!
Kandke tunkesid, libisemiskindlaid jalatseid, kindaid ja kõiki teisi 

töökeskkonna jaoks vajalikke isikukaitsevahendeid.
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Eraldage eesmise kaabitsa imemisvoolik suunaklapilt.
• Eraldage tagumise kaabitsa imemisvoolik suunaklapilt.
• Vabastage kinnitushoob (joonis 35, viide 1) ja eemaldage 

suunaklapi kate.
• Puhastage klapi kamber (joonis 36, viide 1), eemaldage kõik 

sademed ja loputage kambrit puhta veega; pühkige katte tihendeid 
pehme lapiga.

! TEAVE
Ärge puhastage tihendeid etüülalkoholiga.

Kaabitsa puhastamine
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.

• Tõmmake käepide masinaga ristipidi.
• Kallutage masin tahapoole ja toetage käepide põrandale.
• Puhastage mõlemad kaabitsad niiske lapiga (joonis 37, viide 1).
• Puhastage mõlema kaabitsa sisselaskeava (joonis 37, viide 2).
Kaabitsa reguleerimine
Kaabits on tehases reguleeritud optimaalse kuivatustulemuse 
saavutamiseks erinevatel põranda tüüpidel, kuid kui tulemuse ei vasta 
ootustele saab seda reguleerida täiendavalt.
Veatu kuivatamise tagamiseks peaks kaabitsa laba serv painduma 
terves pikkuses 45° põranda suhtes; kaabitsa kõrgust saab reguleerida 
rataste tõstmise või langetamisega (joonis 38, viide 1).
Kaabitsalabade asendamine
Kaabitsaterad puhastavad põrandaplaadid veest ja pesuvahendist ning 
valmistavad ette ideaalsed kuivamistingimused. Aja jooksul muudab 
pidev pühkimine ja kokkupuude põrandaga laba serva ümaraks 
ning praguliseks, vähendades kuivamise efektiivsust ja nõudes 
väljavahetamist. Toimige järgmiselt:
• Eemaldage mustaveepaak ja puhastusvahendi paak ja asetage 

need põrandale, vt jaotist „Veepaagi / puhastusvahendi paagi 
tühjendamine“ ja „Mustaveepaagi tühjendamine“.
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Rengöring av gasventilen
! INFORMATION

Ställ maskinen på en lämplig plats för denna åtgärd eftersom 
golvet kommer att smutsas ner och bli blött.

! OBS
Bär skyddsrockar, halksäkra skor, handskar och alla 

skyddsanordningar som krävs för arbetsomgivningen.
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.

• Frigör den främre gummiskrapans sugslang från gasventilen.
• Frigör den bakre gummiskrapans sugslang från gasventilen
• Avlägsna gasventilens lock genom att frigöra spaken (bild 35-ref.1).
• Gör rent gasventilen invändigt (bild 36-ref.1). Avlägsna eventuella 

beläggningar och spola med vatten, torka av lockets packningar 
med en mjuk trasa.

! INFORMATION
Det är förbjudet att rengöra packningar med etanol.

Rengöring av gummiskraporna
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.

• Vik skaftet vinkelrätt till maskinen.
• Vrid maskinen bakåt och lägg skaftet på golvet.
• Torka av bladen på de två gummiskraporna med en fuktig trasa 

(bild 37-ref.1).
• Gör rent insugningsgrenröret för de två gummiskraporna (bild 37-

ref.2).
Reglering av gummiskrapan
Gummiskrapan är fabriksinställd för en optimal torkning av olika golv. 
Om torkningen inte är lämplig kan ytterligare regleringar göras.
För en perfekt torkning ska bladets läppar böjas under arbetet i 45° i 
förhållande till golvet. Höjden på gummiskraporna kan regleras med 
hjulen  (bild 38-ref.1).
Byte av gummiskrapornas blad
Gummiskrapans blad samlar upp hinnan som bildas av vattnet och 
rengöringsmedlet från golvet och torkar på så sätt golvet perfekt. Under 
skrapningen avrundas och spricker kanten som är i kontakt med golvet, 
vilket ställer torkningen på spel. Bladet ska i detta fall bytas. Gör så här:
• Avlägsna återvinningstanken och rengöringsmedlets tank från 

maskinen och lägg dem åt sidan. Se avsnittet ”Tömning av vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank” och ”Tömning av återvinningstanken”.
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Очищення перепускного вентиля
! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Ця процедура має проходити в приміщенні, придатному для 
операцій з обслуговування, оскільки підлога стане брудною та 

мокрою.
! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

Надіньте комбінезон, взуття, що не ковзає, та всі інші ЗІЗ, які 
відповідають даному робочому середовищу.

• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 
на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Від’єднайте всмоктуючий шланг переднього скребка від 
перепускного вентиля.

• Від’єднайте всмоктуючий шланг заднього скребка від 
перепускного вентиля.

• Звільніть утримуючий важіль (рис. 35, 1) та зніміть кришку 
перепускного вентиля.

• Очистіть камеру вентиля (рис. 36, 1), видаливши будь-які 
нашарування і промийте чистою водою; протріть пломби 
кришки м’якою ганчіркою.

! ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Не чистьте пломби етиловим спиртом.

Очищення скребка
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 

на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».

• Потягніть ручку вгору перпендикулярно до машини.
• Нахиліть машину назад і покладіть ручку на підлогу.
• Очистьте леза обох скребків вологою ганчіркою (рис. 37, 1).
• Очистьте впускний отвір всмоктування обох скребків вологою 

ганчіркою (рис. 37, 2).
Налаштування скребка
Скребок відрегульовано на заводі для забезпечення оптимального 
сушіння на різних типах підлоги, але у випадку, якщо результати не 
виправдають очікуванням, можливо потрібно виконати додаткове 
регулювання.
Для забезпечення безвідмовного сушіння, край леза скребка має 
відхилятися на 45° по всій своїй довжині відносно поверхні підлоги; 
висоту скребка можна відрегулювати, піднімаючи або опускаючи 
колеса (рис. 38, 1).
Заміна лез скребка
Леза скребка збирають плівку з води та миючого засобу з підлоги 
та готують шлях до ідеального висихання. З часом постійне 
протирання робить край леза, який контактує з підлогою, округлим 
і тріщинуватим, що знижує ефективність сушіння та вимагає заміни 
леза. Виконайте наступні дії:
• Зніміть бак брудної води та бак миючого засобу та встановіть їх 

на підлогу; дивіться розділи «Спорожнення бака води/миючого 
засобу» та «Спорожнення бака брудної води».
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• Piegare il manico perpendicolare alla macchina.
• Ruotare all’indietro la macchina facendo appoggiare il manico sul 

pavimento.
Squeegee anteriore:
• Sganciare il tubo aspirazione dallo squeegee (Fig.39-Rif.1).
• Svitare i pomelli (Fig.39-Rif.2).
• Estrarre lo squeegee dalla macchina (Fig.40-Rif.1).
• Tirare le lame, in questo modo si estrae il gruppo (Fig.41).
• Rimuovere la lama.
• Rimontare la stessa lama invertendo lo spigolo a contatto con 

il pavimento fino a consumare tutti e due gli spigoli, oppure una 
nuova lama incastrandola nelle sedi del supporto squeegee.

• Rimontare lo squeegee seguendo le indicazioni descritte 
precedentemente.

Squeegee posteriore:
• Abbassare la leva squeegee. 
• Sganciare il tubo aspirazione dallo squeegee (Fig.42-Rif.1).
• Svitare i pomelli (Fig.42-Rif.2).
• Tirare le lame, in questo modo si estrae il gruppo (Fig.43-Rif.1).
• Rimuovere la lama (Fig.44).
• Rimontare la stessa lama invertendo lo spigolo a contatto con il 

pavimento fino a consumare tutti e due gli spigoli oppure una nuova 
lama incastrandola nelle sedi del supporto squeegee.

• Rimontare lo squeegee seguendo le indicazioni descritte 
precedentemente.

Sostituzione spazzola
Sulla spazzola sono inseriti dei ciuffi più corti di colore rosso (Fig.45). 
Quando i ciuffi di colore nero raggiungono la stessa altezza di quelli 
di colore rosso si deve procedere con la sostituzione. Per lo sgancio/
aggancio della spazzola consultare il paragrafo “Sgancio spazzola / 
disco trascinatore” e “Installazione spazzola / disco trascinatore “.

PT

• Dobre a pega perpendicular à máquina.
• Rode a máquina para trás pousando a pega no pavimento.
Squeegee dianteiro:
• Desengate o tubo de aspiração do squeegee (Fig.39-Ref.1).
• Desaperte os botões (Fig.39-Ref.2).
• Extraia o squeegee da máquina (Fig.40-Ref.1).
• Puxe as lâminas; deste modo, extrai-se o grupo (Fig.41).
• Retire a lâmina.
• Monte novamente a mesma lâmina invertendo a aresta que está 

em contacto com o pavimento até consumir as duas arestas ou 
uma nova lâmina encaixando-a nas sedes do suporte do squeegee.

• Monte novamente o squeegee seguindo as indicações descritas 
anteriormente.

Squeegee traseiro:
• Baixe a alavanca do squeegee. 
• Desengate o tubo de aspiração do squeegee (Fig.42-Ref.1).
• Desaperte os botões (Fig.42-Ref.2).
• Puxe as lâminas; deste modo, extrai-se o grupo (Fig.43-Ref.1).
• Retire a lâmina (Fig.44).
• Monte novamente a mesma lâmina invertendo a aresta que está 

em contacto com o pavimento até consumir as duas arestas ou 
uma nova lâmina encaixando-a nas sedes do suporte do squeegee.

• Monte novamente o squeegee seguindo as indicações descritas 
anteriormente.

Substituição da escova
Na escova estão inseridos tufos mais curtos de cor vermelha (Fig.45). 
Quando os tufos de cor preta atingirem a mesma altura dos de cor 
vermelha, deve-se proceder à substituição. Para o desengate/engate 
da escova consulte o parágrafo “Desengate da escova/porta-discos” e 
“Instalação da escova/porta-discos”.
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• Replier le guidon perpendiculairement à la machine.
• Basculer la machine vers l’arrière et la mettre en appui sur le 

guidon;
Suceur avant :
• Débrancher le tuyau d’aspiration du suceur (Fig.39-Rep.1).
• Dévisser les molettes (Fig. 39-Rep.2).
• Retirer le suceur de la machine (Fig.40-Rep.1).
• Tirer les lames pour extraire le groupe (Fig.41).
• Retirer la lame.
• Remonter la même lame en inversant la face en contact avec le sol 

(cette opération peut être répétée jusqu’à ce que les deux faces 
soient usées) ou poser une nouvelle lame en l’emboîtant dans les 
logements du support  suceur.

• Remonter le suceur en suivant les instructions données 
précédemment..

Suceur arrière :
• Abaisser le levier suceur. 
• Débrancher le tuyau d’aspiration du suceur (Fig.42-Rep.1).
• Dévisser les molettes (Fig.42-Rep.2).
• Tirer sur les lames pour extraire le groupe (Fig.43-Rep.1).
• Remonter la lame (Fig. 44).
• Remonter la même lame en inversant la face en contact avec le sol 

(cette opération peut être répétée jusqu’à ce que les deux faces 
soient usées) ou poser une nouvelle lame en l’emboîtant dans les 
logements du support suceur.;

• Remonter le suceur en suivant les instructions données 
précédemment..

Remplacement de la brosse
La brosse comporte des poils plus courts de couleur rouge (Fig. 45). 
Quand les poils noirs atteignent la même hauteur que les rouges il faut 
remplacer la brosse. Pour le décrochage/accrochage voir le paragraphe 
«Décrochage brosse / plateau d’entraînement» et «Installation brosse / 
plateau d’entraînement»
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• Pliegue el mango perpendicular a la máquina.
• Gire la máquina hacia atrás apoyando el mango sobre el suelo.
Secador de suelo delantero:
• Desenganche el tubo de aspiración del secador de suelo (Fig. 39-

Ref. 1).
• Desenrosque los volantes (Fig. 39-Ref. 2).
• Extraiga el secador de suelo de la máquina (Fig. 40-Ref. 1).
• Tire de los labios para extraer el grupo (Fig. 41).
• Desmonte el labio.
• Reinstale el labio, invirtiendo el canto en contacto con el suelo 

hasta que se desgasten los dos cantos, o monte un nuevo labio 
encastrándolo en los alojamientos del soporte del secador.

• Reinstale el secador de suelo siguiendo las indicaciones descritas 
anteriormente.

Secador de suelo trasero:
• Baje la palanca del secador de suelo. 
• Desenganche el tubo de aspiración del secador de suelo (Fig. 42-

Ref. 1).
• Desenrosque los volantes (Fig. 42-Ref. 2).
• Tire de los labios para extraer el grupo (Fig. 43-Ref. 1).
• Desmonte el labio (Fig. 44).
• Reinstale el labio, invirtiendo el canto en contacto con el pavimento 

hasta que se desgasten los dos cantos, o monte un nuevo labio 
encastrándolo en los alojamientos del soporte del secador.

• Reinstale el secador de suelo siguiendo las indicaciones descritas 
anteriormente.

Sustitución del cepillo
En el cepillo hay cerdas más cortas de color rojo (Fig.45). Cuando las 
cerdas de color negro llegan a la misma altura de las rojas se deben 
sustituir. Para el desenganche/enganche del cepillo consulte el apartado 
“Desenganche cepillo / disco de arrastre” e “Instalación cepillo / disco 
disco de arrastre“.
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• Pull the handle up perpendicular to the machine.
• Tilt the machine backwards and rest the handle on the floor.
Front squeegee:
• Detach the suction hose from the squeegee (fig. 39, ref. 1).
• Unscrew the knobs (fig.39, ref. 2).
• Separate the squeegee from the machine (fig. 40, ref. 1).
• Pull out the blade, so as to free the entire assembly (fig. 41).
• Remove the blade.
• Either refit the same blade with the wiping edges reversed, so that 

it can be used until both edges are worn out, or replace with a new 
blade, clipping it to the slots in the body of the squeegee;

• Refit the squeegee to the machine, following the instructions 
described previously.

Rear squeegee:
• Lower the squeegee control lever. 
• Detach the suction hose from the squeegee (fig. 42, ref. 1).
• Unscrew the knobs (fig.42, ref. 2).
• Pull out the blade, so as to free the entire assembly (fig. 43, ref. 1).
• Remove the blade (fig. 44).
• Either refit the same blade with the wiping edges reversed, so that 

it can be used until both edges are worn out, or replace with a new 
blade, clipping it to the slots in the body of the squeegee;

• Refit the squeegee to the machine, following the instructions 
described previously.

Replacing the brush
The brush presents a number of tufts, coloured red, with bristles shorter 
in length than the rest (fig. 45). When the tufts of black bristles wear down 
to the same length as the red bristles, the brush must be replaced. For 
directions on replacement of the brush, refer to the sections “Releasing 
the brush/pad driver” and “Fitting the brush/pad driver”.
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• Entfernen Sie den Schmutzwassertank und den 
Reinigungsmitteltank aus der Maschine und stellen Sie sie auf 
den Boden, indem Sie die Abschnitte „Entleeren des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks” und „Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks” 
konsultieren.

• Klappen Sie den Fahrgriff senkrecht zur Maschine um.
• Kippen Sie die Maschine nach hinten und legen Sie den Fahrgriff 

auf den Boden.
Vorderer Saugfuß:
• Nehmen Sie den Saugschlauch vom Saugfuß (Abb. 39, Pkt. 1).
• Schrauben Sie die Drehgriffe los (Abb. 39, Pkt. 2).
• Ziehen Sie den Saugfuß aus der Maschine (Abb. 40, Pkt. 1).
• Ziehen Sie die Gruppe an den Sauglippen heraus (Abb. 41).
• Die Sauglippe entfernen.
• Bauen Sie die gleiche Sauglippe wieder ein und kehren Sie dabei 

die Kante, die mit dem Boden in Berührung kommt, um, bis alle 
beiden Kanten abgenutzt sind, oder spannen Sie eine neue 
Sauglippe in die Aufnahmen der Saugfußhalterung ein.

• Montieren Sie den Saugfuß gemäß den zuvor beschriebenen 
Anweisungen wieder.

Hinterer Saugfuß:
• Senken Sie den Saugfußhebel ab. 
• Nehmen Sie den Saugschlauch vom Saugfuß (Abb. 42, Pkt. 1).
• Schrauben Sie die Drehgriffe los (Abb. 42, Pkt. 2).
• Ziehen Sie die Gruppe an den Sauglippen heraus (Abb. 43, Pkt. 1).
• Entfernen Sie die Sauglippe (Abb. 44).
• Bauen Sie die gleiche Sauglippe wieder ein und kehren Sie dabei 

die Kante, die mit dem Boden in Berührung kommt, um, bis alle 
beiden Kanten abgenutzt sind, oder spannen Sie eine neue 
Sauglippe in die Aufnahmen der Saugfußhalterung ein.

• Montieren Sie den Saugfuß gemäß den zuvor beschriebenen 
Anweisungen wieder.

Auswechseln der Bürste
An der Bürste befinden sich einige kürzere rote Borstenbüschel 
(Abb. 45). Wenn die schwarzen Borstenbüschel die Länge der roten 
Borstenbüschel erreicht haben, muss die Bürste ausgewechselt werden. 
Zum Aus-/Einrasten der Bürste konsultieren Sie bitte den Abschnitt 
„Ausrasten der Bürste / des Treibtellers” und „Einbau der Bürste /des 
Treibtellers“.
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• Прегънете дръжката перпендикулярно на машината.
• Завъртете машината назад, като спуснете дръжката на пода.
Предна гумена чистачка:
• Откачете смукателния маркуч от гумената чистачка (Фиг.39-

Поз.1).
• Развийте копчетата (Фиг.39-Поз.2).
• Извадете гумената миячка от машината (Фиг.40-Поз.1).
• Издърпайте лентите, така се изважда целият блок (Фиг.41).
• Отстранете гумената лента.
• Монтирайте отново същата гумена лента, като обърнете ръба, 

който е в контакт с пода, докато и двата ръба се износят, или 
подменете с нова гумена лента, като я вкарате в гнездата на 
държача на гумената миячка.

• Монтирайте отново гумената миячка, като следвате 
инструкциите, описани по-горе.

Задна гумена миячка:
• Спуснете лоста на гумената миячка. 
• Откачете смукателния маркуч от гумената чистачка (Фиг.42-

Поз.1).
• Развийте копчетата (Фиг.42-Поз.2).
• Издърпайте лентите, така се изважда целият блок (Фиг.43-

Поз.1).
• Отстранете гумената лента (Фиг.44).
• Монтирайте отново същата гумена лента, като обърнете ръба, 

който е в контакт с пода, докато и двата ръба се износят, или 
подменете с нова гумена лента, като я вкарате в гнездата на 
държача на гумената миячка.

• Монтирайте отново гумената миячка, като следвате 
инструкциите, описани по-горе.

Подмяна на четката
На четката са разположени два по-къси снопа с червен цвят (Фиг.45). 
Когато черните снопове достигнат до дължината на червените, 
трябва да подмените четката. За закрепване/освобождаване на 
четките вж. параграф “Освобождаване на четката/носещия диск” и 
“Монтиране на четката/носещия диск“.

NL

• Vouw de handgreep loodrecht t.o.v. de machine.
• Kantel de machine naar achteren door de handgreep op de vloer 

te laten steunen.
Voorste zuigrubber:
• Maak de zuigslang van het zuigrubber los (Fig.39-Ref.1).
• Draai de knoppen los (Fig.39-Ref.2).
• Verwijder het zuigrubber uit de machine (Fig.40-Ref.1).
• Trek aan de strippen, op deze manier wordt de groep verwijderd 

(Fig.41).
• Verwijder de strip.
• Monteer opnieuw dezelfde strip, maar verander van rand die contact 

met de vloer maakt, zodat beide randen verbruikt kunnen worden, 
of monteer een nieuwe strip in de zittingen van de zuigrubbersteun.

• Monteer het zuigrubber volgens de eerder beschreven 
aanwijzingen.

Achterste zuigrubber:
• Breng de zuigrubberhendel omlaag. 
• Maak de zuigslang van het zuigrubber los (Fig.42-Ref.1).
• Draai de knoppen los (Fig.42-Ref.2).
• Trek aan de strippen, op deze manier wordt de groep verwijderd 

(Fig.43-Ref.1).
• Verwijder de strip (Fig.44).
• Monteer opnieuw dezelfde strip, maar verander van rand die contact 

met de vloer maakt, zodat beide randen verbruikt kunnen worden, 
of monteer een nieuwe strip in de zittingen van de zuigrubbersteun.

• Monteer het zuigrubber volgens de eerder beschreven 
aanwijzingen.

Vervanging borstel
De borstel is voorzien van kortere rode plukjes (Fig.45). Wanneer de 
zwarte plukjes dezelfde hoogte bereiken als de rode plukjes, moeten 
ze worden vervangen. Zie voor het loskoppelen/aankoppelen van de 
borstel de paragraaf “Loskoppelen borstel/padhouder” en “Montage 
borstel/padhouder”.

NO

• Bøy håntaket perpendikulært med maskinen.
• Drei maskinen bakover og legg håndtaket på gulvet.
Framre sugenal:
• Løsne oppsugingsslangen fra nalen (fig. 39 - ref. 1).
• Løsne knottene (fig.39 - ref.2).
• Trekk sugenalen bort fra maskinen (fig. 40 - ref. 1).
• Dra i bladene, på den måten trekkes enheten av (fig. 41).
• Fjern bladet.
• Monter det samme bladet igjen, men snu det, slik at den andre 

kanten kommer i kontakt med gulvet, slik at du bruker begge 
sidene, eller sett inn et nytt blad ved å feste det på skruene på 
nalenheten.

• Monter nalen igjen, i tråd med indikasjonene gitt over.
Bakre sugenal,
• Senk spaken til nalen. 
• Løsne oppsugingsslangen fra nalen (fig. 42 - ref. 1).
• Løsne knottene (fig.42 - ref.2).
• Dra i bladene, på den måten trekkes enheten av (fig. 43 - ref.1).
• Fjern bladet (fig. 44).
• Monter det samme bladet igjen, men snu det, slik at den andre 

kanten kommer i kontakt med gulvet, slik at du bruker begge 
kantene, eller sett inn et nytt blad ved å feste det på skruene på 
nalenheten.

• Monter nalen igjen, i tråd med indikasjonene gitt over.
Skifte ut børsten
På børsten er det noen kortere, rødfargede buster (fig. 45). Når de 
svarte bustene når samme høyde som de røde bustene må du skifte 
ut børstene. For løsning/feste av børsten, se avsnittet “Løsne børsten/
skureputen” og “Installere børsten/skureputen”.
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• Нагните рукоятку перпендикулярно к машине.
• Наклоните машину назад, прислоняя рукоятку к полу.
Передний скребок:
• Отсоедините шланг всасывания от скребка (рис. 39 - поз.1).
• Отверните рукоятки (рис. 39 - поз. 2).
• Снимите скребок с машины (рис. 40 - поз. 1).
• Вытащите лезвия, чтобы вынуть весь узел (рис. 41).
• Выньте лезвие.
• Установите то же самое лезвие перевернув кромку, 

контактирующую с полом, для использования лезвия до износа 
обоих кромок, или установите новое лезвие, закрепляя его в 
прорезях в корпусе скребка.

• Установите скребок на машину, следуя инструкциям, 
описанным выше.

Задний скребок:
• Опустите рычаг скребка. 
• Отсоедините шланг всасывания от скребка (рис. 42 - поз.1).
• Отверните рукоятки (рис. 42 - поз. 2).
• Вытащите лезвия, чтобы вынуть весь узел (рис. 43 - поз. 1).
• Выньте лезвие (рис. 44).
• Установите то же самое лезвие перевернув кромку, 

контактирующую с полом, для использования лезвия до износа 
обоих кромок, или установите новое лезвие, закрепляя его в 
прорезях в корпусе скребка.

• Установите скребок на машину, следуя инструкциям, 
описанным выше.

Замена щетки
В щетку вставлены более короткие пучки красного цвета (рис. 45). 
Когда пучки черной щетины изнашиваются до той же длины, что и 
красные пучки, щетку необходимо заменить. Снятие и установка 
щетки описаны в разделах «Снятие щетки/падодержателя» и 
«Установка щетки/падодержателя».
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• Držadlo nastavte, aby bolo kolmo vzhľadom na stroj.
• Otočte stroj smerom dozadu tak, aby sa držadlo opieralo o podlahu.
Predná stierka na podlahu:
• Uvoľnite odsávaciu trubicu zo stierky (Obr. 39, Ozn. 1).
• Odskrutkujte gombíky (Obr. 39, Ozn. 2).
• Vyberte stierku na podlahu zo stroja (Obr. 40 Ozn. 1).
• Potiahnite čepele, takto sa vytiahne celá jednotka (Obr. 41).
• vyberte čepeľ.
• Čepeľ znovu namontujte, obráťte okraj, ktorý je v kontakte 

s podlahou tak, aby sa opotrebovali obidve hrany alebo namontujte 
novú čepeľ, vsuňte ju na miesto na stierke.

• Znovu namontujte stierku na podlahu, dodržte pokyny uvedené 
vyššie.

Zadná stierka na podlahu:
• Znížte páku stierky na podlahu. 
• Uvoľnite odsávaciu trubicu zo stierky ma podlahu (Obr. 42, Ozn. 1).
• Odskrutkujte gombíky (Obr. 42, Ozn. 2).
• Potiahnite čepele, takto sa vytiahne celá jednotka (Obr. 43 Ozn. 1).
• Vyberte čepeľ (Obr. 44).
• Čepeľ znovu namontujte, obráťte okraj, ktorý je v kontakte 

s podlahou tak, aby sa opotrebovali obidve hrany alebo namontujte 
novú čepeľ, vsaďte ju na miesta na držiaku na stierke.

• Znovu namontujte stierku na podlahu, dodržte pokyny uvedené 
vyššie.

Výmena kefy
Na kefe sú namontované kratšie štetiny červenej farby (Obr. 45). Keď 
sa štetiny čiernej farby opotrebujú tak, že dosiahnu výšku červených 
štetín, budete musieť kefu vymeniť. Postup na uvoľnenie/montáž kefy 
nájdete v odseku „Odpojenie kefy/prevodového disku“ a „Inštalácia kefy/
prevodového disku“.
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• Ročaj premaknite pravokotno na stroj.
• Obrnite stroj nazaj, tako da ročaj postavite na tla.
Sprednji otiralnik:
• Odklopite sesalno cev z otiralnika (slika 39-poz. 1).
• Odvijte vrtljiva gumba (slika 39-poz. 2).
• Otiralnik odstranite s stroja (slika 40-poz. 1).
• Povlecite letve, na ta način izvlečete enoto (slika 41).
• Odstranite letev.
• Znova montirajte isto letev tako, da obrnete rob v stiku s tlakom in 

s tem omogočite obrabo obeh robov, ali pa vstavite novo letev, ki jo 
pritrdite na ležišče otiralnika.

• Otiralnik znova montirajte po prej opisanih napotkih.
Zadnji otiralnik:
• Znižajte ročico otiralnika. 
• Odklopite sesalno cev z otiralnika (slika 42-poz. 1).
• Odvijte vrtljiva gumba (slika 42-poz. 2).
• Povlecite letve, na ta način izvlečete enoto (slika 43-poz. 1).
• Odstranite letev (slika 44).
• Znova montirajte isto letev tako, da obrnete rob v stiku s tlakom in 

s tem omogočite obrabo obeh robov, ali pa vstavite novo letev, ki jo 
pritrdite na ležišče otiralnika.

• Otiralnik znova montirajte po prej opisanih napotkih.
Zamenjava ščetke
Na ščetki so vstavljeni krajši snopi rdeče barve (slika.45). Ko črni snopi 
dosežejo isto višino kot rdeči, je potrebno opraviti zamenjavo ščetke. 
O načinu odklopa/priklopa ščetke glejte odstavek »Odklop ščetke / 
vlečnega koluta« in »Montaža ščetke / vlečnega koluta«.
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• 将把手折向机器垂直位置。
• 机器向内转动，使把手靠在地面上。
前吸水扒：
• 脱钩吸水扒的水管（图39，编号1）。
• 拧松旋钮（图39，编号2）。
• 将吸水扒从机器中抽出（图40，编号1）。
• 拉起刮条，这样可将组件抽出（图41）。
• 移去胶条。
• 只需调转胶条就可以获得一个新的边角。当四个边角都已磨损时就

需要更换新胶条了。把新胶条装在吸水扒架的底座上。
• 参照前文说明把吸水扒装回。
后吸水扒：
• 降低吸水扒杠杆。 
• 抽出吸水扒的系水管（图42，编号1）。
• 拧松旋钮（图42，编号2）。
• 拉起刮条，这样可将组件抽出（图43，编号1）。
• 移去胶条（图44）。
• 只需调转胶条就可以获得一个新的边角。当四个边角都已磨损时就

需要更换新胶条了。把新胶条装在吸水扒架的螺钉上。
• 参照前文说明把吸水扒装回。

更换胶条
地刷上配置了较短的红色刷毛（图45）。当黑色刷毛达到与红色刷毛相
同的高度时，应进行更换。松开/钩住地刷，请参阅“脱离地刷/针盘”
和“安装脱离地刷/针盘”一节。
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• Træk håndtaget op vinkelret på maskinen.
• Tilt maskinen baglæns og hvil håndtaget på gulvet.
Front squeegee:
• Løsn sugeslangen fra gnisten (fig. 39, ref. 1).
• Løsn knapperne (fig.39, ref. 2).
• Skru gummierne ud af maskinen (fig. 40, ref. 1).
• Træk bladet ud for at frigøre hele samlingen (fig. 41).
• Fjern kniven.
• Sæt enten det samme kniv på med de bløde kanter omvendt, så 

det kan bruges, indtil begge kanter er slidte eller udskiftes med et 
nyt blad, og klipper det til slidserne i gummikroppen.

• Sæt gylven på maskinen igen efter de tidligere beskrevne 
instruktioner.

Ryggear:
• Sænk sokkelhåndtaget. 
• Løsn sugeslangen fra slæden (fig. 42, ref. 1).
• Skru skruerne ud (fig. 42, ref. 2).
• Træk bladet ud for at frigøre hele aggregatet (fig. 43, ref. 1).
• Fjern bladet (fig. 44).
• Sæt enten det samme kniv på med de bløde kanter omvendt, så 

det kan bruges, indtil begge kanter er slidte eller udskiftes med et 
nyt blad, og klipper det til slidserne i gummikroppen.

• Sæt gylven på maskinen igen efter de tidligere beskrevne 
instruktioner.

Udskiftning af børsten
Børsten præsenterer en række tufts, farvet rød, med børstehår kortere 
i længden end resten (figur 45). Når brystet af sorte børster bæres 
ned i samme længde som de røde børster, skal børsten udskiftes. For 
anvisninger om udskiftning af børsten henvises til afsnittene ”Løsning af 
børste/paddriveren” og ”Montering af børste/paddriveren”.

FI

• Vedä kädensija ylös kohtisuoraan koneeseen nähden.
• Kippaa kone taaksepäin ja tue kädensija lattialle.
Etukuivauspyyhin:
• Irrota imuletku kuivauspyyhkimestä (kuva 39, viite 1).
• Ruuvaa auki nupit (kuva 39, viite 2).
• Erota kuivauspyyhin koneesta (kuva 40, viite 1).
• Vedä terä ulos, jotta vapautetaan koko sarja (kuva 41).
• Poista terä.
• Voit kiinnittää takaisin saman terän lakaisukulmat käännettynä sen 

käyttämiseksi, kunnes molemmat reunat ovat kuluneet loppuun, tai 
vaihda tilalle uusi terä napsauttamalla se kiinni kuivauspyyhkimen 
rungossa oleviin aukkoihin.

• Kiinnitä kuivauspyyhin takasin koneeseen, noudata aiemmin 
kuvattuja ohjeita.

Takakuivauspyyhin:
• Laske kuivauspyyhkimen ohjausvipu. 
• Irrota imuletku kuivauspyyhkimestä (kuva 42, viite 1).
• Ruuvaa auki nupit (kuva 42, viite 2).
• Vedä terä ulos, jotta vapautetaan koko sarja (kuva 43, viite 1).
• Poista terä (kuva 44).
• Voit kiinnittää takaisin saman terän lakaisukulmat käännettynä sen 

käyttämiseksi, kunnes molemmat reunat ovat kuluneet loppuun, tai 
vaihda tilalle uusi terä napsauttamalla se kiinni kuivauspyyhkimen 
rungossa oleviin aukkoihin.

• Kiinnitä kuivauspyyhin takasin koneeseen, noudata aiemmin 
kuvattuja ohjeita.

Harjan vaihtaminen
Harjassa on punaisia tupsuja, joiden harjakset ovat lyhyempiä kuin muut 
(kuva 45). Kun mustien harjasten tupsut kuluvat samanpituisiksi kuin 
punaiset harjakset, harja on vaihdettava. Katso harjan vaihtoa koskevia 
ohjeita varten lukuja “Harjan/tyynyn ohjaimen vapauttaminen” ja ”Harjan/
tyynyn ohjaimen kiinnittäminen”.
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• Τραβήξτε τη λαβή προς τα πάνω ώστε να είναι κάθετη προς το 
μηχάνημα.

• Γείρετε το μηχάνημα προς τα πίσω και στηρίξτε τη λαβή στο 
δάπεδο.

Μπροστινό μάκτρο:
• Αφαιρέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης από το μάκτρο 

(εικ. 39, αναφ. 1).
• Ξεβιδώστε τα μπουτόν (εικ. 39, αναφ. 2).
• Διαχωρίστε το μάκτρο από το μηχάνημα (εικ. 40, αναφ. 1).
• Τραβήξτε προς τα έξω τη λεπίδα, έτσι ώστε να ελευθερωθεί 

ολόκληρο το συγκρότημα (εικ. 41).
• Αφαιρέστε τη λεπίδα.
• Επανατοποθετήστε την ίδια λεπίδα με τις ακμές σκουπίσματος 

αντεστραμμένες, έτσι ώστε η λεπίδα να μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
μέχρι να φθαρούν εντελώς και οι δύο ακμές της, ή αντικαταστήστε 
τη με καινούρια λεπίδα, περικόπτοντάς την ώστε να ταιριάζει στο 
μέγεθος των σχισμών που υπάρχουν στο σώμα του μάκτρου.

• Επανατοποθετήστε το μάκτρο στο μηχάνημα, ακολουθώντας τη 
διαδικασία που περιγράφηκε προηγουμένως.

Πίσω μάκτρο:
• Κατεβάστε το μοχλό ελέγχου μάκτρου. 
• Αφαιρέστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης από το μάκτρο 

(εικ. 42, αναφ. 1).
• Ξεβιδώστε τα μπουτόν (εικ. 42, αναφ. 2).
• Τραβήξτε προς τα έξω τη λεπίδα, έτσι ώστε να ελευθερωθεί 

ολόκληρο το συγκρότημα (εικ. 43, αναφ. 1).
• Αφαιρέστε τη λεπίδα (εικ. 44).
• Επανατοποθετήστε την ίδια λεπίδα με τις ακμές σκουπίσματος 

αντεστραμμένες, έτσι ώστε η λεπίδα να μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
μέχρι να φθαρούν εντελώς και οι δύο ακμές της, ή αντικαταστήστε 
τη με καινούρια λεπίδα, περικόπτοντάς την ώστε να ταιριάζει στο 
μέγεθος των σχισμών που υπάρχουν στο σώμα του μάκτρου.

• Επανατοποθετήστε το μάκτρο στο μηχάνημα, ακολουθώντας τη 
διαδικασία που περιγράφηκε προηγουμένως.

Αντικατάσταση της βούρτσας
Στη βούρτσα υπάρχουν μερικές τούφες, κόκκινου χρώματος, με τρίχες 
που έχουν μικρότερο μήκος από τις υπόλοιπες (εικ. 45). Όταν οι τούφες 
με τις μαύρες τούφες έχουν φθαρεί σε μήκος ίσο με αυτό τον κόκκινων 
τριχών, η βούρτσα χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση. Για οδηγίες σχετικά με την 
αντικατάσταση της βούρτσας, ανατρέξτε στις ενότητες «Απελευθέρωση 
του οδηγού βούρτσας/σφουγγαριού» και «Τοποθέτηση του οδηγού 
βούρτσας/σφουγγαριού».
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• Povucite ručicu nagore, okomito na stroj.
• Nagnite uređaj unatrag i spustite ručicu na pod.
Prednji brisač:
• Uklonite usisnu cijev s brisača (sl. 39, ref. 1).
• Odvijte gumbe (sl. 39, ref. 2).
• Odvojite brisač sa stroja (sl. 40, ref. 1).
• Izvucite metlicu tako da oslobodite cijeli sklop (sl. 41).
• Skinite metlicu.
• Ponovno stavite istu metlicu obrnuto tako da se koristi dok se oba 

ruba ne istroše ili je zamijenite novom metlicom tako da je pričvrstite 
u utore na tijelu brisača.

• Vratite brisač na stroj pridržavajući se prethodnih uputa.
Stražnji brisač:
• Spustite upravljačku polugu brisača. 
• Uklonite usisnu cijev s brisača (sl. 42, ref. 1).
• Odvijte gumbe (sl. 42, ref. 2).
• Izvucite metlicu tako da oslobodite cijeli sklop (sl. 43, ref. 1).
• Uklonite metlicu (sl. 44).
• Ponovno stavite istu metlicu obrnuto tako da se koristi dok se oba 

ruba ne istroše ili je zamijenite novom metlicom tako da je pričvrstite 
u utore na tijelu brisača.

• Vratite brisač na stroj pridržavajući se prethodnih uputa.
Zamjena četke
Četka se sastoji od velikog broja pramenova, u crvenoj boji, s čekinjama 
nejednake dužine (sl. 45). Kada se pramenovi crnih čekinja istroše i 
postanu iste dužine kao crvene čekinje, četka se mora zamijeniti. Upute 
za zamjenu četke potražite u odjeljcima “Oslobađanje okretne četke/
uloška” i “Postavljanje okretne četke/uloška”.
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• Húzza fel a kart, merőlegesen a gépre.
• Billentse meg a gépet hátrafelé és támassza meg a fogantyút a 

padlón.
Első gumibetét:
• Válassza le a szívótömlőt a gumibetétről (39. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Csavarja ki a gombokat (39. ábra, 2. ref.).
• Válassza le a gumibetétet a gépről (40. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Húzza ki a gumibetétet, tegye szabaddá a teljes egységet (41. 

ábra).
• Távolítsa el az éleket.
• Helyezze vissza ugyanazt a gumibetétet úgy, hogy a másik élét 

használja, így az addig használható, amíg mindkét éle el nem 
kopik; vagy cserélje ki egy új gumibetétre úgy, hogy becsípteti a 
rögzítőegységbe;

• Helyezze vissza a gumibetétet a gépbe, a korábban leírt utasítások 
szerint.

Hátsó gumibetét:
• Engedje le a gumibetét vezérlő karját. 
• Válassza le a szívótömlőt a gumibetétről (42. ábra, 1. ref.).
• Csavarja ki a gombokat (42. ábra, 2. ref.).
• Húzza ki a gumibetétet, tegye szabaddá a teljes egységet (43. 

ábra, 1. ref.).
• Távolítsa el a betétet (44. ábra).
• Helyezze vissza ugyanazt a gumibetétet úgy, hogy a másik élét 

használja, így az addig használható, amíg mindkét éle el nem 
kopik; vagy cserélje ki egy új gumibetétre úgy, hogy becsípteti a 
rögzítőegységbe;

• Helyezze vissza a gumibetétet a gépbe, a korábban leírt utasítások 
szerint.

Kefe cseréje
A kefén található néhány piros színű csomó, amelyben a sörték 
rövidebbek, mint a kefe többi részén (45. ábra). Ha a fekete színű 
csomókban található sörték ugyanolyan rövidre kopnak, mint a piros 
sörték, akkor a kefét ki kell cserélni. A kefe cseréjével kapcsolatban lásd 
a következő részeket: „Kefe/súrolóbetét hajtóegység kioldása” és „Kefe/
súrolóbetét hajtóegység felszerelése”.

JP

• ハンドルを、機械に対して垂直に引き上げます。
• 機械を後方に傾け、ハンドルを床に置きます。
フロントスキージ：
• スキージから吸引ホースを取り外します（図39、参照1）。
• ノブを緩めます（図39、参照2）。
• スキージを本機から分解します（図40、参照1）。
• ブレードを引き抜いて、アセンブリ全体を解放します（図41）。
• ブレードを取り外します。
• 両方のエッジが磨耗するまで使用できるように、同じブレードの

拭き取りエッジを逆にして再装着するか、新しいブレードと交換
してスキージ本体のスロットに固定します。

• 前述の手順に従って、スキージを機械に取り付けます。
リアスキージ：
• スキージ制御レバーを下げます。 
• スキージから吸引ホースを取り外します（図42、参照1）。
• ノブを緩めます（図42、参照2）。
• ブレードを引き抜いて、アセンブリ全体を解放します（図43、参

照1）。
• ブレードを取り外します（図44）。
• 両方のエッジが磨耗するまで使用できるように、同じブレードの

拭き取りエッジを逆にして再装着するか、新しいブレードと交換
してスキージ本体のスロットに固定します。

• 前述の手順に従って、スキージを機械に取り付けます。

ブラシの交換
ブラシには赤く着色した多数の房があり、長さが他の房より短い毛が
あります（図45）。黒い毛の房が赤い毛と同じ長さになると、ブラシ
を交換しなければなりません。ブラシの交換方法については、「ブラ
シ/パッドドライバの解除」および「ブラシ/パッドドライバの取り付
け」の項を参照してください。

KO

• 기기에 직각으로 핸들을 당겨 올리십시오.
• 기기를 뒤로 젖혀 핸들을 바닥에 내려 놓으십시오.
전면 스퀴지
• (그림 39, 참조 1) 스퀴지에서 흡입 호스를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 39, 참조 2) 손잡이의 나사를 푸십시오.
• (그림 40, 참조 1) 기기에서 스퀴지를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 41) 날을 밖으로 끄집어 당겨 전체 조립품이 마음대로 움직일 

수 있도록 하십시오. 
• 날을 분리하십시오.
• 양쪽 모서리가 마모될 때까지 사용할 수 있게끔 닦는 모서리를 

거꾸로 하여 날을 다시 장착하거나, 아니면 새 날로 교체하여 
스퀴지의 몸체에 나 있는 구멍으로 끼우십시오.

• 앞에서 기술된 지시 사항을 따라 스퀴지를 기기에 다시 장착하십시오.
후면 스퀴지
• 스퀴지 제어 레버를 낮추십시오. 
• (그림 42, 참조 1) 스퀴지에서 흡입 호스를 분리하십시오.
• (그림 42, 참조 2) 손잡이의 나사를 푸십시오.
• (그림 43, 참조 1) 날을 밖으로 끄집어 당겨 전체 조립품이 마음대로 

움직일 수 있도록 하십시오.
• (그림 44) 날을 분리하십시오.
• 양쪽 모서리가 마모될 때까지 사용할 수 있게끔 닦는 모서리를 

거꾸로 하여 날을 다시 장착하거나, 아니면 새 날로 교체하여 
스퀴지의 몸체에 나 있는 구멍으로 끼우십시오.

• 앞에서 기술된 지시 사항을 따라 스퀴지를 기기에 다시 장착하십시오.
브러시 교체
(그림 45) 브러시는 색상이 적색이고 털 가닥의 길이가 나머지 것들보다는 
짧은 많은 다발로 이루어져 있습니다. 흑색 털 가닥의 다발이 적색 털 
가닥과 같은 길이가 될 때까지 마모될 경우, 브러시를 교체해야 합니다. 
브러시 교체 관련 지시 사항에 대해서는 “브러시/패드 드라이버 풀기” 및 
“브러시/패드 드라이버 장착” 관련 절을 참조하십시오. 

LT

• Patraukite rankeną į viršų statmenai mašinai.
• Palenkite mašiną atgal ir nuleiskite rankeną ant grindų.
Priekinis valytuvas:
• Atjunkite siurbimo žarną nuo valytuvo (39 pav., žr. „1“).
• Atsukite galvutes (39 pav., žr. „2“).
• Atjunkite valytuvą nuo mašinos (40 pav., žr. „1“).
• Ištraukite mentę, kad atlaisvintumėte visą mazgą (41 pav.).
• Nuimkite mentę.
• Sumontuokite tą pačią mentę su apverstais valymo kraštais, 

kad ja galima būtų naudotis tol, kol susidėvės abu kraštai, arba 
sumontuokite naują mentę, pritvirtindami ją prie valytuvo korpuso 
angų.

• Sumontuokite valytuvą ant mašinos pagal pirmiau aprašytas 
instrukcijas.

Galinis valytuvas:
• Nuleiskite valytuvo valdymo svirtį. 
• Atjunkite siurbimo žarną nuo valytuvo (42 pav., žr. „1“).
• Atsukite galvutes (42 pav., žr. „2“).
• Ištraukite mentę, kad atlaisvintumėte visą mazgą (43 pav., žr. „1“).
• Nuimkite mentę (44 pav.).
• Sumontuokite tą pačią mentę su apverstais valymo kraštais, 

kad ja galima būtų naudotis tol, kol susidėvės abu kraštai, arba 
sumontuokite naują mentę, pritvirtindami ją prie valytuvo korpuso 
angų.

• Sumontuokite valytuvą ant mašinos pagal pirmiau aprašytas 
instrukcijas.

Šepečio keitimas
Šepetys turi keletą raudonų pluoštų, kurių šeriai yra trumpesni už likusius 
(45 pav.). Kai juodos spalvos šerių pluoštai susidėvi iki raudonų šerių 
ilgio, šepetį būtina pakeisti. Šepetį keiskite vadovaudamiesi punktais 
„Šepečio / šveistuko pavaros nuėmimas“ ir „Šepečio / šveistuko pavaros 
montavimas“.

LV

• Velciet rokturi perpendikulāri iekārtai.
• Sasveriet iekārtu uz aizmuguri un atbalstiet rokturi uz grīdas.
Priekšējais gumijas skrāpis.
• Atvienojiet sūkšanas šļūteni no gumijas skrāpja (39. att., 1. ats.).
• Atskrūvējiet sviras (39. att., 2. ats.).
• Atdaliet gumijas skrāpi no iekārtas (40. att., 1. ats.).
• Izvelciet lāpstiņas, lai atbrīvotu visu mezglu (41. att.).
• Noņemiet lāpstiņu.
• Atkārtoti pievienojiet to pašu lāpstiņu otrādi, lai nolietotu abas 

malas, vai nomainiet ar jaunu lāpstiņu, ievietojot to gumijas skrāpja 
korpusā.

• Pievienojiet atpakaļ gumijas skrāpi iekārtai, izpildot iepriekš 
aprakstītos norādījumus.

Aizmugurējais gumijas skrāpis.
• Nolaidiet gumijas skrāpja vadības sviru. 
• Atvienojiet sūkšanas šļūteni no gumijas skrāpja (42. att., 1. ats.).
• Atskrūvējiet sviras (42. att., 2. ats.).
• Izvelciet lāpstiņas, lai atbrīvotu visu mezglu (43. att., 1. ats.).
• Noņemiet lāpstiņu (44. att.).
• Atkārtoti pievienojiet to pašu lāpstiņu otrādi, lai nolietotu abas 

malas, vai nomainiet ar jaunu lāpstiņu, ievietojot to gumijas skrāpja 
korpusā.

• Pievienojiet atpakaļ gumijas skrāpi iekārtai, izpildot iepriekš 
aprakstītos norādījumus.

Suku nomaiņa
Sukai ir vairāki sarkani saru pušķi, kas ir īsāki nekā pārējie (45. att.). 
Kad melnie saru pušķi nodilst sarkano saru līmenī, suka ir jānomaina. 
Norādījumus par sukas nomaiņu skatiet sadaļā “Sukas/rotējošā 
spilventiņa atbrīvošana” un “Sukas/rotējošā spilventiņa uzstādīšana”.

PL

• Ustawić kolumnę prostopadle do urządzenia.
• Przechylić urządzenie do tyłu i położyć kolumnę na podłodze.
Przedni wałek gumowy:
• Odłączyć wąż ssania od wałka gumowego (rys. 39, poz. 1).
• Odkręcić gałki (rys. 39, poz. 2).
• Wyjąć wałek gumowy z urządzenia (rys. 40, poz. 1).
• Wyjąć cały zespół ściągaczki (rys. 41).
• Zdjąć ściągaczkę.
• Albo zamontować tę samą ściągaczkę odwróconą, aby umożliwić 

wykorzystanie drugiej krawędzi, albo wstawić nową ściągaczkę, 
dopasowując ją do otworu w wałku;

• Zamontować wałek gumowy z powrotem w urządzeniu, postępując 
zgodnie z instrukcją opisaną powyżej.

Tylny wałek gumowy:
• Opuścić dźwignię kontroli wałka. 
• Odłączyć wąż ssania od wałka gumowego (rys. 42, poz. 1).
• Odkręcić gałki (rys. 42, poz. 2).
• Wyjąć cały zespół ściągaczki (rys. 43, poz. 1).
• Zdjąć ściągaczkę (rys. 44).
• Albo zamontować tę samą ściągaczkę odwróconą, aby umożliwić 

wykorzystanie drugiej krawędzi, albo wstawić nową ściągaczkę, 
dopasowując ją do otworu w wałku;

• Zamontować wałek gumowy z powrotem w urządzeniu, postępując 
zgodnie z instrukcją opisaną powyżej.

Wymiana szczotki
Na szczotce znajdują się włosy koloru czerwonego, krótsze od 
pozostałych (rys. 45). Gdy włosie czarne zetrze się do tej samej długości, 
co czerwone, szczotkę należy wymienić. Opis wymiany szczotki znajduje 
się w rozdziałach „Zwolnienie szczotki/tarczy” i „Instalacja szczotki/
tarczy”.

RO

• Trageți mânerul în sus, perpendicular pe mașină.
• Înclinați mașina spre spate și așezați mânerul pe podea.
Racheta din față:
• Detașați furtunul de aspirație de pe racletă (fig. 39 , ref. 1).
• Deșurubați butoanele (fig.39, ref. 2).
• Separați racleta de mașină  (fig. 40, ref. 1).
• Scoateți lama pentru a elibera întregul ansamblu (fig. 41).
• Îndepărtați lama.
• Fie repoziționați aceeași lamă cu margini de ștergere inversate, 

astfel încât să poată fi utilizată până când ambele margini sunt 
uzate, sau înlocuiți cu o lamă nouă, tăind-o în sloturile din corpul 
racletei;

• Remontați racleta la mașină, urmând instrucțiunile descrise 
anterior.

Racleta din spate:
• Coborâți pârghia de comandă a racletei. 
• Detașați furtunul de aspirație de pe racletă (fig. 42 , ref. 1).
• Deșurubați butoanele (fig.42, ref. 2).
• Scoateți lama pentru a elibera întregul ansamblu (fig. 43 , ref. 1).
• Scoateți lama (fig. 44).
• Fie repoziționați aceeași lamă cu margini de ștergere inversate, 

astfel încât să poată fi utilizată până când ambele margini sunt 
uzate, sau înlocuiți cu o lamă nouă, tăind-o în sloturile din corpul 
racletei;

• Remontați racleta la mașină, urmând instrucțiunile descrise 
anterior.

Înlocuiți peria
Peria prezintă un număr de smocuri, de culoare roșie, cu fire de păr mai 
scurte decât celelalte (fig. 45). Atunci când smocurile de păr negru se 
încarcă la aceeași lungime cu părul roșu, peria trebuie înlocuită. Pentru 
instrucțiuni privind înlocuirea periei, consultați secțiunile „Eliberare perie/
dispozitiv de angrenare lavete” și „Montare perie/dispozitiv de angrenare 
lavete”.

TR

• Makineye dik olarak kolu yukarı çekin.
• Makineyi geriye doğru eğin ve tutamacı yere yatırın.
Ön silecek:
• Emiş hortumunu silecekten çıkarın (1, Şek.39).
• Topuzları sökün (2, Şek.39).
• Sileceği makineden çıkarın (1, Şek. 40).
• Tüm düzeneği serbest bırakmak için bıçağı çıkarın.
• Bıçağı çıkarın.
• Zeminle temas eden kenarını değiştirerek iki kenarı da aşınana 

kadar aynı bıçağı veya yeni bir bıçağı silecek üzerindeki vidalara 
denk getirerek yeniden monte edin;

• Sileceği daha önce verilen talimatları izleyerek makineye takın.
Arka silecek:
• Silecek kumanda kolunu indirin. 
• Emiş hortumunu silecekten çıkarın (1, Şek.42).
• Topuzları sökün (2, Şek.42).
• Tüm düzeneği serbest bırakmak için bıçağı çıkarın.(1, Şek.43).
• Bıçağı çıkarın (Şek.44).
• Zeminle temas eden kenarını değiştirerek iki kenarı da aşınana 

kadar aynı bıçağı veya yeni bir bıçağı silecek üzerindeki vidalara 
denk getirerek yeniden monte edin;

• Sileceği daha önce verilen talimatları izleyerek makineye takın.
Fırçanın değiştirilmesi
Fırçada, diğerlerinden daha kısa olan, kırmızı renkte bir tutam kıl vardır 
(Şek. 45). Siyah kıl kümeleri,aşınarak kırmızı kıllarla aynı uzunluğa 
geldiğinde fırça değiştirilmelidir. Fırçanın değiştirilmesiyle ilgili talimatlar 
için “Fırça / tahrik diskinin serbest bırakılması” ve “Fırça / tahrik diskinin 
monte edilmesi” kısımlarına bakın.

CZ

• Táhněte držadlo směrem nahoru kolmo ke stroji.
• Nakloňte stroj směrem dozadu a opřete držadlo o podlahu.
Přední stírač:
• Odpojte sací hadici od stírače (obr. 39, č. 1).
• Vyšroubujte knoflíky (obr. 39, č. 2).
• Oddělte stěrky od stroje (obr. 40, č. 1).
• Vytáhněte lopatku tak, až se uvolní z celé sestavy (obr. 41).
• Odstraňte stěrku.
• Buď připevněte stejnou stěrku s obrácenými stíracímu úhly, aby se 

daly použít, než jsou oba konce opotřebované, nebo ji vyměňte za 
novou a připněte ji do zářezů v těle stírače.

• Znovu připevněte stěrku ke stroji, dodržujte pokyny popsané dříve
Zadní stírač:
• Snižte ovládací páku stírače. 
• Odpojte sací hadici od stírače (obr. 42, č. 1).
• Vyšroubujte knoflíky (obr. 42, č. 2).
• Vytáhněte stěrku tak, až se uvolní z celé sestavy (obr.43, č. 1).
• Vyjměte stěrku (obr. 44)
• Buď připevněte stejnou stěrku s obrácenými stíracímu úhly, aby se 

daly použít, než jsou oba konce opotřebované, nebo ji vyměňte za 
novou a připněte ji do zářezů v těle stírače.

• Znovu připevněte stěrku ke stroji, dodržujte pokyny popsané dříve
Výměna kartáče
Kartáč představuje řadu střapců nabarvených červeně, se štětinami 
kratší délky, než zbytek (obr. 45), Když se střapce černých štětin 
opotřebují na stejnou délku, jako jsou červené štětiny, musí být kartáč 
vyměněn. Na pokyny k výměně kartáče se podívejte do části „Uvolnění 
páky kartáče/podušky“ a „Připevnění pohonu kartáče/podušky“.

ET

• Tõmmake käepide masinaga ristipidi.
• Kallutage masin tahapoole ja toetage käepide põrandale.
Eesmine kaabits:
• Eemaldage imemisvoolik kaabitsa küljest (joonis 39, viide 1).
• Kruvige nupud lahti (joonis 39, viide 1).
• Eraldage kaabits masinast (joonis 40, viide 1).
• Tõmmake laba välja sedasi, et see on tervest blokist vaba (joonis 

41).
• Eemaldage tera.
• Paigaldage sama laba pööratud pühkimise servaga tagasi (laba 

saab kasutada kuni mõlemad servad on kulunud) või asendage 
laba uuega. Klammerdage laba kaabitsa korpuse pesadesse.

• Kinnitage kaabits masinale tagasi, järgides varem kirjeldatud 
juhiseid.

Tagumine kaabits:
• Langetage kaabitsa juhthoob alla. 
• Eemaldage imemisvoolik kaabitsa küljest (joonis 42, viide 1).
• Kruvige nupud lahti (joonis 42, viide 1).
• Tõmmake laba välja sedasi, et see on tervest blokist vaba (joonis 

43, viide 1).
• Eemaldage laba (joonis 44).
• Paigaldage sama laba pööratud pühkimise servaga tagasi (laba 

saab kasutada kuni mõlemad servad on kulunud) või asendage 
laba uuega. Klammerdage laba kaabitsa korpuse pesadesse.

• Kinnitage kaabits masinale tagasi, järgides varem kirjeldatud 
juhiseid.

Harja asendamine
Harjas on erinevad punased harjasekimbud, mille harjased on ülejäänust 
lühemad (joonis 45). Kui mustad harjasekimbud on kulunud punastega 
ühepikkuseks, tuleb hari asendada. Harja asendamise juhised on 
toodud jaotistes „Harja/padja ajami vabastamine“ ja „Harja/padja ajami 
paigaldamine“.

SE

• Vik skaftet vinkelrätt till maskinen.
• Vrid maskinen bakåt och lägg skaftet på golvet.
Främre gummiskrapa:
• Frigör slangen från gummiskrapan (bild 39-ref.1).
• Skuva loss vreden (bild 39-ref.2).
• Dra ut gummiskrapan från maskinen (bild 40-ref.1).
• Dra i bladen för att avlägsna enheten (bild 41).
• Avlägsna bladet
• Montera samma blad genom att vända upp och ned kanten i 

kontakt med golvet tills samtliga två kanter slits ut eller ett nytt blad 
genom att föra in det i gummiskrapans hållare.

• Montera tillbaka gummiskrapan enligt anvisningarna som tidigare 
beskrivits.

Bakre gummiskrapa:
• Sänk gummiskrapans spak. 
• Frigör slangen från gummiskrapan (bild 42-ref.1).
• Skuva loss vreden (bild 42-ref.2).
• Dra i bladen för att avlägsna enheten (bild 43-ref.1).
• Avlägsna bladet (bild 44).
• Montera samma blad genom att vända upp och ned kanten i 

kontakt med golvet tills samtliga två kanter slits ut eller ett nytt blad 
genom att föra in det i gummiskrapans hållare.

• Montera tillbaka gummiskrapan enligt anvisningarna som tidigare 
beskrivits.

Byte av borsten
På borsten finns kortare rött borst (bild 45). När det svarta borstet 
når samma höjd som det röda ska borsten bytas. För att frigöra/fästa 
borsten, se avsnittet ”Frigöring av borsten/drivskivan” och ”Installation 
av borsten/drivskivan”.
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• Потягніть ручку вгору перпендикулярно до машини.
• Нахиліть машину назад і покладіть ручку на підлогу.
Передній скребок:
• Від’єднайте всмоктуючий шланг від скребка (рис. 39 , 1).
• Відкрутіть маховички (рис.39, 2).
• Відокремте скребок від машини (рис. 40, 1).
• Витягніть лезо, щоб звільнити весь вузол (рис. 41).
• Зніміть лезо.
• Установіть знову теж саме лезо, повертаючи краї, доки обидва 

краї не будуть зношені, або замініть на нове лезо, зафіксувавши 
його в щілинах на корпусі скребка;

• Встановить скребок на машину знову, дотримуючись інструкцій, 
наведених вище.

Задній скребок:
• Опустіть важіль управління скребком. 
• Від’єднайте всмоктуючий шланг від скребка (рис. 42 , 1).
• Відкрутіть маховички (рис.42, 2).
• Витягніть лезо, щоб звільнити весь вузол (рис. 43, 1).
• Зніміть лезо (рис. 44).
• Установіть знову теж саме лезо, повертаючи краї, доки обидва 

краї не будуть зношені, або замініть на нове лезо, зафіксувавши 
його в щілинах на корпусі скребка;

• Встановить скребок на машину знову, дотримуючись інструкцій, 
наведених вище.

Заміна щітки
На щітці є ряд пучків, пофарбованих у червоний колір, з коротшою 
щетиною (рис. 45). Коли пучки чорної щетини зношуються на ту ж 
довжину, що і червона щетина, щітку потрібно замінити. Інструкції 
щодо заміни щітки див. розділи «Звільнення приводу щітки/тампона» 
та «Встановлення приводу щітки/тампона».

Fig.39

Fig.40

Fig.41

2

1

1

Fig.42

Fig.43Fig.44
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Controlli periodici
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Puliza serbatoio di recupero X

Pulizia galleggianti aspirazione X

Pulizia filtro serbatoio acqua/detergente X

Pulizia filtro aspirazione X

Pulizia tubo aspirazione squeegee anteriore X

Pulizia tubo aspirazione squeegee posteriore X

Pulizia valvola parzializzatrice X

Pulizia lame squeegee X

Controllo usura lame squeegee X

Controllo usura spazzola X

INCONVENIENTI, CAUSE E RIMEDI

[B] Modello a batteria.
[C] Modello a spina.

INCONVENIENTI CAUSE RIMEDI

La macchina non funziona.

[B] Batteria scarica. [B] Ricaricare la batteria.

[C] Spina scollegata. [C] Collegare spina alla presa di 
corrente.

[B-C] Interruttore generale non 
azionato. [B-C] Premere l’interruttore generale.

La spazzola non gira.
[B-C] Pulsante spazzola non premuto. [B-C] Premere il pulsante spazzola.

[B-C] Leva comando spazzola non 
azionata.

[B-C] Azionare la leva comando 
spazzola.

Il motore spazzola fatica ad avviarsi. [B-C] Si sta lavorando con spazzola 
asciutta su pavimento molto rugoso. Aumentare la quantità di detergente.

La macchina non lava uniformemente. [B-C] La spazzola o il disco è 
consumato. [B-C] Sostituire spazzola.

La soluzione non fuoriesce.

[B-C] Il serbatoio detergente è vuoto [B-C] Riempire il serbatoio detergente.

[B-C] Il filtro è sporco. [B-C] Pulire il filtro serbatoio acqua/
detergente.

[B-C] C’è una ostruzione sul tubo che 
porta la soluzione alla spazzola. [B-C] Rimuovere l’intasamento.

Il motore di aspirazione non funziona. [B-C] Pulsante aspirazione non 
premuto. [B-C] Premere il pulsante aspirazione.
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Verificações periódicas
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Limpeza do depósito de recolha X

Limpeza dos flutuadores de aspiração X

Limpeza do filtro do depósito de água/detergente X

Limpeza do filtro de aspiração X

Limpeza do tubo de aspiração do squeegee dianteiro X

Limpeza do tubo de aspiração do squeegee traseiro X

Limpeza da válvula parcializadora X

Limpeza das lâminas do squeegee X

Controlo do desgaste das lâminas do squeegee X

Controlo do desgaste da escova X

PROBLEMAS, CAUSAS E SOLUÇÕES
[B] Modelo com bateria.
[C] Modelo com ficha.

PROBLEMAS CAUSAS SOLUÇÕES

A máquina não funciona.

[B] Bateria descarregada. [B] Recarregue a bateria.

[C] Ficha desligada. [C] Ligue a ficha à tomada de 
alimentação.

[B-C] Interruptor geral não acionado. [B-C] Prima o interruptor geral.

A escova não roda.
[B-C] Botão da escova não premido. [B-C] Prima o botão da escova.

[B-C] Alavanca de comando da escova 
não acionada.

[B-C] Acione a alavanca de comando 
da escova.

O motor da escova arranca com 
dificuldade.

[B-C] Está a trabalhar com a escova 
seca num pavimento muito rugoso. Aumente a quantidade de detergente.

A máquina não lava uniformemente. [B-C] A escova ou o disco estão gastos. [B-C] Substitua a escova.

A solução não sai.

[B-C] O depósito de detergente está 
vazio [B-C] Encha o depósito de detergente.

[B-C] O filtro está sujo. [B-C] Limpe o filtro do depósito de água/
detergente.

[B-C] Há uma obstrução no tubo que 
leva a solução à escova. [B-C] Elimine a obstrução.

O motor de aspiração não funciona. [B-C] Botão de aspiração não premido. [B-C] Prima o botão da aspiração.
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Contrôles périodiques
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Nettoyage du réservoir de récupération X

Nettoyage des flotteurs aspiration X

Nettoyage du filtre réservoir d'eau/détergent X

Nettoyage filtre aspiration X

Nettoyage tuyau aspiration suceur avant X

Nettoyage tuyau aspiration suceur arrière X

Nettoyage soupape d'étranglement X

Remplacement lames suceur X

Contrôle usure lames suceur X

Contrôle usure brosses X

PROBLÈMES, CAUSES ET REMÈDES
[B] Modèle à batterie.
[C] Modèle à fiche..

ANOMALIES CAUSES REMÈDES

La machine ne fonctionne pas.

[B] Batterie déchargée. [B] Recharger la batterie.

[C] Fiche débranchée. [C] Brancher la fiche sur la prise de 
courant.

[B-C] Interrupteur général non 
actionné.. [B-C] Appuyer sur l'interrupteur général.

La brosse ne tourne pas.
[B-C] Bouton brosse pas pressé [B-C] Appuyer sur le bouton brosse

[B-C] Levier commande brosse pas 
actionné.

[B-C]  Actionner le levier de commande 
brosse

Le moteur brosse a du mal à démarrer. [B-C] On utilise une brosse sèche sur 
un sol très rugueux. Augmenter la quantité de détergent.

La machine ne lave pas uniformément. [B-C] La  brosse ou le disque est usé. [B-C] Remplacer la brosse.

La solution ne coule pas.

[B-C] Le réservoir détergent est vide. [B-C] Remplir le réservoir détergent.

[B-C] Le filtre est encrassé. [B-C] Nettoyer le filtre réservoir eau/
détergent.

[B-C] Le tuyau qui amène la solution 
jusqu'à la brosse est bouché [B-C] Éliminer l'obstruction

Le moteur d’aspiration ne fonctionne pas. [B-C] Bouton aspiration pas pressé. [B-C] Appuyer sur le bouton aspiration
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Controles periódicos
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Limpieza del depósito de agua sucia X

Limpieza flotadoresde aspiración X

Limpieza del filtro del depósito de agua/detergente X

Limpieza del filtro de aspiración X

Limpieza del tubo de aspiración del secador de suelo delantero X

Limpieza del tubo de aspiración del secador de suelo trasero X

Limpieza de la válvula parcializadora X

Limpieza de los labios del secador de suelo X

Control del desgaste de los labios del secador de suelo X

Control del desgaste del cepillo X

INCONVENIENTES, CAUSAS Y SOLUCIONES
[B] Modelo con batería.
[C] Modelo con clavija.

INCONVENIENTES CAUSAS SOLUCIONES

La máquina no funciona.

[B] La batería está descargada. [B] Recargue la batería.

[C] La clavija está desconectada. [C] Conecte la clavija a la toma de 
corriente.

[B-C] El interruptor general no está 
accionado. [B-C] Pulse el interruptor general.

El cepillo no gira.

[B-C] El botón del cepillo no está 
pulsado. [B-C] Pulse el botón del cepillo.

[B-C] La palanca del cepillo no está 
accionada. [B-C] Accione la palanca del cepillo.

Al motor del cepillo le cuesta ponerse en 
marcha.

[B-C] Se está trabajando con el cepillo 
seco sobre un suelo muy rugoso. Aumente la cantidad de detergente.

La máquina no lava uniformemente. [B-C] El cepillo o el disco están 
desgastados. [B-C] Sustituya el cepillo.

La solución no sale.

[B-C] El depósito de detergente está 
vacío. [B-C] Llene el depósito de detergente.

[B-C] El filtro está sucio. [B-C] Limpie el filtro del depósito de 
agua/detergente.

[B-C] El tubo que lleva la solución al 
cepillo está atascado. [B-C] Elimine el atascamiento.

El motor de aspiración no funciona. [B-C] El botón de aspiración no está 
pulsado. [B-C] Pulse el botón de aspiración.
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Cleaning the dirty water tank X

Cleaning the suction floats X

Cleaning the water/detergent tank filter X

Cleaning the suction filter X

Cleaning the front squeegee suction hose X

Cleaning the rear squeegee suction hose X

Cleaning the diverter valve X

Cleaning the squeegee blades X

Checking squeegee blade wear X

Checking brush wear X

TROUBLESHOOTING
[B] Battery powered model.
[C] Mains powered model.

PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY

Machine not working.

[B] Battery low or flat. [B] Recharge battery

[C] Plug disconnected. [C] Connect plug to mains socket

[B-C] Main switch not activated. [B-C] Press main switch.

Brush not rotating.

[B-C] Brush control button not 
depressed. [B-C] Press brush control button.

[B-C] Brush control lever not activated. [B-C] Operate brush control lever.

Brush motor not starting easily. [B-C] Machine is working with a dry 
brush on a particularly rough floor. Increase the quantity of detergent.

Machine not scrubbing uniformly. [B-C] Brush or pad worn. [B-C] Replace brush.

Detergent solution not reaching brush.

[B-C] Detergent tank empty [B-C] Fill detergent tank.

[B-C] Water/detergent tank filter dirty. [B-C] Clean filter.

[B-C] Blockage in hose delivering 
detergent solution to brush. [B-C] Remove blockage.

Suction motor not working. [B-C] Suction control button not 
depressed. [B-C] Press suction control button.

DE

Regelmäßige Kontrollen
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Reinigung des Schmutzwassertanks X

Reinigung der Schwimmer der Absaugung X

Reinigung des Filters des Wasser-/Reinigungsmitteltanks X

Reinigung des Saugfilters X

Reinigung des Saugschlauchs des vorderen Saugfußes X

Reinigung des Saugschlauchs des hinteren Saugfußes X

Reinigung des Drosselventils X

Reinigung der Sauglippen X

Prüfung der Sauglippen auf Verschleiß X

Prüfung der Bürste auf Verschleiß X

STÖRUNGEN, URSACHEN UND ABHILFEN
[B] Modell mit Akku.
[C] Modell mit Stecker.

STÖRUNGEN URSACHEN ABHILFEN

Die Maschine funktioniert nicht.

[B] Akku leer. [B] Akku aufladen.

[C] Stecker gezogen. [C] Stecker an die Steckdose 
anschließen.

[B-C] Hauptschalter nicht bedient. [B-C] Hauptschalter drücken.

Die Bürste dreht sich nicht.
[B-C] Bürstenschalter nicht gedrückt. [B-C] Bürstenschalter drücken.

[B-C] Bürstensteuerhebel nicht bedient. [B-C] Bürstensteuerhebel bedienen.

Der Bürstenmotor startet nur schwer. [B-C] Es wird mit trockener Bürste auf 
einem sehr rauhen Boden gearbeitet.

Die Menge des Reinigungsmittels 
erhöhen.

Die Maschine reinigt nicht gleichmäßig. [B-C] Die Bürste oder der Pad ist 
abgenutzt. [B-C] Die Bürste auswechseln.

Das Reinigungsmittel tritt nicht aus.

[B-C] Der Reinigungsmitteltank ist leer. [B-C] Den Reinigungsmitteltank füllen.

[B-C] Der Filter ist verschmutzt. [B-C] Den Filter des Wasser-/
Reinigungsmitteltanks säubern.

[B-C] Der Schlauch, der das 
Reinigungsmittel zur Bürste leitet, ist 
verstopft.

[B-C] Die Verstopfung beseitigen.

Der Saugmotor funktioniert nicht. [B-C] Saugschalter nicht gedrückt. [B-C] Saugschalter drücken.
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Периодични проверки
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Почистване на резервоара за събиране X

Почистване на поплавъчния прекъсвач за засмукване X

Почистване филтъра на резервоара за вода/почистващ препарат X

Почистване на смукателния филтър X

Почистване на смукателния маркуч на предната гумена чистачка X

Почистване на смукателния маркуч на задната гумена чистачка X

Почистване на дроселния клапан X

Почистване лентите на гумените миячки X

Проверка за износване на лентите на гумената миячка X

Проверка за износване на четката X

НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ, ПРИЧИНИ И ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ
[B] Модел с батерия.
[C] Модел с мрежово захранване.

ПРОБЛЕМ ПРИЧИНИ ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ

Машината не работи.

[B] Разредена батерия. [B] Заредете батерията.

[C] Изключен щепсел. [C] Свържете щепсела към 
електрическия контакт.

[B-C] Главният прекъсвач не е 
включен. [B-C] Натиснете главния прекъсвач.

Четката не се върти.

[B-C] Бутонът за четката не е 
натиснат. [B - ] Натиснете бутона на четката.

[B-C] Лостът за управление на 
четката не е задействан.

[B-C] Задействайте лоста за 
управление на четката.

Моторът на четката трудно стартира. [B-C] Работа със суха четка върху 
много грапав под.

Увеличете количеството на 
почистващия препарат.

Машината не почиства равномерно. [B-C] Четката или дискът са износени. [B-C] Подменете четката.

Не се подава почистващ препарат.

[B-C] Резервоарът за почистващ 
препарат е празен

[B-C] Напълнете резервоара за 
почистващ препарат.

[B-C] Филтърът е замърсен.
[B-C] почистете филтъра на 
резервоара за вода/почистващ 
препарат.

[B-C] Наличие на запушване по 
маркуча, който подава разтвора към 
четката.

[B-C] Отстранете запушването.

Смукателният мотор не работи. [B-C] Бутонът за засмукване не е 
натиснат.

[B-C] Натиснете бутона за 
засмукване.
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Periodieke controles
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Reiniging vuilwatertank X

Reiniging zuigvlotters X

Reiniging filter schoonwatertank X

Reiniging zuigfilter X

Reiniging zuigslang voorste zuigrubber X

Reiniging zuigslang achterste zuigrubber X

Reiniging variabele inlaatklep X

Reiniging zuigrubberstrippen X

Controle slijtage zuigrubberstrippen X

Controle slijtage borstel X

STORINGEN, OORZAKEN EN REMEDIES
[B] Model met accu.
[C] Model met stekker.

STORINGEN OORZAKEN REMEDIES

De machine werkt niet.

[B] Accu leeg. [B] Laad de accu op.

[C] Stekker losgekoppeld. [C] Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

[B-C] Hoofdschakelaar niet bediend. [B-C] Bedien de hoofdschakelaar.

De borstel draait niet.
[B-C] Borstelknop niet bediend. [B-C] Bedien de borstelknop.

[B-C] Bedieningshendel borstel niet 
bediend.

[B-C] Bedien de bedieningshendel 
borstel.

De borstelmotor heeft startproblemen.
[B-C] Er wordt met een droge borstel 
op een bijzonder ribbelige vloer 
gewerkt.

Verhoog de hoeveelheid 
reinigingsmiddel.

De machine reinigt niet op gelijkmatige 
wijze.

[B-C] De borstel of padhouder is 
versleten. [B-C] Vervang de borstel.

De oplossing komt niet naar buiten.

[B-C] De schoonwatertank is leeg [B-C] Vul de schoonwatertank.

[B-C] Het filter is vuil. [B-C] Reinig het filter van de 
schoonwatertank.

[B-C] De slang die de oplossing naar de 
borstel voert is verstopt. [B-C] Verwijder de verstopping.

De zuigmotor werkt niet. [B-C] Zuigknop niet bediend. [B-C] Bedien de zuigknop.
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Jevnlige kontroller
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Rengjøring av oppsamlingstank X

Rengjøring av oppsugingsflottørene X

Rengjøring av filteret på vann-/vaskemiddeltanken X

Rengjøring av oppsugingsfilteret X

Rengjøring av oppsugingsslange framre sugenal X

Rengjøring av oppsugingsslange bakre sugenal X

Rengjøring av strupeventil X

Rengjøring av nalblader. X

Kontroll av slitasjen på nalbladene X

Kontroll av slitasjen på børsten X

PROBLEMER, ÅRSAKER OG LØSNINGER
[B] Modell med batteri.
[C] Modell med ledning.

PROBLEMER ÅRSAKER LØSNINGER

Maskinen fungerer ikke.

[B] Batteriet er utladet. [B] Lad opp batteriene igjen.

[C] Støpselet er koblet fra. [C] Sett støpselet i stikkontakten.

[B-C] Hovedbryteren ikke slått på. [B-C] Trykk på hovedbryteren.

Børsten går ikke rundt.
[B-C] Børstetast ikke trykket inn. [B-C] Trykk på bryteren til 

børsteenheten.

[B-C] Betjeningsspaken for børsten er 
ikke aktivert.

[B-C] Aktiver betjeningsspaken for 
børsten.

Børstemotoren har problemer med å starte 
opp.

[B-C] Du jobber med tørr børste på et 
svært ruglete gulv. Øk megnden vaskemiddel.

Maskinen vasker ikke jevnt. [B-C] Børsten eller skureputen er slitt. [B-C] Skift ut børsten.

Vaskeløsningen kommer ikke ut.

[B-C] Vaskemiddeltanken er tom. [B-C] Fyll vaskemiddeltanken.

[B-C] Filteret er skittent. [B-C] Rengjør vann-/vaskemiddelfilteret.

[B-C] Det er en hindring i slagen som 
fører vaskemiddelløasningen til kosten. [B-C] Fjern hindringen.

Sugemotoren fungerer ikke. [B-C] Oppsugingstast ikke trykket inn. [B-C] Trykk på oppsugingstasten.
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Периодические проверки
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Очистка бака грязной воды Х

Очистка поплавков всасывания Х

Очистка фильтров бака воды и моющего раствора Х

Очистка фильтра всасывания Х

Очистка шланга всасывания переднего скребка Х

Очистка шланга всасывания заднего скребка Х

Чистка распределительного клапана Х

Очистка лезвий скребка Х

Проверка износа лезвий скребка Х

Проверка износа щетки Х

НЕПОЛАДКИ, ИХ ПРИЧИНЫ И СПОСОБЫ УСТРАНЕНИЯ
[B] Модель с аккумулятором.
[C] Модель с питанием от сети.

ПРОБЛЕМЫ ПРИЧИНЫ УСТРАНЕНИЕ

Машина не работает.

[B] Разряжен аккумулятор. [B] Зарядите аккумулятор.

[C] Вилка не подключена к сети. [C] Вставьте вилку в розетку 
электросети.

[B-C] Главный выключатель не 
активирован. [B-C] Нажмите главный выключатель.

Щетка не вращается.
[B-C] Не нажата кнопка щетки. [B-C] Нажмите кнопку щетки.

[B-C] Рычаг управления щеткой не 
активирован.

[B-C] Нажмите рычаг управления 
щеткой.

Мотор щетки запускается с трудом. [B-C] Машина работает сухой щеткой 
на особенно шероховатом полу.

Увеличьте количество моющего 
средства.

Машина моет неравномерно. [B-C] Щетка или диск изношены. [B-C] Замените щетку.

Моющий раствор не подается на щетку.

[B-C] Бак моющего раствора пуст. [B-C] Заполните бак моющего 
раствора.

[B-C] Фильтр засорен. [B-C] Очистите фильтр бака воды/
моющего раствора.

[B-C] Засорен шланг подачи раствора 
на щетку. [B-C] Удалите засорение.

Мотор всасывания не работает. [B-C] Не нажата кнопка всасывания. [B-C] Нажмите кнопку всасывания.
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Pravidelné kontroly
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Čistenie nádrže na špinavú vodu X

Čistenie plavákov odsávania X

Čistenie filtra nádrže na vodu/detergent X

Čistenie filtra odsávania X

Čistenie odsávacej trubice predného stieracieho zariadenia X

Čistenie odsávacej trubice zadného stieracieho zariadenia X

Čistenie separačného ventilu X

Čistenie čepelí stierky na podlahu X

Kontrola opotrebovania čepelí stierky na podlahu X

Kontrola opotrebovania kefy X

PORUCHY, PRÍČINY A NÁPRAVY
[B] Model s batériou.
[C] Model so zástrčkou.

PROBLÉMY PREVÁDZKY PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA

Stroj nefunguje.

[B] Vybitá batérie. [B] Dobite batériu.

[C] Vytiahnutá zástrčka zo zásuvky. [C] Zapojte zástrčku do zásuvky 
elektrickej siete.

[B-C] Vypnutý hlavný vypínač. [B-C] Stlačte hlavný vypínač.

Kefa sa neotáča.
[B-C] Tlačidlo kefy nie je stlačené. [B-C] Stlačte tlačidlo kefy.

[B-C] Nie je aktívna páka ovládania 
kefy. [B-C] Aktivujte páku ovládania kefy.

Problémy so štartovaním motora kefy. [B-C] Pracujete so suchou kefou na 
veľmi drsnom povrchu.

Zvýšte množstvo čistiaceho 
prostriedku.

Stroj neumýva rovnomerne. [B-C] Opotrebovaná kefa alebo disk. [B-C] Vymeňte kefu.

Z nádrže sa neprivádza roztok.

[B-C] Nádrž na roztok detergentu je 
prázdna

[B-C] Naplňte nádrž na roztok 
detergentu.

[B-C] Filter je špinavý. [B-C] Vyčistite filter nádrže na vodu/
detergent.

[B-C] Na rúrke, ktorá privádza roztok ku 
kefe, je nejaká prekážka. [B-C] Odstráňte prekážku.

Odsávací motor nefunguje. [B-C] Tlačidlo odsávania nie je 
stlačené. [B-C] Stlačte tlačidlo odsávania.
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Obdobne kontrole
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Čiščenje zbirne posode X

Čiščenje plovcev sesalnika X

Čiščenje filtra posode za vodo/detergent X

Čiščenje filtra sesalnika X

Čiščenje sesalne cevi sprednjega otiralnika X

Čiščenje sesalne cevi zadnjega otiralnika X

Čiščenje dušilnega ventila X

Čiščenje letve otiralnika X

Kontrola obrabljenosti letev otiralnika X

Kontrola obrabljenosti ščetke X

TEŽAVE, VZROKI IN REŠITVE
[B] Model na baterije.
[C] Model z vtičem.

TEŽAVE VZROKI REŠITVE

Stroj ne deluje.

[B] Prazna baterija. [B] Napolnite baterijo.

[C] Odklopljen vtič. [C] Vtič vklopite v omrežno vtičnico.

[B-C] Glavno stikalo ni vklopljeno. [B-C] Pritisnite glavno stikalo.

Ščetka se ne vrti.
[B-C] Gumb ščetke ni pritisnjen. [B-C] Pritisnite gumb ščetke.

[B-C] Ročica za upravljanje ščetke ni 
aktivirana.

[B-C] Aktivirajte ročico za upravljanje 
ščetke.

Motor ščetke se težko zažene. [B-C] Delujete s suho krtačo na zelo 
hrapavem tlaku. Povečajte količino čistila.

Stroj ne čisti enakomerno. [B-C] Ščetka ali kolut je obrabljen. [B-C] Zamenjajte ščetko.

Raztopina ne izteka.

[B-C] Posoda za detergent je prazna [B-C] Napolnite posodo za čistilo.

[B-C] Filter je zamazan. [B-C] Očistite filter posode za vodo/
detergent.

[B-C] Cev, ki dovaja raztopino na 
ščetko, je zamašena. [B-C] Odstranite zamašitev.

Motor sesalnika ne deluje. [B-C] Gumb sesalnika ni pritisnjen. [B-C] Pritisnite gumb sesalnika.
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定期保养

保养

每
日
保
养
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月
操
作

污水箱清洁 X

清洁吸水浮标 X

水箱/污水箱滤芯清洁 X

清洁吸水滤网 X

清洁前吸水扒吸水管 X

清洁后吸水扒吸水管 X

清洁节流阀 X

更换吸水扒胶条 X

检查吸水扒胶条磨损 X

检查地刷磨损 X

解决故障
[B] 电瓶式机器
[C] 电缆式机器

故障 原因 解决

机器操作无反应

[B] 电瓶电量耗尽 [B] 为电瓶充电。

[C] 插头断开 [C] 将插头连在插座上

[B-C] 总开关不作用。 [B-C] 按下总开关。

地刷不转动

[B-C] 地刷开关未按下。 [B-C] 按下地刷开关。

[B-C] 地刷指令杆不作用。 [B-C] 操作地刷指令杆。

地刷马达频繁启动。 [B-C] 正使用干燥地刷清洗粗糙地面。 增加清洁剂流量。

机器清洁不均衡。 [B-C] 地刷或转盘磨损。 [B-C] 更换地刷。

没有清水供应

[B-C] 清洁剂箱已空。 [B-C] 加注清洁剂箱。

[B-C] 滤网脏。 [B-C] 清洁清水/清洁剂箱滤网。

[B-C] 地刷导管堵塞 [B-C] 排除堵塞现象。

吸水马达不工作 [B-C] 吸水开关未按下。 [B-C] 按下吸水马达开关。

吸水扒清洁或吸水效果不理想

[B-C] 胶条与地面接触的边角磨损。 [B-C] 更换胶条。

[B-C] 浮标启动（污水箱已满）。 [B-C] 倒空污水箱。

[B-C] 吸水扒吸水管堵塞。 [B-C] 清理堵塞。

[B-C] 吸水管没有连接到吸水扒上或者
破损。

[B-C] 把吸水管连接到吸水扒上或者修
理破损处。

[B-C] 节流阀脏。 [B-C] 清洁节流阀。
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Periodisk kontrol
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Rengøring af den beskidte vandtank x

Rengøring af sugefladerne x

Rengøring af filteret til vand / vaskemiddel x

Rengøring af sugfilteret x

Rengøring af sugeslangen på den forreste suger x

Rengøring af sugeslangen til den bageste suger x

Rengøring af omlederventilen x

Rengøring af gummiblade x

Kontrol af sladderbladet x

Kontrol af børstetøj x

FEJLFINDING
[B] Batteridrevet model.
[C] Strømdrevet model.

PROBLEM ÅRSAG AFHJÆLPE

Maskinen virker ikke.

[B] Batteriet er lavt eller fladt. [B] Genoplad batteriet

[C] Plug frakoblet. [C] Tilslut stikket til stikkontakten

[B-C] Hovedafbryderen er ikke 
aktiveret. [B-C] Tryk på hovedafbryderen.

Børste ikke roterende.

[B-C] Børstekontrolknappen er ikke 
trykket ned. [B-C] Tryk på børstekontrolknappen.

[B-C] Børstehåndtaget er ikke aktiveret. [B-C] Betjen børstehåndtag.

Penselmotor starter ikke let. [B-C] Maskinen arbejder med en tør 
børste på et særligt hårdt gulv. Forøg mængden af   vaskemiddel.

Maskinen skrubber ikke ensartet. [B-C] Børste eller pude båret. [B-C] Udskift børste.

Vaskemiddelopløsning når ikke børste.

[B-C] Vaskemiddel tank tom [B-C] Fyld vaskemiddeltank.

[B-C] Vand / vaskemiddel tank filter 
snavset. [B-C] Rengør filter.

[B-C] Blokering i slange, der leverer 
vaskemiddelopløsning til børste. [B-C] Fjern blokering.

Sugemotoren virker ikke. [B-C] Sugekontrolknappen er ikke 
trykket ned. [B-C] Tryk på sugekontrolknappen.
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Likaisen veden säiliön puhdistaminen X

Imun uimurien puhdistaminen X

Vesi/pesuainesäiliön suodattimen puhdistaminen X

Imusuodattimen puhdistaminen X

Etukuivauspyyhkimen imuletkun puhdistaminen X

Takakuivauspyyhkimen imuletkun puhdistaminen X

Jakoventtiilin puhdistaminen X

Kuivauspyyhkimien terien puhdistaminen X

Kuivauspyyhkimen kuluneen terän tarkastaminen X

Harjan kulumisen tarkastaminen X

VIANMÄÄRITYS
[B] Akkukäyttöinen malli.
[C] Verkkokäyttöinen malli.

ONGELMA SYY KORJAUS

Kone ei toimi.

[B] Akku lähes tyhjä tai tyhjä. [B] Lataa akku

[C] Pistoke irronnut [C] Liitä pistoke sähköpistorasiaan

[B-C] Pääkytkintä ei aktivoitu. [B-C] Paina pääkytkintä.

Harja ei pyöri.

[B-C] Harjan ohjauspainiketta ei 
painettu. [B-C] Paina harjan ohjauspainiketta.

[B-C] Harjan ohjauspainiketta ei 
aktivoitu. [B-C] Käytä harjan ohjausvipua.

Harjan moottori ei käynnisty helposti. [B-C] Kone työskentelee kuivalla 
harjalla erityisen karkealla lattialla. Lisää puhdistusaineen määrää.

Kone ei puhdista tasaisesti. [B-C] Harja tai tyyny kulunut. [B-C] Vaihda harja.

Puhdistusaineliuos ei saavuta harjaa.

[B-C] Puhdistusainesäiliö tyhjä [B-C] Täytä puhdistusainesäiliö.

[B-C] Vesi/puhdistusainesäiliön 
suodatin likainen. [B-C] Puhdista suodatin.

[B-C] Tukos pesuaineliuosta harjaan 
toimittavassa letkussa. [B-C] Poista tukos.

Imumoottori ei toimi. [B-C] Imun ohjauspainiketta ei painettu. [B-C] Paina imun ohjauspainiketta.
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Καθαρισμός του δοχείου ακάθαρτου νερού X

Καθαρισμός των πλωτήρων αναρρόφησης X

Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου δοχείου νερού/απορρυπαντικού X

Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου αναρρόφησης X

Καθαρισμός του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του μπροστινού μάκτρου X

Καθαρισμός του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του πίσω μάκτρου X

Καθαρισμός της βαλβίδας εκτροπής X

Καθαρισμός των λεπίδων των μάκτρων X

Έλεγχος της φθοράς των λεπίδων των μάκτρων X

Έλεγχος της φθοράς της βούρτσας X

ΕΠΙΛΥΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ
[B] Μοντέλο με μπαταρία.
[C] Μοντέλο με ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο.

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ ΑΙΤΙΑ ΕΠΙΛΥΣΗ

Το μηχάνημα δεν λειτουργεί.

[B] Χαμηλό επίπεδο φόρτισης 
μπαταρίας ή άδεια μπαταρία. [B] Επαναφορτίστε την μπαταρία.

[C] Το φις είναι αποσυνδεδεμένο. [C] Συνδέστε το φις στο ρεύμα.

[B-C] Ο κεντρικός διακόπτης δεν είναι 
ενεργοποιημένος. [B-C] Πατήστε τον κεντρικό διακόπτη.

Η βούρτσα δεν περιστρέφεται.

[B-C] Το κουμπί ελέγχου βούρτσας δεν 
είναι πατημένο.

[B-C] Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου 
βούρτσας.

[B-C] Ο μοχλός ελέγχου βούρτσας δεν 
είναι ενεργοποιημένος.

[B-C] Χειριστείτε το μοχλό ελέγχου 
βούρτσας.

Ο κινητήρας βούρτσας δεν εκκινείται 
εύκολα.

[B-C] Το μηχάνημα λειτουργεί με στεγνή 
βούρτσα σε ιδιαίτερα τραχιά επιφάνεια 
δαπέδου.

Αυξήστε την ποσότητα 
απορρυπαντικού.

Το μηχάνημα δεν τρίβει ομοιόμορφα. [B-C] Φθαρμένη βούρτσα ή σφουγγάρι. [B-C] Αντικαταστήστε τη βούρτσα.

Το διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού δεν φτάνει 
στη βούρτσα.

[B-C] Άδειο δοχείο απορρυπαντικού. [B-C] Γεμίστε το δοχείο 
απορρυπαντικού.

[B-C] Βρώμικο φίλτρο δοχείου νερού/
απορρυπαντικού. [B-C] Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο.

[B-C] Απόφραξη στον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα 
που διανέμει διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού 
στη βούρτσα.

[B-C] Αφαιρέστε το αντικείμενο που 
προκαλεί την απόφραξη.

Ο κινητήρας αναρρόφησης δεν λειτουργεί. [B-C] Το κουμπί ελέγχου αναρρόφησης 
δεν είναι πατημένο.

[B-C] Πατήστε το κουμπί ελέγχου 
αναρρόφησης.
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Čišćenje spremnika za prljavu vodu X

Čišćenje usisnih plovaka X

Čišćenje filtra spremnika za vodu/deterdžent X

Čišćenje usisnog filtra X

Čišćenje usisnog crijeva prednjeg brisača X

Čišćenje usisnog crijeva stražnjeg brisača X

Čišćenje skretnog ventila X

Čišćenje metlica brisača X

Provjera istrošenosti metlice brisača X

Provjera istrošenosti četke X

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA
[B] Akumulatorski modeli
[C] Modeli na mrežni napon

PROBLEM UZROK RJEŠENJE

Stroj ne radi.

[B] Akumulator je skoro ili potpuno 
ispražnjen. [B] Napunite akumulator.

[C] Utikač je isključen. [C] Spojite utikač u mrežnu utičnicu

[B-C] Glavna sklopka nije aktivirana. [B-C] Ukopčajte glavni prekidač.

Četka se ne rotira.

[BC] Gumb za kontrolu četke nije 
pritisnut.

[BC] Pritisnite gumb za kontrolu 
četkice.

[BC] Ručica za upravljanje četkom nije 
aktivirana.

[BC] Aktivirajte ručicu za upravljanje 
četkom.

Motor četkice se teško pokreće. [B-C] Stroj radi sa suhom četkom na 
vrlo grubom podu. Povećajte količinu deterdženta.

Stroj ne pere ravnomjerno. [B-C] Istrošena četka ili uložak. [B - C] Zamijenite četku.

Otopina deterdženta ne dolazi do četke.

[B-C] Spremnik deterdženta je prazan. [B-C] Napunite spremnik za deterdžent.

[B-C] Filtar za vodu / spremnik za 
deterdžent je zaprljan. [B-C] Očistite filtar.

[B-C] Blokada u crijevu koje isporučuje 
otopinu deterdženta za četkanje. [B-C] Uklonite blokadu.

Usisni motor ne radi. [B-C] Gumb za kontrolu usisavanja nije 
pritisnut.

[B-C] Pritisnite gumb za kontrolu 
usisavanja.
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Időszakos ellenőrzések
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A szennyesvíz-tartály tisztítása X

Szívóoldal úszójának tisztítása X

A víz/tisztítószer tartály szűrőjének tisztítása X

Szívószűrő tisztítása X

Első gumibetét szívótömlőjének tisztítása X

Hátsó gumibetét szívótömlőjének tisztítása X

Választószelep tisztítása X

Gumibetét lapjainak tisztítása X

A gumibetét kopásának ellenőrzése X

Kefe kopásának ellenőrzése X

HIBAKERESÉS
[B] Akkumulátorról működtett modellek.
[C] Elektromos hálózatról működtett modellek.

PROBLÉMA OK MEGOLDÁS

Gép nem működik.

[B] Akkumulátor lemerül vagy lemerült. [B] Töltse fel az akkumulátort

[C] Elektromos csatlakozó leválasztva. [C] Csatlakoztassa az elektromos 
csatlakozót a hálózatra

[B-C] Fő kapcsoló nincs aktiválva. [B-C] Nyomja meg a fő kapcsolót.

A kefe nem forog.

[B-C] A kefe vezérlő gombja nincs 
megnyomva.

[B-C] Nyomja meg a kefe vezérlő 
gombját.

[B-C] A kefe vezérlő karja nincs 
aktiválva. [B-C] Működtesse a kefe vezérlő karját.

A kefemotor nem indul el könnyen. [B-C] A gép száraz kefével dolgozik 
nagyon durva padlófelületen. Növelje a tisztítószer mennyiségét.

A gép nem súrol egyenletesen. [B-C] Kefe vagy súrolóbetét kopott. [B-C] Cserélje ki a kefét.

A tisztítószeres oldat nem jut el a keféig.

[B-C] A tisztítószer tartály üres [B-C] Töltse fel a tisztítószer tartály.

[B-C] A víz-/tisztítószer tartály 
szennyezett. [B-C] Tisztítsa meg a szűrőt.

[B-C] A tisztítószeres oldatot a keféhez 
juttató tömlő el van tömődve. [B-C] Szüntesse meg a dugulást.

A szívómotor nem működik. [B-C] A szívás vezérlő gombja nincs 
megnyomva.

[B-C] Nyomja meg a szívás vezérlő 
gombját.

JP

定期点検

確認

毎
日
の
操
作

毎
週
の
操
作

毎
月
の
操
作

汚水タンクのクリーニング X

吸引フロートのクリーニング X

水・洗剤タンクフィルターのクリーニング X

吸引フィルターのクリーニング X

フロントスキージ吸入ホースのクリーニング X

リアスキージ吸入ホースのクリーニング X

切換弁のクリーニング X

スキージブレードのクリーニング X

スキージブレードの摩耗の確認 X

ブラシの摩耗の確認 X

トラブルシューティング
[B] バッテリー電源式モデル
[C] 主電源式モデル

問題 原因 解決方法

機械が動かない。

[B] バッテリーが少ないか、ない。 [B] バッテリーを充電してください

[C] プラグが抜けている。
[C] プラグをコンセントに接続して
ください

[B-C] メインスイッチが作動しない。
[B-C] メインスイッチを押してくだ
さい。

ブラシが回転しない。

[B-C] ブラシコントロールボタンが押
されていません。

[B-C] ブラシコントロールボタンを押
してください。

[B-C] ブラシ操作レバーが作動しま
せん。

[B-C] ブラシ操作レバーを操作して
ください。

ブラシモーターが起動しにくい。
[B-C] 機械が特にでこぼこした床で乾
いたブラシで作業しています。

洗剤の量を増やしてください。

機械が均一にスクラブしない（こすらな
い）。

[B-C] ブラシまたはパッドが磨耗して
います。

[B-C] ブラシを交換してください。

洗剤液がブラシまで行き渡らない。

[B-C] 洗剤タンクが空です
[B-C] 洗剤タンクを充填してくださ
い。

[B-C] 水/洗剤タンクフィルターが汚れ
ています。

[B-C] フィルターを掃除してくださ
い。

[B-C] 洗剤溶液をブラシに供給するホ
ースの詰まりがある。

[B-C] 詰まりを取り除いてください。

吸引モーターが作動しない。
[B-C] 吸引制御ボタンが押されてい
ません。

[B-C] 吸引制御ボタンを押してくだ
さい。
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정기 점검

점검
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오수 탱크 비우기 X

흡입 부유 장치를 소제하십시오; X

물/세제 탱크 필터 소제 X

흡입 필터 소제 X

전면 스퀴지 흡입 호스 소제 X

후면 스퀴지 흡입 호스 소제 X

전환 밸브 세척 X

스퀴지 날 세척 X

스퀴지 날 마모 점검 X

브러시 마모 점검 X

고장 해결
[B] 배터리 전원형 모델.
[C] AC 전원형 모델.

문제 원인 구제책

기기가 작동하지 않음

[B] 배터리 충전량이 작거나 방전됨 [B] 배터리를 재충전할 것.

[C] 플러그가 연결되지 않음 [C] 플러그를 메인 소켓에 연결할 것.

[B-C] 메인 스위치가 작동되지 않음 [B-C] 메인 스위치를 누를 것.

브러시가 회전되지 않음.

[B-C] 브러시 제어 버튼이 눌러져 있지 
않음. [B-C] 브러시 제어 버튼을 누를 것.

브러시 제어 레버가 작동되지 않음. [B-C] 브러시 제어 레버를 작동시킬 것.

브러시 모터가 쉽게 기동되지 않음. [B-C] 건조한 브러시를 특히 거친 
바닥에 두고서 기기가 작동 중입니다. 세제량을 늘릴 것.

기기가 균일하게 세척을 하지 못하고 있음 [B-C] 브러시나 패드가 낡음. [B-C] 브러시를 교체할 것.

세제 용액이 브러시까지 도달하지 못함.

[B-C] 세제 탱크가 비어 있음 [B-C] 세제 탱크를 채울 것.

[B-C] 물/세제 탱크 필터가 더러움. [B-C] 필터를 소제할 것.

[B-C] 세제 용액을 브러시로 이송하는 
호스가 막혀 있음. [B-C] 막힌 부위를 제거할 것.

흡입 모터가 작동하지 않음. [B-C] 흡입 제어 버튼이 눌러져 있지 
않음. [B-C] 흡입 제어 버튼을 누를 것.
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Purvino vandens rezervuaro valymas X

Siurbimo plūdžių valymas X

Vandens / valymo priemonės rezervuaro filtro valymas X

Siurbimo filtro valymas X

Priekinio valytuvo siurbimo žarnos valymas X

Galinio valytuvo siurbimo žarnos valymas X

Nukreipimo vožtuvo valymas X

Valytuvo menčių valymas X

Valytuvo mentės susidėvėjimo lygio patikra X

Šepečio susidėvėjimo lygio patikra X

TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS
[B] Versija su akumuliatoriumi.
[C] Versija su kabeliu.

TRIKTYS PRIEŽASTYS SPRENDIMAI

Mašina neveikia.

[B] Akumuliatorius išsikrovė ar tuoj 
išsikraus. [B] Įkraukite akumuliatorių

[C] Kaištis atjungtas. [C] Įjunkite kaištį į elektros lizdą

[B–C] Pagrindinis jungiklis neįjungtas. [B–C] Nuspauskite pagrindinį jungiklį.

Šepetys nesisuka.

[B–C] Nenuspaustas šepečio valdymo 
mygtukas.

[B–C] Nuspauskite šepečio valdymo 
mygtuką.

[B–C] Nenuspausta šepečio valdymo 
svirtis. [B–C] Įjunkite šepečio valdymo svirtį.

Šepečio variklis sunkiai užsiveda. [B–C] Sausu mašinos šepečiu valote 
itin šiurkščias grindis. Padidinkite valymo priemonės kiekį.

Mašina šveičia netolygiai. [B–C] Šepetys ar šveistukas susidėvėjo. [B–C] Pakeiskite šepetį.

Plaunamasis tirpalas netiekiamas į šepetį.

[B–C] Valymo priemonės rezervuaras 
tuščias

[B–C] Pripildykite valymo priemonės 
rezervuarą.

[B–C] Vandens / valymo priemonės 
rezervuaro filtras užsiteršė. [B–C] Išvalykite filtrą.

[B–C] Užsikimšo žarna, kuria valomasis 
tirpalas tiekiamas į šepetį. [B–C] Išvalykite žarną.

Siurbimo variklis neveikia. [B–C] Nenuspaustas siurbimo valdymo 
mygtukas.

[B–C] Nuspauskite siurbimo valdymo 
mygtuką.
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Netīrā ūdens tvertnes tīrīšana X

Sūkšanas pludiņu tīrīšana X

Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertnes filtra tīrīšana X

Sūkšanas filtra tīrīšana X

Priekšējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūtenes tīrīšana X

Aizmugurējā gumijas skrāpja sūkšanas šļūtenes tīrīšana X

Sadales vārsta tīrīšana X

Gumijas skrāpja lāpstiņu tīrīšana X

Gumijas skrāpja lāpstiņu nodiluma pārbaude X

Suku nodiluma pārbaude X

PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA
[B] ar akumulatoru darbināms modelis
[C] ar elektroenerģiju darbināms modelis

PROBLĒMA CĒLONIS RISINĀJUMS

Iekārta nedarbojas.

[B] Akumulatora uzlādes līmenis ir 
zems vai tukšs. [B] Uzlādējiet akumulatoru.

[C] Kontaktdakša ir atvienota. [C] Ievietojiet kontaktdakšu strāvas 
kontaktligzdā

[B-C] Galvenais slēdzis nav aktivizēts. [B-C] Nospiediet galveno slēdzi.

Suka negriežas.

[B-C] Sukas vadības poga nav 
nospiesta. [B-C] Nospiediet sukas vadības pogu.

[B-C] Sukas vadības svira nav 
aktivizēta. [B-C] Darbiniet sukas vadības sviru.

Sukas motors ir grūti iedarbināms. [B-C] Iekārta darbojas ar sausu suku uz 
ļoti raupjas grīdas.

Palieliniet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
daudzumu.

Iekārta nevienmērīgi mazgā. [B-C] Suka vai spilventiņš ir nolietoti. [B-C] Nomainiet suku.

Mazgāšanas līdzeklis nenokļūst līdz sukai.

[B-C] Mazgāšanas līdzekļa tvertne ir 
tukša.

[B-C] Uzpildiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
tvertni.

[B-C] Ūdens/mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
tvertnes filtrs ir netīrs. [B-C] Notīriet filtru.

[B-C] Šļūtene, kas piegādā mazgāšanas 
līdzekli līdz sukai, ir nosprostota. [B-C] Likvidējiet nosprostojumu.

Sūkšanas motors nedarbojas. [B-C] Sūkšanas vadības poga nav 
nospiesta.

[B-C] Nospiediet sūkšanas vadības 
pogu.
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Kontrole okresowe
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Czyszczenie zbiornika brudnej wody X

Czyszczenie pływaków układu ssania X

Czyszczenie filtra zbiornika wody/środka czyszczącego X

Czyszczenie filtra układu ssania X

Czyszczenie węża ssącego przedniego wałka gumowego X

Czyszczenie węża ssącego tylnego wałka gumowego X

Czyszczenie zaworu rozdzielczego X

Czyszczenie ściągaczek wałka gumowego X

Kontrola zużycia ściągaczek wałka gumowego X

Kontrola zużycia szczotki X

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
[B] model zasilany akumulatorowo
[C] model zasilany sieciowo

PROBLEM PRZYCZYNA ROZWIĄZANIE

Urządzenie nie działa

[B] Niski stan lub rozładowanie 
akumulatora [B] Naładować akumulator

[C] Wtyczka odłączona [C] Podłączyć wtyczkę do gniazdka

[B-C] Nie włączono głównego 
wyłącznika [B-C] Nacisnąć główny wyłącznik

Szczotka nie obraca się

[B-C] Przycisk sterowania szczotki nie 
został wciśnięty

[B-C] Nacisnąć przycisk sterowania 
szczotki

[B-C] Dźwignia sterowania szczotki nie 
została naciśnięta

[B-C] Nacisnąć dźwignię sterowania 
szczotki

Silnik szczotki nie uruchamia się łatwo [B-C] Urządzenie pracuje z suchą 
szczotką na bardzo szorstkiej podłodze Zwiększyć ilość detergentu

Urządzenie nie szoruje jednakowo [B-C] Szczotka lub tarcza jest zużyta [B-C] Wymienić szczotkę

Roztwór detergentu nie dociera do szczotki

[B-C] Pusty zbiornik detergentu [B-C] Napełnić zbiornik detergentu

[B-C] Filtr zbiornika wody/detergentu 
zabrudzony [B-C] Wyczyścić filtr

[B-C] Zatkanie węża doprowadzającego 
roztwór detergentu do szczotki [B-C] Usunąć przedmiot zatykający

Silnik ssania nie działa [B-C] Przycisk sterowania ssania nie 
został wciśnięty

[B-C] Nacisnąć przycisk sterowania 
ssania
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Curățarea rezervorului de apă murdară X

Curățare plutitorilor de aspirație X

Curățarea filtrului rezervorului pentru apă/detergent X

Curățare furtun de aspirație X

Curățarea furtunului de aspirație al racletei din față X

Curățarea furtunului de aspirație al racletei din spate X

Curățarea valvei de deviere X

Curățirea lamelor racletei X

Verificarea uzurii lamei racletei X

Verificarea uzurii periei X

DEPANARE
[B] Mașini cu acumulatori.
[C] Mașini alimentate de la rețea.

PROBLEMĂ CAUZĂ SOLUȚIE

Mașina nu funcționează.

[B] Baterie scăzută sau descărcată. [B] Reîncărcați acumulatorul

[C] Ștecher deconectat. [C] Conectați mufa la priza de rețea

[B-C] Întrerupătorul principal neactivat. [B-C] Apăsați întrerupătorul principal.

Peria nu se rotește.

[B-C] Butonul de control al periei nu 
este apăsat. [B-C] Apăsați butonul de control perie.

[B-C]  Maneta de control al periei 
neactivată. [B-C] Acționați maneta de control perie.

Motorul periei nu pornește ușor.
[B-C] Mașina lucrează cu o perie 
uscată pe o suprafață deosebit de 
aspră.  

Măriți cantitatea de detergent.

Mașina nu curăță uniform. [B-C] Perie sau lavete uzate. [B-C] Înlocuiți peria.

Soluția de detergent nu ajunge la perie.  

[B-C] rezervorul de detergent este gol  [B-C] Umpleți rezervorul de detergent.

[B-C] Filtrul rezervorului de apă/
detergent este murdar.  [B-C] Curățați filtrul. 

[B-C] Blocaj în furtunul care livrează 
soluția de detergent la perie. [B-C] Eliminați blocajul.

Motorul de aspirație nu funcționează. [B-C] Butonul de control al aspirației nu 
este apăsat.

[B-C] Apăsați butonul de control 
aspirație.
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Kirli su deposunun temizlenmesi X

Emiş hortumlarının temizlenmesi X

Su/deterjan deposu filtresinin temizlenmesi X

Emiş filtresinin temizlenmesi X

Ön silecek emiş hortumunun temizlenmesi X

Arka silecek emiş hortumunun temizlenmesi X

Yön değiştirici valfin temizlenmesi X

Silecek bıçaklarının temizlenmesi X

Silecek bıçaklarının aşınma durumlarının kontrol edilmesi X

Fırçanın aşınma durumunun kontrol edilmesi X

SORUNLAR, NEDENLERİ VE ÇÖZÜMLERİ
[B] Akülü model.
[C] Elektrikle çalışan model.

SORUNLAR NEDENLER ÇÖZÜMLER

Makine çalışmıyor.

[B] Akü zayıf veya boşalmış. [B] Aküyü şarj edin.

[C] Fiş takılı değil. [C] Fişi elektrik prizine takın

[B-C] Ana şalter etkin değil. [B-C] Şalteri etkinleştirin.

Fırça dönmüyor.

[B-C] Fırça kontrol düğmesine 
basılmamış. [B-C] Fırça kontrol düğmesine basın.

[B-C] Fırça kontrol koluna basılmamış. [B-C] Fırça kontrol koluna basın.

Fırça moturu çalışmakta zorlanıyor. [B-C] Makine kuru bir fırça ile sert bir 
zeminde çalışılıyor. Deterjan miktarını arttırın.

Makine eşit bir şekilde yıkamıyor. [B-C] Fırça veya disk eskimiş. [B-C] Fırçayı değiştirin.

Deterjan fırçalara iletilmiyor.

[B-C] Deterjan deposu boş [B-C] Deterjan deposunu doldurun.

[B-C] Su/deterjan depo filtresi kirli. [B-C] Filtreyi temizleyin.

[B-C] Fırçaya deterjan ileten hortum 
tıkalı. [B-C] Tıkanıklığı giderin.

Emiş motoru çalışmıyor. [B-C] Emiş kontrol düğmesine 
basılmamış. [B-C] Emiş kontrol düğmesine basın.
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Pravidelné kontroly
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Čištění nádrže na špinavou vodu X

Čištění sacích plováků X

Čištění filtru nádrže na vodu/čisticí prostředek X

Čištění sacího filtru X

Čištění sací hadice předního stírače X

Čištění sací hadice zadního stírače X

Čištění ventilu shrnovače X

Čištění stěrek stírače X

Kontrola opotřebení lopatky stírače X

Kontrola opotřebení kartáče X

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD
[B] Model poháněný baterií.
[C] Model poháněný ze sítě.

ZÁVADA PŘÍČINA NÁPRAVA

Stroj nefunguje

[B] Baterie je téměř vybitá nebo vybitá. [B] Nabijte baterii

[C] Zástrčka je odpojena. [C] Zapojte zástrčku do síťové zásuvky

[B-C] Hlavní spínač není aktivovaný. [B-C] Stiskněte hlavní spínač.

Kartáč se neotáčí.

[B-C] Tlačítko ovládání kartáče není 
stisknuto.

[B-C] Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání 
kartáče.

[B-C] Páka ovládání kartáče není 
aktivována. [B-C] Ovládejte páku ovládání kartáče.

Motor kartáče nejde snadno nastartovat. [B-C]  Stroj pracuje se suchým 
kartáčem na velmi drsném povrchu Zvyšte množství čisticího prostředku.

Stroj nečistí stejnoměrně. [B-C] Kartáč nebo poduška jsou 
opotřebované. [B-C] Vyměňte kartáč.

Roztok čisticího prostředku se nedostane 
ke kartáči.

[B-C] Nádrž na čisticí prostředek je 
prázdná

[B-C] Naplňte nádrž na čisticí 
prostředek.

[B-C] Filtr nádrže na vodu/čisticí 
prostředek je špinavý. [B-C] Vyčistěte filtr.

[B-C] Ucpání v hadici dodávající roztok 
s čisticím prostředkem ke kartáči. [B-C] Odstraňte ucpání.

Sací motor nefunguje [B-C] Tlačítko ovládání kartáče není 
stisknuto.

[B-C] Stiskněte tlačítko ovládání 
kartáče.
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Perioodilised kontrollid
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Mustaveepaagi puhastamine X

Puhastage imemise hõljukid X

Vee-/pesuvahendipaagi filtri puhastamine X

Imemise filtri puhastamine X

Eesmise kaabitsa imemisvooliku puhastamine X

Tagumise kaabitsa imemisvooliku puhastamine X

Suunaklapi puhastamine X

Kaabitsalabade puhastamine X

Kaabitsa laba kulumise kontroll X

Harja kulumise kontroll X

TÕRKEOTSING
[B] Akutoitel mudel.
[C] Võrgutoitel mudel.

PROBLEEM PÕHJUS LAHENDUS

Masin ei tööta.

[B] Akutase madal või tühi. [B] Laadige aku.

[C] Pistik lahti ühendatud. [C] Ühendage pistik vooluvõrguga.

[B-C] Pealüliti ei ole aktiveeritud. [B-C] Vajutage pealülitit.

Hari ei pöörle.
[B-C] Harja juhtnuppu ei ole vajutatud. [B-C] Vajutage harja juhtnuppu.

[B-C] Harja juhthoob ei ole aktiveeritud. [B-C] Kasutage harja juhthooba.

Harjamootori käivitamine on keeruline. [B-C] Masin töötab kuiva harjaga või 
väga karedal põrandal. Suurendage puhastusvahendi kogust.

Masin ei küüri ühtlaselt. [B-C] Hari või padi on kulunud. [B-C] Asendage hari.

Puhastusvahendi lahus ei jõua harjani.

[B-C] Puhastusvahendi paak on tühi. [B-C] Täitke puhastusvahendi paak.

[B-C] Vee/puhastusvahendi paagi filter 
on määrdunud. [B-C] Puhastage filter.

[B-C] Puhastusvahendit harjale viiv 
voolik on blokeeritud. [B-C] Eemaldage takistus.

Imemismootor ei tööta. [B-C] Imemise juhtnuppu ei ole 
vajutatud. [B-C] Vajutage imemise kontrollnuppu.
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Periodiska kontroller
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Rengöring av återvinningstanken X

Rengöring av suganordningens flottör X

Rengöring av filtret på vatten-/rengöringsmedlets tank X

Rengöring av suganordningens filter X

Rengöring av främre gummiskrapans sugslang X

Rengöring av bakre gummiskrapans sugslang X

Rengöring av gasventilen X

Rengöring av gummiskrapornas blad X

Kontroll av slitage på gummiskrapans blad X

Kontroll av borstens slitage X

FEL, ORSAKER OCH ÅTGÄRDER
[B] Batterimodell.
[C] Eldriven modell.

PROBLEM ORSAKER ÅTGÄRDER

Maskinen fungerar inte.

[B] Urladdat batteri. [B] Ladda batteriet.

[C] Kontakt urdragen. [C] Sätt i kontakten i strömuttaget.

[B-C] Huvudströmbrytaren har inte 
tryckts ner. [B-C] Tryck ner huvudströmbrytaren.

Borsten roterar inte.
[B-C] Borstens knapp inte nedtryckt. [B-C] Tryck på borstens knapp.

[B-C] Borstens styrspak har inte tryckts 
ner. [B-C] Aktivera borstens styrspak.

Borstmotorn startar har svårighet att starta. [B-C] En rengöring görs med torr borste 
på mycket ojämnt golv. Använd mer rengöringsmedel.

Maskinen utför ingen jämn rengöring. [B-C] Borsten eller skivan är sliten. [B-C] Byt borsten.

Rengöringsmedlet rinner inte ut.

[B-C] Rengöringsmedlets tank är tom [B-C] Fyll på rengöringsmedlets tank.

[B-C] Filtret är smutsigt. [B-C] Gör rent filtret för vattnets/
rengöringsmedlets tank.

[B-C] Röret som för lösningen till 
borsten är tilltäppt. [B-C] Avlägsna igensättningen.

Sugmotorn fungerar inte. [B-C] Suganordningen knapp inte 
nedtryckt. [B-C] Tryck på suganordningens knapp.

UA

Періодичні перевірки
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Очищення бака брудної води X

Очищення поплавців всмоктування X

Очищення фільтра бака води/миючого засобу X

Очищення всмоктуючого фільтру X

Очищення всмоктуючого шланга переднього скребка X

Очищення всмоктуючого шланга заднього скребка X

Очищення перепускного вентиля X

Очищення лез скребка X

Перевірка зносу лез скребка X

Перевірка зносу щітки X

ПОШУК І УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ
[B] Модель з живленням від акумуляторів.
[C] Модель з живленням від електромережі.

ПРОБЛЕМА ПРИЧИНА РІШЕННЯ

Машина не працює.

[B] Акумулятор майже або повністю 
розряджений. [B] Зарядіть акумулятор

[C] Вилку від’єднано. [C] Під’єднайте вилку до електричної 
розетки

[B-C] Головний перемикач не 
активований. [B-C] Натисніть головний перемикач.

Щітка не обертається.

[B-C] Кнопка «управління щіткою» не 
натиснута.

[B-C] Натисніть кнопку «управління 
щіткою».

[B-C] Важіль управління щіткою не 
активований.

[B-C] Покеруйте важелем управління 
щіткою.

Електродвигун щітки важко 
запускається.

[B-C] Машина працює з сухою щіткою 
на дуже шорсткій підлозі. Збільште кількість миючого засобу.

Машина чистить нерівномірно. [B-C] Щітка або тампон зношені. [B-C] Замініть щітку.

Миючий засіб не потрапляє до щітки.

[B-C] Бак миючого засобу порожній [B-C] Заповніть бак миючого засобу.

[B-C] Фільтр бака води/миючого 
засобу забруднений. [B-C] Очистьте фільтр.

[B-C] Блокування у шлангу, який 
подає миючий засіб до щітки. [B-C] Видаліть блокування.

Електродвигун всмоктування не працює. [B-C] Кнопка «управління 
всмоктуванням» не натиснута.

[B-C] Натисніть кнопку «управління 
щіткою».
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IT

Il squeegee non pulisce oppure non aspira 
bene.

[B-C] Lo spigolo delle lame di gomma 
a contatto con il pavimento è smussato. [B-C] Sostituire la lama di gomma.

[B-C] Il galleggiante è intervenuto 
(serbatoio di recupero pieno). [B-C] Svuotare il serbatoio di recupero.

[B-C] C’è un’ostruzione sul tubo di 
aspirazione squeegee. [B-C] Disostruire il tubo.

[B-C] Il tubo di aspirazione non 
è collegato allo squeegee o è 
danneggiato.

[B-C] Collegare o riparare il tubo.

[B-C] Valvola parzializzatrice sporca. [B-C] Pulire la valvola parzializzatrice.

La batteria non assicura la normale 
autonomia. [B] Il caricabatteria non funziona. [B] Sostituire il caricabatteria.

ALLARMI

Errore termico spazzola. Led rosso pulsante spazzola, 1 lampeggio lento. Spegnere tutte le funzioni 
della macchina.
Togliere il serbatoio di 
recupero per areare 
maggiormente il vano 
motore.
Attendere qualche minuto e 
riavviare la macchina.
Se il problema persiste 
contattare l’assistenza.

Errore sovracorrente/corto 
circuito spazzola.

Led rosso pulsante spazzola, 1 lampeggio veloce. Spegnere tutte le funzioni 
della macchina.
Avviare nuovamente  la 
macchina. 
Nel caso l’errore si 
riproponga verificare che la 
spazzola non stia operando 
su un pavimento molto 
ruvido.
Se il problema persiste 
contattare l’assistenza.

Errore sovracorrente/corto 
circuito pompa soluzione.

Led rosso pulsante spazzola, 2 lampeggi veloci. Spegnere tutte le funzioni 
della macchina.
Avviare nuovamente  la 
macchina. 
Se il problema persiste 
contattare l’assistenza.

Errore sovracorrente/corto 
circuito aspiratore.

Led rosso pulsante aspiratore, 1 lampeggio veloce. Spegnere tutte le funzioni 
della macchina.
Avviare nuovamente  la 
macchina. 
Se il problema persiste 
contattare l’assistenza.

Errore tensione batteria 
eccessiva.

Led verde controllo carica batteria lampeggiante. Verificare l’integrità del 
carica batteria e l’uso del 
carica batteria fornito in 
dotazione.

PT

O squeegee não limpa ou não aspira bem.

[B-C] A aresta das lâminas de 
borracha que entra em contacto com o 
pavimento está romba.

[B-C] Substitua a lâmina de borracha.

[B-C] O flutuador interveio (depósito de 
recolha cheio). [B-C] Esvazie o depósito de recolha.

[B-C] Há uma obstrução no tubo de 
aspiração do squeegee. [B-C] Desobstrua o tubo.

[B-C] O tubo de aspiração não está 
ligado ao squeegee ou está danificado. [B-C] Ligue ou repare o tubo.

[B-C] Válvula parcializadora suja. [B-C] Limpe a válvula parcializadora.

A bateria não assegura a autonomia 
normal.

[B] O carregador de baterias não 
funciona. [B] Substitua o carregador da bateria.

ALARMES

Erro térmico da escova. Led vermelho do botão da escova, 1 
intermitência lenta.

Desligue todas as funções da máquina.
Retire o depósito de recolha para arejar mais o 
compartimento do motor.
Aguarde alguns minutos e volte a ligar a 
máquina.
Se o problema persistir, contacte a assistência.

Erro de sobrecorrente/curto-
circuito da escova.

Led vermelho do botão da escova, 1 
intermitência rápida.

Desligue todas as funções da máquina.
Ligue novamente a máquina. 
Caso o erro surja novamente, certifique-
se de que a escova não está a operar num 
pavimento muito áspero.
Se o problema persistir, contacte a assistência.

Erro de sobrecorrente/curto-
circuito da bomba da solução.

Led vermelho do botão da escova, 2 
intermitências rápidas.

Desligue todas as funções da máquina.
Ligue novamente a máquina. 
Se o problema persistir, contacte a assistência.

Erro de sobrecorrente/curto-
circuito do aspirador.

Led vermelho do botão do aspirador, 1 
intermitência rápida.

Desligue todas as funções da máquina.
Ligue novamente a máquina. 
Se o problema persistir, contacte a assistência.

Erro de tensão da bateria 
excessiva.

Led verde de controlo do carregador de 
bateria intermitente.

Verifique a integridade do carregador de 
bateria e a utilização do carregador de bateria 
fornecido.

FR

Le suceur ne nettoie pas ou n’aspire pas 
bien.

[B-C] Le bord des lames en caoutchouc 
qui est en contact avec le sol est 
émoussé

[B-C] Remplacer la lame en 
caoutchouc

[B-C] Le flotteur s'est déclenché 
(réservoir de  récupération plein). [B-C] Vider le réservoir de récupération

[B-C] Le tuyau d’aspiration suceur est 
bouché [B-C] Déboucher le tuyau.

[B-C] Le tuyau d’aspiration n’est 
pas raccordé au suceur ou il est 
endommagé

[B-C] Raccorder ou réparer le tuyau

[B-C] Soupape d'étranglement 
encrassée.

[B-C]  Nettoyer la soupape 
d'étranglement.

La batterie  n'assure pas l'autonomie 
normale.

[B]  Le chargeur de batterie ne 
fonctionne pas. [B] Remplacer le chargeur de batterie..

ALARMES

Erreur protection thermique 
brosse

Led rouge bouton brosse, 1 clignotement 
lent.

Éteindre toutes les fonctions de la machine.
Retirer le réservoir de récupération pour aérer 
davantage le compartiment moteur.
Attendre quelques minutes et redémarrer la 
machine.
Si le problème persiste contacter l'assistance.

Erreur surtension/court-circuit 
brosse.

Led rouge bouton brosse, 1 clignotement 
rapide.

Éteindre toutes les fonctions de la machine.
Redémarrer la machine. 
Si l'erreur se présente de nouveau vérifier 
que la brosse ne travaille pas sur un sol très 
rugueux.
Si le problème persiste contacter l'assistance.

Erreur surtension/court-circuit 
pompe solution.

Led rouge bouton brosse, 2 clignotements 
rapides.

Éteindre toutes les fonctions de la machine.
Redémarrer la machine. 
Si le problème persiste contacter l'assistance.

Erreur surtension/court-circuit 
aspirateur.

Led rouge bouton aspirateur 1 clignotement 
rapide.

Éteindre toutes les fonctions de la machine.
Redémarrer la machine. 
Si le problème persiste contacter l'assistance.

Erreur tension batterie 
excessive

Led verte de charge batterie clignote. Vérifier  le chargeur de batterie et l'utilisation 
du chargeur de batterie fourni avec la machine.

ES

El secador de suelo no limpia o no aspira 
bien.

[B-C] El canto de los labios de goma en 
contacto con el suelo está achaflanado. [B-C] Sustituya el labio de goma.

[B-C] Se ha activado el flotador 
(depósito de agua sucia lleno). [B-C] Vacíe el depósito de agua sucia.

[B-C] El tubo de aspiración del secador 
de suelo está atascado. [B-C] Limpie el tubo.

[B-C] El tubo de aspiración está 
desconectado del secador o está 
averiado.

[B-C] Conecte o repare el tubo.

[B-C] La válvula parcializadora está 
sucia. [B-C] Limpie la válvula parcializadora.

La batería no asegura la autonomía 
normal. [B] El cargador de batería no funciona. [B] Sustituya el cargador de batería.

ALARMAS

Error térmico cepillo. LED rojo botón del cepillo, 1 destello lento. Apague todas las funciones de la máquina.
Quite el depósito de agua sucia para ventilar 
aún más el compartimiento del motor.
Espere unos minutos y encienda de nuevo la 
máquina.
Si el problema persiste contacte con el servicio 
de asistencia.

Error de sobrecorriente/
cortocircuito del cepillo.

LED rojo botón del cepillo, 1 destello rápido. Apague todas las funciones de la máquina.
Ponga en marcha de nuevo la máquina. 
Si el error vuelve a ocurrir, compruebe que el 
cepillo no esté funcionando en un pavimento 
muy áspero.
Si el problema persiste contacte con el servicio 
de asistencia.

Error de sobrecorriente/
cortocircuito de la bomba de la 
solución.

LED rojo botón del cepillo, 2 destellos 
rápidos.

Apague todas las funciones de la máquina.
Ponga en marcha de nuevo la máquina. 
Si el problema persiste contacte con el servicio 
de asistencia.

Error de sobrecorriente/
cortocircuito en el circuito del 
aspirador.

LED rojo botón del aspirador, 1 destello 
rápido.

Apague todas las funciones de la máquina.
Ponga en marcha de nuevo la máquina. 
Si el problema persiste contacte con el servicio 
de asistencia.

Error tensión excesiva batería. LED verde control de la carga de la batería 
intermitente.

Compruebe la integridad del cargador de 
batería y el uso del cargador de batería 
suministrado de serie.

EN

Squeegee not cleaning or vacuum weak.

[B-C] Lip of rubber blades in contact 
with the floor has become worn. [B-C] Replace squeegee blade.

[B-C] Float controlled shut-off has been 
tripped (dirty water tank full). [B-C] Empty out dirty water tank.

[B-C] Blockage in squeegee suction 
hose. [B-C] Remove blockage.

[B-C] Suction hose either not connected 
to squeegee, or damaged. [B-C] Connect or repair suction hose.

[B-C] Diverter valve dirty. [B-C] Clean diverter valve.

Battery not giving expected operational 
endurance. [B] Battery charger not working. [B] Replace battery charger.

ALARMS

Brush motor thermal overload. Red Led alight on brush control button, 1 
slow blink

Switch off all functions of the machine.
Remove the dirty water tank to let more air into 
the motor housing.
Wait a few minutes, then restart the machine
If the problem persists, contact customer 
service.

Brush motor overcurrent/short 
circuit.

Red Led alight on brush control button, 1 
fast blink.

Switch off all functions of the machine.
Restart the machine. 
If the alarm appears again, make certain that 
the brush is not being used on a particularly 
rough floor.
If the problem persists, contact customer 
service.

Detergent pump overcurrent/
short circuit.

Red Led alight on brush control button, 2 
fast blinks.

Switch off all functions of the machine.
Restart the machine. 
If the problem persists, contact customer 
service.

Suction motor overcurrent/short 
circuit.

Red Led alight on suction control button, 1 
fast blink.

Switch off all functions of the machine.
Restart the machine. 
If the problem persists, contact customer 
service.

Excess battery voltage. Green battery charge Led blinking. Check the integrity, operation and use of the 
battery charger supplied with the machine.

DE

Der Saugfuß reinigt nicht oder saugt nicht 
richtig ab.

[B-C] Die Kante der Gummilippe, die 
mit dem Boden in Berührung steht, ist 
abgenutzt.

[B-C] Die Gummilippe auswechseln.

[B-C] Der Schwimmer hat ausgelöst 
(Schmutzwassertank voll).

[B-C] Den Schmutzwassertank 
ausleeren.

[B-C] Der Saugschlauch des 
Saugfußes ist verstopft.

[B-C] Die Verstopfung im Schlauch 
beseitigen.

[B-C] Der Saugschlauch ist nicht an 
den Saugfuß angeschlossen oder ist 
beschädigt.

[B-C] Den Schlauch anschließen oder 
reparieren.

[B-C] Drosselventil verschmutzt. [B-C] Drosselventil reinigen.

Der Akku hat nicht die normale Laufzeit. [B] Das Akkuladegerät funktioniert 
nicht. [B] Das Akkuladegerät auswechseln.

ALARME

Fehler Temperatursicherung 
Bürste.

Die rote LED des Bürstenschalters blinkt 1 
Mal lang auf.

Alle Maschinenfunktionen ausschalten.
Den Schmutzwassertank entfernen, um den 
Motorraum besser zu lüften.
Einige Minuten abwarten und die Maschine 
wieder einschalten.
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, den 
Kundendienst kontaktieren.

Fehler Überstrom/Kurzschluss 
Bürste.

Die rote LED des Bürstenschalters blinkt 1 
Mal kurz auf.

Alle Maschinenfunktionen ausschalten.
Die Maschine erneut einschalten. 
Falls der Fehler erneut auftritt, überprüfen, 
dass die Bürste nicht auf einem sehr rauhen 
Boden arbeitet.
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, den 
Kundendienst kontaktieren.

Fehler Überstrom/Kurzschluss 
Reinigungsmittelpumpe.

Die rote LED des Bürstenschalters blinkt 2 
Mal kurz auf.

Alle Maschinenfunktionen ausschalten.
Die Maschine erneut einschalten. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, den 
Kundendienst kontaktieren.

Fehler Überstrom/Kurzschluss 
Absaugung.

Die rote LED des Saugschalters blinkt 1 Mal 
kurz auf.

Alle Maschinenfunktionen ausschalten.
Die Maschine erneut einschalten. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, den 
Kundendienst kontaktieren.

Fehler zu hohe 
Batteriespannung.

Die grüne LED zur Überwachung des 
Akkuladestands blinkt.

Prüfen, ob sich das Akkuladegerät in 
einwandfreiem Zustand befindet und ob das 
mitgelieferte Akkuladegerät verwendet wurde.

BG

Гумената миячка не чисти или не 
засмуква ефективно.

[B-C] Ръбът на гумените ленти в 
контакт с пода е притъпен. [B-C] Подменете гумената лента.

[B-C] Поплавъчният прекъсвач 
е сработил (пълен резервоар за 
събиране).

[B-C] Източете резервоара за 
събиране.

[B-C] Смукателният маркуч е на 
гумената миячка е запушен. [B-C] Отпушете маркуча.

[B-C] Смукателният маркуч не е 
свързан към гумената миячка или е 
повреден.

[B-C] Свържете или ремонтирайте 
маркуча.

[B-C] Дроселният клапан е замърсен. [B-C] Почистете дроселния клапан.

Батериите не осигуряват обичайната 
автономност. [B] Зарядното устройство не работи. [B] Подменете зарядното устройство.

АЛАРМИ

Грешка термоизключвател 
четка.

Червен индикатор на бутона за четката, 1 
бавно премигване.

Изключете всички функции на машината.
Свалете резервоара за събиране, за да 
проветрите по-добре отделението за 
мотора.
Изчакайте няколко минути и рестартирайте 
машината.
Ако проблемът продължава, свържете се 
със сервизен център.

Грешка свръхток/късо 
съединение четка.

Червен индикатор на бутона за четката, 1 
бързо премигване.

Изключете всички функции на машината.
Стартирайте отново машината. 
Ако грешката възникне отново, проверете 
дали четката не работи върху много груб 
под.
Ако проблемът продължава, свържете се 
със сервизен център.

Грешка свръхток/късо 
съединение помпа за 
разтвор.

Червен индикатор на бутона за четката, 2 
бързи премигвания.

Изключете всички функции на машината.
Стартирайте отново машината. 
Ако проблемът продължава, свържете се 
със сервизен център.

Грешка свръхток/късо 
съединение верига 
засмукване.

Червен индикатор на бутона за 
засмукване, 1 бързо премигване.

Изключете всички функции на машината.
Стартирайте отново машината. 
Ако проблемът продължава, свържете се 
със сервизен център.

Грешка свръхнапрежение на 
батерия.

Мигащ зелен контролен индикатор на 
зарядното устройство.

Проверете целостта на зарядното 
устройство и дали се използва зарядното от 
окомплектовката на машината.

NL

Het zuigrubber reinigt of zuigt niet goed.

[B-C] De rand van de rubberen strippen 
die contact met de vloer maakt is 
afgesleten.

[B-C] Vervang de rubberen strip.

[B-C] De vlotter is geactiveerd 
(vuilwatertank vol). [B-C] Ledig de vuilwatertank.

[B-C] Er zit een verstopping in de 
zuigslang van het zuigrubber.

[B-C] Verwijder de verstopping uit de 
slang.

[B-C] De zuigslang is niet aangesloten 
op het zuigrubber of is beschadigd.

[B-C] Sluit de slang aan of repareer 
hem.

[B-C] Variabele inlaatklep vuil. [B-C] Reinig de variabele inlaatklep.

De accu garandeert niet de normale 
werktijd. [B] De acculader werkt niet. [B] Vervang de acculader.

ALARMEN

Thermische fout borstel. Rode led borstelknop, 1 maal langzaam 
knipperen.

Schakel alle machinefuncties uit.
Verwijder de vuilwatertank om de motorruimte 
beter te ventileren.
Wacht een paar minuten en start de machine 
opnieuw.
Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact 
op met de service.

Fout overstroom/kortsluiting 
borstel.

Rode led borstelknop, 1 maal snel 
knipperen.

Schakel alle machinefuncties uit.
Start de machine opnieuw op. 
Als de fout zich opnieuw voordoet, controleer 
dan of de borstel niet op een zeer ruwe vloer 
werkt.
Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact 
op met de service.

Fout overstroom/kortsluiting 
oplossingpomp.

Rode led borstelknop, 2 maal snel 
knipperen.

Schakel alle machinefuncties uit.
Start de machine opnieuw op. 
Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact 
op met de service.

Fout overstroom/kortsluiting 
zuigcircuit.

Rode led zuigunitknop, 1 maal snel 
knipperen.

Schakel alle machinefuncties uit.
Start de machine opnieuw op. 
Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact 
op met de service.

Fout overmatige accuspanning. Groene led controle acculading knippert. Controleer de toestand van de acculader en 
het gebruik van de meegeleverde acculader.

NO

Sugenalen rengjører ikke eller oppsuging 
fungerer ikke godt.

[B-C] Kanten på gummibladet som 
kommer i kontakt med gulvet er 
avslepet.

[B-C] Bytt ut gummibladet.

[B-C] Flottøren har grepet inn 
(oppsamlingstanken er full). [B-C] Tøm oppsamlingstanken.

[B-C] Det er en blokkering i 
sugeslangen til sugenalen. [B-C] fjern blokkeringen fra slangen.

[B-C] Sugeslangen er ikke koplet til 
sugenalen eller den er skadet. [B-C] Kople til eller reparer slangen.

[B-C] Skitten strupeventil. [B-C] Rengjør strupeventilen.

Batteriene gir ikke normal autonomi. [B] Batteriladeren fungerer ikke. [B] Skift ut batteriladeren.

ALARMER

Termisk feil ved børste. Rød varsellampe på børstetast, 1 raskt 
blink.

Slå av alle funksjonene til maskinen.
Ta av oppsamlingstanken for å tilføre luft til 
motorrommet.
Vent i noen minutter og start maskinen igjen.
Kontakt assistanse hvis problemet vedvarer.

Feil med overspenning eller 
kortslutning på børsten.

Rød varsellampe på børstetast, 1 raskt 
blink.

Slå av alle funksjonene til maskinen.
Start maskinen på nytt. 
Hvis feilen skulle oppstå på nytt må du 
kontrollere at børsten ikke arbeider på et svært 
grovt underlag.
Kontakt assistanse hvis problemet vedvarer.

Feil med overspenning 
eller kortslutning på 
vaskeløsningspumpen.

Rød varsellampe på børstetast, 2 raske 
blink.

Slå av alle funksjonene til maskinen.
Start maskinen på nytt. 
Kontakt assistanse hvis problemet vedvarer.

Feil med overspenning eller 
kortslutning på sugekretsen.

Rød varsellampe på oppsugingstast, 1 raskt 
blink.

Slå av alle funksjonene til maskinen.
Start maskinen på nytt. 
Kontakt assistanse hvis problemet vedvarer.

Feil med overdreven 
batterispenning.

Grønn ledlampe for kontroll av batterilader 
blinker.

Kontroller at batteriladeren er uskadet og 
kontroller funksjonen til den medfølgende 
batteriladeren.

RU

Скребок не чистит или плохо всасывает.

[B-C] Кромка резиновых лезвий, 
прилегающая к полу, изношена. [B-C] Замените резиновое лезвие.

[B-C] Сработал поплавок (бак 
грязной воды заполнен). [B-C] Опорожните бак грязной воды.

[B-C] Засорен шланг всасывания у 
скребка. [B-C] Очистите шланг.

[B-C] Шланг всасывания не соединен 
со скребком или поврежден.

[B-C] Подсоедините или 
отремонтируйте шланг.

[B-C] Засорен распределительный 
клапан.

[B-C] Очистите распределительный 
клапан.

Аккумулятор не обеспечивает 
нормальное автономное время работы. [B] Зарядное устройство не работает. [B] Замените зарядное устройство.

АВАРИЙНЫЕ СИГНАЛЫ

Ошибка термостата щетки. Красный индикатор кнопки щетки, 1 
медленное мигание.

Отключите все функции машины.
Снимите бак грязной воды для улучшения 
вентиляции отсека двигателя.
Подождите несколько минут и 
перезапустите машину.
Если проблема не устраняется, обратитесь 
в службу поддержки.

Ошибка перегрузки по току 
или короткого замыкания 
щетки.

Красный индикатор кнопки щетки, 1 
быстрое мигание.

Отключите все функции машины.
Перезапустите машину. 
Если ошибка повторяется, убедитесь, 
что щетка не работает на слишком 
шероховатом полу.
Если проблема не устраняется, обратитесь 
в службу поддержки.

Ошибка перегрузки по току 
или короткого замыкания 
насоса раствора.

Красный индикатор кнопки щетки, 2 
быстрых миганий.

Отключите все функции машины.
Перезапустите машину. 
Если проблема не устраняется, обратитесь 
в службу поддержки.

Ошибка перегрузки по току 
или короткого замыкания 
всасывания.

Красный индикатор кнопки всасывания, 1 
быстрое мигание.

Отключите все функции машины.
Перезапустите машину. 
Если проблема не устраняется, обратитесь 
в службу поддержки.

Ошибка повышенного 
напряжения аккумулятора.

Мигает зеленый индикатор заряда 
аккумулятора.

Проверьте целостность, работоспособность 
и использование зарядного устройства, 
поставляемого с машиной.

SK

Stierka na podlahu nečistí alebo neodsáva 
vodu dostatočne.

[B-C] Hrana gumenej čepele, 
ktorá je v kontakte s podlahou, je 
opotrebovaná.

[B-C] Vymeňte gumenú čepeľ.

[B-C] Zasiahol plavák (plná nádrž na 
špinavú vodu).

[B-C] Vyprázdnite nádrž na špinavú 
vodu.

[B-C] V odsávacej trubici stierky na 
podlahu je nejaká prekážka. [B-C] Odstráňte prekážku z trubice.

[B-C] Odsávacia trubica nie je zapojená 
ku stierke alebo je poškodená. [B-C] Trubicu zapojte alebo opravte.

[B-C] Špinavý separačný ventil. [B-C] Vyčistite separačný ventil.

Batéria nezaisťuje normálnu autonómiu 
stroja. [B] Nabíjačka batérie nefunguje. [B] Vymeňte nabíjačku batérie.

ALARMY

Tepelná chyba kefy. Červená led tlačidla kefy, 1 pomalé bliknutie. Vypnite všetky funkcie stroja.
Vyberte nádrž na špinavú vodu, aby sa zaistila 
lepšia ventilácia priestoru motora.
Počkajte niekoľko minút a stroj znovu 
naštartujte.
Ak problém pretrváva, kontaktujte servis.

Chyba nadmerného prúdu/
skratu kefy.

Červená led tlačidla kefy, 1 rýchle bliknutie. Vypnite všetky funkcie stroja.
Stroj znovu naštartujte. 
Pokiaľ by sa problém znovu objavil, 
skontrolujte, či kefa nepracuje na veľmi 
drsnom povrchu.
Ak problém pretrváva, kontaktujte servis.

Chyba nadmerného prúdu/
skratu čerpadla roztoku.

Červená led tlačidla kefy, 2 rýchle bliknutia. Vypnite všetky funkcie stroja.
Stroj znovu naštartujte. 
Ak problém pretrváva, kontaktujte servis.

Chyba nadmerného prúdu/
skratu odsávača.

Červená led tlačidla odsávača, 1 rýchle 
bliknutie.

Vypnite všetky funkcie stroja.
Stroj znovu naštartujte. 
Ak problém pretrváva, kontaktujte servis.

Chyba nadmerného napätia 
batérie.

Bliká zelená led kontroly nabitia batérie. Skontrolujte stav nabitia batérie a používanie 
nabíjania batérie z výbavy stroja.

SL

Otiralnik ne čisti ali ne sesa dobro.

[B-C] Rob gumijastih letev, ki so v stiku 
s tlemi, je posnet. [B-C] Zamenjajte gumijasto letev.

[B-C] Plovec je posegel ( zbirna posoda 
je polna). [B-C] Izpraznite zbirno posodo.

[B-C] V sesalni cevi otiralnika je ovira. [B-C] Odmašite cev

[B-C] Sesalna cev ni povezana z 
otiralnikom ali je poškodovana [B-C] Povežite ali popravite cev.

[B-C] Zamazan dušilni ventil. [B-C] Očistite dušilni ventil.

Baterija ne zagotavlja normalne 
avtonomije. [B] Polnilnik baterije ne deluje [B] Zamenjajte polnilnik baterije.

ALARMI

Termična napaka ščetke. Rdeča led gumba ščetke, 1 počasen utrip. Izklopite vse funkcije stroja.
Odstranite zbirno posodo, da se motorni 
prostor bolje prezrači.
Počakajte nekaj minut, nato znova zaženite 
stroj.
Če težava ni odpravljena, se obrnite na servis.

Napaka nadtoka/kratkega stika 
ščetke.

Rdeča led gumba ščetke, 1 hitro utripa. Izklopite vse funkcije stroja.
Znova zaženite stroj. 
Če se napaka ponovi, preverite, ali ščetka ne 
deluje na zelo grobi podlagi.
Če težava ni odpravljena, se obrnite na servis.

Napaka nadtoka/kratkega stika 
črpalke raztopine.

Rdeča led gumba ščetke, 2 hitra utripa. Izklopite vse funkcije stroja.
Znova zaženite stroj. 
Če težava ni odpravljena, se obrnite na servis.

Napaka nadtoka/kratkega stika 
sesalnika

Rdeča led gumba sesalnika, 1 hitro utripa. Izklopite vse funkcije stroja.
Znova zaženite stroj. 
Če težava ni odpravljena, se obrnite na servis.

Napaka previsoke napetosti 
baterije.

Kontrolna zelena led polnitve baterije utripa. Preverite brezhibnost polnilnika baterije in 
uporabo polnilnika baterije v opremi.

CN

电瓶无法保证正常的工作时间。 [B] 充电器没有工作 [B] 更换充电器。

警报

地刷温度错误 地刷开关红色LED灯，慢速闪耀一次。 关闭机器所有功能。
移去污水箱，增加马达仓空间。
等待数分钟后再启动机器。
如故障依然出现，请联系维修服务。

地刷电路过载/短路错误。 地刷开关红色LED灯，快速闪耀一次。 关闭机器所有功能。
重新启动机器。 
如故障再次出现，请检查地刷是否在粗燥地面
上工作。
如故障依然出现，请联系维修服务。

清水泵电路过载/短路错误。 地刷开关红色LED灯，快速闪耀两次。 关闭机器所有功能。
重新启动机器。 
如故障依然出现，请联系维修服务。

吸水马达过载/短路错误。 吸水马达开关红色LED灯，快速闪耀一次。 关闭机器所有功能。
重新启动机器。 
如故障依然出现，请联系维修服务。

电瓶电压过高错误 充电器检查绿色LED灯闪耀。 检查配送的充电器是否完整，是否正确使用。

DK

Squeegee ikke rengøring eller vakuum 
svag.

[B-C] Lip af gummiblade i kontakt med 
gulvet er blevet slidt. [B-C] Udskift gummiblad.

[B-C] Svømmerstyret afbrydelse er 
trukket ud (snavset vandtank fuld). [B-C] Tøm ud snavset vandtank.

[B-C] Blokering i sugeslangen. [B-C] Fjern blokering.

[B-C] Sugeslangen er heller ikke 
tilsluttet suger eller beskadiget. [B-C] Tilslut eller reparer sugeslangen.

[B-C] Afløbsventil beskidt. [B-C] Rengør afløbsventil.

Batteriet giver ikke forventet driftsmæssig 
udholdenhed. [B] Batterioplader fungerer ikke. [B] Udskift batterioplader.

ALARMER

Børstemotor termisk 
overbelastning.

Rød led lyser på børstekontrolknappen, 1 
langsom blink

Sluk alle funktioner på maskinen.
Fjern den snavsede vandtank for at lade mere 
luft komme ind i motorhuset.
Vent nogle få minutter, og genstart derefter 
maskinen
Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt 
kundeservice.

Penselmotor overstrøm / 
kortslutning.

Rød Led lyser på børstekontrolknappen, 1 
hurtig blink.

Sluk alle funktioner på maskinen.
Genstart maskinen. 
Hvis alarmen vises igen, skal du sørge for, at 
penslen ikke bruges på et særligt hårdt gulv.
Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt 
kundeservice.

Vaskemiddelpumpe overstrøm / 
kortslutning.

Rød led lyser på børstekontrolknappen, 2 
hurtigt blinker.

Sluk alle funktioner på maskinen.
Genstart maskinen. 
Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt 
kundeservice.

Sugemotor overstrøm / 
kortslutning.

Rød led lyser på sugekontrolknappen, 1 
hurtig blink.

Sluk alle funktioner på maskinen.
Genstart maskinen. 
Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt 
kundeservice.

O v e r s k y d e n d e 
batterispænding.

Grøn batteriladning LED blinker. Kontroller integriteten, betjeningen og brugen 
af   batteriladeren, som følger med maskinen.

FI

Kuivauspyyhin ei puhdista tai tyhjiö heikko.

[B-C] Lattiaan kosketuksissa oleva 
kumiterien huuli on kulunut. [B-C] Vaihda kuivauspyyhkimen terä.

[B-C] Uimuriohjattu sulkeutuminen on 
lauennut (likaisen veden säiliö täynnä). [B-C] Tyhjennä likaisen veden säiliö.

[B-C] Tukos kuivauspyyhkimen 
imuletkussa. [B-C] Poista tukos.

[B-C] Imuletkua ei liitetty 
kuivauspyyhkimeen tai se on 
vahingoittunut.

[B-C] Liitä tai korjaa imuletku.

[B-C] Jakoventtiili likainen. [B-C] Puhdista jakoventtiili.

Akun toiminnallinen kesto ei vastaa 
odotuksia. [B] Akkulaturi ei toimi. [B] Vaihda akkulaturi.

HÄLYTYKSET

Harjamoottorin terminen 
ylikuormitus

Palava punainen ledi tai harjan 
ohjauspainike, 1 hidas vilkunta

Kytke pois päältä kaikki koneen toiminnot.
Poista likaisen veden säiliö, jotta moottoritilaan 
pääsee enemmän ilmaa.
Odota muutama minuutti ja käynnistä sitten 
kone uudelleen.
Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteys 
asiakaspalveluun.

Harjan moottorin ylivirta/
oikosulku.

Palava punainen ledi harjan 
ohjauspainikkeessa, 1 nopea vilkunta

Kytke pois päältä kaikki koneen toiminnot.
Käynnistä kone uudelleen. 
Jos hälytys ilmestyy uudelleen, varmista, että 
harjaa ei käytetä erittäin karkealla lattialla.
Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteys 
asiakaspalveluun.

Puhdistusaineen pumpun 
ylivirta/oikosulku.

Palava punainen ledi harjan 
ohjauspainikkeessa, 2 nopeaa vilkuntaa.

Kytke pois päältä kaikki koneen toiminnot.
Käynnistä kone uudelleen. 
Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteys 
asiakaspalveluun.

Imumoottorin ylivirta/oikosulku. Palava punainen ledi imun 
ohjauspainikkeessa, 1 nopea vilkunta.

Kytke pois päältä kaikki koneen toiminnot.
Käynnistä kone uudelleen. 
Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteys 
asiakaspalveluun.

Liiallinen akun jännite. Vihreä akun varaustason ledi vilkkuu. Tarkasta koneen mukana toimitetun 
akkulaturin ehjyys, toiminta ja käyttö.

GR

Το μάκτρο δεν καθαρίζει ή το κενό είναι 
ασθενές.

[B-C] Το χείλος των λαστιχένιων 
λεπίδων που έρχεται σε επαφή με το 
δάπεδο έχει φθαρεί.

[B-C] Αντικαταστήστε τη λεπίδα του 
μάκτρου.

[B-C] Η ελεγχόμενη με πλωτήρα 
διάταξη διακοπής λειτουργίας έχει 
διεγερθεί (δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού 
γεμάτο).

[B-C] Αδειάστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου 
νερού.

[B-C] Απόφραξη στον εύκαμπτο 
σωλήνα αναρρόφησης του μάκτρου.

[B-C] Αφαιρέστε το αντικείμενο που 
προκαλεί την απόφραξη.

[B-C] Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας 
αναρρόφησης δεν είναι συνδεδεμένος 
με το μάκτρο ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

[B-C] Συνδέστε ή επισκευάστε τον 
εύκαμπτο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης.

[B-C] Βρώμικη βαλβίδα εκτροπής. [B-C] Καθαρίστε τη βαλβίδα εκτροπής.

Η μπαταρία δεν επιδεικνύει την 
αναμενόμενη απόδοση λειτουργίας.

[B] Ο φορτιστής μπαταρίας δεν 
λειτουργεί.

[B] Αντικαταστήστε το φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας.

ΣΥΝΑΓΕΡΜΟΙ

Θερμική υπερφόρτωση 
κινητήρα βούρτσας.

Κόκκινο LED αναμμένο στο κουμπί ελέγχου 
βούρτσας, 1 αργό αναβόσβησμα.

Απενεργοποιήστε όλες τις λειτουργίες του 
μηχανήματος.
Αφαιρέστε το δοχείο ακάθαρτου νερού, έτσι 
ώστε να μπορεί να μπει περισσότερος αέρας 
στο περίβλημα του κινητήρα.
Περιμένετε μερικά λεπτά και, κατόπιν, 
επανεκκινήστε το μηχάνημα.
Εάν το πρόβλημα επιμένει, επικοινωνήστε με 
την Εξυπηρέτηση Πελατών.

Υπέρρευμα/βραχυκύκλωμα 
στον κινητήρα βούρτσας.

Κόκκινο LED αναμμένο στο κουμπί ελέγχου 
βούρτσας, 1 γρήγορο αναβόσβησμα.

Απενεργοποιήστε όλες τις λειτουργίες του 
μηχανήματος.
Επανεκκινήστε το μηχάνημα. 
Εάν ο συναγερμός εκδηλωθεί ξανά, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βούρτσα δεν χρησιμοποιείται 
σε ιδιαίτερα τραχύ δάπεδο.
Εάν το πρόβλημα επιμένει, επικοινωνήστε με 
την Εξυπηρέτηση Πελατών.

Υπέρρευμα/βραχυκύκλωμα 
στην αντλία απορρυπαντικού.

Κόκκινο LED αναμμένο στο κουμπί ελέγχου 
βούρτσας, 2 γρήγορα αναβοσβήσματα.

Απενεργοποιήστε όλες τις λειτουργίες του 
μηχανήματος.
Επανεκκινήστε το μηχάνημα. 
Εάν το πρόβλημα επιμένει, επικοινωνήστε με 
την Εξυπηρέτηση Πελατών.

Υπέρρευμα/βραχυκύκλωμα 
στον κινητήρα αναρρόφησης.

Κόκκινο LED αναμμένο στο κουμπί ελέγχου 
αναρρόφησης, 1 γρήγορο αναβόσβησμα.

Απενεργοποιήστε όλες τις λειτουργίες του 
μηχανήματος.
Επανεκκινήστε το μηχάνημα. 
Εάν το πρόβλημα επιμένει, επικοινωνήστε με 
την Εξυπηρέτηση Πελατών.

Υπερβολική τάση μπαταρίας. Πράσινο LED ένδειξης φόρτισης μπαταρίας 
που αναβοσβήνει.

Ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα, τη λειτουργία και τη 
χρήση του φορτιστή μπαταρίας που παρέχεται 
μαζί με το μηχάνημα.

HR

Gumeni brisač ne čisti ili je vakuum slab.

[B-C] Rub gumene metlice se istrošio u 
dodiru s podom. [B - C] Zamijenite gumene metlice.

[B-C] Aktiviran je automatski zaustavni 
uređaj (spremnik za prljavu vodu je 
pun).

[B-C] Ispraznite spremnik za prljavu 
vodu.

[B-C] Začepljenje usisne cijevi brisača. [B-C] Uklonite blokadu.

[B-C] Usisna cijev nije spojena na brisač 
ili je oštećena

[B-C] Spojite ili zamijenite usisnu cijev 
brisača.

[B-C] Skretni ventil je zaprljan. [B-C] Očistite skretni ventil.

Akumulator ne pruža očekivanu radnu 
izdržljivost. [B] Punjač akumulatora ne radi. [B] Zamijenite punjač akumulatora.

ALARMI

Toplinsko preopterećenje 
motora četke.

Crvena LED žaruljica je upaljena na gumbu 
za kontrolu četke, jedan spori treptaj.

Isključite sve radne funkcije stroja.
Uklonite spremnik za prljavu vodu kako biste u 
otvorili pristup svježeg zraka do motora.
Pričekajte nekoliko minuta, a zatim ponovno 
pokrenite stroj
Ako problem i dalje traje, obratite se servisnom 
centru.

Prenaponski / kratki spoj 
motora četke.

Crvena LED žaruljica je upaljena na gumbu 
za kontrolu četke, jedan brzi treptaj.

Isključite sve radne funkcije stroja.
Isključite stroj pa ga opet uključite. 
Ako se alarm ponovno pojavi, pazite da se 
četka ne koristi na osobito grubom podu.
Ako problem i dalje traje, obratite se servisnom 
centru.

Prenaponski / kratki spoj 
motora pumpe deterdženta.

Crvena LED žaruljica svijetli na gumbu za 
kontrolu četke, dva brza treptaja.

Isključite sve radne funkcije stroja.
Isključite stroj pa ga opet uključite. 
Ako problem i dalje traje, obratite se servisnom 
centru.

Prenaponski / kratki spoj 
motora usisa.

Crvena LED žaruljica svijetli na gumbu za 
kontrolu usisa, jedan brzi treptaj.

Isključite sve radne funkcije stroja.
Isključite stroj pa ga opet uključite. 
Ako problem i dalje traje, obratite se servisnom 
centru.

Prenapon akumulatora. Zelena LED žaruljica napunjenosti 
akumulatora treperi.

Provjerite ispravnosti, funkcionalnost i 
upotrebu punjača akumulatora koji je 
isporučen s uređajem.

HU

A gumibetét nem tisztít vagy a vákuum 
gyenge.

[B-C] A gumibetét padlóval érintkező 
része el van kopva. [B-C] Cserélje ki a gumibetétet.

[B-C] Az úszóval vezérelt elzárószelep 
aktiválva van (szennyesvíz-tartály tele). [B-C] Ürítse le a szennyesvíz-tartályt.

[B-C] Dugulás a gumibetét 
szívótömlőjében. [B-C] Szüntesse meg a dugulást.

[B-C] A szívótömlő nincs a gumibetéthez 
csatlakoztatva vagy sérült.

[B-C] Csatlakoztassa vagy javítsa meg 
a szívótömlőt.

[B-C] Választószelep szennyezett. [B-C] Tisztítsa meg a választószelepet.

Az akkumulátor nem biztosítja az elvárt 
tartósságot. [B] Az akkumulátortöltő nem működik. [B] Cserélje ki az akkumulátortöltőt.

RIASZTÁSOK

Kefemotor termikus 
túlterhelése.

A kefe vezérlő gombon piros LED, 1 lassú 
villanás

Kapcsolja ki a gép összes funkcióját.
Távolítsa el a szennyesvíz-tartályt, hogy több 
levegő kerüljön a motorházba.
Várjon néhány percet és indítsa újra a gépet
Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Kefemotor túláram/rövidzárlat. A kefe vezérlő gombon piros LED, 1 gyors 
villanás.

Kapcsolja ki a gép összes funkcióját.
Indítsa újra a gépet. 
Ha a riasztás újra megjelenik, győződjön meg 
róla, hogy a kefét nem egy nagyon durva 
felületű padlón használja.
Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Tisztítószer-szivattyú túláram/
rövidzárlat.

A kefe vezérlő gombon piros LED, 2 gyors 
villanás.

Kapcsolja ki a gép összes funkcióját.
Indítsa újra a gépet. 
Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Szívómotor túláram/rövidzárlat. A szívás vezérlő gombon piros LED, 1 gyors 
villanás.

Kapcsolja ki a gép összes funkcióját.
Indítsa újra a gépet. 
Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Túlzott akkumulátorfeszültség. Az akkumulátor töltését jelző zöld LED 
villog.

Ellenőrizze a géphez kapott akkumulátortöltő 
integritását, működését és használatát.

JP

スキージが動作しないか、真空が弱い。

[B-C] 床と接触するゴム製のブレード
のリップが磨耗しています。

[B-C] スクイージーブレードを交換
します。 
 

[B-C] フロート制御のシャットオフ
が作動しています（汚水タンクがい
っぱい）。

[B-C] 汚水タンクを空にします。

[B-C] スキージ吸引ホースが詰まっ
ています。

[B-C] 詰まりを取り除いてください。

[B-C] 吸引ホースがスキージに接続さ
れていないか、損傷しています。

[B-C] 吸引ホースを接続または修理し
てください。

[B-C] 切替バルブが汚れている。
[B-C] 切替バルブをクリーニングして
ください。

バッテリーに期待される動作耐久性がな
い。

[B] 充電器が動作していません。 [B] 充電器を交換してください。

警報

ブラシモーターの熱過負荷 ブラシコントロールボタンの赤色のLEDが1
回、ゆっくり点滅

本機のすべての機能をオフにしてください。
汚水タンクを取り外して、モーターハウジン
グにもっと空気を入れます。
数分待ってから、マシンを再起動してくだ
さい
問題が解決しない場合は、サービスセンター
に連絡してください。

ブラシモーターの過電流/短
絡。

ブラシコントロールボタンの赤色のLEDが1
回、すばやく点滅。

本機のすべての機能をオフにしてください。
本機を再起動してください。 
アラームが再度表示される場合は、ブラシが
特にでこぼこした床で使用されていないこと
を確認してください。
問題が解決しない場合は、サービスセンター
に連絡してください。

洗剤ポンプの過電流/短絡。 ブラシコントロールボタンの赤色のLEDが2
回、すばやく点滅。

本機のすべての機能をオフにしてください。
本機を再起動してください。 
問題が解決しない場合は、サービスセンター
に連絡してください。

吸入モーターの過電流/短絡。 吸入コントロールボタンの赤色のLEDが1
回、すばやく点滅。

本機のすべての機能をオフにしてください。
本機を再起動してください。 
問題が解決しない場合は、サービスセンター
に連絡してください。

バッテリー電圧過大 緑色のバッテリー充電LEDが点滅していま
す。

機械に同梱されている充電器の完全性、操
作、および使用方法を確認してください。

KO

스퀴지가 소제를 못하고 있거나 진공이 
약함.

[B-C] 바닥과 접촉한 고무 날 끝이 낡음. [B-C] 스퀴지 날을 교체할 것.

[B-C] 부유 장치 제어 차단 부위가 
기동되었음 (오수 탱크가 꽉 차 있음). [B-C] 오수 탱크를 완전히 비울 것.

[B-C] 스퀴지 흡입 호스가 막혀 있음. [B-C] 막힌 부위를 제거할 것.

[B-C] 흡입 호스가 스퀴지에 연결되지 
않았거나 또는 손상되었음.

[B-C] 흡입 호스를 연결하거나 수리할 
것.

[B-C] 전환 밸브가 더러움. [B-C] 전환 밸브를 소제할 것.

배터리가 기대하는 작동 지구력을 내지 
못하고 있음.

[B] 배터리 충전기가 작동하지 않고 
있음. [B] 배터리 충전기를 교체할 것.

경고

브러시 모터 열 과부하. 브러시 제어 버튼에 적색 LED 점등. 1. 
천천히 깜빡임

기기의 모든 기능을 정지시킬 것.
오수 탱크를 분리하여 더 많은 공기가 모터실 
내로 유입되도록 할 것.
잠시 기다렸다가 기기에 다시 시동을 걸 것.
문제가 지속될 경우 고객 서비스 부서로 연락할 
것.

브러시 모터 과전류/단락. 브러시 제어 버튼에 적색 LED 점등. 1. 빠른 
깜빡임

기기의 모든 기능을 정지시킬 것.
기기에 다시 시동을 걸 것. 
만약 경고가 다시 나타나면, 브러시가 특히 
거친 바닥에서 사용되고 있지 않은지 확인할 
것.
문제가 지속될 경우 고객 서비스 부서로 연락할 
것.

세제 펌프 과전류/단선. 브러시 제어 버튼에 적색 LED 점등. 2. 빠른 
깜빡임

기기의 모든 기능을 정지시킬 것.
기기에 다시 시동을 걸 것. 
문제가 지속될 경우 고객 서비스 부서로 연락할 
것.

흡입 모터 과전류/단락. 브러시 제어 버튼에 적색 LED 점등. 1. 빠른 
깜빡임

기기의 모든 기능을 정지시킬 것.
기기에 다시 시동을 걸 것. 
문제가 지속될 경우 고객 서비스 부서로 연락할 
것.

배터리 과전압. 녹색 배터리 충전 LED 깜빡임. 기기와 함께 공급된 배터리 충전기의 상태, 
작동 및 사용 상태를 점검할 것.

LT

Valytuvas nevalo ar nepakankamai 
nusausina.

[B–C] Susidėvėjo guminių menčių 
kraštas, besiliečiantis su grindimis. [B–C] Pakeiskite valytuvo mentę.

[B–C] Suveikė plūdinis išjungimo 
įtaisas (pilnas purvino vandens 
rezervuaras).

[B–C] Ištuštinkite purvino vandens 
rezervuarą.

[B–C] Užsikimšo valytuvo siurbimo 
žarna. [B–C] Išvalykite žarną.

[B–C] Siurbimo žarna neprijungta prie 
valytuvo arba sugedusi.

[B–C] Prijunkite ar pataisykite siurbimo 
žarną.

[B–C] Užsiteršė nukreipimo vožtuvas. [B–C] Išvalykite nukreipimo vožtuvą.

Akumuliatorius išsikrauna greičiau nei 
numatyta. [B] Akumuliatoriaus įkroviklis neveikia. [B] Pakeiskite akumuliatoriaus įkroviklį.

PAVOJAUS SIGNALAI

Šiluminė šepečio variklio 
perkrova.

Ant šepečio valdymo mygtuko užsidega 
raudonas šviesos diodas ir lėtai sumirksi 1 
kartą

Išjunkite visas mašinos funkcijas.
Išimkite purvino vandens rezervuarą, kad į 
variklio korpusą patektų daugiau oro.
Palaukite keletą minučių ir iš naujo paleiskite 
mašiną.
Jei problema išlieka, susisiekite su techninės 
priežiūros tarnyba.

Šepečio variklio viršsrovė / 
trumpasis jungimas.

Ant šepečio valdymo mygtuko užsidega 
raudonas šviesos diodas ir greitai sumirksi 
1 kartą.

Išjunkite visas mašinos funkcijas.
Iš naujo paleiskite mašiną. 
Jei pavojaus signalas neišnyksta, užtikrinkite, 
kad šepečiu nebūtų valomos itin šiurkščios 
grindys.
Jei problema išlieka, susisiekite su techninės 
priežiūros tarnyba.

Valymo priemonės siurblio 
viršsrovė / trumpasis jungimas.

Ant šepečio valdymo mygtuko užsidega 
raudonas šviesos diodas ir greitai sumirksi 
2 kartus.

Išjunkite visas mašinos funkcijas.
Iš naujo paleiskite mašiną. 
Jei problema išlieka, susisiekite su techninės 
priežiūros tarnyba.

Siurbimo variklio viršsrovė / 
trumpasis jungimas.

Ant siurbimo valdymo mygtuko užsidega 
raudonas šviesos diodas ir greitai sumirksi 
1 kartą.

Išjunkite visas mašinos funkcijas.
Iš naujo paleiskite mašiną. 
Jei problema išlieka, susisiekite su techninės 
priežiūros tarnyba.

Per didelė akumuliatoriaus 
įtampa.

Mirksi žalias akumuliatoriaus įkrovos 
šviesos diodas.

Patikrinkite, ar su mašina pristatytas 
akumuliatoriaus įkroviklis yra nepažeistas ir 
tinkamai veikia.

LV

Gumijas skrāpis nemazgā vai putekļu 
sūkšanas spēja ir vāja.

[B-C] Gumijas lāpstiņu mala kontaktā 
ar grīdu kļuvusi nolietota.

[B-C] Nomainiet gumijas skrāpja 
lāpstiņu.

[B-C] Nostrādājusi pludiņa vadītā 
izslēgšana (netīrā ūdens tvertne ir 
pilna).

[B-C] Iztukšojiet netīrā ūdens tvertni.

[B-C] Nosprostojums sūkšanas šļūtenē. [B-C] Likvidējiet nosprostojumu.

[B-C] Sūkšanas šļūtene vai nu nav 
pievienota gumijas skrāpim, vai ir 
bojāta.

[B-C] Savienojiet vai nomainiet 
sūkšanas šļūteni.

[B-C] Netīrs sadales vārsts. [B-C] Notīriet sadales vārstu.

Akumulators nenodrošina prognozēto 
lietošanas izturību. [B] Akumulatora lādētājs nedarbojas. [B] Nomainiet lādētāju.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Sukas motora pārkaršana. Sarkana LED gaisma uz sukas vadības 
pogas, 1x lēni mirgo.

Izslēdziet visas iekārtas funkcijas.
Noņemiet netīrā ūdens tvertni, lai motora 
korpusā ieplūstu vairāk gaisa.
Pēc dažām minūtēm iedarbiniet iekārtu 
atkārtoti.
Ja problēma joprojām pastāv, sazinieties ar 
klientu apkalpošanas centru.

Sukas motora pārslodze/
īssavienojums.

Sarkana LED gaisma uz sukas vadības 
pogas, 1x ātri mirgo.

Izslēdziet visas iekārtas funkcijas.
Iedarbiniet iekārtu atkārtoti. 
Ja brīdinājums parādās atkal, nelietojiet suku 
uz ļoti raupjas grīdas.
Ja problēma joprojām pastāv, sazinieties ar 
klientu apkalpošanas centru.

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa sūkņa 
pārslodze/īssavienojums.

Sarkana LED gaisma uz sukas vadības 
pogas, 2x ātri mirgo.

Izslēdziet visas iekārtas funkcijas.
Iedarbiniet iekārtu atkārtoti. 
Ja problēma joprojām pastāv, sazinieties ar 
klientu apkalpošanas centru.

Sūkšanas motora pārslodze/
īssavienojums.

Sarkana LED gaisma uz sūkšanas vadības 
pogas, 1x ātri mirgo.

Izslēdziet visas iekārtas funkcijas.
Iedarbiniet iekārtu atkārtoti. 
Ja problēma joprojām pastāv, sazinieties ar 
klientu apkalpošanas centru.

Pārmērīgs akumulatora 
spriegums.

Zaļas akumulatora uzlādes LED gaismas 
mirgošana.

Pārbaudiet iekārtai pievienotā akumulatora 
lādētāja veselumu, darbību un lietojumu.

PL

Wałek gumowy nie czyści lub słabe ssanie

[B-C] Zużyte lico ściągaczki, stykające 
się z posadzką [B-C] Wymienić ściągaczkę

[B-C] Nastąpiło wyłączenie przez 
pływak (pełny zbiornik wody zużytej) [B-C] Opróżnić zbiornik zużytej wody

[B-C] Zatkanie węża ssącego [B-C] Usunąć przedmiot zatykający

[B-C] Wąż ssący nie jest podłączony do 
wałka gumowego lub jest uszkodzony [B-C] Podłączyć lub naprawić wąż

[B-C] Zawór rozdzielczy zabrudzony [B-C] Wyczyścić zawór rozdzielczy

Akumulator nie zapewnia oczekiwanego 
czasu pracy [B] Ładowarka nie działa [B] Wymienić ładowarkę

SYGNAŁY ALARMOWE

Przegrzanie silnika szczotki. Zapalona czerwona dioda na przycisku 
sterowania szczotki, 1 powolne mignięcie.

Wyłączyć wszystkie funkcje urządzenia.
Opróżnić zbiornik zużytej wody, by 
doprowadzić więcej powietrza do obudowy 
silnika.
Odczekać kilka minut i ponownie uruchomić 
urządzenie.
Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzał, należy 
skontaktować się z obsługą klienta.

Przetężenie/zwarcie silnika 
szczotki.

Zapalona czerwona dioda na przycisku 
sterowania szczotki, 1 szybkie mignięcie

Wyłączyć wszystkie funkcje urządzenia.
Ponownie uruchomić urządzenie. 
Jeżeli sygnał pojawi się ponownie, należy 
sprawdzić, czy szczotka nie jest używana na 
szczególnie szorstkiej posadzce.
Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzał, należy 
skontaktować się z obsługą klienta.

Przetężenie/zwarcie pompy 
detergentu.

Zapalona czerwona dioda na przycisku 
sterowania szczotki, 2 szybkie mignięcia.

Wyłączyć wszystkie funkcje urządzenia.
Ponownie uruchomić urządzenie. 
Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzał, należy 
skontaktować się z obsługą klienta.

Przetężenie/zwarcie silnika 
ssania.

Zapalona czerwona dioda na przycisku 
sterowania ssania, 1 szybkie mignięcie

Wyłączyć wszystkie funkcje urządzenia.
Ponownie uruchomić urządzenie. 
Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzał, należy 
skontaktować się z obsługą klienta.

Nadmierne napięcie 
akumulatora.

Miga zielona dioda naładowania 
akumulatora.

Sprawdzić stan, działanie i sposób użycia 
ładowarki dołączonej do urządzenia.

RO

Racleta nu curăță sau aspiratorul este 
slab.

[B-C] Buza lamelor de cauciuc in 
contact cu podeaua s-a uzat. [B-C] Înlocuiți lama racletei.

[B-C] Dispozitiv automat de închidere 
controlat cu flotor a fost activat 
(rezervorul de apă murdară este plin).

[B-C] Goliți rezervorul de apă murdară. 

B Blocaj în furtunul de aspirație al 
racletei. [B-C] Eliminați blocajul.

[B-C] Furtunul de aspirație ori nu este 
conectat la racletă ori este deteriorat.

[B-C] Conectați sau reparați furtunul 
de aspirație.  

[B-C] Valva de deviere murdară.  [B-C] Curățați valva de deviere.  

Bateria nu oferă rezistența operațională 
așteptată.

[B] Încărcătorul bateriei nu 
funcționează. [B] Înlocuiți încărcătorul bateriei.

ALARME

Supraîncărcare termică a 
motorului periei.

Led roșu aprins pe butonul de comandă a 
periei, 1 clipire lentă

Opriți toate comenzile mașinii.
Scoateți rezervorul de apă murdară pentru a 
lăsa mai mult aer în carcasa motorului.
Așteptați câteva minute, apoi reporniți mașina.
Dacă problema persistă, contactați serviciul 
clienți.

Supracurent motor perie/
scurtcircuit.

Led roșu aprins pe butonul de comandă a 
periei, 1 clipire rapidă.

Opriți toate comenzile mașinii.
Repornire mașină. 
Dacă alarma apare din nou, asigurați-vă că 
peria nu este utilizată pe o podea foarte dură.
Dacă problema persistă, contactați serviciul 
clienți.

Supracurent pompa detergent/
scurtcircuit.

Led roșu aprins pe butonul de comandă a 
periei, 2 clipiri rapide.

Opriți toate comenzile mașinii.
Repornire mașină. 
Dacă problema persistă, contactați serviciul 
clienți.

Supracurent motor aspirație/
scurtcircuit.

Led roșu aprins pe butonul de comandă a 
aspirației, 1 clipire rapidă.

Opriți toate comenzile mașinii.
Repornire mașină. 
Dacă problema persistă, contactați serviciul 
clienți.

Tensiune excesivă a bateriei Încărcarea bateriei verzi Ledul clipește Verificați integritatea, funcționarea și utilizarea 
încărcătorului de baterie livrat împreună cu 
mașina.

TR

Silecek temizlemiyor veya iyi 
vakumlamıyor.

[B-C] Kauçuk bıçakların zeminle temas 
eden kenarı aşınmış. [B-C] Silecek bıçağını değiştirin.

[B-C] Kontrollü şamandıra kapanması 
tetiklendi (kirli su deposu dolu). [B-C] Kirli su deposunu boşaltın.

[B-C] Silecek emiş hortumu tıkalı. [B-C] Tıkanıklığı giderin.

[B-C] Emiş hortumu sileceğe bağlı değil 
veya hasarlı [B-C] Hortumu bağlayın veya onarın.

[B-C] Yön değiştirme valfı kirli. [B-C] Yön değiştirme valfini temizleyin.

Aküler normal çalışma süresini 
tamamlamıyor. [B] Akü şarj cihazı çalışmıyor. [B] Akü şarj cihazını değiştirin.

İKAZLAR

Fırça motoru aşırı ısınmış. Fırça kontrol düğmesinde kırmızı led 1 
yanıp sönme

Makinenin tüm fonksiyonlarını kapatın.
Motor gövdesine daha fazla hava girmesini 
sağlamak için kirli su deposunu çıkarın.
Birkaç dakika bekleyin ardından makineyi 
yeniden başlatın.
Problem devam ederse müşteri hizmetlerine 
başvurun.

Fırça motorunda aşırı akım/kısa 
devre.

Fırça kontrol düğmesinde kırmızı led 1 hızlı 
yanıp sönme.

Makinenin tüm fonksiyonlarını kapatın.
Makineyi yeniden başlatın. 
Tekrar ikaz olursa, fırçanın özellikle sert bir 
zeminde kullanmadığından emin olun.
Problem devam ederse müşteri hizmetlerine 
başvurun.

Deterjan pompası aşırı akım/
kısa devre.

Fırça kontrol düğmesinde kırmızı led 2 hızlı 
yanıp sönme.

Makinenin tüm fonksiyonlarını kapatın.
Makineyi yeniden başlatın. 
Problem devam ederse müşteri hizmetlerine 
başvurun.

Emiş motoru aşırı akım/kısa 
devre.

Fırça kontrol düğmesinde kırmızı led 1 hızlı 
yanıp sönme.

Makinenin tüm fonksiyonlarını kapatın.
Makineyi yeniden başlatın. 
Problem devam ederse müşteri hizmetlerine 
başvurun.

Aşırı akü gerilimi hatası Akü şarj cihazında yeşil led yanıp sönme. Makine ile birlikte verilen akü şarj cihazının 
sağlamlığını, çalışmasını ve kullanımını 
kontrol edin.

CZ

Stírač nečistí nebo je vysavač slabý.

[B-C] Okraj gumových lopatek, který je 
v kontaktu s podlahou, se opotřeboval. [B-C] Vyměňte lopatku stěrače.

[B-C] plovákem řízené vypnutí bylo 
vypnuto (nádrž na špinavou vodu je 
plná).

[B-C] Vyprázdnění nádrže na špinavou 
vodu.

[B-C] Ucpání v sací hadici stírače. [B-C] Odstraňte ucpání.

[B-C] Sací hadice buď není připojena k 
stírači nebo je poškozena. [B-C] Připojte nebo opravte sací hadici.

[B-C] Ventil shrnovače je špinavý. [B-C] Vyčistěte ventil shrnovače.

Baterie neposkytuje očekávanou provozní 
odolnost. [B] Nabíječka baterie nefunguje. [B] Vyměňte nabíječku baterie.

ALARMY

Tepelné přetížení motoru 
kartáče.

Červená LED dioda je rozsvícena Vypněte všechny funkce stroje.
Odstraňte nádrž nádrž na špinavou vodu, aby 
se dostalo více vzduchu ke krytu motoru.
Počkejte několik minut a pak stroj znovu 
spusťte. 
Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis.

Nadproud/zkrat obvodu motoru 
kartáče.

Červená LED dioda na tlačítku ovládání 
kartáče je rozsvícena, 1 rychlé blikání.

Vypněte všechny funkce stroje.
Znovu spusťte stroj. 
Pokud se problém objeví znovu, ujistěte se, 
že kartáč nebyl používaný na obzvláště tvrdé 
podlaze.
Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis.

Nadproud/zkrat obvodu 
čerpadla čisticího prostředku.

Červená LED dioda na tlačítku ovládání 
kartáče je rozsvícena, 2 rychlé blikání.

Vypněte všechny funkce stroje.
Znovu spusťte stroj. 
Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis.

Nadproud/zkrat obvodu motoru 
sání.

Červená LED dioda na tlačítku ovládání 
sání je rozsvícena, 1 rychlé blikání.

Vypněte všechny funkce stroje.
Znovu spusťte stroj. 
Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis.

Nadměrné napětí baterie. Zelená LED dioda nabíjení baterie bliká. Zkontrolujte neporušenost, provoz a použití 
nabíječky baterií dodané se strojem.

ET

Kaabits ei puhasta või vaakumi leke.

[B-C] Põrandaga kontaktis olevate 
kummilabade serv on kulunud. [B-C] Asendage kaabitsa laba.

[B-C] Hõljukiga juhitud katkesti on 
aktiveeritud (mustaveepaak on täis). [B-C] Tühjendage mustaveepaak.

[B-C] Kaabitsa imemisvoolik on 
blokeeritud. [B-C] Eemaldage takistus.

[B-C] Imemisvoolik pole ühendatud 
kaabitsaga või on kahjustatud.

[B-C] Ühendage või parandage 
imemisvoolik.

[B-C] Suunaklapp on määrdunud. [B-C] Puhastage suunaklapp.

Aku ei pea vastu nagu eeldatud. [B] Akulaadija ei tööta. [B] Asendage akulaadija

HÄIRED

Harjamootori termiline 
ülekoormus.

Harja juhtnupu punane LED tuli põleb, 1 
aeglane vilkumine

Lülitage kõik masina funktsioonid välja.
Eemaldage mustaveepaak, et lasta mootori 
korpusesse rohkem õhku.
Oodake paar minutit ja taaskäivitage masin.
Probleemi püsimisel võtke ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

Harjamootori ülekoormus/lühis. Harja juhtnupu punane LED tuli põleb, 1 
kiire vilkumine

Lülitage kõik masina funktsioonid välja.
Taaskäivitage masin. 
Kui alarm tekib uuesti, siis veenduge, et harja 
ei kasutata väga karedal põrandal.
Probleemi püsimisel võtke ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

Puhastusvahendi pumba 
ülekoormus/lühis.

Harja juhtnupu punane LED tuli põleb, 2 
kiiret vilkumist.

Lülitage kõik masina funktsioonid välja.
Taaskäivitage masin. 
Probleemi püsimisel võtke ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

Imemismootori ülekoormus/
lühis.

Imemise juhtnupu punane LED tuli põleb, 1 
kiire vilkumine.

Lülitage kõik masina funktsioonid välja.
Taaskäivitage masin. 
Probleemi püsimisel võtke ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

Aku ülepinge. Aku roheline laadimise LED vilgub. Kontrollige masinaga tarnitud akulaadija 
terviklikkust, tööd ja kasutamist.

SE

Gummiskrapan gör inte rent eller suger 
inte upp riktigt.

[B-C] Gummibladens kant som är i 
kontakt med golvet är avrundad [B-C] Byt ut gummibladet.

[B-C] Flottören har aktiverats (full 
återvinningstank). [B-C] Töm återvinningstanken.

[B-C] Gummiskrapans sugslangen är 
tilltäppt. [B-C] Avlägsna tilltäppningen.

[B-C] Sugslangen har inte kopplats till 
gummiskrapan eller är skadad. [B-C] Koppla eller reparera slangen.

[B-C] Gasventilen är smutsig. [B-C] Rengör gasventilen.

Batteriet har inget normalt batteriliv. [B] Batteriladdaren fungerar inte. [B] Byt ut batteriladdaren.

LARM

Termiskt fel på borste. Den röda lysdioden för borste 1 blinkar 
långsamt.

Stäng av alla maskinfunktioner.
Avlägsna återvinningstanken för en bättre 
ventilation av motorrummet.
Vänta några minuter och starta om maskinen.
Kontakta den tekniska supporten om 
problemet fortsätter.

Överströms-/kortslutningsfel 
borste.

Den röda lysdioden för borste 1 blinkar 
snabbt.

Stäng av alla maskinfunktioner.
Starta maskinen igen. 
Om problemet uppstår igen, kontrollera om 
borsten sopar ett mycket grovt golv.
Kontakta den tekniska supporten om 
problemet fortsätter.

Överströms-/kortslutningsfel 
lösningsmedlets pump.

Den röda lysdioden för borste 2 blinkar 
snabbt.

Stäng av alla maskinfunktioner.
Starta maskinen igen. 
Kontakta den tekniska supporten om 
problemet fortsätter.

Överströms-/kortslutningsfel 
suganordningens krets.

Den röda lysdioden för suganordning 1 
blinkar snabbt.

Stäng av alla maskinfunktioner.
Starta maskinen igen. 
Kontakta den tekniska supporten om 
problemet fortsätter.

Fel för hög batterispänning. Den gröna lysdioden för kontroll av 
batteriladdare blinkar.

Kontrollera att batteriladdaren är hel och att 
batteriladdaren som medföljer används.

UA

Скребок не чистить або слабкий вакуум.

[B-C] Край гумових лез, який 
контактує з підлогою, зношений. [B-C] Замініть лез скребка.

[B-C] Спрацював запірний пристрій 
з поплавковим керуванням (бак 
брудної води повний).

[B-C] Спорожніть бак брудної води.

[B-C] Блокування у всмоктуючому 
шлангу скребка. [B-C] Видаліть блокування.

[B-C] Всмоктуючий шланг не 
приєднаний до скребка або 
пошкоджений.

[B-C] Приєднайте або відремонтуйте 
всмоктуючий шланг.

[B-C] Перепускний вентиль 
забруднений. [B-C] Очистьте перепускний вентиль.

Акумулятор не дає очікуваної 
експлуатаційної витривалості. [B] Зарядний пристрій не працює. [B] Замініть зарядний пристрій.

ПОПЕРЕДЖУВАЛЬНІ ПОВІДОМЛЕННЯ

Теплове перевантаження 
електродвигуна щітки.

На кнопці «управління щіткою» червоний 
світлодіод світиться, 1 повільний 
блимання

Вимкніть всі функції машини.
Зніміть бак брудної води, щоб у корпус 
електродвигуна потрапило більше повітря.
Зачекайте кілька хвилин, після чого 
перезапустіть машину.
Якщо проблема не зникає, зверніться у 
відділ обслуговування клієнтів.

П е р е н а п р у г а / к о р о т к е 
замикання електродвигуна 
щітки.

На кнопці «управління щіткою» червоний 
світлодіод світиться, 1 швидке блимання.

Вимкніть всі функції машини.
Перезапустіть машину. 
Якщо попереджувальне повідомлення 
з’явиться знову, більше ніколи не 
користуйтеся щіткою на особливо шорсткій 
підлозі.
Якщо проблема не зникає, зверніться у 
відділ обслуговування клієнтів.

П е р е н а п р у г а / к о р о т к е 
замикання насоса миючого 
засобу.

На кнопці «управління щіткою» червоний 
світлодіод світиться, 2 швидких 
блимання.

Вимкніть всі функції машини.
Перезапустіть машину. 
Якщо проблема не зникає, зверніться у 
відділ обслуговування клієнтів.

П е р е н а п р у г а / к о р о т к е 
замикання електродвигуна 
всмоктування.

На кнопці «управління всмоктуванням» 
червоний світлодіод світиться, 1 швидке 
блимання.

Вимкніть всі функції машини.
Перезапустіть машину. 
Якщо проблема не зникає, зверніться у 
відділ обслуговування клієнтів.

Надмірна напруга 
акумулятора.

Зелений світлодіод зарядження 
акумулятора блимає.

Перевірте цілісність, функціонування та 
використання зарядного пристрою, що 
постачається разом із машиною.
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